
ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

2320-D-128-711 
3rd Edition February 2013 

(Superceding 2nd Edition March 2009) 

TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (TUL) HS, 
TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (TUM) HS, 

AND (TUM) AMBULANCE HS, 
DEFENDER XD- ALL VARIANTS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 

Sponsored for use in the 
UNITED KINGDOM MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

AND ARMED FORCES 
by 

SLVPT 

.Publication Authority: 

.•. 

.. ,. 

DIRECTOR GENERAL SAFETY & ENGINEERING TECHNICAL .INFORMATION GROUP 

Page (i) 



· 2320-D-128-711 
3rd Edition February 2013 

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

. Tt.:lii iRfQ~atioR is F9l9as99 QY tf:le UK GeverRFReAt fer QefeAee ~tlr~eeee el'll). 

Ulis iRfGrFRatieR FRwst Q9 affQrQQQ tf:l8 saFRe 98SF98 ef ~ret81iltieR as tf:lat affer989 t8 iRfGrFRatieFl 8f aR 
9'!Wi"ai9Flt lillassifililatieR erisiRat89 Qy tf:l8 F9si~i8Rt Ge"eFRFReRt er as F9EftlireEI ey tl=le reei~ieAt 
CeY8FAR119Flt's ~latieRal ~eswrity reswlati8RQ, 

TAis iRferFRatieA FRay l:le ElissleseEI eAiy witl=liA tl=le QefeAee De~eFtR~teAt ef tl'le reei~ieAt GEwerAFAeA~. 
e11ee~t es etl=leP.vise awtf:leriaeel l:ly tf:le MiRistr:y ef CefeRse ~ArFRy). 

This information may be subject to privately owned rights. 

TI-lliS QQCI::IMI!!~IT liS TFII!! RRQReRTY QIZ FleR liRITA~l~IC MAJeSTY'S ~OH!iiR~IUiii~l+, aR9 is 
isetleel fer tAE! irtferFAetieA ef St18A ~8FS9AS 8Riy as Reeel te kR9'N iii S9Rt8Rts iR tf:l8 ~OI.Ir.8 of tR9iF Oftilililll 
elt1tiee. AAy ~erseR fiReliA!iJ tl>lis eleswFReRt sf:lewlel f:laR9 it iR to a liritisf:l fo~~8& 1om it er to a ~olilil9 itatioR 
fer ite safe reh:JFA te tl=le MiAietry ef QefeAee, (DDef Sy), MaiA 8wileliA!iJ, '.0/l=litel>lall LeAeleA, ISV'l1A 21-18, 
wiU~ partililwlars efho\t,' aR9 \ti:lere fewRel. TFII!! l:I~JAl:ITiaiQRI:&:I!!Q RI!!TI!!~niQ~J QR E£STRUGTimJ OF . 
"'FillS DOCUMENT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER TilE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1911 1989. ('A'AeA 
rslseeeel te ~erseRs ewtsiele GeverR!fleAt serviee, tl=lie EleewFAeAt is ieeweEI eA a flereeAel eaeie. TAe 
F91ilijii'i9Rt to "'hOFR it is 9Rtrwst9d iR lil9Rfid9R~8, withiR th9 f}rovisioRs of th9 Offililial S91ilrets A lilts 1 Q11 
1 QiiQ, is ~erseRally res~eRsil:lle fer its safe s1:1steely am1 fe~ seeiR9 tf:lat its eeAteAts aF9 9isslese9 eRiy 
te 8Wtl::lerii!i9Q jii'9F&QRS.) 

I @ QIOIQ'P'~I 9QP':'RI911T RE8EFfe'E81. 

Page (ii) 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Arndt Incorporated 
No. By (signature) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Mar 13 

AMENDMENT RECORD 

Date Arndt 
No. 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

. 37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

2320-D-128-711 
3rd Edition February 2013 

Incorporated Date 
. ~y (signature) 

Page (iii)/(iv) 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

2320-D-128-711 

CONTENTS 

PRELIMINARY MATERIAL 

FRONT COVER (TITLE PAGE) ................................................................................................. . 
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE ...................................................................................................... . 
AMENDMENT RECORD ............................................................................................................ . 
CONTENTS (this list) ................................................................................................................. . 
PREFACE ................................................................................................................................... . 
RELATED AND ASSOCIATED PUBLICATIONS ....................................................................... . 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION .................................................................................................... . 
ABBREVIATIONS ....................................................................................................................... . 
COMMENTS ON AESP (FORM 1 0) ........................................................................................... . 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST INFORMATION 

Chapter 

2 
2-1 
2-2 
2-3 
2-4 
2-5 
2-6 
2-7 
2-8 
2-9 
2-10 
2-11 
2-12 
2-13 
2-14 

. 2-15 
2-16 

3 
3-1 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

PARTS LIST 
ENGINE, DIESEL 
GEARBOX 
TRANSFER BOX 
AXLES AND SUSPENSION 
STEERING 
VEHICLE AND ENGINE CONTROLS 
BRAKES 
FUEL SYSTEM AND AIR CLEANER 
EXHAUST SYSTEM 
COOLING/HEATING SYSTEM 
BO.DY, ELECTRICAL 
BODY AND CHASSIS 
INTERIOR TRIM 
SEATS 
STOWAGE 
ACCESSORIES AND SPECIAL VEHICLES 

INDEXES 
INDEX OF NATO STOCK NUMBERS TO 
CHAPTER, FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBERS 

Page 

(i) 
(i)/(ii) 

(iii) 
(v) 
(vi) 
(x) 
(xi) 

(xvii) 
Final leaf 

3-2 INDEX OF MANUFACTURERS PART/DRAWING NUMBER TO CHAPTER, FIGURE AND ITEM 
NUMBERS 

3-3 
3-4 

Mar 13 

INDEX OF NATO STOCK NUMBERS TO ITEM NAMES AND DESCRIPTIONS 
INDEX OF NATO SUPPLY CODE FOR MANUFACTURERS TO MANUFACTURERS NAME 

Page (v) 



2320-D-128-711 

PREFACE 

Sponsor: 

Project Number: 

File Ref: 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

SLVPT 

SUV/8/25/1 

SUV/8/30/3 

Publication Authority: DGS&E TIG Andover 

INTRODUCTION 

Any comments by service users on this publication should be forwarded through the channels 
prescribed in Army Equipment Support Publication (AESP)01 00-P-011-013. AnAESP Form 10 is provided 
at the end of this section; it should be photocopied and used for forwarding comments on this AESP. 

2 AESPs are issued under UK MOD authority and where AESPs specify action is to be taken, the AESP 
will of itself be sufficient authority for such action and also for the demanding of the necessary stores, 
subject to the provisions of Para 3 below. 

3 The subject matter of this publication may be affected by Defence Instructions and Notices (DINs), 
Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) or by local regulations. When any such instruction, Order or 
Regulation contradicts any portion of this publication it is to be taken as the overriding authority. 

4 This Illustrated Parts Catalogue (IPC) is designed as an aid to the identification of components, parts 
or assemblies of parts of the equipment and to provide information necessary for demanding spares. 

5 This IPC may list some or all of the parts comprising the equipment concerned, but only those parts 
assigned a NATO Stock Number, Service Catalogue or Reference Number will normally be available as 
spares. Should there be a requirement for an item not assigned a number, demands may be submitted 
quoting AESP, Item Number, Figure reference and Item Name. Where a manufacturer's reference is 
known, this should also be quoted. 

Quantity 

6 The figure in the 'Number Off column specifies the quantity for the unit (or assembly, sub-assembly 
etc.); it does not indicate the quantity to be demanded. 

Demands 

7 When demanding Spare Parts the following particulars must be quoted: 

7.1 Management Code (Man Code). 

7.2 NATO Stock Number. 

7.3 Item Name. 

7.4 Name of equipment for which the part is required. 

7.5 Manufacturer's reference, if known. 

NOTE 

Alternatives quoted apply only to the equipment covered by this I PC. 

Modification state 

8 When appropriate, a list at the front of each chapter or sub-chapter will indicate the modification 
numbers which have been incorporated in the IPC by amendment action, subsequent to initial issue. 
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Annotations 

9 The following notations are used in this publication: 

2320-D-128-711 

9.1 AR When appearing in the 'Number Off column indicates that the quantity is 'as required'. 

9.2 Nl (Not Illustrated) when appearing with a number in the 'Fig Item' column indicates that the 
item is not illustrated. 

9.3 NP (Non Provisioned) when appearing in the 'NATO Stock Number' rolumn indicates thatthe 
item may be illustrated, but not available from stock as a replacement item. 

9.4 REF In the 'Number Off column indicates that the item is listed for reference purposes only. 

Abbreviations 

10 Abbreviations and symbols used in the IPC have been approved and are listed separately. 

Amendments 

11 Amendments to the catalogue will be published as and when necessary. These will be numbered 
consecutively, and the Amendment record sheet is to be completed for each amendment list embodied. 

12 New or amended material will be highlighted by side lining to show the extent of the amendment. 

Indentation 

13 Items are listed in a logical assembly/disassembly order and are identified by the 'dot system' in which 
each 'dot' depicts the relationship of the item to the assembly. 

MAIN ASSEMBLY 
Attaching parts for main assembly. 

FIRST LEVEL OF BREAKDOWN (Sub-assembly or detail part of main assembly). 
Attaching parts for first level. 

SECOND LEVEL OF BREAKDOWN (Sub-sub-assembly or detailed part of sub-assembly). 
Attaching parts for second level. 

THIRD LEVEL OF BREAKDOWN (Sub-sub-sub-assembly or detail part of sub-sub-assembly). 
Attaching parts of third level. 

FOURTH LEVEL OF BREAKDOWN (Sub-sub-sub-sub-assembly or detail part of 
sub-sub-sub-assembly) 

Attaching parts for fourth level. 

NOTES 

(1) Attaching parts for the Main Assembly are listed at the end of the text of the Main Assembly. 

(2) Catalogue numbers quoted in this catalogue will supersede any number that may have been 
allocated previously. 

Description 

14 The item Description and Annotation Block is also to convey additional information to the IPC user, 
such as: 

14.1 Related location details, i.e. another AESP or Chapter/Item within the AESP. 

14.2 Circuit reference numbers relating to the illustration. 
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Source, Maintenance, Recoverability (SMR) 
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15 The 'SMR' code indicates the manner of acquiring items for maintenance, repair or overhaul of end 
items, maintenance levels authorised to perform required maintenance functions and disposition action to 
be taken on unserviceable items. The following SMR codes with their detail could be used, (Table 1 ): 

TABLE 1 SOURCE, MAINTENANCE-RECOVERABILJTY CODES 

SOURCE MAINTENANCE RECOVERABILITY RESERVED 

USE REPAIR 
FOR USER 

1st position 2nd position 3rd position 4th position 5th position 6th position 

p Procurable A Stocked 0 Remove/ z No repair z Non repairable 
replace at condemn 
organizational at 3rd position 
level level 

8 Insurance 0 Repairable, 

c Deteriorative 
condemn 
at 

E Support 8 No repair, organizational 
equipment recondition (or Field or 
stocked Depot) 

F Support F Repairable, 
Equipment condemn 
Non stocked at 

G Life of System F Remove/ 0 Repair at intermediate 

Support replace at organizational (or Depot) 

K Component F Intermediate kit 
intermediate level 
level 

of a repair kit 
D Depot kit 

8 In both kits F Repair at 

M Manufacture 0 Organizational 
intermediate 
level 

F Intermediate 

D Depot D Remove/ D Limited repair D Repairable, 

A Assemble 0 Organizational 
replace at at 0 or F level - condemn 
depot level Overhaul at at Depot only 

F Intermediate depot level 

D Depot 

X Non A Requisition L Repair at 
procured NHA depot level 

8 Reclamation or A Special 
Requisition by handling 
Part Number 

c Mfg Drawings 
; 

Page (viii) Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Interchangeability (ICY) 
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16 The ICY indicates the interchangeability of two or more items at the same location either for the same 
configuration or when a Part Number change is involved, across two different configuration standards. The 
column contains two characters: the first character is used to indicate the item's ICY with the succeeding 
item listed, eg -9, 9- and 99. The following ICY with their detail could be used. 

TABLE 2 ICY CODES 

CODE DETAIL 

0 Item not interchangeable. 

1 Obsolescent item - Fully interchangeable. 

2 Replacement item - Fully interchangeable. 

3 Pre-modified item not to be used to replace another item at a different Configuration standard. 

4 Fully interchangeable with but not identical to other ICY '4' items. It is only used when items are 
presented at the same configuration level. 

5 Item interchangeable with the ICY '3' item above. 

6 Qualified interchangeability, see related location detail in Item Description column. 

9 Fully interchangeable item with same NSN but different part number. 

Usable on Code Equipment (UCE) 

17 The.UCE identifies Equipment Variants and Configurations 0JIC) and provides the means of relating 
the applicability of breakdown parts to their respective equipments. It is represented by an alpha character 
'A' to 'H' with remaining characters space filled. It isnot shown if there is only one buildstandard. Breakdown 
parts are represented by the alpha code of their appropriate equipment VIC and the remaining spaces in 
the column are filled with hyphens '-'. 

Usable on Code Assembly (UCA) 

18 The UCA identifies Assembly Variants and Configurations (VIC) and provides the means of relating 
the applicability of breakdown parts to their respective assemblies. It is represented by an alpha character. 
'A' to 'F' with remaining characters space filled and where printed will be prefixed by a double asterisk (**). 
Breakdown parts are represented by the alpha code of their appropriate assembly VIC and the remaining 
spaces in the column are filled with hyphens'-'. 
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-RELATED AND ASSOCIATED PUBLICATIONS 

Related publications 
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19 The octad for the subject equipment consists of publications shown opposite. All references are 
prefixed with the first eight digits of this publication. The availability of the publications can be checked by 
reference to the relevant Group Index (See AESP 01 00-A-001-013). 

TABLE 3 CATEGORIES AND INFORMATION LEVELS 

Category/Sub-category Information Level 

1 2 3 4 

User/ Unit Field Base 
Operator Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance 

0 Purpose and Planning Information 101 * * * 
1 

1 Equipment upport oli~ irectiie D * * * * 

0 Operating Information 201 * * * 

2 1 Aide emoire M * * * * 

2 Training ids A * * * * 

3 Technical Description * 302 * * 

1 Installation Instructions 411 * * * 

4 2 Preparation for Special 
421 * * * 

Environments 

1 Failure Diagnosis * 512 * * 

2 Maintenance Instructions * 522 * 524 
5 

3 Inspection Standards * 532 533 * 

4 Calibration rocedures p * * * * 

6 Maintenance Schedules 601 * * * 

1 Illustrated Parts Catalogues 711 711 711 711 

2 Commercial Parts Lists 721 721 721 721 

3 Complete Equipment Schedule, 
731 * * * 

Production 
7 

Complete Equipment Schedule. 
4 741 * * * 

Service Edition (Simple Equipment) 

Complete Equipment Schedule, 
5 Service Edition (Complex * * * * 

Equipment) 

1 Modification Instructions 811 811 811 811 

General Instructions, Special 

2 
Technical 821 821 821 821 

8 Instructions and Servicing 
Instructions 

3 
Service Engineered Modification 831 831 831 831 
Instructions (RAF only) 

. * Category/Sub category not published 
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Associated publications 
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20 The publications listed below are complementary to this publication completing the Family group for 
the above equipment. . 

Reference 

I 
Title 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Applicability details 

21 This IPC relates to the following equipment: 

Equipment Identity 

This IPC relates to the following chassis I body references. Demands for replacement parts should only be 
made against the contracts listed below: -

Serial Nomenclature Nato Stock Asset Code 
No. Number 

1 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 231 0-99-893-97 46 NB 1047 3100 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) 

2 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 231 0-99-893-9971 NB 1047 3101 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

3 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 2310-99-908-6496 NB 1047 3102 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5Tdi WITH MEDICAL MONITORING 
IK 

4 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 231 0-99-908-6890 NB 1047 3160 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) WITH BOWMAN 
NH 

5 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 231 0-99-908-6891 NB 1047 3161 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 

6 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 2310-99-908-5513 NB 1047 3199 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.% Tdi (Non EEGR) DIESEL TRIALS 
VEHICLE LANDROVER 

7 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER LHD 231 0-99-893-9970 NB 1047 8100 
4X4 LANDROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

8 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER LHD 231 0-99-908-6892 NB 1047 8160 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH . 

9 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 231 0-99-908-5545 NB 1048 3100 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) SEMI WATER 
(PROOFED FOR 600MM DEPTH) 

10 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 231 0-99-908-6893 NB 1048 3160 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) SEMI WATER 
(PROOFED FOR 600MM DEPTH) WITH BOWMAN NH 
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Serial Nomenclature 
No. 

11 . AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) DESERTISED 

12 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER (EEGR) DESERTISED WITH 
MEDICAL MONITORING IK 

13 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) DESERTISED 
WITH MEDICAL MONITORING IK 

14 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRI;TCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) DESERTISED WITH 
MEDICAL MONITORING IK 

15 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER DESERTISED 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) 
WITH MEDICAL MONITORING IK 

16 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) DESERTISED WITH 
BOWMAN NH 

17 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) DESERTISED WITH 
BOWMAN NH AND MEDICAL MONITORING IK 

18 AMBULANCE BATTLEFIELD (HS) 4 STRETCHER RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) DESERTISED 
WITH BOWMAN NH AND MEDICAL MONITORING IK 

19 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LANDROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 

20 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

21 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) TRIALS VEHICLE 

22 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) LHD 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

23 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

24 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER 

25 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

26 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

27 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 
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Nato Stock Asset Code 
Number 

231 0-99-908-5446 NB 1049 3100 

231 0-99-908-6497 NB 1049 3101 

231 0-99-908-6550 NB 1049 3102 

231 0-99-908-6705 NB 1049 3103 

231 0-99-908-6706 NB 1049 3104 

231 0-99-908-6894 NB 1049 3160 

231 0-99-908-6895 NB 1049 3161 

231 0-99-908~6896 NB 1049 3162 

2320-99-893-9933 NB 4219 3100 

2320-99-893-97 41 NB 4220 3100 

2320-99-908-5512 NB 4220 3199 

2320-99-893-9964 NB 4220 8100 

2320-99-893-9934 NB 4223 3100 

2320-99-908-5441 RB 4224 3100 

2320-99-893-97 42 NB 4225 3100 

2320-99-893-9965 NB 4225 8100 

2320-99-893-9935 NB 4226 3100 
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Serial Nomenclature 
No. 

28 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

29 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 

30 TRUCK UTILITY LIGHT (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) AIR DROPABLE 

31 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUMIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) HELl SUPPORT 

32 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUMIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO. 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) TALON SUPPORT 
VEHICLE 

33 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 

34 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 
WITH BOWMAN NH 

35 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X.:I 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 

36 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X.:i 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER WITH 
BOWMANNH 

37 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) R~D 4X<l 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER WITH 
BOWMAN SH 

38 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X<l 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) 

39 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

40 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X<: 
LAND ROVER 2~5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 

41 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X~ 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 

42 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X~ 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN SH 

43 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) WITH BOWMAN SH 

44 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TOP) RHO 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (Non EEGR) TRIAL VEHICLE 

45 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS)GS (SOFT TOP) LHD 4X4 
LANDROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

46 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS)GS(SOFTTOP) LHD 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 
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Nato Stock Asset Code 
Number 

2320-99-893-9936 NB 4228 3100 

2320-99-893-9937 NB 4229 3100 

2320-99-908-5442 NB 4232 3100 

2320-99-908-5449 NB 5006 3100 

2320-99-908-6885 NB 5007 3100 

2320-99-893-9938 NB 5008 8100 

2320-99-908-7023 NB 5008 3160 

2320-99-893-9939 NB 5009 3100 

2320-99-908-6924 NB 5009 3160 

2320-99-908-7024 NB 5009 3170 

2320-99-893-97 43 NB 5010 3100 

2320-99-893-9963 NB 5010 3101 

2320-99-908-6902 NB 5010 3160 

2320-99-908-6904 NB 5010 3161 

2320-99-908-6903 NB 5010 3170 

2320-99-908-6905 NB 5010 3171 

2320-99-908-5511 NB 5010 3199 

2320-99-893-9966 NB 5010 8100 

2320-99-908-6906 NB 5010 8160 
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Serial Nomenclature 
No. 

47 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS)GS (SOFT TOP) LHD 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN SH 

48 TRUCK UTILITY MBJIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TO~ RHD4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER WMIK 

49 TRUCK UTILITY MBJIUM (HS) GS (SOFT TO~ RHD4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER RIWMIK 
WITH BOWMAN NH 

50 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

51 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 

52 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN FF 
LAS 

53 TRUCK UTILITY MBJIUM (HS) GS q-iARD TOP) LHD 4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

54 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

55 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH ODETTE OF IK 

56 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH ODETTE IC IK 

57 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH ODETTE TCAD 
IK 

58 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH WILDCAT IK 

59 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH JDFC IK 

60 ·TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH DSL PILOT IK 

61 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH SPICE IK 

62 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 

63 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH ODETTE OF IK 
AND BOWMAN NH 

64 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN SH 

Page (xiv) 
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2320-99-908-6907 NB 5010 8170 

2320-99-908-6416 NB 5011 3100 

2320-99-908-7367 NB 5011 3160 

2320-99-893-9940 NB 5017 3100 

2320-99-908-691 0 NB 5017 3160 

2320-99-908-6925 NB 5017 3190 

2320-99-893-9967 NB 5017 8100 

2320-99-893-97 44 NB 5020 3100 

2320-99-908-5944 NB 5020 3101 

2320-99-908-5945 NB 5020 3102 

2320-99-908-5946 NB 5020 3103 

2320-99-908-6066 NB 5020 3104 

2320-99-908-6067 NB 5020 3105 

2320-99-908-6068 NB 5020 3106 

2320-99-908-6417 NB 5020 3107 

2320-99-908-6913 NB 5020 3160 

2320-99-908-6915 NB 5020 3161 

2320-99-908-6914 NB 5020 3170 
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65 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP)RHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN BF 
LAS 

66 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN FF 
LAS 

67 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

68 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH ODETTE OF IK 

69 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH ODETTE IC IK 

70 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Td (EEGR) WITH ODETTE TCAD 
IK 

71 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH NBC SUPPORT 

72 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 

73 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN SH 

74 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) 4X4 FFRHARD TOP LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN BF 
LAS 

75 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN FF 
LAS 

76 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 

77 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 
WITH BOWMAN NH 

78 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 
WITH BOWMAN SH 

79. TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 
WITH BOWMAN BF LAS 

80 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER/WATER 
WITH BOWMAN FF LAS 

Mar 13 
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2320-99-908-6911 NB 5020 3180 

2320-99-908-6912 NB 5020 3190 

2320-99-893-9968 NB 5020 8100 

2320-99-908-594 7 NB 5020 8101 

2320-99-908-5948 NB 5020 8102 

2320-99-908-5949 NB 5020 8103 

2320-99-908-6492 NB 5020 8104 

2320-99-908-6918 NB 5020 8160 

2320-99-908-6919 NB 5020 8170 

2320-99-908-6916 NB 5020 8180 

2320-99-908-6917 NB 5020 8190 

2320-99-893-9941 NB 5021 3100 

2320-99-908-6926 NB 5021 3160 

2320-99-908-6927 NB 5021 3170 

2320-99-908-6928 NB 5021 3180 

2320-99-908-6920 NB 5021 3190 
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81 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR)WITH COMMANDERS 
IK 

82 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

83 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN NH 

84 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN SH 

85 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BF LAS 

86 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 

87 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) LHD 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WITH BOWMAN SH 

88 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi WMIK (HIGHER PAYLOAD) 

89 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP/HP) 
RHO 4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi RIWMIK (HIGHER 
PAYLOAD) WITH BOWMAN NH 

90 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP/HP) 
RHO 4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi RIWMIK (HIGHER 
PAYLOAD) WITH BOWMAN NH 

91 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi RIWMIK (HIGHER PAYLOAD) 
WITH BOWMAN SH 

92 TR.UCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (SOFT TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi EIWMIK (HIGHER PAYLOAD) 
WITH BOWMAN BF LAS 

93 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) (SIGS) 

94 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (SMAGON) RHD4X4 
LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 110 MEDIA OPERATIONS 
SUPPORT VEHICLE 

95 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 130 MEDIA 
OPERATIONS BASE VEHICLE 

96 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) GS (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) 130 DEFENCE 
MONITORING SYSTEM 

97 TRUCK UTILITY MEDIUM (HS) FFR (HARD TOP) RHO 
4X4 LAND ROVER 2.5 Tdi (EEGR) WINTER HELl 
SUPPORT VEHICLE 
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2320-99-908-5720 NB 5022 3100 

2320-99-893-97 45 NB 5031 3100 

2320-99-908-6922 NB 5031 3160 

2320-99-908-6923 NB 5031 3170 

2320-99-908-6921 NB 5031 3180 

2320-99-893-9969 NB 5031 8100 

2320-99-908-7025 NB 5031 8160 

2320-99-908-7086 NB 5032 3100 

2320-99-908-7391 NB 5032 3160 

2320-99-908-7392 NB 5032 3161 

2320-99-908-7080 NB 5032 3170 

2320-99-908-7081 NB 5032 3.180 

2320-99-908-5272 NB 5035 3100 

2320-99-908-6976 NB 5040 3100 

2320-99-908-6948· NB 5041 3100 

2320-99-908-7384 NB 5041 3101 

2320-99-908-5450 RB 5042 3100 
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22 The following abbreviations are listed and included at the discretion of the publication authority: 

Abbreviation 
A 
ac 
AIF 
Ah 
Arndt 
ANC 
ANF 

. ANPT 
approx 
AIR 
assy 

BA 
BC 
BSF 
BSP 
BSPP 
BSPT 
BSW 

c 
cc 
c to c 
CH 
ch hd 
Cl 
eire 
c/o 
contd 
cres 
csk 
cis 
Cts 
cu in 
cw 
c/w 

de 
deg 
dia 
dim. 
DIN 
dim 
dpdt 
dpst 

Eng 
evap 
ext 

Mar 13 

Nomenclature 
Ampere 
Alternating Current 
Across Flats 
Ampere Hour 
Amendment 
American National Coarse Thread 
American National Fine Thread 
American National Pipe Taper Thread 
Approximately 
As required 
Assembly 

British Association Screw Threads 
Bayonet Cap 
British Standard Fine Thread 
British Standard Pipe Thread 
British Standard Pipe Parallel Thread 
British Standard Pipe, Taper Thread 
British Standard Whitworth Thread 

Celsius (Centigrade) 
Cubic Centimetre 
Centre to Centre 
Chassis 
Cheese Head 
Cast Iron 
Circumference 
Consists of 
Continued 
Corrosion Resistant Steel 

. Countersunk 
Cycles per Second (see also Hertz) 
Contracts 
Cubic inch(s) 
Clockwise 
Complete with 

Direct Current 
Degree 
Diameter 
Dimension (al) (ing) 
German Metric Thread 
Dimension(s) 
Double-Pole, Double-Throw 
Double-Pole, Single-Throw 

Engine 
Evaporator 
External 
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F 
FFR 
ft 

gal 
galv 
gm 
GS 

h 
hd 

_hex 
hsg 
HT 

id 
in. 
int 
IPC 

km/h 

lg 
lh/LH 
LHD 
LM 

m 
max 
MCC 
MES 
min 
ml 
mm 
MPH 
mtd 
mtg 
mtl 

neg 
Nl 
NLA 
No. 
NP 
NSN 
NSP 
NSS 

of a 
od 

PI 
pos 
psi 

Page (xviii) 

Fahrenheit 
Fitted For Radio 
Foot 

Gallon 
Galvanized 
Gramme 
General Service 

High (height) 
Head 
Hexagon (al) 
Housing 
High Tension 

Inside Diameter 
Inch 
Internal 
Illustrated parts Catalogue 

Kilometre per Hour 

Length (long) 
Left Hand 
Left Hand Drive 
Local Manufacture 

Metre 
Maximum 
Miniature centre contact 
Miniature Edison screw 
Minimum 
Milliliters 
Millimetres 
Miles per hour 
Mounted 
Mounting 
Material 

Negative 
Not illustrated 
No longer available 
Number 
Non Provisioned 
NATO Stock Number 
Non serviced part 
Not serviced separately 

Overall 
Outside Diameter 

Plated 
Positive 
Pound-force per Square Inch 
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pt Pint 
PTFE Polytetrafluoroethylene 
PVC Polyvinyl Chloride 

qt Quart 

RAF Royal Air Force 
ref Reference 
rev/min Revolutions per Minute 
rd hd Round head 
rh/RH Right Hand 
RHO Right Hand Drive 

SBC Smaii.Bayonet Cap 
sec Small Centre Contact 
sect Section 
Sl International Systems of Units 

spdt Single-Pole. Double-Throw 
spst Single-Pole, Single-Throw 

sq Square 
std Standard 
stg Steering 
SWL Safe Working load 

syn synthetic 

temp Temperature 
thd Th read (ed) 
thk Thick (ness) 
tpi Threads Per Inch 

UNC Unified Coarse Thread 
UNF Unified Fine Thread 
UNS Unified Special Thread 

u/o Used on 
u/w Used With 

Veh Vehicle 

w Watt 
w Width 
w/ With 
Whit Whitworth 
w/o Without 

Zn Zinc 

Mar 13 
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FRONTISPIECE 

Three Quarter Front View- TUL HS SOFT TOP 

Three Quarter Rear View- TUL HS SOFT TOP 

2320-0~128-711 

C267/435-1 

C267/436-1 
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Three Quarter Front View- TUL HS HARD TOP 

Three Quarter Rear View- TUL HS HARD TOP 
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C267/437-1 

C267/438-1 
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Three Quarter Front View - TUM HS SOFT TOP 

Three Quarter Rear View - TUM HS SOFT TOP 

2320-D-128-711 

C267/434-1 

C267/433-1 
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Three Quarter Front View- TUM HS HARD TOP 

Three Quarter Rear View- TUM HS HARD TOP 
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C267/441-1 

C267/439-1 
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Three Quarter Front View - AMBULANCE 

Three Quarter Rear View- AMBULANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

C2671442-1 
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I 
ENGINE, DIESEL 

NON EGR 
2815-99-950-3380 
Dwg No. STC3383 

Chap 2-1 

I 
TRANSMISSION, 

MECHANICAL, 
VEHICULAR 

2520-99-401-2066 
Dwg No. STC1545N 

Chap 2-2 

I 
TRANSFER 

TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-244-2575 
Dwg No. FRC9470N 

Chap 2-3 

I 
TRANSFER 

TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-127-4809 
Dwg No. IAB100100 

Chap 2-3 

I 
VEHICLE AND 

ENGINE CONTROLS 

Chap 2-6 

FAMILY TREE 
(PUBLICATION CHAPTER PLAN) 

MAIN ASSEMBLY 
TRUCK, UTILITY, LIGHT (TUL) HS 

TRUCK, UTILITY, MEDIUM (TUM) HS 
TRUCK, UTILITY, MEDIUM (TUM) 

AMBULANCE HS 

ENGINE, DIESEL 
EGR 

2815-99-832-3714 
Dwg No. LBB109560 

Chap 2-1 

2] 

TRANSMISSION, 
MECHANICAL, 
VEHICULAR 

2520-99-316-3935 
Dwg No. TRC103000 

51 Chap 2-2 

TRANSFER 
TRANSMISSION 

ASSEMBLY 
2520-99-350-8858 
Dwg No. FTC5436 

8l Chap 2-3 

AXLES AND 
SUSPENSION 

111 Chap 2-4 

BRAKES 

141 Chap 2-7 

m 

~ 

~ 

1121 

1151 
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I 
ENGINE, DIESEL 
WATERPROOF 

2815-99-331-1649 
Dwg No. LBB 111620 

Chap 2-1 

I 
TRANSMISSION, 

MECHANICAL, 
VEHICULAR 

2520-99-326-7958 
Dwg No. TRC103180 

Chap 2-2 

I 
TRANSFER 

TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-987-5445 
Dwg No. IAB100080 

Chap 2-3 

I 
STEERING 

Chap 2-5 

I 
FUEL SYSTEM 

AND AIR CLEANER 

Chap 2-8 

C267/425-1 
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EXHAUST SYSTEM 

1161 Chap 2-9 

I 
BODY AND CHASSIS 

1191 Chap 2-12 

I 
STOWAGE 

221 Chap 2-15 
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COOLING/HEATING 

SYSTEM 

171 Chap 2-10 

I 
INTERIOR TRIM 

l2ol Chap 2-13 

I 
ACCESSORIES AND 
SPECIAL VEHICLES 

m Chap 2-16 

181 

.211 
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I 
BODY, ELECTRICAL 

Chap 2-11 

I 
SEATS 

Chap 2-14 
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Chap2 
Sub-Chap 

No. 

1 

1 

1 

1-1 

1-2 

1-3 

1-5 

1-6 

1-7 

1-8 

1-9 

1-10 

1-11 

1-12 

1-13 

1-14 

1-15 

1-15 

1-16 

1-17 

1-18 

1-18 

1-18 

1-19 

1-20 

1-21 

1-22 

1-23 

1-24 

1-24 

1-25 
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INDEX OF RELATED IPCs AND SUB CHAPTERS 

Item Name and (if applicable) Part No./ DMC NATO stock 
Related IPC Reference No. Drawing No. Army number 

ENGINE, DIESEL STC3383 7XD 2815-99-950--3380 

ENGINE, DIESEL LBB109560 7XD 2815-99-832-3714 

ENGINE, DIESEL LBB111620 7XDW 2815-99-331-1649 

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY ERR6242 NP 

CRANKSHAFT ERR2112 NP 

PISTON ASSEMBLY ERR2410 NP 

CASING, ENGINE ERR4664 7XD 2815-99-551-0078 

PUMP, COOLING SYSTEM, PEB500090 7XD 2930-99-940-5457 
ENGINE 

HEAD, FLUID FILTER ERR2317 7XD 2940-99-905-5051 

CYLINDER HEAD ASSY LDF500180 7XD 2815-99-588-2127 

ENGINE VALVE GEAR NP 

CYCLONE BREATHER NP 

CAMSHAFT ERR3547 NP 

THERMOSTAT AND ERR3479 7XD 2930-99-709-0776 
HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

MANIFOLDS NP 

EXHAUST GAS NP 
RECIRCULATION SYSTEM 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM ERR5057 7XD 291 0-99-008-0827 
ACTUATED 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM WND100120 7XDW 291 0-99-573-6459 
ACTUATED 

FUEL INJECTION PUMP AND NP 
INJECTORS 

EXHAUST. MANIFOLD AND ERR4802 7XD 2950-99-500-3534 
TURBOASSY 

GASKET KITS NP 

GASKET AND SEAL SET STC2802 7XD 5330-99-593-2688 

GASKET AND SEAL SET STC2801 7XD 5330-99-808-7294 

VACUUM PUMP, ROTARY ERR3539 7XD 4310-99-570-6283 

PUMP ASSEMBLY, POWER ANR2157 7XD 2530-99-811-8177 
STEERING, VEHICULAR 

COMPRESSOR, AIR BTR4717 NP 
CONDITIONING 

ALTERNATORS NP 

ALTERNATOR BRACKET, NP 
PULLEYS AND BELT (FFR) 

STARTER, ENGINE, NAD500220 7XD 2920-99-940-0250 
ELECTRICAL 

STARTER, ENGINE, NAD000180 7XDW 2920-99-240-8270 
ELECTRICAL 

FLYWHEEL AND CLUTCH NP 
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Chap Chap 2 Item Name and (if applicable) 
Plan Sub-Chap Related IPC Reference No. 
No. No. 

4 2 TRANSMISSION, 
MECHANICAL, VEHICULAR 

5 2 TRANSMISSION, 
MECHANICAL, VEHICULAR 

2-1 CLUTCH RELEASE 
MECHANISM 

2-2 GEAR CASE 

2-2 GEAR CASE 

2-4 LAYSHAFT 

2-4 LAYSHAFT 

2-4 LAYSHAFT 

2-5 SELECTORS AND SHAFTS 

2-6 GEAR LEVER 

6 3 TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

7 3 TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

8 3 TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

9 3 TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

10 3 TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY, LESS SWITCH 
AND GEARCHANGE 
LINKAGE 

3-1 HOUSING AND CASING 

3-2 DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

3-3 MAIN~HAFT, TRANSFER 
BOX 

3-4 INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 

3-5 OUTPUT FLANGES 

3-6 OUTPUT SHAFT 

3-7 HIGH/LOW GEARS 

3-8 GEAR CHANGE ASSEMBLY 

3-9 CONNECTING LINK, 
GEARCHANGE 

3-10 TRANSMISSION BRAKE 

11 4 AXLES AND SUSPENSION 

4-1 PROPELLER SHAFT 

4-2 PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

4-2 PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

4-2 PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

Mar 13 

Part No./ 
Drawing No. 

TRC103180 

TRC103180 

FTC3848 

TRE100461 

FTC4982 

TU0100100 

TU0100100 

IAB500101 

FTC5436 

IAB500104 

IAB500101 

IAB500104 

FTC5207 

FRC9555 

FTC3675 

TVB100610 

FRC8393 

FTC4198 

FTC4443 

DMC 
Army 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XDW 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

7XD 

2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2520-99-326-7958 

2520-99-316-3935 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

2520-99-244-2575 

2520-99-350-8858 

2520-99-987-5445 

2520-99-127-4809 

2590-99-991-1413 

NP 

2520-99-739-2769 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

2520-99-77 4-4390 

2520-99-792-5594 

NP 

NP 

2520-99-839-9963 

2520-99-595-4640 

2520-99-126-3435 

2520-99-846-2145 
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Chap 
Plan 
No. 

12 

13 

14 

Chapter 1 
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Chap 2 
Sub-Chap 

No. 

4-3 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-6 

4-7 

4-8 

4-9 

4-10 

4-11 

4-12 

4-13 

5 

5-1 

5-2 

5-2 

5-3 

5-4 

5-5 

6 

6-1 

6-2 

6-3 

7 

7-1 

7-2 

7-3 

7-4 

7-5 

Item Name and (if applicable) 
Related IPC Reference No. 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE BREATHERS -
REMOTE 

WHEEL, PNEUMATIC TYRE 

RADIUS ARM AND LINKS -
FRONT 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND 
ROAD SPRINGS - FRONT 

BAR, STABILIZER, FRONT 

REAR BOTTOM AND TOP 
LINKS 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND 
ROAD SPRINGS- REAR 

BAR, STABILIZER 

STEERING 

STEERING WHEEL, 
COLUMN AND COWL 

STEERING GEAR 

STEERING GEAR 

TRACK RODS AND DAMPER 

RESERVOIR, REMOTE, 
POWER STEERING PUMP 
ASSEMBLY 

POWER STEERING PIPES 

VEHICLE AND ENGINE 
CONTROLS 

ACCELERATOR PEDAL AND 
CABLE 

CLUTCH PEDAL AND 
MASTER CYLINDER 

BRAKE PEDAL 

BRAKES 

MASTER CYLINDER AND 
SERVO 

BRAKE PIPES, FRONT 

BRAKE PIPES- REAR 

DISC BRAKES - FRONT 

DISC BRAKES - REAR 

Part No./ 
Drawing No. 

FTC4656 

FTC4655 

FTC5306 

FTC4657 

ANR4583HYB 

NTC6837 

LR033038 

QAF500110 

QAF500120 

QFX000040 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

DMC NATO stock 
Army number 

7XD 2530-99-149-8459 

7XD 2520-99-608-3371 

7XD 2530-99-957-4399 

7XD 2530-99-051-9908 

NP 

7XD 2530-99-752-8115 

NP 

NP 

7XD 2510-99-577-3837 

NP 

NP 

7XD 2510-99-063-0277 

NP 

NP 

6MT9 2530-99-449-3388 

6MT9 2530-99-300-9267 

NP 

7XD 2530-9964 7-9937 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

. NP 

NP 

Mar 13 
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Chap Chap2 Item Name and (if applicable) 
Plan Sub-Chap Related IPC Reference No. 
No. No. 

7-6 HANDBRAKE LEVER AND 
CABLE 

15 8 FUEL SYSTEM AND AIR 
CLEANER 

8-1 TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

8-1 TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

8-2 FUEL FILLERS 

8-3 FUEL PIPES 

8-4 FILTER, FLUID 

8-5 STRAINER ASSEMBLY, 
DIESEL FUEL OIL 

8-6 FUEL TANK BREATHER, 
WATERPROOF 

8-7 AIR INTAKES 

8-8 AIR CLEANERS AND 
MOUNTINGS 

8-9 AIR CLEANER VENT 
HARNESS- WATERPROOF 

16 9 EXHAUST SYSTEM 

9-1 EXHAUST PIPES- FRONT 

9-2 EXHAUST PIPES - REAR 

17 10 COOLING/HEATING 
SYSTEM 

10-1 RADIATOR AND 
INTERCOOLER ASSEMBLY 

10-2 HOSES, RADIATOR AND 
INTERCOOLER 

10-3 PIPE, OIL COOLER TO 
ENGINE 

10-3 PIPE, OIL COOLER TO 
ENGINE 

10-4 GEARBOX OIL COOLERS 
AND PIPES 

10-5 TANK, RADIATOR, 
OVERFLOW 

10-6 HEATER ASSEMBLY, 
COMPONENTS AND 
CONTROLS 

10-7 HEATER AIR INTAKE SNOW 
COVER- WINTERISED 

10-8 DEMISTERS AND OUTLET 
FLAPS 

10-9 HEATER PIPES 

10-10 REAR BODY HEATER AND 
LABELS - AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

Part No./ DMC 
Drawing No. Army 

ESR2242 7XD 

WFE000190 7XD 

WJN500180 7XD 

NRC9708 7XD 

PFI100041 7XD 

PBP500190 7XD 

PBP500200 7XD 

PCF101590 7XD 

2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

NP 

NP 

291 0-99-14 7-2830 

291 0-99-938-2327 

NP 

NP 

2910-99-841-9724 

4330-99-940-3705 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

2930-99-425-4757 

NP 

4 71 0-99-701-9780 

4710-99-125-4651 

NP 

2930-99-346-9855 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 
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Chap 
Plan 
No. 

18 

Chapter 1 
Page 14 

Chap2 
Sub-Chap 

No. 

10-11 

10-12 

10-13 

11 

11-1 

11-2 

11-3 

11-4 

11-5 

11-6 

11-7 

11-8 

11-9 

11-10 

11-11 

11-12 

11-13 

11-14 

11-15 

11-16 

11-17 

11-18 

11-19 

11-20 

11-21 

11-22 

Item Name and (if applicable) 
Related IPC Reference No. 

ROOF MOUNTED 
VENTILATION UNIT-
AMBULANCE 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -WINTERISED 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 

BODY, ELECTRICAL 

HEADLAMPS 

INDICATOR AND SIDE 
LAMPS, FRONT 

REAR LAMPS AND 
REFLECTORS 

LAMPS, CONVOY AND 
ROTATING BEACON 

LAMPS, MAP READING 

INTERIOR ROOF LAMPS -
AMBULANCE 

FLOODLIGHT AND 
INSPECTION LAMP -
AMBULANCE 

VEHICLE BATTERIES, 
CABLES AND FIXINGS 

INTER VEHICLE STARTING 
SOCKET 

TERMINAL POSTS- POWER 
SUPPLY -AMBULANCE 

HARNESSES 

FUSE BOXES 

CHASSIS HARNESS 

CONVOY LAMP AND REAR 
BODY HARNESSES 

FUEL SYSTEM HARNESS 

HARNESSES, ENGINE 

HARNESSES,FFR 
CHARGING INTERLINK AND 
EGR 

INSTRUMENT AND 
HEADLAMP LEVEL 
HARNESSES 

HARNESS, REAR END 
DOOR - WINTERISED 

SOCKET- NATO 12 PIN 
TRAILER 

SWITCHES- STEERING 
COLUMN AND DASH 

AUXILIARY DASH PANEL 

Part No./ 
Drawing No. 

AMR3041 

YMM109870 

RRC8736 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

DMC NATO stock 
Army number 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

7XD 6150-99-988-4168 

NP 

NP 

NP 

7XDW 6150-99-573-6505 

7XD 6150-99-096-4386 

NP 

NP 

Mar 13 
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Chap Chap 2 Item Name and (if applicable) 
Plan Sub-Chap Related IPC Reference No. 
No. No. 

11-23 CENTRE CONSOLE -
WATERPROOF 

11-24 POWER DISTRIBUTION 
PANEL AND 
RESUSCITATOR SOCKETS-
AMBULANCE 

11-25 GLOW PLUG TIMER UNIT 

11-26 RELAYS NP 

11-27 RUN ENGINE WARNING 
UNIT AND BUZZER-
AMBULANCE 

11-28 ELECTRONIC CONTROL 
UNITS (ECUs) 

11-29 HORNS 

11-30 INSTRUMENTS 

11-31 RADIO AND ASSOCIATED 
EQUIPMENT 

11-32 SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS- FRONT AND REAR 

19 12 BODY AND CHASSIS 

12-1 CHASSIS FRAMES AND 
REPAIR SECTIONS 

12-2 ENGINE AND 
TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTINGS 

12-3 BUMPERS-FRONTAND 
REAR 

12-4 STEERING GUARD, 
PROTECTION BAR 

12-5 LABELS 

12-6 DASH ASSEMBLY 

12-7 GEARBOX DIAPHRAGM JND 
TUNNEL 

12-8 FLOOR PLATES 

12-9 SEAT BASES, COVERS AND 
FITTINGS 

12-10 SILL PANELS 

12-11 RADIATOR GRILLES, TOP 
PANEL AND BRACES 

12-12 BONNET, RELEASE SAFETY 
CATCH AND TREADPLATE 

12-13 FRONT WINGS, 
WHEELARCH AND 
EYEBROW 

12-14 WINDSCREEN 

12-15 FRONT DOORS AND SEALS 

Mar 13 

Part No./ DMC 
Drawing No. Army 

ERR4085 7XD 

2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

NP 

NP 

2815-99-911-5804 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

. NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 
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Chap 
Plan 
No. 

Chapter 1 
Page 16 

Chap2 
Sub-Chap 

No. 

12-16 

12-17 

12-18 

12-19 

12-20 

12-20 

12-21 

12-22 

12-23 

12-24 

12-25 

12-26 

12-27 

12-28 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-30 

12-31 

12-32 

12-33 

12-34 

12-35 

12-36 

12-37 

12-38 

12-39 

12-40 

Item Name and (if applicable) 
Related IPC Reference No. 

REAR END DOOR 

DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS 
AND STRIKERS 

TAILGATE 

BULKHEAD STIFFENERS 

CAB BASE ASSEMBLY 

CAB BASE ASSEMBLY 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS 

REAR BODY - PANELS, 
SEALS AND WHEELARCH 
EYEBROW 

FLAG HOLDER 

BODY PANELS AND 
MOUNTINGS- AMBULANCE 

REAR END AND BULKHEAD 
DOORS-AMBULANCE 

REAR LIGHT BRACKETS -
AMBULANCE 

INTERIOR FLOOR 
COVERINGS - AMBULANCE 

WINDOWS AND WINDOW 
BLACKOUT-AMBULANCE 

JERRYCAN STOWAGE 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - RH 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - LH 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND 
FIXINGS 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND 
MECHANISMS 

STRETCHER TIE-DOWN 
AND STOWAGE 

INTERIOR FITTINGS-
AMBULANCE 

OXYGEN BOTTLE -
STOWAGE AND LOCKERS -
AMBULANCE 

SKI RACKS AND SNOW 
COVERS 

LAMP GUARDS - FRONT 

REAR ACCESS STEP -
AMBULANCE 

TAPES AND BADGES 

MIRROR ASSEMBLY, REAR 
VIEW 

MUD FLAPS 

Part No./ 
Drawing No. 

5300-420 

5300-419 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

DMC NATO stock 
Army number 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

7WMK 2540-99-984-8140 

7WMK 2540-99-269-2840 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

Mar 13 
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Chap Chap 2 Item Name and (if applicable) 
Plan Sub-Chap Related IPC Reference No. 
No. No. 

12-41 SPARE WHEEL MOUNTINGS 

12-41 ASSEMBLY - SPARE WHEEL 
ADAPTOR 

12-42 ROOF ACCESS STEPS -
AMBULANCE 

12-43 HEADER RAIL AND DRAIN 
CHANNELS 

12-44 HOOD ASSEMBLY AND 
LINING 

12-45 ROLL PROTECTION, FRONT 

12-45 ROLL PROTECTION, REAR 

20 13 INTERIOR TRIM 

13-1 FACIA 

13-2 DOOR TRIM - FRONT 

13-3 DOOR TRIM - REAR END 

13-3 REAR DOOR BLACKOUT 
BLIND 

13-4 TAILGATE CLADDING-
WATERPROOF 

13-5 VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE 

13-6 INSULATION 

21 14 SEATS 

14-1 SEAT, FRONT 

14-2 SEATS, REAR 

14-3 HARNESS, FRONT AND 
REAR SEAT AND 
STRETCHERS 

14-4 HARNESS ANCHORAGE, 
FRONT AND REAR SEATS 

22 15 STOWAGE 

15-1 SMALL ARMS CLIPS 

15~1 AMMUNITION TRAY-
SINGLE H84 

15-1 BARREL CLAMPASSY, 7.62 

15-1 ASSEMBLY- AMMUNITION 
TRAY - FOOTWELL 

/ 15-2 CAM NET STOWAGE 

15-3 TOOL STOWAGE 

15-4 TOOLS 

15-5 EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
HAMMER, COMPRISING 

15-5 EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
HAMMER, COMPRISING 

23 16 PAINT AND ACCESSORIES 

Mar 13 

Part No./ DMC 
Drawing No. Army 

5300-514 7WMK 

5300-512 

5300-452 

5300-563 

7XD 

7XD 

2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

NP 

2530-99-851-0592 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

4240-99-725-3396 

4240-99-725-3396 

NP 
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Chap 
Plan 
No. 

Chapter 1 
Page 18 

Chap2 
Sub-Chap 

No. 

16-2 

16-2 

16-3 

16-4 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-8 

Item Name and (if applicable) 
Related IPC Reference No. 

JADTEU LIFTING AND 
LASHING RINGS 

JADTEU LASH DOWN 
COMPONENTS 

PINTLE ASSEMBLY, 
TOWING 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT 

FRONT SCREEN AND 
FRONT DOOR 
PROTECTION KIT 

VEHICLE PROTECTION KIT 

BEACON GUARD, BUSH 
BAR, LAMP GUARDS 

MAST MOUNT 
INSTALLATION KIT, 8 MM 

Part No./ 
Drawing No. 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

DMC NATO stock 
Army number 

NP 

NP 

NP 

NP 

7XD 2510-99-335-2895 

NP 

NP 

7XD 5820-99-463-1202 

Mar 13 
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2320-D-128-711 

INDEX OF MAIN ASSEMBLIES, DRAWING NUMBERS AND CHAPTER 

Description 

ACCELERATOR PEDAL AND CABLE 

AIR BOX ASSEMBLY 

AIR CLEANER 

AIR CLEANER VENT HARNESS- WATERPROOF 

AIR CLEANER, INTAKE 

AIR INTAKES 

ALTERNATORS 

AMMUNITION TRAY- SINGLE H84 

ANTENNA MOUNTINGS AND LEADS 

ASSEMBLY- AMMUNITION TRAY- FOOTWELL 

ASSEMBLY - SPARE WHEEL ADAPTOR 

AUXILIARY DASH PANEL 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE BREATHERS- REMOTE 

BAR, STABILIZER, FRONT 

BARREL CLAMPASSY, 762 

BATTERY LEADS AND FIXINGS- RADIO 

BATTERY VENTILATION- RADIO 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BODY PANELS AND MOUNTINGS- AMBULANCE 

BODY REAR LOWER ASSEMBLY 

BODY REAR LOWER ASSEMBLY 

BONNET RELEASE SAFETY CATCH 

BOX, STOWAGE 

BRAKE PEDAL 

BRAKE PIPES- REAR 

BRAKE PIPES, FRONT 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

CAB BASE ASSEMBLY 

CAB BASE ASSEMBLY 

CAMSHAFT 

CANOPYASSY 

CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

Mar 13 

Drawing 

STC3638 

FPG07 0135 

ESR2102 

5300-512 

5300-563 

5300-514 

FTC4656 

FTC4655 

FTC5306 

FTC4657 

NTC6837 

5300-452 

BTR6562 

BTR6561 

37389-136 

STC2538 

ASR2172 

ASR2173 

STC60681 

DPB001270PAT 

ISG000040 2-

ISG000050 

ERR3547 

5300-151 

ALR9828 

Chapter 

2-6-1 

2-10-11 

2-8-8 

2-8-9 

2-8-8 

2-8-7 

2-1-22 

2-15-1 

2-11-31 

2-15-1 

2-12-41 

2-11-22 

2-4-3 

2-4-3 

2-4-4 

2-4-5 

2-4-6 

2-4-10 

2-15-1 

2-11-31 

2-11-31 

2-14-3 

2-14-3 

2-14-3 

2-14-3 

2-12-24 

2-12-21 

2-12-21 

2-12-12 

2-16-4 

2-6-3 

2-7-3 

2-7-2 

2-12-3 

12-3 

2-12-3 

2-12-20 

2-12-20 

2-1-11 

2-12-44 

2-12-21 
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Description 

CAPPING ASSEMBLY . 
CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

CASING, ENGINE 

CASING, GEARBOX 

CENTRE CONSOLE- WATERPROOF 

CHASSIS FRAMES AND REPAIR SECTIONS 

CHASSIS HARNESS 

CLUTCH PEDAL 

CLUTCH PEDAL AND MASTER CYLINDER 

CLUTCH RELEASE MECHANISM 

COMPRESSOR, AIR CONDITIONING 

CONDENSER ASSEMBLY 

CONNECTING LINK, GEARCHANGE 

CONVOY LAMP AND REAR BODY HARNESSES 

COOLER, FLUID, TRANSMISSION 

CRANKSHAFT 

CYCLONE BREATHER 

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC BRAKE, MASTER 

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC BRAKE, MASTER 

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY 

CYLINDER HEAD ASSY 

DASH ASSEMBLY 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSY 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSY 

DISC BRAKES - FRONT 

DISC BRAKES - REAR 

DISTRIBUTION BOX 

DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS AND STRIKERS 

DOOR TRIM - FRONT 

DOOR TRIM - REAR END 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY, CONSTANT VELOCITY, 
VEHICULAR 

DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY, CONSTANT VELOCITY, 
VEHICULAR 

ECU, EXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION 

ECU, FFR CHARGING 

ECU, HEATER CONTROL, AMBULANCE 

Chppter 1 
Page 20 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Drawing Chapter 

ALR9829 2-12-21 

ALR9826 2-12-21 

ALR9827 2-12-21 

ERR4664 2-1-5 

ICG100040 2-3-1 

2-11-23 

2-12-1 

2-11-13 

2-6-2 

2-6-2 

2-2-1 

BTR4717 2-1-21 

JRB101040 2-10-13 

FTC3675 2-3-9 

2-11-14 

ESR3229 2-10-4 

ERR2112 2-1-2 

2-1-10 

STC500100 2-6-2 

LR013018 2-7-1 

ERR6242 2-1-1 

LDF500180 2-1-8 

2-12-6 

FTC5207 2-3-2 

LR027943 2-4-3 

LR027943 2-4-4 

2-7-4 

. 2-7-5 

IPC100030 2-11-31 

2-12-17 

2-13-2 

2-13-3 

ALR6262 2-12-15 

ALR6263 2-12-15 

ALR6852 2-12-16 

BFA710020 2-12-16 

TDB500280 2-4-3 

TDB500290 2-4-3 

2-11-28 

RRC8643 2-11-28 

STC3705 2-11-28 

Mar 13 
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Description 

ELECTRICAL BONDING LEADS 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT - EGR 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT- EGR 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE HAMMER, COMPRISING 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE HAMMER, COMPRISING 

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION MOUNTINGS 

ENGINE VALVE GEAR 

ENGINE, DIESEL 

ENGINE, DIESEL 

ENGINE, DIESEL 

ENGINE, SHORT ASSY 

ENGINE, STRIPPED ASSY 

EXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION SYSTEM 

EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND TURBO ASSY 

FACIA 

FILTER, FLUID 

FLAG HOLDER 

FLOODLIGHT AND INSPECTION LAMP -AMBULANCE 

FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FLYWHEEL AND CLUTCH 

FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 

FRONT WINGS 

FUEL FILLERS 

FUEL PIPES 

FUEL SYSTEM HARNESS 

FUEL TANKBREATHER,WATERPROOF 

FUSE BOX 

FUSE BOXES 

GASKET KITS 

GEAR CHANGE ASSEMBLY 

GEAR LEVER 

GEARBOX DIAPHRAGM AND TUNNEL 

GEAR CASE 

GEAR CASE 

GLOW PLUG TIMER UNIT 

GPMG BARREL CLAMPS, ASSY 

GUARD, MECHANICAL DRIVE 

HARNESS ANCHORAGE FRONT SEATS 

HARNES.S ANCHORAGE, REAR SEATS 

HARNESS, EGR 

HARNESS, FFR CHARGING INTERLINK 

HARNESS, FFR CHARGING INTERLINK 

Mar 13 

Drawing 

RRC8775 

MVD100000 

STC3383 

LBB109560 

LBB111620 

STC1675 

STC4723N 

ERR4802 

WJN500180 

ALR1742 

ALR1743 

RTC5298 

FRC9555 

FTC3848 

TRE100461 

ERR4085 

ANR3515 

RRC8630 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 

2-11-31 

2-11-28 

2-11-28 

2-15-5 

2-15-5 

2-12-2 

2-1-9 

2-1 

2-1 

2-1 

2-1 

2-1 

2-1-14 

2-1-17 

2-13-1 

2-8-4 

2-12-23 

2-11-7 

2-12-8 

2-12-8 

2-J-25 

2-12-15 

2-12-13 

2-8-2 

2-8-3 

2-11-15 

2-8-6 

2-11-31 

2-11-12 

2-1-18 

2-3-8 

2-2-6 

2-12-7 

2-2-2 

2-2-2 

2-11-25 

2-15-1 

2-12-4 

2-14-4 

2-14-4 

2-11-17 

2-11-17 

2-11-17 
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Description 

HARNESS, FFR CHARGING INTERLINK 

HARNESS, FRONT AND RE.AR SEAT AND STRETCHERS 

HARNESS, HEADLAMP LEVEL RESISTOR 

HARNESS, HEADLAMP LEVEL RESISTOR 

HARNESS, HEADLAMP LEVEL RESISTOR 

HARNESS, HEADLAMP LEVEL RESISTOR 

HARNESS, INSTRUMENT 

HARNESS, REAR END DOOR - WINTERISED 

HARNESSES, ENGINE -HEAD, FLUID FILTER 

HEADLAMPS 

HEATER, COOLANT, ENGINE 

HEATER, VEHICULAR, COMPARTMENT 

HEATER, VEHICULAR, COMPARTMENT 

HEATER, VEHICULAR, COMPARTMENT 

HIGH/LOW GEARS 

HOOD ASSEMBLY AND LINING 

HOOD, ENGINE COMPARTMENT 

HORNS 

HOUSING, FRONT OUTPUT 

HUBS 

INNER PANELS 

INSTALLATION KIT, EMERGENCY BEACON AND SIREN 

INSTRUMENT AND HEADLAMP LEVEL HARNESS 

INSTRUMENTS 

INSULATION 

INTER VEHICLE STARTING SOCKET 

INTERIOR FITTINGS- AMBULANCE 

INTERIOR ROOF LAMPS -AMBULANCE 

INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 

JADTEU LASH DOWN COMPONENTS 

JADTEU LIFTING AND LASHING RINGS 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - LH 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - RH 

JERRYCAN STOWAGE 

KIT, SNOW COVERS 

LADDER, ROOF ACCESS 

LAYSHAFT 

LAYSHAFT 

LAYSHAFT 

MAINSHAFT, TRANSFER BOX 

MANIFOLDS 

MAST MOUNT INSTALLATION KIT, 8 MM 

Chapter 1 
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Drawing Chapter 

YMN102200 2-11-17 

2-14-3 

RRC8632 2-11-18 

RRC8631 2-11-18 

YMZ101040 2-11-18 

YMZ000060 2-11-18 

2-11-18 

YMM109870 2-11-19 

2-11-16 

ERR2317 2-1-7 

2-11-1 

IRB100010 2-10-12 

RRC8637 2-10-6 

RRC8638 2-10-6 

JEC102960 2-10-6 

2-3-7 

2-12-44 

ALR8069 2-12-12 

2-11-29 

ICB500030 2-3-1 

2-4-3 

2-12-22 

STC50536 2-16-4 

AMR3101 2-11-18 

2-11-30 

2-13-6 

2-11-9 

2-12-33 

2-11-6 

2-3-4 

2-16-2 

2-16-2 

5300-419 2-12-29 

5300-420 2-12-29 

2-12-29 

IPV100030 2-12-35 

STC60680 2-16-4 

FTC4982 2-2-4 

TU0100100 2-2-4 

TU0100100 2-2-4 

2-3-3 

2-1-13 

2-16-8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Description 

MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

OIL PAN 

OUTPUT FLANGES 

OUTPUT SHAFT 

PEDAL BOX ASSEMBLY, CLUTCH 

PINTLE ASSEMBLY, TOWING 

PIPE, EXHAUST 

PIPE, EXHAUST - NON EGR 

PISTON ASSEMBLY 

PISTON ASSEMBLY 

PISTON ASSEMBLY 

PLATE, FLOOR, METAL 

POWER DISTRIBUTION PANEL AND RESUSCITATOR 
SOCKETS-AMBULANCE 

POWER STEERING PIPES 

PROPELLER SHAFT 

PROPELLER SHAFT WITH UNIVERSAL JOINT 

PROPELLER SHAFT WITH UNIVERSAL JOINT 

PROPELLER SHAFT WITH UNIVERSAL JOINT 

PUMP ASSEMBLY, POWER STEERING, VEHICULAR 

PUMP, COOLING SYSTEM, ENGINE 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM ACTUATED 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM ACTUATED 

PUMP, FUEL, METERING AND DISTRIBUTING 

PUMP, FUEL, METERING AND DISTRIBUTION 

PUMP, FUEL, METERING AND DISTRIBUTION 

PUMP, FUEL, MODIFIED 

RADIATOR AND INTERCOOLER ASSEMBLY 

RADIATOR GRILLE 

RADIUS ARM AND LINKS- FRONT 

REAR ACCESS STEP -AMBULANCE 

REAR BODY HARNESS 

REAR BODY HARNESS 

REAR BODY HARNESS 

REAR BODY HEATER 

REAR DOOR BLACKOUT BLIND 

REAR END AND BULKHEAD DOORS - AMBULANCE 

REAR LAMPS AND REFLECTORS 

RELAYS 

Mar 13 

Drawing 

ESR4526 

ESR2383 

ESR2384 

ESR2385 

ESR3462 

LSB102610 

ANR5311 

NRC2051 

ESR3495 

ESR2297 

ERR2410 

STC298210 

STC298220 

STC2752 

TVB100610 

FRC8393 

FTC4198 

FTC4443 

ANR2157 

PEB500090 

ERR5057 

WND100120 

ERR5056 

ERR7299 

MJQ100100 

5300-816 

PFI100041 

RRC8730 

YMD112080 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 

2-9-2 

2-9-2 

2-9-2 

2-9-2 

2-9-2 

2-1-4 

2-3-5 

2-3-6 

2-6-2 

2-16-3 

2-9-1 

2-9-1 

2-1-3 

2-1-3 

2-1-3 

2-12-12 

2-11-24 

2-5-5 

2-4-1 

2-4-2 

2-4-2 

2-4-2 

2-1-20 

2-1-6 

2-1-15 

2-1-15 

2-1-16 

2-1-16 

2-1-16 

2-1-16 

2-10-1 

2-12-11 

2-4-8 

2-12-37 

2-11-14 

2-11-14 

2-11-14 

2-10-10 

2-13-3 

2-12-25 

2-11-3 

2-11-26 

Chapter 1 
Page 23 



2320-D-128-711 

Description 

RESUSCITATOR SOCKETS 

RETAINER ASSEMBLY, SPARE WHEEL 

ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR AXLE 

ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR AXLE 

ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR AXLE 

ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR AXLE 

ROLL PROTECTION, FRONT 

ROLL PROTECTION, REAR 

ROOF ACCESS STEPS-AMBULANCE 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND FIXINGS 

ROOF MOUNTED PLATFORM 

SCREEN WASH, FRONT 

SCREEN WIPER, REAR- WATERPROOF 

SCREEN WIPER, REAR- WINTERISED 

SCREEN WIPERS, FRONT 

SEAT BELT KIT COMPRISING 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

SELECTORS AND SHAFTS 

SHOCK ABSORBER 

SHOCK ABSORBER 

SHOCK ABSORBER 

SHOCK ABSORBER, DIRECT ACTION 

SHOCK ABSORBER, DIRECT ACTION 

SHOCK ABSORBER, DIRECT ACTION 

SIDESCREEN ASSEMBLY 

SIDESCREEN ASSEMBLY 

SILL PANELS 

SKI RACK- WINTERISED 

SMALL ARMS CLIPS 

SOCKET- NATO 12 PIN TRAILER 

STARTER, ENGINE, ELECTRICAL 

STARTER, ENGINE, ELECTRICAL 

STEERING GEAR 

STEERING GEAR 

STEERING WHEEL 

STEERING WHEEL 

STRAINER ASSEMBLY, DIESEL FUEL OIL 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND MECHANISMS 

SUPPORt RACKING - RADIO 

Chapter 1 
Page 24 
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Drawing Chapter 

2-11-24 

AQU110020 2-12-41 

NTC7331 2-4-8 

ANR4192 2-4-11 

ANR4488 2-4-11 

ANR4487 2-4-11 

2-12-45 

2-12-45 

2-12-42 

2-12-30 

STC60679 2-16-4 

2-11-32 

2-11-32 

2-11-32 

2-11-32 

- 2-14-3 

HAD132740 RPI 2-14-1 

HAD132750 RPI 2-14-1 

RRC8572LOY 2-14-2 

RRC5513LOY 2-14-2 

STC3568 2-14-2 

2-2-5 

RNB501380 2-4-9 

RNB501380 2-4-9 

RNB501380 2-4-9 

RPD500990 2-4-12 

RPD500990 2-4-12 

5300-526 2-4-12 

MWC4747 2-12-15 

MWC4746 2-12-15 

2-12-10 

2-12-35 

2-15-1 

RRC8736 2-11-20 

NAD500220 2-1-24 

NAD000180 2-1-24 

QAF500110 2-5-2 

QAF500120 2-5-2 

QTB502130 2-5-1 

QTB102860 2-5-1 

NRC9708 2-8-5 

2-12-31 

2-11-31 

Mar 13 
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Description 

SWITCHES, DASH 

SWITCHES, STEERING COLUMN 

TABLE AND BATTERY BOX 

TAILGATE CLADDING- WATERPROOF 

TAILGATE, VEHICLE BODY 

TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

TANK, RADIATOR, OVERFLOW 

TERMINAL BOX- RADIO 

THERMOSTAT AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

TIE DOWN, CARGO, VEHICLE 

TOOL STOWAGE 

TOOLS 

TOP PANEL AND BRACES 

TRACK RODS AND DAMPER 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY, LESS SWITCH 
AND .GEARCHANGE LINKAGE 

TRANSMISSION BRAKE 

TRANSMISSION, MECHANICAL, VEHICULAR 

TRANSMISSION, MECHANICAL, VEHICULAR 

TRAY, AMMUNITION, FRONT, ASSY 

TRAY, REAR, AMMUNITION H83 ASSY 

TRAY, REAR, AMMUNITION, H84 ASSY 

.\(ACUUM PUMP, ROTARY 

VEHICLE BATTERIES, CABLES AND FIXINGS 

VENTILATOR, AIR CIRCULATING 

VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE 

WATERPROOFING KIT, VEHICLE 

WATERPROOFING KIT, VEHICLE 

WHEEL, PNEUMATIC TYRE 

WHEELARCH AND EYEBROW 

WHEELARCH EYEBROWS - REAR 

WINDOWS AND WINDOW BLACKOUT- AMBULANCE 

WINDSCREEN 

WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, BRANCHED 

Mar 13 

Drawing 

ALR7232 

ESR2242 

WFE000190 

PCF101590 

ERR3479 

STC2475 

IAB500101 

FTC5436 

IAB500104 

IAB500101 

IAB500104 

STC1545N 

TRC103180 

5300-066 

5300-176 

5300-157 

ERR3539 

100100000 

STC4442 

STC4443 

ANR4583HYB 

RRC8624 

RRC8810 

YMC135770L 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 

2-11-21 

2-11-21 

2-11-31 

2-13-4 

2-12-18 

2-8-1 

2-8-1 

2-10-5 

2-11-31 

2-1-12 

2-15-2 

2-15-3 

2-15-4 

2-12-11 

2-5-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3-10 

2-2 

2-2 

2-15-1 

2-15-1 

2-15-1 

2-1-19 

2-11-8 

2-10-10 

2-13-5 

2-16-5 

2-16-5 

2-4-7 

2-12-13 

2-12-22 

2-12-28 

2-12-14 

2-11-11 

2-11-11 

2-11-11 
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PARTS LIST 
CONTENTS 

2320-D-128-711 

Page 

Record of modifications ...................................................................................................................... 3/4 

Chapter 

2-1 

2-2 

2-3 
2-4 

2-5 
2-6 

2-7 

2-8 

~-9 

2-10 

2-11 

2-12 

2-13 

2-14 

2-15 
2-16 

Mar 13 

Engine, Diesel 

Gearbox Assembly 

Transfer Gearbox Assembly 
Axles and Suspension 
Steering 

Vehicle and Engine Controls 

Brakes 
Fuel System and Air Cleaner 

Exhaust System 

Cooling/Heating System 
Body, Electrical 

Body and Chassis 

Interior Trim 

Seats 

Stowage 
Paint and Accessories 

Chapter 2 
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CONTENTS 
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Page 
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Chapter 

2-1-1 

2-1-2 

2-1-3 

2-1-4 
2-1-5 

2-1-6 

2-1-7 
2-1-8 

2-1-9 

2-1-10 

2-1-11 

2-1-12 

2-1-13 

2-1-14 
2-1-15 

2-1-16 

2-1-17 

2-1-18 

2-1-19 
2-1-20 

2-1-21 
2-1-22 

2-1-23 
2-1-24 ' 

2-1-25 
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CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY 

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 

PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY 

SUMP 
FRONT ENGINE COVER AND TIMING GEAR 

WATER PUMP, DRIVE BELT AND FAN 

OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY 
CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY 

ENGINE VALVE GEAR 

CYCLONE BREATHER 

CAMSHAFT 

THERMOSTAT AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

MANIFOLDS 

EXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION SYSTEM 

FUEL LIFT PUMP 
FUEL INJECTION PUMP AND INJECTORS 

EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND TURBOCHARGER ASSEMBLY 

GASKET KITS 

VACUUM PUMP 
POWER STEERING PUMP 

AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR AND IDLER PULLEYS 
ALTERNATORS 
ALTERNATOR BRACKET, PULLEYS AND BELT (FFR) 

STARTER MOTOR 
FLYWHEEL AND CLUTCH 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1 7XD 2815-99-950-3380 

1(2 7XD 2815-99-832-3714 

1(3 7XDW 2815-99-331-1649 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ENGINE, .DIESEL 

ENGINE, DIESEL 

ENGINE, DIESEL 

For FFR applications- retain 
FFR alternator and 
mounting/drive components, 
and also hand throttle 
abutment bracket and 
linkage, from old unit. Also 
replace GS engine harness 
with FFR engine harness. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3383 

LBB109560 

LBB111620 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Non-EGRGS 
+ FFR Prefix 
15L, suffix A 
&B 

EGR 
GS + FFR 
Prefix 25L, 
suffix A & 8 

Waterproof 
GS + FFR 
Prefix 25L, 
suffix 8 

Chapter 2-1 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD. 2815-99-257-9201 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ENGINE, DIESEL- Contd . 

. ENGINE, STRIPPED ASSY STC4723N 

When replacing non EGR 
engines up to 15L01620A 
use new front cover 
ERR7147, gasket ERR7293 
and boost pipe MSP1 00980 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-1 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ENGINE, DIESEL- Contd. 

ENGINE, STRIPPED ASS(-
Contd. 

.. ENGINE, SHORT ASSY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC1675 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

Chapter 2-1 
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CHAPTER 2-1-1 

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 5315-99-850-1611 

3 7XD 2590-99-978-1407 

4 7XD 3120-99-425-4491 

5 7XD 3120-99-844-9929 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 7XD 2815-99-408-1014 

9 7XD 5365-99-850-0459 

10 7XD 5315-99-792-0833 

11 7XD 5365-99-788-77 42 

12 7XD 5365-99-148-5392 

13 7XD 5315-99-832-3113 

14 7XD 2540-99-212-7539 

15(1) 7XD 5330-99-522-1039 

15(2) 7XD 5330-99-765-5332 

16 7XD 5330-99-244-7830 

17 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY 

. PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADLES,S 

. PLUG 

. BEARING, SLEEVE 

. BEARING, SLEEVE 

. BOLT BEARING CAP 

. BOLT BEARING CAP 

JET ASSEMBLY 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

PIN, HOLLOW 

PLUG, SCREWED 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

PIN, SPRING 

PACKING STRIP, REAR 
MAIN BEARING 

SEAL ASSEMBLY, OIL 

SEAL ASSEMBLY 

GASKET 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR6242 

501593 

ERC4996 

ETC8442 

90519055 

ETC8074 

ERR3419 

ERR2767 

247127 

FRC2482 

ETC4922 

ERR5034 

ETC8352 

ERR913 

LUF100430 

LUF100430 

ERR6811 

FS108256 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

10 

6 

1 

3 

8 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

5 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U10.30 

)New 
)camshaft 
)required if 
)bearings are 

)changed . 

U1030 

U1030 

Up to engine 
15L02424B + 
25L03731A 

From engine 
15L02425B + 
25L03732A 
Gasket not 
required, use 
Loctite 5900 
sealant. 

Up to engine 
15L02424B + 
25L03731A 

Chapter 2-1-1 
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3 

2 

Fig 2: Jet assemblies 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

SEE 
CHAP 2-1-1 

Fig 1 

/@~ 
5 I 

4 

C267/6 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-734-9031 

2 7XD 2815-99-734-9037 

3 7XD 4820-99-734-9038 

4 7XD 5365-99-779-9469 

5 7XD 531 0-99-779-94 70 

6 7XD 5330-99-147-2779 

7 7XD 2815-99-288-6644 

8 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CYLINDER BLOCK 
ASSEMBLY- Contd . 

. JET ASSEMBLIES 

.. ADAPTOR, OIL JET 

.. ADAPTOR, OIL JET 

.. VALVE, RELIEF 

.. PLUG, SCREWED 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. GASKET 

.. PIPE, OIL DRAIN 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ETC6531 

ETC6532 

ETC5592 

ERC9410 

AFU1882L 

ERR1653 

ERR1094 

FS108207L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

2 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

No 1/3 
cylinder 

No 2/4 
cylinder 

Bolt type 

Chapter 2-1-1 
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CHAPTER 2-1-2 
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Crankshaft assembly 
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2 

1 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 3120-99-850-0035 

3 7XD 5315-99-126-2893 

4 7XD 5315-99-136-3456 

5(1) 3120-99-660-3954 

5(2) 7XD 3120-99-376-2622 

6(1) 7XD 2805-99-758-4313 

6(2) 7XD 3120-99-81 0-0762 

6(3) 7XD 3120-99~81 0-0763 

7 7XD 2815-99-052-4866 

8 7XD 2815-99-020-7729 

9 7XD 3020-99-573-7710 

10 7XD 5330-99-983-0629 

11 7XD 5305-99-14 7-2780 

12 7XD 531 0-99-306-4190 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 

. CRANKSHAFT 

.. BEARING, SLEEVE 

.. KEY, WOODRUFF 

.. PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADED 

. BEARING KIT-MAIN 

. BEARING HALF SET, 
SLEEVE 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. DAMPENER, VIBRATION, 
ENGINE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. PULLEY, TIMING BELT 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR2112 

LFB500050 

ERR5215 

ERR1630 

STC3395 

RTC478310 

RTC2825 

538131 

538132 

ERR2220 

ERR2100 

LHH100660 

ERR4710 

ERR5087 

ERR1564 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

0.010 
undersize 

Std. 

0.0025 
oversize 

0.0050 
oversize 

Chapter 2-1-2 
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PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY 

Mar 13 
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Chapter 2-1-3 
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2 

10 
9 

Fig 1: Piston and connecting rod assembly 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

11 

I 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

Nl3 NP 

Nl4 NP 

Nl5 NP 

Nl6 NP 

7 NP 

8 6MT1 5365-99-910-8281 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 7XD 5306-99-973-1626 

12 7XD 531 0-99-701-0923 

13(1) 7XD 3120-99-734-9121 

13(2) 7XD 3120-99-477-4647 

Mar 13 

Item name 

PISTON AND 
CONNECTING ROD 
ASSEMBLY 

. PISTON ASSEMBLY 

.. KIT, PISTON RINGS 

. PISTON ASSEMBLY 

.. KIT, PISTON RINGS 

. PISTON ASSEMBLY 

.. KIT, PISTON RINGS 

. GUDGEON PIN 

. RING, RETAINING 

. CONNECTING ROD 
ASSEMBLY 

.. BUSH 

.. BOLT, RIBBED NECK 

.. NUT, CONNECTING ROD 

. BEARING HALF SET, 
SLEEVE 

. BEARING HALF SET, 
SLEEVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR2410 

STC958 

STC298210 

STC298220 

ERR703 

266945 

ERR7414 

ERR2419 

ETC7357 

ETC8191 

RTC2993 

RTC299310 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

8 

4 

4 

8 

8 

Af.R 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

standard, 
U1030 

standard, 
U1030 

omo o/s, 
U1030 

0.010 o/s 
supplied with 
piston 
assembly. 
U1030 

0.020 o/s, 
U1030 

0.020 o/s 
supplied with 
piston 
assembly. 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Standard 

0.010 u/s 
crankshaft 

Chapter 2-1-3 
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CHAPTER 2-1-4 

SUMP 

2320-D-128-711 
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1 

Fig 1: Oil pan 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-573-7707 

2 7XD 5365-99-573-7712 

5 7XD 531 0-99-061-2203 

6 7XD 6680-99-356-7533 

7 7XD 2590-99-709-0684 

8 7XD 5330-99-808-6985 

9 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

10 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

11 NP 

12 7XD 5330-99-14 7-2779 

13 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

14 NP 

15 7XD 5330-99-513-7 497 

16 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

17 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

Nl18 7XD 8040-99-702-6594 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OIL PAN 

. PLUG, PIPE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

DIPSTICK, OIL 

TUBE, DIPSTICK 

RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HExAGON 
HEAD 

PIPE OIL DRAIN 

GASKET 

SOL T, MACHINE 

OIL PICK UP ASSEMBLY 

RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

GASKET CEMENT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LSB102610 

LSF100040L 

ALU1403L 

ERR3809 

ERR4697 

ERR3683 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

ERR3633 

ERR1653 

FS108207L 

ERR7002 
) 

ERR3417 

FS108161L 

FS106167L 

STC50550 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

22 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

From engine 
15L01864A + 
25L02205A 

U1030 

U1030 

100ml sump 
to block 

Chapter 2-1-4 
Page 3/4 
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FRONT ENGINE COVER AND TIMING GEAR 
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Chapter 2-1-5 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-551-0078 

2 7XD 4320-99-265-11 01 

3 7XD 5360-99-372-8937 

4 7XD 2815-99-453-6315 

5 7XD 4730-99-563-1354 

6 7XD 5330-99-446-3538 

7 7XD 5330-99-911-1450 

8 7XD 5315-99-364-0152 

9 7XD 5330-99-301-6524 

10 7XD 5306-99-907-9129 

11 7XD 5306-99-537-5178 

12 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

13 7XD 2590-99-573-6008 

14 7XD 5330-99-803-9431 

Nl16 7XD 5330-99-663-6056 

17(1) 7XD 5306-99-537-5178 

17(2) G1 5305-99-122-5254 

18 7XD 5306-99-226-6507 

19 7XD 5306-99-771-5282 

20 7XD 5306-99-386-7655 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT ENGINE COVER 
AND TIMING GEAR 

. FRONT ENGINE COVER 

.. CASING, ENGINE 

... ROTOR SET, PUMP 

... SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

... PLUNGER, RELIEF 
VALVE 

... PLUG, PIPE 

... SEPl, PLAIN, ENCASED 

... SEPl, PLAIN, ENCASED 

.. PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADED 

.. GASKET 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. COVER, TIMING GEAR, 
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 
ENGINE 

... SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

... SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR4664 

STC3407 

ERR1084 

ERR1085 

ERR1086 

ERR3356 

ERR4575 

6395L 

ERR4860 

FB108161L 

FB108071L 

FS108256 

ERR7147 

ERR4576 

ERR7143 

FB108071L 

FB108081L 

FB108201L 

FB108221 

FB108101L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

2 

3 

5 

1 

1 

1 

5 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

On non EGR 
engines up to 
15L01620A 
use 
ERR7147, 
ERR7293 
and boost 
pipe 
MSP100980 

To retain 
hose clips 

Chapter 2-1-5 
Page 3 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

29 

~ 

~\~ 
8 2 

f~ _-4 
11 10 e~3 

14 

l>.---30 
~--31 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

22 7XD 5340-99-279-8118 

23 7XD 5330-99-551-1866 

24 7XD 5306-99-663-3020 

25(1) 7XD 5330-99-428-5072 

25(2) 7XD 5330-99-500-6058 

26 G1 5307-99-977-3490 

27 7XD 5307-99-594-5595 

28 7XD 5315-99-013-2214 

29 7XD 5330-99-257-9890 

30 7XD 5340-99-930-7 403 

31 7XD 5365-99-126-5041 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT ENGINE COVER 
AND TIMING GEAR- Contd. 

FRONT ENGINE COVER-
Contd . 

. . SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. GASKET 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. GASKET 

.. GASKET 

.. STUD, PLAIN 

.. STUD, PLAIN 

.. PIN, HOLLOW 

.. GASKET 

.. STRAP, RETAINING 

.. PLUG, MACHINE 
THREAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FS108256 

ERR7249 

ERR7250 

FS108127 

ERR7293 

ERR7293 

TE108061L 

TE110051L 

ER~3286 

ERR2344 

ERR4824 

ERR7327 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Up to engine 
15L01620A 

From engine 
15L01621A + 
25L00001A 

Chapter 2-1-5 
Page5 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-5 
Page6 

Fig 2: Timing gear 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

SEE 
CHAP 2-1-5 

Fig 1 

l 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 3030-99-661-9156 

2 7XD 3950-99-573-7713 

3 7XD 5310-99-132-7691 

4 7XD 5306-99-380-6921 

5 7XD 5305-99-612-1703 

6 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

7 (1) 7FW 5310-99-464-6842 

7 (2) 7XD 5310-99-242-8652 

8 (1) 7XD 3020-99-605-8205 

8 (2) 7XD 3020-99-573-7711 

9 7XD 5310-99-464-7070 

10 (1) 7XD 5307-99-594-5595 

10 (2) 7XD 5307-99-821-7326 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT ENGINE COVER 
AND TIMING GEAR- Contd. 

TIMING GEAR 

.. BELT, POSITIVE DRIVE 

.. TENSIONER PULLEY 
ASSEMBLY 

.. RETAINING WASHER, 
TENSIONER 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, SOCKET 
HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

.. PULLEY, FLAT 

.. PULLEY, FLAT 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. STUD, PLAIN 

.. STUD, PLAIN 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR1092 

LHP100860 

ERR900 

FB110131L 

SS110201E 

FN110046 

FY110046 

LYH100500 

ETC8560 

LHV100150 

ERR1973 

TE110051L 

TE110061L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Up to engine 
15L01863A + 
25L01942A 

Up to engine 
15L01863A + 
25L01942A 

From engine 
15L01864A + 
25L01943A 

From engine 
15L01864A + 
25L01943A 

From engine 
15L01864A + 
25L01943A 
Up to engine 
"15L03179B + 
25L06881B 

From engine 
15L03180B + 
25L06882B 

Up to engine 
15L01863A + 
25L01942A 

From engine 
15L01864A + 
25L01943A 

Up to engine 
15L03179B + 
25L06881B 

From engine 
15L03180B + 
25L06882B 

Chapter 2-1-5 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-1-6 
WATER PUMP, DRIVE BELT AND.FAN 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-6 · 
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Fig 1: Pump, cooling system, engine 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Item name 

. WATER PUMP, DRIVE 
BELT AND FAN 

1 7XD. 2930-99-940-5457 . PUMP, COOLING 
SYSTEM, ENGINE 

2 7XD 5330-99-391-0683 .. GASKET 

3 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 .SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

4 7XD 4730-99-749-5056 . PIPE, STUB 

5 7XD 2815-99-924-2782 . CASING, ENGINE 

6 7XD 5306-99-392-1 066 . BOLT, MACHINE 

7 7XD 5340-99-417-7076 . BRACKET, ANGLE 

8 7XD 4 720-99-244-6733 . HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

9 6MT1 4 730-99-798-0799 . CLAMP, HOSE 

10 7XD 5307-99-613-3752 . STUD, PLAIN 

11 (1) 7XD 3950-99-453-6316 . TENSIONER PULLEY 
ASSEMBLY 

11 (2) 7XDW 3950-99-573-6432 . TENSIONER PULLEY 
ASSEMBLY 

12 7XD 531 0-99-762-307 4 . NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

13 7XD 5330-99-125-4644 . GASKET 

14 7XD 5307-99-787-9346 . STUD, PLAIN 

15 7XD 5306-99-898-5003 . BOLT, MACHINE 

16 7XD 5306-99-404-9053 . BOLT, MACHINE 

17 7FW 531 0-99-244-6989 . NUT 

18 7XO 3020-99-832-3114 . PULLEY, GROOVE 

1.9 7XD 5306-99-663-3020 . BOLT, MACHINE 

Mar 13 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PEB500090 

ERR3284 

1372612 

PEP102841 

ERR3736 

FC108247 

ERR5259 

ERR5099 

CN100308L 

TE110151 

ERR4708 

PQG100290 

FN110046 

PET100790 

ERR5691 

FC108137 

FB108261 

FX108046 

ERR3734 

FS108127 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

5 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Waterproof 

Chapter 2-1~6 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Cooling fan 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/13 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2930-99-925-2999 

2 7XD 2930-99-203-5045 

3 7XD 3020-99-54 7-9683 

4 7XD 5306-99-663-3020 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5365 

6 7XD 3030-01-448-7838 

Mar 13 

Item name 

WATER PUMP, DRIVE 
BELT AND FAN - Contd . 

. COOLING FAN 

.. IMPELLER, FAN, AXIAL 

.. VISCOUS UNIT 

.. PULLEY, GROOVE 

.. SOL T, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. BELT, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR2789 

ERR2266 

ERR3735 

FS108127 

SH108161L 

ERR5911 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-1-6 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-1-7 

OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-7 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Oil filter assembly 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2940-99-905-5051 

2 7XD 6620-99-739-9266 

3 7XD 2815-99-483-7279 

4 6MT1 5330-99-7 49-5532 

5(1) . 6MT4 5930-99-775-7685 

5(2) 7XDW 5930-99-573-6411 

6 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

7 7XD 4730-99-780-0070 

8 7XD 5360-99-796-5436 

9 7XD 531 0-99-796-5434 

10 6MT1 2940-99-168-8920 

11 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

12 7XD 5330-99-517-2863 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY 

. HEAD, FLUID FILTER 

.. THERMOSTAT, FLOW 
CONTROL 

.. ADAPTER 

.. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. . SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 

.. SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, SEALING 

.. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. FILTER ELEMENT, FLUID 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. GASKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR2317 

ERC5923 

ERR2241 

ERC5913 

PRC6387 

NUC100340 

FS106167L 

AFU1887L 

ERC3727 

ERC3725 

ERR3340 

FS110306 

ERR3283 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

4 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

If required for 
waterproof 
vehicles, 
replace oil 
pressure 
switch. 

Waterproof 

Chapter 2-1-7 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-1-8 
CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-8 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Cylinder head, diesel engine 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-588-2127 

2 7XD 2815-99-841-8677 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 7XD 5340-99-806-2193 

6 7XD 5340-99-873-8095 

7 7XD 5307-99-943-1 034 

8 7FW 5307-99-062-1996 

9 7XD 5306-99-500-4586 

10 7XD 5306-99-702-1268 

11 7XD 5306-99-126-2896 

12(1) 7XD 5330-99-535-6620 

12(2) 7XD 5330-99-173-0311 

12(3) 7XD 5330-99-404-9078 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CYLINDER HEAD ASSY 

. GUIDE, VALVE STEM 

.INSERT VALVE SEAT 
EXHAUST 

. INSERT VALVE SEAT 
INLET 

PLUG, EXPANSION 

PLUG, EXPANSION 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

BOLT, EXTERNALLY 
RELIEVED BODY 

BOLT, EXTERNALLY 
RELIEVED BODY 

BOLT, EXTERNALLY 
RELIEVED BODY 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LDF500180 

LGJ100880 

ERR2396 

ERR3753 

525497 

524765 

TE108052 

TE110071L 

ETC8808 

ERR1939 

ETC8810 

LVB500200 

LVB500210 

LVB500220 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

8 

4 

4 

1 

1 

2 

10 

4 

10 

4 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Supplied 
without cup 
plugs or 
manifold 
studs. 
Supplied with 
item 12 

Ream to fit 
valve stem. 

U1030 

U1030 

)Must be 
)replaced if 

)cylinder 
}head has 

)been 
)removed or 
)replaced. 

Stamped- 1 
hole (1.3mm) 

Stamped- 2 
holes 
(1.4mm) 

Stamped- 3 
holes 
(1.5mm) 

Chapter 2-1-8 
Page 3 
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Fig 1: Cylinder head, diesel engine 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

12(4) 7XD 5330-99-348-2153 

13(1) 7XD 6150-99-739-0843 

13(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6410 

14 G1 531 0-99-122-6456 

15 G1 531 0-99-122-3031 

16 G1 531 0-99-285-3860 

17 7XD 2920-99-301-6525 

18 7XD 2815-99-967-5699 

19 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

20 7XD 5340-99-663-3705 

21 7XD 5340-99-254-7588 

22 7XD 3120-99-702-1796 

23 7XD 2815-99-596-9376 

24 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

25 7XD 2540-99-825-0861 

26 7XD 5307-99-126-2905 

27 7XD 5340-99-788-7729 

28 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

29 7XD 5365-99-839-5444 

30 7XD 5330-99-792-0835 

31 7XD 5340-99-360-4111 

32 7XD 6685-99-771-4469 

33 7XD 531 0-99-930-7388 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CYLINDER HEAD, DIESEL 
ENGINE - Contd. 

GASKET 

CABLE ASSEMBLY 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

GLOW PLUG 

BRACKET, ENGINE 
LIFTING 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

CLAMP, LOOP 

BRACKET, CABLE 
SUPPORT 

ROLLER, LINEAR-ROTARY 
MOTION 

BRACKET, ENGINE 
LIFTING 

BOLT, MACHINE 

ADAPTOR, HEATER 

STUD, SHOULDERED 

PLATE, CLIP RETAINER 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

PLUG, SCREWED 

GASKET, MAGNETIC PLUG 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

TRANSMITIER, 
TEMPERATURE, 
ELECTRICAL RESISTANCE 

WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LVB500230 

AMR2425 

NCD100090 

NH104041L 

WA104002 

WE104001L 

ERR4084 

ETC8036 

FS108256 

CP108251L 

PRC2979 

390939 

ETC8031 

FS108207L 

624091 

ERR1019 

ERC9404 

FS108161L 

ETC5577 

FRC4808 

NRC2383 

ERR2081 

ERR894 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1· 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Stamped- no 
holes 
(1.6mm) 

Waterproof 

)Non EGR 

)system 

Water 
temperature 

EGR system 

Chapter 2-1-8 
Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-1-9 

ENGINE VALVE GEAR 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-9 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-474-4893 

2 NP 

3 7XD 2815-99-832-8545 

4 NP 

5 7XD 2815-99-733-6057 

6 7XD 2815-99-201-8354 

7 7XD 2815-99-967-6117 

8 7XD 5365-99-241-5581 

9 7XD 5365-99-1 08-5067 

10 7XD 2815-99-396-1 085 

11 G1 5310-99-139-7831 

12 7XD 2815-99-337-8340 

13 7XD 5307-99-708-8025 

14 7XD 5306-99-386-7655 

15 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ENGINE VALVE GEAR 

. ROCKER ARM, ENGINE ERR3343 
POPPET VALVE RH 

.. BUSH ROCKER ARM ERR1203 

. ROCKER ARM ERR3342 
ASSEMBLY, ENGINE 
POPPET VALVE LH 

.. BUSH ROCKER ARM ERR1203 

. SPRING, ROCKER SHAFT ERR2405 

. SHAFT, ROCKER ARM, ERR4848 
ENGINE POPPET VALVE 

.. PLUG ERR3457 

. SPACER, RING ERR1209 

. SPACER, RING ERR2732 

. SCREW, ADJUSTING, ERR4883 
VALVE TAPPET 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ERR560 

. BRACKET, ROCKER ARM ERR3779 
ENGINE POPPET VALVE 

. STUD, PLAIN ERR4687 

. BOLT, MACHINE FB108101L 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED FN108046 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 

6 

2 

8 

8 

5 

3 

2 

3 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-1-9 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Tappet and valves 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-702-1280 

2 7XD 2805-99-804-6596 

3 7XD 5305-99-788-1265 

4 7XD 3120~99-056-3575 

5 7XD 2990-99-352-6858 

6 7XD 2815-99-417-6168 

7 7XD 2815-99-396-1 086 

8 7XD 5360-99-301-0001 

9 7XD 5340-99-779-9484 

10 7XD 2805-99-779-9485 

11 7XD 2815-99-806-8897 

12 7XD 5340-99-257-9909 

13 7XD 5330-99-727-8334 

14 7XD 2815-99-994-5799 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ENGINE VALVE GEAR-
Contd. 

. TAPPET, ENGINE 
POPPET VALVE 

.. GUIDE, ENGINE POPPET 
VALVE TAPPET 

.. SCREW, SET 

.. ROLLER, FOLLOWER 

.. TAPPET, ENGINE 
POPPET VALVE 

. VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE 

. VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

. SEAT, HELICAL 
COMPRESSION SPRING 

. COLLET, SPLIT 

. PUSH ROD, ENGINE 
POPPET VALVE 

.SEAT 

. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

. CAP, VALVE STEM 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC6564 

502473 

ETC4246 

ERR561 

ERR607 

ERR3777 

ERR1156 

ERR4640 

ETC4068 

ETC4069 

546799 

ETC8193 

ETC8663 

LJC100270 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

4 

4 

8 

8 

16 

8 

8 

8 

8 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Inlet 

Exhaust 

Chapter 2-1-9 
Page5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-215-6469 

2 7XD 5330-99-314-5872 

3 7XD 5340-99-083-3460 

4 7XD 5310-99-341-1181 

5 7XD 531 0-99-126-2894 

Mar 13 · 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ENGINE VALVE GEAR-
Contd. 

. COVER, ENGINE FOPPET 8510243 
VALVE ROCKER ARM 

. GASKET ERR2409 

. CAP, FILLER OPENING ERR5041 

. NUT, SLEEVE ERR4834 

. WASHER, SEAL ERR3424 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-1-9 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-1-10 

CYCLONE BREATHER 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Cyclone breather 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

--6 

C267/19 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-438-0050 

2 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

3 7XD 5330-99-598-5820 

4 7XD 2815-99-931-661 0 

5 7XD 5305-99-819-1731 

6 7XD 4 720-99-083-3672 

7 6MT1 4 730-99-533-2960 

8 7XD 2815-99-863-7592 

9 7XD 5331-99-795-4001 

10 7XD 5306-99-425-3926 

11 7XD 4 720-99-342-1 028 

12 7XD 4730-99-152-4901 

13 7XD 4 720-99-452-1137 

14 6MT1 4 730-99-533-2960 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CYCLONE BREATHER 

.BREATHER 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. GASKET 

. BAFFLE PLATE 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

.BREATHER 

.. 0-RING 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR4706 

FS108256 

ERR2026 

ERR874 

79027 

LLH500170 

CN100258L 

ERR1471 

LL0100000 

FB106111L 

LLH500190 

CN100208LK 

LLH500200 

CN100258L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM). 

Chapter 2-1-1 0 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-1-11 

CAMSHAFT 
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Fig 1: Camshaft 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

4 7XD 3020-99-168-9930 

5(1) 7XD 5306-99-577-1465 

5(2) 7XD 5305-99-957-4398 

6 7XD 5310-99-037-0568 

7 7XD 2815-99-957-4232 

8 7XD 5315-99-203-6724 

9 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

10 7XD 2815-99-301-6541 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CAMSHAFT 

PLATE THRUST 
CAMSHAFT 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

PULLEY, TIMING BELT 

BOLT, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

PLATE, RETAINING 

PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADLESS 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

HUB, CAMSHAFT PULLEY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR3547 

ERR3754 

FS106167L 

ERR3545 

BX112091 

FS112401L 

BDU1496L 

ERR2216 . 

ERR4709 

FS108161L 

ERR3756 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

Up to engine 
15L01265A-
only 

From engine 
15L01266A + 
25L00001A 

Up to engine 
15L01265A 
only 

Chapter 2-1-11 
Page 3/4 
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THERMOSTAT AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2930-99-709-0776 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 7XD 6685-99-911-1451 

5 7XD7XD 5330-99-022-5021 

6 7XD 4730-99-611-3334 

7 7XD 4 730-99-7 49-5056 

8(1) 7XD 2930-99-341-8255 

8(2) 7XD 2930-99-258-0075 

9 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

10 7XD 6685-99-376-9208 

11 7XD 5330-99-591-3167 

12 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

13(1) 7XD 5930-99-731-0910 

13(2) 7XD 5930-99-731-0911 

14 7XD 5310-99-764-4238 

Mar 13 

Item name 

THERMOSTAT AND 
HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

. HOUSING 

.. PIN 

. THERMOSTAT, FLOW 
CONTROL 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. PLUG 

. PIPE, STUB 

. CONNECTOR 

. CONNECTOR 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. TRANSMITTER, 
TEMPERATURE, 
ELECTRICAL RESISTANCE 

. GASKET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC 

SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC 

WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR3479 

ERR3291 

ERR4685 

ERR4686 

PEP102841 

ERR3737 

ERR3738 

FS108256 

AMR1425 

ERR3490 

FS108256 4 

PRC3505 

PRC3359 

AYF100120 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

Ref NSS, U1030 

Ref NSS, U1030 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 Desertised 
ambulance 

2 

1 

1 

1 Yellow 
Desertised 
ambulance-
air-
conditioning 
system. 

1 Green 
Desertised 
ambulance-
air-
conditioning 
system. 

2 Desertised 
ambulance-
air-
conditioning 
system. 

Chapter 2-1-12 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-1-13 

MANIFOLDS 
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Fig 1: Manifolds 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-500-5204 

2 7XD 5365-99-839-5444 

3 7XD 5340-99-873-8095 

4 7XD 531 0-99-930-7388 

5 7XD 5330-99-832-3112 

6 7XD 5307-99-943-1 034 

7 7XD 5306-99-970-2459 

8 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

9(1) 7XD 4 720-99-81.0-8296 

9(2) 7XD 4 720-99-980-8563 

10 7XD 4 730-99-004-1399 

11 7XD 531 0-99-020-7905 

12 7XD 4 730-99-798-0795 

13 7XD 4730-99-702-1281 

14 7XD 531 0-99-895-2066 

15 2950-99-500-3534 

16 7XD 2950-99-500-3534 

17 7FW 5307-99-062-1996 

18 7FW 531 0-99-464-6842 

19 7XD 2990-99-391-0779 

20 7XD 5305-99-591-1498 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MANIFOLDS 

. MANIFOLD, INTAKE 

. PLUG, SCREWED 

. PLUG, EXPANSION 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. GASKET 

. STUD, PLAIN 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. PIPE ASSEMBLY 

. PIPE ASSEMBLY 

.. BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

. BOLT, FLUID, PASSAGE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. MANIFOLD EXHAUST LH 

. MANIFOLD EXHAUST RH 

. STUD, PLAIN 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

. GUARD, 
MUFFLER-EXHAUST PIPE, 
NON AIRCRAFT 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR3481 

ETC5577 

524765 

ERR894 

ERR3785 

TE108052 

FB108171L 

FN108046 

ERR7328 

MSP100980 

ERR7331 

ERR7330 

UKC3803L 

ERR886 

273069 

ERR4802 

ERR4802 

TE110071L 

FY110047L 

ESR2422 

FS105101L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 Up to engine 
15L01620A 

1 From engine 
15L01621A + 
25L00001A 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

Ref )Supplied as 
)part of 

Ref )turbocharger 
)assy, 
U1030 

7 

7 

1 

2 

Chapter 2-1-13 
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Fig 1: Exhaust gas recirculation system 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4810-12-344-2802 

2 7XD 5330-99-957-4 779 

3 7XD 5305-99-362-7239 

4 G1 531 0-99-941-6655 

5 7XD 5330-99-113-3927 

6 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

7 7XD 2990-99-810-5755 

8 7XD 5340-99-372-4325 

9 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

12 7XD 4 720-99-327-4125 

13 7XD 4 720-99-549-1979 

14 7XD 4 720-99-301-8367 

15 6MT4 5340-99-805-0923 

Mar 13 

Item name 

EXHAUST GAS 
RECIRCULATION SYSTEM 

. VALVE, SOLENOID 

. GASKET 

. SCREW, CAP, SOCKET 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. GASKET 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. VALVE, AIR, EMISSION 
CONTROL 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WAV100330 

WAL500010L 

SS108251 

WM600051L 

ERR3319 
'-

FS108207L 

ERR3314 

ERR2337 

FY106046 

WA106042 

NN106022L 

ESR3107 

ESR3308 

ESR3105 

50639 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Engine prefix 
25L 

. 

Chapter 2-1-14 
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CHAPTER 2-1-15 

FUEL LIFT PUMP 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-15 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-15 
Page 2 

3 

Fig 1: Pump, fuel, cam actuated 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2910-99-008-0827 

1(2) 7XDW 2910-99-573-6459 

2 7XDW 4720-99-573-6460 

3(1) 7XD 5330-99-7 40-6512 

3(2) 7XD 5330-99-990-0053 

4 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

Mar 13 

Item name 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM 
ACTUATED 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM 
ACTUATED 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. GASKET 

. GASKET 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR5057 · 

WND100120 

WNP100000 

ERR2028 

ERR7339 

FS10830 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

(NSCM) 

Waterproof 
vehicles 

Waterproof 
vehicles 

Up to engine 
15L01861A + 
·25L01188A 

From engine 
15L01862A + 
25L01189A 

Chapter 2-1-15 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2910-12-341-1167 

1(2) 7WMK 291 0-99-179-5359 

2 7XD 2920-99-096-4299 

3 7XD 4730-99-810-5754 

Nl4 7XD 2910-99-670-4635 

Nl5 7XD 2920-99-037-0642 

Nl6 7XD 4730-99-810-5754 

7 7XD 2920-99-500-6057 

NIB 7XDW 291 0-99-573-6403 

N19 7XD 2920-99-037-0642 

Nl10 7XD 4730-99-810-5754 

Nl11 7XD 2920-99-500-6057 

12 7XDW 5340-99-573-6405 

13 7XDW 2910-99-573-6404 

14 7XDW 6150-99-573-6523 

15 7XD 531 0-99-930-7388 

16 7XD 5330-99-016-8704 

17 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

18 7XD 5340-99-445-2023 

19 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

20 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

21 7XD 5306-99-386-7655 

22 7XD 3020-99-168-9930 

23 7XD 2815-99-957-4232 

24 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

25 7XD 5340-99-788-7729 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL INJECTION PUMP 
AND INJECTORS 

. PUMP, FUEL, METERING 
AND" DISTRIBUTING 

. PUMP, FUEL, MODIFIED 

.. SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL 

.. SOL T, FLUID PASSAGE 

. PUMP, FUEL, METERING 
AND DISTRIBUTION 

.. SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL 

.. SOL T, FLUID PASSAGE 

.. POTENTIOMETER 

. PUMP, FUEL, METERING 
AND DISTRIBUTION 

. ."SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL 

.. SOL T, FLUID PASSAGE 

.. POTENTIOMETER 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

.. CONNECTOR 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. GASKET 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. PULLEY, TIMING BELT 

. PLATE, RETAINING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PLATE, CLIP RETAINER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR5056 

5300-816 

STC3315 

STC3597 

ERR7299 

STC3819 

STC3597 

STC3820 

MJQ100100 

STC3819 

STC3597 

STC3820 

MVC100040 

MS0100020 

YSB107190 

ERR894 

ERR2023 

FN108046 

ERR6835 

FN108046 

FS108207L 

FB108101L 

ERR3545 

ERR2216 

FS108161L 

ERC9404 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

2 

2 

3 

1 

1 

3 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Non-EGR 
engine prefix 
15L 

RWMIK 

EGR engine 
prefix 25L 

Waterproof 
engine prefix 
25L 

\ 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2815-99-902-6802 

1(2) 7XD 2815-99-902-6802 

2 7XD 4710-12-341-5767 

3 7XD 4710-12-341-5768 

4 7XD 4710-12-341-5769 

5 7XD 4710-12-341-5770 

6 7XD 2910-99-820-3241 

7 7XD 2910-99-738-4244 

9 7XD 4730-99-517-3131 

10 7XD 531 0-99-498-8538 

11 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

12 7XD 5340-99-832-3152 

13 7XD 5340-99-136-3460 

14 7XD 5315-99-131-1498 

15 7XD 531 0-99-197-3955 

16 7XD 5340-99-439-2212 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL INJECTION PUMP 
AND INJECTORS- Contd. 

.FUEL INJECTORS AND 
PIPES 

.. SPILL RETURN RAIL 
ASSEMBLY 

.. SPILL RETURN RAIL 
ASSEMBLY 

.. TUBE ASSEMBLY, 
METAL No.1 

.. TUBE ASSEMBLY, 
METAL No.2 

.. TUBE ASSEMBLY, 
METAL No.3 

.. TUBE ASSEMBLY, 
METAL No.4 

.. INJECTOR ASSEMBLY 

.. CLAMP, INJECTOR 

.. KIT, BOLT, FLUID 
PASSAGE 

... WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. STRAP, RETAINING 

.. STRAP, RETAINING 

.. PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADLESS 

.. WASHER, SEAL, 
INJECTOR 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MJN100910 

MJN100910 

STC1694 

STC1695 

STC1696 

STC1697 

ERR3339 

ERR3780 

STC3297 

ERR1304 

FN10804f? 

STC1738 

STC1739 

ERR3468 

ERR4621 

DCP7384L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

8 

4 

2 

2 

4 

4 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

Contains 4 
banjo bolts 
and 8 joint 
washers 

4 pipes 

2 pipes 

Chapter 2-1-16 
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Fig 1: Exhaust manifold and turbo assembly 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2950-99-500-3534 

2 7XD 5307-99-270-5430 

3 7XD 2950-99-730-8802 

4 7XD 5340-99-641-7823 

Nl5 7XDW 2590-99-304-5048 

Nl6 7XD 5307-99-270-5430 

Nl7 7XD 251 0-99-239-2325 

Nl8 7XD 5340-99-641-7823 

9 7XD 4 730-99-084-4 733 

10 7XD 5330-99-792-0835 

11 7XD 4 720-99-535-6659 

12 7XD 4720-99-429-1903 

13 7XD 5330-99-517-2878 

14 7XD 4 730-99-806-2880 

15 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

16 7XD 4 730-99-299-8082 

17 7XD 5340-99-7 48-1493 

18 7XD 5330-99-957-4 779 

19 7XD 5305-99-362-7239 

20 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6431 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item name Part No./ No. Annotation 
Dwg No. off (NSCM) 

EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND ERR4802 1 
TURBOASSY 

. STUD, PLAIN STC3159 3 

.ACTUATOR STC3084 1 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION STC3592 1 

EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND LKC102590 1 Waterproof 
TURBOCHARGER ASSY 

. STUD, PLAIN . STC3159 3 

.ACTUATOR PNY500010 1 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION STC3592 1 

SOL T, FLUID PASSAGE ERR1125 1 

GASKET, MAGNETIC PLUG FRC4808 2 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, ERR4894 1 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, ERR4895 1 
NONMETALLIC 

GASKET ERR2109 1 

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, ERR335 1 
HOSE TO BOSS 

SOL T, MACHINE FS108207L 2 

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, ETC8820 1 
HOSE TO BOSS 

COVER, ACCESS ERR4698 1 

GASKET WAL500001 OL 1 ) Order items 

SCREW, CAP, SOCKET LYP000050L 
HEAD 

HOSEASSY, PMM100080 
NONMETALLIC 

.. 

2 

1 

)18 and 

)19 together 

Waterproof 

Chapter 2-1-17 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-1-18 

GASKET KITS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-18 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

1 

Chapter 2-1-18 
Page 2 

. 1· Gasket kits fig . 

QUIPMENT AORR~~~BLICATION SUPP 

2 

C267/28 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5330-99-593-2688 

2 7XD 5330-99-808-7294 

I 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

GASKET KITS 

. GASKET AND SEAL SET STC2802 

. GASKET AND SEAL SET STC2801 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

AIR Decarbonise 

AIR Overhaul 

Chapter 2-1-18 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-1-19 

VACUUM PUMP 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-19 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

3 

Chapter 2-1-19 
Page 2. 

~ 
. 2 

Fig 1: Vacuum pump, rotary 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

. 1 7XD 4310-99-570-6283 

2 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

3 7XD 5330-99-563-5893 

4 7XD 5340-99-788-7729 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No.'/ 
Dwg No. 

VACUUM PUMP, ROTARY ERR3539 

BOLT, MACHINE FS108207L 

GASKET ERR2027 

PLATE, CLIP RETAINER ERC9404 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

5 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-1-19 
Page 3/4 . 
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CHAPTER 2-1-20 

POWER STEERING PUMP 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-20 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

4 

~ 

Chapter 2-1-20 
Page2 

6 

~ 
/ 

/ 

) 
, 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/30 

Fig 1: Pump assembly, power steering, vehicular 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-811-8177 

2 7XD 5340-99-337-1 072 

3 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

4 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

5 7XD 3020-99-301-6657 

6 7XD 5306-99-663-3020 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PUMP ASSEMBLY, POWER ANR2157 
STEERING, VEHICULAR 

BRACKET, MOUNTING ERR2228 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS108161L 
HEAD 

BOLT, MACHINE FS108207L 

PULLEY, FLAT ERR3733 

BOLT, MACHINE FS108127 

' 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off 

1 

1 

3 

4 

1 

3 

(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-1-20 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-1-21 

2320-D-128-711 

AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR AND IDLER PULLEYS 

Mar 13 

Chapter 2-1-21 
Page 1 · 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-21 
Page2 

Fig 1: Compressor, air conditioning 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/31 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATIO~ 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 3030-99-492-8529 

·-'*1_' 3 7XD 5307-99-862-2655 

4 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

5 NP 

6 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

7 NP 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CONDITIONING 
COMPRESSOR AND IDLER 
PULLEYS 

. COMPRESSOR, AIR 
CONDITIONING 

. BELT, FLAT 

. STUD, PLAIN 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. GUARD, BELT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BTR4717 

ERR2215 

STC4411 

FN108046 

ERR4975 

FS110306 

ERR4639 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Desertised 
Ambulance, 
U1030 

. 1 

3 

6 

1 U1030 

4 

1 U1030 

Chapter 2-1-21 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Air conditioning idler pulleys 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2920-99-462-8092 

2 7XD 3020-99-664-0916 

3 7XD 3020-99-810-4527 

4 7XD 2815-99-219-6210 

5 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

6 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AIR CONDITIONING 
COMPRESSOR AND IDLER 
PULLEYS - Contd. 

.AIR CONDITIONING IDLER 
PULLEYS 

.. ARM, ADJUSTING, BELT ERR7386 
TENSION 

.. PULLEY, FLAT ERR7296 

.. PULLEY, GROOVE ERR7295 

.. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND ERR3807 
LIQUID 

.. BOLT, MACHINE FS110306 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS108256 
HEAD 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

Chapter 2-1-21 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-1-22 

ALTERNATORS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-22 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-1-22 
Page2 

1 , 

·ne accessory . 1· Generator, eng• fig . 

EQUIPMENT ARM~UBLICATION SUPPORT 

C267/33 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 Q.,C NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2920-99-500-4584 

2 7XDW 2920-99-573-6494 

3 7XDW 6150-99-573-6497 

4 7XDW 5306-99-573-6491 

5 7XDW 2920-99-573-6498 

6 7XDW 5977-99-573-6490 

7 7XDW 3020-99-573-6435 

8 7XD 531 0-99-601-8073 

9 7XD 531 0-99-414-6661 

10 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

11 7XD 5306-99-599-0642 

12 7XD 5310-99-940-6401 

13 7XD 2920-99-614-7604 

14 6MT1 4730-99-420-3230 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ALTERNATORS 

. GENERA TOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

... WIRING HARNESS 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. REGULATOR, ENGINE 
GENERATOR 

... BRUSH, ELECTRICAL 

.. PULLEY, GROOVE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON · 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8642 

YLR100170 

YLS100080 

YLD100080 

YLS100090 

YKR100050 

PQZ100020 

FN106047L 

FN105047L 

1372612 

FB108251 

FX108046 

AMR5127 

CN100508L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Main 
generator-
Fitted to all 
non-EGR 
vehicles. 
engine prefix 
15L 

Supplied with 
leads and 
plastic dust 
cover 

Supplied with 
brushes and 
protective cap 

Supplied with 
nut and 
washer 

B terminal 

D terminal 

Chapter 2-1-22 
Page 3 
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/~ 
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Fig 2: Generator, engine accessory 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

8 

~/ 
~--9 
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Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2920-99-215-7 426 

2 7XDW 2920-99-573-6495 

3 7XDW 6150-99-573-6497 

4 7XDW 5306-99-573-6491 

5 7XDW 2920-99-573-6498 

6 7XDW 5977-99-573-6490 

7 7XDW 3020-99-573-6435 

8 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

9 7XD 5310-99-414-6661 

Nl10 7XDW 2920-99-573-6492 

Nl11 7XDW 2920-99-573-6495 

Nl12 7XDW 6150-99-573-6497 

Nl13 7XDW 5306-99-573-6491 

Nl14 7XDW 2920-99-573-6498 

Nl15 7XDW 5977-99-573-6490 

Nl16 7XDW 3020-99-573-6435 

Nl17 7XD 531 0-99-601-8073 

Nl18 7XD 5310-99-414-6661 

19 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

20 7XD 5306-99-599-0642 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ALTERNATORS 

. GENERATOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

... WIRING HARNESS 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. REGULATOR, ENGINE 
GENERATOR 

... BRUSH, ELECTRICAL 

.. PULLEY, GROOVE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. GENERA TOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

... WIRING HARNESS 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. REGULATOR, ENGINE 
GENERATOR 

... BRUSH, ELECTRICAL 

.. PULLEY, GROOVE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8761 

YLR100180 

YLS100080 

YlD100080 

YLS100090 

YKR100050 

PQZ100020 

FN106047L 

FN105047L 

YLE102240 

YLR100180 

YLS100080 

YLD100080 

YLS100090 

YKR100050 

PQZ100020 

FN106047L 

FN105047L 

1372612 

FB108251 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Main 
generator-
EGRengine 
prefix 25L 

Leads & 
plastic dust 
cover 
supplied 

Brushes & 
protective c~ 
supplied 

Supplied with 
nut and 
washer 

B terminal 

D terminal 

Main 
generator-
Waterproof 
EGR engine 
prefix 25L 

B terminal 

D terminal 

Chapter 2-1-22 
Page 5 
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Fig 2: Generator, engine accessory 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

8 

~/ 
(i--9 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 7XD 5310-99-940-6401 

22 7XD 2920-99-614-7604 

23(1) 6MT1 4 730-99-420-3230 

23(2) 7XDW 5340-99-573-6330 

24 7XD 4720-99-852-5619 

25 7XD 5340-99-391-0890 

26 6MT12 2940-99-729-2980 

27 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

28 7XD 5340-99-599-0136 

Nl29 7XD 8030-99-969-2059 

0 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ALTERNATORS- Contd . 

. ·NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLIP, RETAINING 

. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. VALVE, DUMP 

.STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. SEALING COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FX108046 

AMR5127 

CN100508L 

IPN100020 

RRC8808 

RRC8809 

MUC2417 

568680 

ESR3301 

STC4356 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

3 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

AIR 400ml 
Waterproof 
vehicles. 

Chapter 2-1-22 
Page 7 
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Fig 3: Generator, engine accessory 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2920-15-144-9793 

2 7XDW 2920-99-573-6496 

3 7XDW 6150-99-573-6497 

4 7XDW 5306-99-573-6491 

5 7XDW 2920-99-573-6498 

6 7XDW 5977-99-573-6490 

7 7XDW 3020-99-573-6436 

8 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

9 7XD 5310-99-414-6661 

Nl10 7XDW 2920-99-573-6493 

Nl11 7XDW 2920-99-573-6496 

Nl12 7XDW 6150-99-573-6497 

Nl13 7XDW 5306-99-573-6491 

Nl14 7XDW 2920-99-573-6498 

Nl15 7XDW 5977-99-573-6490 

Nl16 7XDW 3020~99-573-6436 

Nl17 7XD 531 0-99-601-8073 

Nl18 7XD 5310-99-414-6661 

19 7XD 5306-99-126-6545 

20 7XD 5306-99-599-0642 

21 7XD 5310-99-940-6401 

Nl22 7XD 8030-99-969-2059 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ALTERNATORS- Contd. 

. ALTERNATOR, 
SUPPRESS 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

\ 

... WIRING HARNESS 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. REGULATOR, ENGINE 
GENERATOR 

... BRUSH, ELECTRICAL 

.. PULLEY, GROOVE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. GENERA TOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

... WIRING HARNESS 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. REGULATOR, ENGINE 
GENERATOR 

... BRUSH, ELECTRICAL 

.. PULLEY, GROOVE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

. SEALING COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8560 

YLR100190 

YLS100080 

YLD100080 

YLS100090 

YKR100050 

PQZ100030 

FN106047L 

FN105047L 

YLE102250 

YLR100190 

YLS100080 

YLD100080 

YLS100090 

YKR100050 

PQZ100030 

FN106047L 

FN105047L 

FB108121L 

FB108251 

FX108046 

STC4356 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Ancillary 
generator-
Twin, FFR 

1 Leads, 
plastic cover 
supplied 

1 

3 

1 Brushes & 
protective ccp 
supplied 

1 

1 Supplied with 
nut and 
washer 

1 B terminal 

1 D terminal 

1 Ancillary-
Waterproof 

1 Leads and 
plastic cover 
supplied 

1 

3 

1 With brushes, 
protective cap 

1 

1 With nut and 
washer 

1 B terminal 

1 D terminal 

1 

1 

1 

AIR 400ml 
Waterproof 
vehicles. 

Chapter 2-1-22 
Page 9/10 
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ALTERNATOR BRACKET, PULLEYS AND BELT (FFR) 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-23 
Page 1 
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ter 2-1-23 Chap 
Page2 

18 

Fig 1: Altern a tor bracket, p 

2 

/ 

lr 

y EQUIPMENT 
ARM PUBLICATION SUPPORT 

5 

" 

C267/36 

d belt (FFR) ulleys an 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 . DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-225-6189 

2 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

3 7XD 3030-99-126-2895 

4(1) 7XD 3020-99-549-8671 

4(2) 7XDW 3020-99-573-6433 

5 7XD 2815-99-851-1999 

6 7XD 531 0-99-500-6059 

7 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

8 7XD 2920-99-462-8092 

Nl9 7XD 3950-99-870-6707 

10 7XD 531 0-99-500~6059 

11 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

12 3020-99-664-0916 

Nl13 7XDW 3020-99-573-6434 

Nl14 7XD 531 0-99-500-6059 

Nl15 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

16 7XD 2815-99-851-1999 

17 7XD 5330-99-414-6569 

18 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ALTERNATOR BRACKET, 
PULLEYS AND BELT (FFR) 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BELT, FLAT 

. PULLEY, GROOVE 
. 

. PULLEY, GROOVE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. ARM, ADJUSTING, BELT 
TENSION 

. PULLEY ASSEMBLY 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. PULLEY, FLAT 

. PULLEY, FLAT 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. CAP-PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR5870 

FS110306 

ERR6005 

ERR7295 

PQR101080 

ERR7298 

WJ110007L 

FS110306 

ERR7386 

ERR7296 

WJ110007L 

FS110306 

ERR7296 

PQR101090 

WJ110007L 

FS110306 

ERR7298 

ERR7297 

FS108256 

2320.:D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 Repair kit 
includes 
items 10, 11, 
17 (non-
waterproof) 
vehicles only 

1 

t 

1 U1030 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

Chapter 2-1-23 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-1-24 

STARTER MOTOR 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1-24 
Page 1 
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;;, 
0 
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3 

Chapter 2-1-24 
Page2 

Fig 1: Starter, engine, electrical 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

6 

5 l 
____ \,"~ 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2920-99-940-0250 

1(2) 7XDW 2920-99-240-8270 

2 7XDW 5330-99-573-6409 

3 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

4 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

5 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STARTER, ENGINE, NAD500220 
ELECTRICAL 

STARTER, ENGINE, NAD000180 
ELECTRICAL 

GASKET NAI100000 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED FN110046 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

SOL T, MACHINE FS110306 

WASHER, LOCK WL 108002 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON NH108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

)Waterproof 
)vehicles 

) 

Starter to 
engine 

Electrical 
connection 

Chapter 2-1-24 
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FLYWHEEL AND CLUTCH 

2320-D-128-711 
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~41-Yb~ 
\ \ 5 
3 7 

Fig ·1: Flywheel and clutch 

10 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

12 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-833-0012 

2 7XD 5307-99-594-5595 

3 7XD 5307-99-821-7326 

4 7XD 5365-99-732-7008 

5 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

6 7XD 5305-99-896-0088 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

8 7XD 5340-99-788-7729 

9 7XD 2815-99-873-4685 

10 7XD 2815-99-81 0-9594 

11 7XD 5315-99-849-9366 

12 7XD 5306-99-152-4942 

13 7XD 2520-99-256-1118 

14 7XD 2520-99-132-9895 

15 7XD 5305-99-736-2710 

16 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FLYWHEEL AND CLUTCH 

. HOUSING - CLUTCH 

.. STUD, PLAIN 

.. STUD, PLAIN 

. PLUG, SCREWED 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PLATE, CLIP RETAINER 

. FLYWHEEL, ENGINE 

.. RING, STARTER, 
FLYWHEEL 

.. PIN, SHOULDER, 
HEADLESS 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. PRESSURE PLATE 
ASSEMBLY, CLUTCH 

. DISC, CLUTCH 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR4722 

TE110051L 

TE110061L 

UYP500090 

FS110306 

FB110071L 

WA110061L 

ERC9404 

ERR719 

568431 

502116 

ERR4574 

URB100760 

UQB000130 

SX108201L 

WL 108002 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

~ 

9 

1 

6 

6 

2 

2 

1 

1 

3 

8 

1 

1 

6 

6 

Starter fixing 

Bell housing 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPQRT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1(1) 7XD 2520-99-326-7958 

1(2) 7XD 2520-99-316-3935 

Nl2 7XDW 8030-99-720-4947 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TRANSMISSION, 
MECHANICAL, VEHICULAR 

TRANSMISSION, 
MECHANICAL, VEHICULAR 

SEALING COMPOUND 

NOTE: TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLIES ARE 
INTERCHANGEABLE AT 
THIS LEVEL. WHEN 
REPAIRING OR 
REBUILDING THE 
TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY, THE PARTS 
WHICH ARE APPLICABLE 
TO THE RELEVANT 
PREFIX AND SUFFIX 
NUMBERS MUST BE 
ORDERED. 

. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TRC103180 

TRC103180 

STC4404 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

'1 

1 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Prefix - 58A, 
suffix- J 

Prefix - 58A, 
suffix- K, L 

300m I 

Chapter 2-2 
Page 5/6 
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CLUTCH RELEASE MECHANISM 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-2-1 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

5 
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Fig 1: Clutch release mechanism 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-807-404 7 

2 7XD 5306-99-943-7502 

3 G1 5305-99-122-5254 

4(1) 7XD 2520-99-363-2256 

4(2) 7XD 2520-99-177-7221 

5 7XD 2540-99-729-9840 

6(1) 7XD 3110-99-313-8019 

6(2) 7XD 331 0-99-145-0765 

7 7XD 2540-99-729-9839 

8 7XD 5340-99-729-9842 

9(1) 7XD 2520-99-832-3404 

9(2) 7XD 2520-99-641-7825 

10 7XD 2520-99-463-6161 

Nl11 7XD 2520-99-461-11.38 

12 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

13 6MT9 2530-99-802-3999 

14 7XD 4820-99-880-0032 

15 7XD 5315-99-792-0826 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. CLUTCH RELEASE 
MECHANISM 

.. CARRIER, CLUTCH 
RELEASE BEARING 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SHIFTER FORK, 
VEHICULAR 

.. SHIFTER FORK, 
VEHICULAR 

.. STAPLE, CLUTCH 
SLEEVE 

.. BEARING, BALL, 
ANNULAR 

.. BEARING, BALL, 
ANNULAR 

.. SLIPPER PAD, CLUTCH 
LEVER 

.. , CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. PUSH ROD, CLUTCH 

.. PUSH ROD, CLUTCH 

.. SLAVE CYLINDER, 
CLUTCH 

... PARTS KIT, SLAVE 
CYLINDER CLUTCH 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. EXCLUDER, DUST 

.. VALVE, BLEEDER, 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

.. PIN, HOLLOW 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5218 

FB108091L 

FB108081L 

FTC2957 

UTD100000 

FRC3416 

FTC5200 

UT J100210 

FRC5255 

FRC3327 

FTC5199 

UUF100060 

FTC5202 

STC2818 

FS108256 

594091 

606733 

FRC2481 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Gearbox 
suffix- J 

Gearbox 
suffix- K & L 

Gearbox 
suffix- J 

Gearbox 
suffix- K & L 

Gearbox 
suffix- J 

Gearbox 
suffix- K & L 

Chapter 2-2-1 
Page 3/4 
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Fig 1 : Gearcase 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

2 .3 

~l 

C267/41 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) NP 

~(2) NP 

2 NP 

3 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

4 7XD 5365-99-872-8013 

5 7XD 5360-99-503-3219 

6 7XD 311 0-99-316-3788 

7 7XD 5315-99-792-0743 

8 7XD 531 0-99-301-6658 

9 7XD 5365-99-792-0652 

10 7XD 4 730-99-7 45-2914 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13(1) NP 

13(2) NP 

13(3) NP 

13(4) NP 

13(5) NP 

13(6) NP 

13(7) NP 

13(8) NP 

13(9) NP 

13(1 0) NP 

13(11) NP 

13(12) NP 

13(13) NP 

13(14) NP 

13(15) NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

. GEARCASE FTC3848 

. GEARCASE TRE100461 -

. BAFFLE PLATE FTC4131 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106167L 
HEAD 

. PLUG, MACHINE THREAD FTC4108 

. SPRING, HELICAL, FTC3382 
COMPRESSION 

. BALL, BEARING FTC4596 

. PIN, HOLLOW UKC170L 

. WASHER, FLAT FTC4112 

. PLUG, SCREWED, FRC6145 
MAGNETIC 

. PLUG, PIPE FTC4056 

. CORE PLUG LYQ100090 

. CORE PLUG FTC5119 

. SPACER-1.740/1.715 FTC3739 

. SPACER- 1.790/1.765 FTC3741 

. SPACER- 1.840/1.815 FTC3743 

. SPACER - 1.890/1.865 FTC3745 

. SPACER- 1.940/1.915 FTC3747 

. SPACER- 1.990/1.965 FTC3749 

. SPACER- 2.090/2.065 FTC3751 

. SPACER- 2.040/2.015 FTC3753 

. SPACER- 2.140/2.115 FTC3755 

. SPACER - 2.190/2.165 FTC3757 

. SPACER- 2.240/2.215 FTC3759 

. SPACER- 2.290/2.265 FTC3761 

. SPACER- 2.340/2.315 FTC3763 

. SPACER- 2.390/2.365 FTC3765 

. SPACER- 2.440/2.415 . FTC3767 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
~ff 

1 

'1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K & L, 
Includes 
TGZ500050 
plug and 
TYB'so0070 
plug 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-2 
Page3 
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Fig 1: Gearcase 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

13(16) NP 

13(17) NP 

13(18) NP 

13(19) NP 

13(20) NP 

13(21) NP 

13(22) NP 

13(23) NP 

13(24) NP 

13(25) NP 

14(1) . NP 

14(2) NP 

14(3) NP 

14(4) NP 

14(4) NP 

14(6) NP 

14(7) NP 

14(8) NP 

14(9) NP 

14(10) NP 

14(11) NP 

14(12) NP 

14(13) NP 

14(14) NP 

14(15) NP 

14(16) NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. SPACER- 2.490/2.465 

. SPACER- 2.540/2.515 

. SPACER- 2.590/2.565 

. SPACER- 2.640/2.615 

. SPACER- 2.690/2.665 

. SPACER- 2.740/2.715 

. SPACER- 2.790/2.765 

. SPACER- 2.840/2.815 

. SPACER - 2.890/2.865 

. SPACER- 2.940/2.915 

. SPACER- 1.477/1.452 

. SPACER- 1.527/1.502 

. SPACER- 1.577/1.552 

. SPACER- 1.627/1.602 

. SPACER- 1.677/1.652 

. SPACER- 1.727/1.702 

. SPACER -1.777/1.752 

. SPACER- 1.827/1.802 

. SPACER- 1.877/1.852 

. SPACER -1.927/1.902 

. SPACER- 1.977/1.952 

. SPACER- 2.027/2.002 

. SPACER- 2.077/2.052 

. SPACER - 2.127/2.1 02 

. SPACER- 2.177/2.152 

. SPACER- 2.227/2.202 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC3769 

FTC3771 

FTC3773 

FTC3775 

FTC3777 

FTC3779 

FTC3781 

FTC3783 

FTC3785 

FTC3787 

FTC4296 

FTC4298 

FTC4300 

FTC4302 

FTC4304 

FTC4306 

FTC4308 

FTC4310 

FTC4312 

FTC4314 

FTC4316 

FTC4318 

FTC4320 

FTC4322 

FTC4324 

FTC4326 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

. U1030 

U1030 

suffix- J 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-2 
Page5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item , Army number 

14(17) NP 

14(18) NP 

14(19) NP 

14(20) NP 

14(21) NP 

14(22) NP 

14(23) NP 

14(24) NP 

14(25) NP 

14(26) NP 

14(27) NP 

14(28) NP 

14(29) NP 

14(30) NP 

14(31) NP 

14(32) NP 

15 NP 

N116 ?XDW 8030-99-720-494 7 

-· 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. SPACER- 1.477/1.452 

. SPACER- 1.527/1.502 

. SPACER- 1.577/1.552 

. SPACER- 1.627/1.602 

. SPACER- 1.677/1.652 

. SPACER- 1.727/1.702 

. SPACER- 1.777/1.752 

. SPACER- 1.827/1.802 

. SPACER- 1.877/1.852 

. SPACER- 1.927/1.902 

. SPACER- 1.977/1.952 

. SPACER- 2.027/2.002 

. SPACER- 2.0'77/2.052 

. SPACER- 2.127/2.102 

. SPACER- 2.177/2.152 

. SPACER- 2.227/2.202 

. BEARING TAPER ROLLER 

. SEALING COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TUZ100020 

TUZ100040 

TUZ100060 

TUZ100080 

TUZ100100 

TUZ100120 

TUZ100140 

TUZ100160 

TUZ100180 

TUZ100200 

TUZ100220 

TUZ100240 

TUZ100270 

TUZ100290 

TUZ100310 

TUZ100330 

STC1628 

STC4404 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

1 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

suffix- K & L 
U1030 

U1030 . 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

300m I 

Chapter 2-2-2 
Page? 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2340-99-366-5311 

2 6MT1 5340-99-792-0894 

3 7XD 5305-99-957-4398 

4 7XD 5315-99-792-0822 

5 7XD 5305-99-896-0088 

6 7XD 5310-99-762-3074 

7 G1 5305-99-977-1990 

8 7XD 5315-99-823-8751 

9 7XD 5340-99-796-7 486 

Nl10 7XDW 8030-99-720-494 7 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEARCASE- Contd. 

. HOUSING, FRICTION 
CLUTCH 

. PLUG, EXPANSION 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PIN, HOLLOW 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. SEALING COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC3921 

FRC6110 

FS112401L 

UKC25L 

FB110071L 

FN110046 

SH108141L 

571134 

622324 

STC4404 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

6 

1 

4 

9 

1 

2 

1 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

300m I 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

. 1 NP 

Nl2 NP 

3 7XD 2520-99-792-8059 

4 NP 

5 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

6 7XD 6150-99-409-9734 

7(1) 7XD 5330-99-844-9826 

7(2) 7XD 5310-99-061-2203 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 5331-99-549-9022 

11 NP 

12 7XD 2940-99-818-0394 

13 NP 

14 7XD 5330-99-709-4820 

15 NP 

16 7XD 5306-99-792-0780 

17 7XD 5306-99-970-2459 

18(1) NP 

18(2) NP 

19 NP 

20 6MT1 5330-99-792-0896 

21 G1 5305-99-122-5254 

22 7XD . 5305-99-255-9131 

23 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEARCASE- Contd . 

. EXTENSION CASE 
ASSEMBLY 

.. PLUG BLANKING 

.. PIN, SPRING 

.. GATEPLATE GEAR 
SELECTOR 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. CABLE 
ASSEMBLY-SWITCH, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. GASKET 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. RING OIL FEED 

. PUMP OIL 

.. 0-RING 

. SCREW M5 X 30 

. FILTER ELEMENT, FLUID 

. PIPE OIL INLET 

. SEAL, PLAIN 

. COLLAR OIL SEAL 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BOLT FLANGE M8 X 85 

. BOLT M8 X 70 

. BOLT M8 X 70 

. HOUSING THERMOSTAT 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SHAFT INHIBITION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4522 

LYQ100050 

FRC2626 

FTC2392 

FS108256 

AMR3918 

232042 

ALU1403L 

FTC4991 

FTC4206 

BZV1051 

FTC4449 

FRC7855 

FTC3387 

FTC500010 

FTC4021 

FRC4282 

FB108171L 

FB108141S 

6647741 

FTC2687 

FTC1441 

FB108081L 

1372612 

FTC3711 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

.6 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Suffix J - ur:to 
gearbox 
0538079 

Suffix J, K & L 
-from 
gearbox 
0538080 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

suffix J, 
U1030 

suffix K & L, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-2 
Page 11 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

24 7XD 5360-99-548-401 0 

25 NP 

26 NP 

27 7XD 5331-99-736-4041 

28 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

29 7XD 2520-99-943-1117 . 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

GEARCASE - Contd. 

. SPRING, TORSION/ FTC4483 
COMPRESSION 

. CAM INHIBITION FTC3713 

.INTERLOCK FTC3587 

. 0-RING FTC3975 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106167L 
HEAD 

. PIPE, PLASTICS, FRC9430 
SEMI-RIGID 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-2 
Page 13/14 
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MAINSHAFT AND GEARS 
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Fig 1: Mainshaft 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army n1-1mber 

1 NP 

2 6MT1 5330-99-829-9860 

Nl3 NP 

Nl4 7XD 5330-99-7 45-6172 

Nl5 NP 

Nl6 7XD 5330-99-7 45-6172 

7(1) 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

7(2) 7XD 5305-99-600-5953 

8(1) 6MT7 311 0-99-792-0685 

8(2) NP 

9(1) NP 

9(2) NP 

9(3) NP 

10 NP 

12 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MAINSHAFT AND GEARS 

. MAINSHAFT 

.. COVER, FRONT, 
GEARBOX 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

.. COVER, FRONT, 
GEARBOX 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

.. COVER, FRONT, 
GEARBOX 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

.. BEARING 

.. SHAFT PINION 

.. SHAFT PINION 

.. SHAFT PINION 

.. BEARING 

.. MAINSHAFT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5371 

FTC5303 

FTC5371 

FTC5303 

TVQ100130 

FTC5303 

FS108251ML 

FS108301S 

RTC6751 

TZZ100190 

FTC5046 

TUD102580 

TUD102580 

UKC8L 

TUD101720 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

6 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix J - upo 
gearbox 
0513062, 
U1030 

Suffix J - up to 
gearbox 
0513062 

Suffix J - fom 
gearbox 
0513063, 
U1030 

Suffix J,K & L 
-from 
gearbox 
0513063 

Suffix K & L, 
U1030 

Suffix J, K & L 
-from 
gearbox 
0513063 

Suffix J 

Suffix K & L 

Suffix J 

Suffix K & L, 
U1030 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K, 
U1030 

Suffix L, 
U1030 

U1030 

Includes 
FTC5288 
thrust v.asher 
and FTC4930 
thrust v.asher 
U1030 

Chapter 2-2-3 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) NP 

1(2) NP 

2(1) NP 

2(2) NP 

3 NP 

4 5330-99-700-8203 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 7XD 3020-99-563-6111 

8 NP 

9(1) NP 

9(2) NP 

10 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MAINSHAFT AND GEARS -
Contd. 

.GEARS 

.. GEAR 2ND SPEED 

.. GEAR 2ND SPEED 

.. BEARING 

.. BEARING 

.. RING SYNCHRO INNER 

.. RING SYNCHRO MIDDLE 

.. RING BAULK GEARBOX 

.. SYNCHRO ASSEMBLY 

... SPRING, 
SYNCHROMESH 

... PLATE SHIFTING 
SYNCHRO 

.. GEAR 1ST SPEED 

.. GEAR 1ST SPEED 

.. BUSH 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TUB101620 

TUB101620 

TUK100340 

TUK100340 

FTC5019 

FTC2396 

FTC3584 

FTC5100 

FTC4992 

FTC4171 

FTC5037 

TUB101610 

TUJ100050 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix J & K, 
U1030 

Suffix L, 
U1030 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K & L, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K and L 
U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-3 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Gears 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

17 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 7XD 3020-99-563-6111 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 5330-99-700-8203 

7 NP 

8 NP 

Nl9 NP 

Nl10 NP 

N111 7XD 3020-99-563-6111 

Nl12 NP 

Nl13 NP 

Item name 

MAINSHAFT AND GEARS -
Contd . 

. GEARS- Contd. 

.. KIT 3RD & :4TH GEAR 

... SYNCHRO ASSEMBLY 

... SPRING, 
SYNCHROMESH 

... PLATE SHIFTING 
SYNCHRO 

... RING BAULK GEARBOX 

... RING SYNCHRO 
MIDDLE 

... RING SYNCHRO INNER 

... GEAR 3RD SPEED 

.. KIT 3RD & 4TH GEAR 

... SYNCHRO ASSEMBLY 

... SPRING, 
SYNCHROMESH 

... PLATE SHIFTING 
SYNCHRO 

... RING BAULK GEARBOX 

N114 5330-99-700-8203 ... RING SYNCHRO 
MIDDLE 

Nl15 NP ... RING SYNCHRO INNER 

N116 NP ... GEAR 3RD SPEED 

17(1) NP .. BEARING 

17(2) NP · .. BEARING 

18 NP .. RING BAULK GEARBOX 

Mar 13 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4348 

FTC5101 

FTC4992 

FTC4171 

FTC3584 

FTC2396 

FTC5019 

TUB101630 

STC4348 

FTC5101 

FTC49~2 

FTC4171 

FTC3584 

FTC2396 

FTC5019 

TUB101630 

TUK100340 

TUK100340 

FTC5018 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 . 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix J & K, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

.U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Suffix J & K, 
U1030 

Suffix L, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Suffix L, 
U1030 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K & L, 
U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-3 
Page 7 



2320-D-128-711 

( 

Chapter 2-2-3 
Page 8 

/ 

/ 
/ 

13 

'/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 11 

J 
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Fig 4: Gears 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

' 
Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

.1 NP 

2 NP 

3 6MT7 3110-99-792-0710 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 7XD 3020-99-563-6111 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP -

12 NP 

13(1) NP 

13(2) NP 

14 NP 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MAINSHAFT AND GEARS -
Contd . 

. GEARS- Contd. 

.. WASHER, THRUST 
SEGMENT, PAIR 

.. RING RETAINING 

.. ROLLER ASSEMBLY, 
JOURNAL BEARING 

.. GEAR 5TH SPEED 

.. SYNCHRO ASSEMBLY 

... SPRING, 
SYNCHROMESH 

... PLATE SHIFTING 
SYNCHRO 

.. RING BAULK GEARBOX 

.. RING BAULK GEARBOX 

.. CIRCLIP 

.. BEARING MAINSHAFT 

.. GEAR ASSEMBLY, 
REVERSE 

.. BEARING 

.. BEARING 

.. BUSH 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5288 

FTC4990 

FRC5280 

FTC5043 

FTC5102 

FTC4992 

FTC4171 

FTC5018 

FTC3584 

FTC3697 

FTC3371 

FTC5070 

TUK100340 

TUK100340 

TUJ100050 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K & L, 
U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-3 
Page 9 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

15(1) NP 

15(2) NP 

15(3) NP 

15(4) NP 

15(5) NP 

15(6) NP 

15(7) NP 

15(8) NP 

15(9) NP 

15(1 0) NP 

\ 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MAINSHAFT AND GEARS-
Contd . 

. GEARS - Contd. 

.. SPACER- 2.475/2.450 

.. SPACER- 2.425/2.400 

.. SPACER- 2.375/2.350 

.. SPACER- 2.325/2.300 

.. SPACER- 2.275/2.250 

.. SPACER- 2.225/2.200 

.. SPACER- 2.175/2.150 

.. SPACER- 2.125/2.100 

.. SPACER- 2.075/2.050 

.. SPACER- 2.025/2.000 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC3951 

FTC3953 

FTC3955 

FTC3957 

FTC3959 

FTC3961 

FTC3963 

FTC3965 

FTC3967 

FTC3969 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
{NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-3 
Page 11/12 
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CHAPTER 2-2-4 
LAYSHAFT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-2-4 
Page 1 
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3 

Chapter 2-2-4 
Page 2 

9 

· ayshaft Fig 1· L 

ARMYE 
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C267/46 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) NP 

1(2) NP 

1(3) NP 

2(1) 6MT7 3110-99-951-5843 

2(2) NP 

3 7XD 311 0-99-348-9319 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 7ML 2530-99-7 81-5516 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

12(1) NP 

12(2) NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

LAYSHAFT 

LAYSHAFT 

LAYSHAFT 

BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

GEAR, 5TH SPEED 

NUT 

COLLAR, DRIVESHAFT 

BEARING LAYSHAFT 
REAR 

GEAR, IDLER 

SPACER, REVERSE IDLER 

SHAFT, REVERSE GEAR 

BEARING, NEEDLE 

GEAR, REVERSE 

GEAR, REVERSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4982 

TU0100100 

TU0100100 

FTC317 

TZZ100200 

FTC248 

FTC4978 

EJP7738L 

FAM9270 

FTC2385 

TUB102000 

TUZ100000 

FTC3850 

FTC2582 

FTC3391 

TUB101990 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K, 
U1030 

Suffix L, 
U1030 

Suffix J 

Suffix K & L, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Suffix J, 
U1030 

Suffix K, L 
U1030 

Chapter 2-2-4 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-2-5 

SELECTORS AND SHAFTS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-2-5 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 '7XD 3040"99-052-0490 

2 NP 

3 7XD 3110-99-316-3788 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 7XD 2520-99-792-0790 

7 7XD 2520-99-792-0796 

8 6MT1 5315-99-792-0800 

9 7XD 2520-99-792-0798 

10 7XD 5315-99-792-0797 

11 46MT1 5365-99-942-5709 

12 6MT1 5330-99-538-7773 

13 7XD 2520-99-792-0791 

14 7XD 5305-99-907-6568 

15 7XD 2520-99-792-0792 

16 6MT1 5365-99-792-0793 

17 NP 

18 NP 

19 7XD 2520-99-787-5429 

20 7XD 5331-99-736-4041 

21 NP 

22 NP 

23 7XD 5360-99-503-3219 

24 7XD 5365-99-872-8013 

25 NP 

26 NP 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SELECTORS AND SHAFTS 

. SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

. FORK SELECTOR 1ST 
2ND 

. BALL, BEARING 

.QUADRANT 

. PIN YOKE SELECTOR 

. SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

.QUADRANT, SELECTOR 
SHAFT 

. PIN, SPRING 

. ROLLER, QUADRANT 

. PIN, GROOVED, HEADED 

. RING, RETAINING 

. RIN.G, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. YOKE, SELECTOR SHAFT 

. SETSCREW 

. BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

. RING, RETAINING 

. FORK SELECTOR 3RD 
4TH 

.INTERLOCK 

. RETAINER, INTERLOCK 
SPOOL 

. 0-RING 

. FORK SELECTOR 5TH/ 
REV 

.INTERLOCK 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

. PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

.SCREW 

. PIN LOCKING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4588 

FTC3581 

FTC4596 

FTC5120 

FTC1488 

FRC7334 

FRC7333 

FRC7335 

FRC4435 

FRC4434 

CR120105L 

FRC4951 

FRC5864 

UYP500110 

FRC5859 

CR120335L 

FTC3582 

FTC3370 

FRC8239 

FTC3975 

FTC3583 

FTC2885 

FTC3382 

FTC4108 

SH106161M 

FRC8127 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-2-5 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-2-6 
GEAR LEVER 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-2-6 
Page 1. 
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Fig 1 : Gear lever 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-792-0812 

2 7XD 5330-99-920-9281 

3 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

4 7XD 5305-99J 737-6170 

5 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

6 7XD 2520-99-792-0813 

7 7XD 5315-99-254-7721 

NIB 7XD 5340-99-254-7792 

Nl9 7XD 5360-99-254-7793 

10 7XD 5360-99-792-0815 

11 7XD 5315-99-87 4-3016 

12 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

13 7XD 2520-99-723-3376 

Nl14 7XD 2540-99-723-4286 

Nl15 Z2 5340-99-728-1611 

16 NP 

Nl17 7XD 5305-99-789-8136 

N118 7XD 531 0-99-762-307 4 

Nl19 7XD 5340-99-824-7854 

20 7XD 5306-99-723-1821 

Nl21 7XD 5306-99-777-0763 

22 7XD 2520-99-792-8059 

23 7XD 3040-99-133-3967 

24 7XD 5310-99-122-5497 

25 7XD 531 0-99-464-0160 

26 7XD 5355-99-052-0067 

Nl27 7XD 5365-99-825-6066 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEAR LEVER 

. HOUSING, GEAR LEVER 

. GASKET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. LEVER, GEAR CHANGE 

.. PIN, STRAIGHT, . 
HEADLESS 

.. PLUNGER, CHANGE 
SPEED LEVER 

.. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
TORSION 

. PIN, SPRING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

. SCREW, GRUB 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. PLUG, CUP 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. PIN, SPRING 

.LEVER, MANUAL 
CONTROL 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

.KNOB 

.. SLEEVE, GEAR LEVER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRC7155 

FTC4510 

FS108256 

FS106206 

NH106041 L 

FRC8724 

UKC3092 

22G1988L 

22G1989L 

FRC7414 

PA120801L 

FS106167L 

FRC7886 

FRC7160 

AFU4173 

FTC3915 

GS110501 

FN110046 

597586 

FS108357 

FB108111L 

FRC2626 

UKE000080 

NY110047 

WC110066 

BTR9270 

576643" 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Must be fitted 
to waterproof 
vehicles. 

U1030 

' 

Chapter 2-2-6 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER2-3 
TRANSFER BOX 

CONTENTS 

2320-D-128-711 

Page 

Record of modifications ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Chapter 

2-3-1 

2-3-2 

2-3-3 

2-3-4 

2-3-5 

2-3-6 

2-3-7 

2-3-8 
2-3-9 

2-3-10 

Mar 13 

HOUSING AND CASING 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

MAINSHAFT, TRANSFER BOX 

INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 

OUTPUT FLANGES 

OUTPUT SHAFT 

HIGH/LOW GEARS 

GEAR CHANGE 

CONNECTING LINK, GEARCHANGE 

TRANSMISSION BRAKE 

Chapter 2-3 
Page 1/2 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

RECORD OF MODIFICATIONS 

IN CORPORA TED IN THE SUB-CHAPTER 

Modification No. Arndt No. Item affected 

• 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-3 
Page3 
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Fig 1: Transfer gearbox 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2520-99-244-2575 

1(2) 7XD 2520-99-350-8858 

1(3) 7XD 2520-99-987-5445 

1 (4) 7XDW 2520-99-127-4809 

1(5) 7XD 2590-99-991-1413 

Nl2(1) 2520-99-226-6513 

Nl2(2) NP 

Nl2(3) NP 

Mar 13 

· Item name 

Item name 

TRANSFER 
TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER 
TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER 
TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER 
TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

TRANSFER 
TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY, LESS SWITCH 
AND GEARCHANGE 
LINKAGE 

. TRANSFER BOX 
STRIPPED 

. TRANSFER BOX 
STRIPPED 

. TRANSFER BOX 
STRIPPED 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IAB500101 

FTC5436 

IAB500104 

IAB500101 

IAB500104 

STC3609 

IAB100030 

IAB100030 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Annotation · 
(NSCM) 

prefix 22D-
suffix i=. NLA 
use item 1(4). 
U1030 

prefix 22D-
suffix G. NLA, 
use item 1 (5). 
U1030 

prefix 43D-
suffix G. NLA 
use item 1 (5). 
U1030 

prefix 43D-
suffix G. 
U1030 

U1030 

NLA. Use 
item 1 (5). 
U1030 

NLA. Use 
item 1(5). 
U1030 

NLA. Use 
item 1(5). 
U1030 

Chapter 2-3 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-3-1 

HOUSING AND CASING 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-3-1 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 5306-99-535-6660 

3 7XD 531 0-99-061-2203 

4 HI 8040-99-773-4080 

5 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

6 5306-99-159-9261 

7 7XD 2510-99-788-7836 

8 NP 

9 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

1 0(1) 7XD 3040-99-821-3643 

10(2) NK 5340-99-777-6106 

11 HI 8040-99-773-4080 . 

12 7XD 5306-99-777-0763 

13(1) 5340-99-769-1446 

13(2) 7XD 2520-99-792-0876 

14 7XD 2520-99-957-6058 

15 7XD 4 730-99-137-6379 

16 7XD 5330-99-850-0226 

17 6MT1 5330-99-792-0870 

Nl18 7XDW 8030-99-720-494 7 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOUSING AND CASING 

. HOUSING, FRONT · 
OUTPUT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. LIQUID GASKET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BOLT FLANGED M8X90 

. COVER PLATE, ACCESS 

. LIQUID GASKET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. HOUSING, 

. PLUG 

. LIQUID GASKET 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. PLUG CUP 

. PLUG CUP 

. PIPE, BREATHER 

.. BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

.. GASKET 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. SEALING COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ICB500030 

SH214141 

ALU1403L 

FRC6103 

FS108251ML 

FB108181ML 

FRC6104 

FRC6103 

FS108251ML 

IGE500020 

FTC5422 

FRC6103 

FB108111L 

FTC5427 

FTC5422 

FRC9427 

595478 

232039 

FRC5575 

STC4404 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

7 

1 

1 

Ref 

7 

1 

1 

Ref 

6 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G, 
U1030 

)For 

)redundant 
)switch boss. 

U1030 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G, 
U1030 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G 
U1030 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G, 
U1030 

300m I 

Chapter 2-3-1 
Page 3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

' 

1 7XD 2520-99-999-4864 

2 7XD 5315-99-792-0834 

3 6MT1 5330-99-537-6797 

4 6MT10 4 730-99-823-7 480 

5 7XD 5306-99-535-6660 

6 7XD 5330-99-844-9826 

7 7XD 5340-99-792-0656 

8 NP 

9 HI 8040-99-773-4080 

10(1) NP 

1 0(2) NP 

1 0(3) NP 

11 7XD 5305-99-219-3197 

12 7XD 5307-99-137-4409 

13 G1 531 0-99-139-5313 

14 7XD 5310-99-215-9928 

15 HI 8040-99-773-4080 

16(1) 7XD 2530-99-788-8083 

16(2) NP 

17 NP 

18 NP 

19 NP 

20 7XD 5307-99-439-7211 

21 7XD 2590-99-096-4411 

22 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

23 7XD 5310-99-762-3074 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOUSING AND CASING -
Contd. 

. CASING, GEARBOX 

. DOWEL 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. PLUG, PIPE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. GASKET 

. PLUG, EXPANSION 

. HOUSING, 
SPEEDOMETER 

. LIQUID GASKET 

. SCREW FLANGED 
M10X30 

. SCREW FLANGED 
M10X30 

. STUD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. STUD, PLAIN 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LIQUID GASKET 

. HOUSING, MECHANICAL 
DRIVE 

. HOUSING, MECHANICAL 
DRIVE 

. SCREW CSK HD 

. COVER, PTO OUTPUT 

. BOLT FLANGED M10 X 40 

.STUD, SHOULDERED 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ICG100040 

FRC5594 

FRC8292 

608246 

SH214141 

232042 

UKC24L 

FTC4185 

FRC6103 

FS110301ML 

FS110301ML 

IYR100050 

FB110091ML 

571536 

NY106041 

WA106042 

FRC6103 

FRC6943 

FTC4866 

SF108251L 

FTC3178 

FB110096M 

UYR500020 

ANR3227 

WA110001L 

FN110046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

5 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix G-
from 691926, 
U1030 

U1030 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G, 
U1030 

Prefix 43D, 
U1030 

suffix G, 
U1030 

Suffix F 

Suffix G, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-1 
Page 5 
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Fig 2: Casing, gearbox 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICA ·noN 

17 
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~ 

19 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

24 7XD 5340-99-254-7591 

25 7XD 2540-99-810-5753 

26 7XD 2520-99-792-0837 

27 HI 8040-99-773-4080 

28(1) 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

28(2) 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

28(3) 7XD 5307-99-315-004 7 

29(1) 7XD 5365-99-823-7203 

29(2) 7XD 5365-99-821-4013 

30(1) 7XD 5330-99-792-0835 

30(2) HI 8040-99-773-4080 

31 7XD 5305-99-451-2559 

32 7XD 5315-99-792-0833 

33 7XD 5315-99-823-8751 

34 7XD 5307-99-768-6962 

35 7XD 5305-99-219-3197 

36 7XD 5305-99-976-1887 

37 7FW 531 0-99-302-2421 

38 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

Nl39 7XDW 8030-99-720-4947 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOUSING AND CASING -
Contd. 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. HEATSHIELD 

. COVER PLATE, 
TRANSFER BOX 

. LIQUID GASKET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. STUD, PLAIN 

. PLUG, SCREWED, 
MAGNETIC 

. PLUG, MACHINE 
THREAD, MAGNETIC 

. GASKET, MAGNETIC 
PLUG 

. LIQUID GASKET· 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PIN, HOLLOW 

. PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

. STUD, PLAIN 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. SEALING COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC3180 

ANR3227 

FRC5415 

FRC6103 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

IYR100000 

599552 

TYB500120 

FRC4808 

FRC6103 

FS108061 

FRC2482 

571134 

UYR500030 

FB110091ML 

FB110071ML 

WL110001L 

FN110046 

STC4404 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

10 

8 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

2 

2 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

LH Stg only'-
not supplied 
with transfer 
box assy . 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G Suffix 
F & G- up to 
691925 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G Suffix 
F & G- up to 
691925 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G Suffix 
F & G- up to 
691925 

Suffix G-
from 691926. 

Suffix F & G-
up to 691925 

Suffix G-
from 691926 . 

Earth wire 
fixing 

300m I 

Chapter 2-3-1 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-3-2 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-3-2 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Differential assembly 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-164-4117 

2 7XD 2520-99-77 4-2325 

3 7XD 3020-99-724-5848 

4 7XD 3120-99-792-0856 

5(1) 7XD 3120-99-087-1 051 

5(2) 7XD 3120-99-391-0099 

5(3) 7XD 3120-99-016-0487 

5(4) NP 

5(5) 7XD 3120-99-051-6994 

6 G1 5306-99-122-2777 

7 7XD 2520-99-739-2768 

NIB 2520-99-739-2769 

Nl9 7XD 2520-99-77 4-2325 

Nl10 3020-99-724-5848 

Nl11 7XD 3120-99-792-0856 

Nl12(1) 7xD 3120-99-087-1 051 

Nl12(2) 7XD 3120-99-391-0099 

Nl12(3) 7XD 3120-99-016-0487 

Nl12(4) NP 

Nl12(5) 7XD 3120-99-051-6994 

Nl13 G1 5306-99-122-2777 

Nl14 7XD 2520-99-739-2768 

Nl15 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

. PIN, DIFFERENTIAL 
PINION 

. GEAR SET, BEVEL, 
MATCHED 

.. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, JHRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. RING, RETAINING, 
CROSS PIN 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

. PIN, DIFFERENTIAL 
PINION 

. GEAR SET, BEVEL, 
MATCHED 

.. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. RING, RETAINING, 
CROSS PIN 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5207 

RTC3397 

STC2940 

FRC6968 

FRC9845 

FRC9847 

FRC9849 

FRC9851 

FRC9853 

BH110121L 

FRC7499 

FTC5207 

RTC3397 

STC2940 

FRC6968 

FRC9845 

FRC9847 

FRC9849 

FRC9851 

FRC9.853 

BH110121L 

FRC7499 

TBB500060-

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

.:t 
AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

8 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

8 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G-
up to 575041 

1.05mm 

1.15mm 

1.25mm 

1.35mm, 
U1030 

1.45mm 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix G - from 
575042, 
U1030 

U1030 

1.05mm 

'1.15mm 

1.25mm 

1.35mm, 
U1030 

1.45mm 

Prefix43D, 
suffix G, 
U1030 

Chapter 2-3-2 
Page 3 
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Fig 1: Differential assembly 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl16 7XD 2520-99-77 4-2325 

Nl17 3020-99-724-5848 

Nl18 7XD 3120-99-792-0856 

Nl19(1) 7XD 3120-99-087-1051 

Nl19(2) 7XD 3120-99-391-0099 

Nl19(3) 7XD 3120-99-016-0487 

Nl19(4) NP 

Nl19(5) 7XD 3120-99-051-6994 

Nl20 G1 5306-99-122-2777 

Nl21 7XD 2520-99-739-2768 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 
- Contd. 

. PIN, DIFFERENTIAL 
PINION 

. GEAR SET, BEVEL, 
MATCHED 

.. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. WASHER, THRUST 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. RING, RETAINING, 
CROSS PIN 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC3397 

STC2940 

FRC6968 

FRC9845 

FRC9847 

FRC9849 

FRC9851 

FRC9853 

BH110121L 

FRC7499 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

"1 

1 

4 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

8 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

1.05mm 

1.15mm 

1.25nim 

1.35mm, 
U1030 

1.45mm 

Chapter 2-3-2 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-3-3 

MAINSHAFT, TRANSFER BOX 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-3-3 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Mains haft, transfer box 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) NP 

1(2) NP 

2(1) 6MT1 5330-99-792-0781 

2(2) 5330-99-792-0781 

3 46MT7 311 0-99-950-1494 

4(1) NP 

4(2) NP 

4(3) 7XD 5365-99-790-1403 

4(4) NP 

4(5) 7XD 5365-99-790-1406 

4(6) NP 

4(7) 7XD 5365-99-790-1408 

4(8) NP 

4(9) 7XD 5365-99-790-141 0 

4(1 0) NP 

4(11) 7XD 5365-99-790-1412 

4(12) NP 

4(13) 7Xb 5365-99-790-1414 

4(14) NP 

4(15) 7XD 5365-99-790-1416 

4(16) NP 

4(17) 7XD 5365-99-790-1418 

4(18) NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MAINSHAFT, TRANSFER 
BOX 

. GEAR, MAINSHAFT 26 
TOOTH 

. GEAR, MAINSHAFT 26 
TOOTH 

. SEAL, PLAIN 

. SEAL, PLAIN 

. BEARING, ROLLER, 
TAPERED 

. SPACER, RING - 3.15mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.20mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.25mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.30mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.35mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.40mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.45mm 

. SPACER, RING- 3.50mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.55mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.60mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.65mm 

. SPACER, RING- 3.70mm 

. SPACER, RING- 3.75mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.80mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.85mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.90mm 

. SPACER, RING - 3.95mm 

. SPACER, RING - 4.00mm 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5089 

FTC4962 

ICV100000 

ICV100000 

FRC5564 

FRC9926 

FRC9928 

FRC9930 

FRC9932 

FRC9934 

FRC9936 

FRC9938 

FRC9940 

FRC9942 

FRC9944 

FRC9946 

FRC9948 

FRC9950 

FRC9952 

FRC9954 

FRC9956 

FRC9958 

FRC9960 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix F, 
U1030 

Suffix G, 
U1030 

Suffix F & G-
up to transfer 
box 677403 

Suffix G-
from transfer 
box 677404, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-3 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2·3-4 
INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 
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Fig 1: Intermediate shaft 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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! 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-739-2765 

2 6MT1 5330-99-537-6797 

3 7XD 3020-99-77 4-4383 

4 NP 

5(1) 7XD 2520-99-724-5844 

5(2) NP 

5(3) NP 

5(4) NP 

5(5) NP 

5(6) NP 

5(7) NP 

5(8) NP 

5(9) NP 

5(10) NP 

5(11) NP 

5(12) NP 

5(13) NP 

5(14) NP 

5(15) NP 

5(16) NP 

5(17) NP 

5(18) NP, 

5(19) NP 

5(20) NP 

5(21) NP 

6 6MT1 5365-99-739-2764 

7 NP 

8 7XD 531 0-99-724-7224 

9 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

10 6MT1 5330-99-54 7-0869 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 

.SHAFT, SHOULDERED 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. GEAR CLUSTER, SPUR 

. BEARING 

. SPACER, SLEEVE 

.SPACER 

. SPACER, 58.40mm 

. SPACER, 58.45mm 

. SPACER, 58.50mm 

. SPACER, 58.55mm 

. SPACER, 58.60mm 

. SPACER, 58.65mm 

. SPACER, 58.70mm 

. SPACER, 58.75mm 

. SPACER, 58.80mm 

. SPACER, 58.85mm 

. SPACER, 58.90mm 

. SPACER, 58.95mm 

. SPACER, 59.00mm 

. SPACER, 59.05mm 

. SPACER, 59.1 Omm 

. SPACER, 59.15mm 

. SPACER, 59.20mm 

. SPACER, 59.25mm 

. SPACER, 59.30mm 

. RING, RETAINING 

. PLATE ANTI ROTATION 

. NUT, SLEEVE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IED500060 

FRC8292 

IEH000120 

STC3185 

FRC7437 

IEJ500020 

IEJ500040 

IEJ500060 

IEJ500080 

IEJ500100 

IEJ500120 

IEJ500140 

IEJ500160 

IEJ500180 

IEJ500200 

IEJ500220 

IEJ500240 

IEJ500260 

IEJ500280 

IEJ500300 

IEJ500320 

IEJ500340 

IEJ500360 

IEJ500380 

IEJ500400 

FRC7454 

RHB500030 

UYH500020 

FS108251ML 

FRC7439 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Suffix G, 
U1030 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G 
53.85mm, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-4 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-3-5 

OUTPUT FLANGES 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-3-5 
Page 1 
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Fig 1 : Output flanges 

J 
/ 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

16 

C267/55 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-723-2841 

2 7XD 2520-99-792-0901 

3 7XD 5330-99-792-0902 

4 7XD 2520-99-663-3140 

5 7XD 5330-99-096-4312 

6 G1 5310-99-122-5504 

Nl7 6MT1 5365-99-910-8251 

N18 7XD 2520-99-641-7826 

Nl9 7XD 2520-99-146-2845 

Nl10 7XD 2520-99-179-4856 

Nl11 7XD 5330-99-096-4312 

Nl12 G1 531 0-99-122-5504 

Nl13 6MT1 5365-99-910-8251 

14 7XD 531 0-99-138-4883 

15 7SL 5306-99-137-81 06 

16 6MT1 5365-99-91 0-8333 

17 NP 

18 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OUTPUT FLANGES 

. PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

.. FLANGE, COMPANION, 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

.. FELT, MECHANICAL, 
PREFORMED 

.. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

.. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RING, RETAINING 

. PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

.. FLANGE, COMPANION, 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

.. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

.. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RING, RETAINING 

. WASHER, RECESSED 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. RING, RETAINING 

. BEARING 

.SPACER 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3432 

FRG5442 

FRC2464 

FTC4940 

FTC4939 

NY120046 

571682 

STC4370 

IEC100020 

ICN100000 

FTC4939 

NY120046 

571682 

PYF500010 

BT606106 

216962 

STC1130 

FRC5439 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-5 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Output flanges 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-792-0905 

2 7XD 3020-99-792-0906 

3 7XD 5365-99-792-5591 

4 NP 

5 6MT1 5365-99-91 0-8333 

6 7XD 2'520-99-075-8908 

7 7XD 5330-99-096-4312 

8 7XD 2520-99-225-6102 

9 7XD 2520-99-517-3132 

10 7XD 5330-99-792-0902 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-5504 

12 7XD 531 0-99-138-4883 

13 6MT1 5365-99-910-8251 

14 G1 5306-99-941-6598 

15 7XD 3040-99-792-0909 

16 6MT1 5331-99-81 0-5080 

17 7XD 2520-99-792-5592 

18 7XD 5330-99-1 00-7923 

19 7XD 5330-99-823-8016 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OUTPUT FLANGES - contd 

.SHAFT, SHOULDERED 

. GEAR, WORM 

. SPACER, SLEEVE 

. BEARING 

. RING, RETAINING 

. PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

.. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

.. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

.. FLANGE, COMPANION, 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

.. FELT, MECHANICAL, 
PREFORMED 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, RECESSED 

. RING, RETAINING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. GEAR SHAFT, HELICAL 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

.BUSH, SPEEDOMETER 
DRIVE 

. SEAL, PLAIN 

. RETAINER, PACKING 

·. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRC545Q 

FRC3162 

FRC5446 

STC1130 

216962 

STC3433 

FTC4939 

FTC4941 

FTC4942 

FRC2464 

NY120046 

PYF500010 

571682 

FRC3602 

FRC3310 

571665 

FRC3286 

AAU2304 

533765 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

'1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-5 
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CHAPTER 2-3-6 

OUTPUT SHAFT 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-792-0878 

2 7XD 2520-99-792-0879 

3(1) NP 

3(2) 7XD 5365-99-075-1807 

3(3) NP 

3(4) 7XD 5365-99-587-9040 

3(5) NP 

3(6) NP 

3(7) NP 

3(8) NP 

3(9) NP 

3(10) NP 

3(11) NP 

3(12) 7XD 5365-99-792-5588 

3(13) NP 

3(14) 7XD 5365-99-152-4200 

3(15) NP 

3(16) 7XD 5365-99-463-5294 

3(17) NP 

3(18) NP 

3(19) NP 

3(20) 7XD 5365-99-792-0887 

3(21) NP 

3(22) NP 

3(23) NP 

3(24) 7XD 5365-99-920-1 017 

3(25) ' NP 

3(26) 7XD 5365-99-702-2787 

4 6MT7 311 0-99-723-6390 

5 7XD 2520-99-792-0891 

6 7XD 2520-99-792-5589 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OUTPUT SHAFT 

.SHAFT, SHOULDERED 

. CLUTCH, SLIDING 
SLEEVE 

. SPACER, RING, 2.00mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.05mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.1 Omm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.15mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.20mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.25mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.30mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.35mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.40mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.45mm 

. SP,A.CER, RING, 2.50mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.55mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.60mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.65mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.70mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.75mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.80mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.85mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.90mm 

. SPACER, RING, 2.95mm 

. SPACER, RING, 3.00mm 

. SPACER, RING, 3.05mm 

. SPACER, RING, 3.10mm 

. SPACER, RING, 3.15mm 

. SPACER, RING, 3.20mm 

. SPACER, RING, 3.25mm 

. BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

. SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

. SHIFTER FORK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRC5449 

FRC5440 

" 

FTC726 

FTC728 

·FTC730 

FTC732 

FTC734 

FTC736 

FTC738 

FTC740 

FTC742 

FTC744 

FTC746 

FTC748 

FTC750 

FTC752 

FTC754 

FTC756 

FTC758 

FTC760 

FTC762 

FTC764 

FTC766 

FTC768 

FTC770 

FTC772 

FTC774 

FTC776 

FRC7871 

FRC6030 

FRC6109 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-6 
Page3 



2320-D-128-711 

1 

Chapter 2-3-B 
Page4 

13 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

15---. 

17-~ j..---14 

~· 
0 

3 
2 

I I 
I ®-11 

~-+12 
® I 

l~ 
0--10 

9 

18 

I ~ ~--21 
1 v--22 
0 ....__19 

"-2o 

24 

® 
\ 

~~" 
~r'\ 8 

\ 7 

23 8 

C267/57 

Fig 1: Output shaft 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

7 NP 

8 7XD 2520-99-792-0893 

9 7XD 2520-99-739-2781 

10 6MT1 5330-99-792-0896 

11 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

12 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

13 46MT1 5330-99-781-9385 

14 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

15 7XD 2520-99-016-8707 

16 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

17 7XD 5340-99-005-0665 

18 7XD 5305-99-873-2384 

19 7XD 5360-99-792-0899 

20 6MT7 311 0-99-805-9065 

21 (1) 6MT4 5930-99-797-8635 

21 (2) 7XDW 5930-99-573-6313 

22 7XD 5310-99-380-6456 

23 6MT1 5340-99-792-0894 

24 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OUTPUT SHAFT - Contd . 

. SPRING 

. SEAT, HELICAL 
COMPRESSION SPRING 

. HOUSING ASSEMBLY, 
SELECTOR 

.. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. LINK, CONNECTING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. SCREW, GRUB 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

. BALL, BEARING 

. SWITCH, PUSH 

. SWITCH, PUSH 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. PLUG, EXPANSION 

. PIVOT SHAFT AND ARM 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRC5468 

LR017786 2 

FRC76861 

FRC5576 

NY108041L 1 

WA108056 

FRC5473 

FS108251ML 

FTC3698 

WA106042 

FTC3674 

VYP500110 

FRC5562 1 

571146 

PRC2911 

IGM100020 

UYF100160 

FRC6110 

FRC7098 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 

2 

1 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

· Waterproof 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-6 
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CHAPTER 2-3-7 

HIGH/LOW GEARS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-3-7 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2(1) NP 

.. 

2(2) NP 

2(3) NP 

3(1) NP 

3(2) NP 

4(1) 7XD 3120-99-739-277 4 

4(2) 3120-99-739-277 4 

5 6MT7 311 0-99-822-1456 

6 7XD 531 0-99-724-7225 

7 7XD 3040-99-617-3708 

8 7XD 2520-99-126-07 4 7 

9 7XD 5305-99-907-6568 

10 7XD 2520-99-739-2778 

11 7XD 21:\20-99-724-8521 

12 7XD 5365-99-77 4-4389 

13 7XD 5360-99-792-0899 

14 6MT7 311 0-99-805-9065 

15 6MT1 5330-99-792-0870 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HIGH/LOW GEARS 

. GEAR OUTPUT, LOW 

. HUB ASSEMBLY, HIGH/ 
LOW 

. HUB ASSEMBLY, HIGH/ 
LOW 

. HUB ASSEMBLY, HIGH/ 
LOW 

. GEAR OUTPUT, HIGH 

. GEAR OUTPUT, HIGH 

. BEARING, SLEEVE 

. BEARING, SLEEVE 

. BEARING, ROLLER, 
TAPERED 

. NUT, PLAIN, ROUND 

. SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

. SHIFTER FORK 

. SETSCREW 

. SHIFTER FORK 

. CROSS SHAFT 
ASSEMBLY 

. PLUG, SCREWED 

. SPRING DETENTE 

. BALL, BEARING 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC1084 

FTC382 

IEQ100000 

FTC5099 

FTC1741 

FTC1823 

IEE100050 

IEE100050 

606474 

FRC7970 

FTC3627 

FTC2827 

UYP500110 

FRC7929 

FRC8900 

FRC9549 

FRC5562 

571146 

FRC5575 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G-
up to681982, 
U1030 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix G - from 
681893, 
U1030 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Prefix 22D, 
suffix F & G 

Prefix 43D, 
suffix G, 
U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-3-7 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-77 4-4390 

2 7XD 5340-99-792-9849 

3 7XD 2520-99-792-0924 

4 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

5 7XD 2520-99-774-4395 

6 7XD 5330-99-984-7 545 

7 7XD 2520-99-792-0927 

8 7XD 5305-99-1 08-5073 

9 7XD 5305-99-230-0092 

10 7XD 5306-99-777-0763 

11 7XD 2520-99-792-0915 

12 G1 5305-99-842-2051 

13 6MT1 5330-99-537-6797 

14 6MT1 5330-99-538-7773 

15 7XD 2520-99-792-0911 

16 6MT1 5330-99-792-0912 

17 7XD 2520-99-77 4-4391 

18 7XD 5315-99-77 4-4393 

19 7XD 5340-99-792-0920 

20 7XD 5325-99-244-0288 

21 7XD 2520-99-77 4-4392 

22 7XD 5340-99-792-0918 

23 7XD 5325-99-873-8016 

24 7XD 5330-99-125-9309 

25 7XD 5355-99-016-8706 

26 46MT1 5975-99-724-3170 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEAR CHANGE 
ASSEMBLY 

. PLATE, SECURING, BOOT 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. GATE PLATE, FOUR 
WHEEL DRIVE 

.·GASKET 

. ARM, OPERATING HIGH/ 
LOW 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. BUSH, SUPPORTING, 
CROSS-SHAFT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. CRANK ARM, 
GEAR CHANGE 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. CROSS SHAFT, 
TRANSFER GEAR 
CHANGE 

. PIN, GROOVED, HEADED 

. BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

. RING, RETAINING 

. LEVER, GEAR CHANGE 

. BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

. RING, RETAINING 

. GASKET 

KNOB 

STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRC9555 

FRC6873 

FRC6872' 

FS106206 

FRC8561 

FTC4037 

FRC5478 

FS106251ML 

FS108251ML 

FB108111L 

FRC5574 

SF106201L 

FRC8292 

FRC4951 

FRC5480 

FRC5479 

FRC8203 

FRC8766 

FRC4499 

ETC7884 

FRC7487 

FRC5076 

CR120215L 

FTC4036 

FTC3852 

C43640 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 
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CHAPTER 2-3-9 

CONNECTING LINK, GEARCHANGE 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7X0 2520-99-792-5594 

2 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

3 7XD 5310-99-219-1814 

4 7XD 2520-99-739-2787 

5 6MT1 5315-99-781-9338 

6 7XD 5340-99-792-0920 

7 6MT1 5340-99-209-9070 

8 6MT1 5340-99-209-9070 

9 7XD 5315-99-781-9340 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

11 7XD 5340-99-302-2282 

12 7XD 5340-99-796-7 486 

13 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

14 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

15 7XD 5306-99-724-8073 

16 7XD 2520-99-500-8917 

17 G1 5310-99-139-0313 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CONNECTING LINK, 
GEARCHANGE 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

FORK END 

PIN, GROOVED, HEADED 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

CLIP, SPR~NG TENSION 

PIVOT PIN 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

STRAP, RETAINING 

CLAMP, LOOP 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

BOLT, MACf:IINE 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, 
DIFFERENTIAL LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC3675 

NY108041L 

WA108001L 

FRC8075 

FRC8767 

FRC4499 

FRC8548 

FRC8548 

FRC8202 

NH108041L 

FRC9310 

622324 

WA106042 

NY105041L 

FB105051L 

FTC4095 

NT108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

6 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-3-9 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-3-10 
TRANSMISSION BRAKE 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-052-0349 

2 7XD 2530-99-234-4335 

3 7XD 2530-99-301-6659 

4 7XD 5340-99-535-6876 

5 7XD 2530-99-517-2879 

6 7XD 2530-99-663-5053 

7 NP 

8 7XD 5306-99-730-31 02 

9 7XD 2530-99-798-0216 

10 G1 5305-99-135-0269 

11 7XD 5340-99-535-6876 

12 7XD 2530-99-388-6056 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TRANSMISSION BRAKE 

. PLATE, BACKING, BRAKE 

. BRAKE SHOE 
HOLD-DOWN KIT 

. PARTS KIT, BRAKE 
ADJUSTER 

. PIN & MANUAL LEVER KIT 

. BRAKE SHOE SET, 
INTERNALLY ACTUATED 

. CROSS SHAFT 

.LEVER, MANUAL 
CONTROL 

. BOLT 

. BRAKE DRUM 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. PIN & MANUAL LEVER KIT 

. KIT TRANSMISSION 
BRAKE SHOE RETENTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC1533 

ICW100050 

ICW500020 

ICW100010 

ICW500010 

ICF100010 

NSS 

AFU1400 

FRC25177 

SA108201L 

ICW100010 

ICW100000 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 U1030 

1 

1 

Part of item 4, 
U1030 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-3-10 
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CHAPTER 2-4 

AXLES AND SUSPENSION 
CONTENTS 

2320-D-128-711 

Page 

Record of modifications .............................................................................................................. : .......... 3 

Chapter 

2-4-1 
2-4-2 

2-4-3 
2-4-4 

2-4-5 

2-4-6 
2-4-7 
2-4-8 

2-4-9 
2-4-10 

2-4-11 
2-4-12 

2-4-13 

Mar 13 

FRONT PROPELLER SHAFT 
REAR PROPELLER SHAFT 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT 
AXLE ASSEMBLY, REAR- 90 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, REAR- 110 & AMBULANCE 
AXLE BREATHERS- REMOTE 

WHEEL, PNEUMATIC TYRE 
RADIUS ARM AND LINKS- FRONT 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND ROAD SPRINGS- FRONT 
BAR, STABILIZER- FRONT 

REAR BOTTOM AND TOP LINKS 
SHOCK ABSORBERS AND ROAD SPRINGS- REAR 
BAR, STABILIZER- REAR 

Chapter 2-4 
Page 1/2 
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RECORD OF MODIFICATIONS 

INCORPORATED IN THE SUB-CHAPTER 

Modification No. Arndt No. Item affected 

Mar 13 
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Chapter 2-4 
Page 3/4 



: . 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AXLES AND SUSPENSION 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-4 
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CHAPTER 2-4-1 
FRONT PROPELLER SHAFT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-4-1 
Page 1 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-839-9963 

2 7XD 2520-99-834-3765 

3 6MT10 5340-99-836-8540 

4 7XD 4930-99-208-9923 

5 7XD 2520-99-834-0531 

6 6MT1 4 730-99-943-937 4 

7 G1 5310-99-137-4330 

8 7XD 5306-99-755-7762 
-

Mar 13 

Item name 

PROPELLER SHAFT 

. PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

.. CIRCLIP 

.. LUBRICATOR 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

. LUBRICATING NIPPLE 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TVB100610 

STC4807 

242522 

TYL 100030 

TVE100000 

234532 

FL384/17 

509045P 

-

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

2 

8 

2 

1 

1 

8 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Front, U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-4-1 
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CHAPTER 2-4-2 
REAR PROPELLER SHAFT 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-595-4640 

2 6MT10 2520-99-577-1467 

3 6MT10 5340-99-836-8540 

4 7XD 4930-99-208-9923 

5 7XD 2520-99-834-0531 

6 6MT1 4 730-99-943-937 4 

7 7XD 5310-99-122-4812 

8 7XD 5306-99-755-7762 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR PROPELLER SHAFT 

. PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

.. PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

... CIRCLIP 

... LUBRICATOR 

.. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

.. LUBRICATING NIPPLE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRC8393 

RTC3458 

242522 

TYL 100030 

TVE100000 

234532 

TVC100010 

509045P 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

2 

8 

2 

1 . 

1 

8 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 

Chapter 2-4-2 
Page 3 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-126-3435 

2 7XD 2520-99-577-1467 

3 6MT10 5340-99-836-8540 

4 7XD 4930-99-208-9923 

5 7XD 2520-99-834-0531 

6 6MT1 4 730-99-943-937 4 

7 7XD 5310-99-122-4812 

8 7XD 5306-99-755-7762 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR PROPELLER SHAFT 
- Contd. 

. PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

.. PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

... CIRCLIP 

... LUBRICATOR 

.. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

.. LUBRICATING NIPPLE 

. Nl:JT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4198 

TVC100010 

242522 

TYL 100030 

TVE100000 

234532 

TVC100010 

509045P 

.. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

2 

8 

2 

1 

1 

8 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 
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Fig 3: Rear propeller shaft 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99..:846-2145 

2 7XD 2520-99-577-1467 

3 6MT10 5340-99-836-8540 

4 7XD 4930-99-208-9923 

5 7XD 2520-99-834-0531 

6 6MT1 4 730-99-943-937 4 

7 7XD 5310-99-122-4812 

8 7XD 5306-99-755-7762 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR PROPELLER SHAFT 
- Contd. 

. PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

.. PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

... CIRCLIP 

... LUBRICATOR 

.. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

.. LUBRICATING NIPPLE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4443 

TVC100010 

242522 

TYL 100030 

TVE100000 

234532 

TVC100010 

509045P 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

2 

8 

2 

1 

1 

8 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

Chapter 2-4-2 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-4-3 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Axle assembly, automotive, driving 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/68-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-149-8459 

Nl2 7XD 2520-99-608-3371 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4656 

FTC4655 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

LH Stg-
Prefix - 66L, 
suffiX- A 

RH Stg-
Prefix- 65L, 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Axle case, front 

UIPMENT A0RR~~G~uCATION SUPP 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 2530-99-81 0-2125 

3 6MT10 4 730-99-823-7 480 

4 7FW 5305-99-842-0480 

5 7XD 3020-99-887-3956 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. AXLE CASE FRONT FTC4658 

.. STUD, AXLE CASE 561196 

.. PLUG, PIPE 608246 

. SCREW, MACHINE FS110251L 

. BRACKET, AXLE GUARD ANR5483 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1" 

10 

2 

4 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Differential, driving axle 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

5 

I 

C267/70 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2520-99-608-3714 

1(2) NP 

2 NP 

3 G1 5306-99-122-2788 

4 7XD 2520-99-792-6565 

5 G1 5315-99-277-6327 

6 . G1 5310-99-943-4299 

7(1) NP 

7(2) NP 

7(3) NP 

7(4) NP 

7(5) NP 

7(6) NP 

7(7) NP 

7(8) NP 

7(9) NP 

7(10) NP 

7(11) NP 

7(12) NP 

7(13) NP 

7(14) NP 

8 6MT7 3110-99-824-9348 

9 7XD 5365-99-87 4-0267 

10 7XD 2520-99-842-1755 

11 7XD 5330-99-663-6053 

12 7XD 2520-99-361-7618 

13 G1 531 0-99-122-5503 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd . 

. DIFFERENTIAL ASSY 

. DIFFERENTIAL, DRIVING 
AXLE 

.. HOUSING PINION 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. LOCK RING 

.. PIN, SPRING 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SHIM, 2.155mm 

.. SHIM, 2.1 05mm 

.. SHIM, 2.055mm 

.. SHIM, 2.005mm 

.. SHIM, 1.955mm 

.. SHIM, 1.905mm 

.. SHIM, 1.855mm 

.. SHIM, 1.805mm 

.. SHIM, 1.755mm 

.. SHIM, 1.705mm 

.. SHIM, 1.655mm 

.. SHIM, 1.605mm 

.. SHIM, 1.555mm 

.. SHIM, 1.505mm 

.. BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

.. SPACER, SLEEVE 

.. PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

... DEFLECTOR, DIRTAND 
LIQUID 

... NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR027943 

TBB000280 

FRC4112 

BH112101L 

FTC4210 

576159 

NY606041L 

TYS101040 

TYS101060 

TYS101080 

TYS101100 

TYS101120 

TYS101140 

TYS101160 

TYS101180 

TYS101200 

TYS101220 

TYS101240 

TYS101260 

TYS101280 

TYS10130,0 

539707 

539745 

STC4858 

FTC5258 

TBA500010 

NY116041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

4 

2 

2 

10 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Up to axle· 
65L02207A & 
66L00477A 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page 7 
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Fig 3: Differential, driving axle 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

5 

I 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

14 7XD 5306-99-126-7302 

15 7XD 531 0-99-551-2985 

16 7XD· 2590-99-589-2095 

17 G1 5306-99-121-0166 

18 7XD 531 0-99-500-6059 

19 7XD 531 0-99-941-6656 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY-
Contd. 

... SOL T, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. BRACKET 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FS112301P 

FTC5413 

QEU101060 

SH406062 

WJ11 0007L 

WM60061 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

From axle 
65L02208A & 
66L00478A 

Up to axle 
65L02207A & 
66L00477A 

From axle 
65L03028A & 
66L01013A 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page9 
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Fig 4: Differential, driving axle 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-595-4483 

2 3040-99-219-6411 

3 7XD 2520-99-824-3931 

4 5365-99-788-7621 

5 3020-99-417-1 070 

6 NP 

7 7XD 5310-99-137-3594 

8 NP 

9 6MT7 311 0-99-836-6765 

1 0(1) NP 

1 0(2) 5365-99-7 42-4102 

1 0(3) 5365-99-724-331 0 

10(4) 5365-99-212-7513 

1 0(5) 5365-99-818-2456 

10(6) NP 

10(7) 5365-99-343-1516 

10(8) 5365-99-424-0525 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contdo 

DIFFERENTIAL, DRIVING 
AXLE- Contdo 

0 0 HOUSING, MECHANICAL 
DRIVE 

0 0 KIT ,GEAR DIFF, WHEEL 
AND PINION 

0 0 0 SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

0 0 0 CIRCLIP 

0 0 GEAR SET, WORM AND 
WORM WHEEL, MATCHED 

0 0 BOLT 

0 0 WASHER, FLAT 

0 0 BEARING DIFFERENTIAL 

0 0 BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

0 0 SHIM, 10548mm 

0 0 SHIM, 1.498mm 

0 0 SHIM, 1.448mm 

0 0 SHIM, 10398mm 

0 0 SHIM, 10348mm 

0 0 SHIM, 10298mm 

0 0 SHIM, 10248mm 

0 0 SHIM, 10198mm 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR027940 

STC1846 

599945 

CCN110L 

LR027527 

FTC3586 

593693 

RTC3095 

539706 

FTC3853 

FTC3855 

FTC3857 

FTC3859 

FTC3861 

FTC3863 

FTC3865 

FTC3867 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

10 

10 

2 

1 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

F U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

ufo3o 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page 11 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

10 

,.~ 1 

~ ~ 
~9 

()_,, 

C267/491-1 

Fig 5: Drive shaft assembly, constant velocity, vehicular 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2520-99-450-4322 

1(2) 7XD 2520-99-932-6860 

2 NSS 

3(1) 7XD 2520-99-131-1508 

3(2) 7XD 2520-99-333-7880 

4 7XD 2520-99-931-3082 

5 7XD 5325-99-949-0416 

6 7XD 3130-99-729-4157 

7 7XD 5330-99-517-2891 

8 7XD 5330-99-203-7793 

9 7XD 5306-99-822-8526 

10 7XD 5306-99-037-0315 

11 7XD 5430-99-797-7028 

12 7XD 5340-99-807-1832 

13 7XD 5305-99-437-8921 

14 7XD 531 0-99-785-8997 

15 2530-99-480-7826 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. DRIVE SHAFT 
ASSEMBLY, CONSTANT 
VELOCITY, VEHICULAR 

. DRIVE SHAFT 
ASSEMBLY, CONSTANT 
VELOCITY, VEHICULAR 

.. CONSTANT VELOCITY 
JOINT 

.. SHAFT, AXLE, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

.. SHAFT, AXLE, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

.. SPACER, SLEEVE 

.. RING, RETAINING 

. HOUSING, SWIVEL 
BEARING 

. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

. GASKET 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BOLT, SHOULDER 

. SEAL, PLAIN 

. PLATE, RETAINING, SEAL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

BRACKET - LOCK STOP 
ABUTMENT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TDB500280 

TDB500290 

NSS 

TDC000020 

TDC000030 

TYF000010 

TDL 100240 

FTC5366 

FTC3276 

FTC3646 

UYG500050 

UYG500040 

FTC3401 

RRY500180 

FS106125L 

FRC8530 

TAU100170 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

·2 

2 

2 

2 

12 

2 

2 

2 

12 

14 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH 

LH 

Only serviced 
as higher 
Assembly. 

RH 

LH 

Chapter 2-4-3 
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2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page 14 

Fig 6: Housing, swivel pin 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2520-99-573-7684 

1(2) ·7XD 2520-99-573-7683 

2 6MT1 4 730-99-923-5244 

3(1) 7XD 2530-99-797-7039 

3(2) 7XD 2530-99-797-7040 

3(3) 7XD 2530-99-797-7041 

3(4) 7XD 5365-99-788-7773 

4 7XD 2530-99-905-9545 

5(1) 2530-99-797-7043 

5(2) 7XD 2590-99-797-7044 

6 7ML 5306-99-151-7069 

7 7XD 2530-99-797-7045 

8 7XD 5330-99-940-5914 

9(1) 6MT7 3110-99-950-8998 

9(2) 7XD 2520-99-27 4-6715 

10 7XD. 2530-99-797-7046 

11 G1 5305-99-122-5253 

12 7XD 5305-99-319-8611 

13 G1 5310-99-122-3036 

14 G1 531 0-99-122-5304 

15 7XD 3040-99-513-8760 

16 7XD 3120-99-001-6889 

17 7XD 5330-99· 732-0468 

18 7XD 3110-12-326-1173 

19 7XD 5330-99-301-6681 

20 7XD 5306-99-301-9612 

21 G1C 531 0-99-137-9231 

Nl22 7XD 9150-99-911-1798 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. HOUSING, SWIVEL PIN 

. HOUSING, SWIVEL PIN 

. PLUG, PIPE 

. SHIM, KINGPIN 

. SHIM, KINGPIN 

. SHIM, KINGPIN 

. SHIM, KINGPIN 

. SWIVEL PIN 

. BRACKET, BRAKE PIPE 

. BRACKET, BRAKE PIPE 

. BOLT 

. KINGPIN, STEERING 
KNUCKLE 

. GASKET 

. BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

. KIT, TOP BEARING ONLY, 
LARGER DIAMETER 

. BRACKET, RETAINING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. AXLE, SHOULDERED 

.. BEARING, WASHER, 
THRUST 

.. SEAL, PLAIN 

.. BEARING, ROLLER, 
NEEDLE 

. GASKET 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER 

GREASE, AUTOMOTIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5297 

FTC5298 

3292 

FRC2883 

FRC2884 

FRC2885 

FRC2886 

FTC2882 

FRC7202 

FRC7201 

BX110076M 

FRC2894 

FTC3647 

606666 

TAR100040 

FRC3725 

1372612 

SH112505 

WB112081L 

NT112041L 

FTC3154 

FTC 56 

FTC5268 

FTC861 

FTC3648 

SX110256M 

WL108002 

STC3435 

2320-D-128-711 

t;.lo. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

12 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

LH side 

RH side 

0.075mm 

0.130mm 

0.250mm 

0.750mm 

RH, U1030 

LH, U1030 

From 
VA108415 

U1030 

one per 
swivel 

Chapter 2-4-3 
· Page 15 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 5330-99-522-0987 

3 7XD 3110-99-212-1591 

4 7XD 2530-99-320-0945 

5 7XD 5306-99-792-4045 

6 7XD 531 0-99-836-3546 

7 7XD 531 0-99-483-1907 

8(1) 7XD 5365-99-795-54 75 

8(2) 7XD 5365-99-551-0071 

8(3) 7XD 5365-99-223-9687 

8(4) 7XD 5365-99-113-3776 

8{5) 7XD 5365-99-270-5427 

8(6) 7XD 5365-99-262-7089 

8(7) 7XD 5365-99-659-0288 

9 7XD 5330-99-825-27 42 

10 .7XD 2530-99-314-5832 

11 7XD 5306-99-808-7 428 

12(1) 7XD 5365-99-797-7056 

12(2) 7XD 5365-99-797-7057 

12(3) 7XD 5365-99-797 ~ 7058 

12(4) 7XD 5365-99-788-8038 

12{5) 7XD 5365-99-788-8039 

12(6) 7XD 5365-99-788-8044 

12(7) 7XD 5365-99-788-8075 

12(8) 7XD 5365-99-788-8076 

12(9) 7XD 5365-99-788-8077 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. HUBS 

.. AXLE STUB 

.. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

.. BEARING, ROLLER, 
TAPERED 

.. HUB, WHEEL, 
VEHICULAR 

... BOLT, RIBBED NECK 

.. WASHER, KEY 

.. NUT, HUB 

.. SPACER, RING, 14.9mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 15.0mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 15.1 mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 15.2mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 15.3mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 15.4mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 15.5mm 

.. GASKET, HUB DRIVING 
SHAFT 

.. MEMBER, DRIVING HUB 
ASSEMBLY 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SPACER, RING, 0.45mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 0.60mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 0.75mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 0.90mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 1.05mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 1.20mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 1.35mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 1.50mm 

.. SPACER, RING, 1.65mm 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC3154 

FTC4785 

STC4382 

FTC942 

RUF500010 

FTC5241 

RFD100000 

TOF100060 

TOF100050 

TOF100040 

TOF100030 

TOF100020 

TOF100010 

TOF100000 

571752 

RUC105200 

BX110095M 

FRC6782 

FRC6783 

FRC6784 

FRC6785 

FRC6786 

FRC6787 

FRC6788 

FRC6789 

FRC6790 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

2 

4 

2 

10 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

10 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

White 

Black 

Green 

Blue 

Red 

Yellow 

Purple 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

13 6MT1 5320-99-809-6586 

14 7XD 2530-99-300-8711 

15 7XD 2530-99-797-7052 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd . 

. HUBS - Contd. 

.. RING, RETAINING 549473 

.. CAP, GREASE FTC5414 

.. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND FRC2310 
LIQUID 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-4-3 
Page 19/20 
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AXLE ASSEMBLY, REAR - 90 
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Fig 1: Axle assembly, automotive, driving 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267175-1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-957-4399 

Mar 13 

rtem name 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

Part No./ 
Dwg.No. 

FTC5306 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Rear- 90 
Prefix - 41 S, 
suffix- A 
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1 

rear . 2· Axle case, F1g · 

EQUIPMENT ARMT~UBLICATION SUPPOR 

3 

C267/86-) 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 2530-99-81 0-2125 

3 6MT10 4 730-99-823-7 480 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. AXLE CASE, REAR FTC5307 

.. STUD, AXLE CASE 561196 

.. PLUG, PIPE 608246 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

10 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 
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Fig 3: Differential, driving axle 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2520-99-608-3714 

2 NP 

3 G1 5306-99-122-2788 

4 2520-99-792-6565 

5 G1 5315-99-277-6327 

6 G1 531 0-99-943-4299 

7(1) NP 

7(2) NP 

7(3) NP 

7(4) NP 

7{5) NP 

7(6) NP 

7{7) NP 

7(8) NP 

7(9) NP 

7(1 0) NP 

7(11) NP 

7(12) NP 

7(13) NP 

7(14) NP 

8 6MT7 3110-99-824-9348 

9 7XD 5365-99-87 4-0267 

10 7XD 2520-99-842-17 55 

11 7XD 5330-99-663-6053 

12 7XD 2520-99-361-7618 

13 G1 531 0-99-122-5503 

14 7XD 5306-99-126-7302 

15(2) 7XD 531 0-99-551-2985 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. DIFFERENTIAL ASSY 

.. HOUSING PINION 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. LOCK RING 

.. PIN, SPRING 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SHIM, 2.155mm 

. SHIM, 2.1 05mm 

. SHIM, 2.055mm 

. SHIM, 2.005mm 

. SHIM, 1.955mm 

. SHIM, 1.905mm 

. SHIM, 1.855mm 

. SHIM, 1.805mm 

. SHIM, 1.755mm 

. SHIM, 1.705mm 

. SHIM, 1.655mm 

. SHIM, 1.605mm 

. SHIM, 1.555mm 

. SHIM, 1.505mm 

. BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

. SPACER, SLEEVE 

. PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

.. SEAL, PLAIN 

.. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR027943 

FRC4112 

BH112101L 

FTC4210 

576159 

NY606041L 

TYS101040 

TYS101060 

TYS101080 

TYS101100 

TYS101120 

TYS101140 

TYS101160 

TYS101180 

TYS101200 

TYS101220 

TYS101240 

TYS101260 

TYS101280 

TYS101300 

539707 

539745 

STC4858 

FTC5258 

LR017552 

NY116041L 

FS112301P 

FTC-5413 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

4 

2 

2 

10 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Up to axle 
41S03272A 

From axle 
41S03273A 

Chapter 2-4-4 
Page 7 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-595-4483 

2 3040-99-219-6411 

3 7XD 3040-99-219-6411 

4 7XD 3020-99-864-6669 

5 7XD 2520-99-824-3931 

6 5365-99-788-7621 

7 3020-99-417-1 070 

8 NP 

9 7XD 5310-99-137-3594 

10 6MT7 3110-99-203-7861 

11 6MT7 311 0-99-836-6765 

12(1) NP 

12(2) 5365-99-7 42-41 02 

12(3) 5365-99-724-331 0 

12(4) 5365-99-212-7513 

12(5) 5365-99-818-2456 

12(6) NP 

12(7) 5365-9.9-343-1516 

12(8) 5365-99-424-0525 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

DIFFERENTIAL GEARS 

.. HOUSING,' MECHANICAL 
DRIVE 

.. KIT, DIFF WHEEL AND 
PINION 

... GEAR, BEVEL 

... G'EAR, BEVEL 

... SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

... CIRCLIP 

.. GEAR SET, WORM AND 
WORM WHEEL, MATCHED 

.. BOLT 3/8 UNF 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

.. BEARING, TAPERED, 
ROLLER 

.. SHIM, 1.548mm 

.. SHIM, 1.498mm 

.. SHIM, 1.448mm 

.. SHIM, 1.398mm 

.. SHIM, 1.348mm 

.. SHIM, 1.298mm 

.. SHIM, 1.248mm 

.. SHIM, 1.198mm 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR027940 

STC1846 

STC1846 

FTC3268 

599945 

CCN110L 

LR027527 

FTC3586 

593693 

RTC2726 

539706 

FTC3853 

FTC3855 

FTC3857 

FTC3859 

FTC3861 

FTC3863 

FTC3865 

FTC3867 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

10 

10 

2 

1 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

NLA use kit 
STC1846 

NLA use kit 
STC1846 

NLA use kit 
STC1846 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-4-4 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1, (1) 7XD 2520-99-464-6929 

1(2) 7XD 2520-99-851-8227 

2 7XD 5330-99-825-27 42 

3 7XD 5306-99-808-7 428 

4 7XD 5330-99-126-3016 

5 7XD 3040-99-301-7344 

6 7XD 5330-99-732-0468 

7 7XD 5306-99-301-9612 

8 7XD 2530-99-797-7052 

9 7XD 5330-99-522-0987 

10 7XD 3110-99-212-1591 

11 7XD 2530-99-320-0945 

12 7XD 5306-99-792-4045 

13 7XD 531 0-99-836-3546 

14 7XD 531 0-99-483-1907 

15(1) 7XD 5365-99-795-5475 

15(2) 7XD 5365-99-551-0071 

15(3) 7XD 5365-99-223-9687 

15(4) 7XD 5365-99-113-3776 

15(5) 7XD 5365-99-270-5427 

15(6) 7XD 5365-99-262-7089 

15(7) 7XD 5365-99-6q9-0288 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. SHAFT, AXLE, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

. SHAFT, AXLE, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

. GASKET, HUB DRIVING 
SHAFT 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. GASKET 

. AXLE, SHOULDERED 

.. SEAL, PLAIN 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

. BEARING, ROLLER, 
TAPERED 

.. HUB, WHEEL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BOLT, RIBBED NECK 

. WASHER, KEY 

. NUT, HUB 

. SPACER, RING, 14.9mm 

. SPACER, RING, 15.0mm T 

. SPACER, RING, 15.1 mm 

. SPACER, RING, 15.2mm T 

. SPACER, RING, 15.3mm T 

. SPACER, RING, 15.4mm 

. SPACER, RING, 15.5mm 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC3270 

FTC3271 

571752 

BX110095M 

FTC3650 

FTC4998 

FTC5268 

SX110256M 

FRC2310 

FTC4785 

STC4382 

FTC942 

RUF500010 

FTC5241. 

RFD100000 

TOF100060 

DF100050 

TOF100040 

DF100030 

DF100020 

TOF100010 

TOF100000 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

.10 

2 

2 

2 

12 

2 

2 

4 

2 

10 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH 

LH 

White 

Black 

Green 

Blue 

Red 

Yellow 

Purple 
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Page 11/12 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-4-5 
AXLE ASSEMBLY, REAR - 110 & AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 
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Fig 1: Axle assembly, automotive, driving 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/76-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-051-9908 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, 
AUTOMOTIVE, DRIVING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4657 

2320-D-128-711 

No.· 
off 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Rear- 110 
and 
Ambulance 
~refix- 48S 
suffix- A 

Chapter 2-4-5 
Page 3 
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1 

- 2· Axle case F1g · 

QUIPMENT ARM~GBLICATION SUPPORT 

3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 2530-99-81 0-2125 

3 6MT10 4 730-99-823-7 480 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. AXLE CASE 

.. STUD, AXLE CASE 

.. PLUG, PIPE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4659 

561196 

608246 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

10 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 
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Page 5 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-4-5 
Page 6 

1 

7 

.--13 

Fig 3: Differential assembly 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2520-99-212-8695 

1(2) 7WMK 2520-99-551-6345 

2 NP 

3 G1 531 0-99-943-4299 

4 2520-99-792-6565 

5 G1 5305-99-122-2812 

6 G1 5315-99-277-6327 

7 NP 

8(1) 7XD 2520-99-591-3538 

8(2) 2520-99-842-1755 

9 7XD 5330-99-968-1877 

10 NP 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-5503 

12 7XD 5306-99-126-7302 

13 7XD 531 0-99-551-2985 

14(1) NP 

14(2) . NP 

14(3) NP 

14(4) NP 

14(5) NP 

14(6) NP 

14(7) NP 

14(8) NP 

14(9) NP 

14(10) NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR J\2(LE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. DIFFERENTIAL 
ASSEMBLY 

. DIFFERENTIAL 
ASSEMBLY 

.. HOUSING PINION 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. LOCK RING 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. PIN, SPRING 

.. BEARING PINION 

.. PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

.. PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL 
JOINT 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

... DEFLECTOR DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

... NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

... BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. SPACER 24.605mm 

. SPACER 24.565mm 

. SPACER 24.525mm 

. SPACER 24.485mm 

. SPACER 24.445mm 

. SPACER 24.405mm 

. SPACER 24.365mm 

. SPACER 24.325mm 

. SPACER 24.285mm 

. SPACER 24.245mm 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TBB000270 

5300-812 

FTC3511. 

NY606041L 

FTC4210 

BH116111 

576159 

STC2808 

STC3124 

STC4858 

FTC4851 

NY116041L 

FS112301P 

FTC5413 

TKC100030 

TKC100050 

TKC100070 

TKC100090 

TKC100110 

TKC100130 

TKC100150 

TKC100170 

TKC100190 

TKC100210 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

10 

2 

4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

RWMIK 

U1030 

Diff/axle case 

Bearing cap 

U1030 

U1030 

NSS se 
STC3124, 
U1030 

Up to axle 
48S01898A 

From axle 
48S01899A 

From axle 
48S01899A 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

!..11030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-4-5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3(1) NP 

3(2) NP 

4 NP 

5 7XD 531 0-99-137-3594 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 (1) NP 

11 (2) NP 

11 (3) NP 

11 (4) NP 

11 (5) NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

DIFFERENTIAL GEARS 

.. CASE DIFFERENTIAL 

... BOLT M8 X 65 

.. CROWN WHEEL AND 
PINION 

.. CROWN WHEEL AND 
PINION 

.. BOLT FlANGED PATCH 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. KIT GEAR 
DIFFERENTIAL 

... CROSS PIN DIFF 

.. THRUST WASHER 

.. BEARING DIFFERENTIAL 

.. BEARING PINION 

.. SHIM, 2.2525mm 

.. SHIM, 2.2025mm 

.. SHIM, 2.1525mm 

.. SHIM, 2.0775mm 

.. SHIM, 2.0525mm 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC3485 

BX108130 

FTC54B 

STC3894 

FTC3586 

593693 

STC1845 

FTC3429 

FRC9979 

RTC3095 

STC1156 

TYS100870 

TYS100900 

TYS100940 

TYS100970 

TYS101000 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

8 

1 

1 

10 

10 

1 

2 

4 

2 

1 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030 

Up to axle 
48S01898A-
nut fixing 
flange. U1030 

From axle 
48S01899A-
bolt fixing 
flange. 
Includes 
FTC5413 
washer -pain 
and 
FS112301P 
screw - flarge 
headed 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-4-5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2520-99-453-6658 

1(2) 7XD 2520-99-896-0090 

2 7XD 5330-99-825-27 42 

3 7XD 5306-99-808-7 428 

4 7XD 5330-99-301-6681 

5 7XD 3040-99-301-7344 

6 7XD 5330-99-732-0468 

7(1) 7XD 5306-99-301-9612 

7(2) G1C 5306-99-977-4405 

8 7XD 2530-99-797-7052 

9 7XD 5330-99-522-0987 

10 7XD 3110-99-212-1591 

11 7XD 2530-99-320-0945 

12 7XD 5306-99-792-4045 

13 7XD 531 0-99-836-3546 

14 7XD 531 0-99-483-1907 

15(1) 7XD 5365-99-795-5475 

15(2) 7XD 5365-99-551-0071 

15(3) 7XD 5365-99-223-9687 

15(4) 7XD 5365-99-113-3776 

15(5) 7XD 5365-99-270-5427 

15(6) 7XD 5365-99-262-7089 

15(7) 7XD 5365-99-659-0288 

16 6MT1 5365-99-809-6586 

17 7XD 2530-99-300-8711 

18 7XD 2530-99-314-5832 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY -
Contd. 

. SHAFT, AXLE, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

. SHAFT, AXLE, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

. GASKET, HUB DRIVING 
SHAFT 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. GASKET 

. AXLE, SHOULDERED 

.. SEAL, PLAIN 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

. BEARING, ROLLER, 
TAPERED 

.. HUB, WHEEL, 
VEHICULAR 

. BOLT, RIBBED NECK 

. WASHER, KEY 

. NUT, HUB 

. SPACER, RING, 14.9mm T 

. SPACER, RING, 15.0mm T 

. SPACER, RING, 15.1mm 

. SPACER, RING, 15.2mm T 

. SPACER, RING, 15.3mm T 

. SPACER, RING, 15.4mm 

. SPACER, RING, 15.5mm 

. RING, RETAINING 

. CAP, GREASE 

. MEMBER, DRIVING HUB 
ASSEMBLY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC4996 

FTC4997 

571752 

BX110095M 

FTC3648 

FTC4998 

FTC5268 

SX110256M 

SX110301 

FRC2310 

FTC4785 

STC4382 

FTC942 

RUF500010 

FTC5241 

RFD100000 

)F100060 

)F100050 

TOF100040 

)F100030 

)F100020 

TOF100010 

TOF100000 

549473 

FTC5414 

RUC105200. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

' 2 

10 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

10 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH 

LH 

U1030 

White 

Black 

Green 

Blue 

Red 

Yellow 

Purple 
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Fig 1 : Axle breathers - remote 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4720-99-301-8365 

N12 7XD 531 0-99-386-7657 

3 7XD 5340-99-829-4908 

4 7XD 5340-99-599-0136 

5 6MT1 5340-99-730-9620 

6 7XD 5340-99-796-7 486 

7 7XD 2910-99-825-6359 

8 7XD 4720-99-917-1381 

N19 7XD 531 0-99-386-7657 

10 7XD 5340-99-829-4908 

11 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

12 6MT1 5340-99-730-9620 

13 7XD 5340-99-796-7 486 

14 7XD 291 0-99-825-6359 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AXLE BREATHERS-
REMOTE 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. WASHER, SEAL 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. WASHER, SEAL 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5395 

STC3856 

594594 

ESR3301 

NRC9246 

622324 

79123 

FTC5396 

STC3856 

594594 

568680 

NRC9246 

622324 

79123 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90- Front 
axle 

Axle 

Chassis 

90 - Rear axle 

Axle 

Chassis 

Chapter 2-4-6 
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Fig 2: Axle breathers- remote 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7Xb 4720-99-301-8365 

Nl2 7XD 531 0-99-386-7657 

3 7XD 5340-99-829-4908 

4 7XD 5340-99-599-0136 

5 6MT1 5340-99-730-9620 

6 7XD 5340-99-796-7 486 

7 7XD 291 0~99-825-6359 

8 7XD 4720-99-549-1978 

Nl9 7XD 531 0-99-386-7657 

10 7XD 5340-99-126-3436 

11 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

12 7.XD 5340-99-829-4908 

13 6MT1 5340-99-730-9620 

14 7XD 5305-99-142-7620 

15 7XD 2910-99-825-6359 

Mar 13 

Item name. 

AXLE BREATHERS -
REMOTE - Contd. 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. WASHER, SEAL 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. WASHER, SEAL 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FTC5395 

STC3856 

594594 

ESR3301 

NRC9246 

622324 

79123 

FTC5394 

STC3856 

ATU1017L 

568680 

594594 

NRC9246 

79004 

79123 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

1 

3 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 and 
Ambulance 
Front axle 

Axle 

Chassis 

110 and 
Ambulance 
Rear axle 

Chassis 

Axle 
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Fig 1: Wheel, pneumatic tyre 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-752-8115 

2 7XD 5310-99-052-0786 

Nl 3(1) 6MT14 2610-99-131-1549 

Nl 3(2) 6MT14 261 0-99-405-6007 

Nl4 7XD 2640-99-808-3079 

Mar 13 

Item name 

WHEEL, PNEUMA TIC TYRE 

NUT, PLAIN, CONE SEAT, 
HEXAGON 

TYRE, PNEUMATIC G90 

TYRE, PNEUMATIC XZL 

VALVE, SNAP IN-RUBBER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR4583HYB 

RRD50010 

7.50X16 

7.50X16 

37861-80 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

5 

20 

4 

4 

5 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Steel 

Steel wheel 

Std. fit 

Chapter 2-4-7 
Page 3 
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.Fig 2: Valve, extension, spare tyre 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT14 2640-99-450-0084 

2 6MT14 2640-99-97 4-3352 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BRACKET 

VALVE, EXTENSION 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-4-7 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-4-8 

RADIUS ARM AND LINKS - FRONT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-4-8 
Page 1 
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19 
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I~ 

Chapter 2-4-8 
Page 2 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD . 2530-99-160-4175 

2 7XD 5340-99-994-0045 

3 7XD 5305-99-442-4840 

4 7XD 5310-99-702-1829 

5 7XD 5365-99-052-0785 

6 7XD 531 0-99-720-8116 

7 7XD 531 0-99-500-6054 

8 G1 531 0-99-122-5504 

9 7XD 2540-99-052-0087 

10 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

11 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

12 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

13 7XD 2510-99-896-0602 

14 7XD 5365-99-198-9245 

15 7XD 5306-99-840-3129 

16 7XD 531 0-99-608-3418 

17(1) 7XD 2530-99-462-4549 

17(2) 7XD 2530-99-051-4906 

18 G1 5306-99-941-8136 

19 G1 5306-99-941-167 4 

20 G1 531 0-99-799-9702 

21 G1 531 0-99-943-4300 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIUS ARM AND LINKS-
FRONT 

. ROD, ALIGNING, 
VEHICULAR AXLE 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BUSHING, RUBBER 

. WASHER, DISHED 

. WASHER, DISHED 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PANHARD ROD 

.. BUSH 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. ARM, MOUNTING 

. ARM, MOUNTING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT . 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NTC7331 

NTC6781 

BH116207 

NV116047 

ANR6971 

RYF500270 

RYF500260 

NY120046 

ANR4188 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

RBI500020 

ANR3410 

BH114167 

NV114047 

RBJ102940 

NTC9461 

253952 

BH608461 

WC112081 L 

NY608042 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-4-8 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-4-9 
SHOCKABSORBERSANDROADSP~NGS-FRONT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-4-9 
Page 1 
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10 

Chapter 2-4-9 
Page2 
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~2 

Fig 1: Shock absorbers and road springs -front 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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, 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

·Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-987-8757 

2 7XD 5340-99-998-9178 

3 7XD 531 0-99-808-7393 

4 7XD 531 0-99-957-4400 

5 7XD 5340-99-64 7-9936 

6 7XD 2540-99-720-8126 

7 G1 531 0-99-941-6655 

8 G1 5310-99-136-1515 

9 7XD 5360-99-730-0717 

10 7XD 5340-99-016-1224 

11 G1 5306-99-122-4910 

12 NK 5310-99-513-3457 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND 
ROAD SPRINGS- FRONT 

. SHOCK ABSORBER RNB501380 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT RNF100090L 

.. WASHER, RYF500230 
DAMPER-REBOUND 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, RYH501080 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING ANR4581 

. SECURING RING, RNJ500010 
BRACKET 

. WASHER, LOCK WM600051L 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON NH605041L 

. SPRING, HELICAL, NRC9446 
COMPRESSION 

. SEAT, HELICAL ANR3578 
COMPRESSION SPRING 

. BOLT, MACHINE FS110256 

. WASHER, LOCK WM110001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

8 

4 

4 

2 

2 

8 

8 

2 

2 

4 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 

Chapter 2-4-9 
Page3 
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Fig 2: Shock absorbers and road springs - front 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-987-8757 

2 7XD 5340-99-998-9178 

3 7XD 531 0-99-808-7393 

4 7XD 531 0-99-957-4400 

5(1) 7XD 5340-99-64 7-9936 

5(2) NP 

6 7XD 2540-99-720-8126 

7 G1 531 0"99-941 ·6655 

8 G1 5310-99-136-1515 

9 7XD 5360-99-591-3178 

10 7XD 5340-99-016-1224 

11 G1 5306-99-122-491 0 

12 NK 531 0-99-513-3457 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND 
ROAD SPRINGS FRONT -
Contd. 

. SHOCK ABSORBER 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. WASHER, 
DAMPER-REBOUND 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. SECURING RING, 
BRACKET 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

. SEAT, HELICAL 
COMPRESSION SPRING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RNB501380 

RNF100090L 

RYF500230 

RYH501080 

ANR4581 

NRC6372 

RNJ500010 

WM600051L 

NH605041L 

ANR3539 

ANR3578 

FS110256 

WM110001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

8 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

8 

8 

4 

2 

4 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 

U1030 

Chapter 2-4-9 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Shock absorbers and road springs -front 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-987-8757 

2 7XD 5340-99-998-9178 

3 7XD 531 0-99-808-7393 

4 7XD 5310-99-957-4400 

5 7XD 5340-99-64 7-9936 

6 7XD 2540-99-720-8126 

7 G1 531 0-99-941-6655 

8 G1 5310-99-136-1515 

9 (1) 7XD 5360-99-730-9603 

9(2) 7XD 5360-99-730-9602 

10 7XD 5340-99-016-1224 

11 G1 5306-99-122-4910 

12 NK 531 0-99-513-3457 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND 
ROAD SPRINGS FRONT-
Contd. 

. SHOCK ABSORBER 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. WASHER, 
DAMPER-REBOUND 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. SECURING RING, 
BRACKET 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION . 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

. SEAT, HELICAL 
COMPRESSION SPRING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RNB501380 

RNF100090L 

RYF500230 

RYH501080 

ANR4581 

RNJ500010 

WM600051L 

NH605041L 

NRC9448 1 

NRC9449 

ANR3578 

FS110256 

WM110001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

8 

4 

4 

2 

2 

8 

8 

1 

2 

4 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

Chapter 2-4-9 
Page 7/8 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-4-1 0 
BAR, STABILIZER- FRONT 
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Chapter 2-4-1 0 
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5--\ 

Fig 1: Bar, stabilizer 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-577-3837 

2 7XD 5365-99-152-5237 

3 7XD 5340-99-885-1189 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

. 
5 G1A 5306-99-122-8669 

6 G1 5;31 0-99-122-64 76 

7 7XD 2530-99-563-4954 

' 
8 G1 531 0-99-138-1498 

9 7XD 5365-99-809-1703 

10 7XD 5310-99-849-9919 

11 7XD 5306-99-535-6877 

12 G1 531 0-99-799-9702 

13 G1 531 0-99-135-9042 

14 7XD 5315-99-663-5766 

Mar 13 

Item riame 

BAR, STABILIZER, FRONT 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

STRAP, RETAINING 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

BOL,T, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

BALL JOINT LINK 
ASSEMBLY 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

BUSHING, RUBBER 

WASHER, FLAT 

BOLT, SHOULDER 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

PIN, COTTER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR033037 

NTC6828 

NTC6776 

NY110047L 

SH110351L 

WA110061L 

NTC1888 

NV116041L 

552819 

RYF500160 

RYG501480 

WC112081 L 

NC112046 

UYT500030 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off 

1 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

(NSCM) 

110 and 
Ambulance 

Chapter 2-4-1 0 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-4-11 
REAR BOTTOM AND TOP LINKS 

2320-D-128-711 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-126-3017 

2 7XD 5340-99-867-8126 

3 7XD 5306-99-309-2252 

4 7XD 5310-99-300-8721 

5 7XD 5340-99-838-1573 

6 G1 531 0-99-124-3656 

7 G1 5310-99-122-5504 

8 G1 5306-99-977-4405 

9 7XD 531 0-99-215-8581 

10 7XD 5340-99-264-0075 

11 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

12 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

13 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

N114 7/<D 3040-99-724-964 7 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BOTTOM AND TOP 
LINKS 

. ROD, ALIGNING, 
VEHICULAR AXLE 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

. SCREW MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.SCREW, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BALL JOINT TO BRACKET 
ASSY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR4192 

ANR4153 

BX116201L 

NY116051L 

ANR4158 

WA120006 

NY120046 

SX110301 

FY110056 

KHW100010 

FS108207L 

WL108002 

NY108041 L 

ANR4484 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 90-110-BFA 

2 Bottom 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

2 

4 

4 

4 

1 Comprises 
items 6 to 11 
inclusive 

Chapter 2-4-11 
Page 3 
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1 

Fig 2: Rear bottom and top links 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NAlO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-016-1191 

2 7XD 2510-99-219-3156 

3 7XD 5340-99-924-5416 

4 7XD 5306-99-309-2252 

5 7XD 531 0-99-300-8721 

6 7XD 2590-99-169-0088 

7 6MT9 2530-99-732-6776 

8 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

9 7XD 5315-99-663-5766 

10 7XD 5310-99-663-3798 

11 7XD 5310-99-152-5238 

12 7XD 5305-99-939-1106 

13 7XD 5310-99-702-1829 

Mar13 

Item name 

REAR BOTTOM AND TOP 
LINKS- Contd. 

. ROD, ALIGNING, 
VEHICULAR AXLE 

. ROD, ALIGNING, 
VEHICULAR AXLE 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

. SCREW MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BALL JOINT 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. PIN, COTTER 

. NUT, PLAIN, 
CASTELLATED, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR4488 

ANR4487 

ANR4164 

BX116201L 

NY116051L 

ANR4483 

RHF500110 

FS108207L 

UYT500030 

RYH501090 

WB120006 

BH116347 

NV116047 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 90-110-BFA 

1 RH- Top 

1 LH- Top 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-4-11 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-4·12 
SHOCKABSORBERSANDROADSP~NGS-REAR 

2320-0-128-711 
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Page 1 
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Fig 1: Shock absorbers and road springs • rear 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-316-1549 

2 7XD 5365-99-728-8681 

3 7XD 5340-99-998-9178 

4 7XD 531 0-99-808-7393 

5 7XD 531 0-99-957-4400 

6 7XD 2540-99-720-9991 

7 G1 5306-99-124-3617 

8 7XD 531 0-99-464-0160 

9 G1 5310-99-122-5497 

10 7XD 2540-99-721-3478 

11 7XD 2540-99-721-34 79 

12 G1 531 0-99-122-5498 

13 7XD 5360-99-485-2857 

14 7XD 251 0-99-7 44-3295 

15 7XD 5340-99-660-1880 

16 7XD 2540-99-131-1506 

17 G1 5306-99-122-4910 

18 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

19 NK 5310-99-513-3457 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND 
ROAD SPRINGS - REAR 

. SHOCK ABSORBER, 
DIRECT ACTION 

.. BUSHING, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. WASHER, 
DAMPER-REBOUND 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, SHOCK 
ABSORBER 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. RETAINER WASHER 

. RETAINER WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

.. ISOLATOR 

. SEAT, HELICAL 
COMPRESSION SPRING 

. RETAINER 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RPD500990 

STC3912 

RNF100090 

RYF500230 

RYH501080 

LR041260 

BH110221L 

WC110066 

NY110047L 

RYF500210 

RYF500220 

NY112041L 

RKB101060 

ANR3060 

NRC9700 

NTC6106 

FS110256 

WA110061L 

WM110001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

6 

6 

6 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

4 

8 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 

Chapter 2-4-12 
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17 
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1 

C267/93-1 

Fig 2: Shock absorbers and road springs - rear 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 251 0-99-316-1549 

1(2) NP 

2 7XD 5365-99-728-8681 

3 7XD 5340-99-998-9178 

4 7XD 531 0-99-808-7393 

5 7XD 531 0-99-957-4400 

6 7XD 2540-99-720-9991 

7 G1 5306-99-124-3617 

8 7XD 531 0-99-464-0160 

9 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

10 7XD 2540-99-721-3478 

11 7XD 2540-99-721-34 79 

12 G1 5310-99-122-5498 

13 7XD 5360-99-902-3205 

14 7XD 5340-99-721-3483 

15 7XD 5340-99-721-3484 

16 G1 5306-99-122-491 0 

17 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

18 NK 531 0-99-513-3457 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SHOCK ABSORBERS AND 
ROAD SPRINGS - REAR -
Contd. 

. SHOCK ABSORBER, 
DIRECT ACTION 

. SHOCK ABSORBER, 
DIRECT ACTION 

.. BUSHING, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. WASHER, 
DAMPER-REBOUND 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, SHOCK 
ABSORBER 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. RETAINER WASHER 

. RETAINER WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

. SEAT, HELICAL 
COMPRESSION SPRING 

. RETAINER, SPRING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

' 

RPD500990 

5300-526 

STC3912 

RNF100090 

RYF500230 

RYH501080 

LR041260 

BH110221L 

WC110066 

NY110047L 

RYF500210 

RYF500220 

NY112041L 

ANR3540 

NRC4317 

NRC4318 

FS110256 

WA110061L 

WM110001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

6 

6 

6 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

8 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 and 
Ambulance 

110 and 
Ambulance 

Chapter 2-4-12 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-4-13 

BAR, STABILIZER - REAR 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-4-13 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Bar, stabilizer 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-063-0277 

2 7XD 5340-99-730-3446 

3 7XD 5340-99-827-6558 

4 7XD 2520-99-277-6018 

5 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

7 7XD 2530-99-563-4954 

8 G1 5310-99-799-9702 

9 G1 531 0-99-135-9042 

10 7XD 5315-99-663-5766 

11 7XD 5306-99-730-3447 

12 7XD 5310-99-849-9919 

13 7XD 5365-99-809-1703 

14 G1 531 0-99~ 7 55-267 4 

15 G1 5310-99-122-5503 

Nl16 7XD 9905-99-728-4806 

Nl17 7XD 5340-99-510-5916 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. BAR, STABILIZER 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

. SADDLE CLAMP 

. SCREW, FLANGE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BALL JOINT LINK 
ASSEMBLY 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

. PIN, COTTER 

. BOLT, SHOULDER 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BUSHING, RUBBER 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WEIGHT PLATE 

. CHASSIS BRACKET, 
ANTI-ROLL BAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR033038 

NRC5674 

592773 

FS108251L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

NTC1888 

WC112081L 

NC112046 

UYT500030 

RYG501490 

RYF500160 

552819 

WC116101 

NY116041L 

NRC5724 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 110 
Shoehorn 
and 
Ambulance 

2 

2 

8 

8 

8 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

1 Shoehorn 

2 

Chapter 2-4-13 
Page 3/4 
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Chapter 
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2-5-5 

Mar 13 

STEERING WHEEL, COLUMN AND COWL 

STEERING GEAR 

TRACK RODS AND DAMPER 
RESERVOIR, REMOTE, POWER STEERING PUMP ASSEMBLY 

POWER STEERING PIPES 
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Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-5 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

J 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STEERING 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-5 
Page 5/6 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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CHAPTER 2-5-1 

STEERING WHEEL, COLUMN AND COWL 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-5-1 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-5-1 
Page2 

/ 
Cllll@ 

21 

I 
~ 

16 

· 9 wheel Fig 1: Steenn 

MY EQUIPMENT SUPP~~T PUBLICATION 

C267/95 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2530-99-198-9040 

1(2) 7XDW 2530-99-573-6443 

2 7XD 2530-99-729-2949 

3 7XD 5310-99-257-9949 

4 7XD 531 0-99-563-0752 

5 7XD 7690-99-14 7-1395 

6(1) 7XD 2530-99-439-2249 

6(2) 7XDW 2530-99-573-6439 

7 7XD 2530-99-254-7556 

8 G1 5306-99-122-5370 

9 G1 5306-99-122-4910 

10 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

11 G1 531 0-99-138-9228 

12 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

13 7XDW 5340-99-573-6440 

14 7XD 5340-99-075-8018 

15 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

16 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

17 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

18 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

19 7XD 2530-99-721-3509 

20 7XD 301 0-99-825-6050 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING WHEEL, 
COLUMN AND COWL 

. STEERING WHEEL 

. STEERING WHEEL 

. RING, STRIKER 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

. STEERING GEAR 

. STEERING GEAR 

. TIE, STEERING COLUMN 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.CLIP 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. UNIVERSAL JOINT 

. COUPLING, SHAFT, 
FLEXIBLE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

QTB502130 

QTB102860 

NRC7636 

CRC209 

WE114002 

NTC8848 

NTC9068 

QMB102060 

AHU710480 

SH110161L 

FS110256 

WA110066 

WL110001L 

FN110046 

QMI100000 

NRC7127 

FS108256 

FS108207L 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

NRC7387 

NRC7704 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

6 

6 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Waterproof 

Waterproof 

Waterproof 

Chapter 2-5-1 
Page 3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 (1) G1 5305-99-122-5255 

21 (2) 7XD 5306-99-4 7 4-4892 

22(1) G1 5310-99-122-5496 

22(2) 7XD 5310-99-850-3501 

23 7XD 2530-99-721-3511 

Nl24 7XDW 8030-99-573-6444 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING WHEEL, 
COLUMN AND COWL -
Contd. 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 
STEERING COLUMN 

. SEALING COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BH108091L 

BX108091 

NY108041L 

NY108051L 

RTC4738 

QZB100060 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

To 
WA159337 

From· 
WA159338 

To 
WA159337 

From 
WA159338 

15g sachet 
Waterproof 
vehicles 

Chapter 2-5-1 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ib \-3 
~4 

---11 

12 

C267/96-1 

Fig 2: Shroud, steering column 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-721-3513 

2 7XD 2530-99-721-3514 

...... 
3(1) 7XD 5305-99-135-0435 

3(2) 7XD 5305-99-599-5224 

4 7XD 5305-99-809-0434 

5 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

6 7XD 5340-99-902-2291 

7 7XD 5930-99-701-6712 

8 G1 5305-99-122-8664 

9 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

11 7XD 5325-99-844-9501 

12 7XD 2920-99-884-6351 

13 7ML 5306-99-136-6545 

14 7XD 2590-99-907-6388 

15 G1 5310-99-122-3034 

16 7XD 2920-99-438-2779 

17 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING WHEEL, 
COLUMN AND COWL -
Contd. 

. SHROUD, STEERING 
COLUMN 

. SHROUD, STEERING 
COLUMN 

. SCREW, MACHINE, 
M5 x 40 PAN HEAD 

. SCREW M8 x 25 
SELF _TAPOPING 

. SCREW M8 x 25 
SELF_ TAPPING 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, ELECTRICAL 
SWITCH 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

. SWITCH, LOCK, IGNITION 

.. BOLT, SHEAR 

.. CLAMP 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SWITCH, LOCK, 
IGNITION 

. IGNITION KEY BLANK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

QRB500 
160PMA 

MTC3801 

SE105401 

AB608031L 

DA608084L 

SE105161L 

NRC7836 

NRC7835 

SH105121L 

WA105001L 

NH105041L 

331083 

QRF500110 

QRH100030 

QRG500010 

WB108051L 

LR035359 

AAU8276 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

To 
(V)5A620340 

From 
(V)0620341 

U1030 

Chapter 2-5-1 
Page 7 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-301-7341 

2 7XD 5330-99-611-5335 

3 7XD 2540-99-824-8007 

4 7XD 5340-99-721-3517 

5 7XD 5330-99-805-4367 

6 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

7 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

8 7XD 5340-99-301-7342 

9 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

10 7XD 5305-99-7 41-7926 

11 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

12 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

13 7XD 5305-99-771-8383 

14 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

15 7XD 5310-99-215-9928 

Nl16 G1 531 0-99-786-8369 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STEERING WHEEL, 
COLUMN AND COWL -
Contd. 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR AHR710490 
COMPONENTS 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC PCZ500060 
STRIP 

. BRACKET, SUPPORT, LR023479 
STEERING COLUMN 

. STRAP, RETAINING LR016653 

. RUBBER STRIP 348747 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS108256 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT WA108056 

. BRACKET, ANGLE MTC4771 

. WASHER, LOCK WL 108002 

. SCREW, PAINT SYG500010 
CLEARING 

. WASHER, FLAT WA108056 

. WASHER, LOCK WL108002 

. SCREW, PAINT GG106252 
CLEARING 

. WASHER, LOCK WL106002 

. WASHER, FLAT · WA106042 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET NN108021 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-5-1 
Page 9/10 
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CHAPTER 2-5-2 

STEERING GEAR 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Steering gear 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 6MT9 2530-99-449-3388 

1 (2) 6MT9 2530-99-300-9267 

2(1) 6MT9 2530-99-011-2485 

2(2) 6MT9 2530-99-234-3203 

3 7XD 531 0-99-137-8241 

4 G1 531 0-99-136-1522 

5 6MT9 2530-99-729-2349 

6 7XD 5306-99-54 7-8287 

7 7XD 5365-99-138-0263 

8 G1 5310-99-122-6477 

9 7XD 2530-99-832-2550 

10 7XD 531 0-99-138-0364 

11 G1 531 0-99-943-4300 

12 G1 5306-99-122-2790 

13 G1 5310-99-122-6477 

14 G1 5310-99-122-64 77 

15 G1 5310-99-122-5498 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING GEAR 

STEERING GEAR 

DROP ARM, STEERING 

DROP ARM, STEERING 

WASHER 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

PARTS KIT, BALL JOINT 

BOLT, MACHINE 

SPACER, PLATE 

WASHER, FLAT 

DRAG LINK, STEERING 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

BOLT, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

QAF500110 

QAF500120 

QFW000020 

QFW000030 

600265 

NT614041L 

RBG000010 

QYG500140 

572077 

WA112081L 

ANR2994 

4905 

NY608041 

BH112121L 

WA112081L 

WA112081L 

NY112041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

2 

4 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 
Steering box 
is supplied 
less drop 
arm. 

LH Stg 
Steering box 
is supplied 
less drop 
arm. 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-5-2 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Housing and selector shaft overhaul components 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Nl2 NP 

3 6MT9 5310-99-722-1728 

4 NP 

5 6MT9 2530-99-722-1729 

6 6MT9 2530-99-722-1727 

7 6MT9 2530-99-722-1730 

Nl8 6MT9 2530-99-722-1731 

Nl9 7XD 2530-99-663-3781 

Nl10 NP 

11 NP 

12 7XD 2530-99-915-4219 

13 6MT9 5305-99-722-5562 

Nl14 6MT9 2530-99-317-5161 

15 NP 

16 7XD 5330-99-004-1 015 . 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING GEAR- Contd . 

. HOUSING AND SECTOR 
SHAFT OVERHAUL 
COMPONENTS 

... SECTOR SHAFT AND 
NUT 

... SECTOR SHAFT AND 
NUT 

.. NUT, SEALING-LOCKING 

... SECTOR SHAFT 

.. BLEEDER VALVE, 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

.. SCREW, SELF LOCKING 

.. PIPE, STEEL 

.. PIPE, STEEL 

.. PARTS KIT, STEERING 
GEAR 

. . . SEAL 

.. SEAL KIT 

.. PARTS KIT, STEERING 
GEAR 

.. SCREW, GRUB 

.. PARTS KIT, STEERING 
GEAR 

.. SEALS 

... SEAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC4398 

RTC4399 

RTC4394 

RTC4395 

RTC4393 

RTC4400 

RTC4401 

STC2847 

STC2848 

11011 L 

STC4385 

608065 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

Ref 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg, 
U1030 

LH Stg, 
U1030 

NSS- U1030 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

c/o items 3, 
10,11,13& 
16 (See also 
PAGE 7, item 
1 ) . 

NSS- U1030 

NSS- U1030 

c/o items 13& 
15 

NSS- U1030 

Chapter 2-5-2 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Piston, worm and valve overhaul components 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-663-3781 

2 7XD 2530-99-517-3133 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

Nl8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING GEAR - Contd . 

. PISTON, WORM AND 
VALVE OVERHAUL 
COMPONENTS 

.. PARTS KIT, STEERING 
GEAR 

· .. PARTS KIT, STEERING 
GEAR 

.. RING RETAINING 

.. SHIM SET 

.. BEARING RACE 

.. TEFLON RING 
.. 

.. WORM AND VALVE 

.. WORM AND VALVE 

.. SCREW ADJUSTING 

.. NUT LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2847 

STC889 

RTC4404 

RTC4410 

RTC4409 

608000 

RTC4405 

RTC4406 

RTC4407 

RTC4408 

,, "'"' 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

c/o item 6 
(See also 
PAGE 5, item 
9) 

c/o item 6 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

RH Stg, 
U1030 

LH Stg, 
U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-5-2 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-5-3 
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Page2 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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28 / ~-?31 
29 'l.!9 

C2671101 

Fig 1: Track rods and damper 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5340-99-768-7928 

1(2) 7XD 5340-99-573-1859 

2 7XD 2530-99-301-2299 

3 7XD 2530-99-738-0279 

4 G1 531 0-99-799-9702 

5 G1 531 0-99-135-9042 

6 7XD 5315-99-663-5766 

1 7XD 2530-99-813-0203 

8 7XD 5306-99-464-7113 

9" 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

10 G1 531 0-99-941-3524 

11 7XD 2530-99-978-2185 

12 7XD 2530-99-729-3011 

13 7XD 2530-99-738-0279 

14 G1 531 0-99-799-9702 

15 G1 531 0-99-135-9042 

. 
16 7XD 5315-99-663-5766 

17 7XD 2530-99-839-5440 

18 G1 5310-99-799-9702 

19 G1 531 0-99-135-9042 

20 7XD 5315-99-663-5766 

21 7XD 2530-99-813-0203 

22 7XD 5306-99-464-7113 

23 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

24 G1 531 0-99-941-3524 

25(1) 7XD 3040-99-126-3003 

25(2) NP 

26 7XD 5310-99-728-6146 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TRACK RODS AND 
DAMPER 

. CONNECTOR, ROD END 

. CONNECTOR, ROD END 

. TIE ROD, STEERING 

. ROD END, STEERING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

.. PIN, COTTER 

. CLIP, STEERING ROD 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. TRACK ROD ASSEMBLY 

.. TIE ROD, STEERING 

.. ROD END, STEERING 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

... PIN, COTTER 

.. ROD END, STEERING 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

... PIN, COTTER 

.. CLIP, STEERING ROD 

.. SOL T, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. DAMPER KIT, STEERING 

. DAMPER KIT, STEERING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR2858 

ANR2859 

ANR2860 

RTC5869 

WC112081L 

NC112046 

UYT500030 

577898 

BH604151L 

WA106042 

NY604041L 

QFK500040 

NRC9742 

RTC5869 

WC112081L 

NC112046 

UYT500030 

RTC5870 

WC112081L 

NC112046 

UYT500030 

577898 

BH604151L 

WA106042 

NY604041L 

STC3138 

5300-527 

QYF500050 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

RH 

LH 

Chapter 2-5-3 
Page 3 
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32 

33 

Chapter 2-5-3 
Page4 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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24 
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12 
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26 
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Fig 1: Track rods and damper 
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3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

27 7XD 5340-99-807-3231 

28 7XD 531 0-99-807-3230 

29 7XD 531 0-99-721-3502 

30 7XD 531 0-99-500-6059 

31 7XD 53-1 0-99-729-2353 

32 7XD 5340-99-776-9076 

33 G1 5306-99-122-2777 

34 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

35 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

36 G1 531 0-99-799-9702 

37 G1 531 0-99-135-9042 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TRACK RODS AND 
DAMPER - Contd. 

.. BUSHING, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. WASHER, SHOULDERED 
AND RECESSED 

.. WASHER, FINISHING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, THIN, HEXAGON 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

568858 

QYF500060 

90575597 

WJ110007L 

QYH500120 

QEM500020 

BH110121L 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

WC112081L 

NC112046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-5-3 
Page 5/6 
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2320-D-128-711 

RESERVOIR, REMOTE, POWER STEERING PUMP ASSEMBLY 

Mar 13 
Chapter 2-5-4 

Page 1 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

·-

C267/102 

Fig 1: Reservoir, remote, power steering pump assembly 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-9964 7-9937 

2 NP 

3 7XD 5340-99-512-1250 

4 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

5 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

6 7XD 4720-99-417-6189 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RESERVOIR, REMOTE, QFX000040 
POWER STEERING PUMP 
ASSEMBLY 

. CAP, FILLER OPENING NTC2723 

BRACKET, MOUNTING QEU500100 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106206 
HEAD 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED FN106047L 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

HOSE, PREFORMED ANR2129 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

U1030· 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-5-4 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-5-5 

POWER STEERING PIPES 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-5-5 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-5-5 . 
Page2 
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QUIPMENT 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4 720-99-203-8032 

2 7XD 4720-99-147-2817 

3 7XD 4 720-99-251-901 0 

4 7XD 5340-99-808-7620 

5 7XD 5340-9.9-052-0086 

6 46MT4 5340-99-805-0915 

7 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

8 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

9 7XD "5340-99-075-7837 

10 7XD 4 730-99-152-4901 

11 6MT1 4730-99-533-2960 

12 6MT1 5330-99-713-6165 

13 6MT1 5330-99-713-6164 

Mar 13 

Item name 

POWER STEERING PIPES 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

-. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR2485 

ANR4159 

QEH102490 

ESR1373 

CP106221 

50642 

FS106206 

FN106047L 

ADU9081L 

CN100208LK 

CN100258L 

RTC4825 

RTC4826 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1-

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Right Hand 
Steering 

-

Chapter 2-5-5 
Page 3 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4 720-99-203-8032 

2 7XD 4 720-99-258-0501 

3 7XD 4720-99-811-0255 

·4 7XD 5340-99-052-0086 

5 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

6 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

7 7XD 4730-99-152-4901 

8 6MT1 4730-99-533-2960 

9 6MT1 5330-99-713-6165 

10 6MT1 5330-99-713-6164 

Mar 13 

Item name 

POWER STEERING APES-
Contd. 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. CLAMP, HOSE. 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR2485 

ANR6656 

QEH102390 

CP106221 

FS106206 

FN106047L 

CN100208LK 

CN100258L 

RTC4825 

RTC4826 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref' 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Left Hand 
Steering 

Chapter 2-5-5 
Page 5/6 
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Chapter 
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2-6-2 
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Mar 13 

ACCELERATOR PEDAL AND CABLE 

CLUTCH PEDAL AND MASTER CYLINDER 

BRAKE PEDAL 

HAND THROTTLE CONTROL 
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Page 1/2 
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Modification No. AmdtNo, Item affected 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-6. 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

VEHICLE AND ENGINE 
CONTROLS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-6 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-6-1 
ACCELERATOR PEDAL AND CABLE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-6-1 
· Page 1 
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Fig 1: Accelerator pedal 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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C267/106 
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ARMY EQUIPMEf'JT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-721-3519 

2 7XD 5315-99-721-3521 

3 7XD 2540-99-721-3520 

4 G1 5315-99-139-7205 

5 7XD 5360-99-721-3523 

6 G1 5305-99-122-5363 

7 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

8 7ML 2540-99-830-2777 

9 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

10 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

11 7XD 531 0~99-215-9928 

12 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

· Mar 13 

Item name 

ACCELERATOR PEDAL 
AND CABLE 

. ACCELERATOR PEDAL 

.. PEDAL-LEVER, 
CONTROL 

.. PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADLESS 

.. BRACKET, 
ACCELERATOR PEDAL 

.. PIN, SPRING 

.. SPRING, HELICAL, 
TORSION 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. PAD, PEDAL 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NRC7827 

NRC4475 

NRC5220 

PA105161L 

NRC9121 

SH1 06301 L 

NH106041L 

11H1781L 

FS106167L 

WL106002 

WA106042 

FY106046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref· 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

6 

6 

6 

. Chapter 2-6-1 
Page 3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 291 0-99-020-77 51 

1(2) 7XD 291 0-99-464-7073 

2 7XD 5315-99-824-6606 

3 7XD 5315-99-722~9333 

4 7XD 5315-99-722-6367 

5 7XD 5315-99-346-4407 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ACCELERATOR PEDAL 
AND CABLE - Contd. 

. ACCELERATOR CABLE 

. ACCELERATOR CABLE 

. PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

. PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

. PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

. PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NTC9360 

NTC9359 

562481 

PS603041L 

NRC5502 

PS102081L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 . 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-6-1 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-6-2 

CLUTCH PEDAL AND MASTER CYLINDER 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-6-2 
Page 1 
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15 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-348-5101 

2(1) 7XD 5330-99-702-1418 

2(2) 7XD 5330~99-663-7273 

3 7XD 5360-99-702-1419 

4 7XD 3120-99-822-5516 

5 7XD 5365-99-957-4265 

6 7XD 3120-99-849-964 7 

7 7XD 5365-99-849-9642 

8 7XD 5315-99-808-4986 

9 G1 5315-99-942-3567 
, 

10 7XD 2530-99-849-9645 

11 7FW 2520-99-87 4-1494 

12 7XD 2530-99-849-9646 

13 7XD 5330-99-849-9651 

14 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

15 G1 5305-99-941-0280 

16 G1 5305-99-122-5253 

17 G1 531 0-99-804-7941 

18 7XD 5430-99-573-7556 

Nl19 NP 

Nl20 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CLUTCH PEDAL AND 
MASTER CYLINDER 

. CLUTCH PEDAL 

.. PEDAL BOX ASSEMBLY, 
CLUTCH 

... GASKET 

... GASKET 

... SPRING, HELICAL, 
TORSION 

... BEARING 

... BUSHING, 
NONMETALLIC 

... BEARING, SLEEVE 

... SPACER, SLEEVE 

... PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADLESS 

... PIN, GROOVED, 
HEADLESS 

... SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

.. COVER, FOOT PEDAL 

.. COVER PLATE, ACCESS 

.. GASKET 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SPRING, CLUTCH 
RETURN 

.. PLATE, SPRING 
RETAINING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SKB500280 

MUC7505 

ANR6332 

EDP7510L 

CLP3180 

DCP3212L 

272714 

269783 

568883 

50446 

272712 

SKE500060 

272713 

272819 

WA108056 

SH604081L 

1372612 

NH604041L 

SL510032 

569701 

240708 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

6 

1 

1 

6 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

U1030 

Up to 
TA995737 

From 
TA995738 

U1030 

U1030 

Chapter 2-6-2 
Page 3 
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C267/109 

Fig 2: Cylinder assembly, hydraulic brake, master 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 . 6MT9 2530-99-809-1 064 
I 

2 6MT9 531 0-99-836-5178 

3 6MT9 2530-99-786-8608 

4 G1 531 0-99-136-1526 

5 G1 531 0-99-941-3525 

6 7XD 5330-99-864-6839 

7 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

8 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

9 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

10 6MT9 4730-99-836-5244 

11 46MT9 531 0-99-881-2459 

12(1) 7XD 4710-99-535-6685 

12(2) 7XD 4 71 0-99-203-8067 

13 7XD 5340-99-702-1420 

14 G1 5310-99-136-1528 

15 G1 531 0-99-700-8321 

16 7XD 4 720-99-980-8528 

Nl17 6MT9 2530-99-824-0663 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CLUTCH PEDAL AND 
MASTER CYLINDER-
Contd. 

. CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, 
HYDRAULIC BRAKE, 
MASTER 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. CAP, FILLER OPENING 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. GASKET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 
PIPE TO TUBE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. PARTS KIT, HYDRAULIC 
BRAKE WHEEL CYLINDER 
ASSEMBLY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC500100 

264767 

SJL500030 

NT605041L 

NY605042 

ANR5308 

1372612 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

512650 

233220 

ANR2162 

ANR2945 

NTC1175 

NT607041L 

WF600071L 

NTC9055 

STC500090 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-6-2 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-6-3 

BRAKE PEDAL 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-6-3 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-027-6772 

2 7FW 2520-99-87 4-1494 

3 6MT1 3120-99-819-1851 

4 7XD 2540-99-299-0390 

5 G1 5315-99-942-3567 

6(1) NP 

6(2) 7XDW 5340-99-573-6449 

7 7XD 5305-99-7 41-7926 

8 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

9 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

1 0(1) 7XD 5330-99-790-2927 

1 0(2) NP 

11 7XD 5340-99-788-7 536 

12 7XD 5340-99-788-7536 

13 7XD 5360-99-824-27 48 

Nl14 6MT1 4720-99-741-2061 

15 7XD 5315-99-808-7511 

16 G1 5310-99-122-64 77 

17 G1 5315-99-138-2208 

18(1) 7XD 5930-99-797-8645 

18(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6475 

19 6MT1 531 0-99-830-3153 

Nl20 ·7XDW 2530-99-573-6559 

21 7XDW 5340-99-573-6450 

22 7XDW 5340-99-573-6437 

23 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6457 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BRAKE PEDAL 

. PEDAL, CONTROL 

.. COVER, FOOT PEDAL 

. BEARING, SLEEVE 

. SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

. PIN, GROOVED, 
HEADLESS 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. SCREW, PAINT 
CLEARING 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. GASKET 

. GASKET 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

. CAP.PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

. SPRING, HELICAL, 
EXTENSION 

. TUBING, PLASTICS 

. PIN, STRAIGHT HEADED 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PIN, COITER, SPLIT 

. SWITCH, PUSH 

. SWITCH, STOPLIGHT, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. PARTS KIT, BRAKE 
BOOSTER 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.CLIP 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NTC1210 

SKE500060 

564816 

NTC7933 

50446 

NTC7933 

SKB103910 

SYG500010 

WL108002 

WA108056 

MUC7506 

ANR6333 

AFU2627 

AFU2627 

569291 

NRC7869 

PC112291 

WA112081L 

PS106201 

PRC4297 

8510388 

BMK1903 

STC4292 

SKU101310 

PYC101100 

WFP102170 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

6 

6 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Part of 
NTC1210 

U1030 

Waterproof 

Up to 
TA995737 

From 
TA995738, 
U1030 

Waterproof 

Waterproof 

Metal elbow 

Chapter 2-6-3 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-6-4 

HAND THROTTLE CONTROL 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2990-99-215-6079 

1(2) 7XD 2990-99-383-4531 

2 7XD 2590-99-254-7 54 7 

3 7XD 5305-99-226-6217 

4 7XD 2590-99-788-8171 

5 7XD 5305-99-809-0434 

6 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

7 Z99 5325-99-408-287 4 

8 7XD 5325-99-7 41-2059 

9 7XD 5340-99-77 4-6796 

10 7XD 5315-99-824-6606 

11 7XD 5315-99-870-5420 

12(1) 7XD 3040-99-052-0787 

12(2) 7XD . 3040-99-731-5822 

12(3) 7XDW 3040-99-901-4982 

13 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

14 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

15 7XD 3120-99-421-2212 

16(1) 7XD 5340-99-925-3066 

16(2) 7XD 5340-99-453-8082 

17 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

Mar 13 

.Item name 

HAND THROTTLE 
CONTROL 

. CONTROL ASSEMBLY, 
PUSH-PULL 

. CONTROL ASSEMBLY, 
PUSH-PULL 

. MOUNTING BRACKET, 
HAND THROTTLE 
CONTROL 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
· THREAD FORMING 

. COVER, HAND 
THROTTLE 

.SCREW 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. GROMMET, PLASTIC 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

. PLUG, BLANK 

. PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

. PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

. LEVER, REMOTE 
CONTROL 

. LEVER, REMOTE 
CONTROL 

. LEVER, REMOTE 
CONTROL 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BUSHING, SLEEVE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR1338 

ANR1339 

NRC8734 

AR610041L 

MTC3611 

AB608031L 

WC105001L 

C976L 

NRC6799 

MTC1650 

562481 

PS102081L 

NTC8011 

ANR6885 

IRZ100000 

FS106167L 

WC106041L 

NTC8544 

ANR6373 

ANR6373 

FS108256 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1, 

4 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Non EGR-
engine prefix 
15L 

EGR -engine 
prefix 25L 

Waterproof 
vehicles 

Non EGR-
engine prefix 
15L 

EGR- engine 
prefix 25L 

Chapter 2-6-4 
Page 3/4 
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Chapter 
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MASTER CYLINDER AND SERVO 

BRAKE PIPES- FRONT 

BRAKE PIPES - REAR 
DISC BRAKES - FRONT 

diSC BRAKES- REAR 
HANDBRAKE LEVER AND CABLE 
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Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BRAKES 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-7 
· Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-7-1 

MASTER CYLINDER AND SERVO 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-7-1 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-533-9660 

2 7XD 2530-99-617-3240 

3 7XD 2530-99-851-0359 

4 7XD 2530-99-304-7055 

5 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-54 96 

7 7XD 4820-99-127-4678 

8(1) 7XD 4 720-99-926-3623 

8(2) 7XD 4720-99-851-2000 

8(3) 7XD 4720-99-317-1191 

8(4) 7XD 4 720-99-500-6062 

9 7XD 5340-99-702-1429 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

11 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

12 7XDW 2530-99-573-6559 

Nl13 7XDW 9150-99-395-7911 

Nl14 7XD 2530-99-398-0507 

Nl15 7XD 5331-99-551-1077 

Nl16 7XD 5330-99-517-2899 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MASTER CYLINDER AND 
SERVO 

. CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, 
HYDRAULIC BRAKE, 
MASTER 

... CAP, FILLER OPENING 

... PARTS KIT, HYDRAULIC 
RESERVOIR 

. BRAKE BOOSTER 
ASSEMBLY, MASTER 
CYLINDER 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. VALVE, CHECK 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PARTS KIT, BRAKE 
BOOSTER 

. GREASE 

.. OVERHAUL KIT, 
MASTER CYLINDER 

... 0-RING 

. GASKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR013018 

SJL100200 

SJJ100351 

LR013488 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

STC493 

ANR2783 

ANR3563 

ANR2784 

ANR3564 

ANR2781 

NY108041L 

WA108056 

STC4292 

STC4420 

STC491 

EJP1504L 

NTC5017 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

AIR 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg- Non 
EGR -engine 
prefix 15L 

RH Stg- EGR 
-engine 
prefix 25L 

LH Stg- Non 
EGR -engine 
prefix 15L 

LH Stg- EGR 
-engine 
prefix 25L 

Waterproof 
vehicles 

25 g tube 

M/cyl to servo 

Servo to 
pedal box 

Chapter 2-7-1 
Page 3/4 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 471 0~99-219-2700 

1(2) 7XD 4710-99-663-3826 

2(1) 7XD 4 71 0-99-304-1643 

2(2) 7XD 4710-99-728-3918 

3(1) 7XD 4710-99-300-8722 

3(2) 7XD '471 0-99-548-7736 

4 7XD 4 71 0-99-350-3241 

5 6MT9 2530-99-786-7626 

6 7XD 531 0-99-600-3798 

7 G1 531 0-99-830-2718 

8 7XD 4710-99-254-7554 

9 7XD 4 71 0-99-339-4373 

10 7XD 2530-99-902-2278 

11 7XD 5306-99-777-0763 

12 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

13 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

14 7XD 2530-99-830-2724 

15 7XD 5340-99-244-7878 

16 7XD 5340-99-814-3432 

17 7XD 2530-99-7 58-3378 

18(1) 7XD 5340-99-702-1420 

18(2) 7XD 5340-99-623-9011 

19 7XD 2530-99-825-6920 

Nl20 7XD 5340-99-314-5986 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BRAKE PIPES, FRONT 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE AND FITTINGS, 
METALLIC 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. PIPE, METALLIC 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
RUBBER 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. PIPE, BENT, METALLIC 

. PIPE, BENT, METALLIC 

. VALVE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. CLIP, BRAKE PIPE 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NTC7961 

ANR3770 

NTC7968 

ANR3069 

NTC9726 

NTC5708 

ANR2503 

NRC7874 

WF110001L 

CRC1487 

ANR2946 

ANR2947 

NTC8836 

FB108111L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

CRC1250L 

NTC1176 

SGK100990 

SGK100990 

NTC1175 

NTC1177 

79127 

ADU6486L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

3 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90- RH Stg 
M/cyl to valve 
rear 

90- LH Stg 
M/cyl to valve 
front 

90- RH Stg 
M/cyl to front 
LH hose 

90- LH Stg 
M/cyl to valve 
rear 

90- RH Stg 
M/cyl to valve 
front 

90- LH Stg 
M/cyl to front 
LH hose 

90- RH & LH 
Valve to front 
RH hose 

RH Stg 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

LH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-7-2 
Page3 



2320-D-128-711 

~ 
10 

Chapter 2-7-2 
Page 4 

5~ 

R.H FRONT 

7----tl 

L.H FRONT 

Fig 2: Brake pipes • front 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~~· 
12 

~ 
13 

·---8 

C267/113 

Mar 13 



-----------------------------------------~------

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 4 71 0-99-957-4405 

1(2) 7XD 4710-99-577-3346 

2(1) 7XD 4710-99-300-8722 

2(2) 7XD 4710-99-548-7736 

3 6MT9 2530-99-786-7626 

4 7XD 531 0-99-600-3798 

5 G1 531 0-99-830-2718 

6 7XD 4710-99-254-7554 

7 7XD 4710-99-339-4373 

8(1) 7XD 4 71 0-99-665-0625 

8(2) 7XD 4710-99-052-0355 

9 7XD 2530-99-830-2724 

10 7XD 2530-99-758-3378 

11 7XD 5340-99-702-1420 

12 7XD 5340-99-623-9011 

13 7XD 5340-99-814-3432 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BRAKE PIPES, FRONT -
Contd. 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
RUBBER 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. PIPE, BENT, METALLIC 

. PIPE, BENT, METALLIC 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. CLIP, BRAKE PIPE 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR3615 

ANR2780 

NTC9726 

NTC5708 

NRC7874 

WF110001L 

CRC1487 

ANR2946 

ANR2947 

NTC8454 

NTC8453 

CRC1250L 

SGK100990 

NTC1175 

NTC1177 

SGK100990 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

. 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 and 
Ambulance 
RH Stg 
Master 
cylinder to 
front RH 

110 and 
Ambulance 
LH Stg 
Master 
cylinder to 
front RH 

110 and 
Ambulance 
RH Stg 
Master 
cylinder to 
front LH 

110 and 
Ambulance 
LH Stg 
Master 
cylinder to 
front LH 

RH Stg M/cyl 
to connector 

LH Stg M/cyl 
to connector 

Chapter 2-7-2 
·Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-7-3 

BRAKE PIPES · REAR 
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Chapter 2-7-3 
Page 1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4 71 0-99-831-4034 

2 7XD 4 720-99-839-_5412 

3 7XD 531 0-99-600-3798 

4 G1 5310-99-830-2718 

5 6MT9 4730-99-838-2191 

6 G1 5305-99-122-5245 

7 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

8 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

9 7XD 4710-99-709-4823 

10 7XD 4 71 0-99-885-1179 

-11 7XD 5340-99-768-8162 

12 7XD 2530-99-830-2724 

13 7XD 2530-99-825-6920 

14 7XD 2590-99-702-1835 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BRAKE PIPES- REAR 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. TEE, PIPE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLIP, BRAKE PIPE 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR2775 

NRC9455 

WF110001L 

CRC1487 

NRC4251 

BH106061L 

WA106042 

NH106041L 

ANR4978 

ANR4979 

NTC8242 

CRC1250L 

79127 

FTC4889 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT9 4730-99-830-2723 

2 7XD 4710-99-301-7350 

3 6MT9 2530-99-729-2951 

4 7XD 5310-99-600-3798 

5 G1 5310-99-830-2718 

6 6MT9 4730-99-838-2191 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5245 

8 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

9 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

10 7XD 4 71 0-99-709-4823 

11 7XD 4 71 0-99-885-1179 

12 7XD 5340-99-056-3750 

13 7XD 5305-99-908-6267 

14 7XD 5340-99-768-8162 

15 7XD 2530-99-830-2724 

16 7XD 2530-99-825-6920 

Nl17 7XD 5340-99-062-2057 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BRAKE PIPES - REAR -
Contd. 

. COUPLING, TUBE 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. TEE, PIPE 

.SCREW,CAP,H~XAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLIP, BRAKE PIPE 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BMK2466 

ANR4644 

NRC9456 

WF110001L 

CRC1487 

NRC4251 

BH106061L 

WA106042 

NH106041L 

ANR4978 

ANR4979 

577873 

DA610051 

NTC8242 

CRC1250L 

79127 

FTC4889 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

.1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

6 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 

LH pipe 

LH pipe 

LH & RH pipe 

Tee piece to 
axle 

Chapter 2-7-3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT9 4730-99-830-2723 

2 7XD 4 71 0-99-386-7652 

3 6MT9 2530-99-729-2951 

4 7XD 531 0-99-600-3798 

5 G1 5310-99-830-2718 

6 6MT9 4730-99-838-2191 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5245 

8 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

9 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

10 7XD 4 71 0-99-709-4823 

11 7XD 4710-99-885-1179 

12 7XD 5340-99-056-3 7 50 

13 7XD 5305-99-908-6267 

14 7XD 5340-99-768-8162 

15 7XD 2530-99-830-2724 

16 7XD 2530-99-825-6920 

Nl17 7XD . 5340-99-062-2057 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BRAKE PIPES - REAR-
Contd. 

. COUPLING, TUBE 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. TEE, PIPE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. CLIP, PIPE 

. CLIP, BRAKE PIPE 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BMK2466 

ANR5484 

NRC9456 

WF110001L 

CRC1487 

NRC4251 

BH106061L 

WA106042 

NH106041L 

ANR4978 

ANR4979 

577873 

DA610051 

NTC8242 

CRC1250L 

79127 

FTC4889 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

5 

6 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

LH pipe 

LH pipe 

RH & LH pipe 

Tee p_iece to 
axle 

Chapter 2-7-3 
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DISC BRAKES - FRONT 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-702-1382 

2 7XD 5306-99-241-7388 

3(1) 7XD 2530-99-765-4 7 48 

3(2) 7XD 2530-99-386-7223 

4(1) 7XD 2530-99-797-7043 

4(2) 7XD 2530-99-797-7044 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5359 

6 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

7 7XD 5310-99-641-7475 

8 7XD 5305-99-319-8611 

9 G1 q31 0-99-122-5304 

1 0(1) 7XD 2530-99-168-8521 

1 0(2) 7XD 2530-99-051-7290 

11 7XD 2530-99-316-3604 

12 NP 

13 NP 

15 NP 

16 NP 

17 NP 

18 7XD 5306-99-567-0676 

19 7XD 2530-99-004-1320 

20 6MT9 2530-99-797-7061 

21 7ML 2530-99-830-2733 

22 6MT9 2530-99-802-3999 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DISC BRAKES - FRONT 

. ROTOR, DISC BRAKE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. BRACKET, RETAINING 

. BRACKET, RETAINING 

·. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

. CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

. PARTS KIT, DISC BRAKE 

.. PIN, SPLIT 

.. SPRING, HELICAL 

.. PIN, SPLIT 

.. SPRING, HELICAL 

.. PIN, RETAINING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. PARTS KIT, CALIPER, 
DISC BRAKE 

.. PARTS KIT, BRAKE 
CALIPER 

. BLEEDER VALVE, 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

.EXCLUDER, DUST 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR017952 

UYG500030 

FTC4838 

FTC4839 

FRC7202 

FRC7201 

SH106121L 

WA106042 

NH106045 

SH112505 

NT112041L 

SEB500460 

SEB500470 

SFP000260 

SYP500090 

STC1280 

AEU2539 

RTC1526 

594091 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

10 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH 

LH 

RH 

LH 

)Lockstep 

) 

)RH Less 
)pads 

)LH 

Axle set. 
Includes 
STC8575 Kit 
brake pad 
retaining 

NSS- U1030 

NSS- U1030 

NSS- U,1030 

NSS- U1030 

NSS- U1030 

Chapter 2-7-4 
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CHAPTER 2-7-5 

DISC BRAKES - REAR 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-765-4 7 49 

2(1) 7XD 2530-99-765-6067 

2(2) 7XD 2530-99-259-6103 

3 7XD 5306-99-241-7388 

4 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

5 7XD 5310-99-125-2327 

6(1) 7XD 2530-99-7 40-6253 

6(2) 7XD 2530-99-660-7 431 

7 7XD 2530-99-301-1943 

8 7XD 2530-99-234-4343 

9 7XD 2530-99-577-6230 

10 7XD 5306-99-567-0676 

11 7XD 2530-99-896-0037 

12 7XD 2530-99-301-6705 

13 7XD 5340-99-420-4946 

14 7ML 2530-99-830-2733 

15 6MT9 2530-99-802-3999 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DISC BRAKES - REAR 

. DISC, BRAKE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER 

. CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

. CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

. DISC BRAKE SHOE SET 

.. PARTS KIT, CALIPER, 
DISC BRAKE 

... PARTS KIT, CALIPER, 
DISC BRAKE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. PARTS KIT, CALIPER, 
DISC BRAKE 

.. PARTS KIT, CALIPER, 
DISC BRAKE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BLEEDER VALVE, 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

.EXCLUDER, DUST 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR017953 

LR017960 

LR017961 

UYG500030 

FS106206 

2215L 

SMC500110 

SMC500240 

STC1276 

SFP000270 

AEU1861 

SYP500090 

SEE500140 

8G8587L 

LR017513 

RTC1526 

594091 

2320-D-128-711' 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2. 

1 

1 

10 

6 

6 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 

RH 

LH 

RH 

LH 

)Axle set 

) 

) 

) 

Chapter 2-7-5 
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Fig 2: Disc brakes • rear 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-203-7794 

2(1) 7XD 2520-99-030-1505 

2(2) 7XD 2520-99-399-8075 

3 7XD 5306-99-241-7388 

4 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

5 7XD 531 0-99-125-2327 

6(1) 7XD 2530-99-562-3447 

6(2) 7XD 2530-99-660-7 430 

7 7XD 2530-99-147-1297 

8 7XD 5306-99-567-0676 

9 7XD 2530-99-131-1568 

10 7XD 2530-99-500-4713 

11 7XD 5340-99-215-6483 

12 7ML 2530-99-830-2733 

13 6MT9 2530-99-802-3999 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DISC BRAKES - REAR -
Contd. 

. ROTOR, DISC BRAKE 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND 
LIQUID 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER 

. CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

. CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

. PARTS KIT, DISC BRAKE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. PARTS KIT, CALIPER, 
DISC BRAKE 

.. PARTS KIT, CALIPER, 
DISC BRAKE 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BLEEDER VALVE, 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

. EXCLUDER, DUST 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR018026 

FTC4424 

FTC4425 

UYG500030 

FS106206 

2215L 

STC1268 

STC1269 

STC1601 

SYP500090 

STC1281 

STC1270 

FTC4465 

RTC1526 

594091 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

1 

1 

10 

6 

6 

1 

1 

1 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 and 
Ambulance 

RH 

LH 

RH 

LH 

Axle set 
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CHAPTER 2-7-6 
HANDBRAKE LEVER AND CABLE 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Lever, manual control 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 3040-99-07 5-7845 

1(2) 7XD 3040-99-702-1430 

2 7XD 5340-99-721-3546 

3 G1 5315-99-138-2203 

4 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

5 7XD 5315-99-796-7513 

6 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

7 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

8 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

9 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

1 0(1) 7XD 2530-99-720-814 7 

10(2) 7XD 2530-99-771-6975 

11 7XD 5325-99-442-4547 

12 7XD 5340-99-915-3871 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HANDBRAKE LEVER AND 
CABLE 

.LEVER, MANUAL 
CONTRO'L 

.LEVER, MANUAL 
CONTROL 

.. GRIP, HANDBRAKE 
LEVER 

. PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

. FASTENER, DRIVE 

. RECEPTACLE, FRICTION 
CATCH STUD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SNC500060 

SNC500070 

NRC2744 

PS104161 

WA108056 

PC108291L 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

WL108051L 

NH108041L 

MRC9570 

MRC9571 

AFU1897LDE 

MWC3136 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

. Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

3 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2530-99-926-3511 

2 7XD 2590-99-096-4411 

3 7XD 5340-99-254-7591 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HANDBRAKE LEVER AND 
CABLE - Contd. 

. CABLE AND CONDUIT 
ASSEMBLY, VEHICULAR 
BRAKE 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SPB500200 

ANR3227 

PRC3180 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

LH Stg only 

LH Stg only 

Chapter 2-7-6 
Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

-
CHAPTER2-8 

FUEL SYSTEM AND AIR CLEANER 
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.2-8-1 
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FUEL TANKS 

FUEL FILLERS 

FUEL PIPES 

FUEL FILTER 

FUEL SEDIMENTORS 

FUEL TANK BREATHER, WATERPROOF 

AIR INTAKES 

AIR CLEANERS AND MOUNTINGS 

AIR CLEANER VENT HARNESS- WATERPROOF 
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Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 
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Item name 

FUEL SYSTEM AND AIR 
CLEANER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

2320-0-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 
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FUEL TANKS 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item ·Army number 

1 7XD 2910-99-147-2830 

2 7XD 5365-99-828-7803 

3 7XD 5330-99-850-0344 

4 7XD 6680-99-449-9733 

5 6MT1 5330-99-625-1886 

6 7XD 2910-99-804-6574 

7 7XD 2910-99-131-1509 

8 7XD 2910-99-215-6080 

9 7XD 5340-99-709-0706 

10 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

12 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

13 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

14 7XD 5306-99-776-9621 

15 7XD 5340-99-805-8623 

16 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

17 7XD 5310-99-137-8657 

18 7XD 531 0-99-136-5496 

19 7XD 5306-99-722-6370 

20 7XD 5330-99-301-6736 

21 7XD 5305-99-139-8111 

22 G1 531 0-99-941-6652 

23 7XD 4730-99-793-3134 

24 7XD 4 730-99-793-3133 

25 7XD 5330-99-832-3173 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

. PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

. GASKET 

TRANSMITTER, LIQUID 
QUANTITY 

GASKET 

LOCKING RING 

FUEL PICK-UP PIPE 
ASSEMBLY 

SPILL RETURN PIPE 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

STUD, BONDED 

BUSHING, RUBBER 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

BOLT, SHOULDER 

GASKET 

SCREW, MACHINE 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, UNION 

SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 
TUBE-HOSE FITTING 

GASKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR2242 

NRC62 

243958 

STC1139 

ARA1502L 

ARA1501L 

NTC2159 

NRC9679 

ESR2611 

1372612 

NH108041L 

WC108051L 

WL 108002 

NRC9682 

90508545 

WA108056 

2265L 

WP185L 

NRC4765 

ESR3277 

3100 

3101 

NRC9770 

NRC9771 

WGQ000020 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

6 

5 

3 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 
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Page3 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2910-99-938-2327 

2 7XD 5365-99-828-7803 

3 7XD 5330-99-850-0344 

4 7XD 2910-99-581-0565 

5 7XD 6680-99-075-4873 

6 6MT1 5330-99-625-1886 

7 7XD 291 0-99-804-657 4 

8 7XD 4730-99-727-6577 

9 7XD 5330-99-832-3173 

10 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

11 G1 5310-99-977-1102 

12 7XD 5365-99-54 7-8370 

13 7XD 4 730-99-793-3134 

14 7XD 4 730-99-793-3133 

15 7XD 5306-99-451-3125 

16 7XD 531 0-99-722-6820 

17 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

18 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

19 G1 5306-99-122-2774 

20 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

21 G1 531 0-99-138-9228 

22 7XD 5365-99-721-357 4 

23 7XD 5340-99-721-3573 

24 7XD 531 0-99-500-6059 

25 7XD 5340-99-806-7 464 

26 7XD 2540-99-701-7788 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

. PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

. GASKET 

CRADLE, FUEL TANK 

TRANSMITIER, LIQUID 
QUANTITY 

GASKET 

LOCKING RING 

ELBOW, PIPE 

GASKET 

SCREW, MACHINE 

WASHER, LOCK 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

NUT, UNION 

SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 
TUBE-HOSE FITIING 

BOLT, PLATE ASSEMBLY 

NUT, PLAIN, SQUARE 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

BOLT, MACHINE 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

WASHER, LOCK 

SPACER, SLEEVE 

LOCKING PLATE, NUTAND 
BOLT 

WASHER, FLAT 

BUMPER, RUBBER 

FLANGE FINISHER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WFE000190 

NRC62 

243958 

ESR2204 

AMR1495 

ARA1502L 

ARA1501L 

NTC2156 

WGQ000020 

SE105121L 

WL105001L 

NTC1612 

NRC9770 

NRC9771 

NTC2681 

NTC2837 

NY108041L 

WC108051L 

BH110091L 

FN110046 

WL110001L 

NRC4757 

NRC6097 

WJ110007L 

500447 

EDV500210 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

5 

5 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

4 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 and 
Ambulance 
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FUEL FILLERS 
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Fig 1: Fuel fillers 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2910-99-776-9622 

. 2(1) 7XD 2590-99-513-2243 

2(2) 7XDW 2590-99-573-6458 

3 7XD 5330-99-439-7214 

4(1) 7XD 4 720-99-776-9629 

4(2) 7XD 4 720-99-660-8486 

5(1) 7XD 4 720-99-197-0527 

5(2) 7XD 4720-99-772-3690 

6 7XD 2910-99-741-5892 

7 7XD 4 730-99-350-5693 

8 7XD 4730-99-464-7026 

9(1) 7XD 4 730-99-564-2831 

9(2) 7XD 4730-99-152-4901 

10 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

11 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

12 G1 5310-99-977-1102 

13 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

14 7XD 9905-99-776-9655 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL FILLERS 

. NECK, FUEL FILLER 

. CAP, FILLER OPENING 

. CAP, FILLER OPENING 

. GASKET 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE, AIR BREATHING 

. HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

. TUBE, EXTENSION 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. PLATE, IDENTIFICATION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NTC2676 

STC4072 

WLD100690 

ESR1650 

NTC2338 

NTC2337 

MLH100410 

MLH100410 

NTC2655 

PYC102350 

CN100909 

CN100168L 

CN100208LK 

SE105161L 

WC105001L 

WL105001L 

NH105041L 

502951 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

'1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 & 110 

Waterproof 

90 

110 

Up to 
WA149268 
cut to length. 

From 
WA149269 
cut to length. 

50-70mm 

70-90mm 

Up to 
WA149268 
10-16mm 

From 
WA149269 
14-20mm 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 291.0-99-776-9622 

2 7XD 2590-99-513-?243 

3 7XD 5330-99,-439-7214 

4 7XD 4 720-99-301-8330 

5(1) 7XD 4 720-99-197-0527 

5(2) 7XD 4720-99-772-3690 

6 7XD 2910-99-337-1116 

7 NP 

8 7XD 2910-99-741-5892 

9 7XD 4 730-99-350-5693 

10 7XD 4 730-99-464-7026 

11 (1) 7XD 4 730-99-564-2831 

11 (2) 7XD 4730-99-152-4901 

12 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

13 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

14 G1 5310-99-977-1102 

15 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

16 7XD 9905-99-776-9655 

17 7XD 2990-99-932-7230 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL FILLERS- Contd . 

. NECK, FUEL FILLER 

. CAP, FILLER OPENING 

. GASKET 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE, AIR BREATHING 

. HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

. TUBE, EXTENSION 

. HOSE EXTENSION 

. TUBE, EXTENSION 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. PLATE, IDENTIFICATION 

. PIPE, FUEL FILLER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NTC2676 

STC4072 

ESR1650 

RRC4418 

MLH100410 

MLH100410 

STC3438 

RRC 4418 

NTC2655 

PYC102350 

CN100909 

CN100168L 

CN100208LK 

SE105161L 

WC105001L 

WL105001L 

NH105041L 

502951 

STC3439 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

. 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

1 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1· 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

Up to 
WA149268 
cut to length. 

From 
WA149269 
cut to length. 

Cut to length. 
U1030 

50-70mm 

70-90mm 

Up to 
WA149268 
10-16mm 

From 
WA149269 
14-20mm 
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FUEL PIPES 
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Fig .1: Fuel pipes 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4720-99-769-3911 

2 7XD 4720-99-075-7848 

3 7XD 4 720-99-709-4825 

4 7XD 5340-99-788-7393 

5 7XD 2590-99-796-5409 

6 7XD 5340-99-808-7620 

7 7XD 5340-99-131-1510 

8 7XD 4 730-99-793-3134 

9 7XD 4 730-99-793-3133 

10 7XD 2910-99-825-6380 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL PIPES 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. PIPE CLIP 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. NUT, UNION 

. SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 
TUBE-HOSE FITTING 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NTC4601 

ESR3129 

ESR3125 

AFU1090L 

AFU1107 

ESR1373 

SYC10020L 

NRC9770 

NRC9771 

79121 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90- tank to 
sedimentor 

Sedimentor to 
pump 

Spill rail to 
tank 

. 
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.Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

9 

5 

ll 

Chapter 2-8-3 
Page4 

7 

Fig 2· F · uel p" •pes 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 471 0-99-957-4406' 

2 7XD 4710-99-052-0356 

3 7XD 4710-99-439-7312 

4 7XD 4 730-99-793-3134 

5 7XD 4 730-99-793-3133 

6 7XD 5340-99-788-7393 

7 7XD 5340-99-241-5580 

8 6MT1 5340-99-836-0079 

9 7XD 5340-12-190-9382 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL PIPES- Contd. 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. NUT, UNION 

. SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 
TUBE-HOSE FITTING 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. STRAP, RETAINING 

. STRAP, RETAINING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR4431 

ESR3235 

ESR4432 

NRC9770 

NRC9771 

AFU1090L 

79158 

79122 

ESR1469 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1 

7 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110- tank to 
sedimentor 

sedimentdr to 
lift pump 

spill rail to 
tank 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4 710-99-384-0480 

2 7XD 4710-99-052-0356 

3 7XD 4710-99-126-4155 

4 7XD 4 730-99-793-3134 

5 7XD 4 730-99-793-3133 

6 7XD 5340-99-788-7393 

7 7XD 5340-99-241-5580 

8 6MT1 5340-99-836-0079 

9 7XD 5340-12-190-9382 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL PIPES - Contd. 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

. NUT, UNION 

. SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 
TUBE-HOSE FITTING 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. STRAP, RETAINING 

. STRAP, RETAINING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR3386 

ESR3235 

ESR3387 

NRC9770 

NRC9771 

AFU1090L 

79158 

79122 

ESR1469 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1 

7 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance-
tank to 
sedimentor 

Sedimentor to 
lift pump 

Spill rail to 
tank 

Chapter 2-8-3 
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CHAPTER 2-8-4 

FUEL FILTER 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-8-4 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Filter, fluid 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 291 0-99-841-9724 

2 7XD 2910-12-195-4782 

3 7XD 5305-99-052-0117 

4 7XD 531 0-99-808-7653 

5 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

6 7FW 5310-99-464-6842 

7 7XD 4 71 0-99-257-997 5 

8 7XD 4 730-99-084-4 733 

9 7XD 5310-99-480-7492 

10 7XD 4 730-99-398-6827 

11 7XD 531 0-99-930-7388 

12 7XD 2590-99-870-6687 

13 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

14 7XD . 5306-99-702-1830 

15 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FILTER, FLUID 

. FILTER ELEMENT, FLUID 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

BOLT, MACHINE 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

PIPE, FUEL, DIESEL, 
COMBINED ASSEMBLY 

BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

WASHER, FLAT 

BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

WASHER, FLAT 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

BOLT, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WJN500180 

RTC5938 

AEU2148L 

AEU2149L 

FS110306 

FY110047L 

WJP000220 

ERR1125 

ESR354 

NTC3346 

ERR894 

ESR3458 

FS106167L 

FS108207L 

1372612 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

4 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

)Required 
)only if 

)mounting 
)bracket 
)ESR3458 is 
)not fitted 

Chapter 2-8-4 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-8-5 
FUEL SEDIMENTORS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-8-5 
. Page 1 
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Fig 1: Strainer assembly, diesel fuel oil 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4330-99-940-3705 

2 7XD 5306-99-786-0946 

3 6MT1 5330-99-802-2684 

4 6MT1 5330-99-943-0008 

5 6MT12 5305-99-824-7535 

6 7XD 5330-99-829-4960 

7 6MT12 5365-99-801-4379 

8 6MT1 5365-99-801-4380 

9 6MT12 5330-99-829-2705 

10 6MT12 291 0-99-7 42-5356 

11 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

12 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

13 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

14 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

15 G1 531 0-99-786-8369 

.. 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRAINER ASSEMBLY, 
DIESEL FUEL OIL 

. STUD EXTENSION, 
SHOULDERED 

. GASKET 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

.THUMBSCREW 

. GASKET 

. PLUG, SCREWED 

. SPACER, RING 

. GASKET 

. GASKET 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NRC9708 

37H8119L 

522940 

37H770L 

37H7920 

605011 

517689 

517706 

AAU9903 

AAU9902 

1372612 

WA108056 

WL108002 

FN108046 

NN108021 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 

Chapter 2-8-5 
Page 3 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4330-99-940-3705 

2 7XD 5306-99-786-0946 

3 6MT1 5330-99-802-2684 

4 6MT1 5330-99-943-0008 

5 6MT12 5305-99-824-7 535 

6 7XD 5330-99-829-4960 

7 6MT12 5365-99-801-4379 

8 6MT1 5365-99-801-4380 

9 6MT12 5330-99-829-2705 

10 6MT12 2910-99-742-5356 

Nl11 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

12 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

13 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

14 G1 5310-99-122-5296 

15 7XD 5340-99-915-424 7 

16 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRAINER ASSEMBLY, 
DIESEL FUEL OIL 

. STUD EXTENSION, 
SHOULDERED 

.GASKET 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. THUMBSCREW 

. GASKET 

. PLUG, SCREWED 

. SPACER, RING 

. GASKET 

. GASKET 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NRC9708 

37H8119L 

522940 

37H770L 

37H7920 

605011 

517689 

517706 

AAU9903 

MU9902 

1372612 

WA108056 

WL108002 

NH108041L 

NRC7372 

FS108207L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 and 
Ambulance 

Chapter 2-8-5 
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CHAPTER 2-8-6 

FUEL TANK BREATHER, WATERPROOF 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-8-6 
Page 1 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XDW 4720-99-573-6455 

1(2) 7XDW 4720-99-573-6456 

2 7XDW 4 720-99-967-9036 

3 7XD 4 730-99-798-0795 

4 7XD 4730-99-721-3593 

5 7XD 4730-99-152-4901 

6 7XDW 5340-99-980-8122 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUEL TANK BREATHER, 
WATERPROOF 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.TEE, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WFP102120 

WFP102130 

STC4308 

UKC3803L 

NRC2652 

. CN 1 00208LK 

AFU1077L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref· 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

6/9 

90 

110 

14-20mm 

90/110 

Chapter 2-8-6 
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CHAPTER 2-8-7 
AIR INTAKES 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Air intakes 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2940-99-930-7643 

2 7XD 5330-99-996-0513 

3 7XD 2540-99-052-0118 

4 7XD 5330-99-203-8377 

5 7XD 2540-99-87 4-3540 

6 7XD 2940-99-052-0119 

Nl7 7XD 2940-99-593-8653 

Nl8 7XD 5330-99-996-0513 

Nl9 7XD 2540-99-322-3334 

Nl10 7XD 5330-99-808-7654 

Nl11 7XD 2540-99-663-3842 

Nl12 7XD 2940-99-422-9524 

13 7XD 2940-99-702-1437 

14 7XD 5330-99-664-9679 

15 7XD 5310-99-702-1808 

16 7XD 5305-99-641-7 463 

17 7XD 531 0-99-551-2668 

18 7XD 5305-99-829-4335 

19 G1 5340-99-977-2493 

20 7XD 4 730-99-350-5693 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR INTAKES 

. GRILLE 

.. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 
VEHICULAR 

. GASKET 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 
VEHICULAR 

. WATER DRAIN VALVE 
ASSEMBLY 

. GRILLE 

.. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 
VEHICULAR 

. GASKET 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 
VEHICULAR 

. DUMP VALVE AND 
BRACKET ASSEMBLY, 
LEFT HAND 

. PIPE, AIR INTAKE 

. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR4570 

ESR3282 

ESR3173 

ESR3284 

ESR3175 

ESR3162 

ESR4569 

ESR3282 

ESR2427 

ESR3283 

ESR2429 

ESR3163 

ESR3028 

ESR3285 

ASR1185 

SE105351L 

ESR3857 

AB608047L 

AFU1926L 

PYC102350 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

7 

7 

5 

5 

5 

3 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

)RH 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)LH 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

50-70mm 

Chapter 2-8-7 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Air intakes 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2940-99-573-6414 

2 7XDW 2940-99-573-6415 

3 7XDW 4 730-99-909-7979 

4 7XDW 2940-99-573-6416 

5 7XDW 4 730-99-464-7026 

6 7XDW 4 730-99-909-7979 

7 7XDW 2940-99-573-6423 

8 7XDW 5340-99-573-6422 

9 7XDW 4720-99-573-6419 

10 7XDW 4720-99-573-6420 

11 7XDW 4730-99-292-8332 

12 6MT1 4 730-99-533-2960 

13 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

14(1.) 7XDW 5325-99-254-3084 

14(2) 7XDW 5325-99-143-8966 

1_5 7XDW 2540-99-573-6230 

16 7XDW 2940-99-573-6426 

17 7XDW 5330-99-573-6429 

18 7XDW 5305-99-305-7022 

19 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

20 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

21 7XD 5310-99-702-1808 

22 7XDW 7690-99-871-5824 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR INTAKES- Contd . . 
. FILTER BODY, INTAKE 
AIR CLEANER 

.. CAP ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CLEANER 

... CLAMP, HOSE 

.. VALVE, DUMP 

... CLAMP, HOSE 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

. PIPE ASSEMBLY, AIR 
INTAKE 

. PLATE 

. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

. HC>SE, AIR DUCT 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. INSERT, SCREW THREAD 

. INSERT, SCREW THREAD 

. RETAINER 

.COVER 

. GASKET 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

- ------------------

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PHB102520 

PHB102610 

CN101108L 

PHB102620 

CN100909 

CN101108L 

.PH0100000 

PHL 100090 

PHH100310 

PHH100320 

CN100709 

CN100258L 

FS106206 

STC4310 

ML 106015 

AFQ710010 

PJR100040 

PKX100050 

LR020269 

RTC3745 

SE105161L 

ASR1185 

STC4366 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

7 

7 

1 

1 

2. 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

WaterprQof -
raised 

90-110mm 

70-90mm 

90-110mm 

60-80mm 

16-25mm 

Standard - as 
factory fitted. 

Oversize - for 
repair only. 

Chapter 2-8-7 
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CHAPTER 2-8-8 
AIR CLEANERS AND MOUNTINGS 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-8-8 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-8-8 
Page2 

Fig 1: Air cleaner, intake 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2940-99-850-3965 

2 7XD 2940-99-894-8658 

3 6MT12 2815-99-836-6653 

4 7XD 2940-99-729-297 5 

5 7XD 4720-99-873-2310 

6 7XD 4720-99-877-7939 

7(1) 7XD 4730-99-348-9821 

7(2) 7XD 4730-99-810-5756 

8 6MT1 4 730-99-533-2960 

9 7XD 4 730-99-350-5693 

10 7XDW 4730-99-292-8332 

11 7XD 4 730-99-464-7026 

12 7XD 5340-99-599-0136 

13 7XD 5340-99-981-9226 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CLEANERS AND 
MOUNTINGS 

. AIR CLEANER, INTAKE 

.. FILTER ELEMENT, 
INTAKE AIR CLEANER 

.. WING NUT ASSEMBLY 

. VALVE, DUMP, CLEANER 

. HOSE, INTAKE, RIGHT 
HAND 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY, AIR 
DUCT 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR2102 

ESR2747 

NRC9239 

NRC8955 

ESR2430 

ESR2431 

ESR2731 

ESR3111 

CN100258L 

PYC102350 

CN100709 

CN100909 

ESR3301 

ESR3483 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Non EGR-
engine prefix 
15L 

EGR- engine 
prefix 25L 

16-25mm 

50-70mm 

60-80mm 

70-90mm 

Chapter 2-8-8 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Air cleaner, intake 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2940-99-790-4887 

2 7XD 2940-99-932-7 4 77 

3 NP 

4 7XD 2940-13-11.8-2077 

5 7XD 2940-99-352-4425 

6 7XD 2940-99-225-8661 

7 NP 

8 7XD 5340-99-152-1123 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 · NP 

14 NP 

15 7XD 4 730-99-348-9821 

16 7XD 2940-99-702-1437 

17 NP 

18 7XD 4 730-99-350-5693 

19 7XD 4 730-99-464-5693 

20 7XD 2940-99-052-0119 

21 7XD 4720-99-452-1137 

22 6MT1 4 730-99-533-2960 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CLEANERS AND 
MOUNTINGS- Contd. 

. AIR CLEANER 

.. CAP VAC VALVE 

. BODY AIR CLEANER 

. SAFETY ELEMENT 
(INNER) 

. MAIN ELEMENT (OUTER) 

. END COVER 

. DUMP VALVE 

. MOUNTING BAND ASSY 

. WASHER 

. SPRING 

. BOLT 

. BRACKET 

. WASHER 

. NYLOC NUT 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

. HOSEASSY 

. HOSEASSY 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. HOSE, BREATHER 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FPG07 0135 

P52 2958 

P778756 

P775300 

P783498 

P778758 

P522958 

P777731 

P782859 

P782842 

P782845 

P782806 

P7827880 

P782868 

ESR2731 

ESR3028 

ESR3032 

PYC102350 

CN100909 

ESR3162 

LLH500200 

CN1002S8L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Desertised 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

U1265 

Chapter 2-8-8 
Page 5 



2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-8-8 
Page 6 

Fig 3: Air cleaner, intake 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2940-99-573-6413 

2 7XDW 2940-99-573-6417 

3 7XDW 2940-99-573-6391 

4 7XD 4730-99-810-5756 

5 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6418 

6 6MT1 4 730-99-533-2960 

7 7XD 4730-99-350-5693 

8 7XDW 4730-99-292-8332 

9 7XD 4730-99-464-7026 

10 7XD 5340-99-599-0136 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CLEANERS AND 
MOUNTINGS 

. AIR CLEANER, INTAKE 

.. FILTER ELEMENT, 
INTAKE AIR CLEANER 

.. PARTS KIT, AIR FILTER 

. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PHB102510 

PHE100490 

JAE100130 

ESR3111 

PHH100300 

CN100258L 

PYC102350 

CN100709 

CN100909 

ESR3301 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Waterproof 

16-25mm 

50-70mm 

60-80mm 

70-90mm 

Chapter 2-8-8 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-599-0128 

2 JXD 5340-99-215-9081 

3 7XD 5305-99-500-5203 

4 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

5 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

6 7XD 5340-99-968-1898 

7 7XD 5340-99-372-4325 

8 7XD 5340-99-808-7620 

9 7XD 531 0-99-601-8073 

10 7XD 5340-99-800-3982 

11 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

12 7XDW 5365-99-573-6407 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CLEANERS AND 
MOUNTINGS- Contd . 

. AIR CLEANER 
MOUNTINGS 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. SPACER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR2850 

ERR2851 

FS108161L 

FN108046 

FS108207L 

ERR4688 

ERR2337 

ESR1373 

FN106047L 

NRC2089 

FN106047L 

MYF100830 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

•1 . 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Waterproof 

Chapter 2-8-8 
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Fig 1: Air cleaner vent harness -waterproof 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army numbe.r 

1 7XDW 2940-99-573-6425 

2 7XDW 2940-99-573-6424 

3 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6421 

4 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6378 

5 7XDW 4720-99-573-6457 

6 7XDW 4720-99-573-6427 

7 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6428 

8(1) 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6455 

8(2) 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6456 

9 7XD 4 730-99-798-0795 

10 6MT1 4730-99-533-2960 

11 7XDW 5340-99-54 7-51 03 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CLEANER VENT 
HARNESS- WATERPROOF 

. MANIFOLD, BREATHER 

.. PARTS KIT, BREATHER 
MANIFOLD 

. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PJ0100030 

PJA100010 

PHH100330 

IRN100000 

WFP102170 

PKH100000 

PKH100010 

WFP102120 

WFP102130 

UKC3803L 

CN100258L 

PRC5681 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

4 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Metal elbow 

Power stg 
reservoir 

90 - Fuel tank 
vent 

110- Fuel 
tank vent 
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Fig OMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

N11 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 
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Fig 1: Exhaust pipes • front 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2990-99-062-6224 

1(2) 7XD 2990-99-157-8791 

2 7XD 5330-99-392-9448 

3 7XD 531 0-99-591-3206 

4 7XD 2990-99-97 4-7260 

5 G1 5306-99-124-3616 

6 7XD 5340-99-940-5918 

7 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

8 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

EXHAUST PIPES - FRONT 

. PIPE, EXHAUST - NON ESR2297 
EGR 

. PIPE, EXHAUST ESR3495 

. GASKET ESR3260 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, ESR2034 
HEXAGON 

. HANGER, ENGINE ESR2945 
EXHAUST SYSTEM 

. BOLT, MACHINE BH110201L 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT ESR3172 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED FN110046 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT WA110061L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 
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EXHAUST PIPES - REAR 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2990-99-731-5821 

2 7XD 2990-99-894-8709 

3 7XD 5340-99-611-3340 

4 7XD 2990-99-453-8081 

5 7XD 5340-99-808-7971 

6 7XD 5340-99-940-59·18 

7 G1 5310-99-139-5314 

8 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

9 G1 5310-99-215-0673 

10 7XD 5310-99-77 4-7188 

11 7XD 531 0-99-136-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

EXHAUST PIPES- REAR 

. MUFFLER, EXHAUST ESR4526 

. PIPE, EXHAUST ESR4527 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING ESR2087 

. HANGER, ENGINE ESR2131 
EXHAUST SYSTEM 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING ESR3294 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT ESR3172 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NV108041L 
HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS108256 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT WP105L 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ESR2033 

. WASHER, FLAT WP185L 
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No. 
off 

Ref 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2990-99-096-4321 

2 7XD 2990-99-126-5042 

3 7XD 2990-99-851-8453 

4 7XD 5340-99-535-6959 

5 7XD 5340-99-808-7971 

6 7XD 5340-99-940-5918 

7 G1 531 0-99-139-5314 

8 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

9 7XD 531 0-99-136-5496 

10 7XD 5310-99-774-7188 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

EXHAUST PIPES- REAR-
Contd. 

. MUFFLER, EXHAUST ESR2383 

. MUFFLER, EXHAUST ESR2384 

. HANGER, ENGINE NTC5648 
EXHAUST SYSTEM 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING ESR3293 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING ESR3294 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT ESR3172 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NV108041L 
HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS108256 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT WP185L 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ESR2033 
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No. 
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1 
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3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2990-99-215-7378 

2 7XD 2990-99-894-1255 

3 7XD 2990-99-31 0-0849 

4 7XD 2990-99-851-8453 

5 7XD 5340-99-535-6959 

6 7XD 5340-99-808-7971 

7 7XD 5340-99-940-5918 

8 G1 5310-99-139-5314 

9 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

10 7XD 5310-99-136-5496 

11 7XD 5310-99-774-7188 

Mar 13 

Item name 

EXHAUST PIPES - REAR-
Contd. 

. MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

. MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

. PIPE, EXHAUST 

. HANGER, ENGINE 
EXHAUST SYSTEM 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKiNG, 
HEXAGON 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT; PLAIN, HEXAGON 

-

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR2385 

ESR3462 

ESR2386 

NTC5648 

ESR3293 

ESR3294 

ESR3172 

NV108041L 

FS108256 

WP185L 

ESR2033 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

6 

2 

4 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 
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HEATER PIPES 
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Item Army number 

1 NP 
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Dwg No. 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2930-99-425-4 757 

2 7XD 2930-99-834-3761 

3 7XD 2930-99-724-5093 

4 7XD 2930-99-983-5853 

5 7XD 2930-99-573-5867 

6 7XD 2930-99-4 77-1414 

7 7XD 2930-99-308-1 035 

8 7XD 2930-99-126-1509 

9 7XD 5340-99-3 71-0624 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

12 7XD 2930-99-825-6069 

13 7XD 5340-99-836-2646 

14 7XD 5340-99-821-2018 

15 7XD 5365-99-722-6282 

16 7XD 5305-99-483-1908 

17 X3 5310-99-208-6440 

Nl18 7XD 4730-99-611-3334 

Nl19 7XD 5330-99-022-5021 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIATOR AND 
INTERCOOLER ASSEMBLY 

. RADIATOR, ENGINE OIL 
AND COOLANT 

. INTERCOOLER 

. FRAME, RADIATOR 

. FRAME, RADIATOR 

. FRAME, RADIATOR 

. FRAME, RADIATOR 

FAN COWL 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

GROMMET, RADIATOR 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

PLUG 

RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PFI100041 

PCC500170 

FTP8030 

BTP2525 

BTP2284 

BTP2526 

BTP2528 

ESR2308 

ESR1800 

NH105041L 

WA105001L 

572312 

ESR3100 

ESR3101 

ESR3102 

SH106205L 

WC106041L 

ERR4686 

ERR4685 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
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1 

1 

1 
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2 
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2 
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Annotation 
(NSCM) 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4120-99-196-9782 

2 7XD 4 720-99-196-9783 

3 6MT1 4730-99-420~3230 

4 46MT1 4 730-99-798-0799 
~ 

5 7XD 5340-99-588-2014 

I 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

HOSES, RADIATOR AND 
INTERCOOLER 

. RADIATOR HOSES 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED ESR2298 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED PCH119060 

.. CLAMP, HOSE CN100508L 

.. CLAMP, HOSE CN100308L 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION ESR2662 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

R~f 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

2 

1 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4 720-99-215-5223 

2 7XD 2990.:99-807-7140 

3 7XD 4 720-99-846-0361 

4 7XD, 4720-99-427-7812 

5 7XD 5340-99-051-9415 

6 7Xb 5340-99-739-0647 

7 7XD 4730-99-517-2160 

8 7XD 4 730-99-350-5693 

9 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

10 G1 5305-99-122-5365 

11 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOSES, RADIATOR AND · 
INTERCOOLER- Contd. 

INTERCOOLER HOSES 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. PIPE 

.. HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

.. HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. MOUNTING RUBBER 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

_ .. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR2309 

PNP101251 

PNH102092 

PNH102082 

ESR2120 

WCS500020 

PYC102340 

PYC102350 

NY108041L 

SH108161L 

WA108056 

. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Non EGR 
only- for 
vehicles with 
EGR see 
PAGE 7. 
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Fig 3: Intercooler hoses 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4710-99-234-4558 

2 7XD 4720-99-810-5757 

3 7XD 4720-99-810-5758 

4 7XD 4730-99-517-2160 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOSES, RADIATOR AND 
INTERCOOLER - Contd. 

INTERCOOLER HOSES-
Contd. 

.. TUBE ASSEMBLY, 
DELIVERY/MIXER 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ERR5732 

ERR3580 

ERR3581 

PYC102340 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

EGR 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4710-99-752-8013 

Nl2 7XD 5330-99-149-8373 

Nl3 7XD 5330-99-149-8373 

Nl4 7XD 4710-99-752-8013 

Nl5 7XD 5330-99-149-8373 

6 7XD 4710-99-125-4651 

Nl7 7XD 5330-99-149-8373 

NIB 7XD 5330-99-149-8373 

9 7XD 5340-99-430-9420 

10 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

11 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

12 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PIPE, OIL COOLER TO PBP500190 
ENGINE 

. RING, SEALING, ESR1594L 
TOROIDAL 

. RING, SEALING, ESR1594L 
TOROIDAL 

PIPE, OIL COOLER TO PBP500190 
ENGINE 

. RING, SEALING, ESR1594L 
TOROIDAL 

PIPE, ENGINE TO OIL PBP500200 
COOLER 

. RING, SEALING, ESR1594L 
TOROIDAL 

. RING, SEALING, ESR1594L 
TOROIDAL 

STRAP, RETAINING NTC6847 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NY106041L 
HEXAGON 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106167L 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT WA106042 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 
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2 

2 

2 
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1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-934-6677 

2 7XD 2590-99-840-3754 

3 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

4 7XD 5306-99-125-921 0 

5 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

6 G1 5305-99-122-5359 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5362 

8 7XD 5~ 1 0-99-215-9928 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEARBOX OIL COOLERS 
AND PIPES 

. COOLER, FLUID, 
TRANSMISSION 

. FRAME, OIL COOLER 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. BOLT, U 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR3229 

ESR489 

NH106041L 

NRC7459 

FY106046 

SH106121L 

SH106251L 

WA106042 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

4 

8 

2 

2 

8 

Except 
Desertised 
Ambulance 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2520-99-934-6677 

2 7XD 5340-99-987-4915 

3 7XD 5340-99-357-7725 

4 7XD 5306-99-125-921 0 

5 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

6 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

7 7XD 5305-99-493-5012 

8 7XD 5310-99-414-6661 

9 7XD 5305-99-690-6664 

10 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

11 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

12 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEARBOX OIL COOLERS 
AND PIPES - Contd. 

. COOLER, FLUID, 
TRANSMISSION 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BOLT, U 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKIN~, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR3229 

UBU100470 

UBU100480 

NRC7459 

WA106042 

FY106046 

SP105101L 

FN105047L· 

DBP8146 

FS106206 

WA106042 

FY106046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 
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1 

2 

2 
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2 
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4 

Annotation 
, (NSCM) 

Desertised 
Ambulance 

Chapter 2-1 0-4 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 4710-99-577-3808 

1(2) 7XD 4710-99-727-2015 

2(1) 7XD 4710-99-623-9025 

2(2) 7XD 4710-99-221-7236 

3 7XD 4 71 0-99-335-4881 

4 7XD 5305-99-096A551 

5 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

6 G1 5310-99-122-7704 

7 7XD 2540-99-825-4922 

8 7XD 5340-99-821-2102 

9 7XD 5340-99-535-6710 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 G1 5306-99-122-867 4 

12 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

13 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

14 7XD 5340-99-301-6795 

15 7XD 2540-99-825-4922 

16 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEARBOX OIL COOLERS 
AND PIPES- Contd . 

. PIPES, OIL COOLER 

.. PIPE, 
TRANSMISSION-OIL 
COOLER, FRONT 

.. PIPE, 
TRANSMISSION-OIL 

.. PIPE, OIL COOLER-
TRANSMISSION, FRONT 

.. PIPE, OIL COOLER-
TRANSMISSION 

.. TUBE ASSEMBLY, 
METAL 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. SADDLE CLIP 

.. STRAP, RETAINING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

. . NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. SADDLE CLIP 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ESR2084 

UBH101600 

ESR2085 

UBH101610 

ESR2749 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

NN106011 

ESR1584 

ESR2579 

ESR2416 

WA106042 

SH112201 

FY106046 

WA106042 

ESR2435 

ESR1584 

SH106201 

2320-D-.128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Gearbox to 
cooler 

1 Desertised 
ambulance, 
gearbox to 
cooler 

1 Oil cooler to 
gearbox 

1 Desertised 
ambulance, 
oil cooler to 
gearbox 

2 Rear 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 . 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-1 0-4 
Page 7/8 



ARMY EQUIPMENT . 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

. . Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-10-5 
EXPANSION TANK 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-10-5 · 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-10-5 
Page 2 
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Fig 1: Tank, radiator, overflow 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/151 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2930-99-346-9855 

2 7XD 5~40-99-052-01 01 

3 7XD 5340-99-665-4483 

4 7XD 4 720-99-991-2408 

5 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

6 7XD 4730-99-564-2831 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

8 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TANK, RADIATOR, PCF101590 
OVERFLOW 

CAP, FILLER OPENING NTC7161 

BRACKET, MOUNTING ESR2313 

BLEED HOSE ASSEMBLY PCH117840 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON NH106041L 

CLAMP, HOSE CN100168L 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON SH106201 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT WA106042 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

3 

4 

6 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

15 psi 

Chapter 2-1 0-5 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-1 0-6 
HEATER ASSEMBLY, COMPONENTS AND CONTROLS 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1 0-6 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Heater, vehicular, compartment 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/152 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-215-6445 

1(2) 7XD 2540-99~562-4303 

1(3) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6392 

2(1) 7XD 5330-99-257-9997 

2{2) NP 

3 7XD 5330-99-611-5317 

4 G1 5305-99-122-5365 

5 G1 531 0-99-941-8623 

6 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

7 G1 5310-99-786-8369 

8 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

9 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

10 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

12 7XD 2540-99-721-4412 

13 7XD 2540-99-721-4413 

14 7XD 2590-99-721-4419 

15 7XD 4710-99-721-4420 

16 7XD 2540-99-414-6537 

17 7XD 2540-99-987-8803 

18(1) 7XD 2540-99-517-0764 

18(2) 7XD 2540-99-405-7576 

19 7XD 5330-99-721-4414 

Mar 13 

Item name· 

HEATER ASSEMBLY, 
COMPONENTS AND 
CONTROLS 

. HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

. HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

. HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

. SEAL 

. SEAL 

. GASKET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. PIPE, AIR 
CONDITIONING- HEATING 

. SEAL, FOAM 

. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

. PIPING, PLASTICS, RIGID 

. VALVE, DUMP 

.ADAPTOR 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, 
HEATING, VEHICULAR 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, 
HEATING, VEHICULAR 

. GASKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8637 

RRC8638 

JEC102960 . 

STC952 

STC953 

AWR4782 

FS108161L 

RTC610 

WL108002 

NN108021 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

MRC8642 

MRC8378 

MRC8377 

MRC8717 

STC1120 

RRC4303 

RRC4305 

RRC4304 

MRC9998 

2320-0-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

1 Waterproof 

1 RHO 

1 LHD, U1030 

1 Lower fixings 

2 )Upper fixings 

2 ) 

2 ) 

2 ) 

2 )Lower fixings 

2 ) 

2 ) 

2 ) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

1 

Chapter 2-10-6 
Page 3 
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Fig 1: Heater, vehicular, compartment 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

20(1) 7XD 2540-99-950-31 00 

20(2) 7XD 2540-99-865-4597 

21 (1) 7XD 2540-99-720-8157 

21(2) 7XD . 2540-99-771-6982 

22(1) 7XD 5305-99-722-6780 

22(2) 7XDW 5305-99-305-7022 

23 G1 5305-99-977-3255 

24 G1 531 0-99-137-6549 

25 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

26 7XD 5340-99-380-6455 

27 7XD 5975-99-787-7254 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEATER ASSEMBLY, 
COMPONENTS AND 
CONTROLS - Contd. 

. GRILLE, FINISHER 

. GRILLE, FINISHER 

. GRILLE, BLANKING, 
FINISHER 

. GRILLE, BLANKING, 
FINISHER 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, TIE DOWN 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AWR2215 

AWR2214 

AWR2216 

AWR2217 

AB608065L 

LR020269 

AC608041L 

AJ608041 

RTC3745 

YYD10003 

AAU3686 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

14 

14 

4 

9 

9 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Up to 
VA128164 

From 
VA128165 

Chapter 2-1 0-6 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-809-0954 

2(1) 7XD 2540-99-832-3425 

2(2) 7XD 2540~99-301-7351 

2(3) 7XDW 2540-99-873-7009 

3(1) 7XD 6150-99-490-7831 

3(2) 7XD 6150-99-4 79-5331 

4 G1 5320-99-138-2857 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEATER ASSEMBLY, 
COMPONENTS AND 
CONTROLS- Contd . 

. HEA ~ER COMPONENTS 

.. RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. MOTOR AND FAN 
ASSEMBLY 

.. MOTOR AND FAN 
ASSEMBLY 

.. MOTOR AND FAN 
ASSEMBLY 

.. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

.. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

UTP1725 

UTP2225 

UTP2229 

JGC100420 

UTP1906 

UTP1907 

RA608123L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

. 1 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

LH Stg 24V 
Models . 
RH Stg-
Includes 
screened 
cable 
assembly & 
suppression 
box. 

LH Stg-
Includes 
screened 
cable 
assembly & 
suppression 
box. 

Waterproof 

RH Stg-
Standard 
vehicles only 
-harness 
supplied with 
motor 
assembly for 
waterproof 
vehicles. 

LH Stg-
Standard 
vehicles only 
-harness 
supplied with 
motor 
assembly for 
waterproof 
vehicles. 

Chapter 2-10-6 
Page? 
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Fig 3: Heater controls 

l 
17 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

14 

@)~24 

~ 
l 
5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-573-7680 

1(2) 7XD 2930-15-161-9130 

2(1) 7XD 5340-99-720-8152 

2(2) 7XD 5340-99-720-8152 

3 7XD 5995-99-301-8696 

4 7XD 2590-99-721-4409 

5 7XD 2540-99-721-4411 

6 7XD 5305-99-206-2392 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

8 7XD 5355-99-721-4404 

9 G1 5305-99-122-5271 

10 G1 5305~99-941-1937 

11 G1 5305-99-121-6815 

12 7XD 5310-99-788-7397 

13 7XD 5365-99-721-4408 

14 7XD 2590-99-721-441 0 

15(1) 7XD 2540-99-829-0100 

15(2) 7XD 2540-99-825-4079 

16 7XD 5340-99-824-34 72 

17 6MT1 3040-99-417-8296 

18 7XD 2540-99-721-4411 

19 7XD 7690-99-887-3690 

20 7XD 7690-99-234-3137 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

HEATER ASSEMBLY, 
COMPONENTS AND 
CONTROLS - Contd . 

. HEATER CONTROLS 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, BTR4433 
HEATER- RHO 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, BTR4434 
HEATER- LHD 

... LEVER FAN CONTROL- UTP1126 
RHO 

... LEVER FAN CONTROL - UTP1125 
LHD 

... WIRING HARNESS UTP1908 

... CABLE ASSEMBLY, AAP876 
CONTROL 

.. TRUNNION RTC5978 

.. SCREW, MACHINE SE105164L 

.. WASHER, FLAT WA105001L 
' 

.. KNOB · MTC2805 

.. SCREW, MACHINE ' SG103084 

.. SCREW, MACHINE MTC7737 

.. SCREW, MACHINE SE808244 

.. WASHER, FLAT AFU1248 

.. SPACER, SLEEVE MRC9922 

.. CABLE ASSEMBLY, JFF500010 
CONTROL 

.. LEVER ASSEMBLY, 346924 
HEATER CONTROL 

.. LEVER ASSEMBLY, 347586 
HEATER CONTROL 

.. CLIP, TUBULAR 79198 

.. CONTROL ASSEMBLY, BTR8736 
PUSH-PULL· 

. :TRUNNION RTC5978 

.. LABEL YAZ100030 

.. LABEL YAZ100040 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NLA 

NLA 

)Items 2, 3 
and 5 replace 
item 1 

)Items 2, 3 
and 5 replace 
item 1 

Replaces 
item 1 
BTR4433 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2~ 1 0-6 
Page9 
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Fig 3: Heater controls 
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17 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

14 

~ 
I 
5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 7XD 2590-99-917-5960 

22 7XD 5305-99-732-5325 

23 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

24 7XD 5325-99-828-1 012 

N125 7XDW 2540-99-573-6393 

Nl26 NP 

Nl27 NP 

Nl28 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEATER ASSEMBLY, 
CQMPONENTS AND 
CONTROLS - Contd . 

. HEATER CONTROLS-
Contd. 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. GROMMET, RUBBER 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, 
HEATER 

... LEVER, FAN CONTROL 

... WIRING HARNESS 

... CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
CONTROL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

13H7343L 

SH104081L 

UKC6684L 

276054 

JFC102290 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Waterproof 

NSS- U1030 

NSS- U1030 

NSS LJ.1 030 

Chapter 2-1 0-6 
Page 11/12 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-10-7 
HEATER AIR INTAKE SNOW COVER- WINTERISED 

Mar 13 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-10-7 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Heater air intake snow cover - winterised 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2510-99-971-5443 

2 7XDW 5305-99-573-6225 

3 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

HEATER AIR INTAKE 
SNOW COVER-
WINTERISED 

. PANEL, BODY, RRC6818 
VEHICULAR 

. SCREW, TAPPING AB608088 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT WA104002 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

5 

5 

Chapter 2-10-7 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-10-8 
DEMISTERS AND OUTLET FLAPS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1 0-8 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-10-8 
Page 2 
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QUIPMENT AORR~~GsuCATION SUPP 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-257-8184 

1 (2) 7XD 2540-99-215-4519 

2 7XD 5305-99-908-6267 

3 7XD 531 0-99-309-1 018 

4 7XD 2540-99-721-4421 

5 7XD 5325-99-721-4422 

6 7XD 2590-99-133-4 791 

7 7XD 5360-99-824-34 71 

8(1) 7XD 2590-99-737-4278 

8(2) 7XD 2540-99-825-4081 

9 G1 5305-99-788-7848 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DEMISTERS AND OUTLET 
FLAPS 

. DIFFUSER, AIR, 
VEHICULAR HEATING AND 
VENTILATING 

. DIFFUSER, AIR, 
VEHICULAR HEATING AND 
VENTILATING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT 'U' SPRING 

. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

. FLAP ASSEMBLY 

. SPRING, FLAP, HEATER 
DUCT 

. DUCT, HEATER 

.DUCT, HEATER 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BTR1599 

BTR1600 

DA610051 

AL608031 

MTC6382 

MRC7281 

JDL000030 

346976 

JKB000080 

JKB000090 

AB608051L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

4 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

LH 

RH 

RH footwell 

LH footwall 

Chapter 2-1 0-8 
Page 3/4 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-10-9 

HEATER PIPES 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1 0-9 
Page 1 
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4 

Chapter 2-10-9 
Page2 

7 

Fig 1 : Heater pipes 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC .NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4720-99-075-7873 

2 7XD· 4720-99-902-3224 

3 7XD 4 720-99-027-3049 

4 7XD 4720-99-215-6105 

5 6MT1 4730-99-533-2960 

6 7XD 4710-99-406-9021 

7 6MT1 5340-99-7 41-2060 

l 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEATER PIPES 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. PIPE ASSEMBLY 

. CLIP, CABLE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BTR6165 

BTR6164 

BTR8396 

BTR8395 

CN100258L 

ERR4531 

NRC8332 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-1 0-9 
Page 3/4 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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REAR BODY HEATER AND LABELS- AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 
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Fig 1: Rear body heater 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-517-5220 

2 G1 5305-99-135-0433 

3 7XD 2540-99-239-2036 

4 7XD 2990-99-257-9042 

5 7XD 5340-99-591-3526 

6 7XD 2540-99-430-9522 

7 7XD 2920-12-339-8571 

8 7XD 4320-12-338-4454 

9 7XD 4730-99-791-2104 

10 7XD 5340-99-126-4156 

11 7XD 4730-12-132-2701 

12 6MT1 4730-99-832-4543 

13 7XD 4720-99-751-5013 

14 7XD 4 720-99-369-1119 

15 7XD 4720-99-602-7245 

16 7XD 4 720-99-219-5004 

17 7XD 5325-99-297-5717 

18 7XD 5342-99-433-7051 

19 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

20 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

21 7XD 4 720-99-7 45-527 4 

22' 7XD 2540-99-052-0756 

23 7XD 5340-99-052-0757 

24 7XD 5340-99-373-9795 

25 7XD 5340~99-125-4615 

26 7XD 2540-99-427-7929 

27 7XD 3120-99-507-2201 

28 7XD 4 720-99-411-1442 

29 46MT1 4 730-99-798-3387 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY HEATER AND 
LABELS -AMBULANCE 

. REAR BODY HEATER 

.. VENTILATOR, AIR 
CIRCULATING 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. VENTILATOR, AIR 
CIRCULATING 

.. MUFFLER, INTAKE 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

... GLOW PLUG 

.. PUMP UNIT, 
RECIPROCATING 

... STRAINER ELEMENT, 
SEDIMENT 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

.. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. HOSE, METALLIC 

.. SLEEVE,EXHAUST 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. DUCT ASSEMBLY 

.. BUSHING, SLEEVE 

.. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

100100000 

SE105302 

IQN100010 

STC2633 

STC2637 

STC3441 

STC2640 

STC3626 

STC4144 

STC3442 

STC3627 

STC3628 

STC4127 

STC4128 

STC4129 

STC4131 

STC4143 

STC4142 

NH106041L 

WL106002 

STC2634 

STC2634 

STC2635 

STC2721 

STC4149 

STC3629 

STC4148 

STC3630 

STC3631 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 

8 

2 

2 

2 

1 See Fig 2 for 
parts 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 2.4 length 

1 0.4 length 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

-1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

Chapter 2-10-10 
Page 3 
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2 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

1 

C267/15B-1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-863-4614 

2 7XD 2540-99-480-7 482 

3 7XD 5330-99-682-637 4 

4 7XD 5998-99-973-9021 

5 7XD 5930-99-17 5-4865 

6 7XD 5905-99-792-3289 

7 7XD 4730-99-189-1801 

8 7XD 2540-99-285-997 4 

9 7XD 5330-99-779-5234 

10 7XD 5325-99-273-7747 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 7XD 6150-99-766-7046 

14 7XD 6150-99-260-8213 

15 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY HEATER AND 
LABELS - AMBULANCE -
Contd. 

.HEATER COMPONENTS 

.. BLOWER MOTOR 

.. HEAT EXCHANGER 

.. GASKET AND SEAL SET 

.. PRINTED CIRCUIT 
BOARD 

.. SWITCH, 
THERMOSTATIC 

.. SENSOR, 
TEMPERATURE 

.. STRAINER ELEMENT, 
SEDIMENT 

.. MIXTURE SCREW AND 
LOCKER 

.. GASKET 

.. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. CAP END INTAKE 

.. CAP END OUTLET 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

.. COVER HARNESS AND 
GLOW PLUG 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4117 

STC4118 

STC4121 

STC4119 

STC4122 

STC4123 

STC4120 

STC4124 

STC4132 

STC4133 

STC4134 

STC4135 

STC4136 

STC4137 

STC4139 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref · 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

1 

1 

1 U1030 

Chapter 2-1 0-10 
Page 5 
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BEFORE FILLING UP SWITCH OFF HEATER 

WARNING 

SWITCH OFF HEATER AND WAIT 

FOR FAN TO STOP BEFORE 

ISOLATING BATTERIES 

Caution 

Before switching on Eberspacher heater, 

ensure outside fresh air grille is OPEN. 

For arctic conditions refer to handbook 

Caution ce::! 
~sberspacher 

If· heater does not 
attempts 
handbook 

start 
after 
refer 

Chapter 2-10-1 0 
Page 6 

4 
to 

Fig 3: Plate, instruction 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 9905-99-753-9133 

. 

I 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY HEATER AND 
LABELS -AMBULANCE-
Contd. 

PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4130 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Includes 4 
labels - fuel 
filling, 
warning, 
isolate 
battery, 
caution fresh 
air grille, 
caution start 
attempts. 

Chapter 2-1 0-1 0 
Page 7/8 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-10-11 
ROOF MOUNTED VENTILATION UNIT -AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1 0-11 
Page 1 
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3/i 
4 

Chapter 2-10-11 
Page2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

7------

8---

5 

C267/160 

Fig 1: Roof mounted ventilation unit • ambulance 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4130-99-052-0758 

2 7XD 4130-99-215-7379 

3 7XD 531 0-99-730~9625 

4 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

5 7XD 2540-99-083-7062 

6 7XD 2540-99-083-3914 

7 G1 5306-99-122-4910 

8 7XD 5310-99-225-6322 

9 G1 5305-99-120-5486 

Nl10 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

Nl11 7GVW 8030-99-611-3031 

··~·~ 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF MOUNTED 
VENTILATION UNIT-
AMBULANCE 

. AIR BOX ASSEMBLY 

.. FILTER ELEMENT, AIR 
CONDITIONING 

.. NUT WING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. BLOWER 

. VENTILATOR, AIR 
CIRCULATING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. SCREW,TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. LOCKING SEALANT 

. SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3638 

STC3639 

AFU1272 

WC106041L. 

STC3641 

STC3445 

FS110256 

STC2698 

AB610061 L 

STC2505 

STC2427 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

4 

4 

4 

12 

AIR 50ml 

AIR Black 310ml 

Chapter2-10-11 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-10-12 
AUXILIARY HEATER ASSEMBLY - WINTERISED 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-1 0-12 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-10-12 
Page 2 

27 

Fig 1: Heater, coolant, engine 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 

16 17 

C267/161 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2990-99-573-6365 

2 7XDW 4320-99-573-6539 

3 7XDW 2540-99-345-6857 

4 7XDW 2540-99-358-5589 

5 7XDW 2540-99-851-7251 

6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6542 

7 7XDW 2540-99-573-6543 

8 7XDW 2540-99-423-3153 

9 7XDW 2540-99-573-6544 

10 7XDW 4720-99-573-6545 

11 7XDW 4 730-99-573-6385 

12 7XDW 5330-99-864-6273 

13 7XDW 2540-99-436-1 04 7 

14 7XDW 5330-99-916-9396 

15 7XDW 5935-99-929-7727 

16 7XDW 4 730-99-573-6385 

17 7XDW 4730-99-573-6380 

18 7XDW 5340-99-573-6340 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -WINTERISED 

. HEATER, COOLANT, 
ENGINE 

.. PUMP 

.. PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. DETECTOR, FLAME 

.. GLOW PIN 

.. PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. BURNER CARTRIDGE 

... ELBOW 

... CLAMP, HOSE 

.. PARTS KIT, SEAL 
REPLACEMENT, 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 

. PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. GASKET 

. CONNECTOR, PLUG, 
ELECTRICAL 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. UNION, PIPE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IRB100010 

STC7409 

STC4334 

STC4330 

STC4331 

STC7417 

STC7418 

STC4338 

STC7411 

STC7413 

IYC100020 

STC4329 

STC4335 

STC4355 

STC4336 

IYC100020 

IRP100010 

IPU100080 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 )Supplied c/w 

1 )component 
)contact 

1 )removal tool. 

1 ) 

1 ) 

1 ) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 c/o 0-rings 
for 
combustion 
air fan, 
temperature 
sensor and 
water pump, 
flame 
detector 
sleeve, heat 
exchanger 
gasket and 
30g tube of 
silicone 
sealant. 

1 c/o screening 
braids, EMC 
cover, fixing 
screws and 
gasket. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-10-12 
Page3 
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Fig 1: Heater, coolant, engine 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 

16 17 

C267/161 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

19 7XDW 5305-99-370-9048 

20 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

21 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

22 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

23 G1 5305-99-122-5359 

24 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

25 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

26 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

27 7XDW 5340-99-573-6342 

28 7XDW 5340-99-573-6538 

29 7XDW 5305-99-410-5183 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -VVINTERISED-
Contd. 

. SCREW, CAP, SOCKET 
HEAD 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SJ108308 

FS108207L 

WL108002 

WA108056 

SH106121L 

WL106002 

FY106046 

WA106042 

IPU100130 

AFU1280 

FS106127L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

5 

5 

Chapter 2-1 0-12 
Page 5 
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Fig 2: Pump, fuel, electrical 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

10 

___ 16 

C267/162-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT . 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 291 0-99-641-7769 

2 7XDW 5305-99-397-9020 

3 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6454 

4 7XD 5340-99-788-7395 

Nl5 7XDW 5340-99-904-2039 

6 7XD 5340-99-301-7342 

7 7XD 5340-99-244-7878 

8 7XD 5340-99-824-8426 

9 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6545 

10 7XDW 4730-99-573-6385 

11 7XDW 4720-99-261-5174 

12 7XDW 4720-99-573-6549 

13 6MT1 5365-99-801-4380 

14 7XDW 4 720-99-891-6157 

15 7XDW 4 730-99-573-6379 

16 7XDW 6150-99-573-6367 

N117 7XDW 5340-99-54 7-51 03 

18 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

Mar 13 

·Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -V\IINTERISED-
Contd. 

. PUMP, FUEL, 
ELECTRICAL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. STRAP, RETAINING 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, CABLE 

. ELBOW 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.ADAPTOR 

. SPACER, RING 

. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

. UNION, PIPE 

. WIRING HARNESS 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4332 

FS108357 

STC7423 

AFU1217 

DCP3969L 

MTC4771 

NTC1176 

345662 

STC7413 

IYC100020 

IRG100090 

RRC5668 

517706 

IPR100010 

IRP100000 

IRF100000 

PRC5681 

UKC6684L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

AIR 5m length 

6 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

6 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

Chapter 2-1 0-12 
Page? 
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n exhaust Fig 3: Air intake a d 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2990-99-573-6369 

2 7XDW 2540-99-113-3872 

3 7XDW 5340-99-573-6386 

4 7XDW 5340-99-623-6955 

5 7XDW 2990-99-573-6381 

6 7XDW 2990-99-573-6368 

7 7XDW 5340-99-573-6386 

8 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6550 

9 7XDW 2990-99-573-6551 

10 G1 5306-99-122-2783 

11 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

12 7XDW 531 0-99-125-4621 

13 7XDW 5340-99-573-6552 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -VVINTERISED-
Contd. 

. AIR INTAKE AND 
EXHAUST 

.. PIPE, INTAKE 

... CAP END 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SLEEVE 

.. PIPE, EXHAUST 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. HOSE, METALLIC 

.. MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC7437 

STC4337 

IYC100030 

IYC100090 

IRQ100000 

IRG100050 

IYC100030 

STC7435 

STC7434 

BH110201L 

WA110001L 

FY110046 

STC7436 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

AIR 1m length 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

Chapter 2-1 0-12 
Page 9 
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Page 10-

Fig 4: Valve, heater control, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6396 

2 7XDW 4730-99-573-6553 

3 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6399 

4 7XDW 4720-99-573-6400 

5 7XDW 4720-99-573-6398 

60 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6397 

7 7XDW 4720-99-483-1909 

8 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6401 

9 46MT1 4 730-99-798-0799 

10 6MT1 4 730-99-533-2960 

... 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -V\IINTERISED-
Contdo 

0 VALVE, HEATER JJC100620 
CONTROL, VEHICULAR 

0 TEE, HOSE IZS100000 

0 HOSE, PREFORMED JJH100050 

0 HOSE, PREFORMED JJH100060 

0 HOSE, PREFORMED JJH100040 

0 HOSE, PREFORMED JJH100030 

0 HOSE, PREFORMED IRH100040 

0 HOSE, PREFORMED JJH100070 

0 CLAMP, HOSE CN100308L 

0 CLAMP, HOSE CN100258L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

11 

1 

Chapter 2-10-12 
Page 11 
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Fig 5: Heater hoses 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT UIPMENT 

PUBLICATION 
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r 

13 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 4720-99-573-6372 

2 7XDW 4720-99-573-6371 

3 7XDW 4730-99-346-8755 

4 46MT1 4 730-99-798-0799 

5 7XDW 4 730-99-930-9070 

6 7:X.DW 4 720-99-573-6554 

7 7XDW 4730-99-573-65q5 

8 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6394 

9 7XDW 4720-99-573-6556 

10 7XDW 4720-99-573-6378 

11 7XDW 4 720-99-301-1 079 

12 7XDW 4 720-99-573-6395 

13 6MT1 4730-99-533-2960 

14 46MT1 4 730-99-798-0.799 

15 7XDW 5325-99-573-6382 

16 7XDW 5325-99-573-6383 

17 7XDW 5340-99-573-6387 

18 7XDW 5340-99-437-3072 

19 7XDW 5340-99-573-6388 

Nl20 7XDW 5340-99-573-6344 

21 7XDW 5340-99-573-6343 

22 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

23 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

24 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

25 7XD 5340-99-301-7342 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -VVINTERISED-
Contd . 

. HEATER HOSES 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. CONNECTOR HOSE 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

.. TEE, HOSE 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. ADAPTOR 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IRH100010 

IRH100000 

IZS100030 

CN100308L 

STC4333 

STC7443 

IZS100020 

JHB100780 

IZS100010 

IRN100000 

STC7445 

JHB100800 

CN100258L 

CN100308L 

IYA100000 

IYA100010 

IYC100070 

NTC5027L 

IYC100080 

IPU100150 

IPU100140 

YQR10016L 

FS106206 

FN1 06047L 

MTC4771 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref. 

1 

1 

1 20 X 20 

2 Outlet hose 

2 Inlet hose 

AIR 3.75m length 

2 18x18x15 

1 

1 15 X 18 

1 15/18mm 
elbow 

1 15/15mm 
elbow 

1 

7 16-25mm 

7 20-30mm 

3 

1 

3 23mm 

1 25mm 

3 27mm 

1 90 only 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-1 0-12 
Page 13 
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Fig 5: Heater hoses 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

26 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

27 7XDW 5310-99-852-9640 

28 7XDW 4730-99-591-1499 

29 46MT1 4 730-99-798-0799 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -VIIINTERISED-
Contd . 

. HEATER HOSES- Contd . 

. . SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106167L 
HEAD 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, FX106046 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

.. CAP END 101100010 

.. CLAMP, HOSE CN100308L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

' 
3 

5 

1 Ambulance 

1 Ambulance 

Chapter 2-10-12 
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16 

~ HEATER TAP 

-ON 

I OFF 

7 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

/~ 
12 

3 

·~ 
~@ 

. 8 / ~ 
9/ 

10 

·---17 

C267/167 

· Fig 6: Battery compartment 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6366 

2 7XD 4820-99-500-2119 

3 7XD 5340-99-795-1273 

4 7XD 5340-99-759-5527 

5 7XD 5340-99-234-3822 

6 7XDW 4 730-99-573-6370 

7 7XDW 5340-99-573-6384 

8(1) G1 5305-99-083-0779 

8(2) G1 5305-99-135-0432 

8(3) G1 5305-99-135-0433 

9 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

11 7XDW 5365-99-573-6389 

12 6MT1 4730-99-533-2960 

13 7XD 5325-99-828-1 012 

14 .7XDW 2540-99-781-9177 

15 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

16 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

17 7XDW 9905-99-961-2058 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -\MNTERISED-
Contd. 

.BATTERY 
COMPARTMENT 

.. RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. BALL TAP 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. PIPE STUB 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SPACER 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. GROMMET, RUBBER 

.. GUARD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IRC100030 

RRC7372 

RRC7180 

RRC7181 

RRC7182 

IRG100100 

IYC100000 

SE105161L 

SE105251L 

SE105302 

WA105001L 

NY105041L 

IYF100040 

CN100258L 

276054 

NRC9379 

FS106167L 

NN106022L 

IPP100120 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

3 

1 

2 16-25mm 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

Chapter 2-1 0-12 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-125-9691 

2 7XD 2540-99-020-7270 

3 7XD 2540-99-820-9946 

4(1) 7XD 2990-99-851-0185 

4(2) 7XD 2990-99-111-1393 

5 7XD 2540-99-987-5137 

6 7XD 5340-99-795-1273 

7 7XD 5340-99-7 59-5527 

8 7XD 5340-99-234-3822 

9 G1 5305-99-788-7256 

10(1) G1 5305-99-083-0779 

1 0(2) G1 5305-99-135-0432 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

12 G1 5310-99-122-5494 

13 7XDW 4 710-99-573-6557 

14 7XDW 5340-99-573-6384 

15 G1 5305-99-122-5363 

16 7XDW 5365-99-573-6389 

17 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

18 7XD 4720-99-151-0229 

19 7XDW 4710-99-398-9159 

20 7XD 4820-99-500-2119 

21 7XD 5325-99-828-1 012 

22 6MT1 4730-99-533-2960 

23 7XDW 5340-99-573-6360 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -VIIINTERISED-
Contd. 

. REAR BODY 

.. RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

.. END COVER, RADIATOR 

.. END COVER, RADIATOR 

.. COVER, RADIATOR 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. PIPE, METALLIC 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SPACER 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. HOSE, PREFORMED 

.. PIPE 

.. BALL TAP 

.. GROMMET, RUBBER 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC7178 

RRC7179 

RRC7177 

RRC7183 

RRC7184 

RRC7047 

RRC7180 

RRC7181 

RRC7182 

AB606044L 

SE105161L 

SE105251L 

WA105001L 

NY105041L 

RRC7465 

IYC100000 

SH106301L 

IYF100040 

NN106022L 

IRN100030 

STC4339 

RRC7372 

276054 

CN100258L 

IQJ100030 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 110 only 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 110 only 

8 

8 

8 

8 Fixing covers 

8 )Fixing 

8 )radiators 

24 ) 

16 ) 

4 110 only 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

14 

1 

Chapter 2-10-12 
Page 19 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

24 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

25 G1 531 0-99-977-11 02 

26 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

27 7XD 531 0-99-702-1797 

28 7XDW 9905-99-961-2058 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -\I\IINTERISED-
Contd . 

. REAR BODY - Contd. 

.. SCREW, MACHINE SE105161L 

.. WASHER, LOCK WL 105001 

.. WASHER, FLAT WA105001L 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND NN105011L 
RIVET 

.. PLATE, INSTRUCTION IPP100120 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

6 

6 

6 

6 

1 

. 

Chapter 2-10-12 
Page 21 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 8 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 5930-99-573-6528 

2 7XDW 7690-99-573-6441 

3 7XDW 2540-99-573-6373 

4 NP 

5 7XDW 5120-99-250-0820 

6 7XDW 5305-99-892-9844 

7 7XDW 5330-99-262-7090 

8 7XDW 5340-99-7 56-3023 

9 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

12 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

13 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

14 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

15 7XDW 5915-99-573-637 4 

16 7XDW 5340-99-573-6341 

17 G1 5305-99-122-8664 

18 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

19 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

20 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

21 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

22 7XDW 5310-99-852-9640 

23 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY HEATER 
ASSEMBLY -VVINTERISED-
Contd. 

.CONTROL SYSTEM 

.. SWITCH, ROTARY 

.. LABEL 

.. CONTROL BOX, 
ELECTRICAL, VEHICULAR 
HEATER 

... ECU HEATER 
CONTROL 

... REMOVAL TOOL 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... GASKET 

... CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. FILTER, RADIO 
FREQUENCY 
INTERFERENCE 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg·No. 

YUK100250 

QRD100010 

IRK100000 

IRK100010 

STC7421 

IYP100030 

IZB100000 

STC4341 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

NN106022L 

FS108207L 

WL108002 

WA108056 

IRL 100000 

IPU100120 

SH105121L 

WA105001L 

NY105041L 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

FX106046 

WL106002 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Console 
mounted on 
waterproof 
vehicles 

1 

1 Supplied with 
attached 
harness & P 
clip. 

1 U1030 

1 

6 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 c/w6 way 
plug 

1 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-10-12 
Page 23/24 
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CHAPTER 2-10-13 
AIR CONDITIONING - DESERTISED AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Air conditioning - Desertised ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/389 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 

. CONDENSER ASSEMBLY 

. FAN ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING 
CONDENSER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

JRB101040 

JRP100070 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Supplied with 
mounting 
brackets but 
without fans. 
U1030 

1 U1030 

Chapter 2-10-13 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Air conditioning • Desertised ambulance 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
· SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock Item name 
Item Army number 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 

1 NP . RECEIVER DRIER 

2 NP . BRACKET MOUNTING 

3 NP . CLIP WORM PRIVE 

4 NP . SCREW M5 X 16 

' 

Mar 13 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

JRJ100700 

JRF100640 

STC3975 

FS105161P 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

2 U1030 

. 

Chapter 2-10-13 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Air conditioning - Desertised ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5930-99-454-8026 

2 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 
- Contd. 

. SWITCH, PRESSURE 

.HARNESS, PRESSURE 
SWITCH 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

JTB100350 

YMQ104840 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

Includes non-
replaceable 
seal. 

U1030 

Chapter 2-10-13 
Page 7 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4720-99-891-0091 

2 7XD 4 720-99-260-8215 

3 7XD 4 720-99-641-7827 

4 7XD 4 720-99-800-2352 

5 NP 

6 7XD 4720-99-864-6278 

7 7XD 4 720-99-235-4029 

8 7XD 4 720-99-396-8935 

9 7XD 4 720-99-264-0076 

10 7XD 4 720-99-590-1412 

11 7XD 4 720-99-690-6668 

12 7XD 4720-99-318-7086 

13 7XD 4720-99-825-1861 

14 NP 

15 NP 

16 NP 

17 NP 

18 NP 

19 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 
- Contd . 

. REFRIGERANT PIPES 
AND HOSES 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
METALLIC 

.. CLIP, P, SINGLE 

.. CLIP, P, DOUBLE 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING, 
PIPES 

.. GUARD, PIPES 

.. GUARD, PIPES 

.. GUARD, PIPES, 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

JUF102840 

JUF102850 

JUF102860 

JUF102870 

JUE110210 

JUF102880 

JUF102890 

JUF102830 

JUF102820 

JUF102810 

JUF102800 

JUF102790 

JUF102780 

AYC100140 

AYC100150 

ABU710140 

JUK100050 

JUK100060 

JUK100070 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 condenser 

1 engine bay 

1 underbody 

1 to receiver 
drier 

1 from receiver 
drier, U1030 

1 locker 

1 evap. hsg. 

1 evap. hsg. 

1 locker 

1 vertical 

1 under floor 

1 engine bay 

1 compressor 
discharge 

1 U1030 

6 U1030 

1 U1030 

1 underbody, 
U1030 

1 locker, U1030 

1 rifle butt, 
U1030 

Chapter 2-1 0-13 
Page 9 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5331-99-986-6395 

2 7XD 5331-99-728-4188 

3 7XD 5331-99-471-1437 

4 7XD 5331-99-332-6002 

5 7XD 5331-99-839-0021 

6 7XD 5331-99-703-0524 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 
- Contd . 

. SEALS, REFRIGERANT 
PIPES AND HOSES 

.. 0-RING 

.. 0-RING 

.. 0-RING 

.. 0-RING 

.. 0-RING 

.. 0-RING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3191 

JUU100670 

STC3192 

STC4271 

STC4269 

STC4272 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

7 No6 

2 No 6 pad 

1 No8 

1 No 8 pad 

4 No10 

2 No 10 pad 

Chapter 2-10-13 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 7XD 4 720-99-830-1624 

6 7XD 5331-99-986-6395 

7 NP 

8 7XD 5331-99-471-1437 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 7XD 2540-99-196-4146 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 7XD 531 0-99-702-1808 

15 NP 

16 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 
- contd 

. EVAPORATOR 
ASSEMBLY 

.. HOUSING 

... RIVET 

.. EVAPORATOR MATRIX 

.. HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

... 0-RING 

.. VALVE EXPANSION 

.. 0-RING 

.. CLIP TXV BULB TO PIPE 

.. 0-RING PRESSURE 
CONNECTION 

.. VENTILATOR, AIR 
CIRCULATING 

.. ADAPTOR TUBE 

.. SCREW M5 X 16 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. BLOWER UNIT 

. HOSE DRAIN 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

JQB101780 

JQB101850 

RA610236 

JQB101740. 

JUE110220 

STC3191 

JQD100470 

STC3192 

JUP100290 

JUU100720 

IQN100020 

JQI100060 

FS105161P 

ASR1185 

PGG101210 

JUF102900 

2320-D~128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

6 U1030 

1 U1030 

1 

1 

1 U1030 

1 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

2 

2 U1030 

24 U1030 

24 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

Chapter 2-1 0-13 
Page 13 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 7XD 2540-99-083-3914 

N14 7GVW 8040-99-256-4172 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 
- Contd. 

. DUCT ASSEMBLY, REAR 
VENTILATION 

.. FILTER MESH 

.. VENTILATOR, AIR 
CIRCULATING 

.ADHESIVE 

I 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AHE710010 

JMT100000 

STC3445 

STC2428 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Includes new 
thermostat, 
adjustable 
vents and 
mesh filter. 
U1030 

1 U1030 

8 

AIR White 310ml 

Chapter 2-1 0-13 
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Fig 8: Control system 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig.8 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5950-99-897-461 0 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 6MT4 5945-99-794-1527 

7 7XD 5930-99-690-6669 

8 7XD 5355-99-602-0880 

9 7XD 9905-99-276-1569 

10 7XD 5930-99-397-9021 

. 11 7XD 5355-99-891-6165 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AIR CONDITIONING -
DESERTISED AMBULANCE 
- Contd . 

. CONTROL SYSTEM 

.. TRANSFORMER, IPC100010 
POWER 

.. HARNESS CONVERTER YMQ105020 
LINK 

.. "BRAID EARTH 200MM IPX100040 

.. HARNESS ENGINE BAY YMG101340 
AIC 

.. HARNESS JOA100080 
EVAPORATOR UNIT 

.. RELAY, PRC9671 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. SWITCH, JQL 100100 
THERMOSTATIC 

.. KNOB JQL 100110 

.. PLATE, INSTRUCTION QRD100020 

.. SWITCH, ROTARY YUG103060 

.. KNOB YUM100160 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

1 U1030 

1 Control relay 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-10-13 
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2320-D-128-711 

CHAPTER 2-11 

BODY, ELECTRICAL 
CONTENTS 

Page 

Record of modifications ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Chapter 

2-11-1 
2-11-2 

2-11-3 
2-11-4 

2-11-5 
2-11-6 
2-11-7 

2-11-8 

2-11-9 
2-11-10 

2-11-11 

2-11-12 

2-11-13 

2-11-14 

2-11-15 
2-11-16 

2-11-17 

2-11-18 

2-11-19 

2-11-20 

2-11-21 

2-11-22 

2-11-23 
2-11-24 

2-11-25 
2-11-26 
2-11-27 

2-11-28 

2-11-29 

2-11-30 
2-11-31 

2-11-32 

Mar 13 

HEADLAMPS 

INDICATOR AND SIDE LAMPS, FRONT 
REAR LAMPS AND REFLECTORS 

LAMPS, CONVOY AND ROTATING BEACON 
LAMPS, MAP READING 

INTERIOR ROOF LAMPS- AMBULANCE 
FLOODLIGHT AND INSPECTION LAMP- AMBULANCE 

VEHICLE BATTERIES, CABLES AND FIXINGS 
INTER VEHICLE STARTING SOCKET 

TERMINAL POSTS- POWER SUPPLY- AMBULANCE 

HARNESSES 

FUSE BOXES 

CHASSIS HARNESS 
CONVOY LAMP, REAR BODY HARNESSES AND FENDER HARNESS 

FUEL SYSTEM HARNESS 

ENGINE HARNESS 
FFR CHARGING INTERLINK AND EGR HARNESSES 

INSTRUMENT AND HEADLAMP LEVEL HARNESSES 

HARNESS, REAR END DOOR- WINTERISED 

SOCKET- NATO 12 PIN TRAILER CONNECTION 

SWITCHES - STEERING COLUMN AND DASH 

AUXILIARY DASH PANEL 

CENTRE CONSOLE - WATERPROOF 
POWER DISTRIBUTION PANEL AND RESUSCITATOR SOCKETS- AMBULANCE 

GLOW PLUG TIMER 
RELAYS 
RUN ENGINE WARNING UNIT AND BUZZER- AMBULANCE 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNITS (ECU'S) 

HORNS 

INSTRUMENTS 
RADIO AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT 

SCREEN WASHERS AND WIPERS- FRONT AND REAR 

Chapter 2-11 
Page 1/2 
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RECORD OF MODIFICATIONS 

INCORPORATED IN THE SUB-CHAPTER 

Modification No. Arndt No. Item affected 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BODY, ELECTRICAL 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-11 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-11-1 

HEADLAMPS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-1 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-11-1 
Page 2 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~8 ~ 11 
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1 

Fig 1: Head lamps 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-421-2269 

2 7XD 6220-99-809-0484 

3 7XD 6240-99-432-6924 

4 7XD 5340-99-087-1556 

5 7XD 2590-99-818-0431 

6 7XD 5305-99-851-8388 

7 7XD 5340-99-160-4328 

8 7XD 5305-99-396-1150 

9 7XD 6220-99-234-4414 

10 7XD 5330-99-562-4301 

11 7XD 6220-99-702-1732 

12 7XD 5330-99-809-0906 

13 -7XD 5330-99-568-5799 

14 7XD 6150-99-500-5147 

N115 7XDW 6220-99-573-6461 

Nl16 7XDW 6220-99-573-6465 

Nl17 7XD 6240-99-432-6924 

Nl18 7XD 5340-99-087-1556 

Nl·19 7XD 2590-99-818-0431 

Nl20 7XD 5305-99-851-8388 

Nl21 7XD 5340-99-160-4328 

N122 7XD 5305-99-396-1150 

Nl23 7XD 5330-99-562-4301 

Nl24 7XDW 6220-99-573-6464 

N125 7XD 5330-99-809-0906 

Nl26 7XD 5330-99-568-5799 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEADLAMPS 

. HEADLIGHT 

.. HEADLIGHT 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. MOLDING, METAL 

.. SCREW, BEZEL 

.. CLAMP, RIM 
CLENCHING 

.. SETSCREW 

.. BODY AND CABLE 
ASSEMBLY 

.. GASKET 

.. ACTUATOR, HEADLAMP 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

... GASKET 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

. HEADLIGHT 

.. HEADLIGHT 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. MOLDING, METAL 

.. SCREW, BEZEL 

.. CLAMP, RIM 
CLENCHING 

.. SETSCREW 

.. GASKET 

.. ACTUATOR, HEADLAMP 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

... GASKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8288 

STC3014 

STC3016 

STC1851 

STC3018 

STC1486 

STC3020 

STC3021 

STC3025 

STC3022 

STC3023 

STC8646 

STC3037 

STC3059 

XBC105180 

XCL 100020 

STC3016 

STC1851 

STC3018 

STC1486 

STC3020 

STC3021 

STC3022 

XBS100240 

STC8646 

STC3037 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
~ off 

Ref 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

4 

2 

2 

2 

-2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 90 & 
110 

Non-
waterproof 

RH Stg 
Waterproof 
90 & 110 

Chapter 2-11-1 
Page 3 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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C267/~90 

Fig 2: Headlamps 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fi'g 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

N127 7XD 6220-99-894-1196 

N128 7XD 6220-99-362-7964 

Nl29 7XD 6240-99-432-6924 

N130 7XD 5340-99-087-1556 

Nl31 7XD 2590-99-818-0431 

Nl32 7XD 5305-99-851-8388 

Nl33 7XD 5340-99-160-4328 

Nl34 7XD 5305-99-396-1150 

Nl35 7XD 6220-99-234-4414 

N136 7XD 5330-99-562-4301 

Nl37 7XD 6220-99-702-1732 

Nl38 7XD 5330-99-809-0906 

Nl39 7XD 5330-99-568-5799 

Nl40 7XD 6150-99-500-514 7 

41 7XD 5305-99-258-0145 

42 G1 5340-99-138-0422 

Nl43 6WPG 5970-99-225-1703 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEADLAMPS - Contd. 

. HEADLIGHT 

.. HEADLIGHT 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. MOLDING, METAL 

.. SCREW, BEZEL 

.. CLAMP, RIM 
CLENCHING 

.. SETSCREW 

.. BODY AND CABLE 
ASSEMBLY 

.. GASKET 

.. ACTUATOR, HEADLAMP 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

... GASKET 

.. WIRING HAR~ESS 

.SCREW 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.INSULATION AND ALLING 
COMPOUND 

•. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8287 

STC3015 

STC3016 

STC1851 

STC3018 

STC1486 

STC3020 

STC3021 

STC3025 

STC3022 

STC3023 

STC8646 

STC3037 

STC3059 

DYP10038L 

79051 

BAU5812L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 LH Stg 90 & 
-110 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

8 

8 

AIR 100g tube 
Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-1 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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13~~~14 

1 

Fig 3: Headlamps 

~---32 
#.___31 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-725-2159 

2 7XD 6220-99-7 45-5276 

3 7XD 6240-99-432-6924 

4 7XD 5340-99-087-1556 

5 X5 6240-99-995-2120 

6 7XD 2590-99-818-0431 

7 7XD 5305-99-851-8388 

8 7XD 5340-99-160-4328 

9 7XD 5305-99-396-1150 

10 7XD 6220-99-234-4414 

11 7XD 5330-99-562-4301 

12 7XD 6220-99-702-1732 

13 7XD 5330-99-809-0906 

14 7XD 5330-99-568-5799 

15 7XD 6150-99-500-514 7 

Nl16 7XD 6220-99-663-6015 

Nl17 7XD 6220-99-386-7653 

Nl18 7XD 6240-99-432-6924 

Nl19 7XD 5340-99-087-1556 

N120 X5 6240-99-995-2120 

Nl21 7XD 2590-99-818-0431 

N122 7XD 5305-99-851-8388 

Nl23 7XD 5340-99-160-4328 

N124 7XD 5305-99-396-1150 

Nl25 7XD 6220-99-234-4414 

N126 7XD 5330-99-562-4301 

N127 7XD 6220-99-702-1732 

Nl28 7XD 5330-99-809-0906 

N129 7XD 5330-99-568-5799 

N130 7XD 6150-99-500-5147 

31 7XD 5305-99-258-0145 

32 G1 5340-99-138-0422 

N133 6WPG 5970-99-225-1703 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEADLAMPS- Contd. 

. HEADLIGHT 

.. HEADLIGHT 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. MOLDING, METAL 

.. SCREW, BEZEL 

.. CLAMP, RIM 
CLENCHING 

.. SETSCREW 

.. BODY AND CABLE ASSY 

.. GASKET 

.. ACTUATOR, HEADLAMP 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

... GASKET 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

. HEADLIGHT 

.. HEADLIGHT 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. MOLDiNG, METAL 

.. SCREW, BEZEL 

.. CLAMP, RIM 
CLENCHING 

.. SETSCREW 

.. BODY AND CABLE ASSY 

.. GASKET 

.. ACTUATOR, HEADLAMP 

... SEAL, PLAIN 

... GASKET 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

.SCREW 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.INSULATION AND ALLING 
COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8678 

STC3180 

STC3016 

STC1851 

AMR1772 

STC3018 

STC1486 

STC3020 

STC3021 

STC3025 

STC3022 

STC3023 

STC8646 

STC3037 

STC3059 

RRC8679 

STC3181 

STC3016 

STC1851 

AMR1772 

STC3018 

STC1486 

STC3020 

STC3021 

STC3025 

STC3022 

STC3023 

STC8646 

STC3037 

STC3059 

DYP10038L 

79051 

BAU5812L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ambulance 

2 RH Stg 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 LH Stg 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

8 

8 

AIR 100g tube 
Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-1 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-11-2 
INDICATORAND SIDE LAMPS, FRONT 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Indicators 

10 

~ 

and "d s• e lamp f s, ront 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT p QUIPMENT 

UBLICATION 

17 

17 

C267/392-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-384-0481 

2 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

3 X5 6240-99-721-4 769 

4 NP 

Nl5 7XDW 6220-99-573-6463 

Nl6 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

Nl7 X5 6240-99-721-4 769 

Nl8 NP 

9 7XD 6220-99-902-3442 

10 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

11 X5 6240-99-721-4 768 

12 NP 

Nl13 7XDW 6220-99-573-6462 

Nl14 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

Nl15 X5 6240-99-721-4 768 

Nl16 NP 

17 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

Nl18 7XDW 9150-99-355-4031 

Nl19 7XD 6150-99-613-2856 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INDICATOR AND SIDE 
LAMPS, FRONT 

. LIGHT, MARKER, 
CLEARANCE 

.. LAMPHOLDER, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SCREW 

. LIGHT, MARKER, 
CLEARANCE 

.. LAMPHOLDER, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SCREW 

. DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LAMPHOLDER, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SCREW 

. DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LAMPHOLDER, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SCREW 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. GREASE, SILICONE 

. REAR LAMP REPAIR KIT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR6518 

XBP100180 

STC3065 

XBD100860 

XBP100180 

STC3065 

AMR6517 

XBP100180 

STC3066 

XBD100790 

XBP100180 

STC3066 

RTC3745 

STC4358 

C1911 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 Not fitted to 
XD 130 
Ambulance. 
Standard 
vehicles-
from 
VA103529 

2 

2 

8 NSS- U1030 

2 Not fitted to 
XD 130 
Ambulance. 
Waterproof 
vehicles 

2 

2 

8 NSS- U1030 

2 Standard 
vehicles-
from 
VA103529 

2 

2 

8 NSS- U1030 

2 Waterproof 
vehicles 

2 

2 

8 NSS- U1030 

8 

NR 100g_ tube 
Waterproof 

NR Refer to 
General 
Instruction 
19. 

Chapter 2-11-2 
Page3 
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Fig 2: Side repeater lamp 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-517-3082 

2 X5 6240-99-995-2162 

3 7XD 5330-99-832-3386 

4 7XD 6150-99-739-0899 

-

Mar 13 

Item name 

INDICATOR AND SIDE 
LAMPS, FRONT - Contd . 

. SIDE REPEATER LAMP 

.. LENS, LIGHT 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

.. KIT, HARNESS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC9916 

AMR3333 

AFU3112L 

STC966 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 Up to 
WA158577 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-11-2 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Side repeater lamp 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 6220-99-573-64 7 4 

2 7XD 6250-99-484-3161 

3 7XD 5330-99c832-3386 

4 X5 6240-99-995-2162 

Nl5 7XDW 9150-99-355-4031 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INDICATOR AND SIDE 
LAMPS, FRONT - Contdo 

0 SIDE REPEATER LAMP-
Contdo 

0 0 LIGHT, MARKER, 
CLEARANCE 

0 0 0 LAMPHOLDER 

0 0 0 RING, SEALING, 
TOROIDAL 

0 0 LAMP, FILAMENT 

0 0 GREASE, SILICONE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

XGB100241 

XXP100220 

AFU3112L 

AMR3333 

STC4358 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 From 
WA158578 

2 

2 

2 

NR 100g tube 
Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-2 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-11-3 

REAR LAMPS AND REFLECTORS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-3 
Page 1 
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a c!] 20 

~21 

29 

~ 
29 

Fig 1: Lamp, indicator, fog and reverse 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-083-3752 

2 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

3 X5 6240-99-721-4 768 

Nl4 7XDW 6220-99-573-6471 

Nl5 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

10 7XD 6220-99-989-0986 

11 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

12 X5 6240-99-721-4 768 

Nl16 7XDW 6220-99-573-6473 

Nl17 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

19 7XD 6220-99-215-6365 

20 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

21 X5 6240-99-721-4 768 

Nl22 7XDW 6220-99-573-6470 

Nl23 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

28 7XD 5975-99-14 7-297 4 

29 7XD 5305-99-730-5036 

30 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

31 7XD 5310-99-702-1808 

Nl32 7XDW 9150-99-355-4031 

Nl33 7XD 6150-99-613-2856 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR LAMPS AND 
REFLECTORS 

. LAMP, INDICATOR, FOG 
AND REVERSE 

.. DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

... LAMPHOLDER, 
VEHICULAR 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

... LAMPHOLDER 

.. LIGHT, FOG 

... LAMPHOLDER 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. LIGHT, FOG 

... LAMPHOLDER 

.. LIGHT, BACKUP 

... LAMPHOLDER 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. LIGHT, BACKUP 

... LAMPHOLDER 

.. BASE, MOUNTING, 
ELECTRICAL FITTING 

.. SCREW 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. GREASE, SILICONE 

. REAR LAMP REPAIR KIT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8818 

XBP100180 

STC3066 

XFD100080 

XBP100180 

AMR6524 

XBP100180 

STC3066 

XFE100200 

X~P100180 

AMR6523 

XBP100180 

STC3066 

XFD100070 

XBP100180 

AMR3850 

DA606059L 

SE105161L 

ASR1185 

STC4358 

C1911 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

2 Standard 
vehicles 

2 

2 

2 Waterproof 

2 

2 Standard 
vehicles 

' 2 

2 

2 Waterproof 

2 Waterproof 

1 Standard 
vehicles 

1 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 

5 

10 

10 

10 

AIR 100g tube . 
Waterproof 

AIR Replacement 
loom 
connection to 
bulb holder; 
connector 
complete Vllith 
two fitted 
pigtails, and 
two cable 
splices. 

Chapter 2-11-3 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Lamp, stop, tail and number plate 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-605-8263 

2 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

3 X5 6240-99-721-4768 

4 NP 

Nl5 7XDW 6220-99-573-64 72 

N16 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

13 7XD 6220-99-301-7200 

14 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

15 X5 6240-99-721-4 769 

16 NP 

Nl17 7XDW 6220-99-573-6468 

Nl18 7XD 6250-99-225-6181 

25 G1 5310-99-137-6356 

26 7XD 6220-99-517-3083 

27. X5 6240-99-995-2120 

28 7XD 5305-99-087-1557 

Nl29 7XDW 6220-99-573-6469 

Nl30 X5 6240-99-995-2120 

N131 7XD 5305-99-087-1557 

32 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

33 G1 531 0-99-941-6653 

34 G1 5310-99-122-5294 

35 6MT1 5325-99-804-8119 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR LAMPS AND 
REFLECTORS - Contd. 

. LAMP, STOP, TAIL AND 
NUMBER PLATE 

.. STOP LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

... LAMPHOLDER 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

... SCREW 

.. STOP LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

... LAMPHOLDER 

.. TAILLIGHT, VEHICULAR 

... LAMPHOLDER 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

... SC.REW 

.. TAILLIGHT, VEHICULAR 

... LAMPHOLDER 

.. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.. LIGHT, UTILITY, 
VEHICULAR 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

... SCREW, CAP, 
HEXAGON HEAD 

.. LIGHT, UTILITY, 
VEHICULAR 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

... SCREW, CAP, 
HEXAGON HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. GROMMET, RUBBER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8819 

XBP100180 

STC3066 

XFD100090 

XBP100180 

RRC8817 

XBP100180 

STC3065 

XFB101540 

XBP100180 

RTC3745 

RRC8693 

AMR1772 

SH105551 

XFC100630 

AMR1772 

SH105551 

WA105001L 

WM702001L 

NH105041L 

235113 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

8 

2 

2 

8 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Std vehicles 

NSS- U1030 

Waterproof 

Std vehicles -
from 
VA103529 

NSS- U1030 

Waterproof 

Std vehicles 

Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-3 
Page 5 
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Fig 2: Lamp, stop, tail and number plate 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

36 7XDW 6220-99-845-0035 

37 7XDW 5340-99-684-3720 

Nl38 7XDW 9150-99-355-4031 

Nl39 7XD 6150-99-613-2856 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR LAMPS AND 
REFLECTORS - Contd . 

. LAMP, STOP, TAIL AND 
NUMBER PLA~E- Contd. 

COVER, VEHICULAR 
LIGHT 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

GREASE, SILICONE 

REAR LAMP REPAIR KIT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

XFK100310 

XFW100000 

STC4358 

C1911 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Waterproof 

1 Waterproof 

AIR '100g tube 

AIR Replacement 
loom 
connection to 
bulb holder; 
connector 
complete wth 
two fitted 
pigtails, and 
two cable 
splices. 

Chapter 2-11-3 
Page 7 
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Fig 3: Reflector, indicating, clearance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 9905-99-562-2229 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

REAR LAMPS AND 
REFLECTORS - Contd. 

. REFLECTOR, 8510330 
INDICATING, CLEARANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-11-3 
Page 9/10 
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2320-D-128-711 
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3 

~ 
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Page 2 

Fig 1: La mp, convoy 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 6MT3 6220-99-803-4119 

1(2) 7XDW 6220-99-814-0339 

2 46MT3 6220-99-803-3384 

3 X5 6240-99-721-4 769 

4 6MT4 5935-99-805-2694 

5 G1 5305-99-941-9195 

6 G1 531 0-99-977-11 02 

7 7XD 5340-99-601-7894 

8 7XD 2520-99-277-6018 

9 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

10 7XD 531 0-99-087-4442 

11 G1 5310-99-786-8369 

12 G1 5306-99-122-2783 

13 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

14 7XD 531 0-99-851-1507 

15 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

N116 7XDW 9~ 50-99-355-4031 

Mar 13 

Item name 

LAMPS, CONVOY AND 
ROTATING BEACON 

. LAMP, CONVOY 

.. LIGHT, UTILITY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LIGHT, UTILITY, 
VEHICULAR 

... LENS, LIGHT 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. INSERT, ELECTRICAL 
SOCKET 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. BRACKET, LIGHT, 
TRUCK 

.. SCREW, FLANGE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. GREASE, SILICONE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC4771 

FV534864 

~U7897 

STC3065 

536126 

77701 

WL 104001L 

ANR6390 

FS108251L 

WA108056 

WE108001L 

NN108021 

BH110201L 

WA110061L 

WE110001L 

NY110047L 

STC4358 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 FV426611 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1 

1 )Fixings for 

1 )90 

1 ) 

1 ) 

1 )Fixings for 

2 ) 110 

1 ) 

1 ) 

AIR 100g tube 
Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-4 
Page3 
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1 

. Fig 2: lamp, rotating beacon 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPM~NT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-732-0786 

2(1) 7XD 6220-99-225-6323 

2(2) 7XDW 6220-99-573-6452 

3 NP 

4 7XDW 5340-99-573-6451 

Nl5 7XD 6240-99-968-4815 

· Mar 13 

Item name 

LAMPS, CONVOY AND 
ROTATING BEACON-
Contd. 

. LAMP, ROTATING 
BEACON 

.. LIGHT, WARNING 

... LENS, LIGHT 

... LENS, LIGHT 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. COVER, BLUE BEACON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3446 

STC3447 

STC4244 

STC4450 

STC4242 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Two are fitted 
as standard 
to XD130 
Ambulance. 
For amber 
beacon- use 
STC3446 
plus 
STC4244 
amber lens . 

Ref 

AIR Blue 

AIR Blue 

AIR Amber 

AIR U1030 

AIR 

2 

Chapter 2-11-4 
Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-11-5 

LAMPS, MAP READING 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-5 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-5 
Page 2 

Fig 1: Lamps, map reading 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/177 

Mar 13 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6210-99-131-1544 

2 7XD 6220-99-262-0209 

3 X5 6240-99-995-2120 

4 G1 5305-99-135-0424 

5 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-6456 

Mar 13 

Item name 

LAMPS, MAP READING 

. LIGHT, PANEL 

.. COVER, VEHICULAR 
LIGHT 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR4910 

STC4418 

AMR1772 

SE104161L 

WA104002 

NH104041 L 

' 

2320-0-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Non 
waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-5 
Page 3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number. 

1 7XDW 621 0-99-573-6466 

2 7XD 6220-99-262-0209 

3 X5 6240-99-995-2120 

4 7XDW 5340-99-573-6339 

5 7XDW 5975-99r-573-6364 

6 7XDW 531 0-99-573-6390 

7 7XDW 6240-99-573-6467 

Mar 13 

Item name 

LAMPS, MAP READING -
Contd. 

. LIGHT, PANEL 

.. COVER, VEHICULAR 
LIGHT 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. STUFFINGTUBE 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. COVER, LAMP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

XDD100240 

STC4418 

AMR1772 

IPU100030 

IQM100000 

IYH100030 

XDL 100030 

2320-0-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-5 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-11-6 

INTERIOR ROOF LAMPS -AMBULANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-6 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

5 

11 

Chapter 2-11-6 
Page 2 

9 

~ 
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13 

3 

Fig 1: Interior roof lamps -ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 

10 

1 . 

~ 

C267/400 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-126-4157 

2 X5 6240-99-721-4 768 

3(1) 7XD 6220-99-500-6023 

3(2) 7XD 6220-99-608-34 75 

4 7XD 6240-99-810-5708 

5 7XD 6220-99-310-0850 

6 7XD 6220-99-663-6016 

7 7XD 6240-99-725-9027 

8 7XD 5305-99-192-0243 

9 7XD 531 0-99-425-7059 

10 7XD 5930-99-14 7-3273 

11 6MT4 5930-99-824-1783 

12(1) 7XD 5975-99-770-1831 

12(2) 7XD 5975-99-663-6017 

13(1) 7XD 5975-99-127-4712 

13(2) 7XD 5975-99-976-0123 

14(1) 7XD 5975-99-991-2202 

14(2) 7XD 5975-99-553-24 76 

15(1) 7XD 5975-99-731-5820 

15(2) 7XD 5975-99-983-9790 

15(3) 7XD 5975-99-7 45-5278 

16(1) 7XD 5340-99-215-7394 

16(2) 7XD 5340-99-549-1968 

Nl17(1) 7XD 5975-99-147-3275 

N117(2) 7XD 5975-99-500-6033 

18 7XD 5975-99-404-2557 

19 7XD 5975-99-553-2592 

Nl20 7XD 5975-99-301-8336 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INTERIOR ROOF LAMPS-
AMBULANCE 

. LIGHT, DOME 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

. LIGHT, DOME 

. LIGHT, DOME 

.. LAMP, FLUORESCENT 

. LIGHT, DOME 

.. LIGHT, DOME 

... LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SWITCH, SENSITIVE 

. SWITCH, SENSITIVE 

. RACEWAY ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. RACEWAY ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

. ELBOW, RACEWAY 

. ELBOW, RACEWAY 

. INTERNAL BEND, Ml-
TRUNKING FITTING 

. ELBOW, RACEWAY 

. TEE, TRUNKING 

. TEE, TRUNKING 

. TEE, TRUNKING 

. CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST 
AND MOISTURE SEAL 

. CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST 
AND MOISTURE SEAL 

. ADAPTOR, TRUNKING 

. ADAPTOR, TRUNKING 

. JUNCTION BOX 

. CONDUIT OUTLET 

. COVER, JUNCTION BOX 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC8241 

STC3066 

STC2598 

STC3662 

STC2630 

STC2665 

STC2489 

STC2490 

STC2725 

STC2694 

STC2454 

STC2456 

STC2457 

STC3449 

STC2458 

STC3450 

STC2461 

STC3451 

STC2459 

STC3452 

STC3453 

STC3454 

STC3455 

STC3456 

STC3457 

STC3458 

STC3902 

STC2516 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Cab 

1 

3 Double entry 

1 Single entry 

8 

1 Moonlight 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 Bulkhead 
door 

1 Rear door 

3 3m length 
38mm 

2 3m length 
25mm 

4 90 deg, 
38mm 

3 90 deg, 
25mm 

3 90 deg, 
38mm 

2 90 deg, 
25mm 

2 38mm 

2 25mm 

2 38/25mm 

2 38mm 

1 25mm 

6 38mm 

2 25mm 

1 Rear 

1 Front 

2 

Chapter 2-11-6 
Page 3/4 
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FLOODLIGHT AND INSPECTION LAMP -AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-7 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-11-7 
Page2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

7 

I 

--3 

12 

I 

C267/401 

Fig 1: Floodlight and inspection lamp -ambulance 

Mar 13 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-301-8625 

2 NP 

3 7XD 5935-99-14 7-3276 

4 7XD 6150-99-722-8367 

5 7XD 6220-99-940-6053 

6 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

7 7XD 5935-99-902-3439 

8 7XD 5935-99-500-6034 

9 7XD 5305-99-271-0389 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-3030 

11 7XD 5310-99-452-3924 

12 7XD 6230-99-663-6026 

13 7XD 6240-99-573-6013 

14 7XD 5935-99-14 7-3276 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FlOODLIGHT AND 
INSPECTION LAMP -
AMBULANCE 

. SPOTLIGHT 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

. CONNECTOR, PLUG, 
ELECTRICAL 

. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
SPECIAL PURPOSE, 
ELECTRICAL 

. BRACKET, LIGHT 
RETENSION 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. CONNECTOR, 
RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. CONNECTOR, 
RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

. , SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. LIGHT, EXTENSION 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

. CONNECTOR, PLUG, 
ELECTRICAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2594 

STC4451 

STC2498 

STC2609 

STC2729 

STC2452 

STC2667 

STC2492 

$TC2726 

WA103001 

STC2727 

STC4844 

STC3460 

STC2498 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

8 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

U1030 

' 

Chapter 2-11-7 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-11-8 
VEHICLE BATTERIES, CABLES AND FIXINGS. 

Mar 13 

2320-0-128-711 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

12 

/ 

11 0 
"& 

C267/402 

Fig 1: Vehicle batteries, cables and fixings 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT4 6140-99-665-3648 

2(1) 7XD 6140-99-021-5903 

2(2) 7XDW 6140-99-573-6524 

3(1) 7XD 6140-99-709-4870 

3(2) 7XDW 6140-99-573-6525 

4 7XD 5306-99-258-0500 

5 7XD 531 0-99-663-6051 

6 7XD 5325-99-709-4837 

7(1) 7XD 6140-99-535-6858 

7(2) 7XDW 6140-99-573-6526 

8 7XD 5940-99-481-9629 

9 7XD 5310-99-762-307 4 

10 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

11 7XDW 6140-99-573-6485 

12 7XDW 5340-99-573-6486 

Mar 13 

Item name 

VEHICLE BATTERIES, 
CABLES AND FIXINGS 

.BATTERY, STORAGE-
AIR PORTABLE 

. LEAD, STORAGE 
BATTERY 

. LEAD, STORAGE 
BATTERY 

. LEAD, STORAGE 
BATTERY 

. LEAD, STORAGE 
BATTERY 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

. LEAD, STORAGE 
BATTERY 

. LEAD, STORAGE 
BATTERY 

.COVER 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. VENT TUBE, BATTERY 

. PLUG, VENT 

REFER TO MOD 
INSTRUCTION 17 ON 
INITIAL FITMENT OF AIR 
PORTABLE BATTERIES. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8801 

YTA101490 

RRC8802 

YTB101170 

RRC8804 

RRC8803 

STC3067 

RRC8403 

YTH100000 

5300-288 

FN110046 

WA110061L 

YGF100040 

YGH100000 

2320-D-1,28-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 Batteries 
m"ust be 

· replaced as 
matched 
pairs 

1 + 

1 +, Waterproof 

1 -

1 - Waterproof 

4 

4 

2 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 To be used 
with air 
portable 
batteries 

1 

1 

2 Waterproof 

2 Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-8 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Battery fixings 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT1 6160-99-865-1185 

2 7XD 5305-99-709-0767 

3 7XD 6160-99-258-0151 

4 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

5 G1 5310-99-948-0345 

Mar 13 

Item name 

VEHICLE BATIERIES, 
CABLES AND FIXINGS -
Contd . 

. BATIERY FIXINGS 

.. RETAINER, BATIERY 

.. SETSCREW 

.. TRAY, BATIERY 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8343 

RRC8341 

FY106046 

WJ600041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

.Ref 

1 To be fitted 
when air 
portable 
batteries are 
used 

3 

1 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-11-8 
· Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-11-9 

INTER VEHICLE STARTING SOCKET 

2320-D-128-711 
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24 VOLT. _
7 

NEGATIVE EARTH 
= 

Fig 1: Inter vehicle starting socket 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

(@ 
l 
6 ' l 

5 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-126-3307 

1(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6331 

2 46MT4 5935-99-802-8442 

3 7XD 6150-99-083-3764 

4 7XD 6150-99-301-7265 

5 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

6 7XD 5310-99-754-3600 

7 7XD 2590-99-549-7618 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INTER VEHICLESTARTING 
SOCKET 

. LEAD ASSY, ELECTRICAL 

. LEAD ASSY, ELECTRICAL 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
PLUG-SOCKET 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. LABEL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8692 

IPQ100000 

STC3038 

STC3386 

STC3387 

FS106167L 

MRC5525 

RRC8706 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

Waterproof 

For Std. (non 
waterproof) 
vehicles only 

For Std. (non 
waterproof) 
vehicles only 

Chapter 2-11-9 
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TERMINAL POSTS - POWER SUPPLY -AMBULANCE 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/405 

Fig 1: Terminal posts - power supply- ambulance 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5940-99-737-3395 

2 7XD 5940-99-301-8337 

3 7XD 2510-99-935-7325 

4 G1 5305-99-135-0424 

5 G1 5310-99-770-1475 

6 G1 5310-99-122-6456 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TERMINAL POSTS-
POWER SUPPLY -
AMBULANCE 

. TERMINAL, POST 

. PLATE, KEEPER 

. COVER, TERMINAL POST 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC5592 

PRC7173 

PRC5003 

SE104161L 

WA704061 

NH104041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

Chapter 2-11-10 
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CHAPTER 2-11-11 

HARNESSES 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1 : Harnesses 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-075-8003 

1 (2) 7XD 6150-99-739-6068 

1(3) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6501 

2 7XD 5340-99-840-3122 

3 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

4 G1 5305-99-122-5363 

5 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

6 7XD 3120-99-702-1796 

7 7XD 5975-99-787-7254 

8 7XD 5340-99-788-7393 

9 7XD 5340-99-824-8426 

10 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

11 7XD 5340-99-254-7 590 

12 7XD 2540-99-919-6290 

13 7XD 5320-99-648-04 77 

14 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

15 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

16 7XD 5340-99-551-1793 

17 7XD 5305-99-226-6217 

18 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

19 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

20 46MT1 5975-99-724-3170 

21 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

22 7XD 5340-99-500-5166 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESSES 

. WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, 
BRANCHED 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. ROLLER, 
LINEAR-ROTARY MOTION 

. STRAP, TIE DOWN 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, CABLE 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.COVER, HARNESS 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PLATE, MOUNTING, 
GROMMET 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8624 

RRC8810 

YMC135770L 

C39377L 

NH106041L 

SH106301L 

WA106042 

390939 

AAU3686 

AFU1090L 

345662 

568680 

PRC3025 

AMR4741 

BRC8089L 

FN108046 

WA108056 

AMR3098 

AR610041L 

NH106041L 

WA106042 

C43640 

YQR10016L 

RRC8055 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Standard 
vehicle - non 
EGR -engine 
prefix 15L 

1 Standard 
vehicle - with 
EGR -engine 
prefix 25L 

1 Winterised 
vehicle 

2 

1 

2 

2 

4 

5 

12 

1 

7 

2 

1 Not fitted to 
winterised 
vehicles. 

4 

1 

1 

2 

8 

1 Earth 

1 Earth 

7 

2 

5 

Chapter 2-11-11 
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r~ 
14 

18 

(fj-19 

C267/407 

Fig 2: Harnesses 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 6150-99-573-6301 

2 7XDW 6150-99-573-6504 

3 7XD 5305-99-908-6267 

4 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

5 7XD 5305-99-370-9072 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-3031 

7 G1 5340-99-977-2493 

8 7XD 5975-99-787-7254 

9 7XD 5340-99-788-7393 

10 7XD 5340-99-824-8426 

11 (1) Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

11 (2) 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

12 7XD 5340-99-254-7 590 

13 7XD 5340-99-551-1793 

14 7XD 5305-99-226-6217 

15 7XD 5320-99-648-04 77 

16 7XDW 6150-99-573-6500 

17 7XDW 6150-99-573-6499 

18 7XDW 4 720-99-412-9016 

19 7XD 5340-99-824-8426 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESSES - Contd. 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

.. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. STRAP, TIE DOWN 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, CABLE 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. PLATE, MOUNTING, 
GROMMET 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

. CLIP, CABLE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FHR100430 

YMH100140 

VYP500060 

RTC3745 

AB608055L 

WA104002 

AFU1926L 

AAU3686 

AFU1090L 

345662 

UKC6684L 

568680 

PRC3025 

AMR3098 

AR610041 L 

BRC8089L 

YMB102600 

YMB102590 

YNP100000 

345662 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Waterproof. . 
Complete 
assembly, 
including 
centre 
console and 
fuse-box 
assemblies. 

1 Includes 
headlamp 
breather 
pipes . 

2 )Upper fixings 

) 

2 ) 

2 )Lower fixings 

2 ) 

2 ) 

5 

1 

1 

1 2.5 x 100mm 

1 4.8 x270mm 

2 

2 

8 

4 

1 )Includes 
)headlamp 

1 }breather 
)pipes. 

2 

1 

Chapter 2-11-11 
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Fig 2: Harnesses 
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18 

C2671407 · 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

20 7XDW 6150-99-573-6511 

21 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

22 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

23 7XD 5340-99-500-5166 

24 7XDW 6150-99-573-6352 

Nl25 7XDW 5970-99-372-2869 

Nl26 7XDW 5970-99-641-7828 

Nl27 7XDW 5970-99-201-8359 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESSES- Contd. 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING' 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

. INSULATION SLEEVING, 
ELECTRICAL 

. INSULATION SLEEVING, 
ELECTRICAL 

. INSULATION SLEEVING, 
ELECTRICAL 

. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

YMW100610 

568680 

YQR10016L 

RRC8055 

IQE100010 

YZV000010L 

YZV100020L 

YZV000030L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 )Radio 
)charging 

3 ) 

2 ) 

5 ) 

1 Fuse box 
power supply 

AIR Waterproof 
0.5-1.0 
sq.mm 

AIR Waterproof 
1.0-2.5 
sq.mm 

AIR Waterproof 
3.0-5.0 
sq.mm 

Chapter 2-11-11 
Page 7 
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Fig 3· H · arnesses 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

C2671408-

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-500-6035 

2(1) 6MT4 5920-99-766-9038 

2(2) 7FD 5920-99-759-4951 

3 7XD 6150-99-641-7786 

4 7XD 6150-99-430-0115 

5 7XD 6150-99-868-3426 

6 7XD 6150-99-498-8537 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESSES - contd. 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

.. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

.. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. WIRING HARNESS 

. WIRING HARNESS 

. WIRING HARNESS 

. WIRING HARNESS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR2919 

RTC4481 

LR003731 

STC4125 

STC4126 

STC4141 

STC4140 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Ambulance, 
secondary 

3A· 

15A 

Heater switch 

Heater 
rheostat 

Heater power 

Heater fuel 
pump 

Chapter 2-11-11 
Page 9/10 
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CHAPTER 2-11-12 
FUSE BOXES 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-12 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Fuse boxes 
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' l 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

2 

b 

6 7 

C267/409 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5920-99-572-6333 

2(1) 7XD 5940-99-535-7861 

2(2) 7XD 5940-99-302-0590 

2(3) 7XD 5940-99-957-5698 

3(1) 6MT4 5920-99-766-9038 

3(2) 6MT4 5920-01-123-5212 

3(3) 6MT4 5920-99-700-9773 

3(4) 7FD 5920-99-759-4951 

3(5) 7FD 5920-99-759-4951 

3(6) 6MT4 5920-99-759-5254 

4(1) 7XD 2590-99-795-1 082 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5356 

6 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

., 
7 G1 5310-99-1 00-6945 

8(1) 7XD 2590-99-932-7190 

8(2) 7XD 7690-99-309-2446 

9 7XD 5920-99-227-8661 

10 7XD 5120-99-709-0754 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUSE BOXES 

. FUSE BOX 

.CONNECTOR 

.CONNECTOR 

.CONNECTOR 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSEO LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. PANEL, MOUNTING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. LABEL 

. LABEL 

.FUSEHOLDER 

. PULLER, FUSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC4826 

STC4034 

STC4035 

STC4036 

RTC4481 

LR003729 

RTC4498 

LR003730 

LR003731· 

LR003732 

AMR3138 

SH105161L 

FS106206 

WF600041L 

RRC8422 

RRC8813 

HAM4301L 

PRC4412 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Interior. Fuse 
box is part of 
main 
harness. 
Without 
connectors 

AIR 0.5-1.0 
sq.mm 

AIR 1.1-2.0 
sq.mm 

AIR 2.5-3.0 
sq.mm 

AIR 3A 

AIR 5A 

AIR 7.5A 

AIR 10A 

AIR 15A 

AIR 20A 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 Non EGR-
engine prefix 
15L 

1 EGR- engine 
prefix 25L 

1 )Attached to 
)underside of 

1 )fuse box 
)cover 

Chapter 2-11-12 
Page 3 
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Chapter 2-11-12 
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IGNITION 
60A 

ACCESSORIES 
&A.CON .• 60A 
LIGHTING 

40A 
FUEL INJ. 

30A 
FUSES 

Fig 2: Fuse boxes 

3 

/ 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/410 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5920-99-317-6370 

2(1) 7XD 5920-99-549-1588 

2(2) 7XD 5920-99-702-1782 

2(3) 7XD 5920-99-759-5256 

2(4) 7XD 5920-99-921-7259 

3 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUSE BOXES - Contd. 

.FUSEHOLDER 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSEDLINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

_. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. LABEL FUSE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR2983 

YQG10007 

YQG10008 

RTC4507 

YQG10009L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Underbonnet 

1 20A 

1 30A 

1 30A 
Additional 
wash/wipe 
fuse for 
winterised 
vehicles. 

1 40A 

1 NSP- U1030 

Chapter 2-11-12 
Page5 
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Fig 3: Fuse boxes 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PUQUIPMENT BLICATION 
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12 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 5920-99-573-6520 

2 7XDW 5920-99-573-6516 

3 7XDW 5340-99-573-6227 

4 7XDW 5340-99-573-6234 

5 7XDW 5940-99-573-6560 

6 G1 531 0-99-139-0313 

7 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

8 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

9 7XDW 2540-99-361-7018 

1 0(1) 7XD 5920-99-549-1588 

1 0(2) 7XD 5920-99-702-1782 

1 0(3) 7XD 5920-99-921-7259 

11 7XD 2815-99-911-5804 

12 7XDW 5920-99-573-6561 

13 7XD 5305-99-192-1465 

14 7XD 5310-99-414-6661 

15 7XDW 5340-99-573-6224 

16 7XD 5305-99-437-8921 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FUSE BOXES - Contd. 

. FUSE BOX 

. FUSE BOX 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. PARTS KIT, TERMINAL 
STUD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. COVER 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. GLOW PLUG TIMER UNIT 

. PARTS KIT, FUSE BOX 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

YQX100060 

YPC117510 

ABU710080 

AHU710100 

YPF100820 

NT108041L 

WA108056 

WL108002 

YQB100370 

YQG10007 

YQG10008 

YQG10009L 

ERR4085 

STC4293 

SE105201L 

FN105047L 

AAU710010 

FS106125L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Waterproof, 
dash 
mounted. · 
Supplied with 
lid seal and 
fuse/relay 
holder fixing 
screws. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

. 1 20A 

2 30A 

1 40A 

1 

1 

4 

8 

1 

4 

Chapter2-11-12 
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CHAPTER 2-11-13 

CHASSIS HARNESS 

2320-D~ 128-711 

Chapter 2-11-13 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Chassis harness 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~· 
~ 

13 

f® 
10 ~~l 

11 

12 

C267/412 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-894-8679 

1(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6515 

1(3) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6514 

2 7XD 5340-99-215-6422 

3 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

4 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

5 7XD 5340-99-840-3122 

6 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

7 7XD 5310-99-256-7025 

8 G1 531 0-99-977-11 02 

9 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

10 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

11 G1 5310-99-956-1786 

12 7XD 5305-99-695-27 46 

13 7XD 5325-99-731-9008 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CHASSIS HARNESS 

0 WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

0 WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

0 WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

0 CLIP, SWIVEL ASSEMBLY 

0 STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

0 STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

0 CLAMP, LOOP 

0 SCREW, MACHINE 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

0 WASHER, LOCK 

0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

0 NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

oSCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 
HEAD 

0 GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8728 

YNN100050 

YNN100040 

ESR301 

YQR10016L 

UKC6684L 

C39377L 

SE105121L 

WJ105001L 

WL105001L 

NH105041L 

FN108046 

RTC613 

SH108167L 

AMR3286 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 90 and 110 

1 Winterised 

1 Waterproof 

2 

AIR 

AIR 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

Chapter 2-11-13 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Chassis ha rness 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

2 

11 
/

10 
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~. 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-870-5945 

2 7XD 5340-99-215-6422 

3 7XDW 5340-99~573-6114 

4 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

5 7XD 5340-99-840-3122 

6 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

7 7XD 5310-99-256-7025 

8 G1 531 0-99-977-11 02 

9 G1 5310-99-122-5294 

10 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

11 G1 531 0-99-956-1786 

12 7XD 5305-99-695-27 46 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CHASSIS HARNESS -
Contd. 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. CLIP, SWIVEL ASSEMBLY 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8702 

ESR301 

YQR10016L 

UKC6684L 

C39377L 

SE105121L 

WJ105001L 

WL105001L 

NH105041L 

FN108046 

RTC613 

SH108167L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Ambulance 

2 

AIR 

AIR 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-11-13 
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CHAPTER 2-11-14 

2320-D-128-711 

CONVOY LAMP, REAR BODY HARNESSES AND FENDER HARNESS 

Mar 13 
Chapter 2-11-14 

Page 1 
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Page 2 

· arness Fig 1· H ' convoy lamp 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-987-8770 

1(2) 7XDW 6220-99-573-6353 

2 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CONVOY LAMP AND REAR 
BODY HARNESSES 

. HARNESS, CONVOY 
LAMP 

.. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
SPECIAL PURPOSE, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. LIGHT, UTILITY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8618 

IQF100010 

YQR10016L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 Standard 
vehicles-
supplied 
without lamp. 

1 Waterproof 
vehicles-
supplied 
complete wth 
lamp. 

2 

Chapter 2-11-14 
Page3 
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Fig 2: Rear body harness 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-362-7217 

1 (2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6502 

2(1) 7XD 5325-99-895-1817 

2(2) 7XD 5325-99-828-1 011 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CONVOY LAMP AND REAR 
BODY HARNESSES -
Contdo 

0 REAR BODY HARNESS 

0 0 REAR BODY HARNESS 

0 0 REAR BODY HARNESS 

0 0 GROMMET, RUBBER 

0 0 GROMMET, RUBBER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8730 

YMD112080 

233243 

269257 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

2 Waterproof 

2 25o5mm 

2 33o5mm 

Chapter 2-11-14 
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CHAPTER 2-11-15 

FUEL SYSTEM HARNESS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-15 
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Fig 1: Wiring harness, branched 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-988-4168 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. FUEL SYSTEM HARNESS 

. FUEL SYSTEM HARNESS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No . 

AMR3041 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off {NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Fuel system-
90 

Chapter 2-11-15 
Page 3/4. 
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CHAPTER 2-11-16 
ENGINE HARNESS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-16 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-968-1982 

1(2) 7XD 6150-99-382-6846 

1(3) 7XD 6150-99-932-7235 

1(4) 7XD 6150-99-611-3375 

1(5) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6521 

1(6) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6522 

2 7XD 5340-99-000-7162 

3 7XD 5340-99-788-7393 

4(1) 46MT1 5975-99-724-3170 

4(2) 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

5 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

6 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

7 7XD 5340-99-771-4465 

8 7XD 5340-99-771-4466 

9 7XD 5340-99-663-6052 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESSES, ENGINE 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8645 

RRC8629 

RRC8788 

RRC8789 

YSB106920 

YSB106940 

YYC10030L 

AFU1090L 

C43640 

568680 

FN108046 

WL108002 

NTC3863 

AMR5481 

DBP8169L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 GS Non EGR 
-engine 
prefix 15L 

1 FFR Non 
EGR -engine 
prefix 15L 

1 GS EGR-
engine prefix 
25L 

1 FFR EGR-
engine prefix 
25L 

1 GS 
Waterproof 

1 FFR 
Waterproof 

1 

3 

AIR 2.5 x 100mm 

AIR 4.8 x270mm 

1 

1 

1 

1 Vehicles with 
EGR 

2 Vehicles with 
EGR 

Chapter 2-11-16 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Alternator links ·waterproof 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 5340-99-641-7791 

2 7XDW 6150-99-226-727 4 

3 7XDW 5935-99-499-7534 

4 7XDW 5305-99-865-8193 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESS, ENGINE-
Contd . 

. ALTERNATOR LINKS-
WATERPROOF 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

.. DUMMY CONNECTOR, 
PLUG 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AHU710110 

YMT100070 

IPS100030 

FS105107L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Lower (GS) 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-16 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Alternator links ·waterproof 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 5340-99-550-1718 

2 7XDW 6150-99-733-1 080 

3 7XDW 5935-99-499-7 534 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESS, ENGINE-
Contd . 

. ALTERNATOR LINKS-
WATERPROOF - Contd. 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

.. DUMMY CONNECTOR, 
PLUG 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AHU710120 

STC4361 

IPS100030 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Upper (FFR) 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-16 
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1 

2 

Fig 4: Alternator links ·waterproof 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 5120-99-870-0208 

2 7XD 5340-99-844-9595 

3 G1 5305-99-977-3255 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

HARNESS, ENGINE-
Contd . 

. ALTERNATOR LINKS -
WATERPROOF- Contd. 

.. REMOVAL TOOL IRU100000 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 508035 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, AB608041L 
THREAD FORMING 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-16 
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CHAPTER 2-11-17 

FFR CHARGING INTERLINK AND EGR HARNESSES 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-17 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-11-17 
Page2 

4---

Fig 1: Harness, FFR charging interlink 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-663-5007 

1(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6506 

Nl2 NP 

3 7XD 2920-99-737-3322 

4 7XD 5340-99-663-5008 

5 7XD 5340-99-194-1639 

6 7XD 5305-99-192-1465 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

8 7XD 531 0-99-702-1797 

9 Z1 5340-99-970-2330 

10 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

11 7XD 5340-99-688-1252 

12 7XD 5340-99-800-3982 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESSES, FFR 
CHARGING INTERLINK 
AND EGR 

. HARNESS, FFR 
CHARGING INTERLINK 

.. HARNESS, FFR 
CHARGING INTERLINK 

.. HARNESS, FFR 
CHARGING INTERLINK 

... LINK LEAD ECU 

.. LEAD ASSEMBLY, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

' 

Part No./ 
_Dwg No. 

RRC8630 

YMN102200 

STC4582 

PRC5582 

CDU1067L 

C393771L 

SE105201L 

WA105001L 

NN1 05011 

573246 

YQR10016L 

MXC1848 

NRC2089 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 )Waterproof 

1 )U1 030 

1 

1 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-11-17 
Page 3 
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l 
5 

Fig 2: Harness, EGR 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/184 

Mar 13. 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6510-99-932-7236 

2 46MT1 5975-99-724-3170 

3 7XD 5975-99-787-7254 

4 6MT1 5340-99-655-2993 

5 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

6 7XD 9330-99-579-1630 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESSES, FFR 
CHARGING INTERLINK 
AND EGR 

. HARNESS, EGR 

.. WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. STRAP, TIE DOWN 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. TUBING, PLASTIC, 
SPIRAL WRAP 

-

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8820 

C43640 

AAU3686 

56666 

FN106047L 

PRC5007 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

2 

1 Panel fixing 

1 

1 

NR 105mm 
length 

Chapter 2-11-17 
Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-11-18 
INSTRUMENT AND HEADLAMP LEVEL HARNESSES 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-18 
Page 1 



2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-18 
Page2 

Fig 1: Harness, instrument 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/185 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-446-3880 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

INSTRUMENT AND 
HEADLAMP LEVEL 
HARNESSES 

. HARNESS, INSTRUMENT 

. INSTRUMENT AND AMR3101 
HEADLAMP LEVEL 
HARNESS 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 Supplied with 
12V bulbs-
REPLACE 
WITH24V 
BULBS 
BEFORE 
USE. For 
standard 
(non-
waterproof) 
vehicles only. 
Waterproof 
vehicles use 
combined 
harness/ 
speedometer 
cable 
assembly. 

Chapter 2-11-18 
Page 3 
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Chapt~r 2-11-18 
Page4 

Fig 2· H . arness h • eadlam 1 P evel resistor 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PUQUIPMENT . BLICATION 

C267/186 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-549-1706 

1(2) 7XD 6150-99-911-7630 

1(3) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6512 

1(4) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6513 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INSTRUMENT AND 
HEADLAMP LEVEL 
HARNESSES - Contd . 

. HARNESS,HEADLAMP 
LEVEL RESISTOR 

.. HARNESS, HEADLAMP 
LEVEL RESISTOR 

.. HARNESS,HEADLAMP 
LEVEL RESISTOR 

.. HARNESS, HEADLAMP 
LEVEL RESISTOR 

.. HARNESS, HEADLAMP 
LEVEL RESISTOR 

------------------

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8632 

RRC8631 

YMZ101040 

YMZ000060 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 90 Standard 
vehicles 

1 11 o Standard 
vehicles 

1 90 
Waterproof 
vehicles 

1 110 
Waterproof 
vehicles 

Chapter 2-11-18 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Harness, headlamp level resistor 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/187 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-888-9188 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INSTRUMENT AND 
HEADLAMP LEVEL 
HARNESSES - Contdo 

oHARNESS,HEADLAMP 
LEVEL RESISTOR - Contdo 

0 0 WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8724 

. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Ambulance 

Chapter2-11-18 
Page 7/8 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-11-19 

HARNESS, REAR END DOOR - WINTERISED 

Mar 13 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-19 
Page 1 



2320-0-128-711 

2 

·~ 
~, 

' 6 

Chapter 2-11-19 
Page2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

7 

C267/188-1 

Fig 1: Harness, rear end door - winterised 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 6150-99-573-6505 

2 7XDW 5325-99-551-9105 

3 7XD 5975-99-810-4405 

4 7XD 2590-99-500-0498 

5 G1 5305-~9-941-8363 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

7 7XDW 5325-99-804-8119 

8 7XD 5325-99-895-1817 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESS, REAR END 
DOOR - WINTERISED 

. HARNESS, REAR END 
DOOR- WINTERISED 

. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

. CONDUIT ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC, 
ELECTRICAL 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING, 
GROMMET 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

YMM109870 

BMK1714 

AMR3963 

MTC9914 

AB610041 L 

WA105001L 

235113 

233243 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Also supplied 
as part of rear 
wiper motor 
assembly for 
waterproof 
variants. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-19 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-11-20 

SOCKET- NATO 12 PIN TRAILER CONNECTION 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-20 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

8 

3 

Chapter 2-11-20 
Page 2 

Fig 1 : Socket - NA 

- 9 

. onnection TO 12 pin trailer c 

QUIPMENT 
SUPP~~~~GBUCATION 

11 

12 

1 
@@) 

/ 

C267/189 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-096-4386 

2 7XD 5340-99-460-9791 

3 7XD 5935-99-781-4817 

4 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

5 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

6 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-52 95 

8 7XD 5305-99-415-3012 

9 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

10 7XD 2590-99-335-5013 

11 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

12 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

J 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SOCKET - NATO 12 PIN 
TRAILER CONNECTION 

. SOCKET- NATO 12 PIN 
TRAILER 

. PLATE, MOUNTING 

. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

. BRACKET 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8736 

NRC4967 

PRC6239 

FS106206 

WA106042 

WL106002 

NH106041 L 

SL105087 

UKC6684L 

DCP8706L 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation. 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 With socket 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

1 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-11-20 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-11-21 

SWITCHES • STEERING COLUMN AND DASH 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-21 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-21 
Page2 

Fig 1: Switches • steering column 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/190 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 6MT4 5930-99-797-8640 

1(2) 7XD 2590-99-908-9306 

2(1) 7XD 2590-99-127-4385 

2(2) 7XD 2590-99-316-3814 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SWITCHES- STEERING 
COLUMN AND DASH 

0 0 SWITCHES, STEERING 
COLUMN 

0 0 SWITCH, LEVER 

0 0 CONTROL, 
MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

0 0 CONTROL, 
MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

0 0 CONTROL, 
MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC3875 

XPB101290 

PRC7370 

AMR6106 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 Up to 
VA102315 

1 From 
VA102316 

1 Up to 
VA102315 

1 From 
VA102316 

Chapter 2-11-21 
Page 3 
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1 

4 

Fig 2: Switches - steering column 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/191 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 5930-99-573-6315 

2 7XD 2590-99-908-9306 

3 7XD 2590-99-316-3814 

4 7XDW 5930-99-573-64 76 

5 7XDW 5930-99-573-64 77 

6 7XDW 5305-99-573-6249 

7 7XDW 2590-99-573-6564 

8 7XDW 6150-99-573-6509 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SWITCHES- STEERING 
COLUMN AND DASH -
Contd . 

. SWITCHES, DASH 

.. SWITCH BOX 

... CONTROL, 
MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

... CONTROL, 
MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

... SWITCH BOX 

... COVER, ELECTRICAL 
SWITCH 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... PARTS KIT, CONTROL 
MULTIFUNCTION 
AUTOMOTIVE 

... WIRING HARNESS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPC100020 

XPB101290 

AMR6106 

XPH100160 

XPI100000 

BYP100210 

STC4296 

YMQ103500 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-21 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Switches - dash upper 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C2671192 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 ?XD 6150-99-500-5023 

2 ?XD 5305-99-513-2244 

3 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

4 ?XD 9905-99-828-4 7 48 

5 ?XD 5930-99-670-4581 

6 ?XDW 5930-99-142-9347 

7 ?XDW 5930-99-650-2446 

8 6MT4 2540-99-052-3876 

9 ?XD 611 0-99-766-0595 

10 ?XD 5355-99-779-5997 

11 ?XD 5325-99-131-1561 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SWITCHES- STEERING 
COLUMN AND DASH -
Contd. 

. SWITCHES- DASH 
UPPER 

.. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
SPECIAL PURPOSE, 
ELECTRICAL, BRANCHED 

.. SCREW 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NAMEPLATE, SWITCH 

.. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. PLUG, SWITCH 
APERTURE 

.. SWITCH, WASH-WIPE 

.. KNOB 

.. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR2569 

70667 

WC105001L 

348797 

AMR4911 

YUF101600 

YUF101500 

AAM222L 

PRC4449 

PRC4454 

MXC8157 

2320-D-1·28-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 )90 and 110 

)Six way 

3 )lighting, Map 

3 )reading 

1 ) 

1 Map reading 

1 Switch 
heated 
windscreen -
winterised 
vehicles 

1 Switch 
heated rear 
screen-
winterised 
vehicles 

AIR )Switch rear 
)screen 

1 )wash/wipe-

1 )winterised 

AIR )vehicles 

Chapter 2-11-21 
Page? 
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Fig 4: Switches - dash upper 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

3 
/ 

@ 
2~ 

C267/193 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-500-5023 

2 7XD 5305-99-513-2244 

3 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

4 7XD 9905-99-828-4 7 48 

5 7XD 5930-99-670-4581 

6 7XD 5930-99-301-8338 

Nl7 X5 6240-99-737-7104 

8 6MT4 5930-99-125-8823 

Nl9 X5 6240-99-737-7104 

10 6MT4 5930-99-004-0383 

11 7XDW 5930-99-142-934 7 

12 6MT4 2540-99-052-3876 

13 7XD 5325-99-131-1561 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SWITCHES- STEERING 
COLUMN AND DASH -
Contd . 

. SWITCHES- DASH 
UPPER- Contd. 

.. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
SPECIAL PURPOSE, 
ELECTRICAL, BRANCHED 

.. SCREW 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NAMEPLATE, SWITCH 

.. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. SWITCH, PUSH 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SWITCH, PUSH 

... LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SWITCH, ROCKER 

.. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. PLUG, SWITCH 
APERTURE 

.. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR2569 

70667 

WC105001L 

348797 

AMR4911 

STC3668 

STC3461 

STC2478 

STC3461 

C38637L 

YUF101600 

AAM222L 

MXC8157 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Ambulance, 
)Six way 
)lighting 

3 ) 

3 ) 

1 ) 

1 Map reading 

1 Two-tone 
horn 

1 

1 Rotating 
beacon 

1 

1 Interior lamp-
cab light 

1 Heated 
screen-
winterised 
vehicles 

AIR Switch, 
aperture 
blanking 
plugs 

AIR 

Chapter 2-11-21 
Page 9 
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Fig 5: Switches - dash lower 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/194 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5930-99-870-5297 

2 7XD 5930-99-364-2448 

3 7XD 5930-99-573-6527 

4 7XD 6240-99-670-3586 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SWITCHES- STEERING 
COLUMN AND DASH -
Contd. 

. SWITCHES- DASH 
LOWER 

.. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. SWITCH, PUSH 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

YUF101630 

YUF101640 

YUF101830 

PRC4326 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

. 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 Supplied with 
12V bulb-
REPLACE 
WITH 24V 
BULB. Up to 
WA158577 

1 

Chapter 2-11-21 
Page 11/12 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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CHAPTER 2-11-22 
AUXILIARY DASH PANEL 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-22 
Page 1 
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r 
16 

Chapter 2-11-22 
Page 2 

() 
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Fig 1: Auxiliary dash panel 

0 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

I 

I o 

I 
® 
~" 
r 

14 

13 

C267/195 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBI!.ICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5970-99-797-3845 

2 7XD 5970-99-797-3846 

3 6MT4 5935-99-797-3844 

4 G1 531 0-99-795-8306 

5 7XD 5310-99-771-4543 

6 7XD . 2510-99-810-8295 

• 
7 7XD 2 51 0-99-319-8655 

8 7XD 2510-99-810-8294 

Nl9 7XDW 2510-99-690-6663 

Nl10 7XDW 251 0-99-573-64 78 

Nl11 7XDW 251 0-99-195-3388 

Nl12 7XD 2510-99-228-3639 

13 G1 5305-99-788-7255 

14 G1 531 0-99-759-2084 

15 7XD 9330-99-341-3876 

16 G1 5305-99-579-7986 

17 G1 5310-99-137-6356 

18 6MT4 5935-99-803-1823 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AUXILIARY DASH PANEL 

. INSULATOR, BUSHING 

. INSULATOR, BUSHING 

. SOCKET, ELECTRICAL 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

. HOUSING, PANEL, 
VEHICULAR OPERATION 

. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. MOLDING, PLASTIC 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. PLUG 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC2079 

PRC2080 

PRC2078 

PRC2087 

WF507L 

RRC3582 

AMR4912 

AMR4913 

RRC8599 

YAF100120 

RRC8285 

AMR4913 

AB606031L 

WC104001L 

MTC6115 

AB606051L 

RTC3745 

STC3334 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 )Inspection 

1 )lamp ~ockets 

2 ) 

2 ) 

2 ) 

1 )Auxiliary 
)switchpanels 
)-standard 
)vehicles 

1 

1 

1 )Auxiliary 
)switch panels 
)- winterised 
)vehicles 

1 )Ambulance 

1 )RH 

1 )LH 

8 

8 

2 

4 

4 

AIR Inspection 
lamp& 
electrical 
accessories 

Chapter 2-11-22 
Page 3/4 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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CHAPTER 2-11-23 
CENTRE CONSOLE -WATERPROOF 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-23 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-11-23 
Page2 

15 

· entre c onsole Fig 1· c 

0 

-waterproof 

ARMYEQU 
SUPPORT PU IPMENT BIJCATION .,. 

f) 

0 
36 

0 

~ 
1 r 

31 32 

C2671196-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC "'ATO stock 
Item Army number 

' 

1 7XDW 5930-99-573-6314 

2 7XDW 251 0-99-573-6299 

3 7XDW 5330-99-573-6362 

4 G1 5305-99-135-0431 

5 7XDW 5340-99-573-6300 

6 7XDW 5330-99-573-6361 

7 7XD 5305-99-780-2231 

8 6MT1 5325-99-277-6621 

9 7XD 531 0-99-702-1797 

10 7XD 6220-99-096-4805 

11 6MT4 5999-99-797-3850 

12 6MT3 6250-99-797-3848 

13 7XD 6250-99-396-1153 

14 X5 6240-99-737-71 04 

15 7XDW 5305-99-552-9495 

16 G1 531 0-99-122-3031 

17 G1 5310-99-122-6456 

18 G1 5305-99-788-7848 

19 7XDW 5310-99-182-6051 

20 7XD 6150-99-500-5023 

21 7XD 5305-99-513-2244 

22 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

23 7XD 9905-99-828-4 7 48 

24 7XD 5930-99-670-4581 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CENTRE CONSOLE -
WATERPROOF 

. SWITCH BOX 

. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

. GASKET 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. COVER, ACCESS 

. GASKET 

. SCREW 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. MODULE, WARNING 
LIGHT 

.. PANEL, PRINTED 
CIRCUIT 

.. LAMPHOLDER 

.. LAMPHOLDER 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING . 

. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
SPECIAL PURPOSE, 
ELECTRICAL, BRANCHED 

.SCREW 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NAMEPLATE, SWITCH 

. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

Part No./ 
D~g No. 

IPC100000 

FBX100360 

IQL 100010 

SE105201L 

FCL 101020 

IQL 100000 

MTC9968 

ERC5830 

NN105011 

AMR5149 

AEU2721 

RTC3878 

STC3086 

PRC2268 

SG104165 

WA104002 

NH104041L 

AB608051L 

BTR475 

AMR2569 · 

70667 

WC105001L 

348797 

AMR4911 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

'1 

1 

8 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

13 

5 

18 

2 

2 

2 

7 

7 

1 Six way 
lighting 

3 

3 

1 

1 Map lamp 

Chapter 2-11-23 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-23 
Page4 

13 14 

1 1 
~'::> 

0 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

22 21 
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~ 35 
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36 

0 

~ 
I l 

31 32 

1 
48 24 251 L 1 1 28 29 

· entre c onsole. Fig 1· C . waterproof 

C267/196-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

25 7XD 5930-99-870-5297 

26 7XDW 5930-99-650-2446 

27 7XDW 5930-99-142-9347 

28 7XD 5930-99-364-2448 

29 7XDW 5930-99-573-6527 

30 7XD 6240-99-670-3586 

31 7XD 611 0-99-766-0595 

32 7XD 5355-99-779-5997 

33 6MT4 5930-99-809-3098 

34 7XD 2540-99-793-4088 

35 7XDW 5930-99-573-6528 

36 7XDW 7690-99-573-6441 

37 7XD 5970-99-797-3845 

38 7XD 5970-99-797-3846 

39 6MT4 5935-99-797-3844 

40 G1 531 0-99-795-8306 

41 7XD 531 0-99-771-4543 

42 6MT4 5935-99-803-1823 

43(1) 6MT4 5920-99-766-9038 

43(2) 6MT4 5920-01-123-5212 

43(3) 6MT4 5920-99-700-9773 

43(4) 7FD 5920-99-759-4951 

43(5) 7FD 5920-99-759-4951 

43(6) 6MT4 5920-99-759-5254 

44 7XD 5920-99-227-8661 

45 7XD 5120-99-709-07 54 

46 7XDW 9905-99-463-0221 

47 7XDW 5340-99-910-4450 

48 7XDW 5330-99-54 7-5184 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CENTRE GONSOLE -
WATERPROOF- Contd. 

. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

.. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

. SWITCH, WASH-WIPE 

.KNOB 

. SWITCH, ROTARY 

.BARREL LOCK 

. SWITCH, ROTARY 

. LABEL 

. INSULATOR, BUSHING 

. INSULATOR, BUSHING 

. SOCKET, ELECTRICAL 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PLUG 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

. FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

.FUSEHOLDER 

. PULLER, FUSE 

. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. SEAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

YUF101630 

YUF101500 

YUF101600 

YUF101640 

YUF101830 

PRC4326 

PRC4449 

PRC4454 

551508 

RTC3022 

YUK100250 

QRD100010 

PRC2079 

PRC2080 

PRC2078 

PRC2087 

WF507L 

STC3334 

RTC4481 

LR003729 

RTC4498 

LR003730 

LR003731 

LR003732 

HAM4301L 

PRC4412 

FCX100150 

YQU104550 

IPD000030 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Headlamp 
level 

1 Heated rear 
window 

1 Heated 
windscreen 

1 Rear fog lamp 

1 Hazard 
warning 

1 

1 

1 

1 Ignition 

1 

1 Heater 

Heater switch 

1 Inspection 
lamp sockets 

1 )Inspection 
)lamp sockets 

2 ) 

2 ) 

2 ) 

AIR Inspection 
lamp& 
electrical 
accessories 

AIR 3A 

AIR 5A 

AIR 7.5A 

AIR 10A 

AIR 15A 

AIR 20A 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

Chapter 2-11-23 
Page 5/6 
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23 

6 

2 

Chapter 2-11-24 
Page 2 

21 

7 13 

. ower distribution p anel Fig 1· p 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PU QUIPMENT 

BLICATION 

~ 
20 

C267/197 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5930-99-096-4550 

2 7XD 5930-99-517-3490 . -- --- ---

3 7XD 5930-99-322-3369 

4 7XD 5930-99-517-3491 

5 7XD 5930-12-332-9596 

6 7XD 5905-99-371-0432 

7 Z32 5935-99-626-54 72 

8 NP 

·9 7XD 5935-99-500-6034 

10 7XD 5935-99-403-7008 

11 7XD 5935-99-333-7913 

12 7XD 5935-99-591-3528 

13(1) 7XD 5925-99-052-0768 

13(2) 7XD 5925-99-840-3246 

13(3) 7XD 5925-99-988-4191 

13(4) 7XD 5925-99-911-6101 

14 7XD 6150-99-425-5004 

15 7XD 9905-99-702-2537 

16 7XD 5940-99-522-4610 

17 7XD 5940-99-551-1864 

Mar 13 

Item name 

POWER DISTRIBUTION 
PANEL AND 
RESUSCITATOR SOCKETS 
-AMBULANCE 

. POWER DISTRIBUTION 
PANEL 

.. SWITCH, ROTARY 

.. PLATE KIT, 
ESCUTCHEON 

.. SWITCH, ROTARY 

.. SWITCH, PUSH 

.. SWITCH, ROTARY 

.. SENSOR, 
TEMPERATURE 

.. CONNECTOR, FIXED, 
ELECTRICAL 7 PIN 

... COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

.. CONNECTOR, 
RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

.. CONNECTOR, 
RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

.. CIRCUIT BREAKER 

.. CIRCUIT BREAKER 

.. CIRCUIT BREAKER 

.. CIRCUIT BREAKER 

.. BUS, CONDUCTOR 

.. PLATE, CONSTRUCTION 

.. TERMINAL BLOCK; 
ELECTRICAL 

.. TERMINAL BLOCK, 
ELECTRICAL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3474 

STC3475 

STC3482 

STC3483 

STC3479 

STC3643 

STC3480 

STC3489 

STC3481 

STC3490 

STC3471 

STC3472 

STC3487 

STC3486 

STC3485 

STC3484 

STC3488 

STC3469 

STC2597 

STC2596 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 Lighting 

1 

1 Ventilator 
blower 

1 Light socket 

1 Heater 

1 

1 Includes item 
8 

1 

1 2 pin 

1 

1 DIN 12v 

1 Earth 

1 5A 

1 10A 

1 20A 

1 30A 

1 

1 Label 

1 A 

1 B 

Chapter 2-11-24 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

23 

6 

2 

Chapter 2-11-24 
Page4 

21 

13 

wer distribution p anel Fig 1: Po . 

ARMY EQ 
. SUPPORT UIPMENT PUBLICATION 

"" 20 

C267/1g? 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

18 7XD 5950-99-897-461 0 

19 7XD 6032-99-052-07"77 

20 7XD 5905-99-126-5043 

21 7XD 5975-99-957-4 765 

22 7XD 5310-99-411-1443 

23 7XD 7690-99-976-0253 

Nl24 7XD 9905-99-753-9133 

Mar 13 

Item name 

POWER DISTRIBUTION 
PANEL AND 
RESUSCITATOR SOCKETS 
-AMBULANCE - Contd . 

. POWER DISTRIBUTION 
PANEL- Contd. 

.. TRANSFORMER, 
POWER 

.. LIGHT EMITTING DIODE 

.. RESISTOR 

.. BUSHING, ELECTRICAL 
CONDUCTOR 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. LABEL 

. . PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPC100010 

STC3473 

YRE100280 

STC3476 

STC3477 

STC4130 

STC4130 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Red 

Labels not 
available 
separately, 
use kit 
STC4130 . 

Chapter 2-11-24 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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3 

Fig 2: Resuscitator sockets 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 7690-99-702-2538 

2 7XD 7690c99-987 -8800 

3 7XD 7690-99-126-4164 

4 7XD 6130-99-156-4659 

5 7XD 5975-99-348-9913 

6 7XD 5935-99-333-7913 

7 7XD 5935-99-591-3528 

8 Z32 5935-99-626-54 72 

9 

Mar 13 

Item name 

POWER DISTRIBUTION 
PANEL AND 
RESUSCITATOR SOCKETS 
-AMBULANCE- Contd. 

. RESUSCITATOR 
SOCKETS 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. JUNCTION BOX 

.. COVER, JUNCTION BOX 

.. CONNECTOR, 
RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

.. CONNECTOR, FIXED, 
ELECTRICAL, 7 PIN 

... CONNECTOR, FIXED, 
ELECTRICAL 

J 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2546 

STC3491 

STC3492 

STC3462 

STC3463 

STC3471 

STC3472 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 DIN 12v 

1 

1 Comprises 
item 9. 

1 

Chapter 2-11-24 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-11-25 

GLOW PLUG TIMER 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-25 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-25 
Page2 

Fig 1: Glow plug timer unit 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2815-99-911-5804 

2 G1 5305-99-666-307 4 

3 7XD 5310-99-796-7544 

Nl4 7XD NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

GLOW PLUG TIMER UNIT ERR4085 

SCREW, TAPPING, AB612051L 
THREAD FORMING 

WASHER, LOCK WE600041L 

SUPPRESSOR 
INTERFACE HARNESS 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

1 

1 Connects 
glow plug 
timer to main 
harness, 
U1030 

Chapter 2-11-25 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-11-26 

RELAYS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-26 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

1 

Chapter 2-11-26 
Page 2 

Fig 1: Relay, FFR charging 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/200 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5945-99-867-814 7 

1 (2) 7XDW 5945-99-573-6529 

2 G1 5305-99-120-5486 

3 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RELAYS Ref 

. RELAY, FFR CHARGING 

.. RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8600 

YWB101130 

AB610061 L 

WA105001L 

' 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-26 
Page 3 
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4 
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Fig 2_: Relay, h/wipe delay flasher unit and was 

QUIPMENT SUPP~~~~GsuCATION 

2 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock · 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-795-1 082 

2(1) 7XD 5945-99-052-0322 

2(2) NP 

3 7XD 5945-99-096-4405 

4(1) 6MT4 5945-99-794-1527 

4(2) 6MT4 5945-99-794-1527 

4(3) 6MT4 5945-99-794-1527 

5 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

6 6MT4 5945-99-836-1971 

7 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

8 7XD 531 0-99-256-7025 

9 G1 5310-99-977-1102 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RELAYS - Contd . 

. RELAYS, FLASHER UNIT 
AND WASH/WIPE DELAY 

.. PANEL, MOUNTING 

.. FLASHER,THERMAL 

.. FLASHER, THERMAL 

.. RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. RETAINER, ELECTRICAL 
RELAY 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR3138 

PRC8877 

YWT100110 

PRC7386 

PRC9671 

PRC9671 

PRC9671 

SE105121L 

DRC1245 

SE105121L 

WJ105001L 

WL105001L 

NH105041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 24V 

1 24V 
Suppressed, 
U1030 

1 Wiper delay 

4 

6 Winterised 

5 Desertised 
ambulance 

3 

1 )Not fitted to 
)waterproof 

1 ) variants 

1 ) 

1 ) 

1 ) 

Chapter 2-11-26 
PageS 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Fig 3: Relay, sirens and beacons -ambulance 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT4 5945-99-794-1527 

2 7XD 5340-99-401-2293 

3 7XD 5320-99-609-8624 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RELAYS - Contd. 

. RELAYS, SIRENS AND 
BEACONS-AMBULANCE 

.. RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

.. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC9671 

PRC4795 

RA610183 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

1 

2 

-

Chapter 2-11-26 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-11-27 

2320-D-128-711 

RUN ENGINE WARNING UNIT AND BUZZER -AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 
Chapter 2-11-27 

Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

2 

~ 

Chapter 2-11-27 
Page2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/203 

Fig 1: Run engine warning unit and buzzer- ambulance 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 Z.37 5945-99-382-6914 

2 7XD 6350-99-126-4170 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RUN ENGINE WARNING 
UNIT AND BUZZER -
AMBULANCE 

. RELAY, THERMAL 

. BUZZER 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AMR3306 

PRC4890 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 Low battery 
voltage 

Chapter 2-11-27 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-11-28 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNITS (ECU'S) 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-28 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-28 
Page 2 

Fig 1: ECU 'exhaust gas recirculation 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PUQUIPMENT 

BLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5963-99-005-0694 

1(2) 7XDW 5963-99-573-6406 

2 7XDW 5340-99-573-644 7 

3 7XDW 5330-99-573-6448 

4 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

5 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

6 7XD 531 0-01-450-3888 

7 7XD 5310-01-451-1950 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL 
UNITS (ECUs) 

. ECU, EXHAUST GAS 
RECIRCULATION 

.. ELECTRONIC CONTROL 
UNIT- EGR 

.. ELECTRONIC CONTROL 
UNIT- EGR 

... COVER, ACCESS 

... GASKET 

... SCREW, CAP, 
HEXAGON HEAD 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8775 

MVD100000 

- -

RRC8781 

RRC8799 

FS106167L 

FS108207L 

AWR4731 

RRC8666 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

2 

8 

4 Long 

4 Short 

Chapter 2-11-28 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: ECU, FFR charging 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2920-99-215-6423 

2 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

3 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

4 7XD 5305-99-192-1465 

5 7XD 5340-99-000-7162 

6 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL 
UNITS (ECUs) - Contd .. 

.. ECU, FFR CHARGING 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8643 

NY105041L 

WA105001L 

SE105201L 

YYC10030L 

SE105161L 

WA105001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

' 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-28 
Page 5 . 
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Fig 3: ECU, heater control -ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

6 

@{ 
~---7 

C2671206 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5963-99-453-807 5 

2 7XD 5945-99-1 08-4968 

3 7XD 5910-99-517-3496 

4 7XD 5915-99-517-3497 

5 7XD 5342-99-433-7051 

6 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

7 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ELECTRONIC CONTROL 
UNITS (ECUs)- Contd. 

. ECU, HEATER CONTROL, STC3705 
AMBULANCE 

.. RELAY, THERMAL STC3706 

.. CAPACITOR STC3707 

.. SUPPRESSOR STC3708 
ASSEMBLY 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT STC4142 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON NH106041L 

.. WASHER, LOCK WL 106002 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-11-28 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-11-29 

HORNS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-29 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

1 

Chapter 2-11-29 
Page 2 

4 

2 3 

Fig 1: Horn, signal 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

8 

C267/207 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6350-99-702-4057 

1(2) 7XDW 6350-99-573-6483 

2 7XD 531 0-99-087-4442 

3 G1 531 0-99-139-0313 

4 7XD 5340-99-196-5460 

5 7XD 5305-99-690-6664 

6 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

7 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

8 6MT1 5325-99-804-8119 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HORNS 

HORN, SIGNAL 

HORN, SIGNAL 

. WASHER 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8800 

YEB101250 

WE108001L 

NT108041L 

ASU710090 

DBP8146 

WL106002 

WA106042 

235113 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off {NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

Chapter 2-11-29 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Horn tw ' o-tone 5 · •ren- amb I u ance 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5963-99-663-6041 

2 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

3 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

4 G1 5310-12-156-4956 

5 7XD 6350-01-450-5252 

6 7XD 5340-99-430-5202 

7 7XD 5340-99-603-2559 

8 7XD 5975-99-957-4 765 

9 7XD 5310-99-411-1443 

10 7XDW· 5325-99-573-6453 

11 7XDW 5306-99-573-624 7 

12 G1 5310-99-1 01-0187 

13 7XD 5320-99-125-7225 

Nl14 7GVW 8030-99-611-3031 

Nl15 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

HORN- TWO-TONE SIREN 
-AMBULANCE 

. AMPLIFIER, AUDIO STC3669 
FREQUENCY 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106167L 
HEAD 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET NN106022L 

. WASHER, LOCK STC2424 

. SIREN, ELECTRIC STC3670 
MOTOR OPERA TED 

. PLATE, MOUNTING STC4246 

. PLATE, MOUNTING STC4245 

. BUSHING, ELECTRICAL STC3476 
CONDUCTOR 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON STC3477 

. GROMMET, STC4247 
NONMETALLIC 

. BOLT, MACHINE BH505161L 

. WASHER, LOCK STC2425 

. RIVET, BLIND STC2704 

. SEALANT STC2427 

. LOCKING SEALANT STC2505 

! 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 . 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

8 

AIR Black 310ml 

AIR 50ml 

Chapter 2-11-29 
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CHAPTER 2-11-30 

INSTRUMENTS 

2320-D-128-711 
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Page 1 
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Chapter 2-11-30 
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6 

21 ~ 20 

~Q;i 

10 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PUQUIPMENT 

BLICATION 

18 

17 

<tg 
'l 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

-- I .--
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

r 

1 6MT1 6680-99-839-5407 

2 7XD 6680-99-663-4993 

3 7XD 6685-99-126-3396 

-

4 X5 6240-99-777-1836 

5 7Xb 5340-99-788-8122 

6 7XD 6220-99-096-4805 

7 6MT4 5999-99-797-3850 

8 6MT3 6250-99-797-3848 

9 7XD 6250-99-396-1153 

10 X5 6240-99-737-7104 

11 7XDW 5305-99-552-9495 

12 G1 531 0-99-285-3860 

13 G1 531 0-99-122-6456 

14(1) 7XD 3040-99-083-1195 

14(2) 7XD 6680-99-250-5439 

15 7XD 5975-99-787-7254 

16 7XD 2910-99-825-6380 

17 7XD 5340-99-254-7590 

18 7XD 5340-99-254-7588 

19 7XD 5340-99-254-7589 

20 7XD 5340-99-930-7 490 

21 7XD 5325-99~ 169-0080 

22 7XD 6240-99-920-824 7 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INSTRUMENTS 

.SPEEDOMETER 

. INDICATOR, LIQUID 
QUANTITY 

. INDICATOR, 
TEMPERATURE, 
ELECTRICAL RESISTANCE 

-

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

. PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

. MODULE, WARNING 
LIGHT 

.. PANEL, PRINTED 
CIRCUIT 

.. LAMPHOLDER 

.. LAMPHOLDER 

.. LAMP, FILAMENT 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 
FLEXIBLE 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 
FLEXIBLE 

STRAP, TIE DOWN 

PI~E CLIP, PLASTICS 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

BRACKET, CABLE 
SUPPORT 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

WARNING LIGHT 
BLACKOUT COVER 
ASSEMBLY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC7375 . 

PRC7314 

AMR2632 

AMR3340 

MRC8225 

AMR5149 

AEU2721 

RTC3878 

STC3086 

PRC2268 

SG104165 

WE104001L 

NH104041L 

PRC6022 

PRC6021 

AAU3686 

79121 

PRC3025 

PRC2979 

PRC2980 

NRC9338 

589254 

J11185-004 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Non 
waterproof 

1 

1 Fuel level 

. 1 Water temp . 

4 

1 

1 

1 

X 

X 

X 

2 

2 

2 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

1 

2 RH Stg 

2 LH Stg 

1 RH Stg 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

1 

Chapter 2-11-30 
Page 3 
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16 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT1 · 6680-99-839-5407 

2 7XDW 5331-99-494-1597 

3 7XD 6680-99-663-4993 

4 7XDW 5331-99-000-0126 

5 7XD 6685-99-126-3396 

6 7XDW 5331-99-000-0126 

7 X5 6240-99-777-1836 

8 7XD 5340-99-788-8122 

9 7XDW 2540-99-573-64 79 

10 7XDW 2540-99-573-6480 

11 7XDW 5331-99-494-1597 

12 7XDW 5331-99-000-0126 

13 7XDW 4 730-99-909-7979 

14 7XD 4 730-99-350-5693 

15 7XDW 5340-99-983-5856 

16 7XDW 5305-99-864-4835 

17 7XDW 2540-99-357-7724 

18 7XDW 3040-99-573-6482 

19 7XD 5975-99-787-7254 

20 7XD 291 0-99-825-6380 

21 7XD 5340-99-254-7590 

.22 7XD 5340-99-254-7589 

23 7XD 6240-99-920-824 7 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INSTRUMENTS - Contd. 

. SPEEDOMETER 

.. 0-RING 

. INDICATOR, LIQUID 
QUANTITY 

.. 0-RING 

.INDICATOR, 
TEMPERATURE, 
ELECTRICAL RESISTANCE 

.. 0-RING 

. LAMP, FILAMENT 

. PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

.COVER, GAUGE 

. COVER, GAUGE 

. 0-RING 

. 0-RING 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. PANEL, BLANK 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. PARTS KIT, INSTRUMENT 
HARNESS 

. SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 
FLEXIBLE 

. STRAP, TIE DOWN 

. PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

WARNING LIGHT 
BLACKOUT COVER 
ASSEMBLY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC7375 

IYX100020 

PRC7314 

IYX100010 

AMR2632 

IYX100010 

AMR3340 

MRC8225 

YAV100000 

YAY100030 

IYX100020 

IYX100010 

CN101108L 

PYC102350 

FCZ100050 

SE105165L 

STC4314 

YBD101710 

AAU3686 

79121 

PRC3025 

PRC2980 

J11185-004 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 Fuel level 

1 

1 Water temp., 

1 

4 Illumination 
bulbs- 2x for 
speedometer, 
1x for each 
gauge. 

1 

1 

2 Clamp ring 

1 Additional 

2 Additional 

1 Speedometer 

2 Gauges 

1 For warning 
light module 

2 

1 Includes 
upper 
speedometer 
cable. 

1 )Lower 
speedometer 

3 )cable 

2 ) 

2 ) 

1 ) 

1 

Chapter 2-1 j-30 
. Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 46MT4 6625-99-816-8510 

1(2) 7XDW 6625-99-573-6487 

2 7XD 2540-99-825-5440 

3(1) 7XD 2590-99-737-3389 

3(2) 7XD 6250-99-727-6029 

4(1) X5 6240-99-995-1297 

4(2) 7XD 6240-99-221-6883 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

INSTRUMENTS - Contd. 

.AMMETER PRC5485 

.AMMETER YHE100000 

. BRACKET, AMMETER 579114 
LIGHT 

. WIRING HARNESS PRC5590 

. LAMPHOLDER STC4362 

. LAMP, INCANDESCENT 500918 

. LAMP, INCANDESCENT STC4363 

-

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 Waterproof 

1 

1 Waterproof 

Chapter 2-11-30 
Page 7/8 
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RADIO AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT 

2320-D-128-711 
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38 
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Fig 1: Antenna mountings and leads 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5340-99-735-0879 

1(2) 7XD 5340-99-950-9243 

2 7XD 5340-99-851-1965 

3 7XD 5340-99-887-3954 

4(1) 7XD 2590-99-905-5048 

4(2) 7XD 2590-99-244-6185 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

6 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

7 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

8 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

9 7XD 5340-99-562-3445 

1 0(1) 7XD 5340-99-832-3408 

1 0(2) 7XD 5340-99-702-181 0 

11 7XD 5310-99-720-4866 

12 G1 5305-99-122-5359 

13 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

14 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

15 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

16(1) 7XD 2540-99-179-9514 

16(2) 7XD 2540-99-179-9514 

16(3) 7XDW 5340-99-850-0308 

17 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

18 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

19 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

20 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIO AND ASSOCIATED 
EQUIPMENT 

. ANTENNA MOUNTINGS 
AND LEADS 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

... CATCH, MALE 

... RECEPTACLE, 
FRICTION CATCH STUD 

.. PLATE, 
REINFORCEMENT 

.. REINFORCEMENT· 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, PLATE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET,SUPPORT 

.. BRACKET, SUPPORT 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8360 

RRC8359 

RRC8353 

AGU1023 

RRC8531 

RRC3741 

FS108207L 

WC108051L 

WL108002 

NH108041L 

RRC3763 

ASR1116 

ASR1117 

ALR9157 

SH106121L 

WA106042 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

RRC7152 

RRC7152 

ASU710080 

FS108207L 

WC108051L 

WL 108002 

NH108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 RHVHF 
TUAAM 

1 LHVHF 
TUAAM 

2 

2 

1 RH 

1 LH 

12 

40 

12 ' 

12 

2 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

12 

12 

12 

10 

2 

1 RH- Water 
proof 

1 LH- Water 
proof 

2 

4 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-11-31 
Page 3 
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Fig 1: Antenna mountings and leads 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

26 ____... 

31 
(1 29 

(io 1 
.)~'~ 

30 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 (1) 7XD 2540-99-198-8651 

21 (2) 7XD 2540-99-198-8651 

21(3) 7XDW 5340-99-729-6014 

22 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

23 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

24 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

25 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

26 7XD 2590-99-850-1370 

27 7XD 5305-99-258-0156 

28 7XD 2590-99-147-2014 

29 G1 5305-99-122-5362 

30 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

31 ?XD 531 0-99-060-4169 

32 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

33 7XD. 5310-99-030-1371 

34 7XD 5320-99-578-7864 

35 7XD 531 0-99-551-2541 

36 7XDW 5995-99-573-6355 

37 7XDW 5995-99-573-6354 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIO AND ASSOCIATED 
EQUIPMENT- Contd . 

. ANTENNA MOUNTINGS 
AND LEADS- Contd. 

.. BRACKET,SUPPORT 

.. BRACKET,SUPPORT 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. COLUMN ASSEMBLY, 
X-SUPPORT AERIAL 

.. SCREW, EXTERNALLY 
RELIEVED BODY 

.. BRACKET, AERIAL 
SUPPORT COLUMN 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. NUT STRIP 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. NUT STRIP 

.. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
RADIO FREQUENCY 

.. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
RADIO FREQUENCY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC3767 

RRC3767 

AWR6683 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

MRC8491 

RRC7870 

MTC3063 

SH106251L 

WC106041L 

MXC8304 

FY106046 

MRC9423 

RU612123L 

MTC4049 

IQG100020 

IQG100010 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 

1 RH- Water 
proof 

1 LH- Water 
proof 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 FFR- HF 

2 

2 

12 

12 

16 

4 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-11-31 
Page 5 
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Fig 1: Antenna mountings and leads 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

38(1) 6MT1 5325-99-808-3203 

38(2) G1 5325-99-815-9851 

39 7XD 5325-99-535-4419 

40 G1 5320-99-376-2529 

41 7XD 2540-99-835-9260 

42 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

43 7XD 5340-99-301-5892 

44 G1 5320-99-376-2529 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. ANTENNA MOUNTINGS 
AND LEADS - Contd. 

.. GROMMET, RUBBER 

.. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

555711 

338023 

AFU1190 

RU608183L 

MRC4522 

78248 

MRC9043 

RU608183L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

8 

4 GS vehicles 
for redundant 
holes in 
bulkhead 

4 

16 

2 

8 

12 

24 

Chapter 2-11-31 
Page 7 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-769-8834 

2 7XD 2540-99-371-0325 

3 7XD 2540-99-827-5425 

4 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

5 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

6 7XD 531 0-99-754-3600 

7 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

8 7XD 5306-99-702-1798 

9 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

11 7XD 2540-99-951-3900 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. SUPPORT RACKING -
RADIO 

.. RACK, RADIO 

.. RACK, RADIO 

.. CHANNEL, EQUIPMENT 
RACK 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. PLAIN WASHER 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BOLT, U 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SEAL, DRAIN CHANNEL 

Part No./ 
· Dwg No. 

RRC8225 

RRC8226 

396112 

FS108256 

FS106206 

MRC5525 

FY106046 

RRC8421 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

MWC2567 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

8 

6 

12 

6 

2 

20 

12 

AIR Edge 
protection 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2590-99-573-6316 

2 7XD 5820-99-949-0398 

3 7XD 5305-99-170-5054 

Nl4 7XD 5305-99-54 7-5209 

5 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

6 G1 531 0-99-977-11 02 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

8 7XD 2590-99-904-4146 

9 G1 5305-99-204-5084 

10 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

11 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

12 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

13 G1 531 0-99-941-6432 

14 7XD 531 0-99-417-8252 

15 7ML 531 0-99-020-7283 

16 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

17 NP 

18 7XD 2540-99-936-3532 

19 7XD 2540-99-442-4428 

20 7XD 5320-99-250-8191 

21 7XD 5340-99-679-7651 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. TABLE AND BATTERY 
BOX 

.. TABLE ASSEMBLY, 
RADIO 

... DESK, RADIO 
EQUIPMENT 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... WASHER, LOCK 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

... FRAME, RADIO TABLE 

... SCREW, CAP, 
HEXAGON HEAD 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... WASHER, LOCK 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

... NUT, PLAIN, WING 

... WASHER, LOCK 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... WASHER, LOCK 

... BOX RADIO BATTERY 

... STRIP, ANTI FRICTION 

... STRIP, ANTI FRICTION 

... RIVET, BLIND 

... PANEL, BLANK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPG100000 

MRC5854 

SP105301L 

SP105351L 

WC105001L 

WL105001L 

NH105041L 

RRC2662 

SH106451 

WC106041L 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

NA106011 

WE106001L 

WJ106001L 

WL106002 

RRC8699 

RRC2187 

RRC1986 

RA612183 

RRC8695 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

8 

4 

12 

12 

12 

1 

6 

6 

6 

8 

4 

5 

10 

5 

1 U1030 

2 

6 

48 

1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

22 7XD 5325-99-828-1011 

23 G1 5305-99-135-0429 

24 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

25 G1 5310-99-629-3331 

26 7XD 6160-99-499-9115 

27 7XD 5340-99-737-3397 

28 7XD 5340-99-306-2426 

29 7XD 251 0-99-968-0590 

30 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

31 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

32 7ML 531 0-99-020-7283 

33 7XDW 6160-99-573-6489 

34 NP 

35 7XD 2590-99-737-3400 

36 G1 5306-99-122-5262 

37 7XD 5306-99-770-8958 

38 G1 5310-99.-137-9231 

39 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

40 7XD 531 0-99-338-4215 

41 7XD 5305-99-300-0789 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. TABLE AND BATTERY 
BOX- Contd. 

... GROMMET, RUBBER 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

... DOOR ASSEMBLY, 
BATTERY BOX 

... SCREW, LOCKING 

... BRACKET, ANGLE 

... STIFFENER 

... SCREW, CAP, 
HEXAGON HEAD 

... WASHER, LOCK 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... TRAY, BATTERY 

.. BATTERY RADIO 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, PLATE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

' 

. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

269257 

SP105121 

WC105001L 

NN105021L 

RRC2615 

RRC2742 

RRC3690 

RRC3691 

FS106206 

WL106002 

WJ106001L 

YJC100970 

MRC8499 

FB108181L 

FB108251 

WL108002 

WA108056 

RRC2128 

SE108201L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

6 

6 

6 

1 

2 

2 

2 

8 

8 

8 

2 

4 U1030 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

4 GS vehicles -
blanking 
screws for 
radio table 
fixing holes. 
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15 

12 

Fig 4: Battery leads and fixings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

19 

0 +VE / 
STOWAGE . 

20 

]OsrO~GEj/ 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5940-99-364-0199 

2 7XD 5940-99-7 43-3550 

3 7XD 6150-99-709-4834 

4 6MT4 6140-99-828-087 4 

5 7XD 6150-99-810-5752 

6 7XD 2590-99-027-0822 

7 7XD 5305-99-623-6958 

8 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

9 6MT4 5340-99-805-0925 

10 7XD 5305-99-829-4335 

11 G1 531 0-99-759-2084 

12 6MT4 5940-99-805-1311 

13 7XD 5940-99-820-7566 

14 7XD 6160-99-361-7589 

15 7XD 6160-99-075-7968 

16 7XD 5306-99-737-3399 

17 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

18 G1 531 0-99-941-6432 

19 7XD 7690-99-593-2738 

20 7XD 7690-99-726-0139 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. BATTERY LEADS AND 
FIXINGS- RADIO 

.. TERMINAL, STUD 

.. POST, BINDING, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. CABLE ASSEMBLY 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. TERMINAL, LUG 

.. TERMINAL, RADIO 
BATTERY 

.. RETAINER, BATTERY 

.. RETAINER, BATTERY 

.. BOLT, HOOK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, WING 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3851 

PRC3460 

RRC5344 

552770 

RRC5343 

RRC5348 

SH106401 

FY106046 

3409 

AB608047L 

WC104001L 

531587 

531588 

RRC8687 

RRC8686 

RRC2258 

WA106042 

NA106011 

RRC2298 

RRC5347 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 +ve 

2 

2 -ve 

1 

1 

1 

8 

8 

8 

4 +ve 

4 -ve 

2 

4 

12 

12 

12 

1 +ve stowage 

2 -ve stowage 

Chapter 2-11-31 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4720-99-192-4672 

2 7XD 4730-99-957-1765 

3 7XD 5340-99-591-3292 

4 7XD 5305-99-192-1465 

5 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

6 7XD 5310-99-702-1797 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

8 7XD 5325-99-096-3285 

9 7XD 5325-99-730-5039 

10 7XD 2590-99-500-9639 

11 (1) G1 5320-99-970-3518 

11 (2) 7XD 5320-99-113-3918 

12 7XDW 5340-99-573-6445 

13 7XD 9905-99-660-6531 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. BATTERY VENTILATION-
RADIO 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

.. TEE, HOSE 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. GROMMET, PLASTICS 

.. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. COVER 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. CAP, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

.. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC4960 

RRC8266 

CP105081L 

SE105201L 

WA105001L 

NN105011 

NY105041L 

RRC4965 

RRC5074 

RRC8459 

78248 

RRC4582 

RRC5110 

RRC4966 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

NR 

4 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

3 Required if 
cover plate is 
not fitted. 

NR 

1 

Chapter 2-11-31 
Page 17 
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Fig 6: Power supply fuse box 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5920-99-803-84 76 

2 Z32 5920-99-222-2369 

3 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

4 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

5 7XD 5310-99-702-1797 

Mar 13 

·Item name 

. POWER SUPPLY FUSE 
BOX 

.. FUSE BOX 

.. FUSE LINK, CARTRIDGE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC5298 

589151 

SE105161L 

WA105001L 

NN105011 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Standard 
(non 
waterproof) 
vehicles only. 

2 150A 

2 

2 

2 

.. 

Chapter 2-11-31 
Page 19 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5940-99-562-4273 

2 6MT4 5940-99-1 08-5445 

3 6MT4 5940-99-970-2894 

4 7XD 5340-99-739-8539 

5 G1 5310-99-780-7319 

6 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

7 7XD 2590-99-737-3392 

8 7XD 2590-99-7 41-1769 

9 7XD 6150-99-126-1523 

10 7XD 5940-99-737-3395 

11 7XD 5935-99-737-3391 

12 7XD 5935-99-605-6444 

13 G1 5305-99-122-5272 

14 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

15 G1 531 0-99-138-9224 

16 G1 5310-99-122-6455 

17 7XD 6625-99-737-3394 

18 G1 530'5-99-083-0779 

19 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

20 7XD 5310-99-702-1797 

21 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

22 7XD 531 0-99-495-6411 

23 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. TERMINAL BOX- RADIO 

. TERMINAL BOX 

. POST, BINDING, 
ELECTRICAL 

. POST, BINDING, 
ELECTRICAL 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. NUT, PLAIN, WING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

. TERMINAL, POST 

. CONNECTOR, FIXED, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.SHUN~ INSTRUMENT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC5477 

YPF500010 

YPF500020 

MTC2103 

NA105011L 

WA106042 

PRC5491 

PRC3284 

PRC4373 

PRC5592 

PRC5478 

IYP100010 

SP103101 

WA104002 

WL103001L 

NH103041L 

AEU1986 

SE105161L . 

WA105001L 

NN105011 

FS106167L 

WF106001L 

NH106041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Standard 
(non 
waterproof) 
vehicles only. 

2 Red 

2 Black 

2 

2 

2 

1 Terminal to 
shunt 

2 Terminal to 
terminal 

1 Earth 

2 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-31 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 

/ 
24 
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2 
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C267/219-1 

Fig 8: Distribution box 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 8 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 6110-99-471-1435 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 7XDW 5330-99-606-0187 

5 6MT4 5940-99-1 08-5445 

6 6MT4 5940-99-970-2894 

7 7XDW 5935-99-196-8146 

8 G1 531 0-99-941-6432 

9 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

10 7XDW 6150-99-839-4224 

11 7XDW 6150-99-333-0008 

12 7XDW 6150-99-573-6357 

13 7XDW 6150-99-573-6358 

14 7XDW 6150-99-573-6359 

15 7XDW 6150-99-573-6356 

16 NP 

17 7XDW 6150-99-705-6003 

18 7XD 5935-99-605-6444 

19 NP 

Nl20 7XDW 5920-99-554-2239 

21 7XDW 5305-99-690-6665 

22 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

Nl23 7XDW 2540-99-975-6238 

24 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. DISTRIBUTION BOX 

.. BOX TERMINAL 

... SCREW BOX COVER 

.. GASKET AND 
PREFORMED PACKING 
SET 

.. POST, BINDING, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. POST, BINDING, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. GUARD, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

.. NUT, PLAIN, WING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD ASSEMBLY, 
ELECTRICAL 

... RESISTOR 

.. LEAD ASSEMBLY, 
ELECTRICAL 

.. COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

.. MAIN FUSE 

.. FUSEHOLDER 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. PLATE, RETAINING 

.. AMMETER (100-0-100) 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPC100030 

IPC100040 

STC4368 

YPF500010 

YPF500020 . 

IR0100000 

NA106011 

WA106042 

IQG100070 

IQG100080 

IQG100040 

IQG100050 

JQG100060 

IQG100030 

IQG100090 

IYP100010 

YQG100090 

YQE103540 

SE103161L 

WA103006 

ALQ710010 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Waterproof 

1 U1030 

4 NSS supplied 
with box 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 +veto +ve 

1 -veto -ve 

1 Ammeter to 
terminal 

1 Ammeter to 
fuse 

1 -veto earth 

1 Vehicle conn. 

1 NSS- U1030 

1 

1 

1 150A 

1 

8 

8 

2 

Ref See Chap 
2-11-30, Fig 
3, PAGE 7. 
U1030 

Chapter 2-11-31 
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6 
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fig 8: Distribution box 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 

/ 
24 

11 

12 

10 

·" @@! 

2 
\\6 
29 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 8 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl25 7XDW 5340-99-418-0916 

26 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

Nl27 G1 5305-99-122-6643 

Nl28 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

29 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

30 7XDW 6150-99-573-651 0 

N131 7XDW 9150-99-355-4031 

-

Mar 13 

Item name 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

. GREASE, SILICONE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPU100160 

NH106041L 

SE106161L 

FY106046 

WA106042 

YMS100140 

STC4358 

2320-0-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 

6 

4 

4 

10 

1 Grounding 
connector is 
supplied with 
Stage B kit. 

AIR 100g tube 

Chapter 2-11-31 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 9 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

1(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

2(1) 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

2(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

3(1) . 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

3(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

4(1) 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

4(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

5(1) 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

5(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

6(1) 7XD 6150-99-349-6839 

6(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6350 

7(1) 7XD 6150-99-234-4557 

7(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6351 

8(1) 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

. 8(2) 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

Nl9 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

Nl10 7XDW 6150-99-573-6350 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

. ELECTRICAL BONDING 
LEADS 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8681 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100000 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8681 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100000 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8681 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100000 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8681 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100000 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8681 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100000 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8682 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100010 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8806 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100020 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL RRC8681 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100000 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100000 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL IPX100010 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 30 and 110 

1 Toe box to 
chassis 

1 Waterproof 

1 Bonnet to 
bulkhead 

1 Waterproof 

2 Door to A 
post 

2 Waterproof 

2 Rear body to 
chassis 

2 Waterproof 

1 Tailgate/rear 
door to 
chassis 

1 Waterproof 

2 Radio support 
rack to 
body-side 

2 Waterproof 

1 Starter motor 
to chassis 

1 Waterproof 

1 EGR ECU 
box to body 

1 Waterproof 

1 Auxiliary 
heater 
bracket to 
dash-
Winterised 

1 Auxiliary 
heater 
bracket to 
heater ECU 
box-
Winterised 

Chapter 2-11-31 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 9 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

11 6MT4 2590-99-820-7565 

12 7XDW 6150-99-573-6349 

13 G1A 5305-99-122-5356 

14 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

15 7XD 5310-99-702-1808 

16 NP 

17 G1 5310-99-122-5295 

18 G1 5310-99-122-64 7 4 

19 G1 5305-99-122-5368 

20 NP 

Nl21 G1 5310-99-219-1814 

22 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

23(1) G1 5305-99-122-5364 

23(2) 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

23(3) 7XDW 5305-99-397-9020 

24 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

25 G1 5310-99-122-5296 

Nl26 7XD 5310-99-850-3501 

27 G1 531 0-99-786-8369 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. ELECTRICAL BONDING 
LEADS -Contd. 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

SCREW, M5 x 16 mm 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

SCREW, M6 x 20 

NUT, M6 

WASHER, FLAT 

SCREW,CAP,H~XAGON 

HEAD 

WASHER, STAR M8 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN HEXAGON 

SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 
HEAD 

BOLT, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No . 

RRC8681 

SH105161L 

WA105001L 

SH10621 

FY106046 

WF108001L 

NH108041L 

SH108121L 

FS108207L 

FS108357 

WA108056 

NH108041L 

NY108051L 

NN108021 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

90 and 110 

2 45 mm long, 
dash to front 
wing top. 
Both sides of 
vehicle 

2 250 mm long, 
wing top to 
TUAAM box. 
Both sides of 
vehicle 

2 U1030 

2 

2 

2 U1030 

2 U1030 

2 

2 

2 U1030 

4 

4 

AIR 12mm long 

AIR 20mm long 

AIR 35mm long 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

Chapter 2-11-31 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 10 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

2 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

3 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

4 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

5 7XD 6150-99-234-4557 

6 7XD 6150-99-591-3294 

Ni7 NP 

Nl8 NP 

Nl9 NP 

Nl10 NP 

11 (1) G1 5305-99-122-5364 

11 (2) 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

11(3) 7XDW 5305-99-397-9020 

12 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

13 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

N114 7XD 531 0-99-850-3501 

15 G1 531 0-99-786-8369 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. ELECTRICAL BONDING 
LEADS - Contd. 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8806 

RRC8681 

IPX100050 

IPX100070 

IPX100060 

IPX100050 

SH108121L 

FS108207L 

FS108357 

WA108056 

NH108041L 

NY108051L 

NN108021 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ambulance 

1 Toe box to 
chassis 

1 Bonnet to 
bulkhead 

2 Door to A 
post 

1 Rear body to 
chassis 

1 Starter motor 
to chassis 

1 EGR ECU 
box to body 

1 )Air-con 
)condenser 
)fans to body 
)- desertised 

1 )vehicles, 
)U1 030 

1 )Grille panel -
)Wire mesh-
)to body-
)desertised 

1 )vehicle, 
)U1030 

AIR 12mm lg 

AIR 20mm lg 

AIR 35mm lg 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

I 
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Fig 11: Kit, radiated hazard protection- TUL 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 11 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 7XD 2510-99-512-1276 

2 7XD 2510-99-593-1742 

3 7XD 2510-99-976-6351 

4 7XD 251 0-99-132-3065 

5 7XD 2510-99-212-2005 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. RADIATED HAZARD 
PROTECTION KIT 

.. CURTAIN, FRONT 

.. CURTAIN, REAR 

.. EYELET, PLASTIC 

.. SPACER 

.. NUT, M10 

.. RIVETS 

.. STRAP, HEADER 
RETAINING 

:. VELCRO STRIP, DOOR 
UPPER AND REAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WF115 

WF113 

F8671 

STC4039 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref truL 
See Mod 
Instruction 12. 
Comprising 
the following 
items. 

1 

1 

2 

10 

8 

12 

4 

AIR 2,5 metre 
length, U1 030 
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Fig 12: Kit, radiated hazard protection- TUM 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 12 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 7XD 251 0-99-512-1276 

Nl2 7XD 251 0-99-593-17 42 

3 7XD 2510-99-705-6073 

4 - 7XD 251 0-99-973-7009 

5 7XD 2510-99-132-3065 

6 7XD 2510-99-212-2005 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. RADIATED HAZARD 
PROTECTION KIT 

.. CURTAIN, FRONT 

.. CURTAIN, 
INTERMEDIATE 

.. CURTAIN, REAR 

.. EYELET, PLASTIC 

· .. SPACER 

.. NUT, M10 

.. RIVETS 

.. STRAP, HEADER 
RETAINING 

.. VELCRO STRIP, DOOR 
UPPER AND REAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WF115 

WF113 

F8671 

STC4039 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref TUM 
See Mod 
Instruction 12 
Comprising 
the following 
items. 

1 

1 

1 

2 

22 

16 

12 

4 

AIR 2,5 metre 
length, U1 030 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 13 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 (1) 7XD 5998-99-616-1501 

Nl1(2) 7XD 5998-99-127-2738 

Nl1(3) 7XD 5925-99-461-3819 

Nl1(4) 7XD 5925-99-918-8132 

2 7XD 5963-99-663-8680 

3 NP 

4 2590-99-4 79-6353 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

Nl10 7XD 5961-01-481-6136 

Nl11 7XD 5920-99-481-9300 

Nl12 7XD 5940-99-763-8234 

Nl13 7XD 5961-99-436-1 099 

14 7XD 5945-99-588-4005 

Nl15 7XD 5945-99-861-9161 

Nl16 NP 

17 NP 

18 NP 

19 NP 

20 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

. RADIO BATTERY 
ISOLATION SWITCH AND 
IMPORT/EXPORT SYSTEM 

. RADIO BATTERY 
ISOLATION SWITCH AND 
IMPORT/EXPORT SYSTEM 

. RADIO BATTERY 
ISOLATION SWITCH AND 
IMPORT/EXPORT SYSTEM 

. RADIO BATTERY 
ISOLATION SWITCH AND 
IMPORT/EXPORT SYSTEM 

THE ABOVE KITS 
COMPRISE THE 
FOLLOWING KITS/PARTS 

. IMPORT/EXPORT BOX 34166-004 
ASSEMBLY 

.. MOUNTING BRACKET 34166-055 
FIXING KIT 

.. MOUNTING BRACKET GD600796 

... NUTSERT, M6 

... SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M6 x25 

... WASHER, SPRING M6 

... SCREW, 
CHEESEHEAD, M4 X 20 

... WASHER, SPRING M4 

.. DIODE 34166-068 

.. FUSE 3A 

.. FUSE HOLDER 34166-086 

.. DIODE ASSY - SHORT 3L h66-074 

. RELAY BOX ASSEMBLY 34166-003 

.. RELAY BOX 34166-035 

.. KIT RELAY BOX 34166-075 
MOUNTING 

... NUTSERT M6 

... SCREW, CAP HEAD M6 
X45 

... WASHER, SPRING M6 

... SPACER, UPPER 34166-061 
MOUNTING 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

See Mod 
Instruction 
16. TUL 

TUM 

TUL- Winter 
Water 

TUM- Winer 
Water 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2· 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

2 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 13 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 NP 

22 NP 

23 NP 

24 NP 

25 NP 

Nl26 7XD 5945-99-749-7116 

Nl27 7XD 5945-99-603-6267 

Nl28 Z32 5925-99-730-9013 

Nl29 7XD 5925-99-14 7-4048 

Nl30 7XD 5940-99-127-2180 

Nl31 7XD 5940-99-763-8234 

Nl32 7XD 5961-99-670-9511 

33 7XD 5963-99-213-0111 

N134 7XD 5963-99-401-2357 

Nl35 7XD 5930-99-831-6545 

36 NP 

37 NP 

38 NP 

39 NP 

40 NP 

41 NP 

42 NP 

43 NP 

44 NP 

45 7XD 5999-99-509-6952 

46 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

... SPACER, LOWER 
MOUNTING 

.. P CLIP, RUBBER LINED 

.. NUTSERTM6 

.. WASHER, SPRING M6 

.. SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M6 x 16 

.. RELAY MOUNTING 
PLATE 

.. RELAY 

.. CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 OOA 

.. CIRCUIT BREAKER 40A 

.. POST TERMINAL 
INSULATED 

.. FUSE HOLDER 

.. DIODE ASSY - LONG 

. SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY 

.. SWITCH BOX 

.. SWITCH 

.. MOUNTING BRACKET 
KIT - SWITCH BOX 

... MOUNTING BRACKET 

... SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M4 X 12 

... NUT, NYLOC, M4 

... WASHER, PLAIN, M4 

.. CABLE TIE, 
RELEASABLE 

... GROMMET 

... IDENTIFICATION 
SLEEVE +VE 

... TERMINAL, 6 MM, 
INSULATED, RED RING 

.. BUZZER AND TEST 
SWITCHASSY 

... LABEL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

34166-0612 

34166-097 

34166-036 

34166-033 

34166-017 

34166-018 

34166-083 

34166-086 

34166-081 

34166-005 

34166-069 

34166-065 

34166-070 

34166-041 

341066-096 

341066-057 

34166-071 

34166-095 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 

~ 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

2 

1 Not Winter/ 
Water 

1 Not Winter/ 
Water 

1 Not Winter/ 
Water 

1 

1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 13 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

47 7XDW 4 730-99-395-8483 

48 NP 

49 NP 

50 NP 

Nl51 NP 

Nl52 NP 

Nl53 NP 

Nl54 7XDW 5340-99-418-0916 

Nl55 NP 

Nl56 NP 

Nl57 NP 

Nl58 NP 

Nl59 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

.. CLAMP, ISOLATION 34166-106 
SWITCH TO HOOD STAY 

.. SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M5X40 

.. WASHER, PLAIN, M5 

.. NUT, NYLOC, M5 

.. SCREW, CHEESEHEAD, 
M4X20 

.. WASHER, PLAIN, M4 

.. NUT, NYLOC, M4 

.. BRACKET, SUPPORT, IPU100160 
RELAY BOX TO BULKHEAD 

.. SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M6 X 16 

.. NUTSERT, M6 

.. WASHER, SPRING M6 

.. NUT M6 

.. CABLE TIE, 34166-097 
RELEASABLE 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 )Winter water 
)only 

2 ) 

2 ) 

2 ) 

4 ) 

4 ) 

4 ) 

2 ) 

3 ) 

4 ) 

5 ) 

2 ) 

AIR) 
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Fig 1: Screen wipers, front 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-052-0323 

1(2) 7XD 2540-99-850-3975 

2 7XD 2540-99-158-4640 

3 7XD 2540-99-781-4207 

4 7XD 2815-99-250-2611 

5 6MT3 2540-99-824-3663 

6 6MT3 5340-99-819-8231 

7 7XD 5365-99-250-0821 

8 G1 5305-99-122-6643 

9(1) 7XD 2540-99-720-8160 

9(2) 7XD 2540-99-771-6983 

10 6MT3 4710-99-721-4439 

11 6MT3 2540-99-809-7059 

12 7XD 2540-99-495-7006 

13 7XD 2540-99-770-0135 

14(1) 6MT3 2540-99-839-5405 

14(2) 6MT3 2540-99-839-5406 

15 7XD · 2540-99-223-2190 

16 G1 5305-99-122-6643 

17 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

18 7XD 531 0-99-126-4176 

Mar13 

Item name 

SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS - FRONT AND 
REAR 

. SCREEN WIPERS, FRONT 

.. MOTOR, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER, ELECTRIC 

.. MOTOR, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER, ELECTRIC 

... GEAR AND LINKAGE, 
WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

.. RACK 

.. FERRULE 

.. STRAP AND SLEEVE 
ASSEMBLY 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. SPACER, PLATE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. CASING, WIPER DRIVE 

.. CASING, WIPER DRIVE 

.. PIPE, STEEL 

.. CASING, OUTER 

.. WHEELBOX, 
WINDSCREEN WIPER 

... DRIVER ASSEMBLY 

.. ARM, WINDSCREEN 
WIPER 

.. ARM, WINDSCREEN 
WIPER 

.. BLADE, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DLE000040 

STC3070 

517646 

STC4843 

DLY000010 

BHA4790L 

150844 

STC3072 

SE106161L 

PRC3671 

PRC3672 

DOS500040 

DOS500030 

PRC8495 

STC987 

PRC4276 

PRC4277 

DKC000110PMD 

SE106161L 

WA106001L 

AWR6715 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Non 
waterproof 

Ref 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 NSN Change 

2 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 RH Stg 

2 LH Stg 

2 

1 )Fixing 

1 )bonding lead 

1 ) 
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Fig 2: Screen wipers, front 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6258 

2 7XD 2540-99-052-0323 

3 7XD 2540-99-158-4640 

4 7XD 2540-99-781-4207 

5 7XD 2815-99-250-2611 

6 6MT3 2540-99-824-3663 

7 6MT3 5340-99-819-8231 

8 7XD 5365-99-250-0821 

9 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

10 7XDW 5340-99-573-6232 

11 7XDW 2540-99-573-6261 

12 7XDW 531 0-99-113-3926 

13 7XDW 6150-99-573-6508 

14 7XDW 5325-99-573-6265 

15 7XD 531 0-99-414-6661 

16 7XDW 2540-99-573-6563 

17 7XDW 5365-99-573-6333 

18 7XDW 5305-99-657-8317 

19 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

20 7XD 5305-99-008-0837 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS - FRONT AND 
REAR - Contd . 

. SCREEN WIPERS, FRONT 
- Contd. 

.. MOTOR, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER, ELECTRIC 

.. MQTOR,VVIt-JDSHIELD 
WIPER, ELECTRIC 

... GEAR AND LINKAGE, 
WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

.. RACK 

.. FERRULE 

.. STRAP AND SLEEVE 
ASSEMBLY 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. SPACER, PLATE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. COVER WINDSHIELD 
WIPER MOTOR 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

.. RING, RETAINING 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. PARTS KIT, 
WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

... PLUG, MACHINE 
THREAD 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. . SCREW 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DLB101670 

DLE000040 

517646 1 

STC4843 

DLY000010 

BHA4790L 

150844 

STC3072 

FN106047L 

AHU710080 

STC4645 

DYH10042L 

YMQ103490 

DOP100000 

FN105047L 

STC4295 

IPS100000 

SE104201L 

WA104002 

AB608054L . 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 NSN Change 

1 

3 

1 

1 Includes STC 
4247 sealant 

13 

1 

1 

8 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 
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Page 5 



2320-D-128-711 

""\ 5 
25 

1 
15 24 ~ 

~~\'\ 
14-~ 
11 

17 

Chapter 2-11-32 
Page 6 

~ 
I) 

12 

23 

9 
13 

Fig 2: Screen wipers, front 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

26 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 7XD 5305-99-437-8921 

22 7XDW 5310-99-623-6959 

23 7XDW 2540-99-573-6257 

24 NP 

25 NP 

26 7XD 2540-99-770-0135 

27 NP 

28 NP 

29 6MT3 2540-99-839-5405 

30 7XD 2540-99-223-2190 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS - FRONT AND 
REAR- Contd . 

. SCREEN WIPERS, FRONT 
- Contd. 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. RACK, WINDSCREEN 
WIPER 

... GAITER 

... CLIP, GAITER 

... DRIVER ASSEMBLY 

... NUT WHEELBOX 

... WASHER 

.. ARM, WINDSCREEN 
WIPER 

.. BLADE, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FS106125L 

ANR2388 

DKV100000 

STC987 

PRC4276 

DKC000110PMD 

, 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Waterproof 

1 

1 

1 Sealed unit 

1 )NSS use 
)STC4295, 

1 )U1030 

2 

2 )NSS 
)supplied with 
)PRC8495, 

2 )U1030 

2 

2 
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Page 7 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-11-32 
Page 8 

h front . 3· Screen was ' fig . 

UIPMENT SUPP~~~~G~uCATION 

C267/224 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-300-7631 

2 7XD 5340-99-87 5-9992 

3 7XD 2540-99-517-3104 
. . 

4 6MT1 5325-99-761-5391 

5 7XD 531 0-99-950-3624 

6 7XD 5310-99-700-7215 

7 G1 531 0-99-137-2348 

8(1) 7XD 5340-99-223-6420 

8(2) 7XD 5340-99-853-4 793 

9 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

10 7XD 5305-99-501-1146 

11 7XD 5310-99-700-7215 

12 7XD 531 0-99-441-3048 

13 7XDW 5340-99-573-6538 

14 6MT6 4710-99-805-7843 

15 7XD 4820-99-425-5018 

16 7XD 5340-99-820-5371 

17 7XD 5340-99-805-4997 

18 7XD 2540-99-126-3397 

19 7XD 4 730-99-7 48-0515 

20 7XD 6150-99-888-9169 

21 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS - FRONT AND 
REAR- Contd . 

. SCREEN WASH, FRONT 

.. RESERVOIR, 
WINDSHIELD WASHER 

.. CAP, FILLER OPENING 

.. PUMP, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER, AUTOMOTIVE 

.. GROMMET, RUBBER 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. TUBING, PLASTICS 

.. VALVE, CHECK 

.. CABLE TIE 

.. PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

.. NOZZLE, WINDSHIELD 
WASHER ASSEMBLY 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. WIRING HARNESS 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC5744 

DMG10001L 

PRC3615 

RTC3959 

NH106047L 

WL106007L 

WC106047 

RRC8364 

RRC8363 

NN106022L 

SH106207L 

WL106007L 

WA106047L 

AFU1280 

RTC3650 

AMR6676 

RTC222 

338015 

AMR3025 

AMR3012 

AMR1632 

YQR10016L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Non-
winterised 

Ref 

1 

1 55mm 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

AIR 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-457-7646 

2 7XD 5340-99-875-9992 

3 7XD 5310-99-788-7392 

4 G1 531 0-99-1 00-6945 

5 7XD 531 0-99-950-3624 

6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6263 

7 7XDW 5325-99-720-4867 

8 7XDW 4720-99-951-8183 

9 7XD 4820-99-425-5018 

10 7XD 2540-99-126-3397 

11 7XD 4730-99-748-0515 

12 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

13 7XDW 5325-99-87 4-0056 

14 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

Mar 13 

Item name ' 

SCREEN WA~HERS AND 
WIPERS - FRONT AND 
REAR - Contd . 

. SCREEN WASH, FRONT-
Contd. 

.. RE.SE~OIR ASSEMBLY, 
WINDSHIELD WASHER 

.. CAP, FILLER OPENING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. PUMP, WINDSHIELD 
WASHER, AUTOMOTIVE 

.. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

.. VALVE, CHECK 

.. NOZZLE, WINDSHIELD 
WASHER ASSEMBLY 

.. CLAMP, HOSE 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DMB500130 

PMG10001L 

AFU1069 

WF600041L 

NH106047L 

DMC100590 

AFU4506 

DNC101720 

AMR6676 

AMR3025 

AMR3012 

UKC6684L 

AMR3550 

YQR10016L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Winterised 

1 

1 55mm 

3 

3 

3 

1 

1 

AIR 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-444-8004 

2 7XD 5340-99-875-9992 

3 7XD 531 0-99-788-7392 

4 G1 531 0-99-1 00-6945 

5 7XD 531 0-99-950-3624 

6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6263 

7 7XDW 2540-99-573-6264 

8 7XDW 5325-99-720-4867 

9 7XDW 4720-99-951-8183 

10 7XD 4820-99-425-5018 

11 7XD 2540-99-126-3397 

12 7XD 2540-99-930-7 493 

13 7XD 4 730-99-7 48-0515 

14 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

15 7XDW 5325-99-87 4-0056 

16 7XDW 5340-99-573-6114 

17 7XDW 5340-99-938-5822 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS - FRONT AND 
REAR- Contd . 

. SCREEN WASH, FRONT 
AND REAR 

.. RESE~OIR AS$EMBL Y, DMB500120 
WINDSHIELD WASHER 

.. CAP, FILLER OPENING DMG10001L 

.. WASHER, FLAT · AFU1069 

.. WASHER, LOCK WF600041L 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON NH106047L 

.. PUMP, WINDSHIELD DMC100590 
WASHER, AUTOMOTIVE 

.. PUMP, WINDSHIELD DMC100600 
WASHER, AUTOMOTIVE 

.. GROMMET, AFU4506 
NONMETALLIC 

.. TUBING, NONMETALLIC DNC101720 

.. VALVE, CHECK AMR6676 

.. NOZZLE, WINDSHIELD AMR3025 
WASHER ASSEMBLY 

.. NOZZLE, WINDSHIELD AMR3026 
WASHER ASSEMBLY 

.. CLAMP, HOSE AMR3012 

.. STRAP, LINE UKC6684L 
SUPPORTING 

.. GROMMET, AMR3550 
NONMETALLIC 

.. STRAP, LINE YQR10016L 
SUPPORTING 

.. CLIP, SPRING TENSION PRC5273 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Winterised 

Ref 

1 

1 55mm 
.. 

3 

3 

3 

1 

1 

2 

AIR 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

2 

2 
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Fig 6: Screen wiper, rear 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-951-0215 

2 7XDW 5325-99-308-6032 

3 7XDW 5310-99-802-281 0 

4 7XDW 5310-99-297-5718 

5 7XD 5305-99-771-8383 

6 7XD 5310-99-977-1694 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

8 7XD 2540-99-300-3292 

9 7XD 2540-99-223-2190 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS- FRONT AND 
REAR- Contd . 

. SCREEN WIPER, REAR -
WINTERISED 

.. MOTOR, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER, ELECTRIC 

.. GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, PAINT 
CLEARING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. ARM, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER 

.. BLADE, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8567 

AMR3932 

AMR3933 

AMR3934 

GG106252 

MRC5527 

NH108041L 

PRC8558 

DKC000110PMD 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Winterised 

Ref 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6259 

2 7XD 2540-99-951-0215 

3 7XDW 651 0-99-573-6505 

4 7XDW 5340-99-573-6260 

5 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

6 7XDW 5340-99-573-6233 

7 7XDW 2540-99-573-6262 

8 7XDW 531 0-99-113-3926 

9 7XD 5305-99-977-2586 

10 7XDW 2540-99-573-6562 

11 7XDW 5325-99-308-6032 

12 7XDW 5365-99-573-6333 

13 7XDW 5305-99-657-8317 

14 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

15 7XDW 5325-99-308-6032 

16 7XDW 5310-99-802-2810 

17 7XDW 531 0-99-297-5718 

18 7XD 5305-99-437-8921 

19 7XDW 5310-99-623-6959 

20 7XDW 2540-99-666-44 79 

21 7XD 2540-99-223-2190 

22 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SCREEN WASHERS AND 
WIPERS- FRONT AND 
REAR- Contd . 

. SCREEN WIPER, REAR-
WATERPROOF 

.. MOTOR, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER, ELECTRIC 

... MOTOR, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER, ELECTRIC 

... HARNESS REAR DOOR 

... BRACKET, MOUNTING 

... NUT PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

... BRACKET, MOUNTING 

... COVER, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER MOTOR 

... NUT PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

... SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

... PARTS KIT, 
WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

... GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

... PLUG, MACHINE 
THREAD 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... GROMMET, 
NONMETALLIC 

... WASHER, FLAT 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

... SCREW, CAP, 
HEXAGON HEAD 

... NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

... ARM, WINDSH_IELD 
WIPER 

... BLADE, WINDSHIELD 
WIPER 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DLB101680 

RRC8567 

YMM109870 

DLC100390 

FN106047L 

AHU710090 

DLH100180 

DYH10042L 

AB606056 

STC4294 

AMR3932 

IPS100000 

SE104201L 

WA104001' 

AMR3932 

AMR3933 

AMR3934 

FS106125L 

ANR2388 

DKB102930 

DKC00011CFMD 

NH108041 L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Waterproof 

~ef 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

11 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2. 

2 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-11-32 
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CHASSIS FRAMES AND REPAIR SECTIONS 
ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION MOUNTINGS 
BUMPERS, FRONT AND REAR 
STEERING GUARD AND PROTECTION BAR 
LABELS 
DASH ASSEMBLY 
GEARBOX DIAPHRAGM AND TUNNEL 
FLOOR PLATES 
SEAT BASES, COVERS AND FITTINGS 
SILL PANELS 
RADIATOR GRILLES, TOP PANEL AND BRACES 
BONNET, RELEASE SAFETY CATCH AND TREADPLATE 
FRONT WINGS, WHEELARCH AND EYEBROW 
WINDSCREEN 
FRONT DOORS AND SEALS 
REAR END DOOR 
DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS AND STRIKERS 
TAILGATE, VEHICLE BODY 
BULKHEAD STIFFENERS 
CAB BASE ASSEMBLY -AMBULANCE . 
REAR BODY, CAPPINGS AND MOUNTINGS 
REAR BODY - PANELS, SEALS AND WHEELARCH EYEBROW 
REAR BODY - FIXTURES AND FITTINGS 
BODY PANELS AND MOUNTINGS -AMBULANCE 
REAR END AND BULKHEAD DOORS - AMBULANCE 
REAR LIGHT BRACKETS -AMBULANCE 
INTERIOR FLOOR COVERINGS- AMBULANCE 
WINDOWS AND WINDOW BLACKOUT- AMBULANCE 
JERRYCAN STOWAGE 
ROOF ASSEMBLY AND FIXINGS 
STRETCHER FRAMES AND MECHANISMS 
STRETCHER TIE-DOWN AND STOWAGE 
INTERIOR FITTINGS -AMBULANCE 
OXYGEN BOTTLE STOWAGE AND LOCKERS - AMBULANCE 
SKI RACKS AND SNOW COVERS 
GUARD, LAMP 
REAR ACCESS STEP -AMBULANCE 
TAPES AND BADGES 
MIRROR- REARVIEW 
MUD FLAPS 
SPARE WHEEL MOUNTINGS 
ROOF ACCESS STEPS-AMBULANCE 
HEADER RAIL AND DRAIN CHANNELS 
HOOD ASSEMBLY AND LINING 
ROLL PROTECTION, FRONT AND REAR 
ARMOURED PANELS 
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Modification No. Arndt No. Item affected 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BODY AND CHASSIS 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 
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CHASSIS FRAMES AND REPAIR SECTIONS 
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2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-1 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Frame, structural, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/229 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-623-6961 

2 7XD 2510-99-175-4906 

3 G1 5306-99-122-2783 

4 7XD 5310-99-762-307 4 

5 7XD 531 0-99-138-0321 

6(1) 7XD 2590-99-254-7512 

6(2) 7XD 2590-99-254-7513 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5263 

8 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

9 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

10 7XD 531 0-99-136-5496 

11 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

12(1) 7XD 5340-99-254-7 508 

12(2) 7XD 5340-99-254-7509 

13 7XD 5365-99-254-7 505 

14 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

15 G1 5310-99-138-7965 

16 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

17(1) 7XD 5340-99-485-2858 

17(2) 7XD 5340-99-990-8261 

18 7XD 531 0-99-854-9221 

19 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

20 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

21 7XD . 2540-99-37 4-7338 

Nl22 7XD 2540-99-670-61 03 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CHASSIS FRAMES AND 
REPAIR SECTIONS 

. FRAME, STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. SOL T, MACHINE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

. <SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. SPACER, PLATE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. NUT, PLAIN, PLATE 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

. KIT, FIXINGS, CHASSIS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR019910 

KVB500060 

BH110201L 

FN110046 

KYF500070 

AQU710050 

AQU710040 

XYG500140 

WC108051L 

WL108002 

WP185L 

FN108046 

LR033005 

LR033004 

NRC7131 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

FN108046 

NRC9696 

NRC9695 

AFP710440 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

ANR3840 

STC4804 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 90 

1 

1 

4 

4 

8 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

3 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

LH 

RH 

LH 

RH 

LH 

RH 

Chapter 2-12-1 
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Fig 2: Frame, structural, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/230 
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AR.MY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-702-6595 

2 7XO 2510-99-175-4906 

3 G1 5306-99-122-2783 

4 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

5 7XD 531 0-99-138-0321 

6(1) 7XD 2590-99-254-7512 

6(2) 7XD 2590-99-254-7513 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5263 

8 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

9 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

10 7XD 5310-99-136-5496 

11 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

12(1) 7XD 5340-99-254-7 508 

12(2) 7XD 5340-99-254-7509 

13 7XD 5365-99-254-7505 

14 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

15 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

16 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

17 7XD 2540-99-37 4-7338 

Nl18 7XD 2540-99-670-61 03 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CHASSIS FRAMES AND 
REPAIR SECTIONS- Contd. 

. FRAME, STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 
' 

. SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

. SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. SPACER, PLATE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

. KIT, FIXINGS, CHASSIS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

KVD100910 

KVB500060 

BH110201L 

FN110046 

KYF500070 

AQU710050 

AQU710040 

XYG500140 

WC108051L 

WL108002 

WP185L 

FN108046 

LR033005 

LR033004 

NRC7131 

FS108256 

WC1080,51L 

FN108046 

ANR3840 

STC4804 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

4 

8 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

3 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

110 

LH 

RH 

LH 

RH 

U1030 

Chapter 2-12-1 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Frame, structural, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/231 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-705-6004 

2 7XD 2510-99-175-4906 

3 G1 5306-99-122-2783 

4 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

5 7XD 531 0-99-138-0321 

6(1) 7XD 2590-99-254-7512 

6(2) 7XD 2590-99-254-7513 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5263 

8 G1 5310-99-138-7965 

9 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

10 7XD 531 0-99-136-5496 

11 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

12(1) 7XD 5340-99-254-7 508 

12(2) 7XD 534'0-99-254-7 509 

13 7XD 5365-99-254-7505 

14 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

15 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

16 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

17 7XD 5340-99-573-1938 

18 G1 5305-99.:122-5361 

19 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

20 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CHASSIS FRAMES AND 
REPAIR SECTIONS- Contd. 

. FRAME, STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

. SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.SPACER, PLATE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

KVD100240 

KVB500060 

BH110201L 

FN110046 

KYF500070 

AQU710050 

AQU710040 

XYG500140 

WC108051L 

WL108002 

WP185L 

FN108046 

LR033005 

LR033004 

NRC7131 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

FN108046 

NRC4661 

SH106201L 

WA106042 

NH106041 L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref BFA 

1 

1 

4 

4 

8 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

3 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

2 

LH 

RH 
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Fig 4: Repair sections 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/232-1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

Nl4 NP 

Nl5 NP 

Nl6 NP 

7 NP 

NIB NP 

9 NP 

Nl10 NP 

Nl11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 NP 

N115 NP 

Nl16 NP 

Nl17 NP 

Nl18 NP 

Nl19 NP 

N120 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CHASSIS FRAMES AND 
REPAIR SECTIONS- Contd . 

. REPAIR SECTIONS 

.. CHASSIS FRONT 
QUARTER 

... MOUNTING BUMPER 
FRONT 

... CROSSMEMBER 
FRONT 

.. CHASSIS FRONT 
QUARTER 

... MOUNTING BUMPER 
FRONT 

... CROSSMEMBER 
FRONT 

.. OUTRIGGER 

.. OUTRIGGER 

.. OUTRIGGER 

.. OUTRIGGER 

.. OUTRIGGER 

.. CROSSMEMBER 
ASSEMBLY, REAR 

... CROSSMEMBER 
CENTRE 

... OUTRIGGER REAR 

... OUTRIGGER REAR 

.. CROSSMEMBER 
ASSEMBLY, REAR 

... CROSSMEMBER 
CENTRE 

... OUTRIGGER REAR 

... OUTRIGGER REAR 

.. CROSSMEMBER 
ASSEMBLY, REAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

KVD100660 

KVF100160 

KVB100420 

KVD100670 

KVF100170 

KVB100420 

KVU101460 

KVU101470 

KVU101480 

KVU101490 

KVU101450 

KVB100460 

KVB100410 

KVU101360 

KVU101370 

KVB100470 

KVB100410 

KVU101360 

KVU101370 

KVB100480 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

RH- U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

LH- U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

No1 RH, 
U1030 

No1 LH, 
U1030 

90- No2 RH, 
U1030 

90- No2 LH, 
U1030 

110/130-
No2, U1030 

90- U1030 

U1030 

RH- U1030 

LH- U1030 

110- U1030 

U1030 

RH- U1030 

LH- U1030 

130- U1030 

Chapter 2-12-1 
Page 9 
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fig 4: Repair sections 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/232-1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 NP 

Nl22 NP 

23 NP 

Nl24 NP 

25 NP 

Nl27 NP 

29 NP 

N130 NP 

Nl31 7XDW 8030-99-593-8152 

N132 7XDW 8030-99-967-5715 

Nl33 7XDW 8030-99-333-8032 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CHASSIS FRAMES AND 
REPAIR SECTIONS- Contd . 

. REPAIR SECTIONS -
Contd. 

.. SPRING SEAT FRONT 

.. SPRING SEAT FRONT 

.. SPRING SEAT REAR 

.. SPRING SEAT REAR 

.. BRACKET C SPANNER 

.. BRACKET C SPANNER 

.. BRACKET REAR LINK 

.. BRACKET REAR LINK 

.. CORROSION 
PREVENTIVE COMPOUND 

... CORROSION 
PREVENTIVE COMPOUND 

.. CORROSION 
PREVENTIVE COMPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

KVU101500 

KVU101510 

KVU101520 

KVU101530 

KVU101540 

KVU101550 

KVU101580 

KVU101590 

STC4357 

STC4371 

STC4372 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 RH- U1030 

1 LH- U1030 

2 90- U1030 

2 110/130, 
U1030 

1 RH, U1030 

1 LH,U1030 

1 RH- U1030 

1 LH- U1030 

AIR 1 litre 

AIR 1 litre 

AIR 1 litre 

Chapter 2-12-1 
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Fig 1: Engine and transmission mountings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/234 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-863-7641 

2 7XD 251 0-99-021-5880 

3 G1 5306-99-122-8674 
- ~-

4 7XD 5340-99-356-4592 

5 7FW 531 0-99-125-9042 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ENGINE AND 
TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTINGS 

. BRACKET, ENGINE ANR3547 
MOUNT 

. BRACKET, ENGINE ANR3548 
MOUNT 

. BOLT, MACHINE SH112201 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT NTC9416 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, FX112041L 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 LH- Front 

1 RH- Front 

8 - ~ 

2 

6 

Chapter 2-12-2 
Page 3 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Fig 2: Engine and transmission mountings 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-301-7150 

2 G1 5305-99-122-5263 

3 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

5 7XD 5340-99-14 7-2948 

6 G1 5306-99-122-4912 

7 7XD 5340-99-549-0708 

8 G1 5306-99-122-4912 

9 G1 5310-99-138-9229 

10 7XD 5340-99-664-9696 

11 G1 5305-99-122-5263 

12 7XD 531 0-99-856~4224 

13 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

14 7XD 5340-99-392-9501 

15 7FW 531 0-99-125-9042 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ENGINE AND 
TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTINGS - Contd. 

. BRACKET, ENGINE ANR2818 
MOUNT 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON XYG500140 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT WA108056 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NY108041L 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING ANij.4615 

. BOLT, MACHINE SH112251 L 

. PLATE, MOUNTING ANR2819 

. BOLT, MACHINE SH112251L 

. WASHER, LOCK WL 112001L 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING ANR2820 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON XYG500140 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT WA108056 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NY108041L 
HEXAGON 

. MOUNT, RESILIENT ANR2805 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, FX112041L 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off 

1 

3 

6 

3 

1 

4 

1 

4 

8 

1 

3 

6 

3 

2 

4 

(NSCM) 

RH- Rear 

LH 

RH 

LH- Rear 

Chapter 2-12-2 
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CHAPTER 2-12-3 

BUMPERS, FRONT AND REAR 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Bumper, vehicular 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/235 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6266 

2 7XD 2540-99-902-2156 

3 7XD 5360-99-907-1301 

4 7XD 2540-99-726-8568 

5 7XD 5305-99-902-3281 

6 7XD 531 0-99-569-7642 

7 7XD 5340-99-024-7015 

8 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

9 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BUMPERS-FRONTAND 
REAR 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR DPB001270PAT 

PIN, PINTLE RRC6681 

SPRING, TOW PIN KNR500010 

BLOCK ASSEMBLY, NRC6994 
BUMPER 

SETSCREW NTC5401 

WASHER, FLAT WA110068L 

BRACKET, MOUNTING RRC6683 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106167L 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT WA106001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

Front 
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1 

Fig 2: Bumper, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
S.UPPORT PUBLICATION 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-617-9794 

1(2) 7XD 2540-99-864-6393 

2 G1 5306-99-124-3617 

3 7XD 531 0-99-569-7642 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

5 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

" 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

BOLT, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ISG000040 

ISG000050 

BH110221L 

WA110068L 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

8 

8 

8 

8 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH- Rear 

LH- Rear 

Black 

Chapter 2-12-3 
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STEERING GUARD AND PROTECTION BAR 

Mar t3 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-4 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-12-4 
Page 2 

5 

Fig 1: Guard, mechanical drive 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 3020-99-350-5799 

2 G1 5306-99-122-491 0 

3 7XD 5310-99-464-0160 

4 7XD 3020-99-008-1 077 

5 G1 5306-99-122-4918 

6 7XD 5365-99-075-7965 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

8 7XD 3020-99-500-5052 

9 G1 5306-99-941-8136 

10 7XD 5365-99-254-7 489 

11 G1 531 0-99-943-4300 

12 G1 5310-99-122-6477 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING GUARD, 
PROTECTION BAR 

. GUARD, MECHANICAL 
DRIVE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. GUARD, MECHANICAL 
DRIVE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. SPACER, SLEEVE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. GUARD, MECHANICAL 
DRIVE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. SPACER, SLEEVE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

-

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR3515 

FS110256 

WC110066 

ANR3516 

BH110286 

ANR2890 

NY110047L 

ANR3517 

253952 

NRC5627 

NY608042 

WA112081L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

4 

4 

1 RH 

2 

3 

2 

1 LH 

2 

1 

2 

4 

·Chapter 2-12-4 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-4 
Page4 

g----e 

Fig 2: Protection bar 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-254-7503 

2 7XD 5340-99-254-7 492 

3 G1 5306~99-122-4918 

4 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

5 G1 5310-99-122-5497 

6 G1 5306-99-941-1675 

7 7XD 5365-99-254-7 489 

8 G1 531 0-99-799-9702 

9 G1 5310-99-943-4300 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STEERING GUARD, 
PROTECTION BAR - Contd . 

. PROTECTION BAR 

.. BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

.. PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

.. BOLT, MAeHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SPACER, SLEEVE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NRC7009 

NRC5886 

BH110286 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

253948 

NRC5627 

WC112081L 

NY608042 

2320'-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Also retafris · 
front lifting/ 
lashing ring. 

Chapter 2-12-4 
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CHAPTER 2-12-5 

LABELS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-5 
Page 1 
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NEGATIVE 
EARTH 24V 

@~f~~NE 

~ 
~ 

IMPORTANT 

WARNING 

---3 

---4 

2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

THIS PLUG 

MUST NOT 
6 __ _., BE REMOVED 

WHEN ENGINE 

IS HOT 

7---e §§[> 1,4 °/o 
:::;;;..--' 

PEGB171 

a l4o Psll 

9------160 PSII 

5 1\ 10--[83] 
/ ~~;:,;~ 

,...----------------.... lLJ, ~ AI C '\--f' 
SAE 

J 639 

4~. l.r,. ,11 

~~ 

R134a CF3CH2F ~ OIL TYPE 

I J 

CAUTION 
KEEP CLEAR OF ROTATING PARTS SYSTEM TO BE SERVICED BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL 

C267/239 

Fig 1: Labels 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-764-0831 

2 7XD 5320-99-004-0323 

3 7XD 7690-99-553-2679 

4 7XD 2590-99-605-8262 

5 7XD 2590-99-225-6190 

6 7XD 9905-99-641-7792 

7 7XD 7690-99-301-8366 

8 7XD 9905-99-433-2007 

'9 7XD 9905-99-803-5752 

10 7XDW 7690-99-297-5719 

11 7XD 9905-99-830-1432 

Mar 13 

Item name 

LABELS 

. WARNING LABEL, 24 
VOLTS SUPPLY 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. LABEL 

. LABEL 

. LABEL, ROTATING 
COMPONENTS 

. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

598701 

RU608123L 

BTR358 

BTR2308 

PAK500070 

ERR321 

PRC8171 

STC4364 

STC4365 

STC4367 

BAC103710 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Diff. lock 
Located on 
front of fuse 
box cover. 

Rad. plug 

Headlamp 
levelling 

40 psi·- Tyre 
pressure 

60 psi-
Ambulance 

Wading 
preparation -
waterproof 
vehicles 

Air-
conditioning -
desertised 
ambulance 
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CHAPTER 2-12-6 
DASH ASSEMBLY 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-6 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-6 
Page 2 

. ash assembly Fig 1· o 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2510-99-573-7708 

1(2) 7XD 251 0-99-664-07 41 

1(3) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6231 

2 G1 5306-99-788-8131 

3 G1 5310-99-122·6477 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5498 

5 7XD 5305-99-788-7 401 

6 G1 5310-99-138-7965 

7 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

8 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

9 7XD 2540-99-951-3900 

10 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

11 G1 5305-99-122-5359 

12 7XD 5340-99-805-4997 

13 7XD 2540-99-161-4003 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DASH ASSEMBLY 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. DASH ASSEMBLY 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, PLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. SEAL, DRAIN CHANNEL 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

.PROTECTOR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR1532 

ASR1533 

AHA710100 

AYG500080 

WA112081L 

NY112041L 

AFU1499 

WC108051L 

WL108002 

FN108046 

MWC2567 

NN106022L 

SH106121L 

338015 

MUC4138 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

2 

10 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Winterised 

)Winterised 

)vehicles-
dash suppied 
without earth 
stud, replace 
with Nutsert 
NN106022L 
and screw 
SH1 06121 L if 
required. 
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. ash assembly Fig 2· 0 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-326-5988 

1(2) 7XD 2540-99-788-8111 

2 7XD 5320-99-845-0181 

3 7XD 5315-99-129-8518 

4 7XD 5310-99-239-2037 

5 7XD 5330-99-063-0249 

6 7XD 251 0-99-824-3041 

7 G1 5305-99-122-8664 

8 G1 5310-99-139-0309 

9 G1 5310-99-977-1102 

10 7XD 531 0-99-702-1808 

11 7XD 5305-99-908-6267 

12 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

13(1) 7XD 2510-99-732-4041 

13(2) 7XD 251 0-99-1 08-5066 

14 7XD 5305-99-809-0434 

15 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

16(1) G1 5305-99-788-7848 

16(2) 7XD 5305-99-908-6267 

17 7XD 531 0-99-728-6152 

18 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

-

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DASH ASSEMBLY- Contd. 

. LID ASSEMBLY, ASR1154 
VENTILATOR, DASH 

. LID ASSEMBLY, ASR1153 
VENTILATOR, DASH 

. RIVET, SPLIT 334121 

. PIN ·· Al0710010 

. NUT, PLAIN, CAP AYH100810 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC JAE000030 
STRIP 

. CONTROL MECHANISM, 346576 
VENTILATOR 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON SH105121L 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT WC105001L 

. WASHER, LOCK WL105001L 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET ASR1185 

. SCREW, TAPPING, VYP500060 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION RTC3745 

. PANEL, BODY, RRC6999 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, RRC7000 
VEHICULAR 

. SCREW AB608031L 

. WASHER, FLAT WA105001L 

. SCREW, TAPPING, AB608051L 
THREAD FORMING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, DA610055L 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT AFU1257 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION RTC3745 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

6 

6 

5 

5 

5 

5 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH 

LH 

Up to 
VA138479 

From 
WA138480 

From 
WA138480 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Up to 
TA995877 

From 
TA995878 
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CHAPTER 2-12-7 
GEARBOX DIAPHRAGM AND TUNNEL 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-7 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Gearbox diaphragm and tunnel 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-766-5156 

2 7XD 9330-99-721-4452 

3 G1 5305-99-137-2811 

4 7XD 531 0-99-977-1694 

5 7XD 2590-99-321-5616 

6 7XD 251 0-99-460-0029 

7 7XD 5330-99-427-7905 

8 G1 5305-99-977-3272 

9 7XD 5310-99-977-1694 

. 10 7XD 2590-99-321-5616 

11 7XD 2530-99-720-8137 

12 7XD 2540-99-721-7184 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GEARBO~ DIAPHRAGM 
AND TUNNEL 

. PANEL, DIAPHRAGM 

. PLASTICS STRIP, 
PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
ADHESIVE COATED 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LOKUT NUT 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
STRIP 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LOKUT NUT 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

. PAD, INSULATION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC6826 

MRC8626 

AB614061L 

MRC5527 

CZA4705L 

ADF710070 

MUC1237 

AB614082 

MRC5527 

CZA4705L 

BTR1698 

ETX500050 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

AIR 

9 

9 

9 

1 

AIR 

15 

15 

15 

1 

1 
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CHAPTER 2-12-8 

FLOOR PLATES 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-8 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Floor body, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-447-2011 

2 7XD 2510-99-817-4364 

3 G1 5305-99-137-2811 

4 7XD 531 0-99-977-1694 

5 7XD 2590-99-321-5616 

6 7XD 5305-99-796-7536 

7 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

8 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

9 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

10 7XD 5305-99-123-7828 

11 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

12 7XD 531 0-99-215-6323 

13 7XD 9330-99-721-4452 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FLOOR PLATES 

FLOOR, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

FLOOR, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

WASHER, FLAT 

. LOKUT NUT 

SCREW, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

SCREW, PANEL 
FASTENER 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SHEET SPRING 

PLASTICS STRIP, 
PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
ADHESIVE COATED 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR1742 

ALR1743 

AB614061L 

MRC5527 

CZA4705L 

SE106201L 

WC106041L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

320045 

WC106041L 

AL614011 

MRC8626 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH 

. 1 LH 

5 

5 -

5 

4 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

AIR 1.6m length 
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CHAPTER 2-12-9 

SEAT BASES, COVERS AND FITTINGS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-9 
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11~v 
12 ------.@) --

Fig 1: Seat bases, covers and fittings 
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18 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-311-2811 

2 7XD 6160-99-726-0106 

3 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl4 7XDW 2510-99-573-6245 

Nl5 7XDW 6160-99-573-6488 

Nl6 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

7 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

Nl8 G1 5305-99-135-0442 

9 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

10 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

11 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

12 7FW 531 0-99-966-2649 

13 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

14 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

.15 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

16 7XD 531 0-99-668-7687 

17 7XD 2540-99-386-64 70 

18(1) 7XD 5340-99-805-5680 

18(2) 7XD 5340-99-17 5-1284 

19 7XDW 5340-99-573-6344 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEAT BASES, COVERS 
AND FITTINGS 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. TRAY •. BATTERY 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. TRAY, BATTERY 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, GRIP 

. GUARD, WIRING 
HARNESS 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

Part NQ./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR7510 

MXC8556 

78248 

AXL710020 

YJC100920 

78248 

FS106206 

SE106256 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

FS106206 

WL106041 

FY106046 

FS106206 

WC106041L 

NK106082 

RRC8703 

ASR1860 

ASR1861 

IPU100150 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

25 

1 

1 

25 

5 

2 

7 

7 

8 

16 

8 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

90 

90-
Winterised 

RH 

LH 

Winterised 

I 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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9 

20 
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17 

16 
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Fig 2: Seat bases, covers and fittings 
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SUPPORT ,PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

. 1 7XD 2510-99-517-5174 

2 7XDW 251 0-99-129-8534 

3 7XD 6160-99-726-01 06 

4 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl5 ·7XDW 251 0-99-573-6244 

Nl6 7XDW 251 0-99-129-8534 

Nl7 7XDW 6160-99-573-6488 

NIB G1 5320-99-970-3518 

9 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

Nl10 G1 5305-99-135-0442 

11 G1 5310-99-139-0070 

12 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

13 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

14 7FW 531 0-99-966-2649 

15 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

16 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

17 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

18 7XD 531 0-99-668-7687 

19 7XD 2540-99-386-64 70 

20(1) 7XD 5340-99-805-5680 

20(2) 7XD 5340-99-175-1284 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEAT BASES, COVERS 
AND FITTINGS - Contdo 

0 PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

0 0 PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

• 0 TRAY, BATTERY 

0 0 RIVET, BLIND 

0 PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

0 0 PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

0 0 TRAY, BATTERY 

: 0 RIVET, BLIND 

oSCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 
HEAD 

0 SCREW, MACHINE 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

OSCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 
HEAD 

0 WASHER,LOCK 

0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

0 NUT, GRIP 

0 GUARD, WIRING 
HARNESS 

0 BRACKET, ANGLE 

0 BRACKET, ANGLE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR7228 

ALR9346 

MXC8556 

78248 

AXL710010 

ALR9346 

' 
YJC100920 

78248 

FS106206 

SE106256 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

FS106206 

WL106041 

FY106046 

FS106206 

WC106041L 

NK106082 

RRC8703 

ASR1860 

ASR1861 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 110 and 
Ambulance 

1 Tool locker 

1 

AIR 

1 110 and 
Ambulance-
Winterised 

1 Tool locker 

1 

AIR 

5 

2 

7 

7 

8 

16 

8 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 RH 

1 LH 
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Fig 3: Seat bases, covers and fittings 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-663-4892 

2 7XD 6160-99-084-4828 

3(1) 7XD. 2590-99-883-8764 

3(2) 7XD 2540-99-314-5873 

4 G1 5305-99-788-7262 

5 G1 5310-99-139-0070 

6 7XD 531 0-99-256-3657 

7 7XD 5340-99-499-7 535 

8 6MT13 5340-99-721-4458 

9 G1 5320-99-631-0777 

10 7XD 5325-99-815-8506 

Nl11 7XD 2590-99-663-4892 

Nl12 7XD 2590-99-663-4892 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEAT BASES, COVERS 
AND FITTINGS- Contd. 

. COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. COVER, BATTERY 

. COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

.NUT 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. CATCH, CLAMPING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

. COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR5111 

ALR5110 

ALR5114 

ALR5113 

AB610055L 

WC106041L 

53K3039L 

MXC6338 

MRC8388 

RU608313L 

338017 

AJH710050 

AJH710060 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

6 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NLA replaced 
by item 11 or 
12 

Battery 
access 

90 

110 and 
Ambulance 

Centre seat 
fitted 

Centre cubby 
box fitted 

Chapter 2-12-9 
Page 7 
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Fig 4: Kit, retention, seat base 

2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2 540-99-317-6517 

2 7XD 2540-99-319-8500 

3 G1 5320-99-631-0777 

4 7XD 531 0-01-450-3888 

5 7XD 5310-01-451-1950 

6 7XD 5305-99-300-0789 

7 7XD 2540-99-870-0209 

8 7XD 5325-99-442-4547 

9 7XD 5305-99-300-0789 

10 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

Nl11 7XD 2540-99-317-6517 

Nl12 7XD . 531 0-01-450-3888 

Nl13 7XD 5310-01-451-1950 

N114 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEAT BASES, COVERS 
AND FITTINGS- Contd . 

. KIT, R!=TENTION, SEAT 
BASE 

.. BRACKET, RETAINING 

.. PLATE ASSEMBLY, 
BUSH 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. MAT, FLOOR 

.. FASTENER, DRIVE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BRACKET, RETAINING 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8365 

AWR4731 4 

RU608313L 

AWR4731 

RRC8666 

SE108201L 

RRC8378 

AFU1897LDE 

SE108201L 

WA108056 

RRC8365 

AWR4731 

RRC866q 

FS108207L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

4 

2 

4 

4 

1 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 

2 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Vehicles 
without EGR-
with stowage 
mat between 
seats 

Up to 
VA102315 

Up to 
VA102315 

)From 

)VA102316 

Up to 
VA102315 

)From 

)VA102316 

Vehicles with 
EGR- with 
ECU box 
assembly 
between 
seats 

)Fixing bar 

) 

) 

Chapter 2-12-9 
Page 9/10 
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SILL PANELS 
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I/ 

ARMYE 
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Fig 1: Sill panels 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2590-99-978-2276 

1(2) 7XD 2590-99-781-2253 

2(1) 7XD 2510-99-306-3052 

2(2) 7XD 2510-99-147-2949 

3 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

4 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

5 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

6 7XD 5325-99-810-3015 

7 7XD 5325-99-147-0850 

8 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

9 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

10 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

11 7XD 5340-99-027-3059 

12 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

13 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

14 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

15(1) 7XD 251 0-99-463-6145 

15(2) 7XD 251 0-99-414-6542 

16 7XD 2510-99-911-1714 

17 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

18 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

19 7XD 5340-99-788-8132 

20 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SILL PANELS 

. SILL, PANEL 

. SILL PANEL 

. PANEL 

. PANEL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.FASTENER 

. FASTENER, SPRING 
TENSION, TRIM 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. FRAME SECTION, 
· STRUCTURAL, 

VEHICULAR 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. PLATE ASSEMBLY, BOLT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./. 
Dwg No. 

RTC6205 

RTC6206 

ALR8084 

ALR8083 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

MWC9917 

MWC9918LC 
s 
FS106167L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

ALR6468 

FS106206 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

ALR9818 

ALR9819 

ASR2352 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

MRC9438 

SH106201 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 90- Front RH 

1 90- Front LH 

1 90- Rear RH 

1 90- Rear LH 

3 

6 

3 

1 

1 

4 

8 

4 

2 

4 

8 

4 

1 Sill channel 
RH 

1 Sill channel 
LH 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-12-10 
. Page 3 
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Fig 1: Sill panels 
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l 1 

7 

C267/248 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 7XD 531 0-99-7 54-3600 

22 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

23 7XD 251 0-99-825-1 042 

24 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

25 7XD 531 0-99-856-44~4 

26 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

27 7XD 2510-99-788-8106 

28 7XD 5305-99-796-7 536 

29 7XD 5310-99-754-3600 

30 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

Nl31 7XD 5330-99-707-2537 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SILL PANELS- Contd. 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, SILL 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.STAY 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
STRIP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MRC5525 

FY106046 

347436 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

ASU710130 

RYG500650 

MRC5525 

FY106046 

ALR6368 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

8 

4 

2 

4 

8 

4 

2 Front 

4 

8 

4 

2 Sill panel, 
10mm x 
10mm 

Chapter 2-12-10 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2590-99-978-2276 

1(2) 7XD 2590-99-781-2253 

2(1) 7XD 2510-99-060-4171 

2(2) 7XD 2510-99-535-6880 

3 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-64 7 4 

5 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

6 7XD 5325-99-81 0-3015 

7 7XD 5325-99-147-0850 

8 G1 5310-99-122-5360 

9 G1 5310-99-122-64 7 4 

10 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

11 7XD 5340-99-788-8132 

12 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

13 7XD 5310-99-754-3600 

14 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

15 (1) 7XD 2510-99-463-6145 

15 (2) 7XD 251 0-99-414-6542 

16 7XD 2510-99-911-1714 

17 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

18 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

19 iXD 251 0-99-825-1 042 

20 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SILL PANELS- Contd. 

. SILL, PANEL 

. SILL PANEL 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.-PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.FASTENER 

. FASTENER, SPRING 
TENSION, TRIM 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. PLATE ASSEMBLY, BOLT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, SILL 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC6205 

RTC6206 

ALR8086 

ALR8085 --

FS106167L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

MWC9917 

MWC9918LC 
s 
SH106161 

WA106042 

FY106046 

MRC9438 

SH106201 

MRC5525 

FY106046 

ALR9818 

ALR9819 

ASR2352 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

347436 

FS108207L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 110- Front 
- RH 

1 110- Front 
LH 

1 110- Rear 
RH 

1 11 0 - Rear [H -

3 

6 

3 

1 

1 

3 

6 

3 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 Sill RH 

1 Sill LH 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-12-10 
Page? 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 
I 

22 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

23 G1 5310-99-122-5296 

24 7XD 5340-99-818-0434 

25 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

26 G1 531 Oc99-139-5313 

27 7XD 251 0-99-788-81 06 

28 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

29 7XD 5310-99-754-3600 

30 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

Nl31 7XD 5330-99-707-2537 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SILL PANELS - Contd. 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.STAY 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
STRIP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WA108056 

WL108002 

NH108041L 

ALR6469 

FS106206 

NY106041 

ASU710130 

SH106201 

MRC5525 

FY106046 

ALR6368 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

4 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 Front 

2 

4 

2 

2 Sill panel 
10mm x 
10mm 

Chapter 2-12-10 
Page 9 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2590-99-978-2276 

1(2) 7XD 2590-99-781-2253 

2(1) 7XD 251 0-99-723-.1808 

2(2) 7XD 251 0-99-999-0119 

3 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

4 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

5 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

6 7XD 5320-99-7 40-0798 

7 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

8 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

9 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

10 7XD 5340-99-788-8132 

11 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

12 7XD 5310-99-754-3600 

13 7XD 531 0-99-499-80'33 

14(1) 7XD 251 0-99-463-6145 

14(2) 7XD 251 0-99-414-6542 

15 7XD 2510-99-911-1714 

16 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

17 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

18 7XD 251 0-99-825-1 042 

19 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

20 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SILL PANELS- Contd. 

. SILL, PANEL 

. SILL PANEL 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. RIVET, PLASTIC 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. PLATE ASSEMBLY, BOLT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, SILL 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC6205 

RTC6206 

ALR8046 

ALR8045 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

AFU1075 

FS106167L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

MRC9438 

SH106201 

MRC5525 

FY106046 

ALR9818 

ALR9819 

ASR2352 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

347436 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Ambulance-
Front RH 

1 Ambulance-
Front LH 

1 Ambulance-
Rear RH 

1 Ambulance-
RearLH 

3 

6 

3 

1 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 Sill channel, 
RH 

1 Sill channel, 
LH 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

Chapter 2-12-10 
Page 11 
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Fig 3: Sill panels 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

22 7XD 5340-99-818-0434 

23 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

24 G1 531 0-99-139-5313 

25 7XD 2510-99-788-8106 

26 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

27 7XD 531 0-99-754-3600 

28 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

Nl29 7XD 5330-99-707-2537 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SILL PANELS - Contd. 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.STAY 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
STRIP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

NY108041L 

ALR6469 

FS106206 

NY106041 

ASU710130 

SH106201 

MRC5525 

FY106046 

ALR6368 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 Front 

2 

4 

2 

2 Sill panel 
10mm x 
10mm 

Chapter 2-12-10 
. Page 13/14 
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RADIATOR GRILLES, TOP PANEL AND BRACES 
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Fig 1: Radiator grille 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-427-7895 

2 7XD 5305-99-977-2586 

3 G1 531 0-99-624-2854 

4 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

5 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

6 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

7 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

8 G1 5310-99-741-7927 

9 7XD 251 0-99-577-3660 

10 7XD 5305-99-623-9066 

11 7XD 5310-99-377-4677 

12 7XD 2590-99-321-5616 

13 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

14 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

15 G1 531 0-99-636-2987 

16 7XD 5340-99-788-8257 

17 7XD 5320-99-609-8624 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIATOR GRILLES, TOP 
PANEL AND BRACES 

. RADIATOR GRILLE 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. RETAINER, ASSEMBLED 
NUT 

. GRILLE, RADIATOR, 
VEHICULAR 

. SCREW 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LOKUT NUT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. RIVET, BLIND 

FOR DETAILS OF BADGES 
REFER TO CH 2-12-38 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8404 

AB606056 

WC105007 

RTC3745 

FS108207L 

WL108002 

WA108056 

NJ108062 

ALR8765PUC 

AB614088 

WA106045L 

CZA4705L 

SE105161L 

WC105001L 

WF105001L 

MTC6827 

RA610183 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 Grille with 
cut- out for 
desertised 
ambulance is 
not serviced, 
modify 
standard part 
as required. 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-12-11 
Page3 
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Fig 2: Panel, grille 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 2590-99-783-3828 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIATOR GRILLES, TOP 
PANEL AND BRACES -
Contd. 

. PANEL, GRILLE 

. GUARD WIRE MESH 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DHV100090 

MTC4220 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

)Desertised 

)ambulance, 
)U1030 

Chapter 2-12-11 
Page 5 
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. op panel and braces Fig3· T 

SUPP~~~~UEQUIPMENT BLICATION 

13 

14 

C267/253 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2590-99-272-2710 

2 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

3 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

4 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

5(1) 7XD 2510-99-934-6690 

5(2) NP 

6(1) 7XD 2510-99-809-0402 

6(2) NP 

7 7XD 5340-99-234-4399 

8 7XD 5340-99-517-3062 

9 7XD 5306-99-805-8733 

10 G1 531 0-99-948-0345 

11 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

12 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

13 7XD 5305-99-977-2586 

14 G1 531 0-99-624-2854 

15 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIATOR GRILLES, TOP 
PANEL AND BRACES-
Contd . 

. TOP PANELAND BRACES 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. CROSS BRACE 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. CROSS BRACE 

.. FASTENER, CYLINDER, 
SPRING LOADED 

. . STRIKE, CATCH 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ABG710040 

FS108256 

WL108002 

WA108056 

ALR9386 

OOA0276A 

ALR9387 

OOA0276A 

RRC8381 

FPT500010 

FB1_Q6075L 

WJ600041L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

AB606056 

WC105007 

RTC3745 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Comprises 
LR016707 

4 

4 

4 

1 RH 

1 RH-
Desertised 
ambulance, 
U1030 

1 LH 

1 LH-
Desertised 
ambulance, 
U1030 

1 Catch 
extension for 
desertised 
ambulance is 
not serviced, 
modify 
standard part 
as required . 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-12-11 
Page 7 
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~­
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~17 
16 

Chapter 2-12-11 
Page 8 

18 

Fig 3: To 

9 

10 

P panel and b races 

8 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PU QUIPMENT 

BLICATION 

y 13 

® 14 

m 15 

C267/25J 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

16 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

17 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

18 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

19 NP 

Nl20 7XD NP 

N121 7XD NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RADIATOR GRILLES, TOP 
PANEL AND BRACES-
Contd . 

. TOP PANEL AND BRACES 
- Contd. 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. PLATE, ADJUSTING 

.. REINFORCEMENT, 
ANGLE BAR AND END 
BRACKETS 

.. REINFORCEMENT 
BARS,BONNETCENTRE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FS108207L 

WC108051L 

FN108046 

LR016707 

OOA0271B 

OOA0270B 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 

2 

2 

1 Bonnet catch 
Comprises 
ABG710040 

1 Desertised 
ambulance, 
U1030 

1 Desertised 
ambulance, 
U1030 

Chapter 2-12-11 
Page 9/10 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-12-12 

BONNET, RELEASE SAFETY CATCH AND TREADPLATE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-12 
Page 1 



2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-12 
Page2 

Fig 1: Bonnet release safety catch 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/254 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-591-327 4 

2 7XD 2590-99-809-0406 

3 7XD 5305~99-737 -6170 

4 7XD 5310-99-215-9928 

5 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

7 7XD 5360-99-825-6033 

8 2590-99-219-6360 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BONNET, RELEASE 
SAFETY CATCH AND 
TREADPLATE 

. BONNET RELEASE 
SAFETY CATCH 

.. PLATE, CATCH 

.. PLATE, ADJUSTING 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. SPRING, HELICAL, 
EXTENSION 

. BRACKET, HOOK GUIDE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MWC3339 

FPN000010 

FS106206 

WA106042 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

LR014058 

STC3995 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 Safety catch 
-

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 Desertised 
ambulance, 
U1030 

Chapter 2-12-12 
Page 3 



2320-0-128-711 

20 

~ 

i"" 

Chapter 2-12-12 
Page4 

8 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~ /17 
® 

16 ~ ====® 15 

~ 19 & 14 

?J ® 13 

12 

.~~ 
~@ 11 

. ' 10 

C267/255 

Fig 2: Hood, engine compartment 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-429-1906 

2 7XD 2510-99-796-6161 

3 G1 5305-99-842-2051 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-3033 

5 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

6 G1' 5310-99-122-5295 

7 7XD 2540-99-824-3038 

8 7XD 2590-99-535-6814 

9 7XD 2590-99-310-8710 

10 G1 5305-99-122-6643 

11 7XD 531 0-99-495-6411 

12 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

13 7XD 5340-99-825-6031 

14 7XD 5305-99-192-4958 

·15 7XD 531 0-99-909-5980 

16 G1 5310-99-786-8369 

17 7XD 2510-99-796-6152 

18 7XD 251 0-99-517-3063 

19 7XD 5340-99-254-7 591 

20 7XD 5325-99-075-8022 

Nl21 7XD 2540-99-951-3900 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BONNET, RELEASE 
SAFETY CATCH AND 
TREADPLA TE - Contd. 

. HOOD, ENGINE 
COMPARTMENT 

. HINGE, HOOD, 
VEHICULAR 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. BUSH, BONNET HINGE 

. CATCH, HOOD, 
VEHICULAR 

. HOOK, SAFETY 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. BUMPER, RUBBER 

. SCREW 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

.BUMPER, RUBBER 

. ROD, HOOD, VEHICULAR 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. GROMMET 

. SEAL, DRAIN CHANNEL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR8069 

AHU710010 

SF106201L 

WB106041L 

WL106002 

NH106041 L 

346849 

AGB710020 

MUC6457 

SE106161L 

WF106001L 

NN106022L 

391287 

SE108404L 

NH108044 

NN108021 

MRC6270 

ALR9022 

PRC3180 

AYA10004L 

MWC2567 

' 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

2 

6 

6 

6 

6 

2 

1 

1 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-12 
Page 5 
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Chapter 2-12-12 
Page6 

Fig 3: Plate, floor, metal 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/256 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 9535-99-301-8353 

2 NP 

3 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

4 G1 5310-99-122-5494 

5 7XD 5320-99-862-3304 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BONNET, RELEASE 
SAFETY CATCH AND 
TREADPLATE- Contd. 

PLATE, FLOOR, METAL 

SCREW, CSK HD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2752 

SF105161L 

WA105001 

NY105041L 

AFU1843 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

14 U1030 

14 

14 

8 

Chapter 2-12-12 
Page 7/8 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-12-13 

FRONT WINGS, WHEEL ARCH AND EYEBROW 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

40 

"-, 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page 2 

2 

Fig 1: Fender, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

39 

38 1 
~ 

~~ 
l!~ ~~~"37 

32 31 \ 36 

35 

C267/257 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-834-6419 

2 7XD 251 0-99-551-1779 

3 7XD 6220-99-500-5053 

4 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

5 7XD 2510-99-788-8113 

6 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl7 7XDW 2510-99-573-6532 

Nl8 7XD 251 0-99-551-1779 

Nl9 7XDW 2510-99-573-6534 

Nl10 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl11 7XDW 2510-99-573-6536 

Nl12 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl13 7XD 2510-99-663-3812 

Nl14 7XD 2510-99-301-7152 

Nl15 7XD 6220-99-173-0382 

. Nl16 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl17 7XD 251 0.99-788-8114 

Nl18 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FRONT WINGS, WHEEL 
ARCH AND EYEBROW 

FRONT WINGS 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR ALR9936 

.. PANEL, BODY, ALR5990 
VEHICULAR 

.. BRACKET, LIGHT ALR5324 
RETENTION 

.. RIVET, BLIND 78248 

.. TIE PLATE ASSEMBLY MRC6051 

.. RIVET, BLIND 78248 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR ASB710360 

.. PANEL, BODY, ALR5990 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, ASW710120 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 78248 

.. PANEL, BODY, LR029615 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 78248 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR ALR9935 

.. PANEL, BODY, ALR5989 
VEHICULAR 

.. BRACKET, LIGHT ALR5323 
RETENTION 

.. RIVET, BLIND 78248 

.. TIE PLATE ASSEMBLY MRC6052 

.. RIVET, BLIND 78248 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 RH, Front 

1 Nose 

1 

8 

1 

8 

1 RH, Front, 
Winterised 

1 Nose 

1 

8 

1 

8 

1 LH, Front 

1 Nose 

1 

8 

1 

8 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

40 

""'-
' 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page4 

6 

5yt~--L 

2 

Fig 1: Fender, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

39 

38 1 
~ 

~(; 
l !~ #~~ 

32 L \\s37 
35 

C267/257 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl19 7XDW 251 0-99-573-6533 

Nl20 7XD 2510-99-301-7152 

Nl21 7XDW 251 0-99-573-6535 

Nl22 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl23 7XDW 2510-99-573--6537 

Nl24 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

25 7XD 2510-99-301-6720 

N126 7XDW 251 0-99-398~0335 

Nl27 7XDW 2510-99-573-6242 

Nl28 7XD 251 0-99-663-3813 

Nl29 7XDW 251 0-99-720-4868 

Nl30 7XDW 2510-99-573-6241 

31 7XD 5305-99-702-1699 

32 7XD 531 0-99-849-8006 

33 7XD 531 0-99-849-8253 

Nl34 7XD 531 0-99-670-3587 

35 G1 5305-99-122-5368 

36 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

37 7XD 5310-99-500-5054 

38 G1 5305-99-122-8666 

39 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

40 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT WINGS, WHEEL 
ARCH AND EYEBROW -
Contd. 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR. 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SPECIAL 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

> 

ASB710370 

ALR5989 

ASW710130 

78248 

LR029616 

78248 

ALR6122 

ASB710260 

ASB710280 

ALR6677 

ASB710290 

ASB710270 

AYP500170 

3900L 

302532 

AH614012 

SH108301L 

WC108051L 

ALR9350 

SH106351L 

WL106001 

RU612373L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 LH, Front 
Winterised 

1 Nose 

1 

8 

1 

8 

1 RH 

1 RH, 
Winterised 

1 RH, 
Waterproo( 

1 LH 

1 LH, 
Winterised 

1 LH, 
Waterproof 

28 

28 

26 

2 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

8 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page 5 
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' 
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2 

Fig 1: Fender, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

23 
22 1 
~ 

~" 
/ /~ ~~~21 

16 
15 \ 20 

19 

C267/258(1] 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-770-1949 

2 7XD 2510-99-075-8316 

3 7XD 2510-99-258-0495 

4 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

5 7XD 2510-99-788-8113 

6 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl7 7XD 2510-99-147-3281 

NIB 7XD 2510-99-894-1259 

Nl9 7XD 251 0-99-81 0-5735 

Nl10 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Nl11 7XD 251 0-99-788-8114 

Nl12 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

13 7Xb 251 0-99-862-3275 

Nl14 7XD 2510-99-301-8354 

15 7XD 5305-99-702-1699 

16 7XD 531 0-99-849-8006 

17 7XD 531 0-99-849-8253 

Nl18 7XD 531 0-99-670-3587 

19 7XD 5305-99-122-5368 

20 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

21 7XD 531 0-99-500-5054 

22 G1 5305-99-122-8666 

23 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

24 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT WINGS, WHEEL 
ARCH AND EYEBROW-
Contd. 

FRONT WINGS 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. TIE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

. FENDER, VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BUND 

.. TIE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SPECIAL 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.. SCREW, CAP: HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR1956 

ASR1894 

ASR1892 

78248 

MRC6051 

78248 

ASR1957 

ASR1895 

ASR1893 

78248 

MRC6052 

78248 

ALR4554 

MXC2913 

MXC2932 

3900L 

302532 

AH614011L 

SH108301L 

WC108051L 

ALR9350 

SH106351L 

WL106001 

RU612373L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 RH, Front 
Ambulance 

1 Nose 

1 

8 

1 

8 

1 LH, Front, 
Ambulance 

1 Nose 

1 

8. 

1 

8 

1 RH, Outer 

1 LH, Outer 

28 

28 

26 

2 

4 RH, Outer 

4 

4 

1 

1 

8 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page 7 
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11 

~ 

Chapter 2-12-13 
PageS 

12 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

21 

~/ 

C267/259 

Fig 2: Wheel arch and eyebrow 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2510-99-809-0407 

1 (2) 7XD 2510-99-301-7153 

1(3) 7XDW 2510-99-377-4616 

2 G1 5305-99-679-7653 

3 7XD 531 0-99-788-7392 

4 7XD 2590-99-321-5616 

5(1) 7XD 2510-99-788-8137 

5(2) 7XD 251 0-99-788-8136 

6 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

7 7XD 531 0-99-441-3048 

8 7XD 5310-99-700-7215 

9 7XD 531 0-99-980-8537 

10 7XD 5340-99-702-1700 

11 (1) 7XD 5305-99-788-7560 

11 (2) G1 5305-99-805-6811 

12(1) 7XD 5305-99-454-3492 

12(2) G1 5305-99-136-3260 

13 7XD 2520-99-796-5406 

14 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

15 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

Mar 13 

Item name 
' 

FRONT WINGS, WHEEL 
ARCH AND EYEBROW -
Contd . 

. WHEEL ARCH AND 
EYEBROW 

.. BRACE, FENDER 

.. BRACE, FENDER 

.. BRACE, FENDER 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. LOKUT NUT 

.. STAY, WING TOP TO 
WHEELARCH 

.. STAY, WING TOP TO 
WHEELARCH 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUTSERT 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. PLAIN WASHER 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AWJ710430 

AWJ710460 

AWJ710010 

AB614065L 

AFU1069 

CZA4705L 

ASU710110 

LR030342 

FS106206 

WA106047L 

WL106007L 

ALR4915 

ALR5342 

AR608021L 

AR608031L 

FS108256 

SH108501L 

VYF500090 

WC108051L 

FN108046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

1 LH, 
Winterised 

8 

4 

4 

1 RH Stg 

1 LH Stg 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

11 1/4in long 

1 3/8in long 

8 25mm long 

4 50mm long 

8 

12 

12 

. 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page9 
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1 

~ 

d eyebrow . 2· Wheel arch an F1g · 

21 

/ 

C267/259 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

16 7XD 251 0-99-796-6134 

17(1) 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

17(2) G1 5305-99-136-3260 

18 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

19 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

20(1) 7XD 251 0-99-457-3351 

20(2) 7XD 251 0-99-721-4393 

21 7XD 5320-99-7 40-0798 

22 7XD 2540-99-701-7788 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT WINGS, WHEEL 
ARCH AND EYEBROW -
Contd . 

. WHEEL ARCH AND 
EYEBROW- Contd. 

.. SHIM 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLA'T 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, PLASTIC 

.. FLANGE FINISHER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MRC4037 

FS108256 

SH108501L 

WC108051L 

NY108041 L 

MRC9377 

MRC9378 

AFU1075 

EDV500210 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

24 

2 25mm long 

1 50mm long 

3 

3 

1 LH 

1 RH 

16 

1 Waterproof 

Chapter 2-12-13 
Page 11/12 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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CHAPTER 2·12-14 
WINDSCREEN 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-14 
Page 1 



2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-14 
Page2 

. 1· Windscreen fig . 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-7 40-0893 

2(1) 7XD 251 0-99-839-5431 

2(2) 7XD 2510-99-533-9373 

3 7XD -- 5330-99-7 40~0894 

4(1) 7XD 2540-99-199-7281 

4(2) 7XD 2510-99-356-4278 

5 7XD 5330-99-126-05 75 

6 7XD 5330-99-377-5153 

7 7XD 5305-99-135-0464 

8 G1 5305-99-122-3389 

9 7XD 5310-99-781-4202 

10 7XD 5310-99-858-5500 

11 7XD 2540-99-140-0911 

12 7XD 5330-99-488-6082 

13(1) 7XD 2510-99-788-8230 

13(2) 7XD 2540-99-595-6506 

14 G1 5305-99-788-7258 

Mar 13 

Item name 

WINDSCREEN 

. FRAME, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

. WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

. WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

. SEAL;RUBBER SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

. HINGE ASSEMBLY, 
WINDSCREEN 

. HINGE ASSEMBLY, 
WINDSCREEN 

. GASKET 

. GASKET 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. CLAMP ASSEMBLY 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
STRIP 

. MOULDING, TRIM 

. MOULDING, TRIM 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

Part No./ 
-Dwg No. 

MUC2594 

CMB500710 

RRC7310 

MUC3733 

MXC7847 

MXC7846 

MXC9982 

MXC9983 

SE110402 

SS108404 

WF108004L 

WA108054L 

RTC6159 

LR016690 

MTC5212 

MWC2314 

AB606084 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 90 and 110 

1 

1 

1 Winterised -
heated 

1 I 

1 LH 

1 RH 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

2 

1 

1 RH 

1 LH 

4 

Chapter 2-12-14 
Page 3 



. 2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-14 
Page4 

. 2· Windscreen F1g · 

QUIPMENT 
PA0~~~GsuCATION SUP 

C267/261 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

. 1 7XD 2510-99-7 40-0893 

2(1) 7XD 2510-99-839-5431 

2(2) 7XD 2510-99-533-9373 

3 7XD 5330~99~7 40~0894 

4(1) 7XD 5340-99-001-6972 

4(2) 7XD 5340-99-81 0-5 736 

5 7XD 5330-99-126-0575 

6 7XD 5330-99-377-5153 

7 7XD 5310-99-001-6973 

8 7XD 5365-99-973-3638 

9 7XD 5340-99-215-7 409 

10 7XD 5306-99-386-7655 

11 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

12 7XD 5330-99-488-6082 

13(1) 7XD 251 0-99-788-8230 

13(2) 7XD 2540-99-595-6506 

14 G1 5305-99-788-7258 

Mar 13 

Item name 

WINDSCREEN - Contd. 

. FRAME, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

. WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

. WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

. SEAL, RUBBER SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. GASKET 

. GASKET 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SPACER·, PLATE 

. PLATE, MOUNTING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
STRIP 

. MOULDING, TRIM 

. MOULDING, TRIM 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MUC2594 

CMB500710 

RRC7310 

MUC3733 

MUC7911 

MUC7912 

MXC9982 

MXC9983 

AYF500090 

LR016689 

LR016671 

FB108101L 

WA108056 

LR016690 

MTC5212 

MWC2314 

AB606084 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ambulance 

1 

1 

1 Winterised-
heated 

1 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

6 

6 

1 

1 RH 

1 LH 

4 
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FRONT DOORS AND SEALS 
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Fig 1: Front door assembly 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 251 0-99-215-6078 

1(2) 7XD 2510-99-721-7186 

2(1) 7XD 2510-99-204-4740 

2(2) 7XD 251 0-99-795-9046 

3 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT DOORS AND 
SEALS 

. FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 

.. DOOR, VEHICULAR 

.. DOOR, VEHICULAR 

.. CAPPING, DOOR, 
FRONT, TOP 

.. CAPPING, DOOR, 
FRONT, TOP 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR6262 

ALR6263 

RRC5034 

RRC5035 

78248 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

1 RH 

1 LH 

7 
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11 

17 

or vehicular Fig 2: Hinge, do , 

MY EQUIPMENT 
SUPP~~T PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

·1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-282-5980 

1(2) 7XD 251 0-99-663-3814 

1(3) 7XD 251 0-99-884-6352 

1 (4) 7XD 2510-99-097-6657 

2 7XD 5305-99-663-4915 

3 7XD 531 0-99-968-1966 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

5 7XD 5330-99-824-8467 

6 7XD 5365-99-902-6925 

7(1) 7XD 2540-99-824-8619 

7(2) 7XD ·2540-99-824-8618 

8 G1 5305-99-788-7255 

9 7XD 2510-99-824-8455 

10 7XD 2510-99-824-8456 

11 (1) 7XD 2590-99-215-6328 

11 (2) 7XD 2590-99-851-8383 

12 G1 5305-99-122-5363 

13 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

14 7XD 5305-99-250-8192 

15 7XD 531 0-99-250-8186 

16 G1 53~ 0-99-122-5496 

17 G1 5315-99-723-2611 

18 7XD 5310-99-250-8186 

19 7XD 5315-99-282-2094 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT DOORS AND 
SEALS- Contd. 

. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

. SCREW, CAP, SOCKET 
HEAD 

. NUT, CLIP-ON 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. GASKET 

. SHIM, HINGE 

. RETAINER, SLIDE, 
CHECK STRAP 

. RETAINER, SLIDE, 
CHECK STRAP 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. STRAP ASSEMBLY, 
DOOR CHECK 

. BUFFER, CHECK STRAP 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PIN, S~RAIGHT, HEADED 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MXC8285 

ALR7493 

ALR7492 

ALR7491 

ASR1458 

BYH500100 

NY108041L 

347369 

MWC1898 

346928 

346927 

AB606031L 

395538 

395481 

ALR9485 

ALR9484 

SH106301L 

WA106042 

SH108401L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

PC108241L 

WA108056 

PS103101 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 LH, Upper 

1 RH, Upper 

1 LH, Lower 

1 RH, Lower 

' 
16 

8 

8 

4 

AIR 

1 LH 

1 RH 

7 

2 

2 

1 LH 

1 RH 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-15 
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Fig 3: Seals 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army . number 

1 (1) 7XDW 5330-99-585-8265 

1 (2) 7XDW 5330-99-794-0116 

2 7XD 5330-99-500-5064 

3 7XD 5320-99-229-4215 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT DOORS AND 
SEALS- Contd. 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

.RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No . 

LR024954 

LR024955 

ALR6250 

ALR6280 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 RH,AII 
models 

1 LH,AII 
models 

2 Lower 

20 

Chapter 2-12-15 
Page 7 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-591-1455 

2 NP 

3 7XD 2510-99-356-7733 

Nl4 7XD 2540-99-781-4217 

5 7XD 5320-99-436-8373 

6 G1 5305-99-788-7255 
' 

7 7XD 2590-99-978-2263 

8 7XD 2590-99-978-2928 

9 7XD 251 0-99-797-6078 

10 7XD 251 0-99-449-6133 

11 7XD 251 0-99-943-2546 

12 7XD 2540-99-004-0863 

13 7XD 2540-99-721-5130 

Nl14 7XD 5330-99-052-0292 

15 7XD 5330-99-126-3342 

Nl16 7XD 5330-99-702-1710 

17 7XD 5330-99-769-9767 

18 7XD 251 0-99-253-3957 

19 7XD 251 0-99-797-6076 

20 7XD 2590-99-783-3799 

21 7XD · 2540-99-885-0581 

22 7XD 5355-99-97 4-37 49 
-

23 7ML 5305-99-895-8904 

Nl24 7XD 5330-99-581-0562 

25 7XD 530(' -99-721-5136 

26 7XD 5330-99-721-5609 

27 7XD 5330-99-7 42-2433 

28 7XD 5330-99-7 42-2434 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT DOORS AND 
SEALS - Contd . 

. SIDESCREEN ASSEMBLY 

.. SIDESCREEN 
UNGLAZED 

.. RAIL 

.. DRAUGHT SEAL 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SLIDE RAIL, OUTER 

.. RAIL 

.. BLOCK, RUNNER 

.. WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

.. WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

.. FINGER PULL, WINDOW 

.. FINGER PULL, WINDOW 

.. GASKET 

.. GASKET 

.. GASKET 

.. FELT, MECHANICAL, 
PREFORMED 

.. RAIL, DRAUGHT 

.. WEATHER STRIP 

.. RUBBER 

.. CATCH ASSEMBLY 

... KNOB 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

.. GASKET 

.. STUD, RECESSED AND 
STEPPED 

.. SEAL, SPECIAL SHAF£D 
SECTION 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MWC4747 

STC3865 

MTC6207 

MUC3746 

RN608343 

AB606031L 

MTC6209 

MTC6211 

MTC6221 

CUB102680 

CUB102690 

MWC4791 

MTC6278 

RRC7577 

MWC4753 

MWC4752 

MWC4757 

MTC6215 

MTC6222 

MTC7611 

RRC4879 

RRC4810 

ADU1221L 

RRC7578 

VYR500010 

RRC7575 

MTC7549 

MTC7550 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 LH 

1 U1030 

1 

4 

4 

8 

1 

1 

6 

2 

2 

1 Outer 

1 Inner 

2 Finger pull 

2 

4 

AIR 

1 

2 -

4 

1 

2 

2 

2 Window catch 

4 

2 

4 Long 

4 Short · 

Chapter 2~12-15 
Page 9 
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5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl29 7XD 251 0-99-942-2080 

Nl30 NP 

Nl31 7XD 2540-99-605-8604 

Nl32 7XD 2540-99-781-4217 

Nl33 7XD . 5320-99-436-8373 

Nl35 G1 5305-99-788-7255 

Nl36 7XD 2540-99-457-5224 

Nl37 7XD 2590-99-462-6763 

Nl38 7XD · 251 0-99-797-6078 

N139 7XD 251 0-99-449-6133 

N140 7XD 251 0-99-943-2546 

Nl41 7XD 2540-99-769-9728 

Nl42 7XD 2540-99-721-5129 

Nl43 7XD 5330-99-052-0292 

Nl44 7XD 5330-99-126-3342 

Nl45 7XD 5330-99-702-1710 

N146 7XD 5330-99-769-9767 

Nl47 7XD 251 0-99-244-4830 

Nl48 7XD 251 0-99-797-6076 

Nl49 7XD 2590-99-783-3799 

Nl50 7XD 2540-99-015-8435 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT DOORS AND 
SEALS- Contd. 

. SIDESCREEN ASSEMBLY 

.. SIDESCREEN 
UNGLAZED 

.. DRAUGHT RAIL, DOOR 

.. DRAUGHT SEAL 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. DRAUGHT RAIL, DOOR 

.. SLIDE RAIL 

.. BLOCK, RUNNER 

.. WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

.. WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

.. FINGER PULL, WINDOW 

.. FINGER PUlL, WINDOW 

.. GASKET 

.. GASKET 

.. GASKET 

.. FELT, MECHANICAL, 
PREFORMED 

.. RAIL, DRAUGHT 

.. WEATHER STRIP 

.. RUBBER 

.. CATCH, ASSEMBLY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MWC4746 

STC3864 

MTC6206 

MUC3746 

RN608343 

AB606031L 

MTC6208 

MTC6210 

MTC6221 

CUB102680 

CUB102690 

MWC4790 

MTC6276 

RRC7577 

MWC4753 

MWC4752 

MWC4757 

MTC6214 

MTC6222 

MTC7611 

RRC4878 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 RH 

1 U1030 

1 

4 

4 

8 

1 

1 

6 

2 

2 

1 Outer 

1 Inner 

2 

2 

4 

AIR 

1 

2 

4 

1 

Chapter 2-12-15 
Page 11 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl51 7XD 5355-99-97 4-37 49 

N152 7ML 5305:99-895-8904 

N153 7XD 5330-99-581-0562 

N154 7XD 5307-99-721-5136 

Nl55 7XD 5330-99-721-5609 

N156 7XD 5330-99-7 42-2433 

Nl57 7XD 5330-99-7 42-2434 

58 7XD 531 0-99-464-0160 

59 G1 531 0-99-138-9228 

60 7XD 5310-99-761-1086 

61 7XD 7690-99-335-4888 

Nl62 7XD 7690-99-052-4942 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FRONT DOORS AND 
SEALS- Contd. 

... KNOB 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

.. GASKET 

.. STUD, RECESSED AND 
STEPPED 

.. SEAL, SPECIAL SHAFED 
SECTION 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

. LABEL 

. LABEL 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC4810 

ADU1221L 

RRC7578 

VYR500010 

RRC7575 

MTC7549 

MTC7550 

WC110066 

WL110001L 

FN110046 

RRC8529 

RRC8530 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 

2 

2 Window catch 

4 

2 

4 Long 

4 Short 

4 LH and RH 

4 LH and RH 

4 LH and RH 

1 LH and RH 

1 LH and RH 

Chapter 2-12-15 
Page 13/14 
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CHAPTER 2-12-16 

REAR END DOOR 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-16 
Page 1 
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Page 2 

3 

Fig 1: Rear end door 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2510-99-916-9904 

1(2) 7XDW 2510-99-573-6246 

2(1) 7XD 251 0-99-027-0982 

2(2) 7XDW 251 0-99-807-0200 

3 7XD. 2510-99-850-1850 

. 
4 7XD 251 0-99-850-1828 

5 7XD 2510-99-850-1849 

6 7XD 2510-99-850-1851 

7 G1 5305-99-788-7255 

NIB 7XD 9320-99-440-7619 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR END DOOR 

. DOOR, VEHICULAR 

. DOOR, VEHICULAR 

. WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

. WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

,R6TAINER, FIXED 
WINDOW 

. RETAINER, FIXED 
WINDOW 

. RETAINER, FIXED 
WINDOW 

. "RETAINER CORNER 
PIECE REAR DOOR FIXED 
LIGHT 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. GLAZING STRIP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR6852 

BFA710020 

MWC4712 

RRC8700 

333034 

333033 

333032 

333035 

AB606031L 

78159 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1. 

1 Winterised 

1 

1 Winterised -
heated 

1 

2 

1 

2 

30 

AIR 

Chapter 2-12-16 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

-~ --

Chapter 2-12-16 
Page4 

--~ ----

Fig 2: Hermes rear door conversion 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item 'Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-225-8893 

2 7XD . 2510-99-593-3089 

3 2590-99-361-5135 

4 7XD 5330-99-375-3685 

Nl5 7XD 2540-99-792-2082 

Nl6 7XD 2920-99-230-021 0 

Nl7 7XD 5330-99-7 42-2423 

Nl8 7XD 2510-99-131-1131 

Nl9 7XD 2510-99-812-5089 

Nl10 RU 2590-99-777-5290 

Nl11 7XD 5340-99-891-0442 

Nl12 7XD 5306-99-024-8863 

Nl13 7XD 2540-99-666-3118 

Nl14 7XD 2540-99-825-4661 

Nl15 7XD 291 0-99-850-1856 

Nl16 7XD 2540-99-812-5089 

Nl17 7XD 2540-99-245-8361 

Nl18 7XD 5340-99-724-8192 

Nl19 7XD 2540-99-424-0861 

Nl20 7XD 2540-99-440-7619 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HERMES REAR DOOR 
CONVERSION 

. DOOR, VEHICI.;JLAR 

. REAR DOOR GLASS 
UNHEATED 

. REAR DOOR GLASS 
HEATED 

. SEAL, RUBBER SPECIAL 
SHAPED 

. TRIM PANEL, REAR 
DOOR 

. STUD, PANEL RETAINING 

. SEAL 

. TORSION BAR, ASSY BAR 
AND COLLAR 

. BRACKET, EYE 
ROTATING SHAFT 

.BUFFER, RUBBER 

. ESCUTCHEON, PLATE 
DOOR RELEASE 

. BOLT ASSEMBLY, PLATE 

. CHECKER ASSY, REAR 
DOOR 

. SEAL, DOOR LOCK, 
PLASTIC 

. HINGE, REAR DOOR 
(UPPER) 

. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

. GRAB HANDLE 

. CABLE GROMMET 

. DOOR BLIND, OLD STYLE 
DOOR 

. DOOR BLIND, NEW 
STYLE DOOR 

FOR LOCKS & LOCKSETS 
REFER TO CHAPTER 
2-12-17, PAGE 3. 

I 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR036310 · 

CQB000140 

CQB000150 1 

CVW500010 

ESN000200LOY 

EKM100100L 

FRN500020 

MXC1790 

MWC6450 

MWC5759 

FV500001 OLOY 

BFU710200 

BHQ7100020 

EKC(XX)()3(Jll'v1A 

BHB710070 

BHB710100 

ESIDXl010PMA 

14A7090A 

TT0002 

TT0001 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

9 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-16 
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44 

45 

Chapter 2-12-16 
Page 6 

40 

40 

40 

25 

39 

Fig 3: Hinges 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item ·Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 251 0-99-850-1856 

1(2) NP 

2 7XD 531 0-99-7 48-8052 

3 7XD 2510-99-850-1442 

4 7XD 251 0-99-850-1443 

5 7XD 5330-99-000-5521 

6 G1 531 0-99-804-7941 

Nl7 7XD 2510-99-850-1856 

NIB 7XD 2510-99-164-8995 

Nl9 7XD 251 0-99-850-1442 

Nl10 7XD 2510-99-850-1443 

N111 7XD 2510-99-850-1444 

Nl12 7XD 531 0-99-7 48-8052 

13 7XD 2540-99-812-5089 

14 7XD 531 0-99-7 48-8052 

15 7XD 2510-99-850-1442 

16 7XD 251 0-99-850-1443 

17 7XD 2510-99-850-1444 

18 G1 5310-99-804-7941 

Nl19 7XD 2510-99-812-5089 

N120 7XD 251 0-99-164-8995 

Nl21 7XD 251 0-99-850-1442 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR END DOOR - Contd . 

. HINGES 

.. HINGE, REAR DOOR, 
UPPER 

.. HINGE, REAR DOOR 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... SEATING, BALL;iiNGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... SPRING, HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... WASHER, KEY 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

... PIN, HINGE 

... SEATING, BALL;iiNGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... SPRING, HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... WASHER, KEY 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... SEATING, BALL;iiNGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... SPRING, HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... WASHER, KEY 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

... PIN, HINGE 

... SEATING, BALL;iiNGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BHB710070 

BYH100130 

330954 

330955 

330956 

NH604041L 

BHB710070 

BYG100190 

330954 

330955 

330956 

BYH100130 

BHB710100 

BYH100130 

330954 

330955 

330956 

NH604041L 

BHB710100 

BYG100190 

330954 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Upper, Up to 
VA138479 

U1030 

3 

. 3 

3 

3 

3 

1 Upper, From 
WA138480 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

1 Centre, Up to 
VA138479 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

1 Centre, From 
WA138480 

3 

3 

Chapter 2-12-16 
. Page 7 
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44 

45 
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Fig 3: Hinges 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl22 7XD 251 0-99-850-1443 

N123 7XD 251 0-99-850-1444 

Nl24 7XD 531 0-99-7 48-8052 

25 7XD . 2540-99-812-5089 

26 7XD 5305-99-850-1441 

27 7XD 251 0-99-850-1442 

28 7XD 2510-99-850-1443 

29 7XD 251 0-99-850-1444 

30 G1 531 0-99-804-7941 

Nl31 7XD 251 0-99-794-2040 

Nl32 7XD 251 0-99-164-8995 

Nl33 7XD 251 0-99-850-1442 

Nl34 7XD 2510-99-850-1443 

Nl35 7XD 251 0-99-850-1444 

Nl36 7XD 531 0-99-7 48-8052 

37 G1 5305-99-135-0457 

38 7XD 2510-99-829-7 487 

39 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

40 X2 5305-99-135-0452 

41 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

42 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

43 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

44 7XD 251 0-99-776-9691 

45 7XD 2540-99-062-2231 

Nl46 2540-99-812-5089 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR END DOOR - Contd. 

. HINGES- contd 

... SPRING, HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... WASHER, KEY 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

... SCREW, MACHINE 

... SEATING, BALL,HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... SPRING, HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... WASHER, KEY 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. HINGE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

... PIN, HINGE 

... SEATING; BALL,HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... SPRING, HINGE, 
FRONT DOOR 

... WASHER, KEY 

... NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, NYLON 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. PLATE, CHANNEL 
EXTENSION 

.. NUT-PLATE ASSEMBLY 

.. HINGE, REAR DOOR, 
SERVICE REPLACEMENT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

330955 

330956 

BYH100130 

BHB710100 

BYG100190 

330954 

330955 

330956 

NH604041L 

BHB710100 

BYG100190 

330954 

330955 

330956 

BYH100130 

SE108501 

MRC1980 

FN108046 

SE108251 

WC108051L 

WL108002 

FN108046 

MTC1042 

ASR2204 

BH8710100 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

3 

3 

3 

1 - Lower, Up to-
VA138479 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

1 Lower, From 
WA138480 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

6 

6 

6 

6 

4 

4 

2 

1 Centre hinge 

1 Lower hinge 

3 All positions, 
U1030 

Chapter 2-12-16 
Page 9 
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Fig 4: Door check mechanism 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5306-99-024-8863 

2 7XD 2510-99-131-1131 

3 7XD 3040-99-301-7166 

4 7XD 531 0-99-7 40-0784 

5 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

7 7XD 2590-99-777-5290 

8 7XD 2540-99-386-7 593 

9 7XD 2590-99-311-3359 

10 7XD 251 0-99-500-1398 

11 7XD 5306-99-723-1821 

12 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

13 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 
' 

14 7XD 5310-99-137-7185 

15 7XD 531 0-99-829-4 708 

16 7XD 5306-99-859-1828 

17 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

18 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

19 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR END DOOR - Contd . 

. DOOR CHECK 
MECHANISM 

.. BOLT ASSEMBLY, 
PLATE 

.. TORSION BAR 
ASSEMBLY,CHECKSTRAP 

.. BRACKET, EYE 
ROTATING SHAFT· 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. BUFFER, RUBBER 

.. CHECKSTRAP 

.. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. BRACKET 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, SHOULDER 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BFU710200 

MXC1790 

MWC6450 

AFU1080 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

MWC5759 

BHQ710020 

ASR1002 

LR016769 

FS108357 

WL108002 

WA108056 

4075L 

4868L 

BYG500130 

WA108056 

WA106042 

FY106046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-16 
Page 11 
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Fig 5: Seal 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5330-99-500-5065 

2 7XD 2510-99-850-1813 

3 G1 5305-99-083-0779 

4 7XD 5310-99-728~6157 

5 G1 531 0-99-977-11 02 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

7 7XD 2510-99-234-3644 

8 7XD 5330-99-660-7754 

9 7XD 5305-99-977-2586 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

REAR END DOOR - Contd . 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC CKE101121 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. RETAINER, RUBBER MTC4290 
SEAL, REAR OPENING 

. SCREW, MACHINE SE105161L 

. WASHER, FLAT AFU1256 

. WASHER, LOCK WL105001L 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON NH105041L 

. RETAINER MAT AFP710120 

. SEAL, RUBBER ALR4770 

. SCREW, TAPPING, AB606056 
THREAD FORMING 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
.off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

9 

9' 

9 

9 

1 

1 

7 

Chapter 2-12-16 
Page 13114 
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DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS AND STRIKERS 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-17 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Door locks, anti-burst 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-808-7 495 

2 7XD 2540-99-611-5316 

3 7XD 2540-99-793-4088 

4 7XD 2540-99-825-4661 

5(1) 7XD 2540-99-663-3815 

5(2) 7XD 2540-99-768-8016 

6 G1 5305-99-122-6643 

7 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

8(1) 7XD 2540-99-778-0181 

8(2) 7XD 2540-99-125-4649 

9 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 (1) 7XD 2540-99-721-4472 

11 (2) 7XD 2540-99-612-6126 

12 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

13 7XD 531 0-99-738-3661 

14 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

15 7XD 2540-99-797-464 7 

Nl16 7XD 5330-99-7 42-2423 

Nl17 7XD 2540-99-7 48-3762 

Nl18 7XD 2540-99-934-5343 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS 
AND STRIKERS 

. DOOR LOCKS, 
ANTI-BURST 

.. LATCH, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

.. LATCH, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BARREL LOCK 

. . SEAL, DOOR LOCK, 
PLASTIC 

.. WEDGE, DOOR 
DOVETAIL 

.. WEDGE, DOOR 
DOVETAIL 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. RETAINER, NUT 
ASSEMBLY 

.. RETAINER, NUT 
ASSEMBLY 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. PLATE, SCREW 
RETAINER 

.. PLATE, SCREW 
RETAINER 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, PLAIN 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. PLATE, RETAINING NUT 

.. SEAL 

.HERMES REAR DOOR 
CONVERSION (SERVICE 
REPLACEMENT} 

. LATCH, DOOR 
VEHICULAR 

. LOCK SET, BARREL AND 
KEYS 

Part No~ I 
Dwg No. 

FQJ103860 

FQJ103870 

RTC3022 

EKC000030PI\I1A 

FQB000070 

FQB000060 

SE106161L 

WL106002 

MRC9417 

AHR710540 

FY106046 

WA106042 

MTC5536 

CXF500160 

FS106206 

AFU1259 

WL106002 

AHR710260 

MXC9455 

FQJ500340 

CWC500190 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

2 RH and rear 

1 LH 

3 See 
Ch.2-12-17 
PAGE 9 . 

2 

1 2 LH 

1 2 RH and rear 

6 

6 

3 Up to 
VA132280 

3 From 
VA132281 

6 

6 

3 Up to 
VA132280 

3 From 
VA132281 

6 

6 

6 

3 

3 Lock to door 

1 )Hermes 

1 )rear door 

Chapter 2-12-17 
Page 3 
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fig 2: Door strikers 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5340-99-028-4949 

1(2) 7XD 5340-99-663-4922 

2 7XD . 5340-99-938-2323 

3 7XD 5307-99-052-0293 

4 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

6' 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS 
AND STRIKERS - Contd . 

. DOOR STRIKERS 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. STUD PLATE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR1452 

ASR1453 

ASR1451 

MUC1049 

WA106042 

FS106167L 

FY106046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
·off (NSCM) 

90 and 110 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

2 

12 

8 

4 

Chapter 2-12-17 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1(1) 7XD 251 0-99-234-1536 

1(2) 7XD 2510-99-844-9597 

2 G1 5305-99-122-6643 

3 7XD 2540-99-797-464 7 

4 7XD 5307-99-052-0293 

5 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS 
AND STRIKERS- Contd . 

. DOOR STRIKERS- Contd. 

.. BRACKET, SUPPORT, 
DOOR STRIKER PLATE 

.. BRACKET, SUPPORT, 
DOOR STRIKER PLATE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. PLATE, RETAINING NUT 

.. STUD PLATE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MWC17361 

MWC1737 

SE106161L 

AHR710260 

MUC1049 

WA106042 

NH106041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

RH, 
Ambulance 

1 LH, 
Ambulance 

4 

2 

2 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-12-17 
Page 7 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-740-2711 

2 7XD 2540-99-793-4088 

3 NP 

4 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

N15 7XD 2540-99-756-5899 

Nl6 7XD 2540-99-793-4088 

N17 NP 

Nl8 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

9 7XD 2590-99-777-5300 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DOOR LOCKS, LOCKSETS 
AND STRIKERS - Contd . 

. LOCKSETS 

.. BARREL SET, DOOR 
LOCK 

... BARREL LOCK 

... KEY BLANK 

... STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. BARREL SET, DOOR 
LOCK 

... BARREL LOCK 

... KEY BLANK 

... STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

.. KEY 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MTC6504 

RTC3022 

CZK3882 

UKC6684L 

MTC6505 

RTC3022 

CZK3882 

UKC6684L 

STC4798 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 3 barrels 

3 

AIR U1030 

1 

1 4 barrels 

4 

AIR U1030 

1 

AIR 

Chapter 2-12-17 
Page 9/10 
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CHAPTER 2-12-18 
TAILGATE, VEHICLE BODY 

2320-D-128-711 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-417-6255 

2 7XD 251 0-99-605-6790 

3 7XD 5320-99-581-6699 

4(1) 7XD 5340-99-737-3367 

4(2) 7XD 5340-99-737-3368 

5 7XD 5340-99-215-6340 

6 7XD 5306-99-825-4551 

7 7XD 531 0-99-839-0485 

8 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

9(1) 7XD 251 0-99-517-3070 

9(2) 7XD 2510-99-301-7167 

10 G1 5305-99-122-5263 

11 7XD 2540-99-722-6778 

12 G1 531 0-99-941-8638 

13 7XD 4010-99-859-1829 

14 7XD 4010-99-301-7157 

15 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

16 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

17 7XD 2510-99-737-3373 

18 7XD 5306-99-825-4551 

19 7XD 5310-99-839-0485 

20 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TAILGATE 

TAILGATE, VEHICLE BODY 

. PANEL, REINFORCING, 
TAILBOARD 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

LEAF, STRAP HINGE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

HINGE PIN 

HINGE PIN 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

NUT PLATE ASSEMBLY 

WASHER, FLAT 

CHAIN ASSEMBLY, 
SINGLE LEG 

WIRE ROPE ASSEMBLY, 
SINGLE LEG 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

LOCKING PLATE, 
TAILBOARD 

BOLT, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR7232 

LR016765 

RA612237 

LR016686 

LR016688 --

ALR7036 

FB106116 

VYF500100 

FY106046 

ALR7042 

ALR7043 

XYG500140 

MRC5757 

WA600091L 

ASR1788 

ALR9050 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

LR016431 

FB106116 

VYF500100 

FY106046 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Less hinges 

1 

17 

1 RH 

1 LH --

2 

2 

5 

2 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

2 

Chapter 2-12-18 
. Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-12-19 
BULKHEAD STIFFENERS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-19 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Bulkhead stiffeners 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5340-99-108-5071 

. 1 (2) 7XD 5340-99-476-5189 

2(1) 7XD 2590-99-244-8609 

2(2) 7XD 2590-99-930-7863 

3 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

4 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

/ 5 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

6 G1 5310-99-138-7965 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

8 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

9 7XD 5310-99-215-9928 

10 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

11 (1) 7XD 5340-99-850-0409 

11 (2) 7XD 5340-99-709-0899 

12 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

13 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

14 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BULKHEAD STIFFENERS 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, STIFFENER 

. BRACKET, STIFFENER 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD · 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MTC4384 

MTC4385 

MTC5608 

MTC5609 

FS108256 

WL108002 

WA108056 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

FS106206 

WA106042 

FY106046 

MTC3052 

MTC3051 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 110- RH 

1 1·10- LH 

1 RH · 

1 LH 

8 

4 

4 

8 

4 

4 

8 

4 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

4 

2 

Chapter 2-12-19 
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Chapter 2-12-20 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-20 
P;:~ge 2 

b base assembly Fig 1: Ca . 

QUIPMENT SUPP~~~~GBLICATION 

25 

"-I 

24 

8 

C267/275-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-517-3498 

2(1) 7XD 5340-99-788-8143 

2(2) 7XD 5340-99-788-8144 

3(1) 7XD 5340-99-788-8148 

3(2) 7XD 5340-99-788-8149 
------ ---

4 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

5 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

6 7XD 5310-99-215-9928 

7 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

8 7XD 5310-99-977-1694 

9 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

10 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

11 (1) 7XD 5340-99-156-3637 

11(2) 7XD 2510-99-254-7504 

12 7XD 5365-99-254-7 4 79 

13 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

14 7XD 5310-99-215-9928 

15 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

16 7XD 5306-99-702-1830 

17 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

18 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CAB BASE ASSEMBLY 

0 BODY ASSEMBLY 

0 BRACKET, ANGLE 

0 BRACKET, ANGLE 

0 ANGLE ASSEMBLY, 
REINFORCING 

0 ANGLE ASSEMBLY, 
REINF-ORCING 

oSCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 
HEAD 

0 WASHER, LOCK 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

oSCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 
HEAD 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

0 RIVET, BLIND 

0 BRACKET, MOUNTING, 
BODY 

0 BRACKET, MOUNTING, 
BODY 

0 SPACER, PLATE 

OSCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 
HEAD 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

0 BOLT, MACHINE 

0 WASHER, FLAT 

0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MWC9340 

MTC2106 

MTC2107 

MTC2224 

MTC2225 

FS106167L 

WL 106002 

WA106042 

FS106167L 

MRC5527 

FY106046 

78248 

NRC6951 

NRC7053 

NRC4693 

SH106201 

WA106042 

FY106046 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Ambulance 

1 RH 

'1 LH 

1 RH 

1 LH 

4 

4 

4 

4 

8 

4 

8 

2 Inner 

2 Outer 

8 

16 

16 

16 

8 

16 

8 

Chapter 2-12-20 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

19(1) 7XD 2510-99-453-8076 

19(2) 7XD 2510-99-453-8077 

20 7XD 5320-99-788-7398 

21 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 
I 

22 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

23 7XD 531 0-99-754-3600 

24(1) 7XD 2510-99-739-6067 

24(2) 7XD 2510-99-730-8801 

25 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

26(1) 7XD 251 0-99-973-1827 

26(2) 7XD 251 0-99-517-3499 

27 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

28 7XD 2510-99-084-4475 

29 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

30 7DP 5340-99-517-3500 

31 7XD 5330-99-060-4165 

32 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Mar 13 

Item name 

CAB BASE ASSEMBLY 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. RIVET, BLINQ 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. PLAIN WASHER 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. CAPPING, FRONT PANEL 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. COVER, ACCESS 

. GASKET 

. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BDT710060 

BDT710070 

AFU1350 

FS106167L 

WL106002 

MRC5525 

AQL710380 

AQL710390 

78248 

AMN711140 

AMN711150 

78248 

MWC2938 

RU612373L 

MUC6519 

MWC2129 

78248 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

4 

4 
-

4 

4 

1 RH 

1 LH 

28 

1 RH 

1 LH 

8 

1 

40 

2 

2 

12 

Chapter 2-12-20 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 2510-99-809-0433 

3 7XD 2510-99-500-5066 

4 7XD 2510-99-535-6821 

5 7XD 251 0-99-028-4979 
-

6 7XD 251 0-99-842-2516 

7 7XD 2510-99-702-1711 

8 7XD 251 0-99-663-6054 

9 7XD 251 0-99-57 4-4637 

10 7XD 2510-99-340-2004 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS 

. BODY REAR LOWER 
ASSEMBLY 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FLOOR, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
. STRUCTURAL, 

VEHICULAR 

11 7XD 9540-99-846-6189 .. CHANNEL, 
STRUCTURAL 

Nl12 NP . BODY REAR LOWER 
ASSEMBLY 

N113 7XDW 2510-99-573-6226 .. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

Nl14 7XDW 2510-99-573-6237 .. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

Nl15 7XD 251 0-99-535-6821 ... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

N116 7XD 2510-99-028-4979 ... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR. 

Nl17 7XDW 2510-99-573-6238 .. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

Nl18 7XD 2510-99-702-1711 ... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

Nl19 7XD 251 0-99-663-6054 ... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

Nl20 7XDW 2510-99-573-6229 .. FLOOR, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

Mar 13 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR2172 

ALR4809 

ALR4716 

ASR2100 

ASR2516 

ALR4717 

ASR2101 

ASR2517 

LR032944 

ALR9016 

ALR9015 

AQA710250 

ABB710020 

ALA710340 

ASR2100 

ASR2516 

ALA710350 

ASR2101 

ASR2517 

AFB710060 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 90,U1030 

1 Front 

1 RH-
Assembly 

1 Side 

1 End 

1 LH-
Assembly 

1 Side 

1 End 

1 

1 

1 

1 90-
Winterised, 
U1030 

1 Front 

1 RH-
Assembly 

1 Side 

1 End 

1 LH-
Assembly 

1 Side 

1 End 

1 

Chapter 2-12-21 
Page 3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl21 7XD 2510-99-340-2004 

Nl22 7XD 9540-99-846-6189 

34 7XD 5330-99-060-4165 

35 7DP 5340-99-517-3500 

36 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

37 7XD 5325-99-71 0-9251 

Nl38 G1 5325-99-815-9851 

N139 7XD 5340-99-834-1978 

N140 7XD 5325-99-679-7652 

Nl41 7XDW 5325-99-204-0580 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS - Contd. 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. CHANNEL, 
STRUCTURAL 

. GASKET 

. COVER, ACCESS 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR9016 

ALR9015 

MWC2129 

MUC6519 

78248 

EYB10009L 

338023 

BD155888 

368816 

AFU2627 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off iN SCM) 

1 

1 

2 

2 

12 

1 GS vehicles -
for redundant 
FFR battery 
vent pipe 
hole. 

1 

1 GS vehicles -
for redundant 
FFR terminal 
box lead hole. 

1 Clip fixing 
type 

1 GS 
waterproof 
vehicles-
fitted to seat 
base 
extension 
panel. 

Chapter 2-12-21 
Page 5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 2510-99-809-0433 

3 7XD 2510-99-373-0572 

4 7XD 2510-99-745-5281 

5 7XD 251 0-99-028-4979 

6 7XD 2510-99-258-0179 

7 7XD 2510-99-151-2920 

8 7XD 251 0-99-663-6054 

9 7XD 2510-99-568-5800 

10 7XD 2510-99-340-2004 

11 7XD 9540-99-846-6189 

Nl12 NP 

N113 7XDW 2510-99-573-6226 

Nl14 7XDW 2510-99-573-6235 

Nl15 7XD 2510-99-745-5281 

Nl16 7XD 2510-99-028-4979 

Nl17 7XDW 2510-99-573-6236 

Nl18 7XD 251 0-99-151-2920 

N119 7XD 251 0-99-663-6054 

Nl20 7XDW 2510-99-573-6228 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS- Contd. 

. BODY REAR LOWER 
ASSEMBLY 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FLOOR, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. CHANNEL, 
STRUCTURAL 

. BODY REAR LOWER 
ASSEMBLY 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

... PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FLOOR, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR2173 

ALR4809 

ALR4710 

ASR2520 

ASR2516 

ALR4711 

ASR2521 

ASR2517 

330618 

ALR9016 

ALR9015 

AQA710240 

ABB710020 

ALA710320 

ASR2520 

ASR2516 

ALA710330 

ASR2521 

ASR2517 

AFB710050 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

110, U1030 

Front 

RH-
Assembly 

Side 

End 

LH-
Assembly 

Side 

End 

110-
Winterised, 
U1030 

Front 

RH-
Assembly 

Side 

End 

LH-
Assembly 

Side 

End 

Chapter 2-12-21 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl21 7XD 2510-99-340-2004 

Nl22 7XD 9540-99-846-6189 

34 7XD 5330-99-060-4165 

35 7DP 5340-99-517-3500 

36 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

37 7XD 5325-99-71 0-9251 

Nl38 G1 5325-99-815-9851 

Nl39 7XD 5340-99-834-1978 

Nl40 7XD 5325-99-679-7652 

Nl41 7XDW 5325-99-204-0580 

Mar 13. 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS- Contd. 

.. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. CHANNEL, 
STRUCTURAL 

. GASKET 

. COVER, ACCESS 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR9016 

ALR9015 

MWC2129 

MUC6519 

78248 

EYB10009L 

338023 

BD155888 

368816 

AFU2627 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

2 

2 

12 

1 GS vehicles -
for redundant 
FFR battery 
vent pipe hole 

1 

1 GS vehicles -
for redundant 
FFR terminal 
box lead hole. 

1 Clip fixing 
type 

1 GS 
waterproof 
vehicles-
fitted to seat 
base 
extension 
panel. 

Chapter 2-12-21 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-215-6342 

2 7XD 2510-99-417-6256 

3 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

4 7XD 5320-99-490-7832 

5 7XD 251 0-99-940-5957 

6 7XD 5320-99-788-7398 

7 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

8 7XD 5340-99-125-4650 

9 7XD 5340-99-627-6994 

10 7XD 2510-99-009-0593 

11 G1 5310-99-122-6477 

12 G1 531 0-99-122-5498 

13 7XD 251 0-99-998-9195 

14 7XD 2510-99-256-4051 

15 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

16 7XD 5305-99-0 31-7 504 

17 7XD 531 0-99-984-7098 

18 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS - Contd. 

. CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

. CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. CAPPING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. ASSEMBLY, ANTILUCE 
COTTER 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. SCREW, CAP, SOCKET 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR9828 

ALR9829 

78248 

BTR8535 

ASR1418 

AFU1350 

78248 

ASR2452 

ASR2451 

RRC3967 

WA112081L 

NY112041L 

AQL710440 

AQL710031 

78248 

ALR6871 

WA110065 

NY110047L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off {NSCM) 

1 90- RH Top 

1 90- LH Top 

14 Side capping 

2 Side capping 

1 

12 Front panel 
capping 

4 Front panel 
capping 

1 

1 LH 

2 

2 

2 

1 RH 

1 LH 

NR 

1 )Hard top only 

1 ) 

1 ) 

Chapter 2-12-21 
Page 11 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-391-0830 

2 7XD 2510-99-258-0180 

3 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

4 7XD 5320-99-490-7832 

5 7XD 2510-99-940-5957 

6 7XD 5320-99-788-7398 

7 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

8 7XD 5340-99-125-4650 

9 7XD 5340-99-627-6994 

10 7XD 251 0-99-009-0593 

11 G1 5310-99-122-6477 

12 G1 5310-99-122-5498 

13 7XD 2510-99-998-9195 

14 7XD 251 0-99-256-4051 

15 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

16 7XD 5305-99-031-7504 

17 7XD 531 0-99-984-7098 

18 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS- Contd. 

. CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

. CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. CAPPING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. ASSEMBLY, ANTILUCE 
COTTER 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. RIVET, BLIND 

.SCREW, CAP, SOCKET 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR9826 

ALR9827 

78248 

BTR8535 

ASR1418 

AFU1350 

78248 

ASR2452 

ASR2451 

RRC3967 

WA112081L 

NY112041L 

AQL710440 

AQL710031 

78248 

ALR6871 

WA110065 

NY110047L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
'off (NSCM) 

1 110- RH Top 

1 110- LH Top 

22 Side capping 

2 Side capping 

1 

12 Front panel 
capping 

4 Front. panel 
capping 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

2 

2 

1 RH 

1 LH 

AIR 

1 )Hard top only 

1 ) 

1 ' ) 

Chapter 2-12-21 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-258-0181 

2 7XD 251 0-99-850-1665 

3(1) G1 5320-99-120-9002 

3(2) G1 5320-99-970-3518 

4(1) 7XD 5320-99-139-3661 

4(2) 7XD 5320-99-138-8823 

. 4(3) 7XD 5320-99-138-8824 

5 7XD 2590-99-225-6987 

6 7XD 2510-99-911-6070 

7 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

8 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

9 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

11 7XD 2590-99-446-3877 

12 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

13 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

14 G1 5306-99-124-3617 

15 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

16 G1 5310-99-122-5497 

17 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

18 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

19 7XD 2520-99-796-5406 

20 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

21 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

22 7XD 5310-99-215-9928 

23 7XD 531 0-99-499~8033 

24 7XD 5340-99-702-2560 

25 7XD 2540-99-701-7788 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS- Contd. 

. MOUNTINGS, REAR 
BODY 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. MOUNT, RESILIENT 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

.. PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

.. PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

.. COLLAR 

.. STAY 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. PLAIN WASHER 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. FLANGE FINISHER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR7121 

332582 

RU612373L 

78248 

AYT500030 

AYT500020 

AYT500010 

AAU6774 

MUC9220 

FS106206 

WA106042 

WL106002 

NH106041L 

ANR5901 

SH110201L 

WA110001L 

BH110221L 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

VYF500090 

NY108041L 

FS106206 

WA106042 

FY106046 

ANR5889 

EDV500210 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

90 

Ref 

3 

6 ' 

12 

12 

AIR )Floor plate 

AIR )fixings 

AIR) 

AIR) 

2 

4 

8 

4 

4 

2 

2 )Bracket to 

2 )chassis 

2 )Bracket to 

4 )body 

2 ) 

4 )Bracket to 

4 )body 

4 ) 

4 ) 

8 )Bracket to 

16 )chassis 

8 ) 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-12-21 
Page 15 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

6 

Df)-19 
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Fig 6: Mountings 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-549-1718 

2 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

3 7XD 2520-99-796-5406 

4 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

5 G1 531 0-99-122-549,6 

6 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-64 7 4 

8 7XD 5365-99-254-7 4 79 

9 G1 531 0-99-139-5313 

10 7XD 2540-99-354-2654 

11 7XD 2540-99-724-4044 

12 7XD 5320-99-711-6294 

13 7XD 5306-99-219-1813 

14 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

15 7XD 2590-99-446-3877 

16 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

17 G1. 531 0-99-122-64 76 

18 G1 5306-99-124-3617 

19 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

20 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS- Contd. 

. MOUNTINGS 

.. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. PLAIN WASHER 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SPACER, PLATE 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RETAINER, NUT 
ASSEMBLY 

.. TAPPING PLATE 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR3812 

FS108256 

VYF500090 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

SH106201 

WA106042 

NRC4693 

NY106041 

ANR4631 

ANR4632 

RA612157L 

ANR5099 

WC108051L 

ANR5901 

SH110201L 

WA11 0001 L 

BH110221L 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

110 

Ref 

2 

4 )Bracket to 

4 )body 

4 ) 

4 ) 

4 )Bracket to 

4 )chassis 

2 ) 

4 ) 

6 

6 

12 

6 

6 

2 

2 )Bracket to 

2 )chassis 

2 )Bracket to 

4 )body 

2 ) 

Chapter 2-12-21 
Page 17 
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Fig 7: Mountings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/282 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-769-9819 

2 7XD 2510-99-258-0181 

3 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

4(1) 7XD 5320-99-139-3661 

4(2) 7XD 5320-99-138-8823 

4(3) 7XD 5320-99-138-8824 

5 7XD 2590-99-225-6987 

6(1) 7XD 2590-99-375-3535 

6(2) 7XD 2590-99-168-8311 

7 7XD 5305-99-796-7536 

8 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

9 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5295 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY, CAPPINGS 
AND MOUNTINGS- Contd. 

. MOUNTINGS - Contd. 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

.. PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

.. PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

.. COLLAR 

.. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR7072 

ALR7121 

78248 

AYT500030 

AYT500020 

AYT500010 

AAU6774 

AFR710220 

AFR710230 

RYG500650 

WA106042 

WL 106002 

NH106041 L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

110 

110 

3 

3 

24 )Floor plate 

AIR ) fixings 

AIR) 

AIR) 

AIR) 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

4 

2 

2 

' 

Chapter 2-12-21 
Page 19/20 
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REAR BODY • PANELS, SEALS AND WHEELARCH EYEBROW 

Mar 13 
Chapter 2-12-22 
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2320-D-128-711 

6 ' 
.@ 7 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 2 

1 

Fig 1: Panels, lamp cover 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

----8 

C267/283 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2590-99-831-3558 

1(2) 7XD 5340-99-14 7-0727 

2 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 
-- -----

3 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

4 G1 5310-99-977-1102 

5 G1 5310-99-122-5294 

6 7XD 5305-99-809-0434 

7 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

8 7XDW 5340-99-573-6329 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY - PANELS, 
SEALS AND WHEELARCH 
EYEBROW 

. PANELS, LAMP COVER 

.. COVER PANEL 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. SCREW 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MTC7878 

MTC7879 

SE105121L 

WC105001L 

WL105001L 

NH105041L 

AB608031L 

WC105001L 

IPK100170 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

5 

10 

5 

5 

6 

6 

1 Winterised 
hard top 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 3 
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Chapter 2-12-22 
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---5 

9 

Fig 2: Seals, tailgate 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

---4 

C267/284 

Mar 13 



------------------------------~~~~---~--~ 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 25·1 0-99-234-3644 

2 7XD 5305-99-977-2586 
- ~ 

3 7XD 5330-99-660-77 54 

4 7XD 2510-99-757-5309 

5 7XD 251 0-99-166-5463 

6 7XD 5340-99-805-4577 

7 G1 5305-99-135-0423 

8 G1 5310-99-759-2084 

9 G1 5310-99-119-3324 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

REAR BODY - PANELS, 
SEALS AND WHEELARCH 
EYEBROW- Contd . 

. SEALS, TAILGATE 

.. RETAINER-SEAL/ AFP710120 
MAT-TAILDOOR 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, AB606056 
THREAD FORMING 

~ 

.. SEAL, NONMETALLIC ALR4770 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

.. WEATHER STRIP LR024825 

.. WEATHER STRIP CKE10·1101 

.. BUMPER, RUBBER 332146 

.. SCREW, MACHINE SE104121L 

.. WASHER, FLAT WC104001L 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NY104041L 
HEXAGON 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref. 

1 

7 

1 

1 LH 

1 RH 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 5 



2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 6 

®~ 

l 1 
6 

1 

12 

_13 

Fig 3: Inner panels 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~ 
)9 
m 

---11 

a 

8 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1(1) 7XD 2510-99-356-4607 

1 (2) 7XD 2510-99-075-8019 

2(1) 7XD 5340~99--004-1341 

2(2) 7XD 5340-99-398-7160 

3 7XD 531 0-99-938-2437 

4 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

5 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

6 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

7 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

8 7XD 5340-99-709-07 56 

9 G1 5305-99-788-7255 

10 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

11 7XD 5340-99-363-2417 

12 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

13 7XD 2510-99-818-0111 

14 7XD 251 0-99-883-8766 

15 7XD 251 0-99-808-3400 

16 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY - PANELS, 
SEALS AND WHEELARCH 
EYEBROW- Contd. 

. INNER PANELS 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. -BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, CAP 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. TREADSTRIP 

.. TREAD PLATE, FLOOR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR2358 

ASR2359 

ASR2362 

ASR2363 

ASR1184 

WA110061L 

SH110201L 

SH110201L 

WA110061L 

ANR1859 

AB606031L 

RTC3745 

ASR1797 

78248 

ALR6725 

RRC3925 

335832 

78248 

-

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

90 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

-

1 RH 

1 LH 

10 )Panel to 

10 )capping 

10 ) 

10 )Fixing 

10 )extension 
)plate 

2 

8 )Panel to 

8 )body 

2 

4 

2 

3 )Not fitted to 

5 )winterised 

AIR )variants. 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 7 



2320-D-128-711 

'[ 
19 

20 1 i 5 

. ~~ l/ ~®J 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 8 
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1 1 
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_13 

Fig 4: Inner panels 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2510-99-623-9090 

1(2) 7XD 2510-99-442-4893 

2(1) 7XD 5340-99-004-1341 

2(2) 7XD 5340-99-398-7160 

3 7XD 5310-99-938-2437 

4 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

5 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

6 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

7 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

8 7XD 5340-99-709-07 56 

9 G1 5305-99-788-7255 

10 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

11 7XD 5340-99-363-2417 

12 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

13 7XD 2510-99-818-0111 

14 7XD 2510-99-883-8766 

15 7XD 2510-99-075-6633 

16 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

17 7XD 5340-99-947-8676 

18 7XD 5310-99-938-2437 

19 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

20 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

21 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

22 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR BODY - PANELS, 
SEALS AND WHEELARCH 
EYEBROW - Contd . 

. INNER PANELS 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, CAP 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. TREADSTRIP 

.. TREAD, METALLIC, 
NONSKID 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, CAP 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR2354 

ASR2355 

ASR2362 

ASR2363 

ASR1184 

WA110061L 

SH110201L 

SH110201L 

WA110061L 

ANR1859 

AB606031L 

RTC3745 

ASR1797 

78248 

ALR6725 

RRC3925 

RRC3945 

78248 

ALR9009 

ASR1184 

WA110061L 

SH110201L 

SH106201 

WA106042 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 110 

1 RH 

1 LH 

1 RH 

1 LH 

16 )Panel to 

16 )capping 

16 

10 )Fixing 

10 )extension 
)plate 

2 

8 )Panel to 
)body 

8 ) 

2 

8 

2 

3 )Not fitte~ to 

5 )Winterised 

NR )variants 

2 

2 )Bracket to 

2 )capping 

2 ) 

2 )Bracket to 
)body 

1 ) 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 9 
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Fig 5: Wheelarch eyebrows 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251 0-99-797-6084 

2 7XD 5320-99-7 40-0798 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

REAR BODY - PANELS, 
SEALS AND WHEELARCH 
EYEBROW- Contd . 

. WHEELARCH 
EYEBROWS - REAR 

.. FENDER, VEHICULAR AL0710010 

.. RIVET, PLASTIC AFU1075 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

24 

Chapter 2-12-22 
Page 11/12 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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CHAPTER 2-12-23 

REAR BODY • FIXTURES AND FITTINGS 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-23 
Page 1 



--------------------~~------~ -----

2320-D-128-711 

3 

""0 

Chapter 2-12-23 
Page2 

5 6 

v~ 

Fig 1: Flag holder, lashing staples and cleats 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

12 

~11 
21 

1 
20 ~ 

19 

17 

C267/285-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 8345-99-535-6808 

2 7XD 5320-99-490-7832 

3 7XD 5340-99-809-4594 

4 7XD 5340-99-832-3426 

5 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

6 7XD 5320-99-600-3983 

7 7XD 5340-99-457-5175 

8 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

9 7XD 251 0-99-820-7 552 

10 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

11 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

12 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

13 7XD 5340-99-737-2991 

14 7XD 2510-99-075-7975 

15 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

16 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

17 7XD 5340-99-360-4611 

18' G1 . 5305-99-135-0433 

19 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

20 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

21 7XD 5340-99-303-0467 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FLAG HOLDER, LASHING 
STAPLES AND CLEATS 

. FLAG HOLDER 

.BRACKET, FLAGSTAFF 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, SOLID 

. PLATE, RI::TAINING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. HOOK, ROPE 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, STRAP 

. PLATE, ANGLE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. CLEAT, ROPE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BUTTON, PLUG 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC7932 

BTR8535 

IPM100010 

RRC8763 

RRC3966 

RR612063 

MWC8648 

78248 

345699 

RU612373L 

RRC3966 

78248 

LR010412 

RRC3674 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

RRC8002 

SE105301 

WA105001 

NY105041L 

MXC8709 

2320-D-128-711 

No. ·Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

2 90 

3 

4 

4 

4 

8 

14 

28 

2 

4 

2 

4 

6 

12 )Cleat to 

12 )wheel arch/ 

12 )bulkhead 

4 

8 )Fixing cam 

8 )cleat 

8 ) 

8 For blanking 
cam cleat 
holes on hard 
top vehicles. 

Chapter 2-12-23 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

3 

"'0 

Chapter 2-12-23 
Page4 

~r 
9/ 10 

Fig 2: Flag holder, lashing staples and cleats 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

12 

"'11 

22 

20 

C267/286-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 8345-99-535-6808 

2 7XD 5320-99-490-7832 

3 7XD 5340-99-809-4594 

4 7XD 5340-9~-832-3426 

5 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

6 7XD 5320-99-600-3983 

7 7XD 5340-99-457-5175 

8 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

9 7XD 251 0-99-820-7 552 

10 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

11 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

12 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

13 7XD 5340-99-737-2991 

14 7XD 2510-99-075-7975 

15 7XD 2540-99-125-4612 

16 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

17 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

18 7XD 5340-99-360-4611 

19 G1 5305-99-135-0433 

20 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

21 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 . 
22 7XD 5340-99-303-0467 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FLAG HOLDER, LASHING 
STAPLES AND CLEATS-
Contd. 

.BRACKET, FLAGSTAFF 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, SOLID 

. PLATE, RETAINING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. HOOK, ROPE 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, STRAP 

. PLATE, ANGLE 

. PLATE, REINFORCING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. CLEAT, ROPE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BUTTON, PLUG 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC7932 

BTR8535 

IPM100010 

RRC8763 

RRC3966 

RR612063 

MWC8648 

78248 

345699 

RU612373L 

RRC3966 

78248 

LR010412 

RRC3674 

RRC8142 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

RRC8002 

SE105301 

WA105001 

NY105041L 

MXC8709 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 110 

3 

4 

4 

4 

8 

18 

36 

2 

4 

2 

4 

10 

20 )Cleat to 

2 )bulkhead/ 

20 )wheel arch/ 

20 )floor 

4 

8 )Fixing cam 

8 )cleat 

8 ) 

8 For blanking 
cam cleat 
holes on hard 
top vehicles. 

Chapter 2-12-23 
Page 5/6 
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SUPPO~T PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-12-24 

BODY PANELS AND MOUNTINGS -AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-24 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-24 
Page2 

14 

Fig 1: Body panels 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/290·1 

Mar 13 



---------------------·------- ----·-------

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 251 0-99-836-3540 

1(2) 7XD 2510-99-591-3531 

2 7XD 5305-99-796-7536 

3 7XD 5310-99-167-4752 

4 7XD 2510-99-173-0520 

5 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

6 7XD 251 0-99-623-9215 

7(1) 7XD 9905-99-850-0406 

Nl8 7XD 9905-99-860-5279 

9 7XD 9905-99-814-9590 

Nl10 7XD 9905-99-709-0892 

11 6MT13 5340-99-624-8072 

12 7XD 5320-99-134-2011 

13 7XD 5320-99-796-6492 

14 7XD 2540-99-973-6996 

15 7XD 5320-99-627-8668 

Nl16 7XD 251 0-99-001-697 4 

Nl17 NE 5320-99-796-0641 

Nl18 7XD 5320-99-862-3304 

Nl19 7XD 5320-~9-375-3598 

N120 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

Nl21 7XD 5320-99-134-2011 

Nl22 7XD 8040-99-998-2139 

Nl23 33H 8040-99-731-5568 

N124 7GVW 8030-99-611-3031 

Nl25 7GVW 8040-99-256-4172 

Nl26 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

27 7XD 7530-99-435-8119 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BODY PANELS AND 
MOUNTINGS-
AMBULANCE 

. BODY PANELS 

.. FENDER, VEHICULAR STC2555 

.. FENDER, VEHICULAR STC2554 

.. SCREW, MACHINE RYG500650 

.. WASHER, FLAT STC2421 

.. PANEL, BODY, STC2524 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND STC2452 

.. PANEL, BODY, STC3663 
VEHICULAR 

.. SIGN STC2532 

... SIGN, FACE, ADHESIVE STC3465 

.. SIGN STC2533 

... SIGN FACE, ADHESIVE STC3466 

.. FASTENER, FRICTION STC2471 

.. RIVET, BLIND STC3464 

.. RIVET, BLIND RN608223 

.. VENTILATOR, AIR STC3467 
CIRCULATING 

.. RIVET, BLIND STC3468 

.. !=~:PAIR KIT, VEHICULAR STC3667 
BODY 

.. RIVET, BLIND STC2453 

.. RIVET, BLIND AFU1843 

.. RIVET, BLIND IYQ100000 

.. RIVET, BLIND STC2452 

.. RIVET, BLIND STC3464 

.. ADHESIVE. STC2426 

.. ADHESIVE STC2439 

.. SEALANT STC2427 

.. ADHESIVE STC2428 

.. LOCKING SEALANT STC2505 

.. SIGN, VINYL, 
AMBULANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

12 

12 

1 

8 

1 

3 Sides+ roof 

6 Sides+ roof 

1 Rear 

2 Rear 

8 

34 

32 

2 

20 

AIR Less sealant 

AIR 

AIR Aluminium 

AIR Steel 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 11tr 

AIR 320m I· 

AIR Black 310ml 

AIR White 310ml 

AIR 50ml 

2 Sides 

Chapter 2-12-24 
Page 3 



Chapter 2-12-24 
Page4 

Fig 2: Body mount" mgs 

SUPP~~~~UEQUIPMENT 
BLICATION 

C267/291-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-056-3802 

2 7XD 5320-99-796-0641 

3 (1) 7XD 2510-99-215-8627 

3 (2) 7XD 251 0-99-702-4086 

4 (1) 7XD 251 0-99-517-3978 

4 (2) 7XD 251 0-99-215-8628 

5 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

6 7XD 2510-99-771-4251 

7 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

8 7XD 5340-99-215-7 41 0 

9 7XD 5306-99-355-4029 

10 7XD 5310-99-725-6129 

11 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

12 7XD 5305-99-492-8528 

13 7XD 5310-99-167-4752 

14 G1 5310-12-156-4956 

15 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

16 7XD 5306-99-355-4029 

17 7XD 531 0-99-861-8007 

18 G1 5310-99-101-0187 

19 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

20 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

21 7XD 531 0-99-861-8007 

22 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

ltem·name 

BODY PANELS AND 
MOUNTINGS-
AMBULANCE - Contd . 

. BODY MOUNTINGS 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. , SOL T, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2521 

STC2453 

STC3932 

STC3933 

STC3934 

STC3935 

STC2452 

STC3645 

STC2452 

STC2525 

BH108091 L 

STC2724 

NY108041 L 

STC2410 

STC2421 

STC2424 

NY106041L 

BH108091L 

STC2422 

STC2425 

NY108041L 

FS108256 

STC2422 

NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

24 

1 B post 
closure~ RH-

1 B post 
closure- LH 

1 B post 
closure- RH 

1 B post 
closure- LH 

10 

2 

62 

2 )Bulkhead to 

6 )cab· 

14 ) 

8 ) 

29 

29 

17 

12 

2 To screen 

2 To screen 

2 To screen 

2 To screen 

16 To side frame 

16 To side frame 

16 To side frame 

Chapter 2-12-24 
Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-12-25 

REAR END AND BULKHEAD DOORS - AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-25 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

' . 

3 

j 

1 

Chapter 2-12-25 
Page2 

4 
2 

----7 

6 

:~ 
15 

8 

~/ 
10 

11 ~ 

Fig 1: Door, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

't;) 
\ 

~ 12 

9 

C267/292 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 251-0-99-5"91-3532 

2 7XD 5320-99-720-4898 

3 7XD 251 0-99-500-6043 

4 7XD 5320-99-720-4898 

5 7XD 2540-99-244-8271 

6 7XD 2540-99-399-8095 

7 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

8 7XD 5340-15-147-6956 

9 7XD 5340-99-535-7187 

10 7XD 5315-15-147-9017· 

11 7XD 5310-15-147-5726 

12 7XD 5340-99-663-6042 

13 7XD 5320-99-125-7225 

14 7XD 5340-99-343-1243 

15 6MT13 5340-99-495-4527 

Nl16 7XD 5330-99-417-8403 

Nl17 7XD 8040-99-998-2139 

Nl18 33H . 8040-99-731-5568 

Nl19 7GVW 8030-99-611-3031 

Nl20 7GVW 8040-99-256-4172 

Nl21 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR END AND 
BULKHEAD DOORS -
AMBULANCE 

. DOOR, VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

. DOOR, VEHICULAR 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

. WATERSHED 

. WATERSHED 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. HINGE, STRAP 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. PIN, HINGE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PLATE, MOUNTING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STUD, FRICTION CATCH 

. CATCH, FRICTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. ADHESIVE 

. ADHESIVE 

. SEALANT 

. ADHESIVE 

. LOCKING SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2591 

STC2751 

STC2590 

STC2751 

STC2570 

STC2732 

STC2452 

STC2435 

STC2617 

STC2436 

STC2437 

STC2731 

STC2704 

STC2442 

STC2441 

STC3632 

STC2426 

STC2439 

STC2427 

STC2428 

STC2505 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH- Rear 
end 

23 

1 LH- Rear end 

22 

1 Long 

1 Short 

AIR 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 Backing 
hinge 

16 Backing 
hinge 

2 

2 

AIR 10m length 

AIR 11tr 

AIR 320m I 

AIR Black 310m! 

AIR White 310m! 

AIR 50ml 

Chapter 2-12-25 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

22 

Chapter 2-12-25 
Page4 

TO OPEN 

( -24 

end door Fig 2: Latches, rear 

MY EQUIPMENT SUPP~~T PUBLICATION 

16 

./ 
·~ 
~\ ""19 

20 

1 

9 

c 2 67/293 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-12-344-2561 

2 7XD 5340-99-851-8405 

3 7XD 5320-99-720-4898 

4 7XD 2540-99-591-3533 

5 7XD 2540-99-535-7 540 

6 7XD 5315-99-14 7-3282 

7 7XD 5340-12-151-0536 

8 7XD 5340-99-702-2551 

9 7XD 5340-99-840-3250 

10 7XD 2540-99~245-1161 

11 7XD 5340-99-591-3534 

12 7XD 5320-99-720-4898 

13 7XD 5365-99-930-7640 

14 7XD 5306-99-949-0410 

15 7XD 531 0-99-830-1429 

16 7XD 5340-12-344-2562 

17 7XD 5340-99-728-8364 

18 7XD 5340-99-173-0521 

19 7XD 5306-99-577-1466 

20 G1 5310-12-156-4956 

21 7XD 5320-99-720-4898 

22 7XD 5340-99-834-6460 

23 7XD 5320-99-125-7225 

24 7XD 7690-99-413-8188 

Nl25 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR END AND 
BULKHEAD DOORS-
AMBULANCE - Contd. 

. LATCHES, REAR END 
DOOR 

.. BOLT, CREMONE 

.. PLATE, MOUNTING 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. HANDLE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

. . SHAFT, SQUARE 

.. PIN, SPRING 

.. HANDLE, DOOR 

.. BOLT, LOCK 

.. BOLT, LOCK 

.. LATCH, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PLATE, MOUNTING 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. SPACER, PLATE 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. STRAP, RETAINING 

.. PLATE, MOUNTING 

.. PLATE, WEAR 

.. SOL T, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. STRIKE, CATCH 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. LABEL 

.. LOCKING SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2432 

STC2599 

STC2751 

STC2438 

STC3936 

STC2440 

STC2434 

STC3493 

STC2645 

STC2447 

STC2600 

STC2751 

STC2615 

STC3382 

STC2423 

STC2433 

STC2601 

STC2606 

STC3379 

STC2424 

STC2751 

STC2603 

STC2704 

K315091 

STC2505 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH door· 

1 

10 

1 Supplied with 
lock and 
keys . 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 LH door 

1 

10 

1 

6 

6 

4 

4 

4 

16 

16 

24 

2 

4 

1 RH door 

AIR 50ml 

Chapter 2-12-25 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Doors, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/294 

Mar 13 



I 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 '7XD 2510-99-500-6044 

2 7XD 251 0-99-421-2365 

3 7XD 5340-99-258-0498 

4 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

5 7XD 5340-99-780-6203 

6 7XD 2540-99-301-8355 

7 7XD 5330-99-430-9523 

8 7XD 5330-99-957-4 772 

9 7XD 2540-99-382-6916 

Nl10 33H 8040-99-731-5568 

Nl11 7GVW 8040-99-256-4172 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR END AND 
BULKHEAD DOORS -
AMBULANCE - Contd. 

. DOOR, VEHICULAR 

.. WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

.. HINGE, BUTT 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. LATCH, RIM 

.. HANDLE, DOOR, 
VEHICULAR 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

.. SEAL, BRUSH TYPE 

. STRIKER 

. ADHESIVE 

. ADHESIVE 

2320-D-128-711 

Part No./ No. Annotation 
Dwg No. off (NSCM) 

STC2526 1 Bulkheaq 

STC3494 1 

STC2715 2 

STC2452 NR 

STC2482 1 

STC2483 1 

STC2485 NR 

STC2481 1 

STC2535 1 

STC2439 NR 320m I 

STC2428 NR White 310ml 

Chapter 2-12-25 . 
Page 7/8 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-12-26 
REAR LIGHT BRACKETS -AMBULANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-26 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

~~1 ~~ 1 
1 l 8 11 

6 

Chapter 2-12-26 
Page 2 

3 

Fig 1: Bracket, light retention 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

. C267/295 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-301-8356 

2 7XD 6220-99-957-4 773 

3 7XD 5340-99-084-5000 

4 7XD 5340-99-722-8369 

5 7XD 5305-99-304-2009 

6 7XD 5305-99-317-0011 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

8 7XD 531 0-99-425-7059 

9 7XD 531 0-99-81 0-6058 

10 7XD 5310-99-902-3440 

11 7XD 531 0-99-033-3569 

12 G1 5306-99-124-3617 

13 7XD 5310-99-984-7098 

N114 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR LIGHT BRACKETS-
AMBULANCE 

BRACKET, LIGHT 
RETENTION 

BRACKET, LIGHT 
RETENTION 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, CLINCH 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

BOLT, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

LOCKING SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2572 

STC2571 

STC2574 

STC2573 

SE105161L 

SE105201L 

NY105041L 

STC2694 

STC2693 

STC2738 

STC3646 

BH110221L 

WA110065 

STC2505 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

'1 RH 

1 LH 

1 RH 

1 LH 

8 

16 

8 

24 

16 

8 

16 

8 

8 

AIR 50ml 

Chapter 2-12-26 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-12-27 

INTERIOR FLOOR COVERINGS -AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-27 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-27 
Page2 

Fig 1: Mat, floor 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/296 . 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-702-2606 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INTERIOR FLOOR 
COVERINGS-
AMBULANCE 

MAT, FLOOR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2669. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Supplied as 
2.0m x 3.0m 
length - cut to 
shape as 
required. 

Chapter 2-12-27 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-12-28 
WINDOWS AND WINDOW BLACKOUT- AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-28 
.Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

1 

2'---;..--.! 

3 

Chapter 2-12-28 
Page2 

Fig 1: Windows and window blackout- ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

7 

C267/388 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 9340-99-702-2589 

2 7XD 9390-99-346-9952 

3 6MT6 9320-99-657-6123 

4 7XD 5365-99-112-7788 

5 7XD 5365-99-127-2422 

6 7XD 7690-99-215-7 4 7 4 

7 7XD 7230-99-930-7650 

8 7XD 8315-99-225-6327 

9 7XD 8315-99-215-7491 

Nl10 33H 8040-99-731-5568 

Nl11 7GVW 8040-99-256-4172 

Mar 13 

Item name 

WINDOWS AND WINDOW 
BLACKOUT-AMBULANCE 

. GLASS, LAMINATED 

. NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

. RUBBER SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

. RING, SPLIT 

. RING, CONNECTING, 
ROUND 

. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. CURTAIN, BLACKOUT 

.. FASTENER TAPE, HOOK 

.. FASTENER TAPE, PILE 

.ADHESIVE 

. ADHESIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2611 

STC2467 

STC2468 

STC2469 

STC2470 

STC2531 

STC2523 

STC2493 

STC2494 

STC2439 

STC2428 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

3 

AIR Black 

AIR Red 

3 

3 

3 

3 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 320ml 

AIR White 310ml 

Chapter 2-12-28 
Page 3/4 



ARMY .EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-12-29 
JERRYCAN STOWAGE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

1---

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page2 

s-~ 
·s-s 

3 4 

~~ 
---2 

@-7 

Fig 1: Jerrycan stowage 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

3 
/ 10 

J~ 

C267/297 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5340-99-501-1625 

1(2) 7XD 5340-99-225-6162 

2 7XD 5340-99-562-4305 

3 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

4 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

5 7XD 5305-99-255-9131 

6 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

7 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

8 7XD 7240-99-500-5022 

9 7XD 5340-99-244-8008 

10 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JERRYCAN STOWAGE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. CRADLE, MILITARY CAN 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8234 

RRC8235 

RRC8583 

RRC3966 

RU612373L 

1372612 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

RRC8220 

RRC8581 

78248 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 90 - Bulkhead 
RH 

1 LH 

2 

4 

4 

2 )Rail to 

4 )bulkhead 

2 ) 

2 

2 

12 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

5 

25 

30 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page4 

\ 
~~ 28 

~ 29 

35 

Fig 2· J . errycan stowage 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PU QUIPMENT 

BLICATION 

33 

34 

C267/298-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-771-3872 

2 7XD 5330-99-435-6695 

4 7XD 5320-99-135-4157 

5 7XD 2540-99-301-7122 

6 7XD 2510-99-883-8766 

7 7XD 5320-99-676-3937 

NIB 7XD 2540-99-453-6529 

N19 7XD 2510-99-883-8766 

Nl10 7XD 5320-99-676-3937 

11 7XD 2510-99-883-8766 

12 7XD 5320-99-507-2202 

13 7XD 5340-99-008-1 086 

14 7XD 5340-99-258-0182 

15 7XD 2540-99-875-8021 

16 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

17 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

18 7XD 5320-99-135-4157 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JERRYCAN STOWAGE -
Contd. 

. DOOR, ACCESS 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

... TREADSTRIP 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

.. TREADSTRIP 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

. TREADSTRIP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. PLATE, REINFORCING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR024931 

RRC8525 

RRC8610 

RRC8574 

RRC3925 

RA612346 

RRC8573 

RRC3925 

RA612346 

RRC3925 

RRC8611 

RRC8543 

RRC8544 

IPH100110 

78248 

RRC3966 

RRC8610 

·-

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 110-
Bodyside 

2 

11 

1 RH 

4 

12 

1 LH 

4 

12 

1 Rear 

3 Rear 

1 

1 

2 

4 

2 

4 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 5 
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25 

30 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page6 

23 

7 

28 

29 

Fig 3: Jerrycan stowage 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

33 

j 
STOWAGE AREA FOR 

4 WATERJERRYCANS 

ONLY 

STOWAGE AREA FOR 

FUELJERRYCANS 

ONLY 

34 

C267/298-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

19 7XD 5330-99-968-1992 

20 7XD 5305-99-796-7 536 

21 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

22 G1 531 0-99-139-5313 

23 7XD 251 0-99-009-0593 

24 7XD 2540-99-446-0194 

25 G1 5310-99-122-5498 

N126 7XD 5320-99-135-4157 

27 7XD 2590-99-370-8411 

28 7XD 251 0-99-973-3616 

29(1) 7XD 5365-99-723-1822 

29(2) 7XD 5365-99-227-3138 

30(1) G1 5305-99-122-5255 

30(2) G1 5305-99-122-5256 

30(3) G1 5305-99-122-6453 

31 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

32 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

33 7XD 7240-99-81 0-4 781 

34 7XD 7240-99-305-3592 

35 7XD 9330-99-721-4452 

Nl36 7GVW 8030-99-611-3031 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JERRYCAN STOWAGE -
Contd. 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. ASSEMBLY, ANTILUCE 
COTTER 

. PLATE, REINFORCING 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. PAD, CUSHIONING 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. SPACER, PLATE 

. SPACER, PLATE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. LABEL, WATER 
STOWAGE 

. LABEL, FUEL STOWAGE 

. PLASTICS STRIP, 
PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
ADHESIVE COATED 

. SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MUC3610 

SE106201 

WA106042 

NY106041 

RRC3967 

RRC8333 

NY112041L 

RRC8610 

NTC7294 

RRC7606 

RRC5205 

IYS100000 

BH108091L 

FB108101L 

FB108126 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

RRC8379 

RRC8380 

MRC8626 

STC2427 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

AIR 

2 )Box to sill 

2 ) 

2 ) 

1 

1 

1 

AIR Box to body 

4 

1 

AIR Up to 
VA125116 

AIR From 
VA125117 

4 )Selective -
)depending 
)on riurrber of 

4 )shims used 
)and chassis 
)alignment. 

4 

4 

4 

1 LH locker 

1 RH locker 

AIR 1.6m length 

AIR Black 310ml 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 7 



2320-D-128-711 

1 

' 

~ 

26/ / 

20 / 

Chapter 2-12~29 
PageS 

22 

6 

23 

Fig 4: Box, accessories stowage 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

18 

/ 
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Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-430-9526 

2 7XD 2540-99-702-2590 

3 7XD 5340-99-126-4202 

4 7XD 5330-99-973-1830 

5 7XD 7690-99-362-7987 

6 7XD 5330-99-401-2302 

7 7XD 5330-99-702-2607 

8 7XD 5330-99-535-7208 

9 6MT13 5340-99-136-0497 

10 7XD 5320-99-138-0314 

11 7XD 5320-99-234-1654 

12 7XD 5305-99-739-6025 

13 G1 531 0-99-122-5494 

14 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

15 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

16 7XD 531 0-99-861-8007 

17 G1 5310-99-101-0187 

18 7XD 2540-99-603-4602 

19 7XD 2540-99-500-6084 

20 7XD 5340-99-126-4203 

21 7XD 5330-99-973-1830 

22 7XD 7690-99-549-1987 

23 7XD 5330-99-535-7208 

24 6MT13 5340-99-136-0497 

25 7XD 5320-99-138-0314 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JERRYCAN STOWAGE -
Contd. 

. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

.. FRAME, LOCKER 

.. DOOR, ACCESS 

... RUBBER STRIP 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. PLASTIC SHEET 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

.. CATCH, TOOLBOX 

.. IMEX RIVET 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

... NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

.. FRAME, LOCKER 

.. DOOR, ACCESS 

... RUBBER STRIP 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. RUBBER STRIP 

.. CATCH, TOOLBOX 

.. IMEXRIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2543 

STC2749 

STC2551 

STC2748 

STC2553 

STC2514 

STC2474 

STC2472 

STC2473 

STC3495 

STC3496 

STC2407 

NY105041L 

WA105001L 

NH108041L 

STC2422 

STC2425 

STC2542 

STC2747 

STC2550 

STC2748 

STC2552 

STC2472 

STC2473 

STC3495 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Ambulance 
RH- Fuel 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 Top 
protection 

2 End 
protection 

1 

3 

3 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

1 LH- Water 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 End 
protection 

1 

3 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 9 
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Fig 4: Box, accessories stowage 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

26 7XD 5320-99-234-1654 

27 7XD 5305-99-739-6025 

28 G1 5310-99-122-5494 

29 G1 5310-99-122-3032 

30 G1 531 0-99-122-5296 

31 7XD 531 0-99-861-8007 

32 G1 5310-99-101-0187 

Nl33 7XD 8040-99-998-2139 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JERRYCAN STOWAGE -
Contd. 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

. ADHESIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3496 

STC2407 

NY105041L 

WA105001L 

NH108041L 

STC2422 

STC2425 

STC2426 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

3· 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

AIR 1 litre 

· Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 11 
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Fig 5: Jerry can holder - RH 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

7WMK 2540-99-984-8140 

1 NP 

2 NP 

Nl3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 NP 

15 NP 

16 NP 

17 NP 

18 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - RH 

. ASSY FRAME, JERRY 
CAN STOWAGE - RH 

.. ASSY, BASE 

.SPACER 

.STAY 

. SLIDE BEARING 

. FIBRE WASHER 

. SOC BUTTON HD 
SCREW, M8 X 25, ZP 

. SOC BUTTON HD 
SCREW, M8 X30, ZP 

. FORM A, FLAT WASHER, 
M8 

. NYLOC NU"f, M8 

. BLACK NUT CAP, M8 

.STRAP 

.EDGE STRIP 

. STAPLE 

. POP RIVET, ALUMINIUM, 
5 X 16 

.HEX HEAD SCREW, MB X 
25ZP 

. HEX HEAD SCREW, MB X 
30ZP 

. SOC BUTTON HD 
SCREW, MB X 20, ZP 

Part No./ 
D~g No. 

5300-420 

5300-357 

5300-359 

5300-366 

5300-363 

150983 

380300 

12838 

5300-441 

5300-444 

RRC3966 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NS~M) 

1 Comprising 
items 1 to 18 

1 

1 

2 

2 

8 Anixter 

4 Anixter 

5 

2 

26 

13 

2 Plastic parts 

1 

1 

2 Caterpillar 

2 

5 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 13 
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Fig 6: Jerry can holder. LH 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/460-1 

Mar 13 



• i 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

7WMK 2540-99-269-2840 

1 NP 

2 NP 

Nl3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 NP 

15 NP 

16 NP 

17 NP 

18 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - LH 

. ASSY FRAME, JERRY 
CAN STOWAGE - LH 

.ASSY, BASE 

.SPACER 

.STAY 

. SLIDE BEARING 

. FIBRE WASHER 

. SOC BUTTON HD 
SCREW, M8 X 25, ZP 

. SOC BUTTON HD 
SCREW, M8 X30, ZP 

. FORM A, FLAT WASHER, 
M8 

. NYLOC NUT, M8 

. BLACK NUT CAP, M8 

.STRAP 

.EDGE STRIP 

. STAPLE 

. POP RIVET, ALUMINIUM, 
5 X 16 

.HEX HEAD SCREW, M8 X 
25ZP 

. HEX HEAD SCREW, M8 X 
30 ZP 

. SOC BUTTON HD 
SCREW, M8 X 20, ZP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

5300-419 

5300-358 

5300-359 

5300-366 

5300-363 

150983 

380300 

12838 

5300-441 

5300-444. 

RRC3966 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Comprising 
items 1 to 18 

1 

1 

2 

2 

8 Anixter 

4 Anixter 

5 

2 

26 

13 

2 Plastic parts 

1 

1 

2 Caterpillar 

2 

5 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-29 
Page 15/16 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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CHAPTER 2-12-30 
ROOF ASSEMBLY AND FIXINGS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-30 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Roof assembly and fixings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

16 

C267/300-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 251 0-99-215-6343 

1(2) 7XDW 2510-99-573-6268 

2 7XD 5330-99-219-3194 

3 7XD 5330-99-968-1992 

4 7XD 5330-99-968-1992 

5 7XD 5330-99-968-1992 

6 7XD 9330-99-721-4452 

7 7XD 5325-99-828-1 012 

8 7XD 2540-99-331-8336 

9 7XD 5340-99-739-0906 

10 7XD 2590-99-14 7-2989 

11 7XD 5330-99-126-507 4 

12 G1 5310-99-138-8423 

13 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

14 7XDW 251 0-99-573-6318 

15 7XD 5340-99-809-4594 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND 
FIXINGS 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. PLASTICS STRIP, 
PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
ADHESIVE COATED 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

. PLUG 

. PANEL, BLANK 

. PLATE BLANKING 

. GASKET 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. DOOR, HATCH, VEHICLE 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR1146 

DXU100210 

ASR1135 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MRC8626 

276054 

MXC3130PUB 

ASR1133 

ASR1132 

IYF100010 

NY106041 L 

WA106001L 

IPK100030 

IPM100010 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 90 

1 90-
Winterised 

2 

AIR 8m roll 

AIR 8m roll 

AIR 8m roll 

AIR 1.6m lel')gth 

2 Antenna lead 

2 Antenna lead 

1 )Spare wheel, 

1 )for basic 

1 )vehicle only, 

6 )see aso item 
18 Page 5. 

6 ) 

1 )Winterised 

4 ) 

Chapter 2-12-30 
Page 3 
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Fig 1: Roof assembly and fixings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

16 

C267/300-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

16 7XD 2510-99-148-1296 

Nl17 H1ATS 7510-99-220-1153 

Nl18 7XD 2540-99-149-9435 

Nl19 NP 

Nl20 NP 

Nl21 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND 
FIXINGS- Contd . 

. INPUT/ OUTPUT FACIUTY 
SET 

. . SLEEVE 

.. COVER, SLEEVE 

.. WASHER, FOAM 

.. RING, RETAINING 

.. COUPLING, SLEEVE 
ASSEMBLY 

.. STRAP, SUPPORT 

.. WATER RESISTANT 
FABRIC TAPE 

. HARDTOP BLANKING KIT 

.. BLANKING PLATE 

.. U SHAPED SPRING 
CLIPS 

.. SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 
No. 10 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

F8645 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 Refer to Mod 
Instruction 
No.8. 
Comprising 
the following 
items. 

2 . 

2 

8 

2 Soft top only 

2 

2 

AIR 

1 Bowman. 
Refer to Mod 
Instruction 
No. 29. 
Includes 
fixings 
comprising 
the following 
items 

1 

2 

1" 

Chapter 2-12-30 
Page 5 
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Fig 2: Roof assembly and fixings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

16 

C267/300-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2510-99-998-9200 

1(2) 7XDW 251 0-99-573-6267 

2 7XD 5330-99-709-0778 

3 7XD 5330-99c968-1992 

4 7XD 5330-99-968-1992 

5 7XD 5330-99-968-1992 

6 7XD 9330-99-721-4452 

7 7XD 5325-99-828-1 012 

8 7XD 2540-99-331-8336 

9 (1) 7XD 5340-99-739-0906 

9 (2) 7XD 2540-99-149-9435 

10 7XD 2590-99-147-2989 

11 7XD 5330-99-126-507 4 

12 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

13 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

14 7XDW 251 0-99-573-6318 

15 7XD 5340-99-809-4594 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND 
FIXINGS - Contd. 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. SEAL 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. SEAL, NONMETALLIC 
SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

. PLASTICS STRIP, 
PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
ADHESIVE COATED 

. GROMMET, RUBBER 

. PLUG 

. PANEL, BLANK 

. HARD TOP BLANKING KIT 

. PLATE BLANKING 

. GASKET 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

DOOR, HATCH, VEHICLE 

STRAP, WEBBING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR1147RAW 

DXU100200 

ASR1134 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MRC8626 

276054 

MXC3130PUB 

ASR1133 

ASR1132 

IYF100010 

NY106041L 

WA106001L 

IPK100030 

IPM100010 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 110 

1 110-
Winterised 

2 

AIR 8m roll 

AIR 8m roll 

AIR 8m roll 

AIR 1.6m length 

2 Antenna lead 

2 Antenna lead 

1 Spare wheel 

Use on 110 
Bowman. 
Refer to Mod 
Instruction 
No. 29. 
Comprises 
items 10 and 
11. 

1 )Spare wheel 

1 ) 

6 ) 

6 ) 

1 )Winterised 

4 ) 

Chapter 2-12-30 
Page 7 
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Fig 2: Roof assembly and fixings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

16 

C267/300-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
.SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

16 7XD 2510-99-148-1296 

Nl17 H1ATS 7510-99-220-1153 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND 
FIXINGS- Contd. 

. INPUT/ OUTPUT FACIUTY 
SET 

. . SLEEVE 

.. COVER, SLEEVE 

.. WASHER, FOAM 

.. RING, RETAINING 

.. COUPLING, SLEEVE 
ASSEMBLY 

.. STRAP, SUPPORT 

.. WATER RESISTANT 
FABRIC TAPE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

F8645 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 Refer to Mod 
Instruction 
No.8. 
Comprising 
the following 
items . 

2 

2 

8 

2 Soft top only 

2 

2 

AIR 

Chapter 2-12-30 
Page 9 
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Fig 3: Roof fixings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5310-99-788-8167 

2 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

3 7FW 531 0-99-966-2649 

4 G1 5305-99-122-5362 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5362 

6 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

7 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

8 7XD 5340-99-010-0738 

9 7XD 5306-99-021-8989 

10 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

11 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

12 7XD 5340-99-127-2457 

13 7XD 5307-99-300-8826 

14 7XD 5306-99-021-8989 

15 G1 5310-99-122-5296 

16 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

17 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

18 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

19 7XD 531 0-99-136-5496 

20 7XD 2590-99-306-3053 

21 7XD 2540-99-413-8062 

22 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

23 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

24 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND 
FIXINGS - Contd . 

. ROOF FIXINGS 

.. NUT PLATE ASSEMBLY 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. BOLT, TEE HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. STUD ASSEMBLY, 
MOUNTING 

.. BOLT, TEE HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. NUT PLATE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AHR710280 

WA106042 

WL106041 

SH106251 

SH106251 

WA106042 

NY106041L 

ASR1131 

MTC3557 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

AYH100780 

AYR500110 

MTC3557 

NH108041 L 

NY108041L 

WA108056 

WL108002 

WP185L 

RRC8602 

ASR1848 

FS108256 

WL108002 

WA108056 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

90 

Ref 

6 

6 

6 

6 

2 

4 

2 

6 Brackets 
secured to 
bodyside by 
inner panel 
fixings. 

6 

6 

6 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

6 

4 )Roll cage 

2 ) 

8 ) 

8 ) 

8 ) 

Chapter 2-12-30 
Page 11 
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Fig 4: Roof fixings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 531 0-99-788-8167 

2 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

3 7FW 531 0-99-966-2649 

4 G1 5305-99-122-5362 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5362 

6 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

7 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

8 7XD 5340-99-010-0738 

9 7XD 5306-99-021-8989 

10 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

12 7XD 5340-99-127-2457 

13 7XD 5307-99-300-8826 

14 7XD 5306-99-021-8989 

15 G1 5310-99-122-5296 

16 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

17 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

18 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

19 7XD 531 0-99-136-5496 

20 7XD 2590-99-306-3053 

21 7XD 2540-99-413-8062 

22 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

23 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

24 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF ASSEMBLY AND 
FIXINGS- Contd . 

. ROOF FIXINGS 

.. NUT PLATE ASSEMBLY 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

.. BOLT, TEE HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. STUD ASSEMBLY, 
MOUNTING 

.. BOLT, TEE HEAD 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

.. NUT PLATE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Owg No. 

AHR710280 

WA106042 

WL106041 

SH106251 

SH106251 

WA106042 

NY106041L 

ASR1131 

MTC3557 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

AYH100780 

AYR500110 

MTC3557 

NH108041L 

NY108041L 

WA108056 

WL108002 

WP185L 

RRC8602 

ASR1848 

FS1 08256 

WL 108002 

WA108056 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

110 

Ref 

6 

6 

6 

6 

2 

4 

2 

8 Brackets 
secured to 
bodyside by 
inner panel 
fixings. 

8 

8 

8 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

6 

4 )Roll cage 

2 ) 

8 ) 

8 ) 

8 ) 
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STRETCHER FRAMES AND MECHANISMS 
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Fig 1: Stretcher frames and mechanisms 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/304-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-126-4204 

1(2) 7XD 2540-99-663-6096 

2(1) 7XD 2540-99-234-4566 

2(2) 7XD 2540-99-926-3643 

3(1) 7XD 2540-99-810-5791 

3(2) 7XD 2540-99-961-2051 

4 7XD 2540-99-894-8712 

5(1) 7XD 2540-99-087-1604 

5(2) 7XD 2540-99-464-7123 

6(1) 7XD 2540-99-81 0-5 792 

6(2) 7XD 2540-99-500-6085 

7 7XD 3040-99-998-9222 

8 7XD 5340-99-577-3908 

9 7XD 5340-99-810-5793 

Nl10 7XD 5360-99-14 7-3296 

11 7XD 5355-99-81 0-5815 

12 7XD 5340-99-517-3528 

13 7XD 5340-99-454-4922 

14 7XD 3040-99-810-5794 

15 7XD 2540-99-258-0512 

16 7XD 2540-99-911-7659 

17 7XD 5340-99-301-8393 

18 7XD 5340-99-311-3394 

19 7XD 2540-99-410-0110 

20(1) 7XD 5340-99-258-0513 

20(2) 7XD 5340-99-301-8394 

21 · 7XD 2540-99-330-1983 

22 7XD 531 0-99-709-0898 

23 7XD 3120-99-151-2923 

24 7XD 5310-99-832-4003 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND 
MECHANISMS 

.FRAME, STRETCHER 

.FRAME, STRETCHER 

.FRAME, STRETCHER 

.FRAME, STRETCHER 

.FRAME, STRETCHER 

. FRAME, STRETCHER 

. FRAME, STRETCHER 

. POST ASSEMBLY 

. POST ASSEMBLY 

. SUPPORT 

. SUPPORT 

.AXLE, SHOULDERED 

. WHEEL, SOLID, 
NONMETALLIC 

. LATCH ASSEMBLY 

.. SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

.. KNOB 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STOP, STRETCHER 

. CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, 
ACTUATING, LINEAR 

. RECEPTACLE, DOOR 
WEDGE 

. WEDGE, DOOR 
DOVETAIL 

. BOLT, BARREL 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. PLATE, BACKING 

.CATCH 

. CATCH 

. BUFFER ASSEMBLY 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BEARING, SLEEVE 

. NUT, PIVOT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3497 

STC3498 

STC3499 

STC3500 

STC3501 

STC3502 

STC3503 

STC3504 

STC3505 

STC3506 

STC3507 

STC3508 

STC3509 

STC3510 

STC3513 

STC3514 

STC3511 

STC3923 

STC2608 

STC2604 

STC2605 

STC2610 

STC2561 

STC2612 

STC3515 

STC3516 

STC2683 

STC3520 

STC3521 

STC3522 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 LH Btm inner 

1 RH Btm imer 

1 LH Btm outer 

1 RH Btm ruter 

1 1.-H Top outer 

1 RH Top outer 

2 Top inner 

1 LH- rear 

1 RH- rear 

1 LH- front- · 

1 RH- front 

16 

16 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 LH 

1 RH 

6 

2 

4 

4 
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Fig 1: Stretcher frames and mechanisms 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

25 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

26 7XD 3120-99-81 0-5795 

27 6MT13 5340-99-770-9187 

28 7XD 2540-99-234-4711 

29 7XD 5310-99-838-1817 

30 7XD 5305-99-14 7-3297 

31 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

32 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

33 G1 5306-99-122-4909 

34 7XD 5305-99-690-6666 

35 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

36 G1 5.310-99-122-5496 

37 7XD 5310-99-167-4752 

38 7XD 531 0-99-861-8007 

39 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

40 G1 5310-12-156-4956 

41 G1 5310-99-1 01-0187 

42 7XD 5340-99-318-2000 

43 G1 5305-99-122-5356 

44 7XD 531 0-99-81 0-6058 

45 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

Nl46 7XD 8040-99-586-0751 

Nl47 7XD 2540-99-949-0411 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND 
MECHANISMS - Contd. 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BEARING, SLEEVE 

. BOLT, WINDOW, SPRING 

.LINK 

. PUSH ON NUT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. STOP, STRETCHER· 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
H~AD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. ADHESIVE 

. STRIP, WEAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FS108207L 

STC3524 

STC3528 

IQE100000 

STC3526 

STC3521 

FS106206 

FS108207L 

SH110201L 

STC2411 

NY106041L 

NY108041L 

STC2421 

STC2422 

WA110001L 

STC2424 

STC2425 

IQD100010 

SH105161L 

STC2693 

WC105001L 

STC4240 

STC4241 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

4 

4 

2 

2 

16 

16 

24 

2 

2 

16 

26 

42 

18 

42 

16 

6 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

AIR 

AIR For stretcher 
frames 
732mm long-
cut to length 
for shorter 
applications. 
Use adhesive 
STC4240 to 
bond to 
stretcher 
frame. 

Chapter 2-12-31 
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Fig 2: Stretcher frames and mechanisms 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-464-7121 

2 7XD 5315-99-875-7179 

3 G1 5305-99-122-5355 

4 G1 531 0-99-636-2987 

5 7XD 5325-99-991-2445 

6 G1 5305-99-138-4827 

7 7FW 5310-99-414-6057 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND 
MECHANISMS- Contd . 

. STRUT ASSEMBLY IPL 100000 

.. PIN, LOCK IPM100000 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON SH105101 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK WF105001L 

. RECEPTACLE, POSITIVE IPN100000 
LOCK 

. SCREW, MACHINE SH104102 

. WASHER, LOCK WF104001L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 
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Fig 3: Sprung arm • upper 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-617-4020 

2 7XD 2540-99-234-4027 

3 7XD 5360-99-260-8214 

4 7XD 5340-99-428-8071 

5 7XD 3120-99-799-0067 

6 7XD 5306-99-877-097 4 

7 7XDW 531 0-99-125-4621 

8 7XD 2540-99-292-8333 

9 7XD 5305-99-248-3813 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

Nl12 7XD 8040-99-586-07 51 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND 
MECHANISMS - Contd. 

. SPRUNG ARM - UPPER 

.. ARM ASSEMBLY 

... STRIP, WEAR 

... SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

... BUMPER, 
NONMETALLIC 

... BEARING, SLEEVE 

... BOLT, PIVOT 

... NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

.. HOUSING, SPRING 

.. SCREW 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. ADHESIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4253 

STC4255 

IQV100010 

IPF100010 

IQS100000 

IYG100000 

FY110046 

IQT100000 

IYP100000 

WA106042 

NY106041L 

STC4240 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

4 

4 Cut to length 

4 

4 

8 

8 

8 

4 

8 

8 

8 

AIR 

Chapter 2-12-31 
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Fig 4: Sprung arm - lower 
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Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army . number 

1 7XD 2540-99-702-4101 

2 7XD 2540-99-234-4027 

3 7XD 5360-99-838-6316 

4 7XD 5340-99-974-8611 

5 7XD 3120-99-799-0067 

6 7XD 5306-99-877-097 4 

7 7XDW 531 0-99-125-4621 

8(1) 7XD 2540-99-196-0146 

8(2) 7XD 2540-99-690-6667 

9 7XD 5306-99-605-2725 

10. 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

12 7XD 2540-99-471-1436 

N113 7XD 8040-99-586-0751 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND 
MECHANISMS- Contd. 

. SPRUNG ARM - LOWER 

.. ARM ASSEMBLY 

... STRIP, WEAR 

... SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

... BUMPER, 
NONMETALLIC 

... BEARING, SLEEVE 

... BOLT, PIVOT 

... NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

.. HOUSING, SPRING 

-
.. HOUSING, SPRING 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. STRIP, WEAR 

.. ADHESIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4254 

STC4255 

IQV100000 

IPF100000 

10s1oopoo 

IYG100000 

FY110046 

STC4256 

STC4257 

BH108067 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

IQP100020 

STC4240 

. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

4 

4 

4 

4 

8 

8 

8 

2 RH-One RH 
and one LH 
are fitted to 
each lower 
stretcher 
frame. 

2 LH- One RH 
and one LH 
are fitted to 
each lower 
stretcher 
frame. 

8 

8 

8 

2 Fitted to inner 
housings 
only. 

NR 
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CAUTION 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

ENSURE SHOOTBOL T 

IS FULLY RETRACTED 

PRIOR TO LOWERING 
& RAISING OF UPPER 

--1 

STRETCHER MECHANISM . 

4 W!~N~C~~G 
~ FROM GRAB RAILS 

----2 

DURING DEPLOYMENT 

OF INTERNAL UPPER 

STRETCHER MECHANISM 

WARNING 
STRUT MUST BE STOWED PRIOR TO 

LOWERING STRETCHER MECHANISM 

LOCK 
FOR 

TRANSIT 

UNLOCK 
TO 

LOWER 

Fig 5: Labels 

---3 

---4 

C267/308 

Mar 13 
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Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 7690-99-549-7651 

2 7XD 7690-99-245-1163 

3 7XD 9905-99-936-7631 

4 7XD 7690-99-81 0-5796 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRETCHER FRAMES AND 
MECHANISMS- Contd. 

. LABELS 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3517 

STC3518 

IPP100030 

STC3519 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

2 

2 

2 

. 
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CHAPTER 2-12-32 
STRETCHER TIE-DOWN AND STOWAGE 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Stretcher tie-down and stowage 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5340-99-138-317 4 

1(2) 7XD 5340-99-840-3257 

2 7XD 5340-99-126-4205 

3 7XD 5340-99-301-8395 

4 7XD 2540-99-258-0514 

5 7XD 2540-99-371-0439 

6 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

7 G1 5310-12-156-4956 

8 7XD 5340-99-663-6097 

9 7XD 5340-99-430-0117 

10 7XD 5340-99-641-7793 

11 7XD 5340-99-97 4-7301 

12 7XD 5320-99-700-3229 

13 7XD 5340-99-170-5055 

14 7XD 5340-99-800-2271 

15 7XD 5320-99-250-0822 

16 7XD 5305-99-7 42-0123 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRETCHER TIE-DOWN 
AND STOWAGE 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

. FITTING 

.ADAPTOR 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. CLASP, STRAP 

.PACKER 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. PLATE, MOUNTING 

. PLATE, CLAMPING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. SCREW, CAP, SOCKET 
HEAD 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPM100040 

STC2539 

STC3529 

STC3530 

STC3531 

STC3532 

FS106206 

STC2424 

STC2544 

EDZ100170 

IQU100000 

STC3648 

STC2452 

IPH100010 

IPH100000 

RJ612183 

SJ106160 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 Front · 

8 Centre & tear 

20 

16 Crail 

16 Crail 

16 Crail 

16 Crail 

16 Crail 

6 

2 Front 
brackets 

2 Front 
brackets 

6 

36 

4 

4 

18 

8 

Chapter 2-12-32 
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5 

' 

Fig 2: Stretcher tie-down and stowage 
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Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-376~2147 

2 7XD 5340-99-34 7-5025 

3 7XD 5340-99-126-4205 

4 7XD 5340-99-467-9242 

5 7XD 2540-99-197-6084 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STRETCHER TIE-DOWN 
AND STOWAGE - Contd. 

. PARTS KIT, STRETCHER 
RESTRAINT 

.. STRAP, WEBBING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. STRAP, WEBBING 

.. END STOP, STRETCHER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4437 

STC4438 

STC3529 

STC4439 

STC3531 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

6 Fitted to front 
and rear 
upper, and 
rear lower 
position 

6 Fitted to front 
lower position 
only 

' 
2 

4 Includes 
STC3532 
Stop-
stretcher, 
FS106206 
screw, 
STC4242 
washer-
shakeproof 

Chapter 2-12-32 
Page 5 
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18 

14 
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@~ 

STRAP SEQUENCE 5 
~ 

~ 
19 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~15 

@--12 

I-" 

5 STRAP SEQUENCE 

""" 
·~ 

C267/422-1 

Fig 3: Stretcher retention strap system 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 7XD 6530-99-613-6296 

2 7XD 5340-99-891-7387 

3 7XD 5340-99-147-6494 

4 7XD 2540-99-498-8867 

5 7XD 2540-99-584-6427 

6 7XD 2540-99-297-6921 

7 7XD 2540-99-549-5852 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 NP 

15 NP 

Nl16 NP 

17 NP 

18 7XD 7690-99-665-9430 

19 7XD 9905-99666-5621 

Mar 13 

Item name 

. STRETCHER RETENTION 
STRAP SYSTEM 

~ 

.. STRETCHER 
RETENTION STRAP 

.. VELCRO STOWAGE 
STRAP 

.. STOWAGE CHANNEL 

.. EXTENSION, FRONT RH 

.. EXTENSION, FRONT LH 

.. EXTENSION FRAME, 
REAR 

.. SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M8 X25 

.. SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M8 X20 

.. SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M8 X 16 

.. SCREW, HEXAGON 
HEAD, M6 X 12 

.. WASHER, SPRING, M6 

.. WASHER, SPRING, M8 

.. WASHER, PLAIN, M8 

.. WASHER, PLAIN, M6 

.. RIVET, ALUMINIUM, 5 X 
13 

.. SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, 
M8X35 

.. LABEL, LH 

.. LABEL, RH 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

56492-045 

56492-001 

56492-032 

56492-030 

56492-009 

56492-010 

56492-008 

56492-040 

56492-041 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 TUM 
Battlefield 
Ambulance. 
See Mod 
Instruction 
26. 
Comprising 
items 2 to 19. 

8 

12 

6 

2 

2 

4 

8 

12 

4 

12 

12 

32 

24 

12 

16 

8 

2 

2 

Chapter 2-12-32 
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CHAPTER 2-12-33 

INTERIOR FITTINGS -AMBULANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-33 
Page 1 
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13 

/ 
®~ 12-1 

Fig 1: Interior fittings • ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

10 

a~· 
® 9 

'------8 

18 

® 
~ 

11 19 

/ 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-147-3298 

2 7XD 4130-99-327-7941 

3 7XD 4130-99-599-0676 

4 G1 5305-99-135-0424 

5 7XD 531 0-99-830-1429 

6 7XD 2540-99-976-0332 

7 7XD 2540-99-083-3914 

8 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

9 G1 5310-12-156-4956 

10 7XD 531 0-99-839-8071 

11 7XD 5340-99-215-7477 

12 7XD 5305-99-192-1465 

13 7XD 531 0-99-81 0-6058 

14 6MT13 2540-99-973-6998 

15 6MT13 2540-99-800-2685 

16 7XD 5340-99-346-4090 

17 7XD 5340-99-810-5797 

18 7XD 2540-99-301-8396 

19 7XD 531 0-99-81 0-5798 

Nl20 33H 8040-99-7 31-5568 

N121 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INTERIOR FITTINGS -
AMBULANCE 

. VENT GRILL 

. FILTER ELEMENT, AIR 
CONDITIONING 

. FILTER ELEMENT, AIR 
CONDITIONING 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. COVER, VENT 

.. VENTILATOR, AIR 
CIRCULATING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. HANDLE, BOW 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. HOOK, INFUSION BOTTLE 

.. HOOK, INFUSION 
BOTTLE 

.INSERT 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. NET POCKET ASSEMBLY 

. NUT, STAMPED 

. ADHESIVE 

. LOCKING SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3539 

STC3540 

STC3541 

SE104161L 

STC2423 

IQN100000 

STC3445 

FS106206 

STC2424 

IZN100000 

STC3538 

SE105201L 

STC2693 

STC2668 

STC3695 

IQZ100000 

STC3570 

AWR3815 
LUM 

BTR9905 

STC2439 

STC2505 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

2 

2 

12 

12 

2 

4 

8 

8 

8 

6 

24 

24 

2 Track with 3 
holders 

6 

4 

6 Attendant 
seat looker 

6 

42 

AIR 320m I 

AIR 50ml 

Chapter 2-12-33 
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Fig 2: Interior fittl· ngs • ambul a nee 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-084-5001 

2 7XD 5340-99-244-8281 

3 7XD 5340-99-126-4216 

Nl4 7XD 8040-99-998-2139 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INTERIOR FITTINGS-
AMBULANCE - Contdo 

0 SHELF, FOLDING 

0 0 STRAP, WEBBING 

0 0 BUMPER STRIP, 
RUBBER 

0 ADHESIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3542 

STC3543 

STC3544 

STC2426 

' 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Water can 
folding s)lelf -
not including 
water can 

1 

2 

AIR 11tr 

Chapter 2-12-33 
Page 5/6 
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2320-D-128-711 

OXYGEN BOTTLE STOWAGE AND LOCKERS -AMBULANCE 

Mar 13 
Chapter 2-12-34 
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Chapter 2-12-34 
Page 2 

· xygen bottle st Fig 1· 0 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PUQUIPMENT 

BLICATION 
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ow age 
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-2 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-562-4417 

2(1) 7XD 6515-99-348-9918 

2(2) 7XD 6515~99-321-5761 

3 7XD 5340-99-215-7 4 78 

4 7XD 5340-99-663-6097 

5 7XD 5340-99-859-1905 

6 7XD 5340-99-771-4928 

7(1) 7XD 5305-99-739-6025 

7(2) 7XD 5305-99-738-0059 

8 7XD 531 0-99-81 0-6058 

9 G1 5305-99-977-3257 

10 7XD 5320-99-444-0042 

11 G1 5310-99-122-3030 

12 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

13 7XD 5310-99-830-1429 

14 7XD 5340-99-434-2482 

15 G1 5305-99-579-7986 

16 7XD 5340-99-212-1592 

17 7XD 5340-99-705-6005 

18 7XD 7690-99-517-3529 

19 7XD 7690-99-014-4771 

Nl20 7XD 8040-99-998-2139 

Nl21 33H 8040-99-731-5568 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OXYGEN BOTTLE 
STOWAGE AND LOCKERS 
-AMBULANCE 

. OXYGEN BOTTLE 
STOWAGE 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. PIPELINE SYSTEM 

.. PIPELINE SYSTEM 

.. DUMMY TERMINAL 

.. STRAP, WEBBING 

.. BUMPER, RUBBER 

.. BUMPER STRIP, 
RUBBER 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. STRAP, WEBBING 

.. PLATE, MOUNTING 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. MARKER, 
IDENTIFICATION 

.. ADHESIVE 

.. ADHESIVE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3545 

STC3664 

STC3665 

STC4453 

STC2544 

STC2719 

STC2486 

STC2407 

SH105251L 

STC2693 

AB608061L 

STC2720 

WA103001 

WA104002 

STC2423 

STC3572 

AB606051L 

IPM100020 

IYH100020 

STC3536 

STC3537 

STC2426 

STC2439 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref· 

4 

2 RH 

2 LH · 

2 

4 

2 

AIR 

12 

4 Longer 
screws 
secure 
forward 
restraint 
strap. 

16 

8 

4 

4 

8 

8 

19 

19 

2 

2 

2 

1 

AIR 11itre 

AIR 320m I 

Chapter 2-12-34 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Lockers 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

2 

C267/314-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-985-2008 

2 7XD 5340-99-258-0515 

3 7XD 5325-99-244-8282 

4 7XD 8315-99-225-6327 

5 7XD 2540-99-501-1653 

6 6MT13 5340-99-624-8072 

7 7XD 2540-99-215-7479 

8 6MT13 5340-99-624-8072 

9 7XD 2540-99-553-2483 

10 7XD 9390-99-215-8629 

Mar 13 

Item name 

OXYGEN BOTILE 
STOWAGE AND LOCKERS 
-AMBULANCE 

.LOCKERS 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. STUD,TURNBUTION 
FASTENER 

.. FASTENER TAPE, HOOK 

.. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

... FASTENER, FRICTION 

.. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

... FASTENER, FRICTION 

.. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE . 
.. NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3549 

STC3649 

STC3650 

STC2493 

STC3551 

STC2471 

STC3552 

STC2471 

STC2595 

STC3927 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

1 RH Locker 

1 LH Locker 

11 

AIR 

1 RH 

2 

1 LH 

2 

2 Rear 

1 Luton parcel 
shelf-
684mm long 

I 

Chapter 2-12-34 
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CHAPTER 2-12-35 

SKI RACKS AND SNOW COVERS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-35 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-12-35 
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Fig 1: Ski rack - winte . nsed 

SUPP~~~~UEQ8 UIPMENT LIGATION 

2 

) 

5 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6332 

2 G1 5305-99-122-5255 

3 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

5 7XDW 2590-99-573-6250 

6 G1 5306-99-122-2777 

7 G1 5310-99-122-64 76 

8 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

9 7XDW 5365-99-573-6256 

10 7XDW 2590-99-573-6251 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SKI RACKS AND SNOW 
COVERS 

. SKI RACK - WINTERISED 

.. BOX, ACCESSORIES IPR100000 
STOWAGE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON BH108091L 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT WA108056 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NY108041L 
HEXAGON 

.. RACK, BAGGAGE, CAN100150 
VEHICULAR 

.. BOLT, MACHINE BH110121L 

.. WASHER, FLAT WA110061L 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NY110047L 
HEXAGON 

.. SPACER DJU100050 

.. RACK, BAGGAGE, CAN100160 
VEHICULAR 

---------- ~- ~--. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

2 

8 

8 

8 

4 (110- 2 fitted) 

8 

8 

8 

8 

2 (11 0 only) 

Chapter 2-12-35 
Page 3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

i--,2 
~ 3 
® 4 

---5 

C267/316 

Fig 2: Ski rack - ambulance - winterised 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 7XD 5305-99-581-6373 

3 G1 531 0-99-636-2987 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

5 NP 

Nl6 7GVW 8030-99-611-3031 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SKI RACKS AND SNOW 
COVERS - Contd. 

. SKI RACK- AMBULANCE-
WINTERISED 

.. BRACKET, SKI 
SUPPORT 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUTSERT 

.. SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4387 

SH105201L 

WF105001L 

WA105001L 

STC4388 

STC2427 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

' 

Ref 

4 U1030 

32 

32 

32 

32 U1030 

AIR Black 310m! 

Chapter 2-12-35 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Kit, snow covers 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6348 

2 7XDW 2540-99-573-6321 

3 7XDW 2540-99-573-6320 

4 7XDW 2540-99-573-6322 

5 7XDW 2540-99-573-6338 

Nl6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6347 

Nl7 7XDW 2540-99-573-6321 

NIB 7XDW 2540-99-573-6320 

Nl9 7XDW 2540-99-573-6322 

10 7XDW 2540-99-573-6319 

Nl11 7XDW 2540-99-573-6338 

12 7XDW 5340-99-573-6248 

13 7XDW 5330-99-385-8117 

14 7XDW 5325-99-879-5105 

15 7XDW 5330-99-610-3872 

16 7XDW 5320-99-924-807 4 

17 7XDW 5325-99-554-6848 

18 G1 5320-99-376-2529 

19 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

20 7XDW 5320-99-156-2364 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SKI RACKS AND SNOW 
COVERS - Contd. 

. KIT, SNOW COVERS 

.. BLIND, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BLIND, GRILLE, 
RADIATOR 

.. BLIND, WINDOW, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BAG, STOWAGE, 
WATERPROOF 

. KIT, SNOW COVERS 

.. BLIND, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BLIND, GRILLE, 
RADIATOR 

.. BLIND, WINDOW, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BLIND, WINDOW, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BAG, STOWAGE, 
WATERPROOF 

. DOOR, ACCESS 

.. SEAL 

.. STUD, TURNLOCK 
FASTENER 

.. SEAL 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. RECEPTACLE, 
TURNLOCKFASTENER 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPV100030 

IPK100060 

IPK100050 

IPK100070 

IPT100070 

IPV100020 

IPK100060 

IPK100050 

IPK100070 

IPK100040 

IPT100070 

BPA710010 

WLB100040 

WLF100060 

BYF100080 

RU613253L 

IPN100040 

RU608183L 

RRC3966 

RU613373L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Soft top-
Winterised 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 Hard top-
Winterised 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 

5 

10 

Chapter 2-12-35 
Page 7 
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Fig 4: Kit, snow covers 

ARMy EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-568-5323 

2 7XDW 2540-99-399-0817 

3 7XDW 2540-99-573-6320 

4 7XDW 2540-99-288-6645 

5 7XDW 2540-99-614-0511 

6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6338 

7 7XDW 5340-99-573-6248 

8 7XDW 5330-99-385-8117 

9 7XDW 5325-99-879-5105 

10 7XDW 5330-99-610-3872 

11 7XDW 5320-99-924-807 4 

12 6MT13 5340-99-624-8072 

13 7XD 5320-99-796-6492 

14 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

15 7XDW 5320-99-156-2364 

Mar 13 

1 
Item name 

SKI RACKS AND SNOW 
COVERS - Contd. 

. KIT, SNOW COVERS 

.. BLIND, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BLIND, GRILLE, 
RADIATOR 

.. BLIND, WINDOW, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BLIND, WINDOW, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BAG, STOWAGE, 
WATERPROOF 

. DOOR, ACCESS 

.. SEAL 

.. STUD, TURNLOCK 
FASTENER 

.. SEAL 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. FASTENER, FRICTION 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4413 

STC4417 

IPK100050 

STC4416 

STC4415 

IPT100070 

BPA710010 

WLB100040 

WLF100060 

BYF100080 

RU613253L 

STC2471 

RN608223 

RRC3966 

RU613373L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Ambulance-
Winterised 

1 

1 

1 RH 

1 LH 

1 

1 

1 

1 )Remove for 
)ambulance 

1 )application. 

3 

1 

4 

5 

10 

Chapter 2-12-35 
Page 9/10 
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CHAPTER 2-12-36 
GUARD, LAMP 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-36 
Page 1 

I 

i 

I 
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1 

Ch~pter 2-12-36 
Page 2 
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I l 
~@. 

Fig 1· G · uard 1 , amp 

ARMY EQ 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 6220-99-932-7186 

2 G1 5305-99-977-3257 

3 7XD 5310-99-842-2517 

4 7XD 5325-99-867-8144 

5 G1 5340-99-977-2493 

6 7XD 5340-99-391-0891 

7 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

8 7XD 5325-99-430-9918 

9 7XD 5320-99-126-6734 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LAMP GUARDS - FRONT 

GUARD, LAMP RRC8371 

SCREW, TAPPING, AB608061L 
THREAD FORMING 

PUSH ON-NUT RRC3980 

STUD, TURNLOCK RRC3983 
FASTENER 

SHIELD, EXPANSION AFU1926L 

CLAMP, LOOP RRC8772 

WASHER, FLAT WC105001L 

RECEPTACLE,TURNLOCK RRC3979 
FASTENER 

RIVET, BLIND RU608253L 

' 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

8 

Chapter 2-12-36 
. Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-12-37 

REAR ACCESS STEP - AMBULANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-37 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

3 

Chapter 2-12-37 
Page2 

8 

~ 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

11 

~ 
~ 

"--15 

1 

10 

7 

I Lt i::AUTION 1---16 

C267/320 

Fig 1: Rear access step -ambulance 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-930-7651 

2 7XD 2510-99-820-3311 

3 7XD 2510-99-004-1401 

4 7XD 3120-99-215-7480 

5 7XD 3040-99-016-1263 

. 6 7XD 3120-99-500-6086 

7 G1 5310-99-122-5497 

8 6MT13 5340-99-624-8072 

9 7XD 5340-99-250-0823 

10 6MT13 5340-99-799~ 1609 

11 6MT13 5340-99-770-9187 

12 7XD 5340-99-215-8630 

13 7XD 5340-99-301-9654 

14 7XD 5365-99-215-8631 

15 7XD 5365-99-702-4087 

16 7XD 9905-99-623-6963 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR ACCESS STEP -
AMBULANCE 

. LADDER, VEHICLE 
BOARDING 

.. TREAD, METALLIC, 
NONSKID 

.. TREAD, METALLIC, 
NONSKID 

.. BEARING, SLEEVE 

.. SHAF~SHOULDERED 

.. BEARING, SLEEVE 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. FASTENER, FRICTION 

.. BUMPER, RUBBER 

.. BUMPER, RUBBER 

.. BOLT, WINDOW, SPRING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. SPACER, PLATE 

.. SPACER, PLATE 

. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3553 

STC3554 

STC3555 

STC3591 

STC3556 

STC3560 

NY110047L 

STC2471 

STC3558 

STC3559 

STC3528 

IQB100000 

IQC100000 

IYS100010 

IYS100020 

STC4248 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 Upper 

1 Lower 

2 

4 

8 

4 

1 

2 Floor 

2 . Door 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-37 
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CHAPTER 2·12-38 
TAPES AND BADGES 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-38 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-12-38 
Page2 

1 

j 

Fig 1: Tapes and badges 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NK 7690-99-364-0543 

2 NK 2540-99-961-3037 

3 7XD 2540-99-555-0377 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TAPES AND BADGES 

TAPE 

BADGE- GRILLE 

BADGE - REAR PANEL 

Part No./ 
Dwg f:'.lo. 

BTR1045 

DAS100150 

DAH100680 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 U1030 

1 Gold 

1 Gold 

. 

Chapter 2-12-38 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-12-39 

MIRROR - REARVIEW 

2320-D-128-711 
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Page 1 
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2 

3\ 

-~~ 

Chapter 2-12-39 
Page2 

Fig 1· M" , . •rror assembl . y, rearv1ew 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-721-4447 

2 7XD 2540-99-7 40-7377 

3 G1 5305-99-122-5279 

4(1) 7XD 2540-99-666-484 7 

4(2) 7XD 2590-99-837-1 076 

5(1) 6MT3 2540-99-795-3170 

5(2) 7XD 2540-99-257-9961 

6(1) 7XD 5305-99-611-1311 

6(2) 7XD 5305-99-702-1809 

7(1) 7XD 5340-99-138-0387 

7(2) 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MIRROR ASSEMBLY, 
REAR VIEW 

MIRROR ASSEMBLY, 
REARVIEW 

BASE PLATE, REARVIEW 
MIRROR 

SCREW, MACHINE 

MIRROR HEAD, SPAFAX 

ADAPTOR, MIRROR HEAD 

ARM, REARVIEW MIRROR 

ARM, REARVIEW MIRROR 

SCREW 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

ROLLED, WASHER 

WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

CTB500140 

372336 

SF104164 

VM2 

VM6 

MTC5083 

RRC8443 

SE604071L 

FS106255L 

MRC1979 

WA106042 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Interior. 

1 

3 

2 Refer to 
General 
Instruction 
No.18 

2 Initial fit only 

1 Short 

1 Long 260mm 
hinge to ball 

2 Short arm 

2 Long arm 

2 Short arm 

2 Long arm 

Chapter 2-12-39 
Page 3 
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~ 

Fig 2: Rear view mirror - ambulance 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD. 2540-99-666-484 7 

2 7XD 2540-99-219-7989 

3 7XD 2510-99-052-0799 

4 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

5 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

6 7XD 5306-99-483-7280 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name 

REAR VIEW MIRROR-
AMBULANCE 

MIRROR HEAD, SPAFAX 

. ARM, REARVIEW MIRROR 

. PLATE, BOLT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

VM2 

RRC8726 

RRC8429 

WA108056 

WC108051L 

MWC2139 

NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 Refer to 
General 
Instruction 
No.18 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

4 

Chapter 2-12-39 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-12-40 

MUD FLAPS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-40 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Mud flaps 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-700-3230 

2 7XD 2590-99-215-8580 

3(1) 7XD 2540-99-727-8166 

3(2) 7XD 2540-99-701-6051 

4 G1 5305-99-135-0442 

5 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

6 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

7 G1 531 0-99-138-842 3 

8 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

9 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

Nl12 7XD 2549-99-957-8833 

Nl13 7XD 2540-99-731-2197 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MUD FLAPS 

. MUDFLAP 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

. MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RTC4685 

MTC3874 

MTC3000 

MTC3001 

SE106256 

WA106042 

WC106041L 

NY106041L 

FS106206 

WL 106002 

WA106042 

NN106022L 

LR032963 

LR032964 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref . 

1 NLA 
superceded 
by items 12 
and 13 

2 NLA 
superceded 
by items 12 
arid 13 

1 NLA 
superceded 
by items 12 
and 13 

1 NLA 
superceded 
by iter:ns .12 
and 13 

6 )Use screws 

6 )to replace 

6 )factory fitted 

6 )rivet fixings . 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 RH 

1 LH 

Chapter 2-12-40 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Mud flaps 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6252 

0 2(1) 7XDW 5340-99-853-8171 

2(2) 7XDW 5340-99-34 7-5041 

3 G1 5305-99-135-0442 

4 7ML 531 0-99-020-7283 

5 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

6 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

7(1) 7XDW 5340-99-573-6253 

7(2) 7XDW 5340-99-573-6254 

8 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

9 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 ~1 531 0-99-138-4838 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MUD FLAPS- Contd. 

. GUARD, SPLASH, 
VEHICULAR 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

CAT101010 

MUC3986 

MUC3987 

SE106256 

WJ106001L 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

CAX100180 

CAX100190 

FS106206 

WL 106002 

WA106042 

NN106022L 

. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 Rear, 90-
Winterised 

1 RH 

1 LH 

6 )Use screws 

6 )to replace 

6 )factory fitted 

6 )rivet fixings . 

1 RH 

1 LH 

6 

6 

6 

6 

Chapter 2-12-40 
PageS 
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Fig 3: Mud flaps 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fi.g 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-721-4396 

2(1) 7XD 2540-99-713-3023 

2(2) 7XD 2540-99-581-6517 

3 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

4 7ML 531 0-99-020-7283 

5 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

6 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

7 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

8 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

9 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

10 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

11 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

Nl12 7XD 2540-99-581-6517 

Nl13 7XD 2 540-99-581-6517 

N114 7XD 2540-99-713-3023 

Nl15 7XD 2540-99-713-3023 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MUD FLAPS - Contd. 

. MUDFLAP 

. BRACKET, MUDFLAP 

. BRACKET, MUDFLAP 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

. MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

. MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

. MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BTR277 

MTC8358 

MTC8357 

FS106206 

WJ106001L 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

FS106206 

WL106002 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

NN106022L 

LR025785 

CAT500270 
PMA 

LR025441 

LR032965 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

2 Rear, 110-
Winterised 

1 NLA 
Replaced by 
item 14 or 15 

1 NLA 
Replaced by . 
item 12 or 13 

6 )Use screws 
)to replace 

6 )factory fitted 

6 )rivet fixings. 

6 ) 

6 

2 

10 

4 

2 

2 High capacity 
models 

2 Standard and 
Station 
Wagon 

2 High c"'pacity 
models 

2 Standard and 
Station 
Wagon 

Chapter 2-12-40 
Page? 
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Fig 4: Mud flaps 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XDW 2540-99-320-0145 

1(2) 7XDW 2540-99-373-6103 

2(1) 7XDW 5340-99-769-2072 

2(2) 7XDW 5340-99-262-9436 

3 G1 5305-99-135-0442 

4 7ML 531 0-99-020-7283 

5 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

6 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

7(1) 7XDW 5340-99-573-6253 

7(2) 7XDW 5340-99-573-6254 

8 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

9 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

12 7XDW 5365-99-81 0-8269 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MUD FLAPS - Contd. 

. GUARD, SPLASH, 
VEHICULAR 

. GUARD, SPLASH, 
VEHICULAR 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. PLATE, MOUNTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MXC6412 

MXC6413 

LR025442 

LR025786 

SE106256 

WJ106001L 

WC106041L 

FY106046 

CAX100180 

CAX100190 

FS106206 

WL106002 

WA106042 

NN106022L. 

MUC1512 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Rear, RH-
Ambulance 
Winterised 

1 Rear, LH-
Ambulance 
Winterised 

1 RH 

1 LH 

6 )Use screws 

6 )to replace 

6 )factory fitted 

6 )rivet fixings . 

1 )Modify as 

1 )required. 

6 

6 

6 

6 

2 

Chapter 2-12-40 
Page 9/10 
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CHAPTER 2-12•41 

SPARE WHEEL MOUNTINGS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-41 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Retainer assembly, spare wheel 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-776-9671 

2 7XD 5305-99-796-6140 

3 7XD 531 0-99-955-84 70 

4 7XD 2540-99-776-9670 

5 G1 5305-99-122-5356 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

7 G1 531 0-99-977-11 02 

8 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

9 7XD 2510-99-796-6141 

10 G1 5310-99-122-3034 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SPARE WHEEL 
MOUNTINGS 

RETAINER ASSEMBLY, 
SPARE WHEEL 

SCREW, MACHINE 

WASHER, FLAT 

CLAMP PLATE ASSEMBLY 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

BUFFER ASSEMBLY 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AQU110020 

MRC4473 

WD112081L 

AQU110010 

SH105161L 

WA105001 

WL 105001 

NH105041L 

MRC4619 

WB108051L 

NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Bonnet 

2 )Fixing 

2 )retainer 

1 

3 )Fixing plate 
)clamp 

6 ) 

3 ) 

3 

4 

4 )Fixing buffer 

4 ) 

Chapter 2-12-41 
Page 3 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2590-99-623-9062 

1(2) 7XD 2590-99-317-6365 

2 7XD. 5306-99-400-7301 

3 7XD 251 0-99-004-1334 

4 7XD 5306-99-215-6306 

Nl5 7XD 5330-99-126-507 4 

Nl6 7XD 2540-99-721-4413 

Nl7 7XD 2540-99-982-0182 

Nl8 NP 

N19 NP 

Nl10 NP 

Nl11 NP 

Nl12 NP 

Nl13 7XD 5305-99-454-3492 

Nl14 7XD 5120-99-599-6378 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RETAINER, SPARE TYRE 

RETAINER, SPARE TYRE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

CLAMP, CARRIER, SPARE 
WHEEL 

BOLT, MACHINE 

GASKET 

SEAL, FOAM 

KIT, RETAINER, BOWMAN 
COMPRISING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 
INNER 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 
INNER 

. MOUNT, SPARE WHEEL 

. SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, 
M12 X 40 

. WASHER, LOCK M12 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. INSTALLATION KEY, 10 
mm 

SEE CHAPTER 2-12-30, 
PAGE 3, FOR DETAILS OF 
HARD TOP BLANKING 
PLATE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR5820 

ANR5822 

FS108256 

ANR5821 

ANR3719 

1 PF1 00010 

MRC8378 

LR2420003A 

LR2420004A 

LR2420005A 

LR2420007A 

LR2420008A 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Side, Soft top 

1 Side, Hard 
top 

4/8 Standard/ 
Bowman 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 See Mod 
Instruction 
No. 29. 

1 LH, U1030 

1 RH, U1030 

1 U1030 

3 U1030 

3 U1030 

4 

1 

Chapter 2-12-41 
Page 5 
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Fig 3: Retainer assembly, spare wheel 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-776-9671 

2 7XD 5305-99-796-6140 

3 7XD 5365-99-422-9898 

4 7XD 2540-99-776-9670 

5 7XD 5340-99-215-7 481 

Nl6 H1 8040-99-220-2553 

Nl7 H1 8040-99-220-1069 

Mar 13 

Item name 

RETAINER ASSEMBLY, 
SPARE WHEEL 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SPACER, PLATE 

CLAMP PLATE ASSEMBLY 

BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

ADHESIVE 

PRIMER, ADHESIVE 

I 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AQU110020 

MRC4473 

STC3561 

AQU110010 

STC2614 

STC2511 

STC2512 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Roof, 
Ambulance 

2 

1 

1 

1 

AIR 1 litre 

AIR 

Chapter 2-12-41 
Page 7 
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Fig4· s . pare wheel ad aptor 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

7WMK 2530-99-851-0592 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ASSEMBLY - SPARE 
WHEEL ADAPTOR 

. ADAPTOR - SPARE 
WHEEL 

. CLAMP PLATE 

. HEX HEAD BOLT, M12 x 
130, ZP 

. SPRING WASHER, M12, 
ZP 

. FORM A, FLAT WASHER, 
M12, ZP 

. HEX HEAD BOLT,M18 x8C 

. CIRCLIP, STAINLESS 
STEEL 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

5300-514 

5300-428 

5300-427 

D1400-0180 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Comprising 
items 1 to 7 

Chapter 2-12-41 
Page 9/10 
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CHAPTER 2-12-42 
ROOF ACCESS STEPS -AMBULANCE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-42 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Roof access steps - ambulance 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5440-99-7 48-1711 

2 7XD 5320-99-396-1266 

3 7XD 2540-99-663-6108 

4 7XD 5305-99-492-8528 

5 G1 5310-12-156-4956 

Nl6 H1 8030-99-762-3278 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROOF ACCESS STEPS -
AMBULANCE 

. STEP, LADDER 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STEP, FOLDING 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. LOCKING SEALANT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3562 

STC3573 

STC3651 

STC2410 

STC2424 

STC2505 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

AIR 50ml 

Chapter 2-12-42 
· Page 314 
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CHAPTER 2-12-43 
HEADER RAIL AND DRAIN CHANNELS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-43 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Header rail and drain channels 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2950-99-809-0449 

2 7XD 5310-99-499-8033 

3 G1 5305-99-135-0442 

4(1) 7XD 2590-99-342-1 041 

4(2) 7XD 2590-99-988-4165 

5 7XD 2590-99-306-3053 

6 7XD 5365-99-375-3567 

7 7XD 5310-01-451-1950 

8 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

9 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

10 7XD 5306-99-720-4904 

11 (1) 7XD 251 0-99-399-8070 

11 (2) 7XD 2510-99-215-6350 

12 7XD 5310-01-451-1950 

13 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

14 7XD 5320-99-490-7832 

15 7XD 5340-99-996-0522 

16 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

17 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

18 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HEADER RAIL AND DRAIN 
CHANNELS 

. HEADER RAIL 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. DRAIN CHANNEL 

. DRAIN CHANNEL 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. SPACER, SLEEVE 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. WASHER, FLAT 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8597 

FY106046 

SE106256 

RRC8386 

RRC8387 

RRC8602 

IYF100000 

RRC8666 

WC108051L 

FS108256 

RRC8760 

RRC8388 

RRC8389 

RRC8666 

RRC3966 

BTR8535 

RRC8622 

FS108256 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

6 )Fixing 
)header rail . 

6 ) 

1 LH 

1 RH 

1 )Fixing drain 
)channel 

1 ) 

4 ) 

4 ) 

3 ) 

2 ) 

1 LH 

1 RH 

1 

2 

4 

2 

1 )For ~ach 

1 )bracket 

1 )double angle 

Chapter 2-12-43 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-12-44 
HOOD ASSEMBLY AND LINING 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-44 
Page 1 
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\ 

Fig 1: Cover, fitted, vehicular body 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-215-6303 

2 7XD 4020-99-581-5656 

3 7XD 4020-99-878-8032 

4 7XD 4020-99-951-8403 

N15 7XDW 2540-99-573-6377 

Nl6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6376 

Nl7 7XD 4020-99-581-5656 

Nl8 7XD 4020-99-878-8032 

Nl9 7XD 4020-99-951-8403 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOOD ASSEMBLY AND 
LINING 

. COVER, FITTED, 
VEHICULAR BODY 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. CORD ASSEMBLY, 
ELASTIC 

. COVER, FITTED, 
VEHICULAR BODY 

.. COVER, FITTED, 
VEHICULAR BODY 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. CORD ASSEMBLY, 
ELASTIC 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8709 

RRC8796 

DJZ100030 

STC4005 

IRM100030 

IRM100020 

RRC8796 

DJZ100030 

STC4005 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 90 

2 

2 

5 

1 Waterproof 
vehicles 

1 Front section 

2 

2 

5 

Chapter 2-12-44 
Page 3 
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\ 

Fig 2: Cover, fitted, vehicular body 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-011-2871 

2 7XD 4020-99-878-8032 

3 7XD 4020-99-878-8032 

4 7XD 4020-99-951-8403 

Nl5 7XDW 2540-99-573-6375 

Nl6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6376 

Nl7 7XD 4020-99-878-8032 

Nl8 7XD 4020-99-878-8032 

Nl9 7XD 4020-99-951-8403 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOOD ASSEMBLY AND 
LINING - Contd. 

. COVER, FITTED, 
VEHICULAR BODY 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. CORD ASSEMBLY, 
ELASTIC 

. COVER, FITTED, 
VEHICULAR BODY 

.. COVER, FITTED, 
VEHICULAR BODY 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. ROPE, FIBROUS 

.. CORD ASSEMBLY, 
ELASTIC 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8710 

DJZ100030 

DJZ100030 

STC4005 

IRM100000 

IRM100020 

DJZ100030 

DJZ100030 

STC4005 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 110 

2 

2 

5 

1 Waterproof 
vehicles 

1 Front section 

2 

2 

5 

Chapter 2-12-44 
Page 5. 
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Fig 3: Hood lining 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6298 

2(1) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6293 

2(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6292 

3(1) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6296 

3(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6294 

4(1) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6297 

4(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6295 

5 7XDW 8315-99-815-4006 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HOOD ASSEMBLY AND 
LINING - Contd. 

. HOOD LINING 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FASTENER TAPE, HOOK 
AND PILE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ETU100460 

ETU100410 

ETU100400 

ETU100440 

ETU100420 

ETU100450 

ETU100430 

IZM100000 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Interior - front 

1 90, Interior-
rear 

1 110, Interior-
rear 

1 90, Side- RH 

1 110, Side-
RH 

1 90, Side- LH 

1 110, Side-
LH 

AIR 2.5m length 

Chapter 2-12-44 
Page? 
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3 

5 

Chapter 2-12-44 
Page 8 

7 

. 7 

/ 

Fig 4: Canopy assembly 

8 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

WARNING 
. DO NOT USE SEAT IN RAISED 
.!?5rT10N WHEN VEHtCU tS MOVING 

[.__ _____ _Jg 

C267/423-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-438-4045 

2 NP 

3 7XD 2540-99-957-5712 

4 7XD 2540-99-553-7684 

5 7XD 2540-99-57 4-4650 

6 7XD 2540-99-253-2122 

7 7XD 4020-99-951-8403 

8 7WMK 2540-99-423-5075 

9 7XD 2540-99-396-8975 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

CANOPY ASSY 5300-151 

ANOPY c 
. CANOPY, DOOR, RH, 5300-255 
UPPER 

. CANOPY, DOOR, LH, 5300-257 
UPPER 

. CANOPY, DOOR, RH, 5300-256 
LOWER 

. CANOPY, DOOR, LH, 5300-258 
LOWER 

.. CORD ASSEMBLY, STC4005 
ELASTIC 

DASH COVER, SHOWER F8855 
PROOF 

. LABEL, WARNING 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

1 Comprising 
items 2-7 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

9 

1 

1 

Chapter 2-12-44 
Page 9/10 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-12-45 

ROLL PROTECTION, FRONT AND REAR 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page2 

Fig 1: Roll protection, front 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICAtiON 

C267/J36 

Mar13 



' 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2590-99-341-8251 

1(2) 7XD 2590-99-258-01 06 

2 7XD 5320-99-788-7398 

3 7XD 2510-99-215-6304 

4 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

5 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

6 7XD 5310-99-215-8581 

7(1) 7XD 251 0-99-215-6305 

7(2) 7XD 251 0-99-330-1932 

8 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

9 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

10 G1 5310-99-122-5497 

11 (1) 7XD 2590-99-396-1141 

11(2) 7XD 2590-99-244-7968 

12 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

13 G1 5310-99-122-64 76 

14 7XD 531 0-99-938-2437 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROLL PROTECTION, 
FRONT 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. FRAMEWORK, 
ROLLOVER PROTECTION 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, CAP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR9028 

ALR9029 

AFU1350 

ASR1785 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

ALR5438 

ALR5437 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

ASR1378 

ASR1379 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

ASR1184 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 RH 

1 LH 

18 

1 Supplied 
complete wth 
diagonal 
brace. 

4 

8 

4 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

4 

2 

1 RH 

1 LH 

4 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page4 

Fig 2: Roll protection, rear 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/337 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-663-7297 

2 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

3 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

4 7XD 5310-99-215-8581 

5 7XD 2510-99-601-7884 

6 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

7 G1 5310-99-122-64 76 

8 7XD 531 0-9~-215-8581 

9 7XD 251 0-99-126-3324 

10 7FW 5305-99-842-0480 

11 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

12 7XD 531 0-99-215-8581 

J 13 7XD 2590-99-147-2944 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROLL PROTECTION, REAR 

. FRAMEWORK, 
ROLLOVER PROTECTION 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. CANTRAlL ASSEMBLY 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, HOOD 
SUPPORT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PAD, CUSHIONING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DUV100000 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

ALR7967 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

RRC8516 

FS110251L 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

STC4795LCS 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 90 

1 

4 )Hoop to body 

8 ) 

4 ) 

2 

4 )Tie bar to 
)hoop 

8 ) 

4 ) 

1 

4 }Tube to tie 

8 )bar 

4 ) 

4 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page 5 
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19 

~~~"\ 
1 ~ 8 

6 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page 6 

®~ 
r 10 

11 

Fig 3: Roll protection, rear 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~--2 

®73 
® 
@-4 

C267/338 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-663-7297 

2 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

3 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

4 7XD 531 0-99-215-8581 

5 7XD 2510-99-151-2813 

6 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

7 G1 5310-99-122-64 76 

8 7XD 531 0-99-215-8581 

9(1) 7XD 2590-99-396-1141 

9(2) 7XD 2590-99-244-7968 

10 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

11 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

12 7XD 2510-99-333-7887 

13 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

14 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

15 7XD 251 0-99-126-3324 

16 7FW 5305-99-842-0480 

. 17 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

18 7XD 5310-99-215-8581 

19 7XD 2510-99-313-4187 

20 7XD 5306-99-889-0488 

21 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

22 7XD 5310-99-215-8581 

23 7XD 2590-99-670-6406 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROLL PROTECTION, REAR 
- Contd. 

. FRAMEWORK, 
ROLLOVER PROTECTION 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. FRAMEWORK, 
ROLLOVER PROTECTION 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. TUBE ASSEMBLY, HOOD 
SUPPORT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. CANTRAlL ASSEMBLY 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PAD, CUSHIONING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

DUV100000 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

ALR4871 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

ASR1378 

ASR1379 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

ASR1410 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

RRC8516 

FS110251L 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

ALR7971 

FS110306 

WA110061L 

FY110056 

STC4785LCS 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 110 

1 

4 )Hoop to body 

8 ) 

4 ) 

2 

2 )Brace to 

4 )bracket 

2 ) 

1 RH 

1 LH 

4 )Bracket to 

4 )capping 

1 

4 )Hoop to body 

4 ) 

2 

4 )Tube to tie 

8 )bar 

4 ) 

4 

4 )Tie bar to 

8 ) hoop 

4 ) 

4 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page 7 
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Chapter 2-12-45 
Page8 

Fig 4: Roll protection, front - Remus 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/488-1 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

2510-99-151-5723 

1· 2510-99-433-4917 

2 251 0-99-613-4846 

3 2510-99-813-1637 

4 2590-99-842-0693 

5 2590-99-350-9009 

6 251 0-99-387-2351 

251 0-99-551-8050 

Nl7 

NIB 

Nl9 

Nl10 

Nl11 

Nl12 

Nl13 

t\.1114 

Nl15 

Nl16 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ROLL PROTECTION, 
FRONT - REMUS 

FROPS KITS-
COMPRISING 

. B HOOP 

. FRONT LEG, RH 
(LABELLED FL, RH) 

. FRONT LEG, LH 
(LABELLED FL, LH) 

. UNDERBODY BRACKET, 
RH (with fitting plate) 

. UNDERBODY BRACKET, 
LH (with fitting plate) 

. SCREEN RAIL 

. FIITING KIT-
COMPRISING 

.. M10 X 30 HEX HD BOLT 

.. M10 NYLOC NUT 

.. M10WASHER 

.. M8 X 30 HEX HD BOLT 

.. M8 NYLOC NUT 

.. M8WASHER 

.. M6 X 30 HEX HD BOLT 

.. M6 NYLOC NUT 

.. M6WASHER 

.. SPACERS FOR SUN 
VISORS 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RBL241 7SSS 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

20 

20 

40 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-12-45 
Page 9/10 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-13 

INTERIOR TRIM 

CONTENTS 

2320-D-128-711 

Page 

Record of modifications ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Chapter 

2-13-1 

2-13-2 

2-13-3 

2-13-4 

2-13-5 

2-13-6 

Mar 13 

FACIA 

DOOR TRIM - FRONT 

DOOR TRIM - REAR END 

TAILGATE CLADDING- WATERPROOF 

SUNVISORS 

INSULATION 

Chapter 2-13 
Page 1/2 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

RECORD OF MODIFICATIONS 

INCORPORATED IN THE SUB-CHAPTER 

Modification No. Amdt No. Item affected 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-13 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

INTERIOR TRIM 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-13 
·Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Mar 13 

CHAPTER 2-13-1 
FACIA 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 1 



2320-0-128-711 

20 21 ,, 
.@ 

22 

/ 

~ 

30---f 
31-@) 

32-f.!j 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page2 

~-23 

' 24 

~ 
y-2 
~-3 

w-4 

28--@ 

26-1 

®-37 
@-36 

@-35 

1-34 

Fig 1: Facia 

T-10 
~11 
~-12 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

T-14 
~~15 

C267/339 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-257-81 03 

2 7XD 5~05-99-679-7653 

3 7XD 5310-99-883-8295 

4 7XD 2590-99-321-5616 

5 7XD 5305-99-760-8116 

6 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

7 7XD 531 0-99-495-6413 

8 7XD 5310-99-533-8786 

9 7XD 2540-99-553-1820 

10 7XD 5305-99-186-8856 

11 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

12 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

13(1) 7XD 2590-99-972-3919 

13(2) 7XD 2590-99-601-7649 

14 G1 5305-99-788-7270 

15 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

16 G1 5305-99-788-7264 

17 7XD 531 0-99-788-7397 

18 G1 531 0-99-138-7228 

19(1) 7XD 2540-99-788-8243 

19(2) 6MT13 2540-99-788-8242 

20 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FACIA 

.PAD, CRASH, UPPER 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LOKUT NUT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

. DIFFUSER, AIR, 
VEHICULAR HEATING AND 
VENTILATING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. END TRIM, INSTRUMENT 
PANEL 

. END TRIM, INSTRUMENT 
PANEL 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. GRAB HANDLE 
ASSEMBLY 

. GRAB HANDLE 
ASSEMBLY 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MXC6084 
PMA 

AB614065L 

WC106044L 

CZA4705L 

SE104124L 

WA104002 

WL104004 

NH104044 

BTR912 

AB606065L 

WA105001 

RTC3745 

MWC9338 
PMA 

MWC9339 
PMA 

AD606044L 

RTC3745 

AB610124L 

AFU1248 

RTC3748 

MTC6143 

MTC6142 

SE105121L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

8 

3 

3 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

RH t@ 

LH t@ 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 3 
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22 

/ 

~ 

~-.-23 

' 24 

~. 

29-~ 
27-@ 25; 

y-2 
~-3 

w-4 

~-33 

30---f 
,3'1-@ 

32-Tjj 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page4 

®-37 
@-36 
@-35. 

1-34 

Fig 1: Facia 

s-® 
7-@ 
6-@ 

5-1 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

f-14 
~--15 

C267/339 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 G1 531 0-99-636-2987 

22 7XD 2540-99-788-8240 

23 7XD 5305-99-788-7268 

24 7XD 531 0-99-788-7 559 

25 G1 5305-99-788-7256 

26 7XD 5305-99-829-4335 

27 G1 531 0-99-122-3031 

28 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

29 7XD 531 0-99-135-257 4 

30 G1 5305-99-788-7848 

31 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

32 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

33 7XD 5310-99-788-7559 

34 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

35 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

36 G1 531 0-99-941-6653 

37 G1 5310-99-122-5294 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FACIA- Contd. 

. WASHER, LOCK 

.BADGE 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

WF105001L 

MTC5851 

AC606104 

AK606031 

AB606044L 

AB608047L 

WA104002 

WA105001L 

AJ606011L 

AB608051L 

WA105001L 

RTC3745 

AK606031 

SE105121L 

WC105001L 

WM702001L 

NH105041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

6 

2 

6 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

4 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 5 
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16-----

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page6 

1 
'~ 4 i 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

7 

I /'fl 
9 11 . 10 

C267/340 

Fig 2: Ducting, winterised 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-425-4803 

2 7XDW 4720-99-172-8100 

3 7XD 4 720-99-862-8830 

4 7XDW 2540-99-140-2364 

5 7XD 5340-99-973-6956 

6 7XDW 2540-99-641-7795 

7 G1 5305-99-788-7255 

8 G1 5305-99-950-4416 

9 G1 531 0-99-137-6356 

10 G1 5305-99-788-7264 

11 7XD 531 0-99-788-7397 

12 7XD 5305-99-350-5964 

13 G1 531 0-99-636-2987 

14 7XD 5305-99-788-7268 

15 7XD 5310-99-788-7559 

16 7XD 2540-99-788-8240 

17 Z1 5340-99-112-6909 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FACIA- Contd. 

DUCTING - WINTERISED 

.. ADAPTOR, DUCT 

.. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

.. HOSE, AIR DUCT 

.. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

.. END TRIM INSTRUMENT 
PANEL 

.. HANDLE 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.BADGE 

.. STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC7316 

RRC7318 

RRC7319 

RRC7320 

RRC7323 

RRC7327 

AB606031L 

AB606041L 

RTC3745 

AB610124L 

AFU1248 

SE105121L 

WF105001L 

AC606104 

AK606031 

MTC5851 

UKC6684L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

8 

21 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

LH 

RH 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page7 
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Chapter 2-13-1 
Page8 

11 

Fig 3·1 · nstrum ent panel and cowl 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT p QUIPMENT 

UBLICATION 

C267/341-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-788-8158 

2 7XD 5305-99-788-7580 

3 7XD 5310-99-788-7396 

4(1) G1 5310-99-977-1102 

4(2) 7XD 5310-99-495-6412 

5 7XD 2590-99-321-5616 

6(1) 7XD 2590-99-611-3922 

6(2) 7XD 2510-99-477-6016 

7(1) 7XD 2540-99-788-8233 

7(2) 7XD 2540-99-788-8234 

8 G1 5305-99-788-7270 

9 7XD 531 0-99-840-0483 

10 7XD 531 0-99-702-3243 

11 G1 5305-99c 7 88-7256 

12 . 7XD 531 0-99-573-7699 

13 7XD 531 0-99-702-3243 

14(1) G1B 530q-99-977 -3255 

14(2) NP 

15(1) G1C 531 0-99-1223031 

15(2) NP 

16 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FACIA- Contd . 

. INSTRUMENT PANEL 
AND COWL 

.. COWL, INSTRUMENT 
PANEL 

.. SCREW 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. LOKUT NUT 

.. BASE 
STIFFENER-PANEL COWL 

.. BASE 
STIFFENER-PANEL COWL 

.. PANEL, INSTRUMENT 
MOUNTING, VEHICULAR 

.. PANEL, INSTRUMENT 
MOUNTING, VEHICULAR 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, FINISHING 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, LOCK No 6 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.. SCREW No 8 x 1/2 

.. SCREW No 8 x 5/8 

.. WASHER, FLAT M4 

.. WASHER, LOCK No 8 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

FOR DETAILS OF 
WARNING LIGHT 
BLACKOUT COVER. 
REFER to CH 2-12-30 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MTC2808 

AZ610081 

EYF500050 

WL105001L 

WF702108 

CZA4705L 

MUC7598 

MUC7599 

MTC5458 

MTC5459 

AD606044L 

WK606214L 

MWC9322 

AB606044L 

WF704064 

MWC9322 

RYP500500 

AB608055 

WA104002 

WA703084 

AJ608031 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

RH 

LH 

RH 

LH 

Refer to Mod 
Instruction 
No. 18. 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 9 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-846-0233 

2 7XD 2540-99-788-8412 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FACIA- Contd. 

. RECEPTACLE DZA5097L 

. RETAINER, RECEPTACLE MUC1582 

2320-0-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 11 
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Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 12 

· arcel t Fig 5· p ray and heater duct 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT p QUIPMENT 

UBLICATION 

C267/343-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-788-8161 

1 (2) 7XD 2540-99-788-8162 

2(1) 7XD 2540-99-788-8169 

2(2) 7XD 2540-99-788-8241 

3 7XD 5305-99-008-0837 

4 7XD 5310-99-788-7397 

5 7XD 5340-99-788-7550 

6 7XD 5305-99-581-6373 

7 G1 5310-99-977-1102 

8 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

9 G1 531 0-99-629-3331 

10 7XD 2590-99-788-8155 

11 G1 5305-99-788-7269 

12 7XD 5310-99-788-7558 

13 7XD 2590-99-346-9949 

14(1) 7XD 2540-99-497-8855 

14(2) 7XD 2540-99-788-8119 

15(1) 7XD 5325-99-788-7551 

15(2) G1 5305-99-788-7256 

15(3) G1 5310-99-122-3031 

16(1) 7XD 2540-99-087-5030 

16(2) 7XD 2540-99-500-6056 

17 7XD 5305-99-788-7267 

18 7XD 531 0-99-788-7 559 

19 7XD 5340-99-867-0028 

20 7XD 5305-99-780-2231 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FACIA- Contd . 

. PARCEL TRAY AND 
HEATER DUCT 

.. PADDED ASSEMBLY, 
HEATER DUCT 

.. PADDED ASSEMBLY, 
HEATER DUCT 

.. COVER ASSEMBLY, 
WIPER MOTOR 

.. COVER ASSEMBLY, 
WIPER MOTOR 

.. SCREW 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. PANEL, INSTRUMENT 
MOUNTING, VEHICULAR 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.. COVER, WIPER CABLE 
DRIVE 

.. TRAY, PARCEL 

.. TRAY, PARCEL 

.. FASTENER, DRIVE 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. FINISHER 

.. FINISHER 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.. COVER, ACCESS 

.. SCREW 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AWR5007 

MTC2827 

MTC3523 

MTC6080 

AB608054L 

AFU1248 

AFU2692 

SH105201L 

WL105001L 

WC105001L 

NN105021L 

MTC2640 

AD606041L 

AK606011L 

MTC3705LOY 

RRC7340 

MRC7283 

AAU7273L 

AB606044L 

WA104002 

AWR5988 

AWR5987 

AC606064L 

AK606031 

YQH101080 

MTC9968 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

10 

10 

10 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

5 

5 

5 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1 

2 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

RH Stg only 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

)Alternative 
)Fixings 

) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 13 
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Fig 5. p . arcel tray and h . eater duct 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PUQUIPMENT 

BLICATION 

C267/343-1 

Mar 13 . 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 (1) -7XD 2540-99-788-8125 

21 (2) 7XD 2540-99-788-8126 

22 G1 5305-99-950-4416 

23 7XD 5330-99-788-8258 

24 7XD 2590-99-254-7 460 

25(1) 7XD 251 0-99-867-8042 

25(2) 7XDW 2510-99-361-4426 

26(1) 7XD 5305-99-192-1465 

26(2) 7FW 5305-99-840-2817 

27 7XD 5310-99-788-7397 

28 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

29 G1 531 0-99-122-5294 

30 6MT4 2540-99-052-3876 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FACIA- Contd . 

.PARCEL TRAY AND 
HEATER DUCT - Contd. 

.. PANEL ASSEMBLY 

.. PANEL ASSEMBLY 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. SEAL 

.. SEALING BEZEL, 
HEATER DUCT 

.. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

.. PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

.. PLUG, SWITCH 
APERTURE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FBS000420 

FBS000430 

AB606041L 

MTC6871 

MUC4801 

AMR5449 

BTR9614 

SE105201L 

SE105204 

AFU1248 

WC105001L 

NH105041L 

AAM222L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

22 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

RH Stg 

LH Stg 

Winterised 

Winterised 

Waterproof 
vehicles 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 15 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 5340-99-573-6277 

2 7XD 5305-99-008-0837 

3 7XD 5310-99-788-7397 

4 7XD 5340-99-788-7550 

5 7XD 5305-99-788-7267 

6 7XD 5310-99-788-7559 

7 7FW 5305-99-840-2817 

8 7XD 5310-99-702-1808 

9 G1 5306-99-122-81 01 

10 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

11 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

Mar 13 

Item name 

FACIA- Contd. 

. SUPPORT BRACKET -
WATERPROOF 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

.. SCREW 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

.. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

.. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

.. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND 
RIVET 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

EJ0100030 

AB608054L 

AFU1248 

AFU2692 

AC606064L 

AK606031 

SE105204 

ASR1185 

BH106161L 

FY106046 

WA106042 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Chapter 2-13-1 
Page 17/18 
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CHAPTER 2-13-2 . 

DOOR TRIM - FRONT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-13-2 
Page 1 
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6 

Chapter 2-13-2 
Page 2 
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F" IQ 1: Door trim f - ront 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

~ 
2 

/c0~ s/ 
7 
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~@ 

C267/345 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2510-99-810-4732 

1(2) 7XDW 2510-99-573-6272 

1(3) 7XD 251 0-99-227-8659 

1 (4) 7XDW 2510-99-573-6273 

2 7XD . 5325-99-916-9937 

3(1) 7XD 2540-99-535-6827 

3(2) 7XD 2540-99-663-4936 

4 7XD 5305-99-731-8279 

5 G1 5310-99-122-3030 

6 7XD 5340-99-337-1 087 

7 G1 5305-99-977-3257 

8 G1 5340-99-977-2493 

9(1) 7XDW 2540-99-573-627 4 

9(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6275 

10 7XDW 5305-99-225-3855 

11 G1 5305-99-788-7256 

12 7XD 5310-99-788-7558 

13(1) 7XDW 2510-99-573-6278 

13(2) 7XDW 2510-99-573-6279 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DOOR TRIM - FRONT 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. FASTENER, TRIM, 
RIBBED 

. BIN, STOWAGE 

. BIN, STOWAGE 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. HANDLE 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. COVER, LOCK, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. COVER, LOCK, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8056 
PMA 

EJB121940 
PMA 

RRC8057 
PMA 

6JB121950 
PMA 

BNP4107 
PMAL 

RRC8361PMA 

RRC8362PMA 

AB604051L 

WA103001 

Y00451PMA 

AB608061L 

AFU1926L 

EJG100090 
PMA 

EJG100100 
PMA 

DA610055 

AB606044L 

AK606011L 

EKG103360 
PMA 

EKG103370 
PMA 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

24 

1 

1 

8 

8 

2 

4 

4 

1 

1 

2 

6 

6 

1 

1 

RH 

RH, 
Waterproof 

LH 

LH, 
Waterproof 

RH 

LH 

RH 
Waterproof 

LH 
Waterproof 

RH 
Winterised 

LH 
Winterised 

Chapter 2-13-2 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-13-3 

DOOR TRIM - REAR END 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig 1: Door trim - rear end 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2510-99-215-7427 

2 (1) 7XDW 2510-99-891-0090 

2 (2) 7XDW 2510-99-573-6280 

3 (1) 7XD 5340-99-301-8368 

3 (2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6276 

4 7XD 2540-99-126-4179 

5 7XDW 5340-99-583-07 57 

6 G1 5340-99-977-2493 

7 (1) 7XD 5305-99-788-7548 

7 (2) 7XD 5305-99-955-8589 

7 (3) 7XD 5310-99-122-3031 

8 7XD 5340-99-788-8397 

9 7XD 5305-99-930-4 760 

10 7XD 5310-99-7 42-4958 

11 7XD 5340-99-337-1 087 

12 G1 5305-99-977-3257 

13 G1 5340-99-977-2493 

14 7XD 5340-99-562-2725 

15 (1) 7XD 5325-99-916-9937 

15 (2) 7XD 5325-99-916-9937 

16 7XD 5305-99-660-9044 

17 G1 5305-99-977-1 029 

18 7XD 5310-99-788-7558 

19 7XD 5305-99-660-9044 

20 7XD 531 0-99-720-4939 

Mar 13 

Item name 

DOOR TRIM - REAR END 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

. PANEL, INTERIOR, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

.COVER, ACCESS 

. COVER, LOCK, 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

.COVER 

. COVER, ACCESS 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. SCREW, ASSEMBLED 
WASHER 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

HANDLE, BOW 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. HANDLE 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. SHIELD, EXPANSION 

. CLIP, RETAINING 

. FASTENER, TRIM, 
RIBBED 

. FASTENER, TRIM, 
RIBBED 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. NUT, SHEET SPRING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AWR1609LOY 

BTR9712LOY 

ELB109450 
PMA 

BTR9714LOY 

EJG100120 
PMA 

BTR9715LOY 

BTR9723LOY 

AFU1926L 

AB608051L 

DA608064L 

WA104004L 

MUC1402 

SH106204 

WL 106004L 

Y00451PMA 

AB608061L 

AFU1926L 

73037 

BNP4107 
PMAL 

BNP4107 
PMAL 

DA608044L 

AA606044L 

AK606011L 

DA608044L 

AK608141L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

7 

7 

7 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

8 

2 

10 

13 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Without 
wash/wipe 

)With wash/ 
)wipe 

)Waterproof 

Waterproof 

Waterproof 

Up to 
VA111538 

)From 

)VA111539 

)Winterised 

) 

) 

Winterised 

)Wateproof 

) 

)Grommet 

)cover 

)Wiper motor 

)cover 

Chapter 2-13-3 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Rear door blackout blind 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

- ---- ---------

C267/487 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-424-0861 

Nl 1 (2) 7XDW 2540-99-408-9226 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

REAR DOOR BLACKOUT 
BLIND 

. DOOR BLIND- OLD STYLE 
DOOR 

. DOOR BLIND - NEW 
STYLE DOOR 

.. BLACKOUT BLIND 

.. POP RIVETS 

.. WASHERS 

.. VELCRO 

.. STUDS 

.. SELF-TAPPING SCREWS 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

NR Cut as 

4 

4 

required 

Chapter 2-13-3 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-13-4 
TAILGATE CLADDING- WATERPROOF 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-13-4 
Page 1 
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Fig 1: Tailgate cladding -waterproof 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/347 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2510-99-573-6255 

2 7XDW 9540-99-446-4445 

3 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

• 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

TAILGATE CLADDING-
WATERPROOF 

.PANEL, INTERIOR, DGP101060 
VEHICULAR DOOR 

.ANGLE, STRUCTURAL EAN101540 

. RIVET, BLIND RU612373L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

18 

Chapter 2-13-4 
Page 3/4. 
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CHAPTER 2-13-5 

SUNVISORS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-13-5 
Page 1 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Fig 1: Visor, sun, vehicle 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-535-6828 

2 7XD 2540-99-432-6922 

3 G1 5305-99-137-2811 

4 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

5 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

6 7XD. 531 0-99-849-8253 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE 

VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE MXC1394LUH 

VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE MXC1395LUH 

SCREW, TAPPING, AB614061L 
THREAD FORMING 

WASHER, LOCK WL106002 

WASHER, FLAT WA106042 

NUT, SPECIAL 302532 

2320-0-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

RH 

LH 

Chapter 2-13-5 
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CHAPTER 2-13-6 

INSULATION 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-13-6 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-13-6 
Page 2 

Fig 1: Insulation 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/349 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-052-0298 

2 7XD 2540-99-215-6468 

3 7XD 2540-99-173-0400 

4 7XD 2540-99-809-0949 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INSULATION 

.TRIM 

. MAT, FLOOR 

. MAT, FLOOR 

. MAT, FLOOR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ETD103270 

BTR9320 

BTR7898 

BTR7897 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Standard 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Dash centre 

Tunnel cover 

RH - Optional 

LH 

Chapter 2-13-6 
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Fig 2: Insulation 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-215-6468 

2 7XDW 2540-99-573-6269 

3 7XDW 2540-99-573-6270 

4 7XDW 2540-99-681-5422 

5 7XDW 2540-99-573-6324 

6 7XDW 2540-99-573-6325 

7 7XD 251 0-99-883-8766 

8 7XD 2510-99-883-8766 

9 G1 5305-99-950-4416 

10 7XD 2510-99-883-8766 

11 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

12 7XDW 2540-99-573-6290 

13 7XDW 2540-99-573-6291 

14 7XDW 2540-99-573-6286 

15 7XDW 2540-99-573-6287 

16 7XDW 2540-99-573-6288 

17 7XDW 2540-99-573-6289 

18(1) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6283 

18(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6281 

19(1) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6284 

19(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6282 

20(1) 7XDW 2540-99-17 4-5496 

20(2) 7XDW 2540-99-141-5330 

21 7XDW 2540-99-520-0429 

22 7XDW 2540-99-641-7802 

Mar 13 

Item name 

INSULATION - Contd. 

. MAT, FLOOR 

. MAT, FLOOR 

. MAT, FLOOR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. TREADSTRIP 

. TREADSTRIP 

. SCREW, TAPPING, 
THREAD FORMING 

. TREADSTRIP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULA~ 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. MAT, FLOOR 

. MAT, FLOOR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

. INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BTR9320 

EAH104780 

EAH104790 

ETD103270 

IPK100100 

IPK100110 

RRC3925 

RRC3925 

AB606041L 

RRC3925 

78248 

ET0100040 

ET0100050 

ET0100000 

ET0100010 

ET0100020 

ET0100030 

END100800 

END100780 

END100810 

END100790 

RRC7010 

RRC7011 

RRC7420PMA 

RRC7419PMA 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Winterised 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

2 

6 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Tunnel cover 

RH, front 

LH, front 

Dash centre 

Dash side RH 

Dash side LH 

RH 

LH 

RH Seat base 

LH Seat base 

)Battery box 
)interior 

' 

) 

) 

) 

90, RH rear 
wheel arch 

110, RH rear 
wheel arch 

90, LH rear 
wheelarch 

110, LH rear 
whee larch 

90 

110 

RH rear 
quarter 

LH rear 
quarter 

Chapter 2-13-6 
Page5 
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Fig 3: NVH Matting • Remus 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267-489-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

2540-99-597-0077 

1 

2 

3 

4 2540-99-667-011 0 

Mar 13 

Item name 

NVH MATTING- REMUS. 

R380 MOULDED MATTING 
SYSTEM COMPRISING 

. DASH DIAPHRAGM 
COVER 

. SEAT BOX COVER 

. FLOOR COVER 

. REAR LOAD AREA 
ACCOUSTIC MATTING 

Part·No./ 
Dwg No. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 110 

Chapter 2-13-6 
Page7/8 
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CONTENTS 

2320-D-128-711 
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Chapter 

2-14-1 

2-14-2 

2-14-3 

2-14-4 

Mar 13 

SEAT, FRONT 

SEATS, REAR 

HARNESS, FRONT AND REAR SEATS AND STRETCHERS 

HARNESS, ANCHORAGE, FRONT AND REAR SEATS 

Chapter 2-14 
Page 1/2 
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INCORPORATED IN THE SUB-CHAPTER 

Modification No. AmdtNo. Item affected 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

N11 NP 

Mar 13 

SEATS 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-14 
Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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CHAPTER 2-14-1 
SEAT, FRONT 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-14-1 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

48-~~ ·~ -54 
49--® 
so--® 
~ 52-eo/' 

Chapter 2-14-1 
Page 2 

55 

l 
~ 

Fig 1: Seat, front 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

8 

6 

C267/351 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-337-0633 

2 7XD 2540-99-870-0214 

3 7XD 2540-99-4 7 4-4894 

4 7XD 2540-99-562-2557 

5 7XD 2540-99-64 7-9941 

6 G1 5305-99-122-5365 

Nl7 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

8 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

9 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

10 7XD 5325-99-967-5714 

11 7XD 5340-99-771-331 0 

12 7XD 2540-99-887-6780 

13 7XD 2540-99-126-3322 

14 7XD 2540-99-1 08-5072 

15 7XD 5325-99-201-5952 

16 7XD 2540-99-695-27 4 7 

Nl17 7XD 2540-99-64 7-9941 

Nl18 G1 5305-99-122-5365 

Nl19 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

Nl20 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

Nl21 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Nl22 7XD 5325-99-967-5714 

Nl23 7XD 5340-99-771-331 0 

Nl24 7XD 2540-99-887-6780 

Nl25 7XD 2540-99-126-3322 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEAT, FRONT 

. SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. CUSHION, SEATBACK , 
VEHICULAR 

... COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. SUBFRAME AND SLIDE 

... ADAPTOR 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RING, RETAINING 

.. GRIP, HANDLE 

.. COVER, MECHANISM 
-

.. CUSHION, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FASTENER, SPRING 
TENSION, TRIM 

.. TRIM LOCKING 

... ADAPTOR 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RING, RETAINING 

.. GRIP, HANDLE 

.. COVER, MECHANISM 

.. CUSHION, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

HAD132740 
RPI 

AWR5698RPI 

AWR5702RPI 

HHD500020 

MXC5212 

SH108161L 

FS108256 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

CR120205 

MUC8754 

MWC7636 

AWR5700RPI 

AWR5701RPI 

MTC9962 

MTC9967 

MXC5212 

SH108161L 

FS108256 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

CR120205. 

MUC8754 

MWC7636 

AWR5700RPI 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

8 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

1 

1 

2 

RH 

Must be used 
~ - -

with items 49 
and 51 

Chapter 2-14-1 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

48--~~ ·~-55 
50--.@) 

51-@) 

~ 53-o/' 

Chapter 2-14-1 
Page4 

56 

1 

~ 

Fig 1: Seat, front 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

8 

6 

C267/351-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC. NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl26 7XD 2540-99-108-5072 

N127 7XD 5325-99-201-5952 

Nl28 7XD 2540-99-695-27 4 7 

N129 7XD 2540-99-830-6037 

Nl30 7XD 2540-99-239-2038 

Nl31 7XD 2540-99-4 7 4-4894 

Nl32 7XD 2540-99-573-7696 

N133 7XD 2540-99-64 7-9941 

Nl34 G1 5305-99-122-5365 

Nl35 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

Nl36 7XD 5310-99-856-4224 

N137 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Nl38 7XD 5325-99-967-5714 

Nl39 7XD 5340-99-771-3310 

Nl40 7XD 2540-99-911-6073 

Nl41 7XD 2540-99-126-3322 

Nl42 7XD 2540-99-1 08-5072 

Nl43 7XD 5325-99-201-5952 

Nl44 7XD 2540-99-695-27 4 7 

45 7XD 2540-99-258-0107 

46 7XD 9330-99-363-2418 

.47 NP 

48 7XD 2520-99-277-6018 

Nl49 7XD 5305-99-416-7059 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEAT, FRONT- Contd. 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FASTENER, SPRING 
TENSION, TRIM 

.. TRIM LOCKING 

. SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. CUSHION, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

... COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. SUBFRAME AND SLIDE 

... ADAPTOR 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RING, RETAINING 

.. GRIP, HANDLE 

.. COVER, MECHANISM 

.. CUSHION, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. FASTENER, SPRING 
TENSION, TRIM 

.. TRIM LOCKING 

. HEADREST, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

. MOLDING, PLASTIC 

. SCREW N0.8 X 1/2 

. SCREW 

.SCREW 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

AWR5701RPI 

MTC9962 

MTC9967 

HAD132750 
RPI 

AWR5699RPI 

AWR5702RPI 

HHD500030 

MXC5212 

SH108161L 

FS108256 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

CR120205 

MUC8754 

MWC7635 

AWR5700RPI 

AWR5701RPI 

MTC9962 

MTC9967 

AWR5708RPI 

MWC6106 
PCB 

AD608044L 

FS108251L 

FS108305L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

8 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

8 

2 

2 

4 

8 

8 

8 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

LH 

Must be used 
with items 49 
and 51 

U1030 

Up to 
WA158578 

From 
WA158578 

Chapter 2-14-1 
PageS 
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Fig 1: Seat, front 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

8 

6 

C267/351-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

50 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

51 7XD 5365-99-434-8369 

Nl52 7XD 5305-99-416-7059 

53 7XD 2540-99-319-8500 

55 G1 5320-99-631-0777 

56 6MT1 5340-99-81 0-8172. 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SEAT, FRONT- Contd. 

. WASHER, FLAT WA108056 

. WASHER AYF10001 L 

.SCREW FS108305L 

. PLATE ASSEMBLY, BUSH AWR4731 

. RIVET, BLIND RU608313L 

. PLUG, PROTECTIVE, 338013 
DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

4 

(NSCM) 

) 

) 

-

Chapter 2-14-1 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-14-2 

SEATS, REAR 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-14-2 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

3 

1 4 

~1 
f) 

Chapter 2-14-2 
Page2 

-:-----5 

Fig 1: Seat, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 

24 

1 
j 
®--23 
@ 
~ 

25 

C267/352 

Mar 13 



. ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-591-3266 

2 7XD 5340-99-973-6936 

3 7XD 5320-99-300-0709 

4 7XD 531 0-99-728-6157 

5 7XD 2540-99-641-7819 

6 7XD 2540-99-129-8536 

7 7XD 2540-99-500-0054 

8 7XD 2540-99-993-8466 

9 7XD 5315-99-363-9935 

10 7XD 5310-99-137-7185 

11 7XD 5325-99-270-5429 

N112 7XDW 2540-99-573-6307 

Nl13 7XD 5340-99-973-6936 

Nl14 7XD 5320-99-300-0709 

Nl15 7XD 531 0-99-728-6157 

Nl16 7XD 2540-99-641-7819 

N117 7XD 2540-99-129-8536 

Nl18 7XDW 2540-99-573-6311 

N119 7XDW 2540-99-573-6312 

Nl20 7XD 5315-99-363-9935 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEATS, REAR 

. SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. STRAP, WEBBING 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PAD, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADED 

.. WASHER 

.. RING, RETAINING 

. SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. STRAP, WEBBING 

.. RIVET, BLIND 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. PIN, STRAIGHT, 
HEADED 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8572LOY 

RRC8463 

RU612183 

AFU1256 

RRC7896LOY 

RRC7897LOY 

RRC7898 

RRC7899 

RRC8481 

4075L 

AN108021 

HLD103500 
LOY 

RRC8463 

RU612183 

AFU1256 

RRC7896LOY 

RRC7897LOY 

HVA101600 

HVB100810 

RRC8481 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Bench type 

AIR 90-2 off 110 
- 4off 

1 

1 )Replaces 

1 )large head 
)rivet 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

AIR Waterproof 

1 

1 )Replaces 

1 )large head 
)rivet 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

Chapter 2-14-2 
Page 3 
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Fig 1· s . eat veh' ' ICUiar 

ARMYEQ 
SUPPORT PU UIPMENT BLICATION 

1 

. 24 

1 
j 
®--23 

@""' 
25 

C267/352 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

N121 7XD 5310-99-137-7185 

Nl22 7XD 5325-99-270-5429 

23 7XD 5310-99-788-7549 

24 7XD 5305-99-858-0971 

25 G1 531 0-99-139-5313 

26 7XD 5340-99-299-0077 

27 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEATS, REAR 

.. WASHER 

.. RING, RETAINING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SCREW; CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

4075L 

AN108021 

AFU2651 

SH106165 

NY106041 

ALR9134 

78248 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Bench type 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

AIR Two required 

2 

for each 
bench seat. 

Chapter 2-14-2 
Page 5 
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16 //flt)~ 
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14 

13 

~~4 
®--s 
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Fig 2: Seat, vehicular 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

1 

C267/353 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-821-2360 

2 7XD 2540-99-151-2919 

3 7XD 2540-99-396-1264 

4 7XD 5340-99-737-5060 

5 7XD 531 0-99-844-9660 

6 G1 5305-99-135-0432 

Nl7 7XDW 2540-99-573-6308 

Nl8 7XDW 2540-99-573-6310 

Nl9 7XDW 2540-99-876-1474 

Nl10 7XD 5340-99-737-5060 

N111 7XD 531 0-99-844-9660 

Nl12 G1 5305-99-135-0432 

13 G1 5305-99-135-0432 

14 7XD 2540-99-227-6055 

15 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

16 G1 5310-99-122-5494 

17 7XD 2540-99-573-7714 

Nl18 7XD . 2510-99-812-4775 

19 7XD 5305-99-096-4551 

Mar 13 

. Item name 

SEATS, REAR- Contd. 

. SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

.. CUSHION, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. STRAP, LEATHER 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

. SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

.. CUSHION, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.. STRAP, LEATHER 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. SCREW, MACHINE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. STUD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

. PANEL, BODY, 
VEHICULAR 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

*ON BOWMAN 110 
MODELS, USE 1 OFF 
BENCH SEAT AS 
ALTERNATIVE TO 2 OFF 
RADIO OPERA TORS SEAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC5513LOY 

RRC5514LOY 

RRC5515LOY 

MRC1813 

RTC615 

SE105251L 

HLD103510 
LOY 

HLW100000 
LOY 

HLF105450 
LOY 

MRC1813 

RTC615 

SE105251 L 

SE105251L 

MXC4657 

WC105001L 

NY105041L 

RRC8665 

RRC8664 

FS106167L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Radio 

2* 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

operator 

Waterproof 

90 

110 

Chapter 2-14-2 
Page 7 
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6~ 

Fig 3: Seat, rear 

@--9 
I 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/354 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-593-2739 

2 7XD 2540-99-215-7 482 

3 7XD 5340-99-574-1308 

4 7XD 5340-99-194-9235 

5 7XD 2540-99-771-4675 

6 7XD 7 51 0-99-894-1263 

7 7XD 5305-99-585-8266 

8 7XD 5305-99-317-0011 

9 7XD 531 0-99-81 0-6058 

10 7XD 2540-99-605-8348 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEATS, REAR - Contd. 

. CUSHION, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

.BACKREST 

. PLATE, MOUNTING 

. HANDLE, BOW 

.BATTEN,SEATBASE 

. TAPE, PRESSURE 
SENSITIVE ADHESIVE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3652 

IPF100030 

STC3655 

STC3656 

STC3660 

STC3661 

STC3659 

SE105201L 

STC2693 

STC2559 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ambulance 
Inward facing 

6 

6 

12 

12 

12 

AIR 

24 

24 

24 

6 

Chapter 2-14-2 
Page 9 



2320-D-128-711 

1 

Chapter 2-14-2 
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14 

1 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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1 ~ ~~ 11 
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7 10 9 

C267/355 

Fig 4: Seat, vehicular 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION . 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-37 4-7358 

2 G1 5306-99-122-4910 

3 7XD 531 0-99-225-6322 

4 7XD 2540-99-591-3545 

5 7XD 5306-99-355-4029 

6 7XD 531 0-99-725-6129 

7 7XD 2540-99-313-37 40 

8 7XD 5340-99-955-8597 

9 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

10 G1 531 0-12-156-4956 

11 G1 531 0-99-139-0070 

12 7XD 531 0-99-839-8071 

13 7XD 9390-99-819-0095 

14 7XD 9905-99-448-8127 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEATS, REAR - Contd. 

. SEAT, VEHICULAR 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, LOCK 

. CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

. SOL T, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. LOCK, SEAT, BACK 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. DISC, LUMINOUS 

. PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC3568 

FS110256 

STC2698 

STC2529 

BH108091L 

STC2724 

STC3922 

HWU100060 

FS106206 

STC2424 

WC106041L 

IZN100000 

IPP1 00110 

IPP100100 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

6 

6 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 
Rear facing 

Chapter 2-14-2 
Page 11/12 
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2320-D-128-711 

HARNESS, FRONT AND REAR SEATS AND STRETCHERS 

Mar 13 
Chapter 2-14-3 

Page 1 
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3~ 
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® 

Chapter 2-14-3 
Page 2 

Fig 1: Belt, vehicular safety 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/356 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 2540-99-320-4788 

1(2) 7XD 2540-99-051-9122 

2(1) 7XD 2540-99-807-5736 

2(2) 7XD 2540-99-316-1433 

3 7XD 2590-99-721-8612 

4(1) 7XD 2540-99-663-4945 

4(2) 7XDW 2540-99-627-6986 

Nl5 7XD 2540-99-244-0638 

Nl6 7XD NP 

' 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESS, FRONT AND 
REAR SEAT AND 
STRETCHERS 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BUCKLE, BELT, 
VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BUCKLE; BELT, 
VEHICULAR SAFETY 

COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

FITTING KIT, SEAT BELT 

KIT, SEAT BELT FIXING 

KIT, SEAT BELT 
PROTECTOR 

EXTENSION, SEAT BELT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BTR6562 

BTR6561 

BTR4372 

BTR4373 

BTR1884PMA 

STC1180 

STC4445 

8510403 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 F.ront, RH 

1 Front, LH 

1 RH 

1 LH 

2 

1 General 
spares 
assortment 
only, fixings 
supplied with 
seat belts. 

1 Wading 
service kit for 
waterproof 
vehicles. 

2 See Mod 
Instruction 
No. 31 

AIR U1030 
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Fig 2: Belt, vehicular safety 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/381 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT13 2540-99-849-9971 

N12 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 37389-136 

EXTENSION, SEAT BELT, 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

4 Rear seats 

AIR U1030 

Chapter 2-14-3 
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Fig 3: Belt, vehicular safety 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION . 

C267/357 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2540-99-422-9899 

2 7XD 5306-99-979-1 003 

3 7XD 5340-99-911-1756 

4 7XD 8315-99-549-2011 

5 7XD 8315-99-126-4261 

6 7XD 2540-99-500-6087 

7 7XD 5306-99-771-4676 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BOLT, SHOULDER 

BOSS 

FASTENER TAPE, HOOK 

FASTENER TAPE, PILE 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BOLT, EYE 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC2538 

STC2745 

STC2746 

STC2488 

STC3571 

STC2537 

STC2536 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

6 

12 

12 

6 

6 

1 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Patient, 
Ambulance 

Attendant, 
Ambulance 

Chapter 2-14-3 
Page 7 
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It. Remus Fig 4: Rear seat be 

QUIPMENT SUPP~~~~GBUCATION 

MIL2244 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

0625-40-201-6679 

1 7XD 2540-99-834-8997 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

Nl10 8030-99-657-7708 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SEAT BELT KIT 
COMPRISING 

. SEAT BELT KIT 
COMPRISING 

. MOUNTING BRACKET 

.SPACER 

. NUT 7/16 UNF 

. BOLT 7/16 UNF X 25 
(BRACKET TO FLOOR) 

. SHAKEPROOF WASHER 

. BOLT 7/16 UNF X 40 
(SEAT BELT REEL TO 
BRACKET) 

. SEAT BELT BUCKLE 

. BOLT 7/16 UNF X 20 
(SEAT BELT BUCKLE TO 
BRACKET) 

. PX28 CORROSION 
PROTECTION CQ\IIPOUND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

-

77-0679-06 

-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-

-

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

4 GS ONLY 

2 Kit contains 
one seat belt 

3 

1 

3 

3 

3 

1 

2 

2 

AIR 

' 

Chapter 2-14-3 
Page 9110 
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CHAPTER 2-14-4 

HARNESS, ANCHORAGE, FRONT AND REAR SEATS 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-14-4 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-14-4 
Page 2 
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-4 

~ 3 

Fig 1: Harness anchorage, front seats 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/358 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-301-7190 

2 7XD 5320-99-490-7832 

3 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

4 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

5 G1 531 0-99-137-9231 

6 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

7 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

8 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

9 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

HARNESS ANCHORAGE, 
FRONT AND REAR SEATS 

oHARNESSANCHORAGE 
FRONT SEATS 

0 BRACKET, ANGLE ADU710050 

0 RIVET, BLIND BTR8535 

oSCREW,CAP,HEXAGON FS108256 
HEAD 

0 WASHER, FLAT WA108056 

0 WASHER, LOCK WL108002 

0 NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED FN108046 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

0 WASHER, FLAT WC108051L 

0 WASHER, LOCK WL108002 

0 NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED FN108046 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

Chapter 2-14-4 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: Harness anchorage, front seats 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/359 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XD 5340-99-616-7769 

1(2) 7XD 5340-99-151-2819 

2(1) 7XD 5340-99-957-4 780 

2(2) 7XD 5340-99-670-4578 

Nl3 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

Nl4 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESS ANCHORAGE, 
FRONT SEATS -Contd. 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ASR2404 

ALR9814 

ASR2405 

ALR9815 

FS108256 

WA108056 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 . 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90- RH 

110- RH 

90- LH 

110- LH 

Chapter 2-14-4 
Page 5 
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Page6 
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16 

10 

Fig 3: Harness anchorage, front seats 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

ll---2 
®~3 
®.---
®- -4 

C267/360 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-864-6869 

2 7Xb 5306-99-400-7301 

3 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

5(1) 7XD 5340-99-709-0899 

5(2) 7XD 5340-99-850-0409 

6 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

7 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

8 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

9 7XD 2590-99-779-3857 

10 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

11 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

12 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

13 7XD 2540-99-244-8283 

14 7XD 5306-99-400-7301 

15 G1 531 0-99-138-7965 

16 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESS ANCHORAGE, 
FRONT SEATS- Contd. 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, STIFFENER 

. BRACKET, STIFFENER . 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. ANCHOR BRACKET 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. TIE BAR 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

LR010528 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

MTC3051 

MTC3052 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

395252 

FS108256 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

MTC3032 

FS108256 

WC108051L 

NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

9 

18 

9 

1 

1 

4 

8 

4 

2 

4 

8 

4 

2 

4 

8 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

RH· 

LH 

Chapter 2-14-4 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

w~-6 

~,---3 
0 7 

C267/361 

Fig 4: Harness anchorage, rear seats 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-887-6781 

2(1) 7XD 5340-99-611-5333 

2(2) 7XD 5340-99-549-1719 

3 7XD 2590-99-219-7960 

4 7XD 2590-99-301-7191 

5 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

6 7XD 5305-99-234-4403 

7 G1 531 0-99-700-8321 

Mar 13 

Item name 

HARNESS ANCHORAGE 

. HARNESS ANCHORAGE, 
REAR SEATS 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. ANCHOR PLATE 
ASSEMBLY 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ALR6722 

ALR9198 

ALR9199 

RRC8187 

MXC7264 

78248 

RRC8188 

WF600071L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

Ref 

8 

1 

1 

6 

6 

16 

4 

4 

RH 

LH 

Chapter 2-14-4 
Page 9/10 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2-15 
STOWAGE 
CONTENTS 

2320-D-128-711 

Page 

Record of modifications ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Chapter 

2-15-1 
2-15-2 

2-15-3 
2-15-4 

Mar13 

SMALL ARMS CLIPS 
CAM NET, CARGO 

TOOL STOWAGE 

TOOLS 

Chapter 2-15 
Page 1/2 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

RECORD OF MODIFICATIONS 

IN CORPORA TED IN THE SUB-CHAPTER 

Modification No. Amdt No. Item affected 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15 
Page 3/4 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STOWAGE 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-15 
Page 5/6 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

CHAPTER 2·15·1 
WEAPONS MOUNTS AND AMMUNITION STOWAGE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

13 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page2 

2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

4 3 

1 1 

--~" 
8 

C267/446-1 

Fig 1: Bracket, small arms, vehicular 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-859-1826 

2 46MT1 · 2540-99-7 40-7338 

3 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

4 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

5 7XD 5305-99-300-0789 

6 7XD 5306-99-702-1798 

7 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

8 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

9 7XD 5340-99-500-5086 

10 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

11 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

12 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

13 7XD 2590-99-702-1679 

14 46MT1 2540-99-724-5832 

15 G1 5305-99-122-6643 

16 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

17 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

18 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

19 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

20 7XD 5340-99-883-5938 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SMALL ARMS CLIPS 

BRACKET, SMALL ARMS, 
VEHICULAR 

. BARREL, CLIP, 
ASSEMBLY 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

BOLT, U 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SElF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

PLATE, MENDING 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

BRACKET, SMALL ARMS, 
VEHICULAR 

. BUTT CLIP 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

PAD, CUSHIONING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8586 

RRC5813 

NY108041L 

WA108056 

SE108201L 

RRC8421 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

RRC8707 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

RRC8585 

RRC5814 

SE106161L 

WA106042 

FY106046 

WA108056 

FS108207L 

RRC8652 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

2 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

4 

4 

4 

6 

6 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Rifle barrel 

)Fixings-

)clip to 

)bracket 

)Fixings-

)clip to 

) bracket 

) 

)Fixings-
}bracket 

)to bulkhead 

) 

Rifle butt 

)Fixings-

)clip to 

}bracket 

)Fixings-

}bracket to 

)bulkhead 

I 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 3 
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. mall arms clip Fig 2· 5 

ARMYE 
SUPPORT PUQUIPMENT BLICATION 

C267/363 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 46MT1 2540-99-7 40-7338 

2 46MT1 2540-99-724-5832 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SMALL ARMS CLIP 

. BARREL, CLIP, RRC5813 
ASSEMBLY 

. BUTICLIP RRC5814 

. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Ambulance 

3 

3 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 5 
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6 

Fig 3: Ammunition tray- Single H84 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

VEHICLE 
TRANSMISSION 
TUNNEL 

C267/449-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

NP 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

AMMUNITION TRAY-
SINGLE H84 

0 AMMUNITION TRAY-
SINGLE H84 

0 STRAP - SINGLE, H84 

0 HEX HEAD SETSCREW, 
M6 x25 

0 FORM A, FLAT WASHER, 
M6 

0 SPRING WASHER, M6 

OVERSANUT,M6 

0 POZIDRIVE CSK 
SETSCREW, M6 X 16 

0 NYLOC NUT, M6 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

5300-512 

5300-409 

5300-413 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

4 

3 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Comprising 
items 1 to 8 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 7 
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Fig 4: Barrel clamp assembly· 7.62 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/448-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

NP 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 7XD 5365-99-665-37 40 

8 NP 

9 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BARREL CLAMP ASSY, 
7.62 

. SUPPORT, 7.62 BARREL 

. ADAPTOR, BA.RREL CLIP, 
7.62 

. HEX HEAD BOLT, M8 X 45 

. HEX HEAD BOLT, M8 X 20 

. WASHER, PLAIN, M8 

. NUT, NYLOC M8 

. SPACER, SPARE WHEEL 
BRACKET 

. BARREL CLAMP, SINGLE, 
7.62 

. HEX HEAD BOLT, M8 X 16 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

5300-452 

5300-325 

5300-720 

5300-144 

5300-746 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

8 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Comprising 
items 1 to 9 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 9 
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4 

~--2 

Fig 5: Ammunition tray- footwell assembly 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/455-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 
I 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

ASSEMBLY -AMMUNITION 
TRAY - FOOTWELL 

. AMMUNITION TRAY -
FOOTWELL 

. SUPPORT - RH -
AMMUNITION TRAY -
FOOTWELL 

. SUPPORT - LH -
AMMUNITION TRAY-
FOOTWELL 

. STRAP- AMMUNITION 
TRAY - FOOTWELL 

. M6 X 16 POZI PAN SET 
SCREWZP 

. M6 FORM A FLAT 
WASHERZP 

. M6 NYLOC NUT ZP 

. M8X 16 ::OCKETBUTTON 
HEAD SET SCREW ZP 

. M8 FORM A FLAT 
WASHERZP 

. M8 NYLOC NUT ZP 

. M8 X 20 HEX HEAD SET 
SCREWZP 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

5300-563 

5300-562 

5300-561 

5300-560 

5300-412 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

14 

9 

5 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Comprising 
items 1 to 11 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 11 
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4 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

3 

RIC711.3 

Fig 6: SA80 Mount and Front ammunition tray assembly 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-386-7395 

2 ?XD 2540-99-7 40-3065 

3 7XD 2540-99-510-0640 

4 7XD 5340-99-847-0199 

5 7XD 5340-99-549-304 7 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 7XD 2540-99-127-4905 

10 7XD 5365-99-832-9988 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 7XD 5340-99-488-6566 

15 G1 5305-99-122-5366 

16 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TRAY, AMMUNITION, 
FRONT, ASSY 

. TRAY, AMMUNITION, 
FRONT 

. MAT, RUBBER 

. CLAMP 

. STRAP 

. SCREW, POZIDRIVE,PAN 
HD M4 x 6MM LG ZP BS 
4183 

. WASHER, SPRING M4 ZP 
BS4464 

.SCREW, SOCKET, CAP 
HD M8 X 25MM LG ZP GRD 
12.9 BS4168 

. PLATE, CLIPMOUNT, 
SA80 

·.SPACER 

. SCREW, HEX HD M8 x 30 
MM LG ZP GRD8.8 BS 3692 

. WASHER, PLAIN M8 ZP 
BS 4320 

. NUT, NYLOC M8 ZP BS 
4929 

. MOUNT, SA80 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

5300-066 

5300-037 

5300-068 

5300-062 

5300-050 

5300-011 

5300-202 

5300-047 

FS108207L 

WA108056 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

1 

3 

3 

6 

3 

1 

6 

6 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Comprising 
items 2-8 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 13 
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Fig 7: GPMG barrel clamps 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

!-5 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 7 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 2590-99-980-8921 

2 7XD 2590-99-958-1414 

3 7XD NP 

4 7XD NP 

5 7XD NP 

6 7XD NP 

7 7XD NP 

8 7XD 5340-99-212-931 0 

9 7XD 5340-99-433-2636 

10 7XD NP 

Nl11 7XD 5340-99-567-1 087 

Mar 13 

Item name 

GPMG BARREL CLAMPS, 
ASSY 

. BARREL CLAMP, SMALL 
ASSY 

. BARREL CLAMP, LARGE 
ASSY 

. NUT, NYLOC M8 ZP BS 
4929 

. WASHER, PLAIN M8 ZP 
BS 4320 

. SCREW, SOC CSK HD M8 
x 20 LG ZP GRD 12.9 BS 
4168 

. SCREW, HEX HD M6 x 12 
LG GRD 8.8 ZP BS 3692 

. SPRING WASHER, M6 ZP 
BS 4464 

. LH SUPPORT BRACKET 

. RH SUPPORT BRACKET 

. SCREW, HEX HD M8 x 20 
LG GRD 8.8 ZP BS 3692 

. INSERTS, LEATHER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

30053-003 

30053-002 

30053-008 

30053-007 

30053-020 

2320-0-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

4 

4 

2 

4 

4 

1 

1 

2 

Set 

Chapter 2-15-1 
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14 

Fig 8: Ammunition trays 

17 

4 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

RIC711.8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 8 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 7XD 2540-99-127-4904 

2 7XD 2540-99-985-9200 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 7XD 2540-99-676-4352 

7 7XD 5340-99-847-0199 

8 NP 

9 7XD 5340-99-17 4-5542 

Nl10 7XD 2590-99-292-8375 

11 7XD 2540-99-764-8079 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 NP 

15 7XD 2540-99-839-9303 

16 7XD 5340-99-84 7-0199 

17 NP 

18 7XD 5340-99-4 76-5325 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TRAY, REAR, 
AMMUNITION H83 ASSY 

. TRAY, REAR, 
AMMUNITION H83 

. SCREW, HEX HD, M6 x 
16MM LG ZP GRD 8.8 BS 
3692 

. WASHER, PLAIN M6 ZP 
BS 4320 

. NUT, NYLOC, M6 ZP BS 
4929 

. MAT, RUBBER 

. CLAMP 

. SCREW, PAN HD, M4 x 
6MM LG ZP BS 4183 

. STRAP, AMMUNITION, 
REAR H83 

. TRAY, REAR, 
AMMUNITION, H84 ASSY 

. TRAY, REAR, 
AMMUNITION H84 

. SCREW, HEX HD, M8 x 
16MM LG ZP GRD 8.8 BS 
3692 

. WASHER, PLAIN M6 ZP 
BS 4320 

. NUT, NYLOC, M6 ZP 4929 

. MAT, RUBBER 

. CLAMP 

. SCREW, PAN HD, M4 x 
6MM LG ZP BS 4183 

. STRAP, AMMUNITION, 
REAR H84 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

5300-176 

5300-054 

5300-077 

5300-062 

5300-057 

5300-157 

5300-055 

5300-078 

5300-062 

5300-056 

2320-0-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off 

1 

1 

4 

8 

4 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

4 

8 

4 

1 

1 

2 

1 

(NSCM) 

Comprising 
items 2-9 

Comprising 
items 11-18 

Chapter 2-15-1 
Page 17/18 
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CHAPTER 2-15-2 

CAM NET, CARGO 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15-2 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15-2 
Page 2 

Fig 1: Tie Down, Cargo, Vehicle 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/364 

Mar 13 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 3990-99-814-9592 

2 6MT13 5340-99-827-3181 

3 7XD 5340-99-234-4570 

4 G1 5310-99-122-5494 

5 G1 531 0-99-122-3032 

6 7XD 5320-99-720-4898 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

CAM NET STOWAGE 

TIE DOWN, CARGO, STC2475 
VEHICLE 

STAPLE, STRAP STC2476 

PLATE, STAPLE STC2750 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, NY105041L 
HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT WA105001 

RIVET, BLIND STC2751 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off 

2 

4 

4 

8 

8 

24 

(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

Chapter 2-15-2 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-15-3 
TOOL STOWAGE 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15-3 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

8 

Chapter 2-15-3 
Page2 

26 

8 

I 
14 15 

Fig 1: Tool stowage 

17 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

20 -

10 

23 

C267/387-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5340-99-663-4897 

2 7XD 5340-99-320-11 04 

3 7XD 5305-99-152-5218 

4 G1 531 0-99-138-4896 

5 7XD 531 0-99-850-1387 

Nl6 7XD 5305-99-994-8386 

Nl7 7XD 531 0-99-365-4170 

8 7XD 5340-99-301-7294 

Nl9 7XD 5320-99-135-4157 

10 7XD 5340-99-769-7800 

11 7XD 5340-99-663-4946 

Nl12 G1 531 0-99-139-0309 

Nl13 7XD 5320-99-760-0029 

14 7XD 5340-99-083-7025 

15 7XD 2540-99-875-8021 

Nl16 7XD 5320-99-760-0029 

17 7XD 2510-99-796-6141 

Nl18 G1 5310-99-122-3034 

Nl19 G1 531 0-99-122-54 96 

20 7XD 5340-99-623-9064 

N121 G1 531 0-99-941-8543 

N122 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

23 7XD 5340-99-7 45-4602 

Nl24 G1 531 0-99-941-8543 

N125 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

26 7XD 2540-99-730-8462 

Nl27 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TOOL STOWAGE 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. THUMBSCREW 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. PAD, CUSHIONING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. PLATE, REINFORCING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BUFFER ASSEMBLY 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING, 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

. RIVET, BLIND 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8413 

RRC8740 

RRC8742 

WL600081L 

336351 

SH108205 

WA108055 

IPU100200 

RRC8610 

RRC7945 

RRC8385 

WC105001L 

RRC4583 

RRC8392 

IPH100110 

RRC4583 

MRC4619 

WB108051L 

NY108041L 

JPU100190 

WC702101L 

78248 

RRC8662 

WC702101L 

78248 

RRC3966 

RU612373L 

~320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref .Bonnet 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

7 

14 

4 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

7 

14 

14 

2 

4 

Pickaxe . 
Pickaxe 
bracket is 
bumper 
mounted on 
waterproof 
vehicles. 

)Fixings-

)bracket to 
wing 

Tool support 

)Fixings-

)pad to 
bonnet 

Windscreen 

)Fixings-

) buffer to 
)bonnet 

Shovel 

)Fixings-

) bracket to 
)bonnet 

Tool support 

)Fixings-

)bracket to 
)bonnet 

Chapter 2-15-3 
Page 3 
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11 

1 
~ 

Chapter 2-15-3 
Page4 

9 

I 

7 

13 

1 
--==*~-12 

6 

1 
<=3:» 

Fig 2: Tool stowage 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT1 421 0-99-839-9904 

2 7XD 5340-99-215-6357 

3 7XD 5306-99-770-8958 

4 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

5 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

6 7XD 5320-99-135-4157 

7 7XD 2590-99-052-0304 

8 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

9 7XD 5340-99-301-7192 

10 7XD 2540-99-875-8021 

11 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

12 7XD 5340-99-844-9595 

13 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

14 7XD 5340-99-060-4166 

15 7XD 5325-99-238-1216 

16 G1 5320-99-~70-3518 

17 7XD 5340-99-215-6358 

18 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

19 7XD 2590-99-562-4286 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TOOL STOWAGE- Contd. 

. BRACKET, FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. STRAP, WEBBING 

. PLATE, REINFORCING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, ANGLE 

.. STUD, TURNLOCK 
FASTENER 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. RING, RETENTION, JACK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8167 

RRC8410 

FB108251 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

RRC8610 

RRC8621 

78248 

RRC8510 

IPH100110 

78248 

508035 

78248 

RRC8576 

MXC6292LNF 

78248 

MWC9313 

78248 

371144 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

4 

4 

2 

6 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

6 

6 

1 

1 

2 

1 

4 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Bulkhead 

)Plate to 

)bulkhead 

) 

Jack 
mounting 

Wheel chock 

Tool roll 

Chapter 2-15-3 
Page 5 
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~ 
l 
2 

Fig 3: Tool stowage 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT1 4210-99-839-9904 

2 G1 5305-99-122-5356 

3 G1 5310-12-146-3828 

4 G1 531 0-99-629-3331 

5 7XD 5340-99-844-9595 

6 7XD 5340-99-215-6358 

7 G1 5320-99-970-3518 

8 7XD 2590-99-562-4286 

9 7XD 2540-99-008-1133 

10 7XD 5305-99-229-4216 

11 7XD 2990-99-173-0651 

12 7XD 5340-99-052-1319 

13 G1 5305-99-122-5273 

14 7XD 2590-99-735-2259 

15 7XD 2590-99-735-2259 

16 NP 

( 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TOOL STOWAGE- Contd. 

. BRACKET, FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. BRACKET, MOUNTING 

. RIVET, BLIND 

. RING, RETENTION, JACK 

. CLAMP, STOWAGE, 
VEHICULAR 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. PIPE, EXHAUST 

. CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. PAD, CUSHIONING 

. PAD, CUSHIONING 

. PLATE, STIFFENING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC8167 

SH105161L 

WE105001L 

NN105021L 

508035 

MWC9313 

78248 

371144 

STC2462 

STC3392 

STC3928 

STC3929 

SE103121 

DMM100080 

DMM100080 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

4 

1 

2 

4 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

Tool roll 

Extension 

use 10 x ~ x 
50mm- for 
jack handle 
stowage 
U1030 

10 X 30 X 

120mm- for 
exhaust pipe 
stowage. 

NSS- U1030 

Chapter 2-15-3 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-15-4 
TOOLS 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15-4 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-15-4 
Page 2 

Fig 1: Tools 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5120-12-327-6610 

2 NSS 

3 7XD 2540-99-702-1691 

4 6MT2 5120-99-817-1229 

5 NP 

Nl6 7XD 5365-99-732-7008 

Mar 13 

lterri name 

TOOLS 

. JACK & HANDLE, 
HYDRAULIC 

.. HANDLE 

. CHOCK, WHEEL-TRACK 

. WRENCH, WHEEL NUT 

. TOOL KIT COMPLETE 

.. PLUG, SCREWED 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

208995.5 

NLA 

ANR3052 

NTC7829 

KBQ100000 

UYP500090 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 90 and 110 

1 

2 

1 

1 U1030 

2 For flywheel 
housing 

Chapter 2-15-4 
Page3 
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Fig 2: Tools 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 5120-99-301-5192 

2 7XD 5120-99-301-7134 

3 7XD 2540-99-702-1691 

4 6MT2 5120-99-817-1229 

5 NP 

Nl6 7X:D 5365-99-732-7008 

Nl7 7XD 5365-99-732-7008 

Mar 13 

Item name 

TOOLS - Contd. 

. JACK, HYDRAULIC, HAND 

.. HANDLE, HYDRAULIC 
JACK 

. CHOCK, WHEEL-TRACK 

. WRENCH, WHEEL NUT 

. TOOL KIT COMPLETE 

.. PLUG, SCREWED 

.. PLUG, SCREWED 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ANR4489 

KAH500060 

ANR3052 

NTC7829 

KBQ100000 

UYP500090 

UYP500090 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Ambulance 

U1030 

For flywheel 
housing 

Chapter 2-15-4 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-15-5 
EMERGENCY ESCAPE HAMMER 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15-5 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-15-5 
Page2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

~~-----------------. 

------------ . 

C267/490-1 

Fig 1: Emergency escape hammer 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

7XD 4240-99-725-3396 

1 G1 5305-99-135-0600 

2 G1 5120-99-301-7134 

3 G1 531 0-99-122-5643 

7XD 4240-99-725-3396 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
HAMMER, COMPRISING 

. BOLT, 4MM X 25MM 

. FLAT WASHER, 4MM 

. LOCK NUT 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
HAMMER, COMPRISING 

. HAMMER HOLDER 

. VELCRO STRAP 

. HAMMER 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

2 

2 

2 

Ref 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
{NSCM) 

Chapter 2-15-5 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-16 

ACCESSORIES AND SPECIAL VEHICLES 
CONTENTS 

2320-D-128-711 

Page 

Record of modifications 0 0 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 0 00 00 0 0 00 00 00 0 0 00 00 0 00 00 0 0 00 .... 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 .. 0 00 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00 0 .. 0 0 0 0 00 00 00 0 00 0 0 00 00 00 0 0 0 00 00 00 3 

Chapter 

2-16-1 

2-16-2 

2-16-3 
2-16-4 

2-16-5 

2-16-6 

2-16-7 

2-16-8 

Mar 13 

PAINT 

JADTEU LIFTING AND LASHING COMPONENTS 

PINTLE ASSEMBLY, TOWING 

SPECIAL VEHICLE EQUIPMENT 

WATERPROOFING KIT, VEHICLE 

CANCELLED 

KIT, VEHICLE PROTE~TION 

MAST MOUNT INSTALLATION KIT, 8 MM 

Chapter 2-16 
Page 1/2 
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Modification No. Arndt No. Item affected 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 
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Fig DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

Nl1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

PAINT AND ACCESSORIES 

. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

NSS, U1030 

Chapter 2-16 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-16-1 

PAINT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-1 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-1 
Page2 

/ 

----2 

Fig 1: Paint 

1 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Mar 13 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

Mar 13 

PAINT 

PAINT 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

NR )NSS -IRR 

NR )NATO 
)GREEN-
)LRC289, 
)U1030 

Chapter 2-16-1 
Page 3/4 
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CHAPTER 2-16-2 

JADTEU LIFTING AND LASHING COMPONENTS 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-2 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-2 
Page 2 

Fig 1: JADTEU lifting and lashing rings 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XD 4030-99-780-8675 

Nl2 G1 5306-99-122-4918 

N13 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

Nl4 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JADTEU LIFTING AND 
LASHING RINGS 

. SHACKLE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

RRC3237 

BH110286 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

Ref 

-4 

4 

24 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

90 and 110 

Chapter 2-16-2 
Page 3 
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Fig 2: JADTEU lifting and lashing rings 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Arrny number 

1 (1) 7XD 4030-99-338-4683 

1(2) 7XD 4030-99-780-8675 

Nl2 G1 . 5306-99-122-4918 

Nl3 G1 5310-99-122-6476 

N14 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

Mar 13 

Item name 

JADTEU LIFTING AND 
LASHING RINGS - Contd. 

. SHACKLE 

. SHACKLE 

. BOLT, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

ZXC9435 · 

RRC3237 

BH110286 

WA110061L 

NY110047L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Ambulance 

2 

2 

4 

24 

4 

Front 

Rear 

Chapter 2-16-2 
Page 5 
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0 

Fig 3: JADTEU Lash down components 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 
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Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 5306-99-122-2772 

2 531 0-99-4 70-6553 

3 NP 

4 5310-99-122-6476 

5 531 0-99-122-5497 

6 7XD 5305-99-902-3281 

7 7XD 531 0-99-569-7642 

8 7XD 5305-99-902-3281 

9 4030-99-780-8675 

Nl10 251 0-99-990-0538 

11 NP 

12 NP 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

JADTEU LASH DOWN 
COMPONENTS 

. BOLT 

. WASHER, PLAIN 

. LASHING EYE RRC5374 

. WASHER, PLAIN 

. NYLOC NUT 

SETSCREW NTC540 1 

WASHER, FLAT WA110068L 

. SETSCREW NTC5401 

. SHACKLE 

KIT, VEHICLE PWE-1001-A 
COMPONENTS 
COMPRISING 

. REINFORCEMENT PLATE 

.TUBE 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

4 

4 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

1 

4 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

-

-

Chapter 2-16-2 
Page 7/8 
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CHAPTER 2-16-3 
PINTLE ASSEMBLY, TOWING 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-3 
Page 1 



2320-D-128-711 

2 

4 

/~ 

----------- --- --- ~ 

Chapter 2-16-3 
Page2 

Fig 1: Pintle assembly, towing 

3 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

6 

~ 

C267/372-1 

Mar_13 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 6MT13 2540-99-825-6119 

2 46MT13 401 0-99-314-3093 

3 6MT13 2540-99-808-8315 

4 6MT13 5315-99-808-831 0 

5 G1 5306-99-137-7648 

6 7FW 531 0-99-125-9042 

7 7XD 2590-99-453-0975 

8 G1 5306-99-137-8818 

. 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PINTLE ASSEMBLY, 
TOWING 

PINTLE ASSEMBLY, NRC2051 
TOWING 

. CLIP, WIRE AND TAG FV2239942 
ASSY 

. PIN ASSEMBLY, TOWING STC3430 
PINTLE 

. PIN, LOCK STC3431 

BOLT, MACHINE BH112281L 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, FX112041L 
EXTENDED WASHER, 
HEXAGON 

BREAKAWAY 
ATTACHMENT PLATE 

BOLT, M12x 155 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) . 

With wire and 
tag 

Refer to Mod 
Instruction 
24. 

Chapter 2-16-3 
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CHAPTER 2-16-4 
SPECIAL VEHICLE EQUIPMENT 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-4 
Page 1 
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14 

--2 

Chapter 2-16-4 
page2 

13 

/27 
~ 

ARMY E.OUIPME.NT 
SUPPORT pUBLICATION 

-

28 

--~?7 
10 _ __.Jac'lln 10 

8 
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10/R\ ...___s 

C267/373 

Fig 1' lns1alla1ion ki1, emergencY beacon and siren 

Mar 13 
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Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 . 7XD 2540-99-830-1219 

2 7XD 6220-99-732-0786 

Nl3 7XD 6220-99-225-6323 

Nl4 7XDW 6220-99-573-6452 

Nl5 NP 

6 7XDW 5340-99-573-6451 

7 7XD 5340-99-730-8021 

8 7XD 5330-99-1 08-507 4 

9 7XD 5305-99-737-6170 

10 7XD 531 0-99-215-9928 

11 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

12 6MT1 5340-99-655-2993 

13 7XD 5963-99-663-6041 

14 7XD 6350-01-450-5252 

15 7XD 5340-99-841-4004 

16 7XD 5310-99-212-1593 

17 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

18 7XDW 5305-99-864-4835 

19 7XD 5310-99-601-8073 

20 6MT4 5930-99-125-8823 

Nl21 X5 6240-99-737-7104 

22 7XD 5930-99-301-8338 

Nl23 X5 6240-99-737-7104 

24 6MT4 5930-99-004-0383 

25 7XD 2510-99-705-6006 

Mar 13 

Item name Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT 

. INSTALLATION KIT, STC50536 
EMERGENCY BEACON 
AND SIREN 

.. LIGHT, WARNING STC3446 

... LENS, LIGHT STC3447 

... LENS, LIGHT STC4244 

... LAMP, FILAMENT STC4450 

.. BRACKET, MOUNTING STC4242 

.. PLATE, MOUNTING STC4428 

.. PACKING, PREFORMED STC4429 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS106206 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT WA106042 

.. NUT,. SELF-LOCKING, FY106046 
HEXAGON 

.. CLAMP, LOOP 56666 

.. AMPLIFIER, AUDIO STC3669 
FREQUENCY 

.. SIREN, ELECTRIC STC3670 
MOTOR OPERA TED 

.. BRACKET, ANGLE STC4431 

.. NUT PLATE STC4432 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON FS108256 
HEAD 

.'. SCREW, MACHINE SE105165L 

.. NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED FN106047L 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

.. SWITCH, PUSH STC2478 

... LAMP, FILAMENT STC3461 

.. SWITCH, PUSH STC3668 

... LAMP, FILAMENT STC3461 

.. SWITCH, ROCKER C38637L 

.. HOUSING, PANEL, STC4433 
VEHICULAR OPERATION 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

12 

12 

12 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Blue 

Amber-
Optional 

U1030 

Hard top 

Beacon 

Siren 

Isolation 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

26 6MT4 5945-99-794-1527 

27 7XD 5340-99-401-2293 

28 7XD 6150-99-471-4918 

29 6MT1 5340-99-195-5122 

30 7XDW- 5340-99-573-6114 

Nl31 7XD 5340-99-754-0015 

Nl32 7XD 2540-99-445-6602 

Nl33 7XD 6240-99-968-4815 

-

Mar 13 

Item name 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT- Contd. 

• 0 RELAY, 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 

0 0 BRACKET, DOUBLE 
ANGLE 

0 0 WIRING HARNESS, 
BRANCHED 

0 0 STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

0 0 STRAP, LINE 
SUPPORTING 

0 PLATE, MOUNTING 

0 CLAMP AND WASHER 
ASSEMBLY 

0 BEACON COVER 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

PRC9671 

PRC4795 

STC4430 

568680 

YQR10016L 

STC4435 

STC4436 

F9209 

2320-D-128-711 . 

No. 
off 

2 

1 

1 

50 

5 

2 

2 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Black 

)Fixings - roof 
)mounted 

)beacons-
)soft top 

Trim Tech 

Chapter 2-16-4 
Page5 
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Fig 2: Cable assembly, charging 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/374 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT- Contd . 

. CABLE ASSEMBLY, 
CHARGING 

' 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC60682 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Jump start 
unit-
Helicopter 
support. 
U1030 

Chapter 2-16-4 
Page? 
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Chapter 2-16-4 
Page 8 

Fig 3: Box, stowage 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

gl.--2 

~-3 
@.---4 

®---5 

C267/375 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

4(1) 7WMK 531 0-99-941-8623 

4(2) 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

5 G1 5310-99-122-5496 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT- Contd. 

. BOX, STOWAGE 

. CAP BOLT COVER 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER PLAIN 5/16 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC60681 

FS108256 

RTC610 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

Jump start 
unit.-
Helicopter 
support. 
U1030 

NSS- U1030 

Front-

Rear 

Chapter 2-16-4 
· Page 9 
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1 

3 

Fig 4: Roof mounted platform 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/376 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 4 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

-2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 7XD 5306-99-54 7-8287 

9 G1 5310-99-122-6477 

10 G1 531 0-99-122-5498 

11 NP 

12 7XD 5310-99-977-1694 

13 7XD 531 0-99-499-8033 

14 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT- Contd . 

. ROOF MOUNTED 
PLATFORM 

.. ROPE WIRE PLASTIC 
COATED 

.. THIMBLE 

.. CLAMP WIRE ROPE !iv'IM 

.. D SHACKLE 

.. CLIP SPRING LOADED 

.. SWORD PIN 

.. SOL T M 12 X 1 00 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SCREW CSK HD M6 X30 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RIVET FLOOR TO 
CROSS BAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC60679 

STC4423-

STC4425 

STC4424 

STC4426 

STC4427 

STC4422 

QYG500140 

WA112081L 

NY112041L 

SA106301 

MRC5527 

FY106046 

STC4421 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 

1 

8 

8 

4 

1 

4 

4 

8 

4 

22 

22 

22 

15 

Full assembly 
including 
fixings. 
Helicopter 
support. 
U1030 

7m length 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

U1030 

)U1030 

)Frame to 

)floor 

U1030 

Chapter 2-16-4 
Page 11 
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Fig 5: Roof platform support rails 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

2 

1 
~ 

ft~ 
7 / 

6 

C267/377 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 5 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 7XDW 2540-99-573-6332 

2(1) G1 5305-99-122-5255 

2(2) G1 5305-99-122-5256 

3 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

5 7XDW 2590-99-573-6250 

6 G1 5306-99-122-2777 

7 7XD 5310-99-464-0160 

8 G1 5310-99-122-5497 

.9 7XDW 5365-99-573-6256 

10 7XDW 2590-99-573-6251 

' 

, 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT- Contd. 

ROOF PLATFORM 
SUPPORT RAILS 

.. BOX, ACCESSORIES 
STOWAGE 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. RACK, BAGGAGE, 
VEHICULAR 

.. BOLT, MACHINE 

.. WASHER, FLAT 

.. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

.. SPACER 

.. RACK, BAGGAGE, 
VEHICULAR 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

IPR100000 

BH108091L 

FB108101L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

CAN100150 

BH110121L 

WC110066 

NY110047L 

DJU100050 

CAN100160 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref Helicopter 

3 

10 

3 

25 

13 

4 

12 

24 

12 

12 

2 

support 

Fixing top of 
ladder 

Front & rear 

Centre 

I 

Chapter 2-16-4 
page 13 
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6 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

j 
sl I . ~ 
~~ 

C267/378 

Fig 6: Ladder, roof access 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 6 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 NP 

2 G1 5305-99-122-5256 

3 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

4 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

5 NP 

6 7XD 531 0-99-464-0160 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

Mar 13 

Item name 

SPECIAL VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT- Contd. 

. LADDER, ROOF ACCESS 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. BOLT M10 X 120 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
.HEXAGON 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC60680 

FB108101L 

WA108056 

NY108041L 

BH110241L 

WC110066 

NY110047L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ref 

1 Helicopter 
support. 
U1030 

3 

6 

3 

2 U1030 

4 

2 

Chapter 2-16-4 
Page 15/16 
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CHAPTER 2-16-5 

WATERPROOFING KIT, VEHICLE 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-5 
Page 1 
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Chapter 2-16-5 
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1 

Fig 1: waterproofing kit, vehicle 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

C267/379-1 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

1 (1) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6345 

1(2) 7XDW 2540-99-573-6346 

2 7XDW 2540-99-573-6336 

3 7XDW 2540-99-573-6335 

4 7XDW 2530-99-573-6323 

5 7XDW 2520-99-573-6326 

6 7XDW 2530-99-573-6442 

7 7XDW 5340-99-573-6327 

8 7XDW 5340-99-573-6328 

9 6MT1 4 730-99-420-3230 

10 7XDW 5340-99-573-6317 

11 7XDW 5340-99-928-8246 

12 7XDW 5325-99-573-6334 

13 7XDW 5410-99-573-6530 

14 7XDW 5410-99-573-6531 

15 7XDW 5340-99-573-6445 

16 7XDW 6240-99-573-6467 

17 7XDW 4720-99-990-8246 

18 7XDW 2540-99-937-6287 

19 7XDW 2540-99-572-5723 

20 7XDW .5340-99-148-1284 

Mar 13 

Item name 

WATERPROOFING KIT, 
VEHICLE 

WATERPROOFING KIT, 
VEHICLE 

. BAG, STOWAGE, 
WATERPROOF 

. BAG, STOWAGE, 
WATERPROOF 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

. BOOT, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

. BOOT, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

. CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST 
AND MOISTURE SEAL 

. CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST 
AND MOISTURE SEAL 

. CLAMP, HOSE 

. COVER, ACCESS 

. STRAP, ELASTIC 

. GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

. ARM, DOOR STOP 

. ARM, DOOR STOP 

. CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST 
AND MOISTURE SEAL 

. COVER, LAMP 

. TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

. COVER, SEAT, 
VEHICULAR 

. STRAP WEBBING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

STC4442 

.•. 
STC4443 

IPT100050 

IPT100010 

IPK100090 

IPK100120 

QRS100010 

IPK100130 

IPK100140 

CN100508L 

IPK100020 

IPM100080 

IPS100010 

BHF710020 

BHF710010 

RRC5110 

XDL 100030 

YGJ100010 

HBA106790 

HCA106410 

IPM100070 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

6 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

GS- Stage B 

FFR- Stage 
B. 

Main/stay 

Components 

Brake 
reservoir 

Clutch 
reservoir 

Column 
switch 

Auxiliary 
heater 
exhaust 

Auxiliary 
heater inlet 

Centre 
console 

Console 
cover 

Rear door 

GS only 
Tailgate 

Battery 
breather 

Map lamp 

Battery link 

Squab 

Cushion 

Hood hatch 

Chapter 2-16-5 
Page 3 
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1 

17 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

15 

0 

33-0 
~0~~\6 
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C267/379-1 

Fig 1: Waterproofing kit, vehicle 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 · DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 7XDW 6220-99-845-0035 

22 7XDW 5365-99-573-6333 

23 7XDW 5305-99-657-8317 

24 G1 5310-99-122-3031 

25 7XDW 5365-99-655-4665 

26 7XD 5365-99-732-7008 

27 7XDW 6150-99-573-6510 

28 H4 8105-99-135-6190 

29 H10 7930-99-244-6936 

30 6WPG 5970-99-664-8764 

31 F1 8020-99-943-0417 

32 F1 8020-99-125-5009 

33 H21 4020-99-942-5038 

34(1) NP 

34(2) NP 

Mar 13 · 

Item name 

. COVER, VEHICULAR 
LIGHT 

. PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

. SCREW, MACHINE 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

. PLUG, SCREWED 

. LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

. BAG, PLASTICS 

.SPRAYER, HAND 

. INSULATION TAPE, 
ELECTRICAL 

. BRUSH, ARTISTS 

. BRUSH, VARNISH 

. ROPE, FIBROUS 

. HANDBOOK, 
WATERPROOFING 

. HANDBOOK, 
WATERPROOFING 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

XFK100310 

IPS100000 

SE104201L 

WA104002 

IPS100040 

UYP500090 

YMS100140 

IPT100080 

IRE100000 

IYN100000 

IRX100000 

IRX100010 

IRY100000 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

2 

6 

6 

6 

3/4 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Licence plate 

-
Drain 

GS/FFR 

Wading 

FFR only, 
grounding 

PVC, 19mm x 
20m 

6mm 

25mm 

6mm x 10m 

GS- NSS, 
U1030 

FFR- NSS, 
U1030 

Chapter 2-16-5 
Page 5/6 
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CHAPTER 2-16-7 
KIT, VEHICLE PROTECTION 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-16-7 
Page 1 
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11 

1 
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/ 
11 

7 
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17 

18 

Fig 1: Kit, vehicle protection -Wolf 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

6 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

7XD 2510-99-335-2895 

1 NP 

N12 NP 

3 NP 

Nl4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 NP 

15 NP 

16 NP 

17 NP 

18 NP 

Nl19 7XD 2510-99-212-5216 

N120 NP 

N121 NP 

N122 NP 

Nl23 NP 

N124 NP 

Mar13 

Item name 

FRONT SCREEN AND 
FRONT DOOR 
PROTECTION KIT 

. FRONT SCREEN FRAME 
ASSEMBLY 

. FRONT DOOR FRAME 
ASSEMBLY, RH 

. FRONT DOOR FRAME 
ASSEMBLY, LH 

. FRONT SCREEN 
SUPPORT STRUT, RH 

. FRONT SCREEN 
SUPPORTSTRUT, LH 

. BOLT, HEX HD M8 x 80 

. SCREW, HEX HD M8 X 40 

. NUT, NYLOC M8 

. WASHER, FLAT M8 

. SHAFT LOCKING PIN 

. RUBBER BUFFER 

. SCREW, HEX HD M6 X 20 

. WASHER, SPRING M6 

. WASHER, FLAT M6 

. SPECIAL RETAINING NUT 

. RUBBER PAD 

. RIVNUT M6 

. SCREW, HEX HD M6 X 35 

FRONT SCREEN AND 
FRONT DOOR 
PROTECTION KIT 

. REAR SCREEN FRAME 
ASSEMBLY 

. BOLT HEX HD M8 X 75 

. WASHER, FLAT M8 

. WASHER, SPRING M6 

. RIVNUT M6 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

8 

2 

2 

4 

4 

8 

2 

2 

4 

4 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Wolf 
Comprising 
items 1 to 24 

Chapter 2-16-7 
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22 
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~ ' 
/'@ 

15 

Fig 2: Kit, vehicle protection -Ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

20 24 

I I 
@--'i--81!@ 

I 
25 

13 

C267/465-1 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item • Army number 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 7XD 2510-99-796-6141 

5 NP 

Nl6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

Nl9 NP 

Nl10 NP 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

15 G1 5310-99-137-9231 

16 7XD 531 0-99-856-4224 

17 G1 5305-99-122-5261 

18 NP 

19 NP 

20 G1 5310-99-208-6458 

Mar 13 

Item name 

VEHICLE PROTECTION KIT 

.WINDSCREEN GUARD 
ASSY 

.BUFFER 'Z' BRACKETS 

.BUFFER ASSEMBLY 

. SNAP CATCH CIW 
BACKING PLATE 

. CABLE HANDLE 

. SCREEN GUIDE TUBE 
ASSY,UPPER 

. ROPE (2 M LONG) CIW'U' 
CLAMPS 

. BONNET PLATE 

. DOOR GUARD, SIDE, RH 

. DOOR GUARD, SIDE, LH 

. KNURLED KNOB 

. WINDOW GUARD ASSY, 
SIDE 
-
. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. BOLT HEX HD, M8 X 80 
LONG 

. BOLT HEX HD, M4 X 40 
LONG 

. SETSCREW, HEX HD, M4 
X 25 LONG 

. WASHER, LOCK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No .. 

MSP0117 

MSP0118 

MSP0119 

MSP0120 

MSP0121 

MSP0122 

MSP0124 

MSP0114 

MSP0115 

MSP0116 

MSP0111 

SH104401 

SH104251 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ambulance 
Comprising 
items 2-?? 

1 

2 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

8 

3 

10 

3 

AIR 

2 

4 

4 

8 
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Fig 2: Kit, vehicle protection -Ambulance 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLI9ATION 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 2 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

21 G1 5305-99-122-5361 

22 G1 5305-99-122-8666 

23 G1 5306-99-400-7301 

24 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

25 NP 

26 NP 

27 G1 531 0-99-119-3324 

28 G1 531 0-99-138-8423 

29 G1 531 0-99-122-5496 

30 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

31 G1 531 0-99-122-3031 

Nl32 G1 5320-99-120-9002 

Mar 13 

Item name 

VEHICLE PROTECTION KIT 
- Contd 

. SCREW, CAP HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. SKT SCREW BUTION HD 
M6 X 30 LONG 

. SKT SCREW BUTION HD 
M6X40 LONG 

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. NUT, SELF LOCKING, 
HEXAGON,M6 

. NUT, SELF LOCKING, 
HEXAGON, M8 

. NUT, SELF LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. RIVET, ALLOY, 4.8 X 9.5 
LONG CSK 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

FS108256 

SB1 06300 

SB106400 

NY104041L 

WA104002 

RU612373L 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

8 

2 

2 

AIR 

4 

2 

8 

12 

4 

4 

8 

18 
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C267/466-1 

Fig 3: Beacon guard, bush bar and lamp guards ·Ambulance 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 3 DMC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

NP 

1 NP 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 G1 5305-99-122-5360 

5 G1 5305-99-122-4910 

6 G1 531 0-99-122-64 76 

7 G1 531 0-99-122-5497 

8 G1 531 0-99-208-6458 

9 G1 5310-99-122-6474 

10 G1 531 0-99-138-4838 

Mar 13 

Item name 

BEACON GUARD, BUSH 
BAR, LAMP GUARDS 

·. BEACON GUARD 

. BUSH BAR, FRONT ASSY 

. REAR LAMP, GUARDS, 
FORMED 

. SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON 
HEAD 

. SETSCREW, HEX HD, M1 C 
X 40 LONG 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, SELF LOCKING, 
HEXAGON 

. WASHER, LOCK 

. WASHER, FLAT 

. NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

. 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

MSP0113 

MSP0125 

MSP0112 

FS106167L 

' 

2320-D-128-711 

No. Annotation 
off (NSCM) 

Ambulance 

·2 

1 

2 

6 

4 

18 

4 

8 

AIR 

10 
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CHAPTER 2-16-8 

MAST MOUNT INSTALLATION KIT, 8 MM 

2320-0-128-711 
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r-------------------~ 

NOTE 
MAST IS NOT TO BE RAISED 

MORE THAN THREE SECTIONS 
HIGH WHEN DEPLOYED ON 

VEHICLE. 

~------------------~ 

NOTE 
VEHICLE IS NOT TO BE 

DRIVEN UNTIL MASTS ARE 
FULLY LOWERED AND THEIR 

ANTENNAS REMOVED. 

Fig 1: Kit, mast mount installation, 8 mm 

C267/419-1 
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SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Fig 1 D.MC NATO stock 
Item Army number 

N11 7XD 5820-99-463-1202 

2 NP 

3 NP 

4 NP 

5 NP 

6 NP 

7 NP 

8 NP 

9 NP 

10 NP 

11 NP 

12 NP 

13 NP 

14 NP 

15 NP 

16 NP 

17 NP 

18 NP 

19 NP 

20 NP 

21 NP 

22 NP 

23 NP 

Mar 13 

Item name 

MAST MOUNT 
INSTALLATION KIT, 8 MM 

.NUT,NYLOC,HEXAGON 
HEAD, M10 

. WASHER, SPRING, M1 0 

. SPACER, LARGE 

. SPACER. SMALL 

. GASKET, RUBBER 

. BRACKET, TOP 

. CAPSCREW, SOCKET 
HEAD, M10 X 70 

. CAPSCREW, SOCKET 
HEAD, M10 X 60 

. RETAINING PIN AND 
CORD 

. SCREW, PAN HEAD, M3 x 
16 

. WASHER, SPRING, M3 

.NUT,NYLOC,HEXAGON 
HEAD,M3 

. WASHER, SPRING, M8 

.NUT,NYLOC,HEXAGON 
HEAD,M8 

. CLAMP ASSY, TOP 

. LABEL 

. LABEL, 

. CAPSCREW, SOCKET 
HEAD, M8 X45 

. CAPSCREW, SOCKET 
HEAD, M8 X 25 

. I!IRACKET, BOTTOM 

. NUTSERT, THIN WALL, 
M8 

.SHIM 

Part No./ 
Dwg No. 

VM10017-14 

VM10017-15 

VM10017-13 

VM10017-12 

VM10017-19 

VM10017-18 

VM10017-4 

VM10017-5 

VM10017-3 

VM10017-16 

2320-D-128-711 

No. 
off 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

1 

4 

1 

Annotation 
(NSCM) 

Comprising 
items 2 to 23 

I 

Chapter 2-16-8 
Page 3/4 
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INDEX OF NATO STOCK NUMBERS TO 
CHAPTER, FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBERS 

CONTENTS 
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lndex·pages ........................................................................................................................................... 3 
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I 

. i 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

INDEX OF NATO STOCK NUMBERS 

2320-D-128-711 

TO CHAPTER, FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBERS 

NATO stock Chapter 2- Fig & item 
number sub-para 

0625-40-201-6679 14-3 4-

2340-99-366-5311 2-2 2-1 

251 0-99-001-697 4 12-24 1-NI16 

251 0-99-004-1334 12-41 2-3 

2510-99-004-1401 12-37 1-3 

251 0-99-009-0593 12-21 3-10 

251 0-99-009-0593 12-21 4-10 

251 0-99-009-0593 12-29 3-23 

2510-99-016-1191 4-11 2-1 

251 0-99-021-5880 12-2 1-2 

251 0-99-027-0982 12-16 1-2(1) 

2510-99-028-4979 12-21 1-5 

2510-99-028-4979 12-21 1-NI16 

2510-99-028-4979 12-21 2-5 

251 0-99-028-4979 12-21 2-NI16 

2510-99-052-0799 12-39 2-3 

2510-99-060-4171 12-10 2-2(1) 

2510-99-063-0277 4-13 1-1 

2510-99-075-6633 12-22 4-15 

251 0-99-075-797 5 12-23 1-14 

2510-99-075-7975 12-23 2-14 

2510-99-075-8019 12-22 3-1 (2) 

2510-99-075-8316 12-13 1-2 

2510-99-084-4475 12-20 1-28 

2510-99-097-6657 12-15 2-1(4) 

251 0-99-1 08-5066 12-6 2-13(2) 

2510-99-126-3324 12-45 2-9 

251 0-99-126-3324 12-45 3-15 

251 0-99-129-8534 12-9 2-2 

251 0-99-129-8534 12-9 2-N16 

2510-99-131-1131 12-16 2-NI8 

2510-99-131-1131 12-16 4-2 

2510-99-132-3065 11-31 11-4 

2510-99-132-3065 11-31 12-5 

251 0-99-14 7-2949 12-10 1-2(2) 

2510-99-147-3281 12-13 1-N17 

2510-99-148-1296 12-30 1-16 

2510-99-148-1296 12-30 2-16 

2510-99-151-2813 12-45 3-5 

Mar 13 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2510-99-151-2920 12-21 

2510-99-151-2920 12-21 

2510-99-151-5723 12-45 

251 0-99-164-8995 12-16 

' 251 0-99-164-8995 12-16 

251 0-99-164-8995 12-16 

251 0-99-173-0520 12-24 

2510-99-175-4906 12-1 

251 0-99-17 5-4906 12-1 

251 0-99-17 5-4906 12-1 

251 0-99-195-3388 11-22 

251 0-99-204-4 7 40 12-15 

251 0-99-212-2005 11-31 

2510-99-212-2005 11-31 

2510-99-212-5216 16-7 

2510-99-215-6078 12-15 

2510-99-215-6304 12-45 

251 0-99-215-6305 12-45 

2510-99-215-6342 12-21 

2510-99-215-6343 12-30 

2510-99-215-6350 12-43 

251 0-99-215-7 427 13-3 

2510-99-215-8627 12-24 

251 0-99-215-8628 12-24 

251 0-99-219-3156 4-11 

251 0-99-227-8659 13-2 

2510-99-228-3639 11-22 

251 0-99-234-1536 112 -17 

251 0-99-234-3644 12-16 

2510-99-234-3644 12-22 

2510-99-244-4830 12-15 

2510-99-253-3957 12-15 

2510-99-254-7504 12-20 

2510-99-256-4051 12-21 

2510-99-256-4051 12-21 

2510-99-258-0179 12-21 

251 0-99-258-0180 12-21 

2510-99-258-0181 12-21 

251 0-99-258-0181 12-21 

Fig & item 

2-7 

2-NI18 

4-

3-NI8 

3-NI20 

3-NI32 

1-4 

1-2 

2-2 

3-2 

1-NI11 

1-2(1) 

11-5 

12-6 

1-NI19 

1-1(1) 

1-3 

1-7(1) 

3-1 

1-1(1) 

1-11(2) 

1-1 

2-3 (1) 

2-4 (2) 

2-2 

1-1 (3) 

1-NI12 

3-1 (1) 

5-7 

2-1 

4-NI47 

4-18 

1-11(2) 

3-14 

4-14 

2-6 

4-2 

5-1 

7-2 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2510-99-258-0495 

2510-99-300-6056 

2510-99-301-6720 

2510-99-301-7150 

2510-99-301-7152 

2510-99-301-7152 

2510-99-301-7153 

2510-99-301-7167 

2510-99-301-8354 

251 0-99-306-3052 

2510-99-311-2811 

251 0-99-313-4187 

2510-99-316-1549 

251 0-99-316-1549 

251 0-99-319-8655 

251 0-99-330-1932 

2510-99-333-7887 

251 0-99-335-2895 

251 0-99-340-2004 

251 0-99-340-2004 

2510-99-340-2004 

2510-99-340-2004 

2510-99-356-4278 

2510-99-356-4607 

251 0-99-356-7733 

251 0-99-361-4426 

2510-99-373-0572 

2510-99-377-4616 

251 0-99-387-2351 

251 0-99-391-0830 

251 0-99-398-0335 

251 0-99-399-8070 

251 0-99-414-6542 

251 0-99-414-6542 

251 0-99-414-6542 

251 0-99-417-6255 

251 0-99-417-6256 

251 0-99-421-2365 

251 0-99-427-7895 

251 0-99-429-1906 

251 0-99-433-4917 

2510-99-442-4893 

Chapter 3-1 
Page4 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-13 

12-16 

12-13 

12-2 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-18 

12-13 

12-10 

12-9 

12-45 

4-12 

4-12 

11-22 

12-45 

12-45 

16-7 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-14 

12-22 

12-15 

13-1 

12-21 

12-13 

12-45 

12-21 

12-13 

12-43 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-18 

12-21 

12-25 

12-11 

12-12 

12-45 

12-22 

Fig & item 

1-3 

3-NI7 

1-25 

2-1 

1-NI14 

1-NI20 

2-1 (2) 

1-9(2) 

1-NI14 

1-2(1) 

1-1 

3-19 

1-1 

2-1(1) 

1-7 

1-7(2) 

3-12 

1-

1-10 

1-NI21 

2-10 

2-NI21 

1-4(2) 

3-1 (1) 

4-3 

5-25(2) 

2-3 

2-1 (3} 

4-6 

4-1 

1-NI26 

1-11(1) 

1-15(2) 

2-15 (2) 

3-14(2) 

1-1 

3-2 

3-2 

1-1 

2-1 

4-1 

4-1(2) 

NATO stock 
number 

2510-99-447-2011 

2510-99-449-6133 

2510-99-449-6133 

2510-99-453-8076 

2510-99-453-8077 

2510-99-457-3351 

2510-99-460-0029 

2510-99-463-6145 

2510-99-463-6145 

2510-99-463-6145 

2510-99-477-6016 

2510-99-500-1398 

2510-99-500-5066 

2510-99-500-6043 

2510-99-500-6044 

2510-99-512-1276 

2510-99-512-1276 

2510-99-517-3063 

~510-99-517-3070 

2510-99-517-3498 

2510-99-517-3499 

2510-99-517-3978 

2510-99-517-5174 

2510-99-533-9373 

2510-99-533-9373 

2510-99-535-6821 

2510-99-535-6821 

2510-99-535-6880 

2510-99-551-1779 

2510-99-551-1779 

251 0-99-551-8050 

2510-99-568-5800 

2510-99-573-6226 

2510-99-573-6226 

2510-99-573-6228 

2510-99-573-6229 

251 0-99-573c6235 

2510-99-573-6236 

2510-99-573-6237 

2510-99-573-6238 

2510-99-573-6241 

2510-99-573-6242 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-8 1-1 

12-15 4-10 

12-15 4-NI39 

12-20 1-19(1}· 

12-20 1-19(2) 

12-13 2-20(1) 

12-7 1-6 

12-10 1-15(1) 

12-10 2-15(1). 

12-10 3-14(1) 

13-1 3-6(2) 

12-16 4-10 

12-21 1-3 

12-25 1-3 

12-25 3-1 

11-31 11-NI1 

11-31 12-NI1 

12-12 2-18 

12-18 . 1-9(1) 

12-20 1-1 

12-20 1-26(2) 

12-24 2-4 (1) 

12-9 2-1 

12-14 1-2(2) 

12-14 2-2(2) 

12-21 1-4 

12-21 1-NI15 

12-10 2-2(2) 

12-13 1-2 

12-13 1-NI8 

12-45 4-

12-21 2-9 

12-21 1-NI13 

12-21 2-NI13 

12-21 2-NI20 

12-21 1-NI20 

12-21 2-NI14 

12-21 2-NI17 

12-21 1-NI14 

12-21 1-NI17 

12-13 1-NI30 

12-13 1-NI27 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2· 
number sub-para 

251 0-99-573-6244 12-9 

251 0-99-573-6245 12-9 

2510-99-573-6246 12-16 

2510-99-573-6255 13-4 

2510-99-573-6267 12-30 

251 0-99-573-6268 12-30 

2510-99-573-6272 13-2 

2510-99-573-6273 13-2 

251{)-99-573-6278 13-2 

2510-99-573-6279 13-2 

2510-99-573-6280 13-3 

2510-99-573-6299 11-23 

251 0-99-573-6318 12-30 

2510-99-573-6318 12-30 

2510-99-573-6478 11-22 

2510-99-573-6532 12-13 

2510-99-573-6533 12-13 

251 0-99-573-6534 12-13 

2510-99-573-6535 12-13 

2510-99-573-6536 12-13 

2510-99-573-6537 12-13 

251 0-99-573-7708 12-6 

2510-99-574-4637 12-21 

251 0-99-577-3660 12-11 

2510-99-577-3837 4-10 

2510-99-591-3531 12-24 

251 0-99-591-3532 12-25 

251 0-99-593-17 42 11-31 

251 0-99-593-17 42 11-31 

251 0-99-593-3089 12-16 

251 0-99-601-7884 12-45 

2510-99-605-6790 12-18 

251 0-99-613-4846 12-45 

251 0-99-623-6961 12-1 

2510-99-623-9090 12-22 

251 0-99-623-9215 12-24 

251 0-99-663-3812 12-13 

251 0-99-663-3813 12-13 

251 0-99-663-3814 12-15 

251 0-99-663-6054 12-21 

251 0-99-663-6054 12-21 

251 0-99-663-6054 12-21 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

2-NI5 2510-99-663-6054 

1-NI4 251 0-99-663-7297 

1-1(2) 251 0-99-663-7297 

1-1 251 0-99-663-9526 

2-1 (2) 2510-99-664-0741 

1-1(2) 2510-99-690-6663 

1-1 (2) 2510-99-702-1711 

1-1(4) 2510-99-702-1711 

1-13(1) 2510-99-702-4086 

1-13(2) 2510-99-702-6595 

1-2 (2) 2510-99-705-6004 

1-2 2510-99-705-6006 

1-14 251 0-99-705-6073 

2-14 251 0-99-720-4868 

1-NI10 251 0-99-721-4393 

1-NI7 2510-99-721-7186 

1-NI19 251 0-9~-723-1808 

1-NI9 2510-99-730-8801 

1-NI21 2510-99-732-4041 

1~NI11 251 0-99-737-3373 

1-NI23 2510-99-739-6067 

1-1(1) 251 0"99-7 40-0893 

1-9 251 0-99-7 40-0893 

1-9 251 0-99-7 44-3295 

1-1 251 0-99-7 45-5281 

1-1 (2) 251 0-99-7 45-5281 

1-1 251 0-99-757-5308 

11-2 251 0-99-757-5309 

12-NI2 2510-99-766-5156 

2-2 2510-99-769-9819 

2-5 251 0-99-770-1949 

1-2 2510-99-771-4251 

4-2 251 0-99-776-9691 

1-1 2510-99-788-7836 

4-1(1) 251 0-99-788-81 06 

1-6 251 0-99-788-81 06 

1-NI13 2510-99-788-8106 

1-NI28 2510-99-788-8113 

2-1 (2) 2510-99-788-8114 

1-8 251 0-99-788-8114 

1-NI19 251 0-99-788-8136 

2-8 2510-99-788-8137 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-21 

12-45 

12-45 

12-1 

12-6 

11-22 

12-21 

12-21 

12-24 

12-1 

12-1 

16-4 

11-31 

12-13 

12-13 

12-15 

12-10 

12-20' 

12-6 

12-18 

12-20 

12-14 

12-14 

4-12 

12-21 

12-21 

12-22 

12-22 

12-7 

12-21 

12-13 

12-24 

12-16 

3-1 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

Fig & item 

2-NI19 

2-1 

3-1 

2-NI18 

1-1(2) 

1-NI9 

1-7 

1-NI18 

2-3 (2) 

2-1 

3-1 

1-25 

12-3 

1-NI29 

2-20(2) 

1-1 (2) 

3-2(1) 

1-24(2) 

2-13(1) 

1-17 

1-24(1) 

1-1 

2-1 

1-14 

2-4 

2-NI15 

2-5 

2-4 

1-1 

7-1 

1-1 

2-6 

3-44 

1-7 

1-27 

2-27. 

3-25 

1-5 

1-NI11 

1-NI17 

2-5(2) 

2-5(1) 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 5 
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NATO stock 
number 

2510-99-788-8230 

2510-99-788-8230 

2510-99-794-2040 

251 0~99-794-2040 

251 0-99-795-9046 

2510-99-796-6134 

2510-99-796-6141 

2510-99-796-6141 

2510-99·796-6141 

251 0-99-796-6152 

251 0-99-796-6161 

251 0-99-797-6076 

2510-99-797-6076 

251 0-99-797-6078 

2510-99-797-6078 

251 0-99-797-6084 

251 0-99-807-0200 

251 0-99-808-3400 

2510-99-809-0402 

2510-99-809-0407 

2510-99-809-0433 

251 0-99-809-0433 

2510-99-810-4732 

251 0-99-81 0-8294 

251 0-99-81 0-8295 

2510-99-812-4775 

2510-99-812-5089 

2510-99-812-5089 

2510-99-813-1637 

251 0-99-817-4364 

2510-99-818-0111 

2510-99-818-0111 

251 0-99-820-3311 

251 0-99-820-7552 

2510-99-820-7552 

251 0-99-824-3041 

251 0-99-824-8455 

2510-99-824-8456 

251 0-99-825-1 042 

2510-99-825-1042 

251 b-99-825-1 042 

251 0-99-829-7 487 

Chapter 3-1 
Page6 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-14 

12-14 

12-16 

12-16 

12-15 

12-13 

12-41 

15-3 

16-7 

12-12 

12-12 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-22 

12-16 

12-22 

12-11 

12-13 

12-21 

12-21 

13-2 

11-22 

11-22 

14-2 

12-6 

12-6 

12-45 

12-8 

12-22 

12-22 

12-37 

12-23 

12-23 

12-6 

12-15 

12-15 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-16 

Fig & item 

1-13(1) 

2-13(1) 

3-NI19 

3-NI31 

1-2(2) 

2-16 

1-9 

1-17 

2-4 

2-17 

2-2 

4-19 

4-N148 

4-9 

4-NI38 

5-1 

1-2(2) 

3-15 

3-6(1) 

2-1(1) 

1-2 

2-2 

1-1(1) 

1-8 

1-6 

2-NI18 

2-NI9 

3-NI19 

4-3 

1-2 

3-13 

4-13 

1-2 

1-9 

2-9 

2-6 

2-9 

2-10 

1-23 

2-19 

3-18 

3-38 

NATO stock 
number 

251 0-99-834-6419 

2510-99-836-3540 

2510-99-839-5431 

251 0-99-839-5431 

2510-99-842-2516 

2510-99-844-9597 

2510-99-850-1442 

2510-99-850-1442 

251 0-99-850-1442 

2510-99-850-1442 

2510-99-850-1442 

2510-99-850-1442 

2510-99-850-1443 

251 0-99-850-1443 

251 0-99-850-1443 

2510-99-850-1443 

2510-99-850-1443 

2510-99-850-1443 

2510-99-850-1444 

2510-99-850-1444 

251 0-99-850-1444 

2510-99-850-1444 

2510-99-850-1444 

2510-99-850-1444 

2510-99-850-1665 

2510-99-850-1813 

2 51 0-99-850-182 8 

2 51 0-99-850-1849 

251 0-99-850-1850 

2510-99-850-1851 

251 0-99-850-1856 

251 0-99-850-1856 

251 0-99-850-1856 

2510-99-863-7641 

2510-99-867-8042 

2510-99-883-8766 

2510-99-883-8766 

2510-99-883-8766 

2510-99-883-8766 

2510-99-883-8766 

2510-99-883-8766 

2510-99-883-8766 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-13 1-1 

12-24 1-1 (1) 

12-14 1-2(1) 

12-14 2-2(1) 

12-21 1-6 

12-17 3-1(2) 

12-16 3-3 

12-16 3-NI9 

12-16 3-15 

12-16 3-NI21 

12-16 3-27 

12-16 3-NI33 

12-16 3-4 

12-16 3-NI10 

12-16 3-16 

12-16 3-NI22 

12-16 3-28 

12-16 3-NI34 

12-16 3-5 

12-16 3-NI11 

12-16 3-17 

12-16 3-NI23 

12-16 3-29 

12-16 3-NI35 

12-21 5-2 

12-16 5-2 

·12-16 1-4 

12-16 1-5 

12~16 1-3 

12-16 . 1-6 

12-16 2-NI7 

12-16 3-1 (1) 

12-16 3-NI7 

12-2 1-1 

13-1 5-25(1) 

12-22 3-14 

12-22 4-14 

12-29 2-6 

12-29 2-NI9 

12-29 2-11 

13-6 2-7 

13-6 2-8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

251 0-99-883-8766 13-6 

2510-99-884-6352 12-15 

2510-99-891-0090 13-3 

251 0-99-896-0602 4-8 

251 0-99-909-6126 12-15 

2510-99-911-1:714 12-10 

2510-99-911-1714 12-10 

2510-99-911-1714 12-10 

2510-99-911-6070 12-21 

2510-99-916-9904 12-16 

2510-99-934-6690 12-11 

251 0-99-935-7325 11-10 

251 0-99-940-5957 12-21 

251 0-99-940-5957 12-21 

2510-99-942-2080 12-15 

251 0-99-943-2546 12-15 

251 0-99-943-2546 12-15 

2510-99-968-0590 11-31 

2510-99-971-5443 10-7 

2510-99-973-1827 12-20 

2510-99-973-3616 12-29 

251 0-99-973-7009 11-31 

251 0-99-976-6351 11-31 

251 0-99-987-87 57 4-9 

251 0-99-987-87 57 4-9 

2510-99-987-8757 4-9 

2510-99-990-0538 16-2 

2510-99-998-9195 12-21 

2510-99-998-9195 12-21 

2510-99-998-9200 12-30 

2510-99-999-0119 12-10 

2520-99-016-8707 3-6 

2520-99-030-1505 7-5 

2520-99-051-9908 4-5 

2520-99-07 5-8908 3-5 

2520-99-126-07 4 7 3-7 

2520-99-126-3435 4-2 

2520-99-127-4809 3 

2520-99-131-1508 4-3 

2520-99-132-9895 1-25 

2520-99-146-2845 3-5 

2520-99-14 7-2828 4-3 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

2-10 

2-1 (3) 

1-2 (1) 

1-13 

2-1(1) 

1-16 

2-16 

3-15 

5-6 

1-1(1) 

3-5(1) 

1-3 

3-5 

4-5 

4-N129 

4-11 

4-NI40 

3-29 

1-1 

1-26(1) 

3-28 

12-4 

11-3 

1-1 

2-1 

3-1 

3-NI10 

3-13 

4-13 

2-1(1) 

3-2(2) 

1-15 

2-2(1) 

1-1 

2-6 

1-8 

2-1 

1-1(4) 

5-3 

1-14 

1-NI9 

5-2 

NATO stock 
number 

2520-99-177-7221 

2520-99-179-4856 

2520-99-212-8695 

2520-99-225-61 02 

2520-99-226-6513 

2520-99-244-257 5 

2520-99-256-1118 

2520-99-27 4-6715 

2520-99-277-6018 

2520-99-277-6018 

2520-99-277-6018 

2520-99-316-3935 

2520-99-326-7958 

2520-99-333-7880 

2520-99-350-8858 

2520-99-361-7618 

2520-99-361-7618 

2520-99-363-2256 

2520-99-399-807 5 

2520-99-450-4322 

2520-99-453-6658 

2520-99A61 ~ 1138 

2520-99~463-6161 

2520-99-464-6929 

2520-99-500-8917 

2520-99-517-3132 

2520-99-551-6345 

2520-99-573-6326 

2520-99-573-7683 

2520-99-573-7684 

2520-99-577-1467 

2520-99-577-1467 

2520-99-577-1467 

2520-99-591-3538 

2520-99-595-4483 

2520-99-595-4483 

2520-99-595-4640 

2520-99-608-3371 

2520-99-608-3714 

2520-99-608-3714 

2520-99-641-7825 

2520-99-641-7826 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

2-1 

3-5 

4-5 

3-5 

3 

3 

1-25 

4-3 

4-13 

11-4 

14-1 

2 

2 

4-3 

3 

4-3 

4-4 

2-1 

7-5 

4-3 

4-5 

2-1 

2-1 

4-4 

3-9 

3-5 

4-5 

16-5 

4-3 

4-3 

4-2 

4-2 

4-2 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-2 

4-3 

4-3 

4-4 

2-1 

3-5 

Fig & item 

1-4(2) 

1-NI10 

3-1 (1) 

2-8 

1-N12(1) 

1-1(1) 

1-13 

6-9(2) 

1-4 

1-8 

1-48 

1-1 (2) 

1-1(1) 

5-NI8 

1-1(2) 

3-12 

3-12 

1-4(1) 

2-2(2) 

5-1 

5-1 (1) 

1-N111 

1-10 

5-1 (1) 

1-16 

2-9 

3-1 (2) 

1-5 

6-1 (2) 

6-1 (1) 

1-2 

2-2 

.3-2 

3-8(1) 

4-1 

4-1 

1-1 

1-N12 

3-1 (1) 

3-1 (1) 

1-9(2) 

1-NI8 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2520-99-663-3140 

2520-99-723-2841 

2520-99-723-3376 

2520-99-724-5844 

2520-99-724-8521 

2520-99-739-2765 

2520-99-739-2768 

2520-99-739-2768 

2520-99-739-2768 

2520-99-739-2769 

2520-99-739-2769 

2520-99-739-2778 

2520-99-739-2781 

2520-99-739-2787 

2520-99-77 4-2325 

2520-99-77 4-2325 

2520-99-77 4-2325 

2520-99-77 4-4390 

2520-99-77 4-4391 

2520-99-77 4-4392 

2520-99-77 4-4395 

2520-99-787-5429 

2520-99-792-0790 

2520-99-792-0791 

2520-99-792-0792 

2520-99-792-0796 

2520-99-792-0798 

2520-99-792-0812 

2520-99-792-0813 

2520-99-792-0837 

2520-99-792-0876 

2520-99-792-0878 

2520-99-792-0879 

2520-99-792-0891 

2520-99-792-0893 

2520-99-792-0901 

2520-99-792-0905 

2520-99-792-0911 

2520-99-792-0915 

2520-99-792-0924 

2520-99-792-0927 

2520-99-792-5589 

Chapter 3-1 
Page8 

Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

3-5 

3-5 

2-6 

3-4 

3-7 

3-4 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-7 

3-6 

3-9 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-8 

3-8 

3-8 

3-8 

2-5 

2-5 

2-5 

2-5 

2-5 

2-5 

2-6 

2-6 

3-1 

3-1 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-5 

3-5 

3-8 

3-8 

3-8 

3-8 

3-6 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

1-4 2520-99-792-5592 

1-1 2520-99-792-5594 

1-13 2520-9'9-792-6565 

1-5(1) 2520-99-792-6565 

1-11 2520-99-792-6565 

1-1 2520-99-792-8059 

1-7 2520-99-792-8059 

1-NI14 2520-99-796-5406 

1-NI21 2520-99-796-5406 

1-1 2520-99-796-5406 

1-NI8 2520-99-807-404 7 

1-10 2510-99-810-5735 

1-9 2520-99-824-3931 

1-4 2 520-99-824-3931 

1-2 2520-99-832-3404 

1-NI9 2520-99-834-0531 

1-NI16 2520-99-834-0531 

1-1 2520-99-834-0531 

1-17 2520-99-834-0531 

1-21 2520-99-834-3765 

1-5 2520-99-839-9963 

1-19 2520-99-842-1755 

1-6 2520-99-842-1755 

1-13 2520-99-842-1755 

1-15 2520-99-846-2145 

1-7 2520-99-851-8227 

1-9 2520-99-87 4-1494 

1-1 2520-99-87 4-1494 

1-6 2510-99-894-1259 

2-26 2520-99-896-0090 

1-13(2) 2520-99-931-3082 

1-1 2520-99-932-6860 

1-2 2520-99-934-6677 

1-5 2520-99-934-6677 

1-8 2520-99-943-1117 

1-2 2520-99-957-6058 

2-1 2520-99-987-5445 

1-15 2520-99-999-4864 

1-11 2530-99-004-1320 

1-3 2530-99-011-2485 

1-7 2530-99-051-4906 

1-6 2530-99-051-7290 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

3-5 2-17 

3-9 1-1 

4-3 3-4 

4~4 3-4 

4-5 3-4 

2-2 3-3 

2-6 1-22 

12-13- 2-13 

12-21 5-19 

12-21 6-3 

2-1 1-1 

12-13 1-NI9 

4-3 4-3 

4-4 4-5 

2-1 1-9(1) 

4-1 1-5 

4-2 1-5 

4-2 2-5 

4-2 3-5 

4-1 1-2 

4-1 1-1 

4-3 3-10 

4-4 3-10 

4-5 3-8(2) 

4-2 3-1 

4-4 5-1 (2) 

6-2 1-11 

6-3 1-2 

12-13 1-NI8 

4-5 5-1 (2) 

4-3 5-4 

4-3 5-1 (2) 

10-4 1-1 

10-4 2-1 

2-2 3-29 

3-1 1-14 

3 1-1(3) 

3-1 2-1 

7-4 1-19 

5-2 1-2(1) 

4-8 1-17(2) 

7-4 1-10(2) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2530-99-051-9908 4-5 

2530-99-052-0349 3-10 

2530-99-126-3017 4-11 

2530-99-1-31-1568 7-5 

2530-99-147-1297 7-5 

2530-99-149-8459 4-3 

2530-99-160-417 5 4-8 

2530-99-168-8521 7-4 

2530-99-198-9040 5-1 

2530-99-203-7794 7-5 

2530-99-234-3203 5-2 

2530-99-234-4335 3-10 

2530-99-234-4343 7-5 

2530-99-752-8115 4-7 

2530-99-254-7556 5-1 

2530-99-259-6103 7-5 

2530-99-300-8711 4-3 

2530-99-300-8711 4-5 

2530-99-300-9267 5-2 

2530-99-301-1943 7-5 

2530-99-301-2299 5-3 

2530-99-301-6659 3-10 

2530-99-301-q705 7-5 

2530-99-304-7055 7-1 

2530-99-314-5832 4-3 

2530-99-314-5832 4-5 

2530-99-316-3604 7-4 

2530-99-317-5161 5-2 

2530-99-320-0945 4-3 

2530-99-320-0945 4-4 

2530-99-320-0945 4-5 

2530-99-386-7223 7-4 

2530-99-398-0507 7-1 

2530-99-439-2249 5-1 

2530-99-449-3388 5-2 

2530-99-462-4549 4-8 

2530-99-500-4713 7-5 

2530-99-517-2879 3-10 

2530-99-517-3133 5-2 

2530-99-533-9660 7-1 

2530-99-562-3447 7-5 

2530-99-563-4954 4-10 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-1 

1-1 

1-1 

2-9 

2-7 

1-1 

1-1 

1-10(1). 

1-1(1) 

2-1 

1-2(2) 

1-2 

1-8 

1-1 

1-7 

1-2(2) 

7-14 

5-17 

1-1(2) 

1-7 

1-2 

1-3 

1-12 

1-4 

7-10 

5-18 

1-11 

2-NI14 

7-4 

5-11 

5-11 

1-3(2) 

1-NI14 

1-6(1) 

1-1(1) 

1-17(1) 

2-10 

1-5 

3-2 

1-1 

2-6(1) 

1-7 

NATO stock 
number 

2530-99-563-4954 

2530-99-573-6323 

2530-99-573-6439 

2530-99-573-6442 

2530-99-573-6443 

2530-99-573-6559 

2530-99-573-6559 

2530-99-577-6230 

2530-99-617-3240 

2530-9964 7-9937 

2530-99-660-7 430 

2530-99-660-7 431 

2530-99-663-3781 

2530-99-663-3781 

2530-99-663-5053 

2530-99-701-6631 

2530-99-702-1382 

2530-99-720-8137 

2530-99-720-8147 

2530-99-721-3509 

2530-99-721-3511 

2530-99-721-3513 

2530-99-721-3514 

2530-99-722-1727 

2530-99-722-1729 

2530-99-722-1730 

2530-99-722-1731 

2530-99-729-2349 

2530-99-729-2949 

2530-99-729-2951 

2530-99-729-2951 

2530-99-729-3011 \ 

2530-99-732-6776 

2530-99-738-0279 

2530-99-738-0279 

2530-99-7 40-6253 

2530-99-758-3378 

2530-99-758-3378 

2530-99-765-4 7 48 

2530-99-765-4 7 49 

2530-99-765-6067 

2530-99-771-6975 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-13 

16-5 

5-1 

16-5 

5-1 

6-3 

7-1 

7-5 

7-1 

5-4 

7-5 

7-5 

5-2 

5-2 

3-10 

4-3 

7-4 

12-7 

7-6 

5-1 

5-1 

5-1 

5-1 

5-2 

5-2 

5-2 

5-2 

5-2 

5-1 

7-3 

7-3 

5-3 

4-11 

5-3 

5-3 

. 7-5 

7-2 

7-2 

7-4 

7-5 

7-5 

7-6 

Fig & item 

1-7 

1-4 

1~6(2) 

1-6. 

1-1(2) 

1-N120 

1-12 

1-9 

1-2 

1-1 

2-6(2) 

1-6(2) 

2-NI9 

3-1 

1-6 

5-11 

1-1 

1-11 

1-10(1) 

1-19 

1-23 

2-1 

2-2 

2-6 

2-5 

2-7 

2-NI8 

1-5 

1-2 

2-3 

3-3 

1-12 

2-7 

1-3 

1-13 

1-6(1) 

1-17 

2-10 

1-3(1) 

1-1 

1-2(1) 

1-10(2) 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2530-99-781-5516 

2530-99-786-7626 

2530-99-786-7626 

2530-99-786-8608 

2530-99-788-8083 

2530-99-797-7039 

2530-99-797-7040 

2530-99-797-7041 

2530-99-797-7043 

2530-99-797-7043 

2530-99-797-7044 

2530-99-797-7045 

2530-99-797-7046 

2530-99-797-7052 

2530-99-797-7052 

2530-99-797-7052 

2530-99-797-7061 

2530-99~798-0216 

2530-99-802-3999 

2530-99-802-3999 

2530-99-802-3999 

2530-99-802-3999 

2530-99-809-1 064 

2530-99-81 0-2125 

2530-99-81 0-2125 

2530-99-81 0-2125 

2530-99-811-8177 

2530-99-813-0203 

2530-99-813-0203 

2530-99-824-0663 

2530-99-825-6920 

2530-99-825-6920 

2530-99-825-6920 

2530-99-825-6920 

2530-99-830-2724 

2530-99-830-2724 

2530-99-830-2724 

2530-99-830-2724 

2530-99-830-2724 

2530-99-830-2733 

2530-99-830-2733 

2530-99-830-2733 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

2-4 

7-2 

7-2 

6-2 

3-1 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

7-4 

7-4 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

7-4 

3-10 

2-1 

7-4 

7-5 

7-5 

6-2 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

1-20 

5-3 

5-3 

6-2 

7-2 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-2 

7-2 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-4 

7-5 

7-5 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

1-6 2530-99-832-2550 

1-5 2530-99-839-5440 

2-3 2530-99-849-9645 

2-3 2530-99-849-9646 

2-16(1) 2530-99-851-0359 

6-3(1) 2530-99-851-0592 

6-3(2) 2530-99-896-0037 

6-3(3) 2530-99-902-2278 

6-5(1) 2530-.99-905-9545 

1-4(1) 2530-99-915-4219 

1-4(2) 2530-99-926-3511 

6-7 2530-99-957-4399 

6-10 2530-99-978-2185 

7-15 2540-99-004-0863 

5-8 2540-99-008-1133 

5-8 2540-99-011-2871 

1-20 2540-99-015-8435 

1-9 2540-99-020-7270 

1-13 2540-99-027-6772 

1-22 2540-99-051-9122 

1-15 2540-99-052-0087 

2-13 2540-99-052-0118 

2-1 2540-99-052-0298 

2-2 2540-99-052-0323 

2-2 2540-99-052-0323 

2-2 2540-99-052-0756 

1-1 2540-99-052-3876 

1-7 2540-99-052-3876 

1-21 2540-99-052-3876 

2-NI17 2540-99-062-2231 

1-19 2540-99-083-3914 

1-13 2540-99-083-3914 

2-16 2540-99-083-3914 

3-16 2540-99-083-7062 

1-14 2540-99-084-5001 

2-9 2540-99-087-1604 

1-12 2540-99-087-5030 

2-15 2540-99-1 08-5072 

3-15 2540-99-1 08-5072 

1-21 2540-99-1 08-5072 

1-14 2540-99-113-3872 

2~12 2540-99-125-4612 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

5-2 1-9 

5-3 1-17 

6-2 1-10 

6-2 1-12 

7-1 1-3 

12-41 4-

7-5 1-11 

7-2 1-10 

4-3 6-4 

5-2 2-12 

7-6 2-1 

4-4 1-1 

5-3 1-11 

12-15 4-12 

15-3 3-9 . 

12-44 2-1 

12-.15 4-NI50 

10-12 7-2 

6-3 1-1 

14-3 1-1(2) 

4-8 1-9 

8-7 1-3 

13-6 1-1 

11-32 1-1(1) 

11-32 2-2 

10-10 1-22 

11-21 3-8 

11-21 4-12 

13-1 5-30 

12-16 3-45 

10-11 1-6 

10-13 7-3 

12-33 1-7 

10-11 1-5 

12-33 2-1 

12-31 1-5.(1) 

13-1 5-16(1) 

14-1 1-14 

14-1 1-NI26 

14-1 1-NI42 

10-12 3-2 

12-23 2-15 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2540-99-125-4649 12-17 

2540-99-125-9691 10-12 

2540-99-126-3322 14-1 

2540-99-126-3322 14-1 

2540-99-126-3322 14-1 

2540-99-126-3397 11-32 

2540-99-126-3397 11-32 

2540-99-126-3397 11-32 

2540-99-126-4179 13-3 

2540-99-126-4204 12-31 

2540-99-127-4904 15-1 

2540-99-127-4905 15-1 

2540-99-129-8536 14-2 

2540-99-129-8536 14-2 

2540-99-131-1506 4-12 

2540-99-140-0911 12-14 

2540-99-140-2364 13-1 

2540-99-141-5330 13-6 

2540-99-149-9435 12-30 

2540-99-149-9435 12-30 

2540-99-151-2919 14-2 

2540-99-158-4640 11-32 

2540-99-158-4640 11-32 

2540-99-161-4003 12-6 

2540-99-173-0400 13-6 

2540-99-17 4-5496 13-6 

2540-99-179-9514 11-31 

2540-99-179-9514 11-31 

2540-99-196-0146 12-31 

2540-99-196-4146 10-13 

2540-99-197-6084 12-32 

2540-99-198-8651 11-31 

2540-99-198-8651 11-31 

2540-99-199-7281 12-14 

2540-99-212-7539 1-1 

. 2540-99-215-4519 . 10-8 

2540-99-215-6303 12-44 

2540-99-215-6445 10-6 

2540-99-215-6468 13-6 

2540-99-215-6468 13-6 

2540-99-215-7479 12-34 

2540-99-215-7 482 14-2 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-8(2) 

7-1 

1-13 

1-NI25 

1-NI41 

3-18 

4-10 

5-11 

1-4 

1-1(1) 

8-NI1 

6-9 

1-6 

1-NI17 

1-16 

1-11 

2-4 

2-20(2) 

1-N118 

2-9 (2) 

2-2 

1-2 

2-3 

1-13 

1-3 

2-20(1) 

1-16(1) 

1-16(2) 

4-8(1) 

6-11 

2-5 

1-21(1) 

1-21(2) 

1-4(1) 

1-14 

1-1 (2) 

1-1 

1-1(1) 

1-2 

2-1 

2-7 

3-2 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-219-7989 

2540-99-223-2190 

2540-99-223-2190 

2540-99-223-2190 

2540-99-223-2190 

2540-99-225-8893 

2540-99-227-6055 

2540-99-234-4027 

2540-99-234-4027 

2540-99-234-4566 

2540-99-234-4711 

2540-99-239-2036 

2540-99-239-2038 

2540-99-244-0638 

2540-99-244-8271 

2540-99-244-8283 

2540-99-245-1161 

2540-99-245-8631 

2540-99-253-2122 

2540-99-254-7503 

2540-99-257-8103 

2540-99-257-8184 

2540-99-257-9961 

2540-99-258-01 07 

2540-99-258-0512 

2540-99-258-0514 

2540-99-269-2840 

2540-99-282-5980 

2540-99-285-997 4 

2540-99-288-6645 

2540-99-292-8333 

2540-99-297-6921 

2540-99-299-0390 

2540-99-300-3292 

2540-99-300-7631 

2540-99-301-7122 

2540-99-301-7351 

2540-99-301-8355 

2540-99-301-8396 

2540-99-313-37 40 

2540-99-314-5873 

2540-99-316-1433 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-39 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

12-16 

14-2 

12-31 

12-31 

12-31 

12-31 

10-10 

14-1 

14-3 

12-25 

14-4 

12-25 

12-16 

12-44 

12-4 

13-1 

10-8 

12-39 

14-1 

12-31 

12-32 

12-29 

12-15 

10-10 

12-35 

12-31 

12-32 

6-3 

11-32 

11-32 

. 12-29 

10-6 

12-25 

12-33 

14-2 

12-9 

14-3 

Fig & item 

2-2 

1-15 

2-30 

6-9 

7-21 

.2-1 

2-14 

3-2 

4-2 

1-2(1) 

1-28 

1-3 

1-NI30 

1-NI15 

1-5 

3-13 

2-10 

2-NI17 

4-6 

2-1 

1-1 

1-1(1) 

1-5(2) 

1-45 

1-15 

1-4 

6-

2-1(1) 

2-8 

4-4 

3-8 

3-6 

1-4 

6-8 

3-1 

2-5 

2-2(2) 

3-6 

1-18 

4-7 

3-3(2) 

1-2(2) 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-317-6517 

2540-99-317-6517 

2540-99-319-8500 

2540-99-319-8500 

2540-99-320-0145 

2540-99-320-4788 

2540-99-322-3334 

2540-99-326-5988 

2540-99-330-1983 

2540-99-331-8336 

2540-99-331-8336 

2540-99-337-0633 

2540-99-345-6857 

2540-99-348-5101 

2540-99-354-2654 

2540-99-357-7724 

2540-99-358-5589 

2540-99-361-7018 

2540-99-371-0325 

2540-99-371-0439 

2540-99-373-6103 

2540-99-37 4-7338 

2540-99-37 4-7338 

2540-99-37 4-7358 

2540-99-376-214 7 

2540-99-382-6916 

2540-99-386-64 70 

2540-99-386-6470 

2540-99-386-7 593 

2540-99-396-1264 

2540-99-396-897 5 

2540-99-399-0817 

2540-99-399-8095 

2540-99-405-7 576 
' 2540-99-408-9226 

2540-99-41 0-011 0 

2540-99-413-8062 

2540-99-413-8062 

2540-99-414-6537 

2540-99-422-9899 

2540-99-423-3153 

2540-99-423-5075 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 12 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

14-1 

12-40 

14-3 

8-7 

12-6 

12-31 

12-30 

12-30 

14-1 

10-12 

6-2 

12-21 

11-30 

10-12 

11-12 

11-31 

12-32 

12-40 

12-1 

12-1 

14-2 

12-32 

12-25 

12-9 

12-9 

12-16 

14-2 

12-44 

12-35 

12-25 

10-6 

13-3 

12-31 

12-30 

12-30 

10-6 

14-3 

10-12 

12-44 

Fig & item 

4-1 

4-NI11 

4-2 

1-53 

4-1(1) 

1-1(1) 

1-NI9 

2-1(1) 

1-21 

1-8 

2-8 

1-1 

1-3 

1-1 

6-10 

2-17 

1-4 

3-9 

2-2 

1-5 

4-1 (2) 

1-21 

2-17 

4-1 

2-1 

3-9 

1-17 

2-19 

4-8 

2-3 

4-9 

4-2 

1-6 

1-18(2) 

2-NI 1 (2) 

1-19 

3-21 

4-21 

1-16 

3-1 

1-8 

4-8 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-424-0861 

2540-99-424-0861 

2540-99-425-4803 

2540-99-427-7929 

2540-99-430-9522 

2540-99-430-9526 

2540-99-432-6922 

2540-99-436-1047 

2540-99-438-4045 

2540-99-440-7619 

2540-99-442-4428 

2540-99-444-8004 

2540-99-445-6602 

2540-99-446-0194 

2540-99-453-6529 

2540-99-457-5224 

2540-99-457-7646 

2540-99-464-7121 

2540-99-464-7123 

2540-99-471-1436 

2540-99-4 7 4-4894 

2540-99-4 7 4-4894 

2540-99-480-7 482 

2540-99-495-7006 

2540-99-497-8855 

2540-99-498-8867 

2540-99-500-0054 

2540-99-500-6056 

. 2540-99-500-6084 

2540-99-500-6085 

2540-99-500-6087 

2540-99-501-1653 

2540-99-510-0640 

2540-99-517-0764 

2540-99-517-31 04 

2540-99-517-5220 

2540-99-520-0429 

2540-99-535-6827 

2540-99-535-6828 

2540-99-535-7540 

2540-99-549-5852 

2540-99-553-1820 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-16 2-NI19 

13-3 2-N11 (1) 

13-1 2-1 

10-10 1-26 

10-10 1-6 

12-29 4-1 

13-5 1-2 

10-12 1-13 

12-44 4-1 

12-16 2-NI20 

11-31 3-19 

11-32 5-1 

16-4 1-NI32 

12-29 3-24 

12-29 2-NI8 

12-15 4-NI36 

11-32 4-1 

12-31 2-1 

12-31 1-5(2) 

12-31 4-12 

14-1 1-3 

14-1 1-NI31 

10-10 2-2 

11-32 1-12 

13-1 5-14(1) 

12-32 3-4 

14-2 1-7 

13-1 5-16(2) 

12-29 4-19 

12-31 1-6(2) 

14-3 3-6 

12-34 2-5 

15-1 6-3 

10-6 1-18(1) 

11-32 3-3 

10-10 1-1 

13-6 2-21 

13-2 1-3(1) 

13-5 1-1 

12-25 2-5 

12-32 3-7 

13-1 1-9 

Mar 13 

II 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2540-99-553-2483 12-34 

2540-99-553-7684 12-44 

2540-99-555-0377 12-38 

2540-99-562-2557 14-1 

2540-99-562-4303 10-6 

2540-99-568~5323 12-35 

2540-99-572-5723 16-5 

2540-99-573-6230 8-7 

2540-99-573-6231 12-6 

2540-99-573-6252 12-40 

2540-99-573-6257 11-32 

2540-99-573-6258 11-32 

2540-99-573-6259 11-32 

2540-99-573-6261 11-32 

2540-99-573-6262 11-32 

2540-99-573-6263 11-32 

2540-99-573-6263 11-32 

2540-99-573-6264 11-32 

2540-99-573-6266 12-3 

2540-99-573-6269 13-6 

2540-99-573-6270 13-6 

2540-99-573-627 4 13-2 

2540-99-573-6275 13-2 

2540-99-573-6276 13-3 

2540-99-573-6281 13-6 

2540-99-573-6282 13-6 

2540-99-573-6283 13-6 

2540-99-573-6284 13-6 

2540-99-573-6286 13-6 

2540-99-573-6287 13-6 

2540-99-573-6288 13-6 

2540-99-573-6289 13-6 

2540-99-573-6290 13-6 

2540-99-573-6291 13-6 

2540-99-573-6292 12-44 

2540-99-573~6293 12-44 

2540-99-573-6294 12-44 

2540-99-573-6295 12-44 

2540-99-573-6296 12-44 

2540-99-573-6297 12-44 

2540-99-573-6298 12-44 

2540-99-573-6307 14-2 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

2-9 2540-99-573-6308 

4-4 2540-99-573-6310 

1-3 2540-99-573-6311 

1-4 2540-99-573-6312 

1-1(2) 2540-99-573-6319 

4-1 2540-99-573-6320 

1-19 2540-99-573-6320 

2-15 2540-99-573-6320 

1-1(3) 2540-99-573-6321 

2-1 2540-99-573-6321 

2-23 2540-99-573-6322 

2-1 2540-99-573-6322 

7-1 2540-99-573-6324 

2-11 2540-99-573-6325 

7-7 2540-99-573-6332 

4-6 2540-99-573-6332 

5-6 2540-99-573-6335 

5-7 2540-99-573-6336 

1-1 2540-99-573-6338 

2-2 2540-99-573-6338 

2-3 2540-99-573-6338 

1-9(1) 2540-99-573-6345 

1-9(2) 2540-99-573-6346 

1-3 (2) 2540-99-573-634 7 

2-18(2) 2540-99-573-6348 

2-19(2) 2540-99-573-6366 

2-18(1) 2540-99-573-6373 

2-19(1) 2540-99-573-6375 

2-14 2540-99-573-6376 

2-15 2540-99-573-6376 

2-16 2540-99-573-6377 

2-17 2540-99-573-6392 

2-12 2540-99-573-6393 

2-13 2540-99-573-6396 

3-2(2) 2540-99-573-6475 

3-2(1) 2540-99-573-64i9 

3-3(2) 2540-99-573-6480 

3-4(2) 2540-99-573-6542 

3-3(1) 2540-99-573-6543 

3-4(1) 2540-99-573-6544 

3-1 2540-99-573-6562 

1-NI12 2540-99-573-6563 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2· 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

13-6 

13-6 

12-35 

16-4 

16-5 

16-5 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

16-5 

16-5 

12-35 

12-35 

10-12 

10-12 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

10-6 

10-6 

10-12 

6-3 

11-30 

11-30 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

11-32 

11-32 

Fig & item 

2-NI7 

2-NI8 

1-NI18 

1-NI19 

3-10 

3-3 

3-NI8 

4-3 

3-2 

3-NI7 

3-4 

3-NI9 

2-5 

2-6 

1-1 

5-1 

1-3 

1-2 

3-5 

3-NI11 

4-6 

1-1(1) 

1-1(2) 

3-NI6 

3-1 

6-1 

8-3 

2-NI5 

1-NI6 

2-NI6 

1-NI5 

1-1(3) 

3-NI25 

4-1 

1-18(2) 

2-9 

2-10 

1-6 

1-7 

1-9 

7-10 

2-16 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 13 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-573-7680 

2540-99-573-7696 

2540-99-573-7714 

2540-99-57 4-4650 

2540-99-581-6517 

2540-99-581-6517 

2540-99-581-6517 

2540-99-584-6427 

2540-99-591-1455 

2540-99-591-3266 

2540-99-591-3533 

2540-99-591-3545 

2540-99-593-2739 

2540-99-595-6506 

2540-99-595-6506 

2540-99-597-0077 

2540-99-603-4602 

2540-99-605-8348 

2540-99-605-8604 

2540-99-611-5316 

2540-99-612-6126 

2540-99-614-0511 

2540-99-617-4020 

2540-99-617-9794 

2540-99-627-6986 

2540-99-641-7795 

2540-99-641-7802 

2540-99-641-7819 

2540-99-641-7819 

. 2540-99-64 7-9941 

2540-99-64 7-9941 

2540-99-64 7-9941 

2540-99-663-3815 1 

2540-99-66~-3842 

2540-99-663-4936 

2540-99-663-4945 

2540-99-663-6096 

2540-99-663-6108 

2540-99-666-3118 

2540-99-666-44 79 

2540-99-666-484 7 

2540-99-666-484 7 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 14 

2-

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

10-6 

14-1 

14-2 

12-44 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-32 

12-15 

14-2 

12-25 

14-2 

14-2 

12-14 

12-14 

13-6 

12-29 

14-2 

12-15 

12-17 

12-17 

12-35 

12-31 

12-3 

14-3 

13-1 

13-6 

14-2 

14-2 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

17 

8-7 

,13-2 

14-3 

12-31 

12-42 

12-16 

11-32 

12-39 

12-39 

Fig & item 

3-1 (1) 

1-NI32 

2-17 

4-5 

3-2(2) 

3-NI12 

3-NI13 

3-5 

4-1 

1-1 

2-4 

4-4 

3-1 

1-13(2) 

2-13(2) 

3-

4-18 

3-10 

4-NI31 

1-1 

1-11(2) 

4-5 

3-1 

2-1(1) 

1-4(2) 

2-6 

2-22 

1-5 

1-NI16 

1-5 

1-NI17 

1-NI33 

1-5(1) 

1-NI11 

1-3(2) 

1-4(1) 

1-1(2) 

1-3 

2-NI13 

7-20 

1-4(1) 

2-1 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99~667-011 0 

2540-99-670-6103 

2540-99-670-6103 

2540-99-676-4352 

2540-99-681-5422 

2540-99-690-6667 

2540-99-695-27 4 7 

2540-99-695-27 4 7 

2540-99-695-27 4 7 

2540-99-700-3230 

2540-99-701-6051 

2540-99-701-7788 

2549-99-701-7788 

2540-99-701-7788 

2540-99-702-1691 

2540-99-702-1691 

2540-99-702-2590 

2540-99-702-2606 

2540-99-702-41 01 

2540-99-713-3023 

2540-99-713-3023 

2540-99-713-3023 

2540-99-720-8126 

2540-99-720-8126 

2540-99-720-8126 

2540-99-720-8157 

2540-99-720-8160 

2540-99-720-9991 

2540-99-720-9991 

2 540-99-721-34 78 

2540-99-721-3478 

2540-99-721-3479 

2540-99-721-3479 

2540-99-721-3519 

2540-99-721-3520 

2540-99-721-4396 

2590-99-721-4410 

2540-99-721-4411 

2540-99-721-4411 

2540-99-721-4412 

2540-99-721-4413 . 

2540-99-721-4413 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

13-6 3-4 

12-1 1-NI22 

12-1 2-NI18 

15-1 8-6 

13-6 2-4 

12-31 4-8(2) 

14-1 1-16 

14-1 1-NI28 

14-1 1-NI44 

12-40 1-1 

12-40 1-3(2) 

8-1 2-26 

12-13 2-22 

12-21 5-25 

15-4 1-3 

15-4 2-3 

12-29 4-2 

12-27 1-1 

12-31 4-1 

12-40 3-2(1) 

12-40 3-NI14 

12-40 3-NI15 

4-9 1-6 

4-9 2-6 

4-9 3-6 

10-6 1-21(1) 

11-32 1-9(1) 

4-12 1-6 

4-12 2-6 

4-12 1-10 

4-12 2-10 

4-12 1-11 

4-12 2-11 

6-1 1-1 

6-1 1-3 

12-40 3-1 

10-6 3-14 

10-6 3-5 

10-6 3-18 

10-6 1-12 

10-6 1-13 

12-41 2-NI6 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2540-99-721-4419 10-6 

2540-99-721-4421 10-8 

2540-99-721-4447 12-39 

2540-99-721-44 72 12-17 

2540-99-721-5129 12-15 

2540-99-721-5130 12-15 

2540-99-721-7184 12-7 

2540-99-722-6778 12-18 

2540-99-723-4286 2-6 

2540-99-724-4044 12-21 

2540-99-724-5832 15-1 

2540-99-724-5832 15-1 

2540-99-726-8568 12-3 

2540-99-727-8166 12-40 

2540-99-729-9839 2-1 

2540-99-729-9840 2-1 

2540-99-730-8462 12-23 

2540-99-730-8462 12-23 

2540-99-730-8462 12-23 

2540-99-730-8462 12-23 

2540-99-730-8462 12-29 

2540-99-730-8462 12-29 

2540-99-730-8462 12~35 

2540-99-730-8462 12-35 

2540-99-730-8462 12-43 

2540-99-730-8462 15-3 

2540-99-731-2197 12-40 

2540-99-740-2711 12-17 

2540-99-7 40-3065 15-1 

2540-99-7 40-7338 15-1 

2540-99-7 40-7338 15-1 

2540-99-7 40-7377 12-39 

2540-99-748-3762 12-17 

2540-99-7 56-5899 12-17 

2540-99-764-8079 15-1 

2540-99-768-8016 12-17 

2540-99-769-8834 11-31 

2540-99-769-9728 12-15 

2540-99-770-0135 11-32 

2540-99-770-0135 11-32 

2540-99-771-4675 14-2 

2540-99-771-6982 10-6 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-14 

1-4 

1-1 

1-11(1) 

4-NI42 

4-13 

1-12 

1-11 

1-NI14 

6-11 

1-14 

2-2 

1-4 

1-3(1) 

1-7 

1-5 

1-5 

1-11 

2-5 

2-11' 

1-3 

2-17 

3-19 

4-14 

1-13 

1-26 

1-NI13 

4-1 

6-2 

1-2 

2-1 

1-2 

1-NI17 

4-NI5 

8-11 

1-5(2) 

2-1 

4-N141 

1-13 

2-26 

3-5 

1-21 (2) 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-771-6983 

2540-99-776-9670 

2540-99-776-9670 

2540-99-776-9671 

2540-99-776-9671 

2540-99-778-0181 

2540-99-781-4207 

2540-99-781-4207 

2540-99-781-4217 

2540-99-781-4217 

2540-99-781-9177 

2540-99-788-8111 

'2540-99-788-8119 

2540-99-788-8125 

2540-99-788-8126 

2540-99-788-8161 

' 2540-99-788-8162 

2540-99-788-8169 

2540-99-788-8233 

2540-99-788-8234 

2540-99-788-8240 

2540-99-788-8240 

2540-99-788-8241 

2540-99-788-8242 

2540-99-788-8243 

2540-99-788-8412 

2540-99-792-2082 

2540-99-793-4088 

2540-99-793-4088 

2540-99-793-4088 

2540-99-793-4088 

2540-99-795-3170 

2540-99-797-464 7 

2540-99-797-464 7 

2540-99-800-2685 

2540-99-807-5736 

2540-99-808-7 495 

2540-99-808-8315 

2540-99-809-0949 

2540-99-809-0954 

2540-99-809-7059 

2540-99-810-5753 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-32 

12-41 

12-41 

12-41 

12-41 

12-17 

11-32 

11-32 

12-15 

12-15 

10-12 

12-6 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

12-16 

11-23 

12-17 

12-17 

12-17 

12-39 

12-17 

12-17 

12-33 

14-3 

12-17 

16-3 

13-6 

10-6 

11-32 

3-1 

Fig & item 

1-9(2) 

1-4 

3-4 

1-1 

3-1 

1-8(1) 

1-3 

2-4 

4-NI4 

4-NI32 

6-14 

2-1 (2) 

5-14(2) 

5-21(1) 

5-21 (2) 

5-1 (1) 

5-1 (2) 

5-2(1) 

3-7(1) 

3-7(2) 

1-22 

2-16 

5-2(2) 

1-19(2) 

1-19(1) 

4-2 

2-NI5 

1-34 

1-3 

4-2 

· 4-NI6 

1-5(1) 

1-15 

3-3 

1-15 

1-2( 1) 

' 1-2 

1-3 

1-4 

2-1 

1-11 

2-25 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 15 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-81 0-5791 

2540-99~81 0-5792 

. 2540-99-812-5089 

2540-99-812-5089 

2540-99-812-5089 

2540-99-812-5089 

2540-99-820-9946 

2540-99-821-2360 

2540-99-824-3038 

2540-99-824-3663 

2540-99-824-3663 

2540-99-824-8007 

2540-99-824-8618 

2540-99-824-8619 

2540-99-825-0861 

2540-99-825-4079 

2540-99-825-4081 

2540-99-825-4661 

2540-99-825-4661 

2540-99-825-4922 

2540-99-825-4922 

2540-99-825-5440 

2540-99-825-6119 

2540-99-827-5425 

2540-99-829-01 00 

2540-99-830-1219 

2540-99-830-2777 

2540-99-830-6037 

2540-99-832-3425 

2540-99-834-8997 

2540-99-835-9260 

2540-99-839-5405 

2540-99-839-5405 

2540-99-839-5406 

2540-99-839-9303 

2540-99-846-0233 

2540-99-849-9971 

2540-99-850-3975 

2540-99-851-7251 

2540-99-863-4614 

2540-99-864-6393 

2540-99-865-4597 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 16 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-31 

12-31 

12-16 

12-16' 

12-16 

12-16 

10-12 

14-2 

12-12 

11-32 

11-32 

5-1 

12-15 

12-15 

1-8 

10-6 

10-8 

12-16 

12-17 

10-4 

10-4 

11-30 

16-3 

11-31 

10-6 

16-4 

6-1 

14-1 

10-6 

14-3 

11-31 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

15-1 

13-1 

14-3 

11-32 

10-12 

10-10 

12-3 

10-6 

Fig & item 

1-3(1) 

1-6(1) 

2-NI16 

3-13 

3-25 

3-NI46 

7-3 

2-1 

2-7 

1-5 

2-6 

3-3 

2-7(2) 

2-7(1) 

1-25 

3-15(2) 

1-8(2) 

2-NI14 

1-4 

3-7 

3-15 

3-2 

1-1 

2-3 

3-15(1) 

1-1 

1-8 

1-NI29 

2-2(1) 

4-1 

1-41 

1-14(1) 

2-29 

1-14(2) 

8-15 

4-1 

2-1 

1-1(2) 

1-5 

2-1 

2-1 (2) 

1-20(2) 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-870-0209 

2540-99-870-0214 

2540-99-873-7009 

2540-99-87 4-3540 

2540-99-87 5-8021 

2540-99-875-8021 

2540-99-875-8021 

2540-99-876-1474 

2540-99-885-0581 

2540-99-887-6780 

2540-99-887-6780 

2540-99-894-8712 

2540-99-902-2156 

2540-99-911-6073 

2540-99-911-7659 

2540-99-919-6290 

2540-99-926-3643 

2540-99-930-7 493 

2540-99-930-7651 

2540-99-934-5343 

2540-99-936-3532 

2540-99-937-6287 

2540-99-949-0411 

2540-99-950-31 00 

2540-99-951-0215 

2540-99-951-0215 

2540-99-951-3900 

2540-99-951-3900 

2540-99-951-3900 

2540-99-957-5712 

2540-99-961-2051 

2540-99-961-3037 

2540-99-973-6996 

2540-99-973-6998 

2540-99-975-6238 

2540-99-976-0332 

2540-99-982-0182 

2540-99-984-8140 

2540-99-985-9200 

2540-99-987-5137 

2540-99-987-8803 

2540-99-993-8466 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-9 4-7 

14-1 1-2 

10-6 2-2(3) 

8-7 1-5 

12-29 2-15 

15-3 1-15 

15-3 2-10 

14-2 2-NI9 

12-15 4-21 

14-1 1-12 

14-1 1-NI24 

12-31 1-4 

12-3 1-2 

14-1 1-NI40 

12-31 1-16 

11-11 1-12 

12-31 1-2(2) 

11-32 5-12 

12-37 1-1 

12-17 1-NI18 

11-31 3-18 

16-5 1-18 

12-31 1-NI47 

10-6 1-20(1) 

11-32 6-1 

11-32 7-2 

11-31 2-11 

12-6 1-9 

12-12 2-NI21 

12-44 4-3 

12-31 1-3(2) 

12-38 1-2 

12-24 1-14 

12-33 1-14 

11-31 8-NI23 

12-33 1-6 

12-41 2-NI7 

12-29 5-

15-1 8-2 

10-12 . 7-5 

10-6 1-17 

14-2 1-8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2549-99-957-8833 12-40 

2590-99-027-0822 11-31 

2590-99-052-0304 15-3 

2590-99-096-4411 3-1 

2590-99-096-4411 7-6 

2590-99-127-4385 11-21 

2590-99-133-4791 10-8 

2590-99-147-2014 11-31 

2590-99-14 7-2944 12-45 

2590-99-147-2989 12-30 

2590-99-14 7-2989 12-30 

2590-99-168-8311 12-21 

2590-99-169-0088 4-11 

2590-99-215-6328 12-15 

2590-99-215-8580 12-40 

2590-99-219-6360 12-12 

2590-99-219-7960 14-4 

2590-99-225-6189 "1-23 

2590-99-225-6190 12-5 

2590-99-225-6987 12-21 

2590-99-225-6987 12-21 

2590-99-244-6185 11-31 

2590-99-244-7968 12-45 

2590-99-244-7968 12-45 

2590-99-244-8609 12-19 

2590-99-254-7 460 13-1 

2590-99-254-7512 12-1 

2590-99-254-7512 12-1 

2590-99-254-7512 12-1 

2590-99-254-7513 12-1 

2590-99-254-7513 12-1 

2590-99-254-7 513 12-1 

2590-99-254-7547 6-4 

2590-99-258-01 06 12-45 

2590-99-272-2710 12-11 

. 2590-99-292-8375 15-1 

2590-99-301-7191 14-4 

2590-99-301-7341 5-1 

2590-99-304-5048 1-17 

2590-99-306-3053 12-30 

2590-99-306-3053 12-30 

2590-99-306-3053 12-43 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-NI12 

4-6 

2-7 

2-21 

2-2 

1-2(1) 

1-6 

1-28 

2-13 

1-10 

2-10 

7-6(2) 

2-6 

2-11(1) 

1-2 

1-8 

4-3 

1-1 

1-5 

5-5 

7-5 

1-4(2) 

1-11(2) 

3-9(2) 

1-2(1) 

5-24 

1-6(1) 

2-6(1) 

3-6(1) 

1-6(2) 

2-6(2) 

3-6(2) 

1-2 

1-1 (2) 

3-1 

8-N110 

4-4 

3-1 

1-N15 

3-20 

4-20 

1-5 

NATO stock 
number 

2590-99-310-8710 

2590-99-311-3359 

2590-99-316-3814 

2590-99-316-3814 

2590-99-317-6365 

2590-99-321-5616 

2590-99-321-5616 

2590-99-321-5616 

2590-99-321-5616 

2590-99-321-5616 

2590-99-321-5616 

2590-99-321-5616 

2590-99-335-5013 

2590-99-341-8251 

2590-99-342-1 041 

2590-99-346-9949 

2590-99-350-9009 

2590-99-361-5135 

2590-99-370-8411 

2590-99-375-3535 

2590-99-386-7395 

2590-99-396-1141 

2590-99-396-1141 

2590-99-446-3877 

2590-99-446-3877 

2590-99-453-0975 

2590-99-462-6763 

2590-99-479-6353 

2590-99-500-0498 

2590-99-500-9639 

2590-99-513-2243 

2590-99-513-2243 

2590-99-535-6814 

2590-99-549-1718 

2590-99-549-7618 

2590-99-562-4286 

2590-99-562-4286 

2590-99-573~6008 

2590-99-573-6250 

2590-99-573-6250 

2590-99-573-6251 

2590-99-573-6251 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-12 

12-16 

11-21 

11-21 

12-41 

12-7 

12-7 

12-8 

12-11 

12-13 

13-1 

13-1 

11-20 

12-45 

12-43 

13-1 

12-45 

12-16 

12-29 

12-21 

15-1 

12-45 

12-45 

12-21 

12-21 

16-3 

12-15 

11-31 

11-19 

11-31 

8-2 

8-2 

12-12 

12-21 

11-9 

15-3 

15-3 

1-5 

12-35 

16-4 

12-35 

16-4 

Fig & item 

2-9 

4-9 

1-2(2) 

2-3 

2-1 (2) 

1-5 

1-10 

1-5 

1-12 

2-4 

1-4 

3-5 

1-10 

1-1(1) 

1-4(1) 

5-13 

4-5 

2-3 

3-27 

7-6(1) 

6-1 

1-11(1) 

3-9(1) 

5-11 

6-15 

1-7 

4-NI37 

13-4 

1-4 

5-10 

1-2(1) 

2-2 

2-8 

6-1 

1-7 

2-19 

3-8 

1-13 

1-5 

5-5 

1-10 

5-10 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 17 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number· 

2590-99-573-6316 

2590-99-573-6458 

2590-99-573-6564 

2590-99-589-2095 

2590-99-591-327 4 

2590-99-601-7649 

2590-99-605-8262 

2590-99-611-3922 

2590-99-623-9062 

2590-99-663-4892 

2590-99-663-4892 

2590-99-663-4892 

2590-99-670-6406 

2590-99-702-1679 

2590-99-702-1835 

2590-99-709-0684 

2590-99-721-4409 

2590-99-721-8612 

2590-99-735-2259 

2590-99-735-2259 

2590-99-737-3389 

2590-99-737-3392 

2590-99-737-3400 

2590-99-737-4278 

2590-99-7 41-1769 

2590-99-772-6780 

2590-99-777-5290 

2590-99-777-5290 

2590-99-777-5299 

2590-99-777-5300 

2590-99-779-3857 

2590-99-781-2253 

2590-99-781-2253 

2590-99-781-2253 

2590-99-783-3799 

2590-99-783-3799 

2590-99-783-3828 

2590-99-788-8155 

2590-99-788-8158 

2590-99-788-8171 

2590-99-795-1 082 

2590-99-795-1 082 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 18 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-31 

8-2 

11-21 

4-3 

12-12 

13-1 

12-5 

13-1 

12-41 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-45 

15-1 

7-3 

1-4 

10-6 

14-3 

15-3 

15-3 

11-30 

11-31 

11-31 

10-8 

11-31 

11-32 

12-16 

12-16 

5-1 

12-17 

14-4 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-15 

12-15 

12-11 

13-1 

13-1 

6-4 

11-12 

11-26 

Fig & item 

3-1 

1-2(2) 

2-7 

3-16 

1-1 

1-13(2) 

1-4 

3-6(1) 

2-1(1) 

3-1 

3-NI11 

3-NI12 

3-23 

1-13 

1-14 

1-7 

3-4 

1-3 

3-14 

3-15 

3-3(1) 

7-7 

3-35 

1-8(1) 

7-8 

2-7 

2-NI10 

4-7 

2-14 

4-9 

3-9 

1-1 (2) 

2-1 (2) 

3-1(2) 

4-20 

4-NI49 

2-2 

5-10 

3-1 

1-4 

1-4(1) 

2-1 

NATO stock 
number 

2590-99-796-5409 

2590-99-797-7044 

2590-99-809-0406 

2590-99-818-0431 

2590-99-818-0431 

2590-99-818-0431 

2590-99-818-0431 

2590-99-818-0431 

2590-99-820-7565 

2590-99-831-3558 

2590-99-837-1 076 

2590-99-840-3754 

2590-99-842-0693 

2590-99-850-1370 

2590-99-851-8383 

2590-99-859-1826 

2590-99-870-6687 

2590-99-883-8764 

2590-99-904-4146 

2590-99-905-5048 

2590-99-907-6388 

2590-99-908-9306 

2590-99-908-9306 

2590-99-917-5960 

2590-99-930-7863 

2590-99-932-7190 

2590-99-958-1414 

2590-99-972-3919 

2590-99-978-1407 

2590-99-978-2263 

2590-99-978-2276 

2590-99-978-2276 

2590-99-978-2276 

2590-99-978-2928 

2590-99-980-8921 

2590-99-988-4165 

2590-99-991-1413 

2610-99-131-1549 

2610-99-405-6007 

2640-99-450-0084 

2640-99-808-3079 

2640-99-97 4-3352 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

8-3 1-5 

4-3 6-5(2) 

12-12 1-2 

11-1 1-5 

11-1 1-NI19 

11-1 2-NI31 

11-1 3-6 

11-1 3-NI21 

11-31 9- 11 

12-22 1-1(1) 

12-39 1-4(2) 

10-4 1-2 

12-45 4-4 

11-31 1-26 

12-15 2-11(2) 

15-1 1-1 

8-4 1-12 

12-9 3-3(1) 

11-31 3-8 

11-31 1-4(1) 

5-1 2-14 

11-21 1-1(2) 

11-21 2-2 

10-6 3-21 

12-19 1-2(2) 

11-12 1-8(1) 

15-1 7-2 

13-1 1-13(1) 

1-1 1-3 

12-15 4-7 

·12-10 1-1(1) 

12-10 2-1(1) 

.12-10 3-1 (1) 

12-15 4-8 

15-1 7-1 

12-43 1-4(2). 

3 1-1 (5) 

4-7 1-NI 3(1) 

4-7 1-NI 3(2) 

4-7 2-1 

4-7 1-NI4 

4-7 2-2 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2805-99-758-4313 1-2 

2805-99-779-9485 1-9 

2805-99-804-6596 1-9 

2815-99-020-7729 1-2 

2815-99-052-4866 1-2 

2815-99-201-8354 1-9 

2815-99-215-6469 1-9 

2815-99-219-621 0 1-21 

2815-99-250-2611 11-32 

2815-99-250-2611 11-32 

2815-99-257-9201 1 

2815-99-288-6644 1-1 

2815-99-301-6541 1-11 

2815-99-331-1649 1 

2815-99-337-8340 1-9 

2815-99-396-1 085 1-9 

2815-99-396-1 086 1-9 

2815-99-408-1 014 1-1 

2815-99-417-6168 1-9 

2815-99-438-0050 1-10 

2815-99-453-6315 1-5 

2815-99-4 7 4-4893 1-9 

2815-99-483-7279 1-7 

2815-99-500-5204 1-13 

2815-99-551-0078 1-5 

2815-99-573-7707 1-4 

2815-99-588-2127 1-8 

2815-99-596-9376 1-8 

281.5-99-702-1280 1-9 

2815-99-733-6057 1-9 

2815-99-734-9031 1-1 

2815-99-734-9037 1-1 

2815-99-806-8897 1-9 

2815-99-81 0-9594 1-25 

2815-99-832-3714 1 

2815-99-832-8545 1-9 

2815-99-833-0012 1-25 

. 2815-99-836-6653 8-8 

2815-99-841-8677 1-8 

2815-99-851-1999 1-23 

2815-99-851-1999 1-23 

2815-99-863-7592 1-10 

Mar 13 · 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

1-6(1) 2815-99-873-4685 

2-10 2815-99-902-6802 

2-2 2815-99-902-6802 

1-8 2815-99-911-5804 

1-7 2815-99-911-5804 

1-6 2815-99-924-2782 

3-1 2815-99-931-6610 

2-4 2815-99-950-3380 

1-4 2815-99-957-4232 

2-5 2815-99-957-4232 

2-1 2815-99-967-5699 

2-7 2815-99-967-6117 

1-10 2815-99-994-5799 

1-1(3) 2910-12-195-4 782 

1-12 2910-12-341-1167 

1-10 2910-99-008-0827 

2-7 2910-99-020-7751 

1-8 2910-99-131-1509 

2-6 2910-99-147-2830 

1-1 291 0-99-179-5359 

1-4 2910-99-215-6080 

1-1 291 0-99-337-1116 

1-3 291 0-99-464-7073 

1-1 ' 291 0-99-573-6403 

1-1 291 0-99-573-6404 

1-1 291 0-99-573-6459 

1-1 291 0-99-581-0565 

1-23 291 0-99-641-7769 

2-1 291 0-99-670-4635 

1-5 291 0-99-738-4244 

2-1 291 0-99-7 41-5892 

2-2 291 0-99-7 41-5892 

2-11 2910-99-742-5356 

1-10 2910-99-742-5356 

1-1 (2) 291 0-99-776-9622 

1-3 2910-99-776-9622 

1-1 2910-99-804-657 4 

1-3 291 0-99-804-657 4 

1-2 291 0-99-820-3241 

1-5 2910-99-825-6359 

1-16 2910-99-825-6359 

1-8 2910-99-825-6359 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

1-25 

1-16 

1-16 

11-12 

11-25 

1-6 

1-10 

1 

1-11 

1-16. 

1-8 

1-9 

1-9 

8-4 

1-16 

1-15 

6-1 

8-1 

8-1 

1-16 

8-1 

8-2 

6-1 

1-16 

1-16 

1-15 

8-1 

10-12 

1-16 

1-16 

8-2 

8-2 

8-5 

8-5 

8-2 

8-2 

8-1 

8-1 

1-16 

4-6 

4-6 

4-6 

Fig & item 

1-9 

2-1(1) 

2-1 (2) 

·3-11 

1-1 

1-5 

1-4 

1-1(1) 

1-7 

1-23 

1-18 

1-7 

2-14 

1-2 

1-1(1) 

1-1(1) 

2-1(1) 

1-7 

1-1 

1-1(2) 

1-8 

2-6 

2-1 (2) 

1-NI8 

1-13 

1-1 (2) 

2-4 

2-1 

1-NI4 

2-7 

1-6 

2-8 

1-10 

2-10 

1-1 

2-1 

1-6 

2-7 

2-6 

1-7 

1-14 

2-7 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

291 0-99-825-6359 

291 0-99-825-6380 

2910-99-825-6380 

291 0-99-825-6380 

2910-99-841-9724 

2910-99-850-1856 

291 0-99-938-2327 

2920-12-339-8571 

2920-15-144-9793 

2920-99-037-0642 

2920-99-037-0642 

2920-99-096-4299 

2920-99-215-6423 

2920-99-215-7 426 

2920-99-230-0210 

2920-99-240-8270 

2920-99-301-6525 

2920-99-462-8092 

2920-99-462-8092 

2920-99-500-4584 

2920-99-500-6057 

2920-99-500-6057 

2920-99-573-6492 

2920-99-573-6493 

2920-99-573-6494 

2920-99-573-6495 

2920-99-573-6495 

2920-99-573-6496 

2920-99-573-6496 

2920-99-573-6498 

2920-99-573-6498 

2920-99-573-6498 

2920-99-573-6498 

2920-99-573-6498 

2920-99-614-7604 

2920-99-614-7604 

2920-99-737-3322 

2920-99-884-6351 

2920-99-940-0250 

2930-15-161-9130 

2930-99-126-1509 

2930-99-203-5045 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-6 

8-3 

11-30 

11-30 

8-4 

12-16 

8-1 

10-10 

1-22 

1-16 

1-16 

1-16 

11-28 

1-22 

12-16 

1-24 

1-8 

1-21 

1~23 

1-22 

1-16 

1-16 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

11-17 

5-1 

1-2 

10-6 

10-1 

1-6 

Fig & item 

2-15 

1-10 

1-16 

2-20 

1-1 

2-N115 

2-1 

1-7 

3-1 

1-NI5 

1-NI9 

1-2 

2-1 

2-1 

2-NI6 

1-1(2) 

1-17 

2-1 

1-8 

1-1 

1-7 

1-NI11 

2-NI10 

3-NI10 

1-2 

2-2 

2-NI11 

3-2 

3-NI11 

1-5 

2-5 

2-NI14 

3-5 

3-NI14 

1-13 

2-22 

1-3 

2-12 

-1 (1) 

3-1(2) 

1-8 

2-2 

NATO stock 
number 

2930-99-258-007 5 

2930-99-308-1 035 

2930-99-341-8255 

2930-99-346-9855 

2930-99-425-4 757 

2930-99-477-1414· 

2930-99-573-5867 

2930-99-709-0776 

2930-99-724-5093 

2930-99-825-6069 

2930-99-834-3761 

2930-99-925-2999 

2930-99-940-5457 

2930-99-983-5853 

2940-13-118-2077 

2940-99-052-0119 

2940-99-052-0119 

2940-99-168-8920 

2940-99-225-8661 

2940-99-352-4425 

2940-99-422-9524 

2940-99-573-6391 

2940-99-573-6413 

2940-99-573-6414 

2940-99-573-6415 

2940-99-573-6416 

2940-99-573-6417 

2940-99-573-6423 

2940-99-573-6424 

2940-99-573-6425 -

2940-99-573-6426 

2940-99-593-8653 

2940-99-702-1437 

2940-99-702-1437 

2940-99-729-2975 

2940-99-729-2980 

2940-99-790-4887 

2940-99-818-0394 

2940-99-850-3965 

2940-99-894-8658 

2940-99-905-5051 

2940-99-930-7643 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

1-12 1-8(2) 

10-1 1-7 

1-12 1-8(1) 

10-5 1-1 

10-1 1-1 

10-1 1-6 

10-1 1-5 

1-1-2 1-1 

10-1 1-3 

10-1 1~12 

'10-1 1-2 

1-6 2-1 

1-6 1-1 

10-1 1-4 

8-8 2-4 

8-7 1-6 

8-8 2-20 

1-7 1-10 

8-8 2-6 

8-8 2-5 

8-7 1-N112 

8-8 3-3 

8-8 3-1 

8-7 2-1 

8-7 2-2 

8-7 2-4 

8-8 3-2 

8-7 2-7 

8-9 1-2 

8-9 1-1 

8-7 2-16 

8-7 1-NI7 

8-7 1-13 

8-8 2-16 

8-8 1-4 

1-22 2-26 

8-8 2-1 

2-2 3-12 

8-8 1-1 

8-8 1-2 

1-7 1-1 

8-7 1-1 

Mar 13 



-- -------~- ----------------------------

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

2940-99-932-7477 8-8 

2950-99-500-3534 1-13 

2950-99-500-3534 1-13 

. 2950-99-500-3534 1-17 

2950-99-730-8802 1-17 

251 0-99-239-2325 1-17 

2950-99-809-0449 12-43 

2990-99-062-6224 9-1 

2990-99-096-4321 9-2 

2990-99-111-1393 10-12 

2990-99-126-5042 9-2 

2990-99-157-8791 9-1 

2990-99-173-0651 15-3 

2990-99-215-6079 6-4 

2990-99-215-7378 9-2 

2990-99-257-9042 10-10 

2990-99-31 0-0849 9-2 

2990-99-352-6858 1-9 

2990-99-383-4531 6-4 

2990-99-391-0779 1-13 

2 990-99-453-8081 9-2 

2990-99-573-6365 10-12 

2990-99-573-6368 10-12 

2990-99-573-6369 10-12 

2990-99-573-6381 10-12 

2 990-99-5 7 3-6551 10-12 

2990-99-731-5821 9-2 

2990-99-807-7140 10-2 

2990-99-810-5755 1-14 

2990-99-851-0185 10-12 

2990-99-851-8453 9-2 

2990-99-851-8453 9-2 

2990-99-894-1255 9-2 

2990-99-894-8709 9-2 

2990-99-932-7230 8-2 

2990-99-97 4-7260 9-1 

301 0-99-825-6050 5-1 

3020-99-008-1 077 12-4 

3020-99-168-9930 1-11 

3020-99-168-9930 1-16 

3020-99-219-6411 4-3 

3020-99-219-6411 4-4 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

2-2 

1-15 

1-16 

1-1 

1-3 

1-NI7 

1-1 

1-1(1) 

2-1 

7-4(2) 

2-2 

1-1 (2) 

3-11 

1-1(1) 

3-1 

1-4 

3-3 

2-5 

1-1(2) 

1-19 

1-4 

1-1 

3-6 

3-1 

3-5 

3-9 

1-1 

2-2 

1-7 

7-4(1) 

2-3 

3-4 

3-2 

1-2 

2-17 

1-4 

1-20 

1-4 

1-4 

1-22 

4-2 

4-2 

NATO stock 
number 

3020-99-219-6411 

3020-99-301-6657 

3020-99-350-5799 

3020-99-417-1 070 

3020-99-417-1 070 

3020-99-500-5052 

3020-99-54 7-9683 

3020-99-549-8671 

3020-99-563-6111 

3020-99-563-6111 

3020-99-563-6111 

3020-99-563~6111 

3020-99-573-6433 

3020-99-573-6434 

3020-99-573-6435 

3020-99-573-6435 

3020-99-573-6435 

3020-99-573-6436 

3020-99-573-6436 

3020-99-573-771 0 

3020-99-573-7711 

3020-99-605-8205 

3020-99-664-0916 

3020-99-664-0916 

3020-99-724-5848 

3020-99-724-5848 

3020-99-724-5848 

3020-99-77 4-4383 

3020-99-792-0906 

3020-99-810-4527 

3020-99-832-3114 

3020-99-864-6669 

3020-99-887-3956 

3030-01-448-7838 

3030-99-126-289.5 

3030-99-492-8529 

3030-99-661-9156 

3040-99-016-1263 

3040-99-052-0490 

3040-99-052-0787 

3040-99-075-7845 

3040-99-083-1195 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-4 

1-20 

12-4 

4-3 

4-4 

12-4 

1-6 

1-23 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

1-23 

1-23 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-2 

1-5 

1-5 

1-21 

1-23 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-4 

3-5 

1-21 

1-6 

4-4 

4-3 

1-6 

1-23 

1-21 

1-5 

12-37 

2-5 

6-4 

7-6 

11-30 

Fig & item 

4-3 

1-5 

1-1 

4-5 

4-7 

1-8 

2-3 

1-4(1) 

2-7 

3-3 

3-NI11 

4-6 

1-4(2) 

1-NI13 

1-7 

2-7 

2-NI16 

3-7 

3-NI16 

1-9 

2-8 (2) 

2-8 (1) 

2-2 

1-12 

1-3 

1-NI10 

1-NI17 

1-3 

2-2 

2-3 

1-18 

4-4 

2-5 

2-6 

1-3 

1-2 

2-1 

1-5 

1-1 . 

1-12(1) 

1-1(1) 

1-14(1) 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-0-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

3040-99-126-3003 

3040-99-1,33-3967 

3040-99-219-6411 

3040-99-301'-7166 

3040-99-301-7166 

3040-99-301-7344 

3040-99-301-7344 

3040-99-417-8296 

3040-99-513-8760 

3040-99-573-6482 

3040-99-617-3708 

3040-99-702-1430 

3040-99-724-964 7 

3040-99-731-5822 

3040-99-792-0909 

3040-99-81 0-5794 

3040-99-821-3643 

3040-99-901-4982 

3040-99-998-9222 

3110-12-326-1173 

3110-99-203-7861 

3110-99-212-1591 

3110-99-212-1591 

3110-99-212-1591 

3110-99-313-8019 

3110-99-316-3788 

311 0-99-316-3788 

311 0-99-348-9319 

3110-99-723-6390 

3110-99-792-0685 

3110-99-792-0710 

311 0-99-805-9065 

3110-99-805-9065 

311 0-99-822-1456 

3110-99-824-9348 

311 0-99-824-9348 

311 0-99-836-6765 

3110-99-836-6765 

311 0-99-950-1494 

311 0-99-950-8998 

3110-99-951-5843 

3120-99-001-6889 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

5-3 

2-6 

4-3 

12-16 

12-16 

4-4 

4-5 

10-6 

4-3 

11-30 

3-7 

7-6 

4-11 

6-4 

3-5 

12-31 

3-1 

6-4 

12-31 

4-3 

4-4 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

2-1 

2-2 

2-5 

2-4 

3-6 

2-3 

2-3 

3-6 

3-7 

3-7 

4-3 

4-4 

4-3 

4-4 

3-3 

4-3 

2-4 

4-3. 

Fig & item 

1-25(1) 

1-23 

4-2 

2-NI9 

4-3 

5-5 

5-5 

3-17 

6-15 

2-18 

1-7 

1-1(2) 

1-NI14 

1-12(2) 

2-15 

1-14 

1-10(1) 

1-12(3) 

1-7 

6-18 

4~10 

7-3 

5-10 

5-10 

1-6(1) 

1-6 

1-3 

1-3 

1-4 

1-8(1) 

4-3 

1-20 

1-14 

1-5 

3-8 

3-8 

4-9 

4-11 

1-3 

6-9(1) 

1-2(1) 

6-16 

NATO stock 
number 

3120-99-016-0487 

3120-99-016-0487 

3120-99-016-0487 

3120-99-051-6994 

3120-99-051-6994 

3120-99-051-6994 

3120-99-056-3575 

3120-99-087-1 051 

3120-99-087-1 051 

3120-99-087-1 051 

3120-99-151-2923 

3120-99-215-7 480 

3120-99-376-2622 

3120-99-391-0099 

3120-99-391-0099 

3120-99-391-0099 

3120-99-421-2212 

3120-99-425-4491 

3120-99-477-4647 

3120-99-500-6086 

3120-99-507-2201 

3120-99-660-3954 

3120-99-702-1796 

3120-99-702-1796 

3120-99-734-9121 

3120-99-739-277 4 

3120-99-739-277 4 

3120-99-792-0856 

3120-99-792-0856 

3120-99-792-0856 

3120-99-799-0067 

3120-99-799-0067 

3120-99-81 0-0762. 

3120-99-81 0-0763 

3120-99-81 0-5795 

3120-99-819-1851 

3120-99-822-5516 

3120-99-844-9929 

3120-99-849-964 7 

3120-99-850-0035 

3130-99-729-4157 

331 0-99-145-0765 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

3-2 1-5(3) 

3-2 1-NI12(3) 

3-2 1-NI19(3) 

3-2 1-5(5) 

3-2 1-N112(5) 

3-2 1-NI19(5) 

1-9 2-4 

3-2 1-5(1) 

3-2 1-NI12(1) 

3-2 1-NI19(1) 

12-31 1-23 

12-37 1-4 

1-2 1-5(2) 

3-2 1-5(2) 

3-2 1-NI12(2) 

3-2 1-NI19(2) 

6-4 1-15 

1-1 1-4 

1-3 1-13(2) 

12-37 1-6 

10-10 1-27 

1-2 1-5(1) 

1-8 1-22 

11-11 1-6 

1-3 1-13(1) 

3-7 1-4(1) 

3-7 1-4(2) 

3-2 '1-4 

3-2 1-NI11 

3-2 1-NI18 

12-31 3-5 

12-31 4-5 

1-2 1-6(2) 

1-2 1-6(3) 

12-31 1-26 

6-3 1-3 

6-2 1-4 

1-1 1-5 

6-2 1-6 

1-2 1-2 

4-3 5-6 

2-1 . 1-6(2) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

3950-99-453-6316 1-6 

3950-99-573-6432 1-6 

3950-99-573-7713. 1-5 

3950-99-870-6707 1-23 

3990-99-814-9592 15-2 

4010-99-301-7157 12-18 

4010-99-314-3093 16-3 

4010-99-859-1829 12-18 

4020-99-581-5656 12-44 

4020-99-581-5656 12-44 

4020-99-878-8032 12-44 

4020-99-878-8032 12-44 

4020-99-878-8032 12-44 

4020-99-878-8032 12-44 

4020-99-878-8032 12-44 

4020-99-878-8032 12-44 

4020-99-942-5038 16-5 

4020-99-951-8403 12-44 

4020-99-951-8403 12-44 

4020-99-951-8403 12-44 

4020-99-951-8403 12-44 

4020-99-951-8403 12-44 

4030-99-338-4683 16-2 

4030-99-780-8675 16-2 

4030-99-780-8675 16-2 

4030-99-780-867 5 ~6-2 

4130-99-052-0758 10-11 

4130-99-215-7379 10-11 

4130-99-327-7941 12-33 

4130-99-599-0676 12-33 

4210-99-839-9904 15-3 

421 0-99-839-9904 15-3 

4240-99-725-3396 15-5 

4240-99-725-3396 15-5 

431 0-99-570-6283 1-19 

4320-12-338-4454 10-10 

4320-99-265-11 01 1-5 

4320-99-573-6539 10-12 

4330-99-940-3705 8-5 

4330-99-940-3705 8-5 

4710-12-341-5767 1-16 

4710-12-341-5768 1-16 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-11 (1) 

1-11 (2) 

2-2 

1-NI9 

1-1 

1-14 

1-2 

1-13 

1-2 

1-NI7 

1-3 

1-NI8 

2-2 

2-3 

2-NI7 

2-NI8 

1-33 

1-4 

1-NI9 

2-4 

2-NI9 

4-7 

2-1(1) 

1-1 

2-1 (2) 

3-9 

1-1 

1-2 

1-2 

1-3 

2-1 

3-1 

1-

1-

1-1 

1-8 

1-2 

1-2 

1-1 

2-1 

2-2 

2-3 

NATO stock 
number 

4710-12-341-5769 

4710-12-341-5770 

4 71 0-99-052-0355 

4710-99-052-0356 

4710-99-052-0356 

4710-99-125-4651 

4710-99-126-4155 

4710-99-203-8067 

4 71 0-99-219-2700 

4710-99-221-7236 

4 71 0-99-227-31 08 

4 71 0-99-234-4558 

4710-99-254-7554 

4710-99-254-7554 

4710-99-257-9975 

4 71 0-99-300-8722 

4 71 0-99-300-8722 

411 o-99-301-7350 

4 71 0-99-304-1643 

4710-99-335-4881 

4710-99-339-4373 

4710-99-339-4373 

4 71 0-99-350-3241 

4 71 0-99-384-0480 

4 710-99-386-7652 

4 71 0-99-398-9159 

4 71 0-99-406-9021 

4710-99-439-7312 

4 71 0-99-535-6685 

4710-99-548-7736 

4 71 0-99-548-7736 

4710-99-573-6557 

4 710-99-577-3346 

4710-99-577-3808 

4710-99-623-9025 

4 710-99-663-3826 

4 71 0-99-665-0625 

4 71 0-99-701-9780 

4 71 0-99-709-4823 

4 71 0-99-709-4823 

4710-99-709-4823 

4710-99-721-4420 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

1-16 

1-16 

7-2 

8-3 

8-3 

10-3 

8-3 

6-2 

7-2 

10-4 

10-3 

10-2 

7-2 

7-2 

8-4 

7-2 

7-2 

7-3 

7-2 

10-4 

7-2 

7-2 

7-2 

8-3 

7-3 

10-12 

10-9 

8-3 

6-2 

7-2 

7-2 

10-12 

7-2 

10-4 

10-4 

7-2 

7-2 

10-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

10-6 

Fig & item 

2-4 

2-5 

2-8(2) 

2-2 

3-2 

1-1 

3-3 

2-12(2) 

1-1(1) 

3-2(2) 

1-6 

3-1 

1-8 

2-6 

1-7 

1-3(1) 

2-2(1) 

2-2 

1-2(1) 

3-3 

1-9 

2-7 

1-4 

3-1 

3-2 

7-19 

1-6 

2-3 

2-12(1) 

1-3(2) 

2-2(2) 

7-13 

2-1 (2) 

3-1 (1) 

3-2(1) 

1-1 (2) 

2-8(1) 

1-1 

1-9 

2-10 

3-10 

1-15 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

4710-99-721-4439 

4710-99-727-2015 

4710-99-728-3918 

4710-99-752 .. 8013 

4710-99-752-8013 

4710-99-805-7843 

4710-99-831-4034 

4 71 0-99-885-1179 

4710-99-885-1179 

4 71 0-99-885-1179 

4710-99-957-4405 

4710-99-957-4406 

4 720-99-027-3049 

4720-99-075-7848 

4720-99-075-7873 

4 720-99-083-3672 

4720-99-147-2817 

4 720-99-151-0229 

4720-99-172-8100 

4 720-99-192-4672 

4 720-99-196-9782 

4720-99-196-9783 

4 720-99-197-0527 

4 720-99-197-0527 

4720-99-203-8032 

4 720-99-203-8032 

4720-99-215-5223 

4720-99-215-6105 

4 720-99-219-5004 

4 720-99-235-4029 

4720-99-244-6733 

4 720-99-251-901 0 

4720-99-258-0501 

4720-99-260-8215 

4 720-99-261-517 4 

4 720-99-264-0076 

4720-99-301-1079 

4720-99-301-8330 

4 720-99-301-8365 

4 720-99-301-8365 

4 720-99-301-8367 

4720-99-317-1191 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-32 

10-4 

7-2 . 

10-3 

10-3 

11-32 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-2 

8-3 

10-9 

8-3 

10-9 

1-10 

5-5 

10-12 

13-1 

11-31 

10-2 

10-2 

8-2 

8-2 

5-5 

5-5 

10-2 

10-9 

10-10 

10-13 

1-6 

5-5 

5-5 

10-13 

10-12 

10-13 

1 0-12" 

8-2 

4-6 

4-6 

1-14 

7-1 

Fig & item 

1-10 

3-1(2) 

1-2(2) 

1-1 

1-N14 

3-14 

1-1 

1-10 

2-11 

3-11 

2-1(1) 

2-1 

1-3 

1-2 

1-1 

1-6 

1-2 

7-18 

2-2 

5-1 

1-1 

1-2 

1-5( 1) 

2-5(1) 

1-1 

2-1 

2-1 

1-4 

1-16 

4-7 

1-8 

1-3 

2-2 

4-2 

2-11 

4-9 

5-11 

2-4 

1-1 

2-1 

1-14 

1-8(3) 

NATO stock 
number 

4 720-99-318-7086 

4 720-99-327-4125 

4 720-99-342-1028 

4 720-99-369-1119 

4 720-99-396-8935 

4720-99-411-1442 

4 720-99-412-9016 

4720-99-417-6189 

4720-99-427-7812 

4 720-99-429-1903 

4720-99-452-1137 

4720-99-452-1137 

4 720-99-483-1909 

4 720-99-500-6062 

4 720-99-535-6659 

4720-99-549-1978 

4 720-99-549-1979 

4720-99-573-6371 

4 720-99-573-6372 

4720-99-573-6378 

4720-99-573-6378 

4 720-99-573-6394 

4 720-99-573-6395 

4 720-99-573-6397 

4720-99-573-6398 

4 720-99-573-6399 

4720-99-573-6400 

4 720-99-573-6401 

4720-99-573-6418 

4720-99-573-6419 

4720-99-573-6420 

4720-99-573-6421 

4720-99-573-6427 

4720-99-573-6428 

4720-99-573-6431 

4720-99-573-6454 

4720-99-573-6455 

4720-99-573-6455 

4720-99-573-6456 

4 720-99-573-6456 

4720-99-573-6457 

4 720-99-573-6457 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

10-13 . 4-12 

1-14 1-12 

1-10. 1-11 

10-10 1-14 

10-13 4-8 

10-10 1-28 

11-11 2-18 

5-4 1-6 

10-2 2-4 

1-17 1-12 

1-10 1-13 

8-8 2-21 

10-12 4-7 

7-1 1-8(4) 

1-17 1-11 

4-6 2-8 

1-14 1-13 

10-12 5-2 

10-12 5-1 

8-9 1-4 

10-12 5-10 

10-12 5-8 

10-12 5-12 

10-12 4-6 

10-12 4-5 

10-12 4-3 

10-12 4-4 

10-12 4-8 

8-8 3-5 

8-7 2-9 

8-7 2-10 

8-9 1-3 

8-9 1-6 

8-9 1-7 

1-17 1-20 

10-12 2-3 

8-6 1-1(1) 

8-9 1-8(1) 

8-6 1-1(2) 

8-9 1-8(2) 

6-3 1-23 

8-9 1-5 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

4 720-99-573-6460 1-15 

4 720-99-573-6545 10-12 

4720-99-573-6545 10-12 

4 720-99-573-6549 10-12 

4720-99-573-6550 10-12 

4720-99-573-6554 10-12 

4 720-99-573-6556 10-12 

4 720-99-590-1412 10-13 

4720-99-602-7245 10-10 

4720-99-641-7827 10-13 

4 720-99-660-8486 8-2 

4 720-99-690-6668 10-13 

4 720-99-709-4825 8-3 

4720-99-741-2061 6-3 

4720-99-745-5274 10-10 

4720-99-751-5013 10-10 

4720-99-769-3911 8-3 

4 720-99-772-3690 8-2 

4 720-99-772-3690 8-2 

4 720-99-776-9629 8-2 

4 720-99-800-2352 10-13 

4720-99-810-5757 10-2 

4720-99-810-5758 10-2 

4 720-99-81 0-8296 1-13 

4720-99-811-0255 5-5 

4720-99-825-1861 10-13 

4 720-99-830-1624 10-13 

4 720-99-839-5412 7-3 

4 720-99-846-0361 10-2 

4 720-99-851-2000 7-1 

4720-99-852-5619 1-22 

4 720-99-862-8830 13-1 

4 720-99-864-6278 10-13 

4 720-99-873-231 0 8-8 

4 720-99-877-7939 8-8 

4720-99-891-0091 10-13 

4720-99-891-6157 10-12 

4 720-99-902-3224 10-9 

4720-99-917-1381 4-6 

4 720-99-926-3623 7-1 

4720-99-951-8183 11-32 

4720-99-951-8183 11-32 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-2 

1-10 

2-9 

2-12 

3-8 

5-6 

5-9 

4-10 

1-15 

4-3 

1-4(2) 

4-11 

1-3 

1-N114 

1-21 

1-13 

1-1 

1-5(2) 

2-5(2) 

1-4(1) 

4-4 

3-2 

3-3 

1-9(1) 

2-3 

4-13 

6-5 

1-2 

2-3 

1-8(2) 

2-24 

2-3 

4-6 

1-5 

1-6 

4-1 

2-14 

1-2 

1-8 

1-8(1) 

4-8 

5-9 

---- ----------------- -~----------

NATO stock 
number 

4 720-99-967-9036 

4 720-99-980-8528 

4 720-99-980-8563 

4 720-99-990-8246 

4720-99-991-2408 

4730-12-132-2701 

4 730-99-004-1399 

4 730-99-084-4 733 

4 730-99-084-4 733 

4 730~99-137 -6379 

4 730-99-152-4901 

4 730-99-152-4901 

4730-99-152-4901 

4730-99-152-4901 

4730-99-152-4901 

4730-99-152-4901 

4730-99-189-1801 

4730-99-292-8332 

4730-99-292-8332 

4 730-99-292-8332 

4 730-99-299-8082 

4730-99-346-8755 

4 730-99-348-9821 

4 730-99-348-9821 

4 730-99-350-5693 

4 730-99-350-5693 

4730-99-350-5693 

4 730-99-350-5693 

4 730-99-350-5693 

4 730-99-350-5693 

4 730-99-350-5693 

4 730-99-350-5693 

4 730-99-395-8483 

4 730-99-398-6827 

4730-99-420-3230 

4730-99-420-3230 

4 730-99-420-3230 

4 730-99-420-3230 

4 730-99-464-5693 

4 730-99-464-7026 

4 730-99-464-7026 

4 730-99-464-7026 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

8-6 

6-2 

1-13 

16-5 

10-5 

10-10 

1-13 

1-17 

8-4 

3-1 

1-10 

5-5 

5-5 

-8-2 

8-2 

8-6 

10-10 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

1-17 

10-12 

8-8 

8-8 

8-2 

8-2 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

8-8 

10-2 

11-30 

11-31 

8-4 

1-22 

1-22 

10-2 

16-5 

8-8 

8-2 

8-2 

8-7 

Fig & item 

1-2 

2-16 

1-9(2)-

1-17 

1-4 

1-11 

1-10 

1-9 

1-8 

1-15 

1-12 

1-10 

2-7 

1-9(2) 

2-11(2) 

1-5 

2-7 

2-11 

1-10 

3-8 

1-16 

5-3 

1-7(1) 

2-15 

1_-7 

2-9 

1-20 

1-9 

2-18 

3-7 

2-8 

2-14 

13-47 

1-10 

1-14 

2-23(1) 

1-3 

1-9 

2-19 

1-8 

2-10 

2-5 

Chapter 3-1 
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.2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

4730-99-464-7026 

4730-99-464-7026 

4730-99-517-2160 

4730-99-517-2160 

4730-99-517-3131 

4730-99~533-2960 

4730-99-533-2960 

4 730-99-533-2960 

4730-99-533-2960 

4 730-99-533-2960 

4730-99-533-2960 

4 730-99-533-2960 

4730-99-533-2960 

4 730-99~533-2960 

4730-99-533-2960 

4730-99-533-2960 

4 730-99-533-2960 

4730-99-533-2960 

4 730-99-533-2960 

4 730-99-563-1354 

4 730-99-564-2831 

4 730-99-564-2831 

4 730-99-564-2831 

4 730-99-573-6370 

4730-99-573-6379 

4730-99-573-6380 

4 730-99-573-6385 

4730-99-573-6385 

4730-99-573-6385 

4 730-99-5 73-6553 

4 730-99-573-6555 

4 730-99-591-1499 

4 730-99-611-3334 

4 730-99-611-3334 

4730-99-702-1281 

4730-99-721-3593 

4 730-99-727-6577 

4 730-99-7 45-2914 

4730-99-748-0515 

4 730-99-7 48-0515 

4730-99-748-0515 

4 730-99-7 49-5056 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

8-8 

8-8 

10-2 

10-2 

1-16 

1-10 

1-10 

5-5 

5-5 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

8-8 

8-9 

10-9 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

1-5 

8-2 

8-2 

10-5 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

1-12 

10-1 

1-13 

8-6 

8-1 

2-2 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

1-6 

Fig & item 

1-11 

3-9 

2-7 

3-4 

2-9 

1-7 

1-14 

1-11 

2-8 

2-12 

1-8 

2-22 

3-6 

1-10 

1-5 

4-10 

5-13 

6-12 

7-22 

1-5 

1-9(1) 

2-11(1) 

1-6 

6-6 

2-15 

1-17 

1-11 

1-16 

2-10 

4-2 

5-7 

5-28 

1-6 

1-NI18 

1-13 

1-4 

2-8 

1-10 

3-19 

4-11 

5-13 

1-4 

NATO stock 
number 

4 730-99-7 49-5056 

4 730-99-780-0070 

4 730-99-791-21 04 

4 730-99-793-3133 

4 730-99-793-3133 

4 730-99-793-3133 

4 730-99-793-3133 

4 730-99-793-3133 

4 730-99-793-3134 

4 730-99-793-3134 

4 730-99-793-3134 

4 730-99-793-3134 

4 730-99-793-3134 

4 730-99-798-0795 

4 730-99-798-0795 

4 730-99-798-0795 

4 730-99-798-0799 

4 730-99-798-0799 

4 730-99-798-0799 

4 730-99-798-0799 

4 730-99-798-0799 

4 730-99-798-0799 

4 730-99-798-3387 

4 730-99-806-2880 

4 730-99-810-5754 

4 730-99-81 0-57 54 

4 730-99-81 0-57 54 

4730-99-810-5756 

4730-99-810-5756 

4 730-99-823-7 480 

4 730-99-823-7 480 

4 730-99-823-7 480 

4 730-99-823-7 480 

4 730-99-830-2723 

4 730-99-830-2723 

4 730-99-832-4543 

4 730-99-836-5244 

4730-99-838-2191 

4 730-99-838-2191 

4 730-99-838-2191 

4 730-99-909-7979 

4 730-99-909-7979 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

1-12 1-7 

1-7 1-7 

10-10 1-9 

8-1 1-24 

8-1 2-14 

8-3 1-9 

8-3 2-5 

8-3 3-5 

8-1 1-23 

8-1 2-13 

8-3 1-8 

8-3 2-4 

8-3 3-4 

1-13 1-12 

8-6 1-3 

8-9 1-9 

1-6 1-9 

10-2 1-4 

10-12 4-9 

10-12 5-4 

10-12 5-14 

10-12 5-29 

10-10 1-29 

1-17 1-14 

1-16 1-3 

1-16 1-NI6 

1-16 1-NI10 

8-8 1-7(2) 

8-8 3-4 

3-1 2-4 

4-3 2-3 

4-4 2-3 

4-5 2-3 

7-3 2-1 

7-3 3-1 

10-10 1-12 

6-2 2-10 

7-3 1-5 

7-3 2-6 

7-3 3-6 

8-7 2-3 

8-7 2-6 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

4 730-99-909-7979 11-30 

4 730-99-923-5244 4-3 

4 730~99-930-9070 10-12 

4 730-99~943-937 4 4-1 

4 730-99-943-937 4 4-2 

4 730-99-943-937 4 4-2 

4 730-99-943-937 4 4-2 

4 730-99-957-1765 11-31 

481 0-12-344-2802 1-14 

4820-99-127-4678 7-1 

4820-99-425-5018 11-32 

4820-99-425-5018 11-32 

4820-99-425-5018 11-32 

4820-99-500-2119 10-12 

4820-99-500-2119 10-12 

4820-99-734-9038 1-1 

4820-99-880-0032 2-1 

4930-99-208-9923 4-1 

4930-99-208-9923 4-2 

4930-99-208-9923 4-2 

4930-99-208-9923 4-2 

5120-12-327-6610 15-4 

5120-99-250-0820 10-12 

5120-99-301-5192 15-4 

5120-99-301-5192 15-4 

5120-99-301-7134 15-4 

5120-99-301-7134 15-4 

5120-99-301-7134 15-5 

5120-99-599-6378 12-41 

5120-99-709-0754 11-12 

5120-99-709-0754 11-23 

5120-99-817-1229 15-4 

5120-99-817-1229 15-4 

5120-99-870-0208 11-16 

5305-99-008-0837 11-32 

5305-99-008-0837 13-1 

5305-99-008-0837 13-1 

5305-99-031-7504 12-21 

5305-99-031-7504 12-21 

5305-99-052-0117 8-4 

5305-99-083-0779 5-1 

5305-99-083-0779 8-2 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

2-13 

6-2 

5-5 

1-6 

1-6 

2-6 

3-6 

5-2 

1-1 

1-7 

3-15 

4-9 

5-10 

6-2 

7-20 

2-3 

1-14 

1-4 

1-4 

2-4 

3-4 

1-1 

8-5 

1-1 

2-1 

1-2 

2-2 

1-2 

2-N114 

1-10 

1-45 

1-4 

2-4 

4-1 

2-20 

5-3 

6-2 

3-16 

4-16 

1-3 

2-5 

1-10 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-083-0779 

5305-99-087-1557 

5305-99-087-1557 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-096-4551 

5305-99-1 08-5073 

5305-99-120-5486 

5305-99-120-5486 

5305-99-121-6815 

5305-99-122-2812 

5305-99-122-3389 

5305-99-122-4910 

5305-99-122-5245 

5305-99-122-5245 

5305-99-122-5245 

5305-99-122-5253 

5305-99-122-5253 

5305-99-122-5254 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

8-2 

8-7 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

11-3 

11-28 

11-31 

11-31 

12-11 

12-16 

11-3 

11-3 

1-7 

1-11 

2-6 

8-4 

10-4 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

11-9 

11-29 

12-3 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

14-2 

3-8 

10-11 

11-26 

·10-6 

4-5 

12-14 

16-7 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

4-3 

6-2 

1-5 

Fig & item 

2-12 

2-20 

6-8(1) 

7-10(1) 

7-24 

1-30 

2-6 

6-3 

7-18 

1-13 

5-3 

2-28 

2-NI31 

1-6 

1-3 

1-12 

1-13 

3-4 

5-26 

6-15 

8-9 

8-20 

1-5 

2-2 

1-8 

1-4 

1-7 

1-21 

2-19 

1-8 

1-9 

1-2 

3-11 

3-5 

1-8 

3-5 

1-6 

2-7 

3-7 

6-11 

1-16 

1-17(2) 

·Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-122-5254 

5305-99-122-5254 

5305-99-122-5255 

5305-99-122-5255 

5305-99-122-5255 

5305-99-122-5255 

5305-99-122-5256 

5305-99-122-5256 

5305-99-122-5256 

5305-99-122-5261 

5305-99-122-5263 

5305-99-122-5263 

5305-99-122-5263 

5305-99-122-5263 

5305-99-122-5263 

5305-99-122-5263 

5305-99-122-5271 

5305-99-122-5272 

5305-99-122-5273 

5305-99-122-5279 

5305-99-122-5355 

5305-99-122-5356 

5305-99-122-5356 

5305-99-122-5356 

5305-99-122-5356 

5305-99-122-5356 

5305-99-122-5359 

5305-99-122-5359 

5305-99-122-5359 

5305-99-122-5359 

5305-99-122-5359 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 28 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

2-1 

2-2 

5-1 

12-29 

12-35 

16-4 

12-29 

16-4 

16-4 

16-7 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-2 

12-2. 

12-18 

10-6 

11-31 

15-3 

12-39 

12-31 

11-12 

11-31 

12-31 

12-41 

15-3 

7-4 

10-4 

10-12 

11-31 

12-6 

1-4 

2-2 

2-2 

6-1 

6-4 

10-3 

10-6 

11-28 

11-31 

11-31 

12-10 

Fig & item 

1-3 

3-21 

1-21(1) 

3-30(1) 

1-2 

5-2(1) 

3-30(2) 

5-2(2) 

6-2 

2-17 

1-7 

2-7 

3-7 

2-2 

2-11 

1-10 

3-9 

7-13 

3-13 

1-3 

2-3 

1-5 

9-13 

1-43 

1-5 

3-2 

1-5 

1-6 

1-23 

1-12 

1-11 

1-17 

1-3 

. 3-28 

1-9 

1-13 

1-11 

1-8 

1-4 

1-22 

7-21 

1-3 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5362 

5305-99-122-5362 

5305-99-122-5362 

5305-99-122-5362 

5305-99-122-5362 

5305-99-122-5362 

5305-99-122-5363 

5305-99-122-5363 

5305-99-122-5363 

5305-99-122-5363 

5305-99-122-5364 

5305-99-122-5364 

5305-99-122-5365 

5305-99-122-5365 

5305-99-122-5365 

5305-99-122-5365 

5305-99-122-5365 

5305-99-122-5365. 

5305-99-122-5366 

5305-99-122-5366 

5305-99-122-5366 

5305-99-122-5366 

5305-99-122-5366 

5305-99-122-5366 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION . 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-10 1-8 

12-10 2-3 

12-10 3-3 

12-10 3-7 

12-17 2-5 

16-7 3-4 

10-4 3-16 

10-5 1-7 

12-1 3-18 

12-10 1-20 

12-10 2-12 

12-10 2-28 

12-10 3-11 

12-10 3-26 

12-20 1-13 

12-21 6-6 

12-22 4-21 

16-7 2-21 

10-4 1-7 

11-31 1-29 

12-30 3-4 

12-30 3-5 

12-30 4-4 

12-30 4-5 

6-1 1-6 

10-12 7-15 

11-11 1-4 

12-15 2-12 

11-31 9-23(1) 

11-31 1 0-11 (1) 

1-6 2-5 

10-2 2-10 

10-6 1-4 

14-1 1-6 

14-1 1-N118 

14-1 1-N134 

1-14 1-6 

4-8 1-10 

4-11 1-11 

8-5 2-16 

11-31 1-5 

11-31 1-17 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5305-99-122-5366 12-10 

5305-99-122-5366 12-10 

. 5305-99-122-5366 12-18 

5305-99-122-5366 12-31 

5305-99-122-5366 12-31 

5305-99-122-5366 15-1 

5305-99-122-5366 15-1 

5305-99-122-5366 15-1 

5305-99-122-5367 7-6 

5305-99-122-5367 9-2 

5305-99-122-5367 9-2 

5305-99-122-5367 9-2 

5305-99-122-5367 11-31 

5305-99-122-5367 12-21 

5305-99-122-5367 12-21 

5305-99-122-5367 12-24 

5305-99-122-5367 12-30 

5305-99-122-5367 12-30 

5305-99-122-5367 12-43 

5305-99-122-5367 12-43 

5305-99-122-5367 14-1 

5305-99-122-5367 14-1 

5305-99-122-5367 14-1 

5305-99-122-5367 14-4 

5305-99-122-5367 16-4 

5305-99-122-5367 16-4 

5305-99-122-5367 16-7 

5305-99-122-5368 11-31 

5305-99-122-5368 12-13 

5305-99-122-5368 12-13 

5305-99-122-6453 12-29 

5305-99-122-6643 11-31 

5305-99-122-6643 11-32 

5305-99-122-6643 11-32 

5305-99-122-6643 12-12 

5305-99-122-6643 12-17 

5305-99-122-6643 12-17 

5305-99-122-6643 15-1 

5305-99-122-8664 5-1 

5305-99-122-8664 10-12 

5305-99-122-8664 12-6 

5305-99-122-8666 12-13 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

2-20 5305-99-122-8666 

3-19 5305-99-122-8666 

1-15 5305-99-123-7828 

1-25 5305-99-135-0269 

1-32 5305-99-135-0423 

1-10 5305-99-135-0424 

1-19 5305-99-135-0424 

6-15 5305-99-135-0424 

1-6 5305-99-135-0429 

1-8 5305-99-135-0431 

2-8 5305-99-135-0432 

3-9 .5305-99-135-0432 

2-4 5305-99-135-0432 

5-17 5305-99-135-0432 

6-2 5305-99-135-0432 

2-20 5305-99-135-0433 

3-22 5305-99-135-0433 

4-22 5305-99-135-0433 

1-9 5305-99-135-0433 

1-16. 5305-99-135-0435 

1-NI7 5305-99-135-0442 

1-NI19 5305-99-135-0442 

1-NI35 . 5305-99-135-0442 

2-NI3 5305-99-135-0442 

1-17 5305-99-135-0442 

3-3 5305-99-135-0442 

2-23 5305-99-135-0452 

9-19 5305-99-135-0457 

1-19 5305-99-135-0464 

1-35 5305-99-135-0600 

3-30(3) . 5305-99-136-3260 

8-NI27 5305-99-136-3260 

1-8 5305-99-137-2811 

1-16 5305-99-137-2811 

2-10 5305-99-137-2811 

1-6 5305-99-138-4827 

3-2 5305-99-139-8111 

·1-15 5305-99-142-7620 

2-8 5305-99-14 7-2780 

8-17 5305-99-14 7-3297 

2-7 5305-99-152-5218 

1-22 5305-99-170-5054 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-13 

16-7 

12-8 

3-10 

12-22 

11-5 

11-10 

12-33 

11-31 

11-23 

10-12 

10-12 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

10-10 

10-12 

12-23 

12-23 

5-1 

12-9 

12-9 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-43 

12-16 

12-16 

12-14 

15-5 

12-13 

12-13 

12-7 

12-8 

13-5 

12-31 

8-1 

4-6 

1-2 

12-31 

15-3 

11-31 

Fig & item 

1-38 

2-22 

1-10 

1-10 

2-7 

1-4 

1-4 

1-4 

3-23 

1-4 

6-8(2) 

7-1 0(2) 

2-6 

2-NI12 

2-13 

1-2 

6-8(3) 

1-18 

2-19 

2-3 

1-N18 

2-NI10 

1-4 

2-3 

4-3 

1-3 

3-40 

3-37 

1-7 

1-1 

2-12(2) 

2-17(2) 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 

2-6 

1-21 

2-14 

1-11 

1-30 

1-3 

3-3 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-186-8856 

5305-99-192-0243 

5305-99-192-1465 

5305-99-192-1465 

5305-99-192-1465 

5305-99-192-1465 

5305-99-192-1465 

5305-99-192-1465 

5305-99-192-4958 

.5305-99-204-5084 

5305-99-206-2392 

5305-99-219-3197 

5305-99-219-3197 

5305-99-225-3855 

5305-99-226-6217 

5305-99-226-6217 

5305-99-226-6217 

5305-99-229-4216 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-234-4403 

5305-99~248-3813 

5305-99-250-8192 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-258-0145 

5305-99-258-0145 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

13-1 

11-6 

11-12 

11-17 

11-28 

11-31 

12-33 

13-1 

12-12 

11-31 

10-6 

3-1 

3-1 

13-2 

6-4 

11-11 

11-11 

15-3 

2-3 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-4 

3-6 

3-8 

14-4 

12-31 

12-15 

1-6 

1-15 

1-22 

1-22. 

2-2 

6-2 

8-1 

8-4 

8-5 

8-5 

12-29 

11-1 

11-1 

Fig & item 

1-10 

1-8 

3-13 

1-6 

2-4 

5-4 

1-12 

5-26(1) 

2-14 

3-9 

3-6 

2-11 

2-35 

1-10 

1-3 

1-17 

2-14 

3-10 

1-7(1) 

1-5 

1-9 

2-28(1) 

2-28(2) 

1-9 

1-14 

1-9 

4-6 

3-9 

2-14 

1-3 

1-4 

1-10 

2-19 

3-22 

2-7 

. 1-10 

1-15 

1-11 

2-NI11 

1-5 

2-41 

3-31 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-258-0156 

5305-99-271-0389 

5305-99-300-0789 

5305-99-300-0789 

5305-99-300-0789 

5305-99-300-0789 

5305-99-304-2009 

5305-99-305-7022 

5305-99-305-7022 

5305-99-309-1 018 

5305-99-317-0011 

5305-99-317-0011 

5305-99-319-8611 

5305-99-319-8611 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-350-5964 

5305-99-362-7239 

5305-99-362-7239 

5305-99-370-9048 

5305-99-370-9072 

5305-99-396-1150 

5305-99-396-1150 

5305-99-396-1150 

5305-99-396-1150 

5305-99-396-1150 

5305-99-397-9020 

5305-99-397-9020 

5305-99-397-9020 

5305.:99-410-5183 

5305-99-415-3012 

5305-99-416-7059 

5305-99-416-7059 

5305-99-437-8921 

5305-99-437-8921 

5305-99-437-8921 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-31 1-27 

11-7 1-9 

11-31 3-41 

12-9 4-6 

12-9 4-9 

15-1 1-5 

12-26 1-5 

8-7 2-18 

10-6 1-22(2) 

10-8 1-3 

12-26 1-6 

14-2 3-8 

4-3 6-12 

7-4 1-8 

8-1 2-10 

11-13 1-6 

11-13 2-6 

11-26 2-5 

11-26 2-7 

12-22 1-2 

13-1 1-20 

13-1 1-34 

13-1 2-12 

1-14 1-3 

1-17 1-19 

10-12 1-19 

11-11 2-5 

11-1 1-8 

11-1 1-NI22 

11-1 2-NI34 

11-1 3-9 

11-1 3-NI24 

10-12 2-2 

11-31 9-23(3) 

11-31 10-11(3) 

10-12 1-29 

11-20 1-8 

14-1 1-NI49 

14-1 1-N152 

4-3 5-19 

11-12 3-16 

11-32 2-21 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number · sub-para 

5305-99-437-8921 11-32 

5305-99-442-4840 4-8 

5305-99-451-2559 3-1 

5305-99-454-3492 1-1 

5305-99-454-3492 1-5 

5305-99-454-3492 1-5 

5305-99-454-3492 1-8 

5305-99-454-3492 1-10 

5305-99-454-3492 1-12 

5305-99-454-3492 1-12 

5305-99-454-3492 1-21 

5305-99-454-3492 1-23 

5305-99-454-3492 2-1 

5305-99-454-3492 2-2 

5305-99-454-3492 2-6 

5305-99-454-3492 5-1 

5305-99-454-3492 5-1 

5305-99-454-3492 6-4 

5305-99-454-3492 12-1 

5305-99-454-3492 12-1 

5305-99-454-3492 12-1 

5305-99-454-3492 12-11 

5305-99-454-3492 12-13 

. 5305-99-454-3492 12-13 

5305-99-454-3492 12-19 

5305~99-454-3492 12-19 

5305-99-454-3492 12-41 

5305-99-454-3492 12-41 

5305-99-454-3492 14-4 

5305-99-454-3492 14-4 

5305-99-454-3492 14-4 

5305-99-454-3492 14-4 

5305-99-454-3492 14-4 

5305-99-483-1908 10-1 

5305-99-492-8528 12-24 

5305-99-492-8528 12-42 

5305-99-493-5012 10-4 

5305-99-500-5203 1-4 

5305-99-500-5203 1-4 

5305-99-500-5203 1-4 

5305-99-500-5203 1-8 

5305-99-500-5203 1-11 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

7-18 

1-3 

2-31 

1-17 

1-12 

1-21 

1-19 

1-2 

1-9 

1-12 

2-6 

1-18 

1-12 

3-5 

1-3 

1-15 

3-6 

1-17 

1-14 

2-14 

3-14 

3-2 

2-12(1) 

2-17(1) 

1-3 

1-12 

2-2 

2-NI13 

1-3 

3-2 

3-6 

3-10 

3-14 

1-16 

2-12 

1-4 

2-7 

1-9 

1-10 

1-16 

1-28 

1-9 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-500-5203 

5305-99-500-5203 

5305-99-500-5203 

5305-99-501-1146 

5305-99-513-2244 

5305-99-513-2244 

5305-99-513-2244 

5305-99-54 7-5209 

5305-99-552-9495 

5305-99-552-9495 

5305-99-573-6225 

5305-99-573-6249 

5305-99-579-7986 

5305-99-579-7986 

5305-99-581-6373 

5305-99-581-6373 

5305-99-585-8266 

5305-99-591-1498 

5305-99-600-5953 

5305-99-611-1311 

5305-99-612-1703 

5305-99-623-6958 

5305-99-623-9066 

5305-99-641-7 463 

5305-99-657-8317 

5305-99-657-8317 

5305-99-657-8317 

5305-99-660-9044 

5305-99-660-9044 

5305-99-663-4915 

5305-99-666-307 4 

5305-99-679-7653 

5305-99-679-7653 

5305-99-690-6664 

5305-99-690-6664 

5305-!;19-690-6665 

5305-99-690-6666 

5305-99-695-27 46 

5305-99-695-27 46 

5305-99-702-1699 

5305-99-702-1699 

5305-99-702-1809 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

1-16 

1-20 

8-8 

11-32 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 

11-31 

11-23 

11-30 

10-7 

11-21 

11-22 

12-34 

12-35 

13-1 

14-2 

1-13 

2-3 

. 12-39 

1-5 

11-31 

12-11 

8-7 

11-32 

11-32 

16-5 

13-3 

13-3 

12-15 

11-25 

12-13 

13-1 

10-4 

11-29 

11-31 

12-31 

11-13 

11-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-39 

Fig & item 

1-24 

1-3 

4-3 

3-10 

3-2 

4-2 

1-21 

3-NI4 

1-15 

1-11 

1-2 

2-6 

1-16 

1-15 

2-2 

5-6 

3-7 

1-20 

1-7(2) 

1-6(1) 

2-5 

4-7 

1-10 

1-16 

2-18 

7-13 

1-23 

1-16 

1-19 

2-2 

1-2 

2-2 

1-2 

2-9 

1-5 

8-21 

1-34 

1-12 

2-12 

1-15 

1-31 

1-6(2) 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-709-0767 

5305-99-722-5562 

5305-99-722-6780 

5305-99-730-5036 

5305-99-731-8279 

5305-99-732-5325 

5305-99-736-2710 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-8 

5-2 

10-6 

11-3 

13-2 

10-6 

1-25 

2-6 

3-8 

5-4 

5-5 

5-5 

7-5 

7-5 

8-7 

10-4 

10-12 

'11-12 

11-20 

11-31 

11-31 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-12 

12-13 

12-17 

12-19 

12-21 

12-21 

12-31 

12-32 

12-33 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

2-2 5305-99-737-6170 

2-13 5305-99-737-6170 

1-22(1) 5305-99-737-6170 

1-29 5305-99-737-6170 

1-4 5305-99-738-0059 

3-22 5305-99-739-6025 

1-15 5305-99-739-6025 

1-4 5305-99-739-6025 

1-4 5305-99-7 41-7926 

1-4 5305-99-7 41-7926 

1-7 5305-99-7 42-0123 

2-5 5305-99-760-8116 

1-4 5305-99-771-8383 

2-4 5305-99-771-8383 

2-13 5305-99-780-2231 

2-10 5305-99-780-2231 

5-23 5305-99-788-1265 

1-6 5305-99-788-7255 

1-4 5305-99-788-7255 

2-5 5305-99-788-7255 

3-30 5305-99-788-7255 

1-7 5305-99-788-7255 

1-11 5305-99-788-7255 

1-14 5305-99-788-7255 

2-9 5305-99-788-7255 

2-13 5305-99-788-7256 

2-16 5305-99-788-7256 

1-12 5305-99-788-7256 

2-25 5305-99-788-7256 

3-23 5305-99-788-7256 

1-3 5305-99-788-7258 

2-6 5305-99-788-7258 

1-12 5305-99-788-7262 

1-8 5305-99-788-7264 

5-7 5305-99-788-7264 

5-21 5305-99-788-7267 

1-31 5305-99-788-7267 

1-6 5305-99-788-7268 

1-8 5305-99-788-7268 

1-8 5305-99-788-7269 

2-8 5305-99-788-7270 

3-3 5305-99-788-7270 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-40 3-7 

12-40 4-8 

14-2 4-9 

16-4 1-9 

12-34 1-7(2) 

12-29 4-12 

12-29 4-27 

12-34 1-7(1) 

5-1 3-10 ' 

6-3 1-7 

12-32 1-16 

13-1 1-5 

5-1 3-13 

11-32 6-5 

11-23 1-7 

13-1 5-20 

1-9 2-3 

11-22 1-13 

12-15 2-8 

12-15 4-6 

12-15 4-NI35 

12-16 1-7 

12-22 3-9 

12-22 4-9 

13-1 2-7 

10-12 7-9 

13-1 1-25 

13-1 3-11 

13-1 5-15(2) 

13-2 1-11 

12-14 1-14 

12-14 2-14 

12-9 3-4 

13-1 1-16 

13-1 2-10 

13-1 5-17 

13-1 6-5 

13-1 1-23 

13-1 2-14 

13-1 5-11 

13-1 1-14 

13-1 3-8 

· Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5305-99-788-7401 12-6 

5305-99-788-7548 13-3 

5305-99-788-7 560 12-13 

5305-99-788-7 580 13-1 

5305-99-788-7848 10-8 

5305-99-788-7848 11-23 

5305-99-788-7848 12-6 

5305-99-788-7848 13-1 

5305-99-789-8136 2-6 

5305-99-796-6140 12-41 

5305-99-796-6140 12-41 

5305-99-796-7536 12-8 

5305-99-796-7 536. 12-10 

5305-99-796-7536 12-21 

5305-99-796-7536 12-24 

5305-99-796-7536 12-29 

5305-99-805-6811 12-13 

5305-99-809-0434 5-1 

5305-99-809-0434 6-4 

5305-99-809-0434 12-6 

5305-99-809-0434 12-22 

5305-99-819-1731 1-10 

5305-99-824-7535 8-5 

5305-99-824-7535 8-5 

5305-99-829-4335 8-7 

5305-99-829-4335 11-31 

5305-99-829-4335 13-1 

5305-99-840-2817 13-1 

5305-99-840-2817 13-1 

5305-99-842-0480 4-3 

5305-99-842-0480 12-45 

5305-99-842-0480 12-45 

5305-99-842-2051 3-8 

5305-99-842-2051 12-12 

5305-99-850-1441 12-16 

5305-99-851-8388 11-1 

5305-99-851-8388 11-1 

5305-99-851-8388 11-1 

5305-99-851-8388 11-1 

5305-99-851-8388 11-1 

5305-99-858-0971 14-2 

5305-99-864-4835 11-30 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-5 

1-7 (1) 

2-11(1) 

3-2 

1-9 

1-18 

2-16(1) 

1-30 

1-NI17 

1-2 

3-2 

1-6 

1-28 

7-7 

1-2 

3-20 

2-11(2) 

2-4 

1-5 

2-14 

1-6 

1-5 

1-5 

2-5 

1-18 

4-10 

1-26 

5-26(2) 

6-7 

2-4 

2-10 

3-16 

1-12 

2-3 

3-26 

1-6 

1-NI20 

2-NI32 

3-7 

;""' 3-NI22 

1-24 

2-16 

NATO stock 
.. number· 

5305-99-864-4835 

5305-99-865-8193 

5305-99-873-2384 

5305-99-892-9844 

5305-99-895-8904 

5305-99-895-8904 

5305-99-896-0088 

5305-99-896-0088 

5305-99-902-3281 

5305-99-902-3281 . 

5305-99-902-3281 

5305-99~907 -6568 

5305-99-907-6568 

5305-99-908-6267 

5305-99-908-6267 

5305-99-908-6267 

5305-99-908-6267 

5305-99-908-6267 

5305-99-908-6267 

5305-99-930-4 760 

5305-99-939-11 06 

5305-99-941-0280 

5305-99-941-1937 

5305-99-941-8363 

5305-99-941-9195 

5305-99-950-4416 

5305-99-950-4416 

5305-99-950-4416 

5305-99-955-8589 

5305-99-957-4398 

5305-99-957-4398 

5305-99-976-1887 

5305-99-977-1 029 

5305-99-977-1990 

5305-99-977-2586 

5305-99-977-2586 

5305-99-977-2586 

5305-99-977-2586 

5305-99-977-2586 

5305-99-977-3255 

5305-99-977-3255 

5305-99-977-3255 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

16-4 

11-16 

3-6 

10-12 

12-15 

12-15 

1-25 

2-2 

12-3 
/··t'· 

16-2 

16-2 

2-5 

3-7 

7-3 

7-3 

10-8 

11-11 

12-6 

12-6 

13-3 

4-11 

6-2 

10-6 

11-19 

11-4 

13-1 

13-1 

13-6 

13-3 

1-11 

2-2 

3-1 

13-3 

2-2 

11-32 

12-11 

12-11 

12-16 

12-22 

10-6 

11-16 

13-1 

Fig & item 

1-18 

2-4 

1-18 

8-6 

4-23 

4-NI52 

1-6 

2-5 

1-5 

3-6 

3-8 

1-14 

1-9 

2-13 

3-13 

1-2 

2-3 

2-11 

2-16(2) 

1-9 

2-12 

1-15 

3-10 

1-5 

1-5 

2-8 

5-22 

2-9 

1-7 (2) 

1-5(2) 

2-3 

2-36 

1-17 

2-7 

7-9 

1-2 

3-13 

5-9 

2-2 

1-23 

4-3 

3-14(1) 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-977-3257 

5305-99-977-3257 

5305-99-977-3257 

5305-99-977-3257 

5305-99-977-3272 

5305-99-994-8386 

5306-99-021-8989 

5306-99-021-8989 

5306-99-021-8989 

5306-99-021-8989 

5306-99-024-8863 

5306-99-024-8863 

5306-99-037-0315 

5306-99-121-0166 

5306-99-122-2772 

5306-99-122-277 4 

5306-99-122-2777 

5306-99-122-2777 

5306-99-122-2777 

5306-99-122-2777 

5306-99-122-2777 

5306-99-122-2777 

5306-99-122-2783 

5306-99-122-2783 

5306-99~ 122-2783 

5306-99-122-2783 

5306-99-122-2783 

5306-99-122-2788 

5306-99-122-2788 

5306-99-122-2790 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-4910 

5306-99-122-4910 

5306-99-122-4910 

5306-99-122-491 0 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-34 

12-36 

13-2 

13-3 

12-7 

15-3 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-16 

12-16 

4-3 

4-3 

16-2 

8-1 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

5-3 

12-35 

16-4 

10-12 

11-4 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

4-3 

4-4 

5-2 

12-21 

12-21 

12-·22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-31 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

Fig & item 

1-9 

1-2 

1-7 

1-12 

1-8 

1-N16 

3-9 

3-14 

4-9 

, 4-14 

2-NI12 

4-1 

5-15 

3-17 

3-1 

2-19 

1-6 

1-NI13 

1-NI20 

1-33 

1-6 

5-6 

3-10 

1-12 

1-3 

2-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

1-12 

5-12 

6-16 

3-5 

3-6 

4-5 

4-6 

4-20 

1-33 

1-11 

2-11 

3-11 

1-17 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-122-4910 

5306-99-122-4910 

5306-99-122-4910 

5306-99-122-49-1 0 

5306-99-122-4910 

5306-99-122-4912 

5306-99-122-4912 

5306-99-122-4918 

5306-99-122-4918 

5306-99-122-4918 

5306-99-122-4918 

5306-99-122-5262 

5306-99-122-5370 

5306-99-122-8101 

5306-99-122-8669 

5306-99-122-867 4 

5306-99-122-867 4 

5306-99-124-3616 

5306-99-124-3617 

5306-99-124-3617 

5306-99-124-3617 

5306-99-124-3617 

5306-99-124-3617 

5306-99-124-3617 

5306-99-125-9210 

5306-99-125-921 0 

5306-99-126-2896 

5306-99-126-6545 

5306-99-126-7302 

5306-99-126-7302 

5306-99-126-7302 

5306-99-136-6545 

5306-99-137-7648 

5306-99-137-8106 

5306-99-137-8818 

5306-99-152-4942 

5306-99-159-9261 

5306-99-215-6306 

5306-99-219-1813 

5306-99-226-6507 

5306-99-241-7388 

5306-99-241-7388 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

4-12 2-16 

5-1 1-9 

10-11 1-7 

12-4 1-2 

14-2 4-2 

12-2 2-6 

12-2 2-8 

12-4 1-5 

12-4 2-3 

16-2 1-N12 

16-2 2-NI2 

11-31 3-36 

5-1 1-8 

13-1 6-9 

4-10 1-5 

10-4 3-11 

12-2 1-3 

9-1 1-5 

4-12 1-7 

4-12 2-7 

12-3 . 2-2 

12-21 5-14 

12-21 6-18 

12-26 1-12 

10-4 1-4 

10-4 2-4 

1-8 1-11 

1-22 3-19 

4-3 3-14 

4-4 3-14 

4-5 3-12 

5-1 2-13 

16-3 1-5 

3-5 1-15 

16-3 1-8 

1-25 1-12 

3-1 1-6 

12-41 2-4 

12-21 6-13 

1-5 1-18 

7-4 1-2 

7-5 1-3 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5306-99-241-7388 7-5 

5306-99-258-0500 11-8 

5306-99-301-9612 4-3 

5306-99-301-9612 4-4 

5306-99-301-9612 4-5 

5306-99-309-2252 4-11 

5306-99-309-2252 4-11 

5306-99-355-4029 12-24 

5306-99-355-4029 12-24 

5306-99-355-4029 14-2 

5306-99-380-6921 1-5 

5306-99-386-7655 1-5 

5306-99-386-7655 1-9 

5306-99-386-7655 1-16 

5306-99-386-7655 12-14 

5306-99-392-1066 1-6 

5306-99-404-9053 1-6 

5306-99-425-3926 1-10 

5306-99-451-3125 8-1 

5306-99-464-7113 5-3 

5306-99-464-7113 5-3 

5306-99-4 7 4-4892 5-1 

5306-99-483-7280 12-39 

5306-99-500-4586 1-8 

5306-99-535-6660 3-1 

5306-99-535-6660 3-1 

5306-99-535-6877 4-10 

5306-99-537-5178 1-5 

5306-99-537-5178 1-5 

5306-99-54 7-8287 5-2 

5306~99-54 7-8287 16-4 

5306-99-567-0676 7-4 

5306-99-567-0676 7-5 

5306-99-567-0676 7-5 

5306-99-573-624 7 11-29 

5306-99-573-6491 1-22 

5306-99-573-6491 1-22 

5306-99-573-6491 1-22 

5306-99-573-6491 1-22 

5306-99-573-6491 1-22 

5306-99-577-1465 1-11 

5306-99-577-1466 12-25 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

2-3 

1-4 

6-20 

5-7 

5-7(1) 

1-3 

2-4 

2-9 

2-16 

4-5 

2-4 

1-20 

1-14 

1-21 

2-10 

1-6 

1-16 

1-10 

2-15 

1-8 

1-22 

1-21 (2) 

2-6 

1-9 

1-2 

2-5 

1-11 

1-11 

1-17(1) 

1-6 

4-8 

1-18 

1-10 

2-8 

2-11 

1-4 

2-4 

2-N113 

3-4 

3-NI13 

1-5(1) 

2-19 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-599-0642 

5306-99-599-0642 

5306-99-599-0642 

5306-99-605-2725 

5306-99-663-3020 

5306-99-663-3020 

5306-99-663-3020 

5306-99-663-3020 

5306-99-702-1268 

5306-99-702-1798 

5306-99-702-1798 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-702-1830 

5306-99-720-4904 

5306-99-722-6370 

5306-99-723-1821 

5306-99-723-1821 

5306-99-724-8073 

5306-99-730-31 02 

5306-99-730-344 7 

5306-99-737-3399 

5306-99-755-7762 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

12-31 

1-5 

1-6 

1-6 

1-20 

1-8 

11-31 

15-1 

1-1 

1-4 

1-8 

1-16 

1-17 

1-19 

1-20 

4-11 

5-1 

8-4 

8-8 

10-12 

10-12 

11-28 

11-31 

11-31 

12-1 

12-9 

12-10 

12-11 

12-11 

12-20 

12-43 

8-1 

2-6 

12-16 

3-9 

3-10 

4-13 

11-31 

4-1 

Fig & item 

1-11 

2-20 

3-20 

4-9 

1-24 

1-19 

2-4 

1-6 

1-10 

2-8 

1-6 

2-8 

1-13 

1-24 

1-20 

1-15 

1-2 

1-4 

2-8 

1-16 

1-14 

4-5 

1-20 

8-12 

1-5 

9-23(2) 

10-11(2) 

1-19 

4-NI14 

1-24 

1-5 

3-16 

1-16 

1-10 

1-19 

1-20 

4-11 

1-15 

1-8 

1~1~ 

4-16 

1-8 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-755-7762 

5306-99-755-7762 

5306-99-755-7762 

5306-99-770-8958 

5306-99-770-8958 

5306-99-771-4676 

5306-99-771-5282 

5306-99-776-9621 

5306-99-777-0763 

5306-99-777-0763 

5306-99-777-0763 

5306-99-777-0763 

5306-99-786-0946 

5306-99-786-0946 

5306-99-788-8131 

5306-99-790-1513 

5306-99-792-0780 

5306-99-792-4045 

5306-99-792-4045 

5306-99-792-4045 

5306-99-805-8733 

5306-99-808-7 428 

5306-99-808-7 428 

5306-99-808-7 428 

5306-99-822-8526 

5306-99-825-4551 

5306-99-825-4551 

5306-99-840-3129 

5306-99-859-1828 

5306-99-877-097 4 

5306-99-877-097 4 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-2 

4-2 

4-2 

11-31 

15-3 

14-3 

1-5 

8-1 

2-6 

3-1 

3-8 

7-2 

8-5 

8-5 

12-6 

4-3 

2-2 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

12-11 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

12-18 

12-18 

4-8 

12-16 

12-31 

12-31 

1-7 

1-21 

1-21 

1-23 

1-23 

1-23 

1-23 

1-24 

1-25 

8-4 

12-45 

Fig & item 

1-8 

2-8 

3-8 

3-37 

2-3. 

3-7 

1-19 

1-14 

1-NI21 

1-12 

1-10 

1-11 

1-2 

2-2 

1-2 

6-6 

3-16 

7-5 

5-12 

5-12 

3-9 

7-11 

5-3 

5-3 

5-9 

1-6 

1-18 

1-15 

4-16 

3-6 

4-6 

1-11 

1-6 

2-5 

1-2 

1-7 

1-11 

1-NI15 

1-4 

1-5 

1-5 

1-4 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-898-5003 

5306-99-907-9129 

5306-99-941-167 4 

5306-99-941-167 5 

5306-99-941-6598 

5306-99-941-8136 

5306-99-941-8136 

5306-99-943-7 502 

5306-99-949-041 0 

5306-99-968-0840 

5306-99-968-0840 

5306-99-968-0840 

5306-99-970-2459 

5306-99-970-2459 

5306-99-973-1626 

5306-99-977-4405 

5306~99-977 -4405 

5306-99-979-1 003 

5307-99-052-0293 

5307-99-052-0293 

5307-99-062-1996 

5307-99-062-1996 

5307-99-126-2905 

5307-99-137-4409 

5307-99-270-5430 

5307-99-270-5430 

5307-99-300-8826 

5307-99-300-8826 

5307-99-315-004 7 

5307-99-439-7211 

5307-99-594-5595 

5307-99-594-5595 

5307-99-594-5595 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICA~ION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-45 1-8 

12-45 1-12 

12-45 2-2 

12-45 2-6 

12-45 3-2 

12-45 3-6 

12-45 3-10 

12-45 3-13 

12-45 3-20 

1-6 ' 1-15 

1-5 1-10 

4-8 1-19 

12-4 2-6 

3-5 2-14 

4-8 1-18 

12-4 1-9 

2-1 1-2 

12-25 2-14 

7-4 1-2 

7-5 1-3 

7-5 2-3 

1-13 1-7 

2-2 3-17 

1-3 1-11 

4-5 5-7(2) 

4-11 1-8 

14-3 3-2 

12-17 2-3 

12-17 3-4 

1-8 1-8 

1-13 1-17 

1-8 1-26 

3-1 2-12 

1-17 1-2 

1-17 1-NI6 

12-30 3"13 

12-30 4-13 

3-1 2-28(3) 

3-1 2-20 

1-5 1-27 

1-5 2-10(1) 

1-25 1-2 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5307-99-613-3752 1-6 

5307-99-708-8025 1-9 

5307-99-721-5136 12-15 

5307-99-721-5136 12-15 

5307-99-768-6962 3-1 

5307-99-787-9346 1-6 

5307-99-821-7326 1-5 

5307-99-821-7326 1-25 

5307-99-862-2655 1-21 

5307-99-943-1 034 1-8 

5307-99-943-1 034 1-13 

5307-99-977-3490 1-5 

531 0-01-450-3888 11-28 

531 0-0 1-450-3888 12-9 

5310-01-450-3888 12-9 

5310-01-451-1950 11-28 

5310-01-451-1950 12-9 

5310-01-451-1950 12-9 

5310-01-451-1950 12-43 

5310-01-451-1950 12-43. 

5310-12-146-3828 15-3 

5310-12-156-4956 11-29 

5310-12-156-4956 12-24 

5310-12-156-4956 12-25 

5310-12-156-4956 12-31 

5310-12-156-4956 12-32 

5310-12-156-4956 12-33 

5310-12-156-4956 12-42 

5310-12-156-4956 14-2 

5310-15-147-5726 12-25 

5310-99-001-6973 12-14 

5310-99-020-7283 11-31 

531 0-99-020-7283 11-31 

531 0-99-020-7283 12-40 

531 0-99-020-7283 12-40 

5310-99-020-7283 12-40 

531 0-99-020-7905 1-13 

5310-99-030-1371 11-31 

531 0-99-033-3569 12-26 

531 0-99-037-0568 1-11 

531 0-99-052-0786 4-7 

531 0-99-060-4169 11-31 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number · 

1-10 531 0-99-061-2203 

1-13 531 0-99-061-2203 

4-25 531 0-99-061-2203 

4-N154 531 0-99-087-4442 

2-34 531 0-99-087-4442 

1-14 531 0-99-1 00-6945 

2-10(2) 531 0-99-1 00-6945 

1-3 531 0-99-1 00-6945 

1-3 5310-99-101-0187 

1-7 5310-99-1 01-0187 

1-6 5310-99-101-0187 

1-26 5310-99-101-0187 

1-6 5310-99-101-0187 

4-4 531 0-99-113-3926 

4-NI12 531 0-99-113-3926 

1-7 531 0-99-119-3324 

4-5 531 0-99-119-3324 

4-NI13 531 0-99-122-3030 

1-7 531 0-99-122-3030 

1-12 531 0-99-122-3030 

3-3 531 0-99-1223031 

2-4 531 0-99-122-3031' 

2-14 5310-99-122-3031 

2-20 5310~99-122-3031 

1-40 5310-99-122-3031 

1-7 5310-99-122-3031 

1-9 5310-99-122-3031 

1-5 5310-99-122-3031 

4-10 5310-99-122-3031 

1-11 5310-99-122-3031 

2-7 5310-99-122-3031 

3-15 5310-99-122-3031 

3-32 531 0-99-122-3031 

2-4 5310-99-122-3031 

3-4 5310-99-122-3031 

4~4 5310-99-122-3031 

1-11 5310-99-122-3031 

1-33 531 0-99-122-3032 

1-11 5310-99-122-3032 

1-6 531 0-99-122-3032 

1-2 5310-99-122-3032 

1-31 531 0-99-122-3032 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

1-4 

2-2 

3-1 

11-4 

11-29 

11-12 

11-32 

11-32 

11-29 

12-24 

12-29 

12-29 

12-31 

11-32 

11-32 

12-22 

16-7 

11-7 

12-34 

13-2 

13-1 

1-8 

10-7 

11-5 

11-11 

11-23 

11-31 

11-31 

11-32 

11-32 

12-34 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-3 

16-5 

16-7 

5-1 

10-1 

10-6 

10-12 

10-12 

Fig & item 

1-5 

3-7(2) 

1-3 

1-10 

1-2 

1-7 

4-4 

5-4 

2-12 

2-18 

4-17 

4-32 

1-41 

2-12 

7-8 

2-9 

2-27 

1-10 

1-11 

1-5 

3-15(1) 

1-15 

1-3 

1-5 

2-6 

1-16 

7-14 

8-22 

2-19 

7-14 

1-12 

1-6 

1-27 

5-15(3) 

1-7 (3) 

1-24 

2-31 

2-9 

1-11 

3-7 

6-9 

7-11 
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2320-0-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

531 0-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3032 

5310-99-122-3033 

531 0-99-122-3034 

531 0-99-122-3034 

5310-99-122-3034 

531 0-99-122-3036 

5310-99-122-4812 

5310-99-122-4812 

5310-99-122-4812 

5310-99-122-5294 

531 0-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

531 0-99-122-5294 

531 0-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

10-12 

10-12 

11-3 

11-17 

11-19 

11-26 

11-28 

11-28 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-6 

12-12 

12-23 

12-23 

12-29 

12-29 

12-35 

12-41 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

15-2 

12-12 

5-1 

12-41 

15-3 

4-3 

4-2 

4-2 

4-2 

5-1 

8-2 

8-2 

10-1 

11-3 

11-13 

11-13 

11-26 

11-31 

12-16 

Fig & item 

7-26 

8-18 

2-32 

1-7 

1-6 

1-3 

2-3 

2-7 

5-5 

6-4 

7-19 

9-14 

2-15 

3-3 

1-19 

2-20 

4-14 

4-29 

2-4 

1-6 

1-11 

1-28 

1-31 

1-5 

2-4 

2-15 

1-10 

1-NI18 

6-13 

1-7 

2-7 

3-7 

2-10 

1-13 

2-15 

1-10 

2-34 

1-9 

2-9 

2-10 

3-7 

5-6 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-122-5294 

531 0-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5296 

531 0-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

531 0-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-22 1-5 

12-41 1-8 

13-1 1-37 

13-1 5-29 

2-6 1-5 

6-1 1-7 

6-1 1-12 

7-3 1-8 

7-3 2-9 

7-3 3-9 

10-4 1-3 

10-5 1-5 

10-6 1-11 

10-10 1-19 

11-11 1-3 

11-11 1-18 

11-20 1-7 

11-20 1-12 

11-28 3-6 

11-31 1-15· 

11-31 1-25 

11-31 3-12 

11-31 7-23 

11-31 8-26 

11-31 9-17 

12-1 3-20 

12-12 1-6 

12-12 2-6 

12-16 4-6 

12-17 3-6 

12-21 5-10 

12-21 7-10 

1-24 1-6 

3-9 1-10 

7-6 1-9 

8-1 1-11 

8-5 2-14 

11-31 1-8 

11-31 1-20 

11-31 9-22 

11-31 9-25 

11-31 10-13 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5310-99-122-5296 11-32 

5310-99-122-5296 11-32 

5310-99-122-5296 12-10 

531 0-99-122-5296 12-29 

5310-99-122-5296 12-29 

5310-99-122-5296 12-30 

531 0-99-122-5296 12-30 

531 0-99-122-5304 4-3 

5310-99-122-5304 7-4 

531 0-99-122-5360 12-10 

5310-99-122-5494 3-9 

5310-99-122-5494 10-12 

5310-99-122-5494 10-12 

5310-99-122-5494 1 Oc12 

531 0-99-122-5494 11-28 

531 0-99-122-5494 11-31 

5310-99-122-5494 12-12 

531 0-99-122-5494 12-23 

531 0-99-122-5494 12-23 

5310-99-122-5494 12-26 

531 0-99-122-5494 12-29 

531 0-99-122-5494 12-29 

5310-99-122-5494 14-2 

531 0-99-122-5494 15-2 

531 0-99-122-5496 3-6 

5310-99-122-5496 3-9 

5310-99-122-5496 4-8 

531 0-99-122-5496 4-11 

5310-99-122-5496 4-13 

531 0-99-122-5496 5-1 

5310-99-122-5496 5-1 

531 0-99-122-5496 6-2 

5310-99-122-5496 7-1 

5310-99-122-5496 7-1 

5310-99-122-5496 7-2 

5310-99-122-5496 8-1 

5310-99-122-5496 10-2' 

5310-99-122-5496 11-31 

5310-99-122-5496 12-2 

5310-99-122-5496 12-2 

5310-99-122-5496 12-10 

5310-99-122-5496 12-10 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

6-7 

7-22 

2-23 

4-15 

4-30 

3-15 

4-15 

6-14 

1-9 

2-8 

1-14 

6-10 

7-12 

8-19 

2-2 

5-7 

3-4 

1-20 

2-21 

1-7 

4-13 

4-28 

2-16 

1-4 

1-11 

1-2 

1-12 

1-13 

1-6 

1-18 

1-22(1) 

2-9 

1-6 

1-10 

1-13 

2-17 

2-9 

2-10 

2-4 

2-13 . 

1-18 

1-26 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99~ 122-5496 

531 0~99-122-5496 

5310-99-122-5496 1~ 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-1 ;3 

12-15 

12-15 

12-19 

12-19 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-29 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-31 

12-31 

12-35 

12-39 

12-41 

12-43 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-3 

15-3 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-7 

-30 

Fig & item 

2-18 

3-17 

3-21 

2-19 

2-4 

2-16 

1-7 

1-14 

1-18 

5-20 

6-5 

2-11 

2-19 

2-22 

1-7 

3-32 

3-16 

4-11 

4-16 

1-36 

4-11 

1-4 

2-7 

1-11 

1-18 

1-9 

1-NI21 

1-NI37 

3-4 

3-8 

3-12 

3-16 

1-3 

1-8 

1-12 

1-NI19 

2-5 

3-5 

5-4 

6-4 

2-29 

3-11 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5498 

531 0-99-122-5498 

531 0-99-122-5498 

531 0-99-122-5498 

5310-99-122-5498 

531 0-99-122-5498 

5310-99-122-5498 

5310-99-122-5498 

5310-99-122-5503 

531 0-99-122-5503 

531 0-99-122-5503 

5310-99-122-5503 

531 0-99-122-5504 

531 0-99-122-5504 

5310-99-122-5504 

5310-99-122-5504 

5310-99-122-5504 

5310-99-122-5643 

5310-99-122-6455 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

2-6 

4-10 

4-12 

4-12 

5-3 

11-4 

12-3 

12-4 

12-4 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 
' 

12-21 

. 12-35 

12-37 

12-45 

16-2 

16-2 

16-2 

16-4 

16-4 

16-7 

16-7 

4-12 

4-12 

5-2 

12-6 

12-21. 

12-21 

12-29 

16-4 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-13 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

4-8 

4-11 

15-5 

11-31 

Fig & item 

1-24 

1-4 

1-9 

2-9 

1-35 

1-15 

2-5 

1-7 

2-5 

3-18 

4-18 

5-16 

6-20 

1-8 

1-7 

1-10 

1-NI4 

2-NI4 

3-5 

5-8 

6-7 

2-30 

3-7 

1-12 

2-12 

1-15 

1-4 

3-12 

4-12 

3-25 

4-10 

3-13 

3-13 

3-11 

1-15 

1-6 

1-NI12 

2-11 

1-8 

1-7 

1-3 

7-16 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-122-6456 

5310-99-122-6456 

5310-99-122-6456 

531 0-99-122-6456 

5310-99-122-6456 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6474 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

531 0-99-122-64 76 . 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

531 0-99-122-64 76 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

531 0-99-122-64 76 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

. 5310-99-122-6476 

5310-99-122-6476 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2· Fig & item 
sub-para 

1-8 1-14 

11-5 1-6 

11-10 1-6 

11-23 1~17 

11-30 1-13 

11-31 9-18 

11-32 1-17 

12-3 1-9 

12-10 2-4 

12-10 2-9 

12-10 3-4 

12-10 3-8 

12-21 6-7 

12-30 1-13 

12-30 2-13 

12-30 . "3-2 

12-30 3-6 

12-30 4-2 

12-30 4-6 

16-7 2-24 

16-7 3-9 

1-25 1-7 

3-1 2-22 

4-10 1-6 

4-12 1-18 

4-12 2-17 

5-1 1-10 

5-3 1-34 

9-1 1-8 

10-12 3-11 

11-4 1-13 

11-8 1-10 

12-3 2-4 

12-4 2-4 

12-21 5-13 

12-21 5-15 

12-21 6-17 

12-21 6-19 

12-22 3-4 

12-22 3-7 

12-22 4-4 

12-22 4-7 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

531 0-99-122-64 76 12-22 

5310-99-122-6476 12-31 

531 0"99-122-64 76' 12-35 

531 0-99-122-64 76 12-45 

531 0-99-122-64 76 12-45 

5310-99-122-64 76 12-45 

531 0-99-122-64 76 12-45 

5310-99-122-6476 12-45 

5310-99-122-6476 12-45 

5310-99-122-6476 12-45 

5310-99-122-6476 12-45 

5310-99-122-6476 12-45 

5310-99-122-64 76 12-45 

531 0-99-122-64 76 12-45 

5310-99-122-6476 12-45 

5310-99-122-6476 16-2 

5310-99-122-64 76 16-2 

5310-99-122-64 76 16-2 

531 0-99-122-64 76 16-7 

5310-99-122-6477 5-2 

5310-99-122-6477 5-2 

5310-99-122-6477 5-2 

531 0-99-122-64 77 6-3 

5310-99-122-6477 12-4 

5310-99-122-6477 12-6 

5310-99-122-6477 12-21 

5310-99-122-6477 12-21 

5310-99-122-6477 16-4 

5310-99-122-7704 10-4 

531 0-99-124-3656 4-11 

5310-99-125-2327 7-5 

531 0-99-125-2327 7-5 

5310-99-125-4621 10-12 

531 0-99-125-4621 12-31 

531 0-99-125-4621 12-31 

531 0-99-125-9042 12-2 

531 0-99-125-9042 12-2 

531 0-99-125-9042 16-3 

531 0-99-126-2894 1-9 

531 0-99-126-4176 11-32 

5310-99-132-7691 1-5 

531 0-99-135-257 4 13-1 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

4-19 

1-39 

1-7 

1-5 

1-9 

1-13 

2-3 

2-7 

2-11 

3-3 

3-7 

3-11 

3-14 

3-17 

3-21 

1-NI3 

2-NI3 

3-4 

3-6 

1-8 

1-13 

1-14 

1-16 

1-12 

1-3 

3-11 

4-11 

4-9 

3-6 

1-6 

1-5 

2-5 

3-12 

3-7 

4-7 

1-5 

2-15 

1-6 

3-5 

1-18 

2-3 

1-29 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-135-9042 

531 0-99-135-9042 

531 0-99-135-9042 

531 0-99-135-9042 

531 0-99-135-9042 

531 0-99-135-9042 5 

5310-99-136-1515 

5310-99-136-1515 

5310-99-136-1515 

531 0-99-136-1522 

531 0-99-136-1526 

531 0-99-136-1528 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-137-2348 

531 0-99-137-3594 

531 0-99-137-3594 

531 0-99-137-3594 

531 0-99-137-4330 

5310-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

5310-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

5310-99-137-6356 

5310-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

5310-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-137-6356 

531 0-99-13 7-6356 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-10 

4-13 

5-3 

5-3 

5-3 

-3 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

5-2 

6-2 

6-2 

8-1 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-30 

12-30 

11-32 

4-3 

4-4 

4~5 

4-1 

8-7 

10-6 

11-2 

11-3 

11-11 

11-22 

12-6 

12-6 

12-11 

12-11 

12-22 

12-22 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

Fig & item 

1-13 

1-9 

1-5 

1-15 

1-19 

1-37 

1-8 

2-~ 

3-8 

1-4 

2-4 

2-14 

1-18 

1-11 

2-9 

3-10 

1-10 

2-10 

3-10 

3-19 

4-19 

3-7 

4"7 

4-9 

4-5· 

1-7 

2-19 

1-25 

1-17 

2-25 

2-4 

1-17 

2-12 

2-18 

1-4 

. 3-15 

3-10 

4-10 

1-12 

1-15 

1-32 

2-9 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-137-6549 

5310-99-137-7185 

5310-99-137-7185 

5310-99-137-7185 

5310-99-137-8241 

5310-99-137-8657 

531 0-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137 ~9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

5310-99-137-9231 

531 0-99-138-0321 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

10-6 

12-16 

14-2 

14-2 

5-2 

8-1 

1-24 

1-25 

4-3 

4-11 

5-1 

5-1 

6-3 

8-1 

8-5 

8-5 

10-6 

10-12 

10-12 

11-12 

11-16 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-6 

12-10 

12-11 

12-11 

12-16 

12-16 

12-19 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

14-4 

14-4 

16-7 

12-1 

Fig & item 

1-24 

4-14 

1-10 

1-NI21 

1-3 

1-17 

1-5 

1-16 

6-21 

1-12 

3-9 

3-12 

1-8 

1-13 

1-13 

2-13 

1-6 

1-21 

8-13 

3-8 

1-6 

1-7 

1-19 

3-38 

1-9 

2-9 

3-9 

1-7 

2-22 

1-6 

3-3 

3-42 

4-12 

1-4 

3-18 

3-23 

4-18 

4-23 

1-5 

1-8 

2-15 

1-5 

NATO stock . 
number 

531 0-99-138-0321 

531 0-99-138-0321 

531 0-99-138-0364 

531 0-99-138-1498 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4838 

531 0-99-138-4883 

531 0-99-138-4883 

531 0-99-138-4896 

531 0-99-138-7228 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

5310-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

531 0-99-138-7965 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-1 2-5 

12-1 3-5 

5-2 1-10 

4-10 1-8 

1-14 1-11 

10-12 6-16 

10-12 7-17 

10-12 8-11 

11-29 2-3 

11-32 3-9 

12-6 1-10 

12-12 2-12 

12-40 1-11 

12-40 2-11 

12-40 3-11 

12-40 4-11 

16-7 2-14 

16-7 3-10 

3-5 1-14 

3-5 2-12 

15-3 1-4 

13-1 1-18 

5-1 1-17 

7-6 1-7 

8-1 1-12 

8-1 2-18 

11-31 1-6 

11-31 1-18 

12-1 1-8 

12-1 1-15 

12-1 2-8 

12-1 2-15 

12-1 3-8 

12-1 3-15 

12-6 1-6 

12-10 1-17 

12-10 2-17 

12-10 3-16 

12-11 3-17 

12-13 1-20 

12-13 1-36 

12-13 2-14 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-13 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-16 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-19 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-19 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-21 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-21 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-21 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-39 

531 0-99-138-7965 12-43 

531 0-99-138-7965 14-4 

531 0-99-138-7965 14-4 

531 0-99-138-7965 14-4 

531 0-99-138-7965 14-4 

531 0-99-138-8423 10-3 

531 0-99-138-8423 12-24 

5310-99-138-8423 12-30 

531 0-99-138-8423 12-30 

531 0-99-138-8423 12-30 

531 0-99-138-8423 12-30 

5310-99-138-8423 12-31 

531 0-99-138-8423 12-31 

531 0-99-138-8423 12-40 

531 0-99-138-8423 16-7 

5310-99-138-9224 11-31 

531 0-99-138-9228 5-1 

531 0-99-138-9228 8-1 

531 0-99-138-9228 12-15 

5310-99-138-9229 12-2 

531 0-99-139-0070 6-4 

531 0-99-139-0070 10-11 

531 0-99-139-0070 11-31 

531 0-99-139-0070 11-31 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-8 

5310-99-139-0070 12-8 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-9 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-9 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-9 

5310-99-139-0070 12~9 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-9 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-10 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-23 

531 0-99-139-0070 12-23 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

2-18 531 0-99-139-0070 

3-41 531 0-99-139-0070 

1-6 531 0-99-139-0070 

1-13 531 0-99-139-0070 

5-18 531 0-99-139-0070 

6-4 531 0-99-139-0070 

6-14 531 0-99-139-0309 

2-5 531 0-99-139-0309 

1-8 531 0-99-139-0309 

1-7 531 0-99-139-0309 

3-3 531 0-99-139-0309 

3-7 531 0-99-139-0309 

3-15 531 0-99-139-0309 

1-10 531 0-99-139-0309 

2-15 531 0-99-139-0309 

1-12 531 0-99-139-0309 

2-12 531 0-99-139-0309 

3-7 531 0-99-139-0309 

4-7 531 0-99-139-0309 

1-35 531 0-99-139-0309 

3-11 531 0-99-139-0309 

1-7 531 0-99-139-0309 

2-28 531 0-99-139-0309 

7-15 531 0-99-139-0309 

1-11 531 0-99-139-0309 

2-21 531 0-99-139-0313 

4-59 531 0-99-139-0313 

2-9 531 0-99-139-0313 

1-14 531 0-99-139-5313 

1-4 531 0-99-139-5313 

1-30 531 0-99-139-5313 

3-10 5310-99-139-5313 

1-7 531 0-99-139-5313 

1-11 531 0-99-139-5313 

1-9 5310-99-139-5314 

1-15 5310-99-139-5314 

2-11 5310-99-139-5314 

2-17 531 0-99-139-7831 

3-5 5310-99-152-5238 

1-13 531 0-99-167-4 752 

1-15 5310-99-167-4752 

2-16 5310-99-167-4752 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

14-2 

6-4 

8-2 

8-2 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 

11-31 

11-31 

12-6 

12-11 

12-22 

12-22 

12-31 

12-36 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

14-2 

15-3 

3-9 

11-12 

11-29 

3-1 

12-10 

12-10 

12-21 

12-29 

14-2 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

1-9 

4-11 

12-24 

12-24 

12-31 

Fig & item 

1-6 

2-5 

3-5 

3-9 

4-5 

4-11 

1-6 

1-11 

2-13 

3-3 

4-3 

1-22 

3-5 

3-24 

2-8 

1-14 

1-3 

1-7 

1-45 

1-7 

1-35 

5-8 

5-28 

2-15 

1-NI12 

1-17 

3-6 

1-3 

2-13 

2-26 

3-24 

6-9 

3-22 

1-25 

1-7 

2-7 

3-8 

1-11 

2-11 

1-3 

2-13 

1-37 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-182-6051 

531 0-99-197-3955 

531 0-99-208-6440 

531 0-99-208"6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

5310-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-212-1593 

531 0-99-215-0673 

531 0-99-215-6323 

531 0-99-215-8581 

5310-99-215-8581 

5310-99-215-8581 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-23 1-19 

1-16 2-15 

10-1 1-17 

5-1 3-14 

6-1 1-10 

10-6 1-10 

10-10 1-20 

10-12 1-24 

10-12 8-23 

11-20 1-6 

11-20 1-11 

11-28 3-7 

11-29 1-6 

11-31 1-14 

11-31 1-24 

11-31 3-11 

11-31 3-16 

11-31 3-31 

12-12 1-5 

12-12 2-5 

12-13 1-23 

12-13 1-39 

12-16 4-5 

12-17 1-7 

12-17 1-14 

12-20 1-5 

12-20 1-22 

12-21 5-9 

12-21 7-9 

12-40 1-9 

12-40 2-9 

12-40 3-8 

12-40 4-9 

13-5 1-4 

16-7 2-20 

16-7 3-8 

16-4 1-16 

9-2 1-9 

12-8 1-12 

4-11 1-9 

12-45 1-6 

12-45 2-4 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-215-8581 

5310-99-215-8581 

5310-99-215-8581 

531 0-99-215-8581 

5310-99-215-8581 

531 0-99-215-8581 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

531 0-99-215-9928 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-45 2-8 

12-45 2-12 

12-45 3-4 

12-45 3-8 

12-45 . 3-18 

12-45 3-22 

1-14 1-10 

3-1 2-14 

3-6 1-16 

3-9 1-13 

5-1 3-15 

5-3 1-9 

5-3 1-23 

6-1 1-11 

7-3 1-7 

7-3 2-8 

7-3 3-8 

7-4 1-6 

10-3 1-12 

10-4 1-8 

10-4 2-5 

10-4 2-11 

10-4 3-5 

10-4 3-10 

10-4 3-13 

10-5 1-8 

10-6 1-9 

10-12 1-26 

10-12 8-10 

10-12 8-21 

11-11 1-5 

11-11 1-19 

11-20 1-5 

11-29 1-7 

11-31 1-13 

11-31 1-23 

11-31 4-17 

11-31 7-6 

11-31 8-9 

11-31 8-29 

12-1 3-19 

12-8 1-8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-10 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-10 

5310-99-215-9928 12-11 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-12 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-15 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-16 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-17 

5310-99-215-9928 12-17 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-17 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-19 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-20 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-20 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-21 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-21 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-21 

5310-99-215-9928 12-22 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-29 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-31 

5310-99-215-9928 12-39 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-40 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-40 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-40 

531 0-99-215-9928 12-40 

531 0-99-215-9928 13-1 

5310-99-215-9928 13-5 

531 0-99-215-9928 15-1 

531 0-99-215-9928 ·16-4 

5310-99-219-1814 3-9 

5310-99-219-1814 11-31 

531 0-99-225-6322 10-11 

531 0-99-225-6322 14-2 

5310-99-239-2037 12-6 

531 0-99-242-8652 1-5 

5310-99-244-6989 1-6 

531 0-99-309-1 018 10-8 

531 0-99-856-4224 3-6 

5310-99-856-4224 4-8 

531 0-99-856-4224 4-13 

531 0-99-856-4224 5-1 

531 0-99-856-4224 5-1 

53.1 0-99-856-4224 6-2 

531 0-99-856-4224 6-2 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-4 

1-9 

3-11 

1-4 

2-13 

4-18 

1-10 

2-4 

3-5 

1-9 

1-6 

1-14 

5-8 

5-22 

7-8 

4-22 

3-21 

3-10 

1-7(2) 

1-5 

1-10 

2-10 

4-10 

6-11 

1-5 

1-16 

1-10 

1-3 

9-NI21 

1-8 

4-3 

2-4 

2-7 (2) 

1-17 

1-3 

1-12 

1-11 

1-5 

3-7 

3-11 

1-14 

2-8 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

53.1 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

6-3 

.7-1 

7-1 

7-2 

7-6 

7-6 

8-1 

8-5 

8-5 

10-2 

10-12 

10-12 

11-4 

11-11 

11-12 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-1 

12-2 

12-2 

12-9 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-11 

12-11 

12-14 

12-15 

12-15 

12-16 

12-16 

12-18 

12-19 

12-20 

12-29 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

Fig & item 

1-9 

1-5 

1-11 

. 1-12 

1-4 

1-8 

1-16 

1-12 

2-12 

2-11 

1-22 

8-14 

1-9 

1-15 

3-7 

2-9 

3-39 

9-24 

10-12 

1-20 

2-3 

2-12 

4-10 

1-25 

2-21 

3-20 

1-7 

3-4 

2-11 

2-15 

2-18 

4-13 

4-17 

1-16 

1-5 

1-17 

1-6 

3-31 

3-10 

3-17 

3-24 

4-10 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-0-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 -
531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

531 0-99-856-4224 

5310-99-256-3657 

531 0-99-256-7025 

531 0-99-256-7025 

5310-99-256-7025 

531 0-99-257-9949 

531 0-99-285-3860 

531 0-99-285-3860 

531 0-99-297-5718 

531 0-99-297-5718 

531 0-99-300-8721 

531 0-99-300-8721 

531 0-99-301-6658 

5310-99-302-2421 

531 0-99-306-4190 

531 0-99-338-4215 

5310-99-341-1181 

531 0-99-365-4170 

531 0-99-377-4677 

5310-99-380-6456 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-30 

12-30 

12-31 

12-35 

12-39 

12-43 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-3 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-7 

12-9 

11-13 

11-13 

11-26 

5-1 

1-8 

11-30 

11-32 

11-32 

4-11 

4-11 

2-2 

3-1 

1-2 

11-31 

1-9 

15-3 

12-11 

3-6 

Fig & item 

4-17 

4-24 

4-10 

1-3 

2-4 

1-17 

1-8 

1-NI20 

1-NI36 

1-50 

1-4 

2-NI4 

3-11 

1-4 

1-7 

1-11 

1-18 

6-16 

2-4 

3-4(2) 

5-3 

6-3 

2-16 

3-6 

1-7 

2-7 

2-8 

1-3 

1-16 

1-12 

6-4 

7-17 

1-4 

2-5 

1-8 

2-37 

1-12 

3-40 

3-4 

1-NI7 

1-11 

1-22 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-386-7657 

531 0-99-386-7657 

5310-99-386-7657 

531 0-99-386-7657 

5310-99-411-1443 

5310-99-411-1443 

5310-99-414-6057 

5310-99-414-6661 

5310-99-414-6661 

5310-99-414-6661 

5310-99-414-6661 

5310-99-414-6661 

5310-99-414-6661 

5310-99-414-6661 

5310-99-414-6661 

531 0-99-417-8252 

531 0-99-425-7059 

531 0-99-425-7059 

531 0-99-441-3048 

. 5310-99-441-3048 

5310-99-452-3924 

5310-99-464-0160 

5310-99-464-0160 

531 0-99-464-0160 

5310-99-464-0160 

5310-99-464-0160 

5310-99-464-0160 

531 0-99-464:..0160 

531 0-99-464-6842 

5310-99-464-6842 

5310-99-464-6842 

5310-99-464-7070 

5310-99-470-6553 

531 0-99-480-7 492 

531 0-99-483-1907 

531 0-99-483-1907 

5310-99-483-1907 

5310-99-495-6411 

5310-99-495-6411 

531 0-99-495-6412 

531 0-99-495-6413 

531 0-99-498-8538 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

4-6 1-NI2 

4-6 1-NI9 

4-6 2-NI2 

4-6 2-NI9 . 

11-24 1-22 

11-29 2-9 

12-31 2-7 

1-22 1-9 

1-22 2-9 

1-22 2-NI18 

1-22 3-9 

1-22 3-N118 

10-4 . 2-8 

11-12 3-14 

11-32 2-15 

11-31 3-14 

11-6 1-9 

12-26 1-8 

11-32 3-12 

12-13 2-7 

11-7 1-11 

2-6 1-25 

4-12 1-8 

4-12 2-8 

12-4 1-3 

12-15 4-58 

16-4 5-7 

16-4 6-6 

1-5 2-7 (1) 

1-13 1-18 

8-4 1-6 

1-5 2-9 

16-2 3-2 

8-4 1-9 

4-3 7-7 

4-4 5-14 

4-5 5-14 

11-31 7-22 

12-12 2-11 

13-1 3-4(2) 

13-1 1-7 

1-16 2-10 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

531 0-99-499-8033 1-9 

531 0-99-499-8033 1-13 

531 0-99-499-8033 1-14 

531 0-99-499-8033 1-16 

531 0-99-499-8033 1-16 

531 0-99-499-8033 1-16 

531 0-99-499-8033 1-21 

5310-99-499-8033 8-5 

5310-99-499-8033 8-8 

531 0-99-499-8033 10-4 

531 0-99-499-8033 10-4 

531 0-99-499-8033 10-4 

531 0-99-499-8033 10-4 

531 0-99-499-8033 10-12 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-8 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-11 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-13 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-13 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-16 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-31 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-31 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-31 

531 0-99-499-8033 11-31 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-1 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-1 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-1 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-1 

5310-99-499-8033 12-1 

5310-99-499-8033 12-1 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-6 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-8 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-9 

5310-99-499-8033 12-9 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-9 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-9 

5310-99-499-8033 12-10 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-10 

5310-99-499-8033 12-10 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-10 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-10 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-10 

531 0-99-499-8033 12-10 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-5 

1-8 

1-9 

1-17 

1-19 

2-11 

1-4 

1-14 

1-4 

1-5 

2-6 

1-12 

3-12 

1-25 

2-4 

1-14 

1-10 

2-10 

1-5 

1-32 

2-7 

4-8 

8-N128 

1-11 

1-16 

2-11 

2-16 

3-11 

3-16 

1-8 

1-9 

1-10 

1-13 

2-12 

2-15 . 

1-5 

1-10 

1-14 

1-22 

1-30 

2-5 

2-10 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

5310-99-500-5054 

. 531 0-99-500-5054 

531 0-99-500-6054 

5310-99-500-6059 

5310-99-500-6059 

531 0-99-500-6059 

531 0-99-500-6059 

531 0-99-500-6059 

531 0-99-500-6059 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-11 

12-11 

12-13 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-17 

12-17 

12-18 

12-18 

12-19 

12-20 

12-20 

12-21 

12-23 

12-23 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-43 

13-1 

14-4 

14-4 

15-1 

16-4 

16-4 

12-13 

12-13 

4-8 

1-23 

1-23 

1-23 

4-3 

5-3 

8-1 

Fig & item 

2-14 

2-30 

3-5 

3-9 

3-13 

3-28 

3-12 

3-18 

2-15 

3-39 

3-43 

4-19 

1-9 

2-6 

1-8 

1-20 

1-10 

1-9 

1-15 

5-23 

1-16 

2-17 

2-6 

3-6 

3-10 

4-6 

1-2 

6-10 

1-6 

1-9 

1-17 

1-11 

4-13 

1-21 

1-37 

1-7 

1-6 

1-10 

1-NI14 

3-18 

1-30 

2~24 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-513-3457 

531 0-99-513-3457 

531 0-99-513-3457 

531 0-99-513-345 7 . 

5310-99-513-3457 

5310-99-533-8786 

531 0-99-551-2541 

531 0"99-551-2668 

531 0-99-551-2985 

5310-99-551-2985 

5310-99-551-2985 

5310-99-563-0752 

531 0-99-569-7642 

531 0-99-569-7642 

531 0-99-569-7642 

5310-99-573-6390 

531 0-99-573-7699 

5310-99-591-3206 

531 0-99-600-3798 

5310-99-600-3798 

5310-99-600-3798 

531 0-99-600-3798 

5310-99-600-3798 

5310-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

531 0-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

531 0-99-601-8073 

531 0-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

531 0-99-601-8073 

531 0-99-601-8073 

5310-99-601-8073 

531 0-99-608-3418 

5310-99-623-6959 

531 0-99-623-6959 

531 0-99-624-2854 
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Page 48 

Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

4-12 

13-1 

11-31 

8~7 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

5-1 

12-3 

12-3 

16-2 

11-5 

13-1 

9-1 

7-2 

7-2 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

5-4 

5-5 

5-5 

8-8 

8-8 

10-12 

11-17 

11-32 

11-32 

16-4 

4-8 

11-32 

11-32 

12-11 

Fig & item 

1-12 

2-12 

3-12 

1-19 

2-18 

1-8 

1-35 

1-17 

3-15 

3-15(2) 

3-13 

1-4 

1-6 

2-3 

3-7 

2-6· 

3-12 

1-3 

1-6 

2-4 

1-3 

2-4 

3-4 

1-8 

2-8 

2-NI17 

3-8 

3-NI17 

1-5 

1-8 

2-6 

4-9 

4-11 

5-24 

2-5 

2-9 

7-5 

1-19 

1-16 

2-22 

7-19 

1-3 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-624-2854 

531 0-99-629-3331 

5310-99-629-3331 

531 0-99-629-3331 

531 0-99-636-2987 

5310-99-636-2987 

5310-99-636-2987 

531 0-99-636-2987 

531 0-99-636-2987 

5310-99-641-7475 

5310-99-663-3798 

5310-99-663-6051 

531 0-99-668-7687 

531 0-99-668-7687 

5310-99-670-3587 

531 0-99-670-3587 

5310-99-700-7215 

531 0-99-700-7215 

5310-99-700-7215 

5310-99-700-8321 

5310-99-700-8321 

5310-99-701-0923 

531 0-99-702-1797 

531 0-99-702-1797 

5310-99-702-1797 

531 0-99-702-1797 

531 0-99-702-1797 

5310-99-702-1797 

5310-99-702-1808 

5310-99-702-1808 

5 31 0-99-702-1808 

531 0-99-702-1808 

5310-99-702-1808 

531 0-99-702-1808 

5310-99-702-1808 

5310-99-702-1829 

5310-99-702-1829 

5310-99-702-3243 

5310-99-702-3243 

531 0-99-709-0898 

531 0-99-720-4866 

531 0-99-720-4939 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-11 3-14 

11-31 3-25 

13-1 5-9 

15-3 3-4 

12-11 1-15 

12-31 2-4 

12-35 2-3 

13-1 1-21 

13-1 2-13 

7-4 1-7 

4-11 2-10 

11-8 1-5 

12-9 1-16 

12-9 2-18 

12-13 1-NI18 

12-13 1-NI34 

11-32 3-6 

11-32 3-11 

12-13 2-8 

6-2 2-15 

14-4 4-7 

1-3 1-12 

10-12 7-27 

11-17 . 1-8 

11-23 1-9 

11-31 5-6 
I 11-31 6-5 

11-31 7-20 

8-7 1-15 

8-7 2-21 

10-13 6-14 

11-3 1-31 

11-31 9-15 

12-6 2-10 

13-1 6-8 

4-8 1-4 

4-11 2-13 

13-1 3-10 

13-1 3-13 

12-31 1-22 

11-31 1-11 

13-3 1-20 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5310-99-720-8116 4-8 

531 0-99-721-3502 5-3 

5310-99-722-1728 5-2 

531 0-99-722-6820 8-1 

5310-99-724-7224 3-4 

531 0-99-724-7225 3-7 

531 0-99-725-6129 12-24 

531 0-99-725-6129 14-2 

5310-99-728-6146 5-3 

5310-99-728-6152 12-6 

5310-99-728-6157 12-16 

5310-99-728-6157 14-2 

531 0-99-728-6157 14-2 

5310-99-729-2353 5-3 

531 0-99-730-9625 10-11 

531 0-99-738-3661 12-17 

531 0-99-7 40-0784 12-16 

5310-99-741-7927 12-11 

5310-99-7 42-4958 13-3 

531 0-99-7 48-8052 12-16 

531 0-99-7 48-8052 12-16 

531 0-99-7 48-8052 12-16 

531 0-99-7 48-8052 12-16 

531 0-99-7 48-8052 12-16 

5310-99-754-3600 11-9 

5310-99-754-3600 11-31 

5310-99-754-3600 12-10 

531 0-99-754-3600 12-10 

531 0-99-754-3600 12-10 

5310-99-754-3600 12-10 

531 0-99-7 54-3600 12-10 

531 0-99-7 54-3600 12-10 

5310-99-754-3600 12-20 

5310-99-755-2674 4-13 

531 0-99-7 59-2084 11-22 

5310-99-759-2084 11-31 

531 0-99-7 59-2084 12-22 

5310-99-761-1086 1-5 

5310-99-761-1086 1-24 

5310-99-761-1086 3-1 

5310-99-761-1086 5-1 

5310-99-761-1086 8-1 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-6 

1-29 

2-3 

2-16 

1-8 

1-6 

2-10 

4-6 

1-26 

2-17 

5-4 

1-4 

1-NI15 

1-31 

1-3 

1-13 

4-4 

1-8 

1-10 

3-2 

3-NI12 

3-14 

3-NI24 

3-N136 

1-6 

2-6 

1-21 

1-29 

2-13 

2-29 . 

3-12 

3-27 

1-23 

1-14 

1-14 

4-11 

2-8 

2-6 

1-3 

2-38 

1-12 

2-20 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-761-1 086 

5310-99-761-1086 

5310-99-761-1086 

5310-99-761-1086 

5310-99-762-307 4 

5310-99-762-307 4 

5310-99-762-307 4 

531 0-99-762-307 4 

531 0-99-762-307 4 

5310-99-762-3074 

531 0-99-764-4238 

5310-99-770-1475 

5310-99-771-4543 

531 0-99-771-4543 

5310-99-774-7188 

5310-99-77 4-7188 

5310-99-774-7188 

531 0-99-779-9470 

5310-99-780-7319 

531 0-99-781-4202 

531 0-99-785-8997 

531 0-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-788-7392 

531 0-99-788-7392 

531 0-99-788-7392 

5310-99-788-7396 

5310-99-788-7397 

531 0-99-788-7397 

531 0-99-788-7397 

531 0-99-788-7397 

531 0-99-788-7397 

531 0-99-788-7397 

5310-99-788-7549 

5310-99-788-7558 

5310-99-788-7558 

5310-99-788-7558 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

9-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-15 

1-6 

2-2 

2-6 

3-1 

11-8 

12-1 

1-12 

11-10 

11-22 

11-23 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

1-1 

11-31 . 

12-14 

4-3 

5-1 

8-5 

10-6 

11-4 

11-31 

11-31 

12-12 

11-32 

11-32 

12-13 

13-1 

10-6 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

14-2 

13-1 

13-2 

13-3 

Fig & item. 

1-7 

2-4 

3-4 

4-60 

1-12 

2-6 

1-NI18 

2-23 

1-9 

1-4 

1-14 

1-5 

1-5 

1-41 

1-10 

.2-10 

3-11 

2-5 

7-5 

1-9 

5-16 

3-NI16 

1-15 

1-7 

1-11 

9-27 

10-15 

2-16 

4-3 

5-3 

2-3 

3-3 

3-12 

1-17 

2-11 

5-4 

5-27 

6-3 

1-23 

5-12 

1-12 

1-18 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-788-7559 

5310-99-788-7559 

5310-99-788-7559 

5310-99-788-7559 

5310-99-788-7559 

531 0-99-788-81 08 

5310-99-788-8108 

531 0-99-788-8167 

5310-99-788-8167 

531 0-99-795-8306 

531 0-99-795-8306 

531 0-99-796-5434 

531 0-99-796-7 544 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-799-9702 

531 0-99-802-281 0 

531 0-99-802-281 0 

531 0-99-804-7941 

531 0-99-804-7941 

531 0-99-804-7941 

531 0-99-804-7941 

531 0-99-807-3230 

5310-99-808-7393 

5310-99-808-7393 

531 0-99-808-7393 

5310-99-808-7393 

531 0-99-.808-7393 

531 0-99-808-7653 

531 0-99-81 0-5798 

531 0-99-81 0-6058 

5310-99-810-6058 

531 0-99-81 0-6058 

531 0-99-81 0-6058 

531 0-99-81 0-6058 

5310-99-829-4708 

531 0-99-830-1429 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

12-18 

12-18 

12-30 

12-30 

11-22 

11-23 

1-7 

11-25 

4-8 

4-10 

4-13 

5-3 

5-3 

5-3 

5-3 

12-4 

11-32 

11-32 

6-2 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

5-3 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

4-12 

8-4 

12-33 

12-26 

12-31 

12-33 

12-34 

14-2 

12-16 

12-25 

Fig & item 

1-24 

1-33 

2-15 

5-18 

6-6 

1-7 

1-19 

3-1 

4-1 

1-4 

1-40 

1-9 

1-3 

1-20 

1-12 

1-8 

1-4 

1-14 

1-18 

1-36 

2-8 

6-3 

7-16 

1-17 

3-6 

3-18 

. 3-30 

1-28 

1-3 

2-3 

3-3 

1-4 

2-4 

1-4 

1-19 

1-9 

1-44 

1-13 

1-8 

3-9 

4-15 

2-15 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-830-1429 

531 0-99-830-1429 

531 0-99-830-2718 

531 0-99-830-2718 

5310-99-830-2718 

5310-99-830-2718 

531 0-99-830-2718 

531 0-99-830-3153 

5310-99-832-4003 

531 0-99-836-3546 

5310-99-836-3546 

531 0-99-836-3546 

5310-99-836-5178 

5310-99-838-1817 

5310-99-839-8071 

5310-99-839-8071 

531 0-99-840-0483 

5310-99-842-2517 

5310-99-844-9660 

5310-99-844-9660 

5310-99-849-8006 

531 0-99-849-8006 

531 0-99-849-8253 

5310-99-849-8253 

531 0-99-849-8253 

5310-99-849-9919 

5310-99-849-9919 

531 0-99-850-1387 

5310-99-850-3501 

5310-99-850-3501 

5310-99-850-3501 

5310-99-851-1507 

5310-99-852-9640 

531 0-99-852-9640 

5310-99-854-9221 

5310-99-858-5500 

531 0-99-861-8007 

531 0-99-861-8007 

531 0-99-861-8007 
' 

531 0-99-861-8007 

531 0-99-861-8007 

531 0-99-881-2459 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-33 1-5 

12-34 1-13 

7-2 1-7 

7-2 2-5 

7-3 1-4 

7-3 2-5 

7-3 3-5 

6-3 1-19 

12-31 1-24 

4-3 7-6 

4-4 5-13 

4-5 5-13 

6-2 2-2 

12-31 1-29 

12-33 1-10 

14-2 4-12 

13-1 3-9 

12-36 1-3 

14-2 2-5 

14-2 2-NI11 

12-13 1-16 

12-13 1-32 

12-13 1-17 

12-13 1-33 

13-5 1-6 

4-10 1-10 

4-13 1-12 

15-3 1-5 

5-1 1-22(2) 

11-31 9-NI26 

11-31 10-NI14 

11-4 1-14 

10-12 5-27 

10-12 8-22 

12-1 1-18 

12-14 1-10 

12-24 2-17 

12-24 2-21 

12-29 4-16 

12-29 4-31 

12-31 1-38 

6-2 2-11 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5310-99-883-8295 13-1 

531 0-99-895-2066 1-13 

5310-99-902-3440 12-26 

531 0-99-909-5980 12-12 

531 0-99-930-7388 1-8 

531 0-99-930-7388 1-13 

531 0-99-930-7388 1-16 

531 0-99-930-7388 8-4 

5310-99-938-2437 12-22 

531 0-99-938-2437 12-22 

531 0-99-938-2437 12-22 

531 0-99-938-2437 12-45 

531 0-99-940-6401 1-22 

531 0-99-940-6401 1-22 

5310-99-940-6401 1-22 

531 0-99-941-3524 5-3 

531 0-99-941-3524 5-3 

531 0-99-941-3525 6-2 

531 0-99-941-6432 11-31 

531 0-99-941-6432 11-31 

531 0-99-941-6432 11-31 

531 0-99-941-6652 8-1 

531 0-99-941-6653 11~3 

531 0-99-941-6653 13-1 

531 0-99-941-6655 1-14 

531 0-99-941-6655 4-9 

531 0-99-941-6655 4-9 

531 0-99-941-6655 4-9 

531 0-99-941-6656 4-3 

531 0-99-941-8543 15-3 

531 0-99-941-8543 15-3 

531 0-99-941-8623 10-6 

531 0-99-941-8623 16-4 

531 0-99-941-8638 12-18 

531 0-99-943-4299 4-3 

531 0-99-943-4299 4-4 

5310-99-943-4299 4-5 

531 0-99-943-4300 4-8 

531 0-99-943-4300 5-2 

531 0-99-943-4300 12-4 

531 0-99-943-4300 12-4 

5310-99-948-0345 11-8 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-3 

1-14 

1-10 

2-15 

1-33 

1-4 

1-15 

1-11 

3-3 

4-3 

4-18 

1-14 

1-12 

2-21 

3-21 

1-10 

1-24 

- 2-5 

3-13 

4-18 

8-8 

1-22 

2-33 

1-36 

1-4 

1-7 

2-7 

3-7 

3-19 

1-NI21 

1-NI24 

1-5 

3-4(1) 

1-12 

3-6 

3-6 

3-3 

1-21 

1-11 

1-11 

2-9 

2-5 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-948-0345 

531 0-99-950-3624 

531 0-99-950-3624 

531 0-99-950-3624 

531 0-99-955-84 70 

531 0-99-956-1786 

531 0-99-956-1786 

531 0-99-957-4400 

531 0-99-957-4400 

531 0-99-957-4400 

5310-99-957-4400 

5310-99-957-4400 

5310-99-966-2649 

531 0-99-966-2649 

531 0-99-966-2649 

531 0-99-966-2649 

531 0-99-968-1966 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-1694 

531 0-99-977-1694 

531 0-99-977-1694 

531 0-99-977-1694 

531 0-99-977-1694 

531 0-99-977-1694 

5310-99-980-8537 

531 0-99-984-7098 

531 0-99-984-7098 

531 0-99-984-7098 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-11 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

12-41 

11-13 

11-13 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

4-12 

12-9 

12-9 

12-30 

12-30 

12-15 

8-1 

8-2 

8-2 

10-12 

11-4 

11-13 

11-13 

11-26 

11-31 

12-6 

12-16 

12-22 

12-41 

13-1 

13-1 

11-32 

12-7 

12-7 

12-8 

12-20 

16-4 

12-13 

12-21 

12-21 

12-26 

Fig & item 

3-10 

3-5 

4-5 -

5-5 

1-3 

1-11 

2-11 

1-4 

2-4 

3-4 

1-5 

2-5 

1-12 

2-14 

3-3 

4-3 

2-3 

2-11 

1-12 

2-14 

7-25 

1-6 

1-8 

2-8 

2-9 

3-6 

2-9 

5-5 

1-4 

1-7 

3-4(1) 

5-7 

6-6 

1-4 

1-9 

1-4 

1-8 

4-12 

2-9 

3-17 

4-17 

1-13 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5315-15-147-9017 

5315-99-013-2214 

5315-99-126-2893 

5315-99-129-8518 

5315-99-131-1498 

5315-99-136-3456 

5315-99-138-2203 

5315-99-138-2208 

5315-99-139-7205 

5315-99-147-3282 

5315-99-203-6724 

5315-99-254-7721 

5315-99-277-6327 

5315-99-277-6327 

5315-99-277-6327 

5315-99-282-2094 

5315-99-346-4407 

5315-99-363-9935 

5315-99-363-9935 

5315-99-364-0152 

5315-99-663-5766 

5315-99-663-5766 

5315-99-663-5766 

5315-99-663-5766 

5315-99-663-5766 

5315-99-663-5766 

5315-99-721-3521 

5315-99-722-6367 

5315-99-722-9333 

5315-99-723-2611 

5315-99-77 4-4393 

5315-99-781-9338 

5315-99-781-9340 

5315-99-792-0743 

5315-99-792-0797 

5315-99-792-0800 

5315-99-792-0822 

5315-99-792-0826 

5315-99-792-0833 

5315-99-792-0833 

5315-99-792-0834 

5315-99-796-7513 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-25 

1-5 

1-2 

12-6 

1-16 

1-2 

7-6 

6-3 

6-1 

12-25 

1-11 

2-6 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

12-15 

6-1 

14-2 

14-2 

1-5 

4-10 

4-11 

4-13 

5-3 

5-3 

5-3 

6-1 

6-1 

6-1 

12-15 

3-8 

3-9 

3-9 

2-2 

2-5 

2-5 

2-2 

2-1 

1-1 

3-1 

3-1 

7-6 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

1-10 5315-99-808-4986 

1-28 5315-99-808-7511 

1-3 5315-99-808-8310 

2-3 5315-99-823-8751 

2-14 5315-99-823-8751 

1-4 5315-99-824-6606 

1-3 5315-99-824-6606 

1-17 5315-99-832-3113 

1-4 5315-99-849-9366 

2-6 5315-99-850-1611 

1-8 5315-99-870-5420 

1-7 5315-99-874-3016 

3-5 5315-99-875-7179 

3-5 5315-99-942-3567 

3-6 5315-99-942-3567 

2-19 5320-99-004-0323 

2-5 5320-99-113-3918 

1-9 5320-99-120-9002 

1-NI20 5320-99-120-9002 

1-8 5320-99-120-9002 

1-14 5320-99-120-9002 

2-9 5320-99-120-9002 

1-10 5320-99-120-9002 

1-6 5320-99-120-9002 

1-16 5320-99-120-9002 

1-20 5320-99-120-9002 

1-2 5320-99-120-9002 

2-4 5320-99-125-7225 

2-3 5320-99-125-7225 

2-17 5320-99-125-7225 

1-18 5320-99-126-6734 

1-5 5320-99-134-2011 

1-9 5320-99-134-2011 

1-7 5320-99-135-4157 

1-10 5320-99-135-4157 

1-8 5320-99-135-4157 

2-4 5320-99-135-4157 

1-15 5320-99-135-4157 

1-10 5320-99-138-0314 

2-32 5320-99-138-0314 

2-2 5320-99-138-2857 

1-5 5320-99-138-8823 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

6-2 1-8 

6-3 1-15 

16-3 1-4 

2-2 2-8 

3-1 2-33 

6-1 2-2 

6-4 1-10 

1-1 1-13 

1-25 1-11 

1-1 1-2 

6-4 1-11 

2-6 1~11 

12-31 2-2 

6-2 1~9 

6-3 1-5 

12-5 1-2 

11-31 5-11(2) 

12-13 1-24 

12-13 1-40 

12-20 1-29 

12-21 5-3(1) 

12-23 1-10 

12-23 2-10 

12-29 1-4 

13-4 1-3 

15-3 1-NI27 

16-7 2-NI32 

11-29 2-13 

12-25 1-13 

12-25 2-23 

12-36 1-9 

12-24 1-12 

12-24 1-NI21 

12-29 2-4 

12-29 2-18 

12-29 3-NI26 · 

15-3 1-NI9 

15-3 2-6 

12-29 4-10 

12-29 4-25 

10-6 2-4 

12-21 5-4(2) 

Mar 13 



~-- ~------~~--------------------

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5320-99-138-8823 12-21 

5320-99-138-8824 12-21 

5320-99-138-8824 12-21 

5320-99-139-3661 12-21 

5320-99-139-3661 12-21 

5320-99-156-2364 12-35 

5320-99-156-2364 12-35 
-

5320-99-229-4215 12-15 

5320-99-234-1654 12-29 

5320-99-234-1654 12-29 

5320-99-250-0822 12-32 

5320-99-250-8191 11-31 

5320-99-300-0709 14-2 

5320-99-300-0709 14-2 

5320-99-375-3598 12-24 

5320-99-376-2529 11-31 

5320-99-376-2529 11-31 

5320-99-376-2529 . 12-35 

5320-99-396-1266 12-42 

5320-99-436-8373 12-15 

5320-99-436-8373 12-15 

5320-99-444-0042 12-34 

5320-99-490-7832 12-21 

5320-99-490-7832 12-21 

5320-99-490-7832 12-23 

5320-99-490-7832 12-23 

5320-99-490-7832 12-43 

5320-99-490-7832 14-4 

5320-99-507-2202 12-29 

5320-99-578-7864 11-31 

5320-99-581-6699 12-18 

5320-99-600-3983 12-23 

5320-99-600-3983 12-23 

5320-99-609-8624 11-26 

5320-99-609-8624 12-11 

5320-99-627-8668 12-24 

5320-99-631-0777 12-9 

5320-99-631-0777 12-9 

5320-99-631-0777 14-1 

5320-99-648-04 77 11-11 

5320-99-648-04 77 11-11 

5320-99-676-3937 12-29 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

7-4(2) 5320-99-676-3937 

5-4(3) 5320-99-700-3229 

7-4(3) 5320-99-700-3229 

5-4(1) 5320-99-700-3229 

7-4(1) 5320-99-700-3229 

3-20 5320-99-700-3229 

4-15 5320-99-700-3229 

3-3 5320-99-700-3229 

4-11 5320-99-700-3229 

4-26 5320-99-711-6294 

1-15 5320-99-720-4898 

3-20 5320-99-720-4898 

1-3 5320-99-720-4898 

1-NI14 5320-99-720-4898 

1-NI19 5320-99-720-4898 

1-40 5320-99-720-4898 

1-44 5320-99-7 40-0798 

3-18 5320-99-7 40-0798 

1-2 5320-99-7 40-0798 

4-5 5320-99-760-0029 

4-NI33 5320-99-760-0029 

1-10 5320-99-788-7398 

3-4 5320-99-788-7398 

4-4 5320-99-788-7398 

1-2 5320-99-788-7398 

2-2 5320-99-796-0641 

1-14 5320-99-796-0641 

1-2 5320-99-796-6492 

2-12 5320-99-796-6492 

1-34 5320-99-845-0181 

1-3 2510-99-862-3275 

1-6 5320-99-862-3304 

2-6 5320-99-862-3304 

3-3 5320-99-924-807 4 

1-17 5320-99-924-807 4 

1-15 5320-99-970-3518 

3-9 5320-99-970-3518 

4-3 5320-99-970-3518 

1-55 5320-99-970-3518 

1-13 5320-99-970-3518 

2-15 5320-99-970-3518 

2-7 5320-99-970-3518 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
~ub-para 

12-29 

11-7 

12-24' 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-25 

12-25 

12-32 

12-21 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

15-2 

12-10 

12-13 

12-22 

15-3 

15-3 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-45 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-35 

12-6 

12-13 

12-12 

12-24 

12-35 

12-35 

11-31 

11-31 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-13 

Fig & item 

2-NI10 

1-6 

1-5 

1-NI20 

2-5 

2-7 

1-7 

3-4 

1-12 

6-12 

1-2 

1-4 

2-3 

2-12 

2-21 

1-6 

3-6 

2-21 

5-2 

1-NI13 

1-NI16 

1-20 

3-6 

4-6 

1-2 

1-NI17 

2-2 

1-13 

4-13 

2-2 

1-13 

3-5 

1-NI18 

3-16 

4-11 

1-42 

5-11(1) 

1-3 

1-NI6 

2-4. 

2-N18 

1-4 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 ' 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

5320-99-970-3518 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-15 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-23 

12-23 

12-23 

12-23 

12-29 

12-29 

13-6 

14-2 

14-4 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

1-6 5320-99-970-3518 

1-NI10 5325-99-075-8022 

1-NI12 5325-99-096-3285 

1-NI16 5325-99-131-1561 

1-NI18 5325-99-131-1561 

1-NI22 5325-99-143-8966 

1-NI24 5325-99-14 7-0850 

1-3 5325-99-14 7-0850 

1-10 5325-99-169-0080 

1-25 5325-99-201-5952 

1-27 5325-99-201-5952 

1-32 5325-99-201-5952 

1-36 5325-99-204-0580 

2-36 5325-99-204-0580 

3-3 5325-99-238-1216 

3-7 5325-99-244-0288 

3-15 5325-99-244-8282 

4~3 5325-99-254-3084 

4-7 5325-99-270-5429 

4-15 5325-99-270-5429 

5-3(2) 5325-99-273-77 4 7 

7-3 5325-99-277-6621 

3-12 5325-99-297-5717 

3-16 5325-99-308-6032 

4-12 5325-99-308-6032 

4-16 5325-99-308-6032 

1-8 5325-99-408-287 4 

1-12 5325-99-430-9918 

2-8 5325-99-442-4547 

2-12 5325-99-442-4547 

1-10 5325-99-535-4419 

2-16 5325-99-551-91 05 

2-11 5325~99-554-6848 

1-27 5325-99-573-6265 

4-5 5325-99-573-6334 

1-NI22 5325-99-573-6382 

1-NI25 5325-99-573-6383 

2-8 5325-99-573-6453 

2-11 5325-99-679-7652 

2-13 5325-99-679-7652 

2-16 5325-99-709-4837 

2-18 5325-99-71 0-9251 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2· Fig & item 
sub-para 

15-3 3-7 

12-12 2-20 

11-31 5-8 

11-21 3-11 

11-21 4-13 

8-7 2-14(2) 

12-10 1-7 

12-10 2-7 

11-30 1-21 

14-1 1-15 

14-1 1-N127 

14-1 1-NI43 

12-21 1-NI41 

12-21 2-NI41 

15-3 2-15 

3-8 1-20 

12-34 2-3 

8-7 2-14(1) 

14-2 1-11 

14-2 1-NI22 

10-10 2-10 

11-23 1-8 

10-10 1-17 

11-32 6-2 

11-32 7-11 

11-32 7-15 

6-4 1-7 

12-36 1-8 

7-6 1-11 

12-9 4-8 

11-31 1-39 

11-19 1-2 

12-35 3-17 

11-32 2-14 

16-5 1-12 

10-12 5-15 

10-12 5-16 

11-29 2-10 

12-21 1-NI40 

12-21 2-NI40 

11-8 1-6 

12-21 1-37 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5325-99-710-9251 12-21 

5325-99-720-4867 11-32 

5325-99-720-4867 11-32 

5325-99-721-4422 10-8 

5325-99-730-5039 11-31 

5325-99-731-9008 11-13 

5325-99-7 41-2059 6-4 

5325-99-761-5391 11-32 

5325-99-788-7551 13-1 

5325-99-804-8119 11-3 

5325-99-804-8119 11-19 

5325-99-804-8119 11-29 

5325-99-808-3203 11-31 

5325-99-81 0-3015 12-10 

5325-99-81 0-3015 12-10 

5325-99-815-8506 12-9 

5325-99-815-9851 11-31 

5325-99-815-9851 12-21 

5325-99-815-9851 12-21 

5325-99-82 8-1 011 11-14 

5325-99-828-1 011 11-31 

5325-99-828-1012 10-6 

5325-99-828-1012 10-12 

5325-99-828-1012 10-12 

5325-99-828-1012 12-30 

5325-99-828-1 012 12-30 

5325-99-844-9501 5-1 

5325-99-867-8144 12-36 

5325-99-873-8016 3-8 

5325-99-87 4-0056 11-32 

5325-99-87 4-0056 11-32 

5325-99-879-5105 12-35 

5325-99-879-5105 12-35 

5325-99-895-1817 11-14 

5325-99-895-1817 11-19 

5325-99-916-9937 13-2 

5325-99-916-9937 13-3 

5325-99-916-9937 13-3 

5325-99-949-0416 4-3 

5325-99-949-0416 4-3 

5325-99-967-5714 14-1 

5325-99-967-5714 14-1 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

2-37 

4-7 

5-8 

1-5 

5-9 

1-13 

1-8 

3-4 

5-15(1) 

2-35 

1-7 

1-8 

1-38(1) 

1-6 

2-6 

3-10 

1-38(2) 

1-NI38 

2-NI38 

2-2(2) 

3-22 

3-24 

6-13 

7-21 

1-7 

2-7 

2-11 

1-4 

1-23 

4-13 

5-15 

3-14 

4-9 

2-2(1) 

1-8 

1-2 

1-15 (1) 

1-15 (2) 

5-5 

5-NI10 

1-10 

1-NI22 

NATO stock 
number 

5325-99-967-5714 

5325-99-991-2445 

5330-99-000-5521 

5330-99-004-1 015 

5330-99-016-8704 

5330-99-022-5021 

5330-99-022-5021 

5330-99-052-0292 

5330-99-052-0292 

5330-99-060-4165 

5330-99-060-4165 

5330-99-060-4165 

5330-99-063-0249 

5330-99-096-4312 

5330-99-096-4312 

5330-99-096-4312 

5330-99-1 00-7923 

5330-99-1 08-507 4 

5330-99-113-3927 

5330-99-125-4644 

5330-99-125-9309 

5330-99-126-0575 

5330-99-126-0575 

5330-99-126-3016 

5330-99-126-3342 

5330-99-126-3342 

5330-99-126-507 4 

5330-99-126-507 4 

5330-99-126-507 4 

5330-99-14 7-2779 

5330-99-14 7-2779 

5330-99-149-8373 

5330-99-149-8373 

5330-99-149-8373 

5330-99-149-8373 

5330-99-149-8373 

5330-99-173-0311 

5330-99-203-7793 

5330-99-203-8377 

5330-99-219-3194 

5330-99-244-7830 

5330-99-257-9890 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

14-1 

12-31 

12-6 

5-2 

1-16 

1-12 

10-1 

12-15 

12-15 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-6 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

16-4 

1-14 

1-6 

3-8 

12-14 

12-14 

4-4 

12-15 

12-15 

12-30 

12-30 

12-41 

1-1 

1-4 

10-3 

10-3 

10-3 

10-3 

10-3 

1-8 

4-3 

8-7 

12-30 

1-1 

1-5 

Fig & item 

1-NI38 

2-5 

3-5 

2-16 

1-16 

1-5 

1-NI19 

4-NI14 

4-NI43 

1-31 

1-34 

2-34 

2-5 

1-5 

1-NI11 

2-7 

2-18 

1-8 

1-5 

1-13 

1-24 

1-5 

2-5 

5-4 

4-15 

4-NI44 

1-11 

2-11 

2-NI5 

2-6 

1-12 

1-NI2 

1-NI3 

1-NI5 

1-NI7 

1-NI8 

1-12(2) 

5-13 

1-4 

1-2 

1-16 

1-29 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 55 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5330-99-257-9997 

5330-99-262-7090 

5330-99-301-6524 

5330-99-301-6681 

5330-99-301-6681 

5330-99-301-6736 

5330-99-314-5872 

5330-99-348-2153 

5330-99-375-3685 

5330-99-377-5153 

5330-99-377-5153 

5330-99-385-8117 

5330-99-385-8117 

5330-99-391-0683 

5330-99-392-9448 

5330-99-401-2302 

5330-99-404-9078 

5330-99-414-6569 

5330-99-417-8403 

5330-99-427-7905 

5330-99-428-5072 

5330-99-430-9523 

5330-99-435-6695 

5330-99-439-7214 

5330-99-439-7214 

5330-99-446-3538 

. 5330-99-488-6082 

5330-99-488-6082 

5330-99-500-5064 

5330-99-500-5065 

5330-99-500-6058 

5330-99-513-7497 

5330-99-517-2863 

5330-99-517-2878 

5330-99-517-2891 

5330-99-517-2899 

5330-99-522-0987 

5330-99-522-0987 

5330-99-522-0987 

5330-99-522-1039 

5330-99-535-6620 

5330-99-535-7208 

Chapter 3-1 
Page 56 

Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

10-6 

10-12 

1-5 

4-3 

4-5 

8-1 

1-9 

1-8 

12-16 

12-14 

12-14 

12-35 

12-35 

1-6 

9-1 

12-29 

1-8 

1-23 

12-25 

12-7 

1-5 

12-25 

12-29 

8-2 

8-2 

1-5 

12-14 

12-14 

12-15 

12-16 

1-5 

1-4 

1-7 

1-17 

4-3 

7-1 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

1-1 

1-8 

12-29 

Fig & item 

1-2(1) 

8-7 

1-9 

6-19 

5-4 

1-20 

3-2 

1-12(4) 

2-4 

1-6 

2-6 

3-13 

4-8 

1-2 

1-2 

4-6 

1-12(3) 

1-17 

1-NI16 

1-7 

1-25(1) 

3-7 

2-2 

1-3 

2-3 

1-6 

1-12 

2-12 

3-2 

5-1 

1-25(2) 

1-15 

1-12 

1-13 

5-12 

1-NI16 

7-2 

5-9 

5-9 

1-15(1) 

1-12(1) 

4-8 

NATO stock 
number 

5330-99-535-7208 

5330-99-537-6797 

5330-99-537-6797 

5330-99-537-6797 

5330-99-538-7773 

5330-99-538-7773 

5330-99-54 7-0869 

5330-99-54 7-5184 

5330-99-551-1866 

5330-99-562-4301 

5330-99-562-4301 

5330-99-562-4301 

5330-99-562-4301 

5330-99-562-4301 

5330-99-563-5893 

5330-99-568-5799 

5330-99-568-5799 

5330-99-568-5799 

5330-99-568-5799 

5330-99-568-5799 

5330-99-573-6361 

5330-99-573-6362 

5330-99-573-6409 

5330-99-573-6429 

5330-99-573-6448 

5330-99-581-0562 

5330-99-581-0562 

5330-99-585-8265 

5330-99-591-3167 

5330-99-593-2688 

5330-99-598-5820 

5330-99-606-0187 

5330-99-610-3872 

5330-99-610-3872 

5330-99-611-5317 

5330-99-611-5335 

5330-99-625-1886 

5330-99-625-1886 

5330-99-660-77 54 

5330-99-660-7754 

5330-99-663-6053 

5330-99-663-6053 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2· Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-29 4-23 

3-1 2-3 

3-4 1-2 

3-8 1-13 

2-5 1-12 

3-8 1-14 

3-4 1~10 

11-23 1-48 

1-5 1-23 

11-1 1-10 

11-1 1-N123 

11-1 2-N136 

11-1 3-11 

11-1 3-NI26 

1-19 1-3 

11-1 1-13 

11-1 1-N126 

11-1 2-N139 

11-1 3-14 

11-1 3-NI29 

11-23 1-6 

11-23 1-3 

1-24 1-2 

8-7 2-17 

11-28 1-3 

12-15 4-NI24 

12-15 4-N153 

12-15 3-1 (1) 

1-12 1-11 

1-18 1-1 

1-10 1-3 

11-31 8-4 

12-35 3-15 

12-35 4-10 

10-6 1-3 

5-1 3-2 

8-1 1-5 

8-1 2-6 

12-16 5-8 

12-22 2-3 

4-3 3-11 

4-4 3-11 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5330-99-663-6056 1-5 

5330-99-663-7273 6-2 

5330-99-664-9679 8-7 

5330-99-682-637 4 10-10 

5330-99-700-8203 2-3 

5330-99-700-8203 2-3 

5330-99-700-8203 2-3 

5330-99-702-1418 6-2 

5330-99-702-1710 12-15 

5330-99-702-1710 12-15 

5330-99-702-2607 12-29 

5330-99-707-2537 12-10 

5330-99-707-2537 12-10 

5330-99-707-2537 12-10 

5330-99-709-0778 12-30 

5330-99-709-4820 2-2 

5330-99-713-6164 5-5 

5330-99-713-6164 5-5 

5330-99-713-6165 5-5 

5330-99-713-6165 5-5 

5330-99-721-4414 10-6 

5330-99-721-5609 12-15 

5330-99-721-5609 12-15 

5330-99-727-8334 1-9 

5330-99-732-0468 4-3 

5330-99-732-0468 4-4 

5330-99-732-0468 4-5 

5330-99-7 40-0894 12-14 

5330-99-7 40-0894 12-14 

5330-99-7 40-6512 1-15 

5330-99-742-2423 . 12-16 

5330-99-7 42-2423 12-17 

5330-99-7 42-2433 12-15 

5330-99-7 42-2433 12-15 

5330-99-7 42-2434 12-15 

5330-99-7 42-2434 12-15 

5330-99-7 45-6172 2-3 

5330-99-7 45-6172 2-3 

5330-99-7 49-5532 1-7 

5330-99-765-5332 1-1 

5330-99-769-9767 12-15 

5330-99-769-9767 12-15 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-NI16 

1-2(2) 

1-14 

2-3 

2-4 

3-6 

3-NI14 

1-2(1) 

4-NI16 

4-NI45 

4-7 

1-NI31 

2-NI31 

3-NI29 

2-2 

3-14 

1-13 

2~10 

1-12 

2-9 

1-19 

4-26 

4-NI55 

2-13 

6-17 

5-6 

5-6 

1-3 

2-3 

1-3(1) 

2-NI? 

1-NI16 

4-27 

4-N156 

4-28 

4-NI57 

1-NI4 

1-NI6 

1-4 

1-15(2) 

4-17 

4-NI46 

NATO stock 
number 

5330-99-779-5234 

5330-99-781-9385 

5330-99-788-8258 

5330-99-790-2927 

5330-99-792-0781 

5330-99-792-0781 

5330-99-792-0835 

5330-99-792-0835 

5330-99-792-0835 

5330-99-792-0870 

5330-99-792-0870 

5330-99-792-0896 

5330-99-792-0896 

5330-99-792-0902 

5330-99-792-0902 

5330-99-792-0912 

5330-99-794-0116 

5330-99-797-7028 

5330-99-802-2684 

5330-99-802-2684 

5330-99-803-9431 

5330-99-805-4367 

5330-99-808-6985 

5330-99-808-7294 

5330-99-808-7654 

5330-99-809-0906 

5330-99-809-0906 

5330-99-809-0906 

5330-99-809-0906 

5330-99-809-0906 

5330-99-823-8016 

5330-99-824-8467 

5330-99-825-27 42 

5330-99-825-27 42 

5330-99-825-27 42 

5330-99-829-2705 

5330-99-829-2705 

5330-99-829-4960 

5330-99-829-4960 

5330-99-829-9860 

5330-99-832-3112 

5330-99-832-3173 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

10-10 

3-6 

13-1 

6~3 

3-3 

3-3 

1-8 

1-17 

3-1 

3-1 

3-7 

2-2 

3-6 

3-5 

3-5 

3-8 

12-15 

4-3 

8-5 

8-5 

·1-5 

5-1 

1-4 

1-18 

8-7 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

3-5 

12-15 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

2-3 

1-13 

8-1 

Fig & item 

2-9 

1-13 

5-23 

1-10(1) 

1-2(1) 

1-2(2) 

1-30 

1-10 

2-30(1) 

1-17 

1-15 

3-20 

1-10 

1-3 

2-10 

1-16 

3-1 (2) 

5.:17 

1-3 

2-3 

1-14 

3-5 

1-8 

1-2 

1-NI10 

1-12 

1-N125 

2-NI38 

3-13 

3-NI28 

2-19 

2-5 

7-9 

5-2 

5-2 

1-9 

2-9 

1-6 

2-6 

1-2 

1-5 

1-25 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5330-99-832-3173 

5330-99-832-3386 

5330-99-832-3386 

5330-99-844-9826 

5330-99-844-9826 

5330-99-849-9651 

5330-99-850-0226 

5330-99-850-0344 

5330-99-850-0344 

5330-99-864-6273 

5330-99-864-6839 

5330-99-911-1450 

5330-99-916-9396 

5330-99-920-9281 

5330-99-940-5914 

5330-99-943-0008 

5330-99-943-0008 

5330-99-957-4 772 

5330-99-957-4 779 

5330-99-957-4 779 

5330-99-968-1877 

5330-99-968-1992 

5330-99-968-1992 

5330-99-968-1992 

5330-99-968-1992 

5330-99-968-1992 

5330-99-968-1992 

5330-99-968-1992 

5330-99-973-1830 

5330-99-973-1830 

5330-99-983-0629 

5330-99-984-7545 

5330-99-990-0053 

5330-99-996-0513 

5330-99-996-0513 

5331-99-000-0126 

5331-99-000-0126 

5331-99-000-0126 

5331-99-332-6002 

5331-99-471-1437 

5331-99-471-1437 

5331-99-494-1597 

Chapter 3~1 
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·Chapter 2-
sub-para 

8-1 

11-2 

11-2 

2-2 

3-1 

6-2 

3-1 

8-1 

8-1 

10-12 

6-2 

1-5 

10-12 

2-6 

4-3 

8-5 

8-5 

12-25 

1-14 

1-17 

4-5 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 . 

12-29 

12-29 

1-2 

3-8 

1-15 

8-7 

'8-7 

11-30 

11-30 

11-30 

10-13 

10-13 

10-13 

11-30 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

2-9 5331-99-494-1597 

2-3 5331-99-549-9022 

3-3 5331-99-551-1077 

3-7(1) 5331-99-703-0524 

2-6 5331-99-728-4188 

1-13 5331-99-736-4041 

1-16 5331-99-736-4041 

1-3 5331-99-795-4001 

2-3 5331-99-81 0-5080 

1-12 5331-99-839-0021 

2-6 5331-99-986-6395 

1-7 5331-99-986-6395 

1-14 5340-12-151-0536 

1-2 5340-12-190-9382 

6-8 5340-12-190-9382 

1-4 5340-12-344-2561 

2-4 5340-12-344-2562 

3-8 5340-15-14 7-6956 

1-2 5340-99-000-7162 

1-18 5340-99-000-7162 

3-9 5340-99-001-6972 

3-19 5340-99-004-1341 

1-3 5340-99-004-1341 

1-4 5340-99-005-0665 

1-5 5340-99-008-1 086 

2-3 5340-99-010-0738 

2-4 5340-99-010-0738 

2-5 5340-99-016-1224 

4-4 5340-99-016-1224 

4-21 5340-99-016-1224 

1-10 5340-99-024-7015 

1-6 5340-99-027-3059 

1-3(2) 5340-99-028-4949 

1-2 5340-99-051-9415 

1-N18 5340-99-052-0086 

2-4 5340-99-052-0086 

2-6 5340-99-052-01 01 

2-12 5340-99-052-0757 

5-4 5340-99-052-1319 

5-3 5340-99-056-3750 

6-8 5340-99-056-3750 

. 2-2 5340-99-056-3802 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-30 2-11 

2-2 3-10 

7-1 1-NII5 

10-13 ' 5-6 

10-13 5-2 

2-2 3-27 

2-5 1-20 

1"1 0' 1-9 

3-5 2-16 

10-13 5-5 

10-13 5-1 

10-13 6-6 

12-25 2-7 

8-3 2-9 

8-3 3-9 

12-25 2-1 

12-25 2-16 

12-25 1-8 

11-16 1-2 

11-28 2-5 

12-14. 2-4(1) 

12-22 3-2(1) 

12-22 4-2(1) 

3-6 1-17 

12-29 2-13 

12-30 3-8 

12-30 4-8 

4-9 1-10 

4-9 2-10 

4-9 ' 3-10 

12-3 1-7 

12-10 1-11 

12-17 2-1(1) 

10-2 2-5 

5-5 1-5 

5-5 2-4 

10-5 1-2 

10-10 1-23 

15-3 3-12 

7-3 2-12 

7-3 3-12 

12-24 2-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5340-99-060-4166 15-3 

5340-99-062-2057 7-3 

5340-99-062-2057 7-3 

5340-99-075-7837 5-5 

5340-99-075-8018 5-1 

5340-99-083-3460 1-9 

5340-99-083-7025 15-3 

5340-99-084-5000 12-26 

5340-99-087-1556 11-1 

5340-99-087-1556 11-1 

5340-99-087-1556 11-1 

5340-99-087-1556 11-1 

5340-99-087-1556 11-1 

5340-99-1 08-5071 12-19 

5340-99-112-6909 10-6 

5340-99-112-6909 10-12 

5340-99-112-6909 11-11 

5340-99-112-6909 11-13 

5340-99-112-6909 11-13 

5340-99-112-6909 11-20 

5340-99-112-6909 11-32 

5340-99-112-6909 11-32 

5340-99-112-6909 12-17 

5340-99-112-6909 12-17 

5340-99-112-6909 13-1 

5340-99-125-4615 10-10 

5340-99-125-4650 12-21 

5340-99-125-4650 12-21 

5340-99-126-3436 4-6 

5340-99-126-4156 10-10 

5340-99-126-4202 12-29 

5340-99-126-4203 12-29 

5340-99-126-4205 12-32 

5340-99-126-4205 12-32 

5340-99-126-4216 12-33 

5340-99-127-2457 12-30 

5340-99-127-2457 12-30 

5340-99-131-1510 8-3 

5340-99-136-0497 ·12-29 

5340-99-136-0497 12-29 

5340-99-136-3460 1-16 

5340-99-138-0387 12-39 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

2-14 

2-NI17 

3-NI17 

1-9 

1-14 

3-3 

1-14 

1-3 

1-4 

1-NI18 

2-NI30 

3-4 

3-NI19 

1-1(1) 

3-23 

2-18 

2-11(1) 

1-4 

2-4 

1-9 

4-12 

5-14 

4-4 

4-NI8 

2-17 

1-25 

3-8 

4-8 

2-10 

1-10 

4-3 

4-20 

1-2 

2-3 

2-3 

3-12 

4-12 

1-7 

4-9 

4-24 

2-13 

1-7(1) 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-138-0422 

5340-99-138-0422 

5340-99-138-317 4 

5340-99-147-0727 

5340-99-14 7-2948 

5340-99-14 7-3298 

5340-99-147-6494 

5340-99-148-1284 

5340-99-151-2819 

5340-99-152-1123 

5340-99-156-3637 

5340-99-160-4328 

5340-99-160-4328 

5340-99-160-4328 

5340-99-160-4328 

5340-99-160-4328 

5340-99-170-5055 

5340-99-173-0521 

5340-99-17 4-5542 

5340-99-175-1284 

5340-99-175-1284 

5340-99-194-1639 

5340-99-194-9235 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-195-5122 

5340-99-196-5460 

5340-99-209-9070 

5340-99-209-9070 

5340-99-212-1592 

5340-99-212-931 0 

5340-99-215-6340 

5340-99-215-6357 

5340-99-215-6358 

5340-99-215-6358 

5340-99-215-6422 

5340-99-215-6422 

. 2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-1 

11-1 

12-32 

12-22 

12-2 

12-33 

12-32 

16-5 

14-4 

8-8 

12-20 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

12-32 

12-25 

15-1 

12-9 

12-9 

11-17 

14-2 

1-22 

4-6 

4-6 

11-11 

11-11 

11-11 

11-16 

16-4 

11-29 

3-9 

3-9 

12-34 

15-1 

12-18 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

11-13 

11-13 

Fig & item 

2-42 

3-32 

1-1(1) 

1-1 (2) 

2-5 

1-1 

3-3 

1-20 

2-1 (2) 

2-8 

1-11(1) 

1-7 

1-NI21 

2-N133 

3-8 

3-NI23 

1-13 

2-18 

8-9 

1-18(2) 

2-20(2) 

. 1-5 

3-4 

2-27 

1-11 

2-11 

1-10 

2-11(2) 

2-21 

1-4(2) 

1-29 

1-4 

1-7 

1-8 

1-16 

7-8 

1-5 

2-2 

2-17 

3-6 

1-2 

2-2 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-215-6483 

5340-99-215-7394 

5340-99-215-7 409 

5340-99-215-7 41 0 

5340-99-215-7 4 77 

5340-99-215-7478 

5340-99-215-7481 

_5340-99-215-8630 

5340-99-215-9081 

5340-99-223-6420 

5340-99-225-6162 

5340-99-234-3822 

5340-99-234-3822 

5340-99-234-4399 

5340-99-234-4570 

5340-99-241-5580 

5340-99-241-5580 

5340-99-244-7878 

5340-99-244-7878 

5340-99-244-8008 

5340-99-244-8281 

5340-99-250-0823 

5340-99-254-7 492 

5340-99-254-7508 

5340-99-254-7508 

5340-99-254-7508 

5340-99-254-7509 

5340-99-254-7 509 

5340-99-254-7509 

5340-99-254-7588 

5340-99-254-7 588 

5340-99-254-7589 

5340-99-254-7589 

5340-99-254-7590 

5340-99-254-7 590 

5340-99-254-7590 

5340-99-254-7590 

5340-99-254-7 591 

5340-99-254-7591 

5340-99-254-7591 

5340-99-254-7792 

5340-99-257-9909 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

7-5 

11-6 

12-14 

12-24 

12-33 

12-34 

12-41 

12-37 

8-8 

11-32 

12-29 

10"12 

10-12 

12-11 

15-2 

8-3 

8-3 

7-2 

10-12 

12-29 

12-33 

12-37 

12-4 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

1-8 

11-30 

11-30 

11-30 

11-11 

11-11 

11-30 

11-30 

3-1 

7-6 

12-12 

2-6 

1-9 

Fig & item 

2-11 

1-16(1) 

2-9 

2-8 

1-11 

1-3 

3-5 

1-12 

4-2 

3-8(1) 

1-1(2) 

6-5 

7-8 

3-7 

1-3 

2-7 

3-7 

1-15 

2-7 

1-9 

2-2 

1-9 

2-2 

1-12(1) 

2-12(1) 

3-12(1) 

1-12(2) 

2-12(2) 

3-12(2) 

1-21 

1-18 

1-19 

2-22 

1-11 

2-12 

1-17 

2-21 

2-24 

2-3 

2-19 

1-NI8 

2-12• 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-258-0182 

5340-99-258-0498 

5340-99-258-0513 

5340-99-258-0515 

5340-99-262-9436 

5340-99-264-0075 . 

5340-99-279-8118 

5340-99-299-0077 

5340-99-301-5892 

5340-99-301-6795 

5340-99-301-7190 

5340-99-301-7192 

5340-99-301-7294 

5340-99-301-7342 

5340-99-301-7342 

5340-99-301-7342 

5340-99-301-8368 

5340-99-301-8393 

5340-99-301-8394 

5340-99-301-8395 

5340-99-301-9654 

5340-99-302-2282 

5340-99-303-0467 

5340-99-303-0467 

5340-99-306-2426 

5340-99-311-3394 

5340-99-314-5986 

5340-99-318-2000 

5340-99-320-11 04 

5340-99-337-1 072 

5340-99-337-1 087 

5340-99-337-1 087 

5340-99-343-1243 

5340-99-346-4090 

5340-99-34 7-5025 

5340-99-347-5041 

5340-99-356-4592 

5340-99-357-7725 

5340-99-360-4111 

5340-99-360-4611 

5340-99-360-4611 

5340-99-363-2417 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

12-29 2-14 

12-25 3-3 

12-31 1-20(1) 

12-34 2-2 

12-40 4-2(2) 

4-11 1-10 

1-5 1-22 

14-2 1-26 

11-31 1-43 

10-4 3-14 

14-4 1-1 

15-3 2-9 

15-3 1-8 

5-1 3-8 

10-12 2-6 

10-12 5-25 

13-3 1-3 (1) 

12-31 1-17 

12-31 1-20{2) 

12-32 1-3 

12-37 1-13 

3-9 1-11 

12-23 1-21 

12-23 2-22 

11-31 3-28 

12-31 1-18 

7-2 1-N120 

12-31 1-42 

15-3 1-2 

1-20 1-2 

13-2 1-6 

13-3 1-11 

12-25 1-14 

12-33 1-16 

12-32 2-2 

12-40 2-2(2) 

12-2 1-4 

10-4 2-3 

1-8 1-31 

12-23 1-17 

12-23 2-18 

12-22 3-11 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5340-.99-363-2417 12-22 

5340-99-371-0624 10-1 

5340-99-372-4325 1-14 

5340-99-372-4325 8-8 

5340-99-373-9795 10-10 

5340-99-380-6455 10-6 

5340-99-391-0890 1-22 

5340-99-391-0891 12-36 

5340-99-392-9501 12-2 

5340-99-398-7160 12-22 

5340-99-398-7160 12-22 

5340-99-401-2293 11-26 

5340-99-401-2293 16-4 

5340-99-417-7076 1-6 

5340-99-418-0916 11-31 

5340-99-418-0916 11-31 

5340-99-420-4946 7-5 

5340-99-428-8071 12-31 

5340-99-430-0117 12-32 

5340-99-430-5202 11-29 

5340-99-430-9420 10-3 

5340-99-433-2636 15-1 

5340-99-434-2482 12-34 

5340-99-437-3072 10-12 

5340-99-439-2212 1-16 

5340-99-445-2023 1-16 

5340-99-453-8082 6-4 

5340-99-454-4922 12-31 

5340-99-457-5175 12-23 

5340-99-457-5175 12-23 

5340-99-460-9791 11-20 

5340-99-467-9242 12-32 

5340-99-4 76-5189 12-19 

5340-99-4 76-5325 15-1 

5340-99-485-2858 12-1 

5340-99-488-6566 15-1 

5340-99-495-4527 12-25 

5340-99-499-7535 12-9 

5340-99-500-5086 15-1 

5340-99-500-5166 11-11 

5340-99-500-5166 11-11 

5340-99-501-1625 12-29 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

4-11 5340-99-51 0-5916 

1-9 5340-99-512-1250 

1-8 5340-99-517-3062 

4-7 5340-99-517-3500 

1-24 5340-99-517-3500 

1-26 5340-99-517-3500 

2-25 5340-99-517-3528 

1-6 5340-99-535-671 0 

2-14 5340-99-535-6959 

3-2(2) 5340-99-535-6959 

4-2(2) 5340-99-535-7187 

3-2 5340-99-54 7-51 03 

1-27 5340-99-54 7-51 03 

1-7 5340-99-549-0708 

8-NI25 5340-99-549-1719 

13-NI54 5340-99-549-1968 

1-13 5340-99-549-304 7 

3-4 5340-99-550-1718 

1-9 5340-99-551-1793 

2-6 5340-99-551-1793 

1-9 5340-99-562-2725 

7-9 5340-99-562-3445 

1-14 5340-99-562-4305 

5-18 5340-99-562-4417 

2-16 5340-99-567-1 087 

1-18 5340-99-573-1859 

1-16(2) 5340-99-573-1938 

1-13 5340-99-573-6114 

1-7 5340-99-573-6114 

2-7 5340-99-573-6114 

1-2 5340-99-573-6114 

2-4 5340-99-573-6114 

1-1 (2) 5340-99-573-6114 

8-18 5340-99-573-6114 

1-17(1) 5340-99-573-6114 

6-14 5340-99-573-6114 

1-15 5340-99-573-6114 

3-7 5340-99-573-6114 

1-9 5340-99-573-6224 

1-22 5340-99-573-6227 

2-23 5340-99-573-6232 

1-1(1) 5340-99-573-6233 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-13 

5-4 

12-11 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-31 

10-4 

9-2 

9-2 

12-25 

8-9 

10-12 

12-2 

14-4 

11-6 

15-1 

11-16 

11-11 

11-11 

13-3 

11-31 

12-29 

12-34 

15-1 

5-3 

12-1 

10-12 

11-11 

11-11 

11-13 

11-13 

11-14 

11-17 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

16-4 

11-12 

11-12 

11-32 

11-32 

Fig & item 

1-NI17 

1-3 

3-8 

1-30 

1-35 

2-35 

1-12 

3-9 

2-4 

3-5 

1-9 

1-11 

2-NI17 

2-7 

4-2(2) 

1-16(2) 

6-5 

3-1 

1-16 

2-13 

1-14 

1-9 

1-2 

1-1 

7-NI11 

1-1 (2) 

3-17 

5-22 

1-21 

2~22 

1-3 

2-3 

1-2 

1-10 

3-21 

4-14 

5-16 

1-30 

3-15 

3-3 

2-10 

7-6 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-573-6234 

5340-99-573-6248 

5340-99-573-6248 

5340-99-573-6253 

5340-99-573-6253 

5340-99-573-6254 

5340-99-573-6254 

5340-99-573-6260 

5340-99-573-6277 

5340-99-573-6300 

5340-99-573-6317 

5340-99-573-6327 

5340-99-573-6328 

5340-99-573-6329 

5340-99-573-6330 

5340-99-573-6339 

5340-99-573-6340 

5340-99-573-6341 

5340-99-573-6342 

5340-99-573-6343 

5340-99-573-6344 

5340-99-573-6344 

5340-99-573-6360 

5340-99-573-6384 

5340-99-573-6384 

5340-99-573-6386 

5340-99-573-6386 

5340-99-573-6387 

5340~99-573-6388 

5340-99-573-6405 

5340-99-573-6422 

5340-99-573-6437 

5340-99-573-6440 

5340-99-573-6445 

5340-99-573-6445 

5340-99-573-6447 

5340-99-573-6449 

5340-99-573-6450 

5340-99-573-6451 

5340-99-573-6451 

5340-99-573-6486 

5340-99-573-6538 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-12 

12-35 

12-35 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

11-32 

13-1 

11-23 

16-5 

16-5 

16-5 

12-22 

1-22 

11-5 

10-12 

10-12 

10~12 

10-12 

10-12 

12-9 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

1-16 

8-7 

6-3 

5-1 

11-31 

16-5 

11-28 

6-3 

6-3 

11-4 

16-4 

11-8 

10-12 

Fig & item 

3-4 

3-12 

4-7 

2-7(1) 

4-7(1) 

2-7(2) 

4-7(2) 

7-4 

6-1 

1-5 

1-10 

1-7 

1-8 

1-8 

2-23(2) 

2-4 

1-18 

8-16 

1-27 

5-21 

5-NI20 

1-19 

7-23 

6-7 

7-14 

3-3 

3-7 

5-17' 

5-19 

1-12 

2-8 

1-22 

1-13 

5-12 

1-15 

1-2 

1-6(2) 

1-21 

2-4 

1-6 

1-12 

1-28 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-573-6538 

5340-99-573-6552 

5340-99-57 4-1308 

5340-99-577-3908 

5340-99-583-07 57 

5340-99-588-2014 

5340-99-591-3292 

5340-99-591-3526 

5340-99-591-3534 

5340-99-599-0128 

5340-99-599-0136 

5340-99-599-0136 

5340-99-599-0136 

5340-99-599-0136 

5340-99-599-0136 

5340-99-601-7894 

5340-99-603-2559 

5340-99-611-3340 

5340-99-611-5333 

5340-99-616-7769 

5340-99-623-6955 

5340-99-623-9011 

5340-99-623-9011 

5340-99-623-9064 

5340-99-624-8072 

5340-99-624-8072 

5340-99-624-8072 

5340-99-624-8072 

5340-99-624-8072 

5340-99-627-6994 

5340-99-627-6994 

5340-99-641-7791 

5340-99-641-7793 

5340-99-641-7823 

5340-99-641-7823 

5340-99-64 7-9936 

5340-99-647-9936 

5340-99-64 7-9936 

5340-99-655-2993 

5340-99-655-2993 

5340-99-660-1880 

5340-99-663-3705 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-32 3-13 

10-12 3-13 

14-2 3-3 

12-31 1-8 

13-3 1-5 

10-2 1-5 

11-31 5-3 

10-10 1-5 

12-25 2-11 

8-8 4-1 

1-22 2-28 

4-6 1-4 

4-6. 2-4 

8-8 1-12 

8-8 3-10 

11-4 1-7 

11-29 2-7 

9-2 1-3 

14-4 4-2(1) 

14-4 2-1(1) 

10-12 3-4 

7-2 1-18(2) 

7-2 2-12 

15-3 1-20 

12-24 1-11 

12-34 2-6 

12-34 2-8 

12-35 4-12 

12-37 1-8 

12-21 3-9 

12-21 4-9 

11-16 2-1 

12-32 1-10 

1-17 1-4 

1-17 1-NI8 

4-9 1-5 

4-9 2-5(1) 

4-9 3-5 

11-17 2-4 

16-4 1-12 

4-12 1-15 

1-8 1-20 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5340-99-663-4897 15-3 

5340-99-663-4922 12-17 

5340-99-663-4946 15-3 

5340-99-663-5008 11-17 

5340-99-663-6042 12-25 

5340-99-663-6052 11-16 

5340-99-663-6097 12-32 

5340-99-663-6097 12-34 

5340-99-664-9696 12-2 

5340-99-665-4483 10-5 

5340-99-670-4578 14-4 

5340-99-679-7651 11-31 

5340-99-684-3720 11-3 

5340-99-688-1252 11-17 

5340-99-702-1420 6-2 

5340-99-702-1420 7-2 

5340-99-702-1420 7-2 

5340-99-702-1429 7-1 

5340-99-702-1700 12-13 

5340-99-702-181 0 11-31 

5340-99-702-2551 12-25 

5340-99-702-2560 12-21 

5340-99-705-6005 12-34 

5340-99-709-0706 8-1 

5340-99-709-0756 12-22 

5340-99-709-0756 12-22 

5340-99-709-0899 12-19 

5340-99-709-0899 14-4 

5340-99-720-8152 10-6 

5340-99-720-8152 10-6 

5340-99-721-3483 4-12 

5340-99-721-3484 4-12 

5340-99-721-3517 5-1 

5340-99-721-3546 7-6 

5340-99-721-3573 8-1 

5340-99-721-4458 12-9 

5340-99-722-8369 12-26 

5340-99-724-8192 12-16 

5340-99-728-1611 2-6 

5340-99-728-8364 12-25 

5340-99-729-6014 11-31 

5340-99-729-9842 2-1 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

. 1-1 

2-1 (2) 

1-11 

1-4 

·1-12 

1-9 

1-8 

1-4 

2-10 

1-3 

2-2(2) 

3-21 

2-37 

1-11 

2-13 

1-18(1) 

2-11 

1-9 

2-10 

1-10(2) 

2-8 

5-24 

1-17 

1-9 

3-8 

4-8 

1-11(2) 

3-5(1) 

3-2(1) 

3-2(2) 

2-14 

2-15 

3-4 

1-2 

2-23 

3-8 

1-4 

2-NI18 

1-NI15 

2-17 

1-21 (3) 

1-8 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-730-3446 

5340-99-730-8021 

5340-99-730-9620 

5340-99-730-9620 

5340-99-730-9620 

5340-99-730-9620 

5340-99-735-0879 

5340-99-737-2991 

5340-99-737-2991 

5340-99-737-3367 

5340-99-737-3368 

5340-99-737-3397 

5340-99-737-5060 

5340-99-737-5060 

5340-99-739-064 7 

5340-99-739-0906 

5340-99-739-0906 

5340-99-739-8539 

5340-99-7 41-2060 

5340-99-7 45-4602 

5340-99-7 48-1493 

5340-99-754-0015 

5340-99-7 56-3023 

5340-99-759-5527 

5340-99-759-5527 

5340-99-768-7928 

5340-99-768-8162 

5340-99-768-8162 

5340-99-768-8162 

5340-99-769-1446 

5340-99-769-2072 

5340-99-769-7800 

5340-99-770-9187 

5340-99-770-9187 

5340-99~ 771-331 0 

5340-99-771-3310 

5340-99-771-331 0 

5340-99-771-3872 

5340-99-771-4465 

5340-99-771-4466 

5340-99-771-4928 

5340-99-77 4-6796 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-13 

16-4 

4-6 

4-6 

4-6 

4-6 

11-31 

12-23 

12-23 

12-18 

12-18 

11-31 

14-2 

14-2 

10-2 

12-30 

12-30 

11-31 

10-9 

15-3 

1-17 

16-4 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

5-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

3-1 

12-40 

15-3 

12-31 

12-37 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

12-29 

11-16 

11-16 

12-34 

6-4 

Fig & item 

1-2 

1-7 

1-5 

1-12 

2-5 

2-13 

1-1 (1) 

1-13 

2-13 

1-4(1) 

1-4(2) 

3-27 

2-4 

2-NI10 

2-6 

1-9 

2-9 (1) 

7-4 

1-7 

1-23 

1-17 

1-NI31 

8-8 

6-4 

7-7 

1-1(1) 

1-11 

2-14 

3-14 

1-13(1) 

4-2(1) 

1-10 

1-27 

1-11 

1-11 

1-NI23 

1-NI39 

2-1 

1-7. 

1-8 

1-6 

1-9 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-776-9076 

5340-99-777-61 06 

5340-99-779-9484 

5340-99-780-6203 

5340-99-788-7393 

5340-99-788-7393 

5340-99-788-7393 

5340-99-788-7393 

5340-99-788-7393 

5340-99-788-7393 

5340-99-788-7395 

5340-99-788-7536 

5340-99-788-7536 

5340-99-788-7 550 

5340-99-788-7550 

5340-99-788-7729 

5340-99-788-7729 

5340-99-788-7729 

5340-99-788-7729 

5340-99-788-8122 

5340-99-788-8122 

5340-99-788-8132 

5340-99-788-8132 

5340-99-788-8132 

5340-99-788-8143 

5340-99-788-8144 

5340-99-788-8148 
' 

5340-99-788-8149 

5340-99-788-8257 

5340-99-788-8397 

5340-99-792-0656 

5340-99-792-0894 

5340-99-792-0894 

5340-99-792-0918 

5340-99-792-0920 

5340-99-792-0920 

5340-99-792-9849 

5340-99-795-1273 

5340-99-795-1273 

5340-99-796-7 486 

5340-99-796-7 486 

5340-99-796-7 486 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

5-3 

3-1 

1-9 

12-25 

8-3 

8-3 

8-3 

11-11 

11-11 

11-16 

10-12 

6-3 

6-3 

13-1 

13-1 

1-8 

1-16 

1-19 

1-25 

11-30 

11-30 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

12-11 

13-3 

3-1 

2-2 

3-6 

3-8 

3-8 

3-9 

3-8 

10-12 

10-12 

2-2 

3-9 

4-6 

Fig & item 

1-32 

1-10(2) 

2-9 

3-5 

1-4 

2-6 

3-6 

1-8 

2-9 

1-3 

2-4 

1-11 

1-12 

5-5 

6-4 

1-27 

1-25 

1-4 

1-8 

1-5 

2-8 

1-19 

2-11 

3-10 

1-2(1) 

1-2(2) 

1-3(1) 

1-3(2) 

1-16 

1-8 

2-7 

2-2 

1-23 

1-22 

1-19 

1-6 

1-2 

6-3 

7-6 

2-9 

1-12 

1-6 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-796-7 486 

5340-99-796-7 486 

5340-99-799-1609 

5340-99-800-2271 

5340-99-800-3982 

5340-99-800-3982 

5340-99-805-0915 

5340-99-805-0923 

5340-99-805-0925 

5340-99-805-4577 

5340-99-805-4997 

5340-99-805-4997 

5340-99-805-5680 

5340-99-805-5680 

5340-99-805-8623 

5340-99-806-2193 

5340-99-806-7 464 

5340-99-807-1832 

5340-99-807-3231 

5340-99-808-7620 

5340-99-808-7620 

5340-99-808-7620 

5340-99-808-7971 

5340-99-808-7971 

5340-99-808-7971 

5340-99-809-4594 

5340-99-809-4594 

5340-99-809-4594 

5340-99-809-4594 

5340-99-810-5736 

5340-99-810-5793 

5340-99-81 0-5797 

5340-99-81 0-8172 

5340-~9-814-3432 

5340-99-814-3432 

5340-99-818-0434 

5340-99-818-0434 

5340-99-819-8231 

5340-99-819-8231 

5340-99-820-5371 

5340-99-821-2018 

5340-99-821-2102 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2· Fig & item 
sub-para 

4-6 1-13 

4-6 2-6 

12-37 1-10 . 

12-32 1-14 

8-8 4-10 

11-17 1-12 

5-5 1-6 

1-14 1-15 

11-31 4-9 

12-22 2-6 

11-32 3-17 

12-6 1-12 

12-9 1-18(1) 

12-9 2-20(1) 

8-1 1-15 

1-8 1-5 

8-1 2-25 

4-3 5-18 

5-3 1-27 

5-5 1-4 

8-3 1-6 

8-8 4-8 

9-2 1-5 

9-2 2-5 

9-2 3-6 

12-23 1-3 

12-23 2-3 

12-30 1-15 

12-30 2-15 

12-14 2-4(2) 

12-31 1-9 

12-33 1-17 

14-1 1-56 

7-2 1-16 

7-2 2-13 

12-10 2-24 

12-10 3-22 

11-32 1-6 

11-32 2-7 

11-32 3-16 

10-1 1-14 

10-4 3-8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5340-99-82 4-34 72 10-6 

5340-99-824-7854 2-6 

5340-99-824-8426 10-12 

5340-99-824-8426 11-11 

5340-99-824-8426 11-11 

5340-99-824-8426 11-11 

5340-99-825-4922 4-13 

5340-99-825-6031 12-12 

5340-99-827-3181 15-2 

5340-99-827-6558 4-)3 

5340-99-829-4908 4-6 

5340-99-829-4908 4-6 

5340-99-829-4908 4-6 

5340-99-829-4908 4-6 

5340-99-832-3152 1-16 

5340-99-832-3408 11-31 

5340-99-832-3426 12-23 

5340-99-832-3426 12-23 

5340-99-834-1978 12-21 

5340-99-834-1978 12-21 

5340-99-834-6460 12-25 

5340-99-836-0079 8-3 

5340-99-836-0079 8-3 

5340-99-836-2646 10-1 

5340-99-836-8540 4-1 

5340-99-836-8540 4-2 

5340-99-836-8540 4-2 

5340-99-836-8540 4-2 

5340-99-838-1573 4-11 . 

5340-99-840-3122 11-11 

5340-99-840-3122 11-13 

5340-99-840-3122 11-13 

5340-99-840-3250 12-25 

5340-99-840-3257 12-32 

5340-99-841-4004 16-4 

5340-99-844-9595 11-16 

5340-99-844-9595 15-3 

5340-99-844-9595 15-3 

5340-99-847-0199 15-1 

5340-99-847-0199 15-1 

5340-99-847-0199 15-1 

5340-99-850-0308 11-31 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

3-16 

1-Nl19 

2-8 

1-9 

2-10 

2-19 

1-3 

2-13 

1-2 

1-3 

1-3 

1-10 

2-3 

2-12 

2-12 

1-10(1) 

1-4 

2-4 

1-NI39 

2-NI39 

2-22 

2-8 

3-8 

1-13 

1-3 

1-3 . 
2-3 

3-3 

1-5 

1-2 

1-5 

2-5 

2-9 

1-1(2) 

1-15 

4-2 

2-12 

3-5 

6-4 

8-7 

8-16 

1-16(3) 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-850-0409 

5340-99-850-0409 

5340-99-851-1965 

5340-99-851-8405 

5340-99-853-4 793 

5340-99-853-8171 

5340-99-859-1905 

5340-99-864-6869 

5340-99-867-0028 

5340-99-867-8126 

5340-99-873-8095 

5340-99-873-8095 

5340-99-875-9992 

5340-99-875-9992 

5340-99-875-9992 

5340-99-883-5938 

5340-99-885-1189 

5340-99-887-3954 

5340-99-887-6781 

5340-99-891-0442 

5340-99-891-7387 

5340-99-902-2291 

5340-99-904-2039 

5340-99-910-4450 

5340-99-911-1756 

5340-99-915-3871 

5340-99-915-424 7 

5340-99-924-5416 

5340-99-925-3066 

5340-99-928-8246 

5340-99-930-7 403 

5340-99-930-7 490 

5340-99-938-2323 

5340-99-938-5822 

5340-99-940-5918 

5340-99-940-5918 

5340-99-940-5918 

!?340-99-940-5918 

5340-99-94 7-8676 

5340-99-950-9243 

5340-99-955-8597 

5340-99-957-4 780 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-19 

14-4 

11-31 

12-25 

11-32 

12-40 

12-34 

14-4 

13-1 

4-11 

1-8 

1-13 

1·1-32 

11-32 

11-32 

15-1 

4-10 

11-31 

14-4 

12-16 

12-32 

5-1 

10-12 

11-23 

14-3 

7-6 

8-5 

4-11 

6-4 

16-5 

1-5 

11-30 

12-17 

11-32 

9-1 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

12-22 

11-31 

14-2 

14-4 

Fig & item 

1-11(1) 

3-5(2) 

1-2 

2-2 

3-8(2) 

2-2(1) 

1-5 

3-1 

5-19 

1-2 

1-6 

1-3 

3-2 

4-2 

5-2 

1-20 

1-3 

1-3 

4-1 

2-NI11 

3-2 

2-6 

2-N15 

,1-47 

3-3 

1-12 

2-15 

2-3 

1-16(1) 

1-11 

1-30 

1-20 

2-2 

5-17 

1-6 

1-6 

2-6 

3-7 

4-17 

1-1(2) 

4-8 

2-2(1) 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-968-1898 

5340-99-970-2330 

5340-99-973-6936 

5340-99--973-6936 

5340-99-973-6956 

5340-99-97 4-7301 

5340-99-974-8611 

5340-99-977-2493 

5340-99-977-2493 

5340-99-977-2493 

5340-99-977-2493 

5340-99-977-2493 

5340-99-977-2493 

5340-99-980-8122 

5340-99-981-9226 

5340-99-983-5856 

5340-99-985-2008 

5340-99-987-4915 

5340-99-990-8261 

5340-99-994-0045 

5340-99-996-0522 

5340-99-998-9178 

5340-99-998-9178 

5340-99-998-9178 

5340-99-998-9178 

5340-99-998-9178 

5342-99-433-7051 

5342-99-433-7051 

5355-99-016-8706 

5355-99-052-0067 

5355-99-602-0880 

5355-99-721-4404 

5355-99-779-5997 

5355-99-779-5997 

5355-99-81 0-5815 

5355-99-891-6165 

5355-99-97 4-37 49 

5355-99-97 4-37 49 

5360-99-14 7-3296 

5360-99-254-7793 

5360-99-260-8214 

5360-99-301-0001 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

8-8 

11-17 

14-2 

14-2 

13-1 

12-32 

12-31 

8-7 

11-11 

12-36 

13-2 

13-3 

13-3 

8-6 

8-8 

11-30 

12-34 

10-4 

12-1 

4-8 

12-43 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

4-12 

10-10 

11-28 

3-8 

2-6 

10-13 

10-6 

11-21 

11-23 

12-31 

10-13 

12-15 

12-15 

12-31 

2-6 

12-31 

1-9 

Fig & item 

4-6 

1-9 

1-2 

1-NI13 

2-5 

1-11 

4-4 

1-19 

2-7 

1-5 

1-8 

1-6 

1-13 

1-6 

1-13 

2-15 

2-1 

2-2 

1-17(2) 

1-2 

1-15 

1-2 

2-2 

3-2 

1-3 

2-3 

1-18 

3-5 

1-25 

1-26 

8-8 

3-8 

3-10 

1-32 

1-11 

8-11 

4-22 

4-NI51 

1-NI10 

1-NI9 

3-3 

2-8 

NATO stock 
number 

5360-99-372-8937 

5360-99-485-2857 

5360-99-503-3219 

5360-99-503-3219 

5360-99-548-4010 

5360-99-591-3178 

5360-99-702-1419 

5360-99-721-3523 

5360-99-730-0717 

5360-99-730-9602 

5360-99-730-9603 4 

5360-99-792-0815 

5360-99-792-0899 

5360-99-792-0899 

5360-99-796-5436 

5360-99-824-27 48 

5360-99-824-34 71 

5360-99-825-6033 

5360-99-838-6316 

5360-99-902-3205 

5360-99-907-1301 

5365-99-052-0785 

5365-99-075-1807 

5365-99-07 5-7965 

5365-99-1 08-5067 

5365-99-112-7788 

5365-99-113-3776 

5365-99-113-3776 

5365-99-113-3776 

5365-99-126-5041 

5365-99-127-2422 

5365-99-138-0263 

5365-99-148-5392 

5365-99-152-4200 

5365-99-152-5237 

5365-99-198-9245 

5365-99-212-7513 

5365-99-212-7513 

5365-99-215-8631 

5365-99-223-9687 

5365-99-223-9687 

5365-99-223-9687 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

1-5 1-3 

4-12 1-13 

2-2 1-5 

2-5 1-23 

2-2 3-24 

4-9 2-9 

6-2 1-3 

6-1 1-5 

4-9 1-9 

4-9 3-9(2) 

-9 3-9 (1) 

2-6 1-10 

3-6 1-19 

3-7 1-13 

1-7 1-8 

6-3 1-13 

10-8 1-7 

12-12 1-7 

12-31 4-3 

4-12 2-13 

12-3 1-3 

4-8 1-5 

3-6 1-3(2) 

12-4 1-6 

1-9 1-9 

12-28 1-4 

4-3 7-8(4} 

4-4 5-15(4) 

4-5 5-15(4) 

1-5 1-31 

12-28 1-5 

5-2 1-7 

1-1 1-12 

3-6 1-3(14) 

4-10 1-2 

4-8 1-14 

4-3 4-10(4) 

4-4 4-12(4) 

12-37 1-14 

4-3 7-8(3) 

4-4 5-15(3) 

4-5 5-15(3) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5365-99-227-3138 12-29 

5365-99-241-5581 1-9 

5365-99-250-0821 11-32 

5365-99-2 50-0821 11-32 

5365-99-254-7 4 79 12-20 

5365-99-254-7479 12-21 

5365-99-254-7 489 12-4 

5365-99-254-7 489 12-4 

5365-99-254-7505 12-1' 

5365-99-254-7505 12-1 

5365-99-254-7505 12-1 

5365-99-262-7089 4-3 

5365-99-262-7089 4-4 

5365-99-262-7089 4-5 

5365-99-270-5427 4-3 

5365-99-270-5427 4-4 

5365-99-270-5427 4-5 

5365-99-343-1516 4-3 

5365-99-343-1516 4-4 

5365-99-375-3567 12-43 

5365-99-422-9898 12-41 

5365-99-424-0525 4-3 

5365-99-424-0525 4-4 

5365-99-434-8369 14-1 

5365-99-463-5294 3-6 

5365-99-54 7-8370 8-1 

5365-99-551-0071 4-3 

5365-99-551-0071 4-4 

5365-99-551-0071 4-5 

5365-99-573-6256 12-35 

5365-99-573-6256 16-4 

5365-99-573-6333 11-32 

5365-99-573-6333 11-32 

5365-99-573-6333 16-5 

5365-99-573-6389 10-12 

5365-99-573-6389 10-12 

5365-99-573-6407 8-8 

5365-99-573-7712 1-4 

5365-99-587-9040 3-6 

5365-99-655-4665 16-5 

5365-99-659-0288 4-3 

5365-99-659-0288 4-4 

Mar 13 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

3-29(2) 5365-99-659-0288 

1-8 5365-99-665-37 40 

1-7 5365-99-702-2787 

2-8 5365-99-702-4087 

1-12 5365-99-721-357 4 

6-8 5365-99-721-4408 

1-10 5365-99-722-6282 

2-7 5365-99-723-1822 

1-13 5365-99-724-331 0 

2-13 5365-99~724-3310 

3-13 5365-99-728-8681 

7-8(6) 5365-99-728-8681 

5-15(6) 5365-99-732-7008 

5-15(6) 5365-99-732-7008 

7-8(5) 5365-99-732-7008 

5-15(5) 5365-99-732-7008 

5-15(5) 5365-99-732-7008 

4-10(7) 5365-99-739-2764 

4-12(7) 5365-99-7 42-4102 

1-6 5365-99-7 42-41 02 

3-3 5365-99-77 4-4389 

4-1 0(8) 5365-99-779-9469 

4-12(8) 5365-99-788-7621 

1-51 5365-99-788-7621 

1-3(16) 5365-99-788-77 42 

2-12 5365-99-788-7773 

7-8(2) 5365-99-788-8038 

5-15(2) 5365-99-788-8039 

5-15(2) 5365-99-788-8044 

1-9 5365-99-788-8075 

5-9 5365-99-788-8076 

2-17 5365-99-788-8077 

7-12 5365-99-790-1403 

1-22 5365-99-790-1406 

6-11 5365-99-790-1408 

7-16 5365-99-790-141 0 

4-12 5365-99-790-1412 

1-2 5365-99-790-1414 

1-3(4) 5365-99-790-1416 

1-25 5365-99-790-1418 

7-8(7) 5365-99-792-0652 

5-15(7) 5365-99-792-0793 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

4-5 

15-1 

3-6 

12-37 

8-1 

10-6 

10-1 

12-29 

4-3 

4-4 

4-12 

4-12 

1-25 

15-4 

15-4 

15-4 

16-5 

3-4 

4-3 

4-4 

3-7 

1-1 

4-3 

4-4 

1-1 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

2-2 

2-5 

Fig & item 

5-15(7) 

4-7 

1-3(26) 

1-15 

2-22 

3-13 

1-15 

3-29(1) 

4-10(3) 

4-12(3) 

1-2 

2-2 

1-4 

1-NI6 

2-NI6 

2-NI7 

1-26 

1-6 

4-1 0(2) 

4-12(2) 

1-12 

2-4 

4-4 

4-6 

1-11 

6-3(4) 

7-12(4) 

7-12(5) 

7-12(6) 

7-12(7) 

7-12(8) 

7-12(9) 

1-4(3) 

1-4(5) 

1-4(7) 

1-4(9) 

1-4(11) 

1-4(13) 

1-4(15) 

1-4(17) 

1-9 

1-16 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5365-99-792-0887 

5365-99-792-5588 

5365-99-792-5591 

5365-99-795-54 75 

5365-99-795-54 75 

5365-99-795-54 7 5 

5365-99-797-7056 

5365-99-797-7057 

5365-99-797-7058 

5365-99-801-4379 

5365-99-801-4379 

5365-99-801-4380 

5365-99-801-4380 

5365-99-801-4380 

5365-99-809-1703 

5365-99-809-1703 

. 5365-99-809-6586 

5365-99-809-6586 

5365-99-81 0-8269 

. 5365-99-818-2456 

5365-99-818-2456 

5365-99-821-4013 

5365-99-823-7203 

5365-99-825-6066 

5365-99-828-7803 

5365-99-828-7803 

5365-99~832-9988 

5365-99-839-5444 

5365-99-839-5444 

5365-99-849-9642 

5365-99-850-0459 

5365-99-872-8013 

5365-99-872-8013 

5365-99-87 4-0267 

5365-99-87 4-0267 

5365-99-902-6925 

5365-99-910-8251 

5365-99-910-8251 

5365-99-910-8251 

5365-99-910-8281 

5365-99-910-8333 

5365-99-91 0-8333 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

3-6 

3-6 

3-5 

4-3 . 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

4-3. 

4-3 

8-5 

8-5 . 

8-5 

8-5 

10-12 

4-10 

4-13 

4-3 

4-5 

12-40 

4-3 

4-4 

3-1 

3-1 

2-6 

8-1 

8-1 

15-1 

1-8 

1-13 

6-2 

1-1 

2-2 

2-5 

4-3 

4-4 

12-15 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

1-3 

3-5 

3-5 

Fig & item 

1-3(20) 

1-3(12) 

2-3 

7 -8(1) 

5-15(1) 

5-15(1) 

7-12(1) 

7 -12(2) 

7-12(3) 

1-7 

2-7 

1-8 

2-8 

2-13 

1-9 

1-13 

7-13 

5-16 

4-12 

4-10(5) 

4-12(5) 

2-29(2) 

2-29(1) 

1-NI27 

1-2 

2-2 

6-10 

1-29 

1-2 

1-7 

1-9 

1-4 

1-24 

3-9 

3-9 

2-6 

1-NI7 

1-NI13 

2-13 

1-8 

1-16 

2-5 

NATO stock 
number 

5365-99-920-1 017 

5365-99-930-7640 

5365-99-942-5709 

5365-99-957-4265 

5365-99-973-3638 

541 0-99-573-6530 

541 0-99-573-6531 

5430-99-573-7 556 

5440-99-7 48-1711 

5820-99-463-1202 

5820-99-949-0398 

5905-99-126-5043 

5905-99-371-0432 

5905-99-792-3289 

591 0-99-517-3496 

5915-99-517-3497 

5915-99-573-637 4 

5920-01-123-5212 

5920-01-123-5212 

5920-99-222-2369 

5920-99-227-8661 

5920-99-227-8661 

5920-99-317-6370 

5920-99-481-9300 

5920-99-549-1588 

5920-99-549-1588 

5920-99-554-2239 

5920-99-572-6333 

5920-99-573-6516 

5920-99-573-6520 

5920-99-573-6561 

5920-99-700-9773 

5920-99-700-9773 

5920-99-702-1782 

5920-99-702-1782 

5920-99-702-1782 

5920-99-7 59-4951 

5920-99-759-4951 

5920-99-7 59-4951 

5920-99-759-5254 

5920-99-759-5254 

5920-99-766-0616 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

3-6 1-3(24) 

12-25 2-13 

2-5 1-11 

6-2 1-5 

12-14 2-8 

16-5 1-13 

16-5 1-14 

6-2 1-18 

12-42 1-1 

16-8 1-NI1 

11-31 3-2 

11-24 1-20 

11-24 1-6 

10-10 2-6 

11-28 3-3 

11-28 3-4 

10-12 8-15 

11-12 1-3(2) 

11-23" 1-43(2) 

11-31 6-2 

11-12 1-9 

11-23 1-44 

11-12 2-1 

11-31 13-NI11 

11-12 2-2(1) . 

11-12 3-10(1) 

11-31 8-NI20 

11-12 1-1 

11-12 3-2 

11-12 3-1' 

11-12 3-12 

11-12 1-3(3) 

11-23 1-43(3) 

11-12 2-2(2) 

11-12 2-2(3) 

11-12 3-1 0(2) 

11-11 3-2(2) . 

11-12 1-3(5) 

11-23 1 "43(5) 

11-12 1-3(6) 

11-23 1-43(6) 

11-12 1-3(4) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

5920-99-766-0616 11-23 

5920-99-766-9038 11-11 

5920-99-766-9038 11-12 

5920-99-766-9038 11-23 

5920-99-803-84 76 11-31 

5920-99-921-7259 11-12 

5920-99-921-7259 11-12 

5925-99-052-0768 11-24 

5925-99-14 7-4048 11-31 

5925-99-461-3819 11-31 

5925-99-730-9013 11-31 

5925-99-840-3246 11-24 

5925-99-911-6101 11-24 

5925-99-918-8132 11-31 

5925-99-988-4191 11-24 

5930-12-332-9596 11-24 

5930-99-004-0383 11-21 

5930-99-004-0383 16-4 

5930-99-096-4550 11-24 

5930-99-125-8823 11-21 

5930-99-125-8823 16-4 

5930-99-142-934 7 11-21 

5930-99-142-9347 11-21 

5930-99-142-934 7 11-23 . 

5930-99-14 7-3273 11-6 

5930-99-175-4865 10-10 

5930-99-301-8338 11-21 

5930-99-301-8338 16-4 

5930-99-322-3369 11-24 

5930-99-364-2448 11-21 

5930-99-364-2448 11-23 

5930-99-397-9021 10-13 

5930-99-454-8026 10-13 

5930-99-517-3490 11-24 

5930-99-517-3491 11-24 

5930-99-573-6313 3-6 

5930-99-573-6314 11-23 

5930-99-573-6315 11-21 

5930-99-573-6411 1-7 

5930-99-573-64 76 11-21 

5930-99-573-64 77 11-21 

5930-99-573-6527 11-21 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-43(4) 

3-2(1) 

1-3(1) 

1-43(1) 

6-1 

2-2(4) 

3-10(3) 

1-13(1) 

13-NI29 

13-NI1(3) 

13-NI28 

1-13(2) 

1-13(4) 

13-NI1(4) 

1-13(3) 

1-5 

4-10 

1-24 

1-1 

4-8 

1-20 

3-6 

4-11 

1-27 

1-10 

2-5 

4-6 

1-22 

1-3 

5-2 

1-28 

8-10 

3-1 

1-2 

1-4 

1-21 (2) 

1-1 

2-1 

1-5(2) 

2-4 

2-5 

5-3 

NATO stock 
number 

5930-99-573-6527 

5930-99-573-6528 

5930-99-573-6528 

. 5930-99-650-2446 

5930-99-650-2446 

5930-99-670-4581 

5930-99-670-4581 

5930-99-670-4581 

5930-99-690-6669 

5930-99-701-6712 

5930-99-731-0910 

5930-99-731-0911 

5930-99-775-7685 

5930-99-797-8635 

5930-99-797-8640 

5930-99-797-8645 

5930-99-809-3098 

5930-99-824-1783 

5930-99-831-6545 

5930-99-870-5297 

5930-99-870-5297 

5930-99-911-7615 

5935-99-14 7-3276 

5935-99-14 7-3276 

5935-99-196-8146 

5935-99-333-7913 

5935-99-333-7913 

5935-99-403-7008 

5935-99-499-7534 

5935-99-499-7534 

5935-99-500-6034 

5935-99-500-6034 

5935-99-591-3528 

5935-99-591-3528 

5935-99-605-6444 

5935-99-605-6444 

5935-99-626-54 72 

5935-99-626-54 72 

5935-99-737-3391 

5935-99-781..:4817 

5935-99-797-3844 

5935-99-797-3844 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-23 

10-12 

11-23 

11-21 

11-23 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 

10-13 

5-1 

1-12 

1-12 

1-7 

3-6 

11-21 

6-3 

11-23 

11-6 

11-31 

11-21 

11-23 

5-1 

11-7 

11-7 

11-31 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-16 

11-16 

11-7 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-31 

11-31 

11-24 

11-24 

11-31 

11-20 

11-22 

11-23 

Fig & item 

1-29 

8-1 

1-35 

3-7 

1-26 

3-5 

4-5 

1-24 

8-7 

2-7 

1-13(1) 

1-13(2) 

1-5(1) 

1-21(1) 

1-1(1) 

1-18(1) 

1-33 

1-11 

13-NI35 

5-1 

1-25 

2-16 

1-3 

1-14 

8-7 

1-11 

2-6 

1-10 

2-3 

3-3 

1-8 

1-9 

1-12 

2-7 

7-12 

8-18 

1-7 

2~8 

7-11 

1-3 

1-3 

1-39 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5935-99-802-8442 

5935-99-803-1823 

5935~99-803-1823 

5935-99-805-2694 

5935-99-902-3439 

5935-99-929-7727 

5940-99-1 08-5445 

5940-99-1 08-5<445 

5940-99-127-2180 

5940-99-301-8337 

5940-99-302-0590 

5940-99-364-0199 

5940-99-481-9629 

5940-99-522-4610 

5940-99-535-7861 

5940-99-551-1864 

5940-99-562-4273 

5940-99-573-6560 

5940-99-737-3395 

5940-99-737-3395 

5940-99-7 43-3550 

5940-99-763-8234 

5940-99-763-8234 

5940-99-805-1311 

5940-99-820-7566 

5940-99-957-5698 

5940-99-970~2894 

5940-99-970-2894 

5945-99-052-0322 

5945-99-096-4405 

5945-99-1 08-4968 

5945-99-382-6914 

5945-99-573-6529 

5945-99-588-4005 

5945-99-603-6267 

5945-99-749-7116 

5945-99-794-1527 

5945-99-794-1527 

5945-;.99-794-1527 

5945-99-794-1527 

5945-99-794-1527 

5945-99-794-1527 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-9 

11-22 

11-23 

11-4 

11-7 

10-12 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-10 

11-12 

11-31 

11-8 

11-24 

11-12 

11-24 

11-31 

11-12 

11-10 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-12 

11-31 

11-31 

11-26 

11-26 

11-28 

11-27 

11-26 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

10-13 

11-26 

11-26 

11-26 

11-26 

16-4 

Fig & item 

1-2 

1-18 

1-42 

1-4 

1-7 

1-15 

7-2 

8-5 

13-NI30 

1-2 

1-2(2) 

4-1 

1-8 

1-16 

1-2(1) 

1-17 

7-1 

3-5 

1-1 

7-10 

4-2 

13-NI12 

13-NI31 

4-12 

4-13 

1-2(3) 

7-3 

8-6 

2-2(1) 

2-3 

3-2 

1-1 

1-1 (2) 

13-14 

13-NI27 

13-NI26 

8-6 

2-4(1) 

2-4(2) 

2-4(3) 

3-1 

1-26 

NATO stock 
number 

5945-99-836-1971 

5945-99-861-9161 

5 945-99-867-814 7 

5950-99-897-461 0 

5950-99-897-461 0 

5961-01-481-6136 

5961-99-436-1099 

5961-99-670-9511 

5963-99-005-0694 

5963-99-213-0111 

5963-99-401-2357 

5963-99-453-807 5 

5963-99-573-6406 

5963-99-663-6041 . 

5963-99-663-6041 

5963-99-663-8680 

5970-99-201-8359 

5970-99-225-1703 

5970-99-225-1703 

5970-99-372-2869 

5970-99-641-7828 

5970-99-664-8764 

5970-99-797-3845 

5970-99-797-3845 

5970-99-797-3846 

5970-99-797-3846 . 

5975-99-127-4712 

597 5-99-14 7-297 4 

5975-99-147-3275 

5975-99-301-8336 

5975-99-348-9913 

597 5-99-404-2557 

597 5-99-500-6033 

597 5-99-553-24 76 

597 5-99-553-2592 

5975-99-573-6364 

5975-99-663-6017 

5975-99-724-3170 

597 5-99-724-3170 

5975-99-724-3170 

5975-99-724-3170 

5975-99-731-5820 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-26 2-6 

11-31 13-NI15 

11-26 1-1(1) 

10-13 8-1 

11-24 1-18 

11-31 13-NI10 

11-31 13-NI13 

11-31 13-NI32 

11-28 1-1(1) 

11-31 13-33 

11-31 13-NI34 

11-28 3-1 

11-28 1-1(2) 

11-29 2-1 

16-4 1-13 

11-31 13-2 

11-11 2-NI27 

11-1 2-N143 

11-1 3-NI33 

11-11 2-NI25 

11-11 2-N126 

16-5 1-30 

11-22 1-1 

11-23 1-37 

11-22 1-2 

11-23 1-38 

11-6 1-13(1) 

11-3 1-28 

11-6 1-NI17{1) 

11-6 1-N120 

11-24 2-5 

11-6 1-18 

11-6 1-NI17{2) 

11-6 1-14(2) 

11-6 1-19 

11-5 2-5 

11-6 1-12{2) 

3-8 1-26 

11-11 1-20 

11-16 1-4(1) 

11-17 2-2 

11-6 1-15(1) 

·Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2· 
number sub-para 

5975-99-7 45~5278 11-6 

5975-99-770-1831 11-6 

5975-99-787-7254 10-6 

5975-99-787-7254 11-11 

5975-99-787-7254 11-11 

5975~99-787 -7254 11-17 

5975-99-787-7254 11-30 

5975-99-787-7254 11-30 

5975-99-810-4405 11-19 

5975-99-957-4 765 11-24 

5975-99-957-4 765 11-29 

5975-99-976-0123 11-6 

5975-99-983-9790 11-6 

5975-99-991-2202 11-6 

5977-99-573-6490 1-22 

5977-99-573-6490 1-22 

5977-99-573-6490 1-22 

5977-99-573-6490 1-22 

5977-99-573-6490 1-22 

5995-99-301-8696 10-6 

5995-99-573-6354 11-31 

5995-99-573-6355 11-31 

5998-99-127-2738 11-31 

5998-99-616-1501 11-31 

5998-99-973-9021 10-10 

5999-99-509-6952 11-31 

5999-99-797-3850 11-23 

5999-99-797-3850 11-30 

6032-99-052-0777 11-24 

6110-99-471-1435 11-31 

6110-99-766-0595 11-21 

6110-99-766-0595 11-23 

6130-99-156-4659 11-24 

6140-99-0;21-5903 11-8 

6140-99-535-6858 11-8 

6140-99-573-6485 11-8 

6140-99-573-6524 11-8 

6140-99-573-6525 11-8 

6140-99-573-6526 11-8 

6140-99-665-3648 11-8 

6140-99-709-4870 11-8 

6140-99-828-087 4 11-31 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-15(3) 

1-12(1) 

1-27 

1-7 

2-8 

2-3 

1-15 

2-19 

1-3 

1-21 

2-8 

1-13(2) 

1-15(2) 

1-14(1) 

1-6 

2-6 

2-NI15 

3-6 

3-NI15 

3-3 

1-37 

1-36 

13-NI1(2) 

13-NI1 (1) 

2-4 

13-45 

1-11 

1-7 

1-19 

8-1 

3-9 

1-31 

2-4 

1-2(1) 

1c7(1) 

1-11 

1-2(2) 

1-3(2) 

1-7(2) 

1-1 

1-3(1) 

4-4 

NATO stock 
number 

6150-99-075-8003 

6150-99-083-3764 

6150-99-096-4386 

6150-99-126-1523 

. 6150-99-126-3307 

6150-99-226-727 4 

6150-99-234-4557 

6150-99-234-4557 

6150-99-260-8213 

6150-99-301-7265 

6150-99-333-0008 

6150-99-349-6839 

6150-99-362-7217 

6150-99-382-6846 

6150-99-409-9734 

6150-99-425-5004 

6150-99-430-0115 

6150-99-446-3880 

6150-99-4 71-4918 

6150-99-4 7~-5331 

6150-99-490-7831 

6150-99-498-8537 

6150-99-500-5023 

6150-99-500-5023 

6150-99-500-5023 

6150-99-500-5147 

6150-99-500-5147 

6150-99-500-5147 

6150-99-500-514 7 

6150-99-500-6035 

6150-99-549-1706 

6150-99-573-6301 

6150-99-573-6331 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6350 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2· 
sub-para 

11-11 

11-9 

11-20 

11-31 

11-9 

11-16 

11-31 

11-31 

10-10 

11-9 

11-31 

11-31 

11-14 

11-16 

2-2 

11-24 

11-11 

11-18 

16-4 

10-6 

10~6 

11-11 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-11 

11-18 

11-11 

11-9 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

Fig & item 

1-1(1) 

1-3 

1-1 

. 7-9 

1-1(1) 

2-2 

9-7(1) 

10-5 

2-14 

1-4 

8-11 

9-6(1) 

2-1(1) 

1-1 (2) 

3-6 

1-14 

3-4 

1-1 

1-28 

2-3(2) 

2-3(1) 

3-6 

3-1 

4-1 

1-20 

1-14 

2-NI40 

3-15 

3-NI30 

3-1 

2-1(1) 

2-1 

1-1 (2) 

9-1 (2) 

9-2(2) 

9-3(2) 

9-4(2) 

9-5(2) 

9-8(2) 

9-NI9 

9- 12 

. 9-6(2) 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

6150-99-573-6350 

6150-99-573-6351 

6150-99-573-6352 

6150-99-573-6356 

6150-99-573-6357 

6150-99-573-6358 

6150-99-573-6359 

6j 50-99-573-6367 

6150-99-573-641 0 

6150-99-573-6497 

6150-99-573-6497 

6150-99-573-6497 

6150-99-573-6497 

6150-99-573-6497 

6150-99-573-6499 

6150-99-573-6500 

6150-99-573-6501 

6150-99-573-6502 

6150-99-573-6504 

6150-99-573-6505 

6150-99-573-6506 

6150-99-573-6508 

6150-99-573-6509 

6150-99-573-6510 

6150-99-573-6510 

6150-99-573-6511 

6150-99-573-6512 

6150-99-573-6513 

6150-99-573-6514 

6150-99-573-6515 

6150-99-573-6521 

6150-99-573-6522 

6150-99-573-6523 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

6150-99-591-3294 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-31 

11-31 

11-11 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

10-12 

1-8 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

11-11 

11-11 

11-11 

11-14 

11-11 

11-19 

, 11-17 

11-32 

11-21 

11-31 

16-5 

11-11 

11-18 

11-18 

11-13 

11-13 

11-16 

11-16 

1-16 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

Fig & item NATO stock 
number 

9-NI10 6150-99-591-3294 

9-7(2) 6150-99-591-3294 

2-24 6150-99-611-3375 

8-15 6150-99-613-2856 

8-12 6150-99-613-2856 

8-13 6150-99-613-2856 

8-14 6150-99-641-7786 

2-16 6150-99-663-5007 

1-13(2) 6150-99-705-6003 

1-3 6150-99-709-4834 

2-3 6150-99-722-8367 

2-NI12 6150-99-733-1 080 

3-3 6150-99-739-0843 

3-NI12 6150-99-739-0899 

2-17 6150-99-739-6068 

2-16 6150-99-766-7046 

1-1(3) 6150-99-81 0-57 52 

2-1 (2) 6150-99-839-4224 

2-2 6150-99-868-3426 

1-1 6150-99-870-5945 

1-1(2) 6150-99-888-9169 

2-13 6150-99-888-9188 

2-8 6150-99-894-8679 

8-30 6150-99-911-7630 

1-27 6150-99-932-7235 

2-20 6150-99-968-1982 

2-1 (3) 6150-99-987-8770 

2-1 (4) 6150-99-988-4168 

1-1(3) 6160-99-075-7968 

1-1(2) 6160-99-084-4828 

1-1 (5) 6160-99-258-0151 

1-1 (6) 6160-99-361-7589 

1-14 6160-99-499-9115 

9-1(1) 6160-99-573-6488 

9-2(1) 6160-99-573-6488 

9-3(1) 6160-99-573-6489 

9-4(1) 6160-99-726-01 06 

9-5(1) 6160-99-726-0-1 06 

9-8(1) 6160-99-865-1185 

10-1 6210-99-131-1544 

10-2 6210-99-573-6466 

10-3 6220-99-083-3752 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2- Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-31 10-4 

11-31 10-6 

11-16 1-1(4) 

11-2 1-NI19 

11-3 1-NI33 

11-3 2-NI39 

11-11 3-3 

11-17 1-1(1) 

11-31 8-17 

11-31 4-3 

11-7 1-4 

11-16 3-2 

1-8 1-13(1) 

11-2 2-4 

11-11 1-1 (2) 

10-10 2-13 

11-31 4-5 

11-31 8-10 

11-11 3-5 

11-13 2-1 

11-32 3-20 

11-18 3-1 

11-13 1-1(1) 

11-18 2-1 (2) 

11-16 1-1 (3) 

11-16 1-1(1) 

11-14 1-1(1) 

11-15 1-1 

11-31 4-15 

12-9 3-2 

11-8 2-3 

11-31 4-14 

11-31 3-26 

12-9 1-NI5 

12-9 2-NI7 

11-31 3-33 

12-9 1-2 

12-9 2-3 

11-8 2-1 

11-5 1-1 

11-5 2-1 

11-3 1-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

6220-99-096-4805 11-23 

6220-99-096-4805 11-30 

6220-99-126-4157 11-6 

6220-99-173-0382 12-13 

6220-99-215-6365 11-3 

6220-99-225-6323 11-4 

6220-99-225-6323 16-4 

6220-99-234-4414 11-1 

6220-99-234-4414 11-1 

6220-99-234-4414 11-1 

6220-99-234-4414 11-1 

6220-99-262-0209 11-5 

6220-99-262-0209 11-5 

6220-99-301-7200 11-3 

6220-99-301-8356 12-26 

6220-99-301-8625 11-7 

6220-99-310-0850 11-6 

6220-99-362-7964 11-1 

6220-99-384-0481 11-2 

6220-99-386-7653 11-1 

6220-99-421-2269 11-1 

6220-99-500-5053 12-13 

6220-99-500-6023 11-6 

6220-99-517-3082 11-2 

6220-99-517-3083 11-3 

6220-99-573-6353 11-14 

6220-99-573-6452 11-4 

6220-99-573-6452 16-4 

6220-99-573-6461 11-1 

6220-99-573-6462 11-2 

6220-99-573-6463 11-2 

6220-99-573-6464 11-1 

6220-99-573-6465 11-1 

6220-99-573-6468 11-3 

6220-99-573-6469 11-3 

6220-99-573-64 70 11-3 

6220-99-573-6471 11-3 

6220-99-573-64 72 11-3 

6220-99-573-64 73 11-3 

6220-99-573-64 7 4 11-2 

6220-99-605-8263 11-3 

6220-99-608-34 75 11-6 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

1-10 

1-6 

1-1 

1-NI15 

1-19 

2-2(1) 

1-NI3 

1-9 

2-NI35 

3-10 

3-NI25 

1-2 

2-2 

2-13 

1-1 

1-1 

1-5 

2-NI28 

1-1 

3-NI17 

1-1 

1-3 

1-3(1) 

2-1 

2-26 

1-1 (2) 

2-2(2) 

1-NI4 

1-N115 

1-NI13 

1-NI5 

1-N124 

1-NI16 

2-NI17 

.2-N129 

1-NI22 

1-N14 

2-N15 

1-NI16 

3-1 

2-1 

1-3(2) 

NATO stock 
number 

6220-99-663-6015 

6220-99-663-6016 

6220-99-702-1732 

6220-99-702-1732 

6220-99-702-1732 

6220-99-702-1732 

6220-99-725-2159 

6220-99-732-0786 

6220-99-732-0786 

6220-99-7 45-5276 

6220-99-764-0831 

6220-99-803-3384 

6220-99-803-4119 

6220-99-809-0484 

6220-99-815-0339 

6220-99-845-0035 

6220-99-845-0035 

6220-99-894-1196 

6220-99-902-3442 

6220-99-932-7186 

6220-99-940-6053 

6220-99-957-4 7~3 

6220-99-989-0986 

6230-99-663-6026 

6240-99-221-6883 

6240-99-432-6924 

6240-99-432-6924 

6240-99-432-6924 

6240-99-432-6924 

6240-99-432-6924 

6240-99-573-6013 

6240-99-573-6467 

6240-99-573-6467 

6240-99-670-3586 

6240-99-670-3586 

6240-99-721-4768 

6240-99-721-4 768 

6240-99-721-4 768 

6240-99-721-4768 

6240-99-721-4 768 

6240-99-721-4 768 

6240-99-721-4 768 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

11-1 

11-6 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-4 

16-4 

11-1 

12-5 

11-4 

11-4 

11-1 

11-4 

11-3 

16-5 

11-1 

11-2 

12-36 

11-7 

12-26 

11-3 

11-7 

11-30 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-7 

11-5 

16-5 

11-21 

11-23 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-6 

Fig & item 

3-NI16 

1-6 

1-11 

2-NI37 

3-12 

3-NI27 

3-1 

2-1 

1-2 

3-2 

1-1 

1-2 

1-1(1) 

1-2 

1-1 (2) 

2-36 

1-21 

2-NI27 

1-9 

1-1 

1-5 

1-2 

1-10 

1-12 

3-4(2) 

1-3 

1-NI17 

2-NI29 

3-3 

3-NI18 

1-13 

2-7 

1-16 

5-4 

1-30 

1-11 

1-NI15 

1-3 

1-12 

1-21 

2-3 

1-2 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

6240-99-721-4 769 

6240-99-721-4769 

6240~99-721-4 769 

6240-99-721-4 769 

6240-99-725-9027 

6240-99-737-7104 

6240-99-737-71 04 

6240-99c737-7104 

6240-99-737-7104 

6240-99-737-71 04 

6240-99-737-7104 

6240-99-777-1836 

6240-99-777-1836 

6240-99-810-5708 

6240-99-920-824 7 

6240-99-920-824 7 

6240-99-948-4315 

6240-99-968-4815 

6240-99-968-4815 

6240-99-995-1297 

6240-99-995-2120 

6240-99-995-2120 

6240-99-995-2120 

6240-99-995-2120 

6240-99-995-2120 

6240-99-995-2120 

6240-99-995-2162 

6240-99-995-2162 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

Chapter 3-1 
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Chapter 2-
sub~para 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-4 

11-6 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 

11-30 

16-4 

16-4 

11-30 

11-30 

11-6 

11-30 

11-30 

14-3 

11-4 

16-4 

11-30 

11-1 

11-1 

11-3 

11-3 

11-5 

11-5 

11-2 

11-2 

11-2 

11-2 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

Fig & item 

1-3 

1-NI7 

2-15 

1-3 

1-7 

4-NI7 

4-NI9 

1-14 

1-10 

1-NI21 

1-NI23 

1-4 

2-7 

1-4 

1-22 

2-23 

1-N15 

2-NI5 

1-NI33 

3-4(1) 

3-5 

3-NI20 

2-27 

2-NI30 

1-3 

2-3 

2-2 

3-4 

1-2 

1-NI6 

1-10 

1-NI14 

1-2 

1-NI5 

1-11 

1-NI17 

1-20 

1-NI23 

2-2 

2-NI6 

2-14 

2-NI18 

NATO stock 
number 

6250-99-396-1153 

6250-99-396-1153 

6250-99-484-3161 

6250-99-727-6029 

6250-99-797-3848 

6250-99-797-3848 

6350-01-450-5252 

6350-01-450-5252 

6350-99-126-4170 

6350-99-573-6483 

6350-99-702-4057 

651 0-99-573-6505 

651 0-99-932-7236 

6515-99-321-5761 

6515-99-348-9918 

6530-99-613-6296 

6620-99-739-9266 

6625-99-573-6487 

6625-99-737-3394 

6625-99-816-851 0 

6680-99-07 5-4873 

6680-99-250-5439 

6680-99-356-7533 

6680-99-449-9733 

6680-99-663-4993 

6680-99-663-4993 

6680-99-839-5407 

6680-99-839-5407 

6685-99-126-3396 

6685-99-126-3396 

6685-99-376-9208 

6685-99-771-4469 

6685-99-911-1451 

7230-99-930-7650 

7240-99-305-3592 

7240-99-500-5022 

7240-99-810-4781 

7510-99-220-1153 

7 51 0-99-220-1153 

7 51 0-99-894-1263 

7530-99A35-8119 

7690-99-014-4771 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION-

Chapter 2· Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-23 1-13 

11-30 1-9 

11-2 3-2 

11-30 3-3(2) 

11-23 1-12 

11-30 1-8 

11-29 2-5 

16-4 1-14 

11-27 1-2 

11-29 1-1(2) 

11-29 1-1(1) 

11-32 7-3 

11-17 2-1 

12-34 1-2(2) 

12-34 1-2(1) 

12-32 3-NI1 

1-7 1-2 

11-30 3-1 (2) 

11-31 7-17 

11-30 3-1 (1) 

8-1 2-5 

11-30 1-14(2) 

1-4 1-6 

8-1 1-4 

11-30 1-2 

11-30 2-3 

11-30 1-1 

11-30 2-1 

11-30 1-3 

11-30 2-5 

1-12 1-10 

1-8 1-32 

1-12 1-4 

12-28 1-7 

12-29 3-34 

12-29 1-8 

12-29 3-33 

12-30 1-NI17 

12-30 2-NI17 

14-2 3-6 

12-24 1-27 

12-34 1-19 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Chapter 2-
number sub-para 

7690-99-052-4942 12-15 

7690-99-126-4164 11-24 

7690-99-147-1395 5-1 

7690-99-215-7474 12-28 

7690-99-234-3137 10-6 

7690-99-245-1163 12-31 

7690-99-297-5719 12-5 

7690-99-301-8366 12-5 

7690-99-309-2446 11-12 

7690-99-335-4888 12-15 

7690-99-362-7987 12-29 

7690-99-364-0543 12-38 

7690-99-413-8188 12-25 

7690-99-517-3529 12-34 

7690-99-549-1987 12-29 

7690-99-549-7651 12-31 

7690-99-553-2679 12-5 

7690-99-573-6441 10-12 

7690-99-573-6441 11-23 

7690-99-593-2738 11-31 

7690-99-665-9430 12-32 

7690-99-702-2538 11-24 

7690-99-726-0139 11-31 

7690-99-810-5796 12-31 

7690-99-871-5824 8-7 

7690-99-887-3690 10-6 

7690-99-976-0253 11-24 

7690-99-987-8800 11-24 

7930-99-244-6936 16-5 

8020-99-125-5009 16-5 

8020-99-943-0417 16-5 

8030-99-333-8032 12-1 

8030-99-573-6444 5-1 

8030-99-593-8152 12-1 

8030-99-611-3031 10-11 

8030-99-611-3031 11-29 

8030-99-611-3031 12-24 

8030-99-611-3031 12-25 

8030-99-611-3031 12-29 

8030-99-611-3031 12-35 

8030-99-657-7708 14-3 

8030-99-720-494 7 2 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

4-NI62 

2-3 

1-5 

1-6 

3-20 

5-2 

1-10 

1-7 

1-8(2) 

4-61 

4-5 

1-1 

2-24 

1-18 

4-22 

5-1 

1-3 

8-2 

1-36 

4-19 

3-18 

2-1 

4-20 

5-4 

2-22 

3-19 

1-23 

2-2 

1-29 

1-32 

1-31 

4-NI33 

1-N124 

4-NI31 

1-N111 

2-f\1114 

1-N124 

1-NI19 

3-NI36 

2-NI6 

4-NI10 

1-NI2 

· NATO stock 
number 

8030-99-720-494 7 

8030-99-720-494 7 

8030-99-720-494 7 

8030-99-720-494 7 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-762-3278 

8030-99-967-5715 

8030-99-969-2059 

8030-99-969-2059 

8040-99-220-1 069 

8040-99-220-2553 

8040-99-256-4172 

8040-99-256-4172 

8040-99-256-4172 

8040-99-256-4172 

8040-99-256-4172 

8040-99-586-0751 

8040-99-586-0751 

8040-99-586-0751 

8040-99-702-6594 

8040-99-731-5568 

8040-99-731-5568 

8040-99-731-5568 

8040-99-731-5568 

8040-99-731-5568 

8040-99-731-5568 

8040-99-773-4080 

8040-99-773-4080 

8040-99-773-4080 

8040-99-773-4080 

8040-99-773-4080 

8040-99-773-4080 

8040-99-998-2139 

8040-99-998-2139 

8040-99-998-2139 
., 8040-99-998-2139 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 2-
sub-para 

2-2 

2-2 

3-1 

3-1 

10-11 

11-29 

12-24 

12-25 

12-25 

12-26 

12-33 

12-42 

12-1 

1-22 

1-22 

12-41 

12-41 

10-13 ' 

12-24 

12-25 

12-25 

12-28 

12-31 

12-31 

12-31 

1-4 

12-24 

12-25 

12-25 

12-28 

12-33 

12-34 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

12-24 

12-25 

12-29 

12-33 

Fig & item 

1-NI16 

2-NI10 

1-NI18 

2-NI39 

1-NI10 

2-NI15 . 

1-NI26 

1-NI21 

2-NI25 

1-N114 

1-NI21 

1-NI6 

4-NI32 

2-N129 

3-N122 

3-NI7 

3-N16 

7-NI4 

1-NI25 

1-NI20 

3-NI11 

1-NI11 

1-NI46 

3-NI12 

4-NI13 

1-NI18 

1-NI23 

1-NI18 

3-NiiO 

1-NI10 

1-NI20 

1-NI21 

1-4 

1-11 

2-9 

2-15 

2-27 

2-30(2) 

1-NI22 

1-NI17 

4-NI33 

2-NI4 

Chapter 3-1 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

8040-99-998-2139 

81 05-99-135-6190 

8315-99-126-4261 

8315-99-215-7491 

8315-99-225-6327 

8315-99-225-6327 

8315-99-549-2011 

8315-99-815-4006 

8345-99-535-6808 

8345-99-535-6808 

9150-99-355-4031 

9150-99-355-4031 

9150-99-355:4031 

9150-99-355-4031 

9150-99-355-4031 

9150-99-355-4031 

9150-99-395-7911 

9150-99-911-1798 

9320-99-440-7619 

9320-99-657-6123 

9330-99-341-3876 

9330-99-363-2418 

9330-99-579-1630 

9330-99-721-4452 

9330-99-721-4452 

9330-99-721-4452 

9330-99-721-4452 

9330-99-721-4452 

9340-99-702-2589 

9390-99-215-8629 

9390-99-346-9952 

9390-99-819-0095 

9535-99-301-8353 

9540-99-446-4445 

9540-99-846-6189 

9540-99-846-6189 

9540-99-846-6189 

9540-99-846-6189 

9905-99-276-1569 

9905-99-433-2007 

9905-99-448-8127 

9905-99-463-0221 
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Chapter 2-
sub-para 

12-34 

16-5 

14-3 

12-28 

12-28 

12-34 

14-3 

12-44 

12-23 

12-23 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-3 

11-4 

11-31 

7-1 

4-3 

12-16 

12-28 

11-22 

14-1 

11-17 

12-7 

12-8 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-28 

12-34 

12-28 

14-2 

12-12 

13-4 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

10-13 

12-5 

14-2 

11-23 

Fig & item 

1-NI20 

1-28 

3-5 

1-9 

1-8 

2-4 

3-4 

3-5 

1-1 

2-1 

1-NI18 

3-N15 

1-NI32 

2-NI38 

1-NI16 

8-NI31 

1-NI13 

6-NI22 

1-N18 . 

1-3 

1-15 

1-46 

2-6 

1-2 

1-13 

3-35 

1-6 

2~6 

1-1 

2-10 

1-2 

4-13 

3-1 

1-2 

1-11 

1-NI22 

2-11 

2-NI22 

8-9 

1-8 

4-14 

1-46 

NATO stock 
number 

9905-99-562-2229 

9905-99-623-6963 

9905-99-641-7792 

9905-99-660-6531 

9905-99666-5621 

9905-99-702-2537 

9905-99-709-0892 

9905-99-728-4806 

9905-99-753-9133 

9905-99-753-9133 

9905-99-776-9655 

9905-99-776-9655 

9905-99-803-57 52 

9905-99-814-9590 

9905-99-828-4 7 48 

9905-99-828-4 7 48 

9905-99-828-4 7 48 

9905-99-830-1432 

9905-99-850:0406 

9905-99-860-5279 

9905-99-936-7631 

9905-99-961-2058 

9905-99-961-2058 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Chapter 2· Fig & item 
sub-para 

11-3 3-1 

12-37 1-16 

12-5 1-6 

11-31 5-13 

12-32 3-19 

11-24 1-15 

12-24 1-NI10 

4-13 1•NI16 

10-10 3-1 

11-24 1-NI24 

8-2 1-14 

8-2 2-16 

12-5 1-9 

12-24 1-9 

11-21 3-4 

11-21 4-4 

11-23 1-23 

12-5 1-11 

12-24 1-7(1) 

12-24 1-NI8 

12-31 5-3 

10-12 6-17 

10-12 7-28 
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INDEX OF MANUFACTURERS' PART/DRAWING NUMBER 
TO CHAPTER, FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBERS 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

235/85X16 4-7 1-NI 3(3) 100201 4-4 

7.50X16 4-7 1-NI 3(1) 100201 4-5 

7.50X16 4-7 1-NI 3(2) 1015672-12A 16-6 

OOA0270B 12-11 3-N121 11011 L 5-2 

OOA02718 12-11 3-N120 11H1781L 6-1 

OOA0276A 12-11 3-5(2) 120102 4-3 

OOA0276A 12-11 3-6(2) 120102 4-4 

010404 4-3 8-3 120102 4-5 

010404 4-4 6-3 120302 4-3 

010404 4-5 6-3 120302 4-4 

0200 16-6 20-11 120302 4-5 

0200 16-6 20-12 12838 12-29 

020406 4-3 8-1 12838 12-29 

020406 4-4 6-1 130106R 4-3 

020406 4-5 6-1 130106R 4-4 

030131 4-3 8-11 130106R 4-5 

030131 4-4 6-11 130306R 4-3 

030131 4-5 6-11 130306R 4-4 

040103 4-3 8-9 130306R 4-5 

040103 4-4 6-9 138 16-6 

040103 4-5 6-9 13H7343L 10-6 

050102 4-3 8-2 140101R 4-3 

050102 4-4 6-2 140101R 4-4 

050102 4-5 6-2 140101R 4-5 

060.20.1080.000.11.1504 16-6 11-33 14A7090A 12-16 

060103 4-3 8-7 150101 4-3 

060103 4-4 6-7 150101 4-4 

060103 4-5 6-7 150101 4-5 

060303 4-3 8-8 150401 4-3 

060303 4-4 6-8 150401 4-4 

060303 4-5 6-8 150401 4-5 

070101 4-3 8-19 150602 4-3 

070101 4-4 6-19 150602 4-4 

070101 4-5 6-19 150602 4-5 

082002 4-3 8-23 150844 11-32 

082002 4-4 6-23 150844 11-32 

082002 4-5 6-23 150983 12-29 

100201 4-3 8-22 150983 12-29 

Mar 13 

Fig & item 

6-22 

6-22 

16-NI10 

2-13 
1-8 

8-5 

6-5 
6-5 

8-NI6 

6-NI6 
6-NI6 

5-11 

6-11 
8-20 

6-20 

6-20 

8-16 

6-16 

6-16 
13-37 

3-29 
8-18 

6-18 

6-18 
2-NI18 

8-4 

6-4 

6-4 
8-13 

6-13 

6-13 

8-15 
6-15 

6-15 
1-6 
2-7 

5-5 
6-5 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 3 



2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

151001 

151001 

151001 

151101 

151101 

151101 

160235 

160235 

160235 

160701 

160701 

160701 

170105 

170105 

170105 

170201 

170201 

170201 

170301 

170301 

170301 

170501 

170501 

170501 

180103 

180103 

180103 

180209 

180209 

180209 

180210 

180210 
180210 

180211 

180211 

180211 
180301 

180301 

180301 

199 310 

1PF100010 

Chapter 3-2 
Page4 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

4-3 8-21 

4-4 6-21 

4-5 6-21 

4-3 8-17 

4-4 6-17 

4-5 6-17 

4-3 8-24 

4-4 6-24 

4-5 6-24 

4-3 8-10 

4-4 6-10 

4-5 6-10 

4-3 8-NI25 

4-4 6-NI25 

4-5 6-NI25 

4-3 8-NI26 

4-4 6-NI26 

4-5 6-N126 

4-3 8-NI28 

4-4 6-NI28 

4-5 6-NI28 

4-3 8-NI27 

4-4 6-NI27 

4-5 6-NI27 

4-3 8-NI29 

4-4 6-NI29 

4-5 6-N129 

4-3 8-NI30 

4-4 6-NI30 

4-5 6-NI30 

4-3 8-NI31 

4-4 6-NI31 

4-5 . 6-NI31 

4-3 8-NI32 

4-4 6-NI32 

4-5 6-N132 

4-3 8-NI33 

4-4 6-NI33 

4-5 6-NI33 

16-6 2-3 

12-41 2-NI5 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

20/600/284 16-6 5-18 

20/600/285 16-6 5-19 

200-013-4470 16-6 15-17 

200205 4-3 8-12 

200205 4-4 6-12 

200205 4-5 6-12 

208995.5 15-4 1-1 

210101 4-3 8-NI34 

210101 4-4 6-NI34 

210101 4-5 6-NI34 

210102 4-3 8-NI35 

210102 4-4 6-NI35 

210102 4-5 6-NI35 

210200 4-3 8-NI36 

210200 4-4 6-NI36 

210200 4-5 6-NI36 

210256 4-3 8-NI37 

210256 4-4 6-NI37 

210256 4-5 6-NI37 

216962' 3-5 1-16 

216962 3-5 2-5 

2215L 7-5 1-5 

2215L 7-5 2-5 

2265L 8-1 1-17 

22G1988L 2-6 1-NI8 

22G1989L 2-6 1-NI9 

232039 3-1 1-16 

232042 2-2 3-7(1) 

232042 3-1 2-6 

233220 6-2 2-11 

233243 11-14 2-2(1) 

233243 11-19 1-8 

234532 4-1 1-6 

234532 4-2 1-6 

234532 4-2 2-6 

234532 4-2 3-6 

235113 11-3 2-35 

235113 11-19 1-7 

235113 11-29 1-8 

238637L 16-4 1-24 

240708 6-2 1-NI20 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

242522 

242522 

242522 

242522 

243958 

243958 

247127 

24821 

253948 

253952 

253952 

264024 

264024 

264767 

266945 

269257 

269257 

269783 

272712 

272713 

272714 

272819 

273069 

276054 

276054 

276054 

276054 

276054 

30018-001 

30018-001 

30018-003 

30018-004 

30018-005 

30018-006 

30018-007 

30018-007 

30018-008 

30018-009 

30018-010 

30018-011 

30018-012 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-p~ra 

4-1 

4-2 

4-2 

4-2 

8-1 . 

8-1 

1-1 

16-6 

12-4 

4-8 

12-4 

4-10 

4-13 

6-2 

1-3 

11-14 

11-31 

6-2 

6-2 

6-2 

6-2 

6-2 

1-13 

1 0-6· 

10-12 

10-12 

12-30 

12-30 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

Fig & item 

1-3 

1-3 

2-3 

3-3 

1-3 

2-3 

1-9 

2-9 

2-6 

1-18 

1-9 

1-10 

1-12 

2-2 

1-8 

2-2(2) 

3-22 

1-7 

1-10 

1-12 

1-6 

1-13 

1-14 

3-32 

6-13 

7-21 

1-7 

2-7 

13-1 

13-5 

13-13 

13-17 

13-25 

13-15 

13-8 

13-33 

13-7 

13-2 

13-19 

13-21 

13-20 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

30018-013 

30018-014 

30018-021 

30018-023 

30018-023 

30018-028 

30018-029 

30018-032 

30018-033 

30018-034 

30018-035 

30018-036 

30018-037 

30053-002 

30053-003 

30053-007 

30053-008 

30053-013 

30053-014 

30053-015 

30053-018 

30053-019 

30053-020 

30053-021 

30053-022 

30053-023 

30053-024 

30053-025 

302532 

302532 

302532 

30275-240 

30275-267 

30275-268 

30275-270 

30275-271 

30275-272 

30275-273 

30275-274 

30275-462 

30275-462 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-1 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-13 

12-13 

13-5 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-46 

12-46 

12-46 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

13-32 

14-8 

'14--

13-

14-12 

14-NI 

14-9 

14-1 

14-1 

13-38 

13-24 

13-18 

13-NI39 

7-2 

7-1 

7-9 

7-8 

9-7 

9-2 

9-1 

9-6 

9-8 

7-NI11 

10-

10-2 

10-4 

10-3 

9-NI14 

1-17· 

1-33 

1-6 

27-11 

27-13 

27-12 

6-14 

6-15 

6-16 

27-34 

27-35 

17-2 

18-2 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

30275-463 

30275-463 

30275-464 

30275-464 

30275-476 

30275-476 

30275-480 

30275-480 

30275-481 

30275-481 

30275-484 

30275-484 

30275-488 

30275-488 

30275-490 

30275-491 

30275-491 

30275-492 

30275-492 

30275-493 

30275-493 

30275-743 

30275-9100 

3100 

3101 

320045 

32115-131 

3292 

32972-001 

330.497E 

330.498 

330618 

330954 

330954 

330954 

330954 

330954 

330954 

330955 

330955 

330955 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 6 

Chapter Fig & item 
2· 

sub-para 

16-6 17-4 

16-6 18-8 

16-6 17-1 

16-6 18-6 

16-6 17-3 

16-6 18-7 

16-6 17-7 

16-6 18-11 

16-6 17-5 

16-6 18-9 

16-6 17-8 

16-6 18-12 

16-6 17-6 

16-6 18-10 

16-6 17-

16-6 17-9 

16-6 18-13 

16-6 17-10 

16-6 18-14 

16-6 17-11 

16-6 18-15 

16-6 27-10 

16-6 17-12 

8-1 1-21 

8-1 1-22 

12-8 1-10 

16-6 25-NI5 

4-3 6-2 

16-6 20-4 

16-6 16-NI14 

16-6 16-2 

12-21 2-9 

12-16 3-3 

12-16 3-NI9 

12-16 3-15 

12-16 3-NI21 

12-16 3-27 

12-16 3-NI33 

12-16 3-4 

12-16 3-NI10 

12-16 3-16 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

330955 12-16 3-NI22 

330955 12-16 3-28. 

330955 12-16 3-NI34 

330956 12-16 2-NI5 

330956 12-16 3-5 

330956 12-16 3-NI11 

330956 .12-16 3-17 

330956 12-16 3-NI23 

330956 12-16 3-29. 

330956 12-16 3-NI35 

331 1624 16-6 16-5 

331083 5-1 2-11 

332146 12-22 2-6 

332582 12-21 5-2 

333032 12-16 1-5 

333033" 12-16 1-4 

333034 12-16 1-3 

333035 12-16 1-6 

334121 12-6 2-2 

335832 12-22 3-15 

336351 15-3 1-5 

338013 14-1 1-56 

338015 11-32 3-17 

338015 12-6 1-12 

338017 12-9 3-10 

338023 11-31 1-38(2) 

338023 12-21 1-NI38 

338023 12-21 2-NI38 

3409 11_:31 4-9 

341066-057 11-31 13-42 

341066-096 11-31 13-41 

34166-003 11-31 13-14 

34166-004 11-31 13-2 

34166-005 11-31 13-33 

34166-017 . 11-31 13-NI28 

34166-018 11-31 13-NI29 

34166-033 11-31 13-NI27 

34166-035 11-31 13-NI15 

34166-036 11-31 . 13-NI26 

34166-041 11-31 13-37 

34166-055 11-31 13-3 

Mar 13 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

34166-056 

34166-061 

34166-0612 

34166-065 

34166-065 

34166-068 

34166-069 

34166-070 

34166-071 

34166-074 

34166-075 

34166-08.1 

34166-083 

34166-086 

34166-086 

34166-095 

34166-097 

34166-097 

34166-106 

345662 

345662 

345662 

345662 

345699 

345699 

346576 

346722 

346849 

346924 

346927 

346928 

346976 . 

347369 

347436 

347436 

347436 

347586 

348747 

348797 

348797 

348797 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

16-6 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

10-12 

11-11 

11-11 

11-11 

12-23 

12-23 

12-6 

5-1 

12-12 

10-6 

12-15 

12-15 

10-8 

12-15 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

10-6 

5-1 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 

Fig & item 

13-4 

13-20 

13-21 

13-NI35 

19-2 

13-NI10 

13-NI34 

13-36 

13-45 

13-NI13 

13-NI16 

13-NI32 

13-NI30 

13-NI12 

13-NI31 

13-46 

13-22 

13-NI59 

13-47 

2-8 

1-9 

2-10 

2-19 

1-9 

2-9 

2-6 

3-3 

2-7 

3-15(1) 

2-7(2) 

2-7(1) 

1-7 

2-5 

1-23 

2-19 

3-18 

3-15(2) 

3-5 

3-4 

4-4 

1-23 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

351991 

36190-51 

3640SB 

368816 

368816 

371144 

371144 

372336 

37389-136 

37861-80 

37H770L 

37H770L 

37H7920 

37H7920 

37H8119L 

37H8119L 

380300 

380300 

3900L 

3900L 

390939 

390939 

391287 

395252 

395481 

395538 

396112 

397-641 

4075 

4075L 

4075L 

4868L 

4905 

500447 

500918 

5012M 

501593 

502116 

502473 

502951 

502951 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-12 

12-45 

4-7' 

12-2·1 

12-21 

15-3 

15-3 

12-39 

14-3 

4-7 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

12-29 

12-29 

12-13 

12-13 

1-8 

11-11 

12-12 

14-4 

12-15 

12-15 

11-31 

16-6 

12-16 

14-2 

14-2 

12-16 

5-2 

8-1 

11-30 

16-6 

1-1 

1-25 

1-9 

8-2 

8-2 

Fig & item 

1-7 

5-12 

1-NI 4(2) 

1-NI40 

2-N140 

2-19 

3-8 

1-2 

2-1 

1-NI4(1) 

1-4 

2-4 

1-5 

2-5 

1-2 

2-2 

5-6 

6-6 

1-16 

1-32 

1-22 

1-6 

2-13 

3-9 

2-10 

2-9 

2-3 

15-42 

4-14 

1-10 

1-NI21 

4-15 

1-10 

2-25 

3-4(1) 

12-28 

1-2 

1-11 

2-2 

1-14 

2-16 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 7 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

50446 

50446 

50639 

50642 

508035 

508035 

508035 

509045P 

509045P 

509045P 

509045P 

512650 

517646 

517689 

517689 

517706 

517706 

517706 

522940 

522940 

524765 

524765 

525497 

5300.583 

5300-004 

5300-005 

5300-006 

5300-011 

5300-012 

5300-013 

5300-017 

5300-018 

5300-025 

5300-026 

5300-027 

5300-033 

5300-034 

5300-037 

5300-038 

5300-047 

5300-048 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 8 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

6-2 1-9 

6-3 1-5 

1-14 1-15 

5-5 1-{) 

11-16 4-2 

15-3 2-12 

15-3 3-5 

4-1 1-8 

4-2 1-8 

4-2 2-8 

4-2 3-8 

6-2 2-10 

11-32 1-2 

8-5 1-7 

8-5 2-7 

. 8-5 1-8 

8-5 2-8 

10-12 2-13 

8-5 1-3 

8-5 2-3 

1-8 1-6 

1-13 1-3 

1-8 1-5 

16-6 20-2 

16-6 6-NI1 

15-2 2-2 

12-45 5-2 

15-1 6-9 

16-6 1-5 

12-45 5-6 

16-6 3-NI1 

16-6 3-15 

16-6 3-2 

16-6 3-8 

16-6 3-3 

16-6 6-17 

16-6 3-16 

15-1 6-2 

16-6 1-30 

15-1 6-14 

16-6 6-2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

5300-049 16-6 6-3 

5300-050 15-1 6-5 

5300-052 15-2 2-7 

5300-053 15-2 2-NI1 

5300-054 15-1 8-2 

5300-055 15-1 8-11 

5300-056 15-1 8-18 

5300-057 15-1 8-9 

5300-058 16-6 18-1 

5300-060 16-6 18-17 

5300-061 16-6 18-4 

5300-062 15-1 6-4 

5300-062 15-1 8-7 

5300-062 15-1 8-16 

5300-065 16-6 18-5" 

5300-066 15-1 6-1 

5300-068 15-1 6-3 

5300-069 16-6 7-NI1 

5300-070 16-6 18-35 

5300-077 15-1 8-6 

5300-078 15-1 8-15 

5300-081 16-6 7-6 

5300-082 16-6 7-7 

5300-083 16-6 8-8 

5300-084 16-6 7-8 

5300-084 16-6 8-9 

5300-085 16-6 7-9 

5300-085 16-6 8-10 

5300-088 16-6 8-NI1 

5300-089 16-6 8-2 

5300-090 16-6 7-2 

5300-091 16-6 . 8-7 

5300-093 16-6 4-NI1 

5300-094 16-6 4-10 

5300-095 16-6 1-14 

5300-096 16-6 1-23 

5300-096 16-6 1-34 

5300-097 16-6 1-NI29 

5300-098 16-6 4-3 

5300-099 16-6 4-2 

5300-100 16-6 4-13 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

5300-101 

5300-102 

5300-104 

5300-104 

5300-105 

5300-105 

5300-107 

5300-108 

5300-1085 

5300-109 

5300-110 

5300-111 

5300-112 

5300-116 

5300-117 

5300-120 

5300-126 

5300-126 

5300-126 

5300-127 

5300-128 

5300-138 

5300-140 

5300-141 

5300-142 

5300-144 

5300-144 

5300-146 

5300-147 

5300-150 

5300-150 

5300-151 

5300-152 

5300-154 

5300-157 

5300-157 

5300-165 

5300-166 

5300-167 

5300-168 

5300-170 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

16-6 

12-45 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-45 

15-1 

12-45 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-44 

12-45 

16-6 

15-1 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-2 

15-2 

16-6 

Fig & item 

4-11 

4-12 

1-22 

1-33 

1-24 

1-35 

1-NI18 

7-19 

15-24 

7-13 

7-18 

8-14 

8-19 

4-14 

8-20 

4-10 

4-NI1 

5-NI1 

5-NI1 

4-11 

5-14 

4-4 

1-2 

1-3 

1-NI1 

4-24 

4-7 

5-10 

5-39 

5-33 

5-NI43 

4-1 

4-6 

5-29 

8-N110 

1- 19 

5-6 

4-5 

2-11 

2-12 

5-10 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

5300-171 

5300-171 

5300-172 

5300-173 

5300-174 

5300-174 

5300-176 

5300-179 

5300-179 

5300-180 

5300-181 

5300-182 

5300-183 

5300-184 

5300-185 

5300-186 

5300-187 

5300-188 

5300-195 

5300-202 

5300-205 

5300-213 

5300-214 

5300-215 

5300-216 

5300-217 

5300-218 

5300-219 

5300-220 

5300-221 

5300-222 

5300-223 

5300-224 

5300-225 

5300-238 

5300-239 

5300-240 

5300-249 

5300-255 

5300-256 

5300-257 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-1 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-2 

12-45 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-1 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

Fig & item 

4-NI24 

21-NI23 

4-N125 

4-NI26. 

1-28 

1-39 

8-NI1 

7-23 

8-24 

8-NI18 

7-NI17 

6-22 

6-14 

2-5 

4-2 

5-2 

5-NI40 

5-30 

18-3 

6-10 

4-NI23 

2-NI1 

2-2 

2-20 

2-25 

2-14 

2-11 

2-10 

2-8 

2-31 

2-5 

2-30 

2-4 

2-NI36 

5-27 

5-28 

6-18 

6-10. 

4-3 

4-5 

4-4 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 9 



2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

5300-258 

5300-259 

5300-288 

5300-318 

5300-325 

5300-352 

5300-357 

5300-358 

5300-359 

5300-359 

5300-363 

5300-363 

5300-366 

5300-366 

5300-409 

5300-412 

5300-413 

5300-419 

5300-420 

5300-427 

5300-428 

5300-441 

5300-441 

5300-444 

5300-444 

5300-452 

5300-475 

5300-478 

5300-480 

5300-481 

5300-482 

5300-483 

5300-512 

5300-514 

5300-516 

5300-517 

5300-518 

5300-532 

5300-533 

5300-534 

5300-535 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 10 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-44 

16-6 

11-8 

16-6 

15-1 

4-7 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

12-29 

12-29 

12-41 

12-41 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

15-1 

4-7 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-1 

12-41 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-46 

Fig & item 

4-6 

2-35 

1-8 

18-

4-1 

1-2(2) 

5-1 

6-1 

5-2 

6-2 

5-4 

6-4 

5-NI3 

6-NI3 

3-1 

5-4 

3-2 

6-

5-

4-2 

4-1 

5-12 

6-12 

5-13 

6-13 

4-

1-1 (2) 

25-

25-2 

25-3 

25-1 

25-4 

3-

4-

16-NI9 

16-1 

25-NI7 

16-

27-6 

27-7 

6-12 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

5300-536 12-46 6-13 

5300-537 16-6 23-3 

5300-538 16-6 23-5 

5300-539 16-6 23-

5300-540 16-6 23-2 

5300-541 16-6 23-1 

5300-547 12-46 1-1 

5300-549 12-46 1-

5300-550 16-6 27-4 

5300-551 16-6 27-5 

5300-552 12-46 1-3 

5300-554 12-46 1-2 

5300-554 12-46 3-2 

5300-560 15-1 5-3 

5300-561 15-1 5-2 

5300-562 15-1 5-1 

5300-563 15-1 5-

5300-574 16-6 20-1 

5300-580 12-46 3-1 

5300-581 12-46 3-

5300-582 12-46 3-3 

5300-586 16-6 21-15 

5300-587 16-6 21-2 

5300-589 16-6 21-14 

5300-591 12-46 3-4 

5300-593 16-6 22-3 

5300-595 16-6 22-4 

5300-602 16-6 22-11 

5300-605 16~6 22-9 

5300-606 16-6 22-10 

5300-610 16-6 22-5 

5300-613 16-6 22-8 

5300-621 16-6 16-3 

5300-623 12-46 2-1 

5300-623 16-6 30-1 

5300-624 16-6 28-1 

5300-625 16-6 29-1 

5300-626 12-46 2-2 

5300-626 16-6 30-2 

5300-627 16-6 28-2 

5300-628 16-6 29-2 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

5300-629 

5300-630 

5300-631 

5300-631 

5300-632 

5300-639 

5300-639 

5300-640 

5300-640 

5300-640 

5300-641 

5300-641 

5300-642 

5300-642 

5300-643 

5300-643 

5300-644 

5300-644 

5300-645 

5300-645 

5300-646 

5300-646 

5300-646 

5300-647 

5300-647 

5300-648 

5300-648 

5300-649 

5300-649 

5300-650 

5300-650 

5300-651 

5300-651 

5300-652 

5300-652 

5300-658 

5300-658 

5300-662 

5300-662 

5300-663 

5300-663 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 

16-6 

12-46 

16-6 

12-46 

12-19 

12-46 

12-19 

12-46 

16-6 

12-19 

12-46 

12-19 

12-46 

12-19 

12-46 

12-19 

12-46 

12-19 

12-46 

12-46 

12-46 

16-6 

12-46 

16-6 

12-46 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

Fig & item 

22-12 

26-

4-

27-1 

4-1 

2-6 

5-6 

2-

5-

27-2 

2-1 

5-1 

2-2 

5-2 

2-3 

5-3 

2-4 

5-4 

2-5 

5-5 

2-

6-1 

30-

6-2 

28-

6-3 

29-

31-N14 

32-4 

31-2 

32-N12 

31-NI8 

32-N18 

31-6 

32-N16 

31-5 

32-5 

31-N19 

32-9 

31-7 

32-NI7 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

5300-664 

5300-665 

5300-666 

5300-667 

5300-668 

5300-669 

5300-670 

5300-671 

5300-690 

5300-690 

5300-691 

5300-691 

5300-701 

5300-702 

5300-703 

5300-704 

5300-705 

5300-715 

5300-719 

5300-719 

5300-719 

5300-720 

5300-721 

5300-722 

5300-723 

5300-724 

5300-724 

5300-728 

5300-729 

5300-729 

5300-729 

5300-731 

5300-731 

5300-731 

5300-731 

5300-731 

5300-731 

5300-732 

5300-733 

5300-734 

5300-734 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

12-46 6-4 

12-46 6-5 

12-46 6-6 

12-46 6-7 

12-46 6-8 

12-46 6-9 

12-46 6-10 

12-46 . 6-11 

16-6 31-NI3 

. 16-6 32-3 

16-6 31-1 

16-6 32-N11 

16-6 21-7 

16-6 21-10 

16-6 21-13 

16-6 23-7 

16-6 21-9 

16-6 27-3 

16-6 26-3 

16-6 31-

16-6 32-

15-1 4-2 

12-46 4-2 

12-46 4-3 

12-46 4-4 

12-46 1-5 

12-46 3-5 

16-6 21-19 

12-46 4-5 

16-6 31-10 

16-6 32-10 

12-19 2-7 

12-46 2-3 

12-46 5-7 

16-6 28-3 

16-6 29-3 

16-6 30-3 

12-46 1-4 

16-6 22-13 

12-46 6-

12-46 6-

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

5300-734 

5300-736 

5300-739 

5300-739 

5300-740 

5300-741 

5300-742 

5300-745 

5300-746 

5300-748 

5300-749 

5300-750 

5300-782 

5300-782 

5300-783 

5300-783 

5300-796 

5300-798 

5300-798 

5300-808 

5300-811 

5300-812 

5300-816 

5300-819 

5300-886. 

5300-913 

5300-945 

5300-949 

5300-962 

5300-963 

5300-976 

5300-977 

5300-978 

5300-981 

5300-982 

5300-983 

5300-984 

5300-985 

5300-986 

5300-988 

5300-989 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

15-1 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

12-46 

16-6 

12-46 

16-6 

12-1 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

4-3 

4-5 

1-16 

16-6 

4-8 

4-5 

4-3 

4-3 

. 16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-.6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

Fig & item 

26-2 

20-3 

26-1 

27-

21-

20-6 

20-5 

21-1 

4-8 

21-20 

21-22 

20-

6-18 . 
27-9 

6-17 

27-8 

2-1 (2) 

31-NI19 

32-NI19 

24-1 

3-1(3) 

3-1 (2) 

1-1 (2) 

16-4 

1-14(2) 

1-NI2 

3-1(4) 

1~N13 

22-1 

22-2 

19-9 

19-

19-1 

22-22 

22-23 

24-4 

24-5 

24-6 

24-

24-NI8 

24-NIO 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

531587 11-31 4-12 

531588 11-31 4-13 

533765 3-5 2-19 

536126 11-4 1-4 

538131 1-2 1-6(2) 

538132 1-2 1-6(3) 

539706 4-3 4-9 

539706 4-4 4-11 

539707 4-3 3-8 

539707 4-4 3-8 

539745 4-3 3-9 

539745 4-4 3-9 

53K3039L 12-9 3-6 

546799 1-9 2-11 

549229 4-2 1-4 

549229 4-2 2-4 

549229 4-2 3-4 

549473 4-3 7-13 

549473 4-5 5-16 

551508 11-23 1-33 

552770 11-31 4-4 

554 866 16-6 2-16 

554-866 16-6 22-6 

555711 11-31 1-38(1) 

561196 4-3 2-2 

561196 4-4 2-2 

561196 4-5 2-2 

562481 6-1 2-2 

562481 6-4 1-10 

564816 6-3 1-3 

56492-001 12-32 3-2 

56492-008 12-32 3-7 

56492-009 12-32 3-5 

56492-010 12-32 3-6 

56492-030 12-32 3-4 

56492-032 12-32 3-3 

56492-040 12-32 3-18 

56492-041 12-32 3-19 

56492-045 12-32 3-NI1 

568431 1-25 1-10 

568680 1-22 2-27 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

568680 
568680 
568680 

568680 
568680 
568680 
568680 
568883 

569291 
569701 
571134 
571134 

571146 
571146 

571536 
571665 

571682 
571682 
571682 

571752 
571752 

571752 

572077 
572312 

573246 

576159 

576159 
576159 

576643 
577873 

577873 

577898 

577898 

579114 
589151 
589254 
592773 

593693 
593693 

593693 
594091 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

4-6 

4-6 
11-11 
11-11 

11-11 
11-16 
16-4 

6-2 
6-3 

6-2 
2-2 
3-1 

3-6 
3-7 
3-1 

3-5 

3-5 
3-5 

3-5 
4-3 
4-4 

4-5 

5-2 
10-1 

11-17 

4-3 

4-4 
4-5 

2-6 

7-3 

7-3 

5-3 

5-3 
11-30 

11-31 
11-30 

4-13 
4-3 

4-4 
4-5 

2-1 

Fig & item 

1-11 
2-11 

1-10 
2-11(2) 

2-21 

1-4(2) 
1-29 

1-8 
1-13 

1-NI19 
2-8 
2-33 

1-20 
1-14 
2-12 

2-16 
1-NI7 

1-N113 

2-13 

7-9 
5-2 

5-2 
1-7 
1-12 

1-9 

3-5 

3-5 
3-6 

1-NI27 

2-12 

3-12 

1-7 

1-21 

3-2 

6-2 
1-21 
1-3 

4-7 
4-9 

4-5 
1-13 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

594091 
594091 
594091 
594594 

594594 
594594 
594594 

594637 
594637 

595478 
597586 

598701 
599552 

599945 
599945 

600265 

605011 
605011 

606474 
606666 

606733 
608000 

608065 

608246 

608246 

608246 
608246 

61-1750MS 

61-1750MS 

622324 

622324 
622324 

622324 

622324 
624091 
6395L 
70667 

70667 
70667 

7110-730 
7181116 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

7-4 

7-5 
7-5 
4-6 
4-6 
4-6 

4-6 
10-4 
10-4 

3-1 

2-6 
12-5 

3-1 

4-3 
4-4 

5-2 

8-5 

8-5 
3-7 

4-3 
2-1 

5-2 

5-2 
3-1 

4-3 
4-4 

4-5 
16-6 

16-6 

2-2 

3-9 
4-6 

4-6 

4-6 

1-8 
1-5 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 
16-6 

16-6 

Fig & item 

1-22 
. 1-15 

2-13 
1-3 
1-10 
2-3 
2-12 

3-7 
3-15 

1-15 
1-NI19 

1-1 

2-29(1) 

4-3 
4-5 

1-3 

1-6 

2-6 
1-5 

6-9(1) 
1-14 

3-6 

2-16 

2-4 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

1-20 
1-31 

2-9 

1-12 

1-6 

1-13 
2-6 

1-25 
1-8 
3-2 

4-2 
1-21 

18-36 

2-12 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

73037 

750-496 

77-0679-06 

77701 

78159 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 
' 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

78248 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 14 

Chapter 
2· 

sub-para 

13-3 

16-6 

14-3 

11-4 

12-16 

11-31 

11-31 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-15 

- 12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-23 

12-23 

12-23 

Fig & item 

1-14 

15-46 

4-1 

1-5 

1-NI8 

1-42 

5-11 (1) 

1-3 

1-NI6 

2-4 

2-NI8 

1-4 

1-6 

1-NI10 

1-NI12 

1-NI16 

1-NI18 

1-NI22 

1-NI24 

1-3 

1-10 

1-25 

1-27 

1-32 

1-36 

2-36 

3-3 

3-7 

3-15 

4-3 

4-Y 

4-15 

5-3(2) 

7-3 

3-12 

3-16 

4-12 

4-16 

1-8 

1-12 

2-8 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

78248 12-23 2-12 

78248. 12-29 1-10 

78248 12-29 2-16 

78248 13-6 2-11 

78248 14-2 1-27 

78248 14-4 4-5 

78248 15-3 1-NI22 

78248 15-3 1-NI25 

78248 15-3 2-8 

78248 15-3 2-11 

78248 15-3 2-13 

78248 15-3 2-16 

78248 15-3 2-18 

78248 15-3 3-7 

79004 4-6 2-14 

79027 1-10 1-5 

79051 11-1 2-42 

79051 11-1 3-32 

79121 8-3 1-10 

79121 11-30 1-16 

79121 11-30 2-20 

79122 8-3 2-8 

79122 8-3 3-8 

79123 4-6 1-7 

79123 4-6 1-14 

79123 4-6 2-7 

79123 4-6 2-15' 

79127 7-2 1-19 

79127 7-3 1-13 

79127 7-3 2-16 

79127 7-3 3-16 

79158 8-3 2-7 

79158 8-3 3-7 

79198 10-6 3-23 

79293 12-21 5-4(3) 

79293 12-21 7-4(3) 

8144-214 16-6 11-11 

8510241 4-10 1-9 

8510241 4-13 1-13 

8510242 5-3 1-27 

8510243 1-9 3-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

8510330 

8510387 

8510403 

866-529 or 79075 

89700 

8G8587L 

90508545 

90519055 

90575597 

9500-9100 

96975 

991R2-1AF 

991R2-1AF 

991 S05-35-1AF 

991S05-35-1AF 

991W02-1BP 

991W02-1BP 

991W04-1BP 

991W04-1BP 

994-3412 (Farnell) 
220-0814 (RS) 

994-3420 (Farnell) 
220-0820 (RS) 

AA606044L 

AAM222L 

AAM222L 

AAM222L 

AAP876 

AAP876 

AAU2304 

AAU3686 

AAU3686 

AAU3686 

AAU3686 

AAU3686 

AAU3686 

AAU6774 

AAU6774 

AAU710010 

AAU7273L 

AAU7803 

AAU7803 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

11-3 3-1 

4-12 3-1 

14-3 1-NI5 

16-6 15-25 

16-6 15-45 

7-5 1-12 

8-1 1-15 

1-1 1-5 

5-3 1-29 

16-6 18-16 

12-45 5-11 

16-6 5-34 

16-6 5-NI44 

16-6 5-32 

16-6 5-N142 

16-6 5-36 

16-6 5- Nl46 

16-6 5-31 

16-6 5-N141 

16-6 16-NI11 

16-6 16-Nl12 

13-3 1-17 

11-21 3-8 

11-21 4-12 

13-1 5-30 

10-6 3-4 

10-6 3-NI8 

3-5 2-18 

10-6 1-27 

11-11 1-7 

11-11 2-8 

11-17 2-3 

11-30 1-15 

11-30 2-19 

12-21 5-5 

12-21 7-5 

11-12 3-15 

13-1 5-15(1) 

7-2 1-17(1) 

7-2 1-17(2) 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AAU7803 

AAU7897 

AAU8276 

AAU9902 

AAU9902 

AAU9903 

AAU9903 

AB604051L 

AB606031L 

AB606031L 

AB606031L 

AB606031L 

AB606031L 

AB606031L 

AB606031L 

AB606031L 

AB606041L 

AB606041L 

AB606041L 

AB606044L 

AB606044L 

AB606044L 

AB606044L 

AB606044L 

AB606051L 

AB606051L 

AB606057 

AB606057 

AB606057 

AB606057 

AB606057 

AB606065L 

AB606084 

AB606084 

AB608031L 

AB608031L 

AB608031L 

AB608031L 

AB608041L 

AB608044L 

AB608047L 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

7-2 

11-4 

5-1 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

8-5 

13-2 

11-22 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-16 

12-22 

12-22 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-6 

10-12 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-2 

11-22 

12-34 

11-32 

12-11 

12-11 

12-16 

12-22 

13-1 

12-14 

12-14 

5-1 

6-4 

, 12-6 

12-22 

11-16 

13-1 

8-7 

2-10 

1-2 

2-17 

1-10 

2-10 

1-9 

2-9 

1-4 

1-13 

2-8 

4-6 

4-NI35 

1-7 

3-9 

4-9 

2-7 

2-8 

5-22 

2-9 

7-9 

1-25 

3-11 

5-15(2) 

1-11 

1-16 

1-15 

7-9 

1-2 

3-13 

5-9 

2-2 

1-10 

1-14 

2-14 

2-3(2) 

1-5 

2-14 

1-6 

4-3 

3-14(1) 

1-18 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AB608047L 

AB608047L 

AB608051L 

AB608051L 

AB608051L 

AB608051L 

AB608054L 

AB608054L 

AB608054L 

AB608055 

AB608055L 

AB608061L 

AB608061L 

AB608061L 

AB608061L 

AB608065L 

AB608068 

AB608068 

AB608088 

AB610041L 

AB610055L 

AB610061L 

AB610061L 

AB610124L 

AB610124L 

AB612051L 

AB614061L 

AB614061L 

AB614061L 

AB614065L 

AB614065L . 

AB614082 

AB614088 

ABB710020 

ABB710020 

ABG710040 

ABU710080 

ABU710140 

AC606064L 

AC606064L 

AC606104 

Chapter 3-2 
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. 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

11-31 4-10 

13-1 1-26 

10-8 1-9 

11-23 1-18 

12-6 2-16(1) 

13-1 1-30 

11-32 2-20 

13-1 5-3 

13-1 6-2 

13-1 3-14(2) 

11-11 2-5 

12-34 1-9 

12-36 1-2 

13-2 1-7 

13-3 1-12 

10-6 1-22(1) 

8-7 2-18 

10-6 1-22(2) 

10-7 1-2 

11~19 1-5 

12-9 3-4 

10-11 1-9 

11-26 1-2 

13-1 1-16 

13-1 2-10 

11-25 1-2 

12-7 1-3 

12-8 1-3 

13-5 1-3 

12-13 2-2 

13-1 1-2 

12-7 1-8 

12-11 1-10 

12-21 1-NI13 

12-21 2-NI13 

12-11 3-1 

11-12 3-3 

10-13 4-16 

13-1 5-17 

13-1 6-5 

13-1 1-23 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

AC606104 13-1 2-14 

AC608041L 10-6 1-23 

AD606041L 13-1 5-11 

AD606044L 13-1 1-14 

AD606044L 13-1 3-8 

AD608044L 14-1 1-47 

ADF710020 12-7 1-6(1) 

ADF710070 12-7 1-6(2) 

ADU1221L 12-15 4-23 

ADU1221L 12-15 4-NI52 

ADU1878L 11-12 1-3(6) 

ADU1878L 11-23 1-43(6) 

ADU6486L 7-2 1-NI20 

ADU9081L 5-5 1-9 

AEU1861 7-5 1-9 

AEU2148L 8-4 1-3 

AEU2149L 8-4 1-4 

AEU2539 7-4 1-20 

AEU2721 11-23 1-11 

AEU2721 11-30 1-7 

AFB710050 12-21 2-NI20 

AFB710060 12-21 1-NI20 

AFP710120 12-16 5-7 

AFP710120 12-22 2-1 

AFQ710010 8-7 2-15 

AFU1069 11-32 4-3 

AFU1069 11-32 5-3 

AFU1069 12-13 2-3 

AFU1075 12-10 3-6 

AFU1075 12-13 2-21 

AFU1075 12-22 5-2 

AFU1077L 8-6 1-6 

AFU1079 12-13 2-13 

AFU1079 12-21 5-19 

AFU1079 12-21 6-3 

AFU1080 12-16 4-4 

AFU1090L 8-3 1-4 

AFU1090L 8-3 2-6 

AFU1090L 8-3 3-6 

AFU1090L 11-11 1-8 

AFU1090L 11-11 2-9 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AFU1090L 

AFU1107 

AFU,1190 

AFU1217 

AFU1248 

AFU1248 

AFU1248 

AFU1248 · 

AFU1248 

AFU1248 

AFU1256 

AFU1256 

AFU1256 

AFU1257 

AFU1259 

AFU1272 

AFU1280 

AFU1280 

AFU1350 

AFU1350 

AFU1350 

AFU1350 

AFU1400 

AFU1499 

AFU1843 

AFU1843 

AFU1882L 

AFU1887L 

AFU1897LDE 

AFU1897LDE 

AFU1926L 

AFU1926L 

AFU1926L 

AFU1926L 

AFU1926L 

AFU1926L 

AFU2627 

AFU2627 

AFU2636 

AFU2651 

AFU2692 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-16 

8-3 

11-31 

10-12 

10-6 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

12-16 

14-2 

14-2 

12-6 

12-17 

10-11 

10-12 

11-32 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-45 

3-10 

12-6 

12-12 

12-24 

1-1 

1-7 

7-6 

12-9 

8-7 

11-11 

12-36 

13-2 

13-3 

13-3 

6-3 

6-3 

13-3 

14-2 

13-1 

Fig & item 

1-3 

1-5 

1-39 

2-4 

3-20 

1-17 

2-11 

5-4 

5-27 

6-3 

5-4 

1-4 

1-NI15 

2-17 

1-13 

1-3 

1-28 

3-13 

1-20 

3-6 

4-6 

1-2 

1-8 

1-5 

3-5 

1-NI18 

2-5 

1-7 

1-11 

4-8 

1-19 

2-7 

1-5 

1-8 

1-6 

1-13 

1-11 

1-12 

1-7 (1) 

1-23 

5-5 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AFU2692 

AFU3112L 

AFU3112L 

AFU4173 

AFU4506 

AFU4506 

AGB710020 

AGU1023 

AH614011L 

AH614011L 

AHA710100 

AHE710010 

AHR710540 

AHU710010 

AHU710080 

AHU710090 

AHU710100 

AHU710110 

AHU710120 

AI0710010 

AJ606011L 

AJ608031 

AJ608041 

AK606011L 

AK606011L 

AK606011L 

AK606031 

AK606031 

AK606031 

AK606031 

AK606031 

AK608141L 

AL608031 

AL614011 

ALA710320 

ALA710330 

ALA710340 

ALA710350 

AL0710010 

ALQ710010 

ALR1742 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

13-1 

11-2 

11-2 

2-6 

11-32 

11-32 

12-12 

11-31 

12-13 

12-13 

12-6 

10-13 

12-17 

12-12 

11-32 

11-32 

11-12 

11-16 

11-16 

12-6 

13-1 

13-1 

10-6 

13-1 

13-2 

13-3 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-3 

10-8 

12-8 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-22 

11-31 

12-8 

Fig & item 

6-4 

2-3 

3-3 

1-NI15 

4-7 

5-8 

2-8 

1-3 

1-NI18 

1-NI34 

1-1(3) 

7-1 

1-8(2) 

2-2(2) 

2-10 

7-6 

3-4 

2-1 

3-1 

2-3 

1-29 

3-16 

1-24 

5-12 

1-12 

1-18 

1-24 

1-33 

2-15 

5-18 

6-6 

1-20 

1-3 

1-12 

2-NI14 

2-NI17 

1-NI14 

1-NI17 

5-1(2) 

8-NI23 

1-1 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-0-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ALR1743 

ALR4554 

ALR4710 

ALR4711 

ALR4716 

ALR4717 

ALR4770 

ALR4770 

ALR4809 

ALR4809 

ALR4871 

ALR4915 

ALR5110 

ALR5110 

ALR5111 

ALR5113 

ALR5114 

ALR5323 

ALR5324 

ALR5342 

ALR5437 

ALR5438 

ALR5989 

ALR5989 

ALR5990 

ALR5990 

ALR6122 

ALR6250 

ALR6262 

ALR6263 

ALR6280 

ALR6368 

ALR6368 

ALR6368 

ALR6468 

ALR6469 

ALR6469 

ALR6677 

ALR6722 

ALR6725 

ALR6725 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-8 

12-13 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-16 

12-22 

12-21 

12-21 

12-45 

12-13 

12-9 

16-6 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-45 

12-45 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-13 

14-4 

12-22 

12-22 

Fig & item 

1-2 

1-13 

2-3 

2-6 

1-3 

,1-6 

5-8 

2-3 

1-2 

2-2 

3-5 

2-9 

3-2 

20-15 

3-1 

3-3(2) 

3-3(1) 

1-NI15 

1-3-

2-10 

1-7(2) 

1-7(1) 

1-NI14 

1-NI20 

1-2 

1-NI8 

1-25 

3-2 

1-1(1) 

1-1 (2) 

3-3 

1-NI31 

2-NI31 

3-N129 

1-11 

2-24 

3-22 

1-N128 

4-1 

3-13 

4-13 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

ALR6852 12-16 1-1(1) 

ALR6871 12-21 3-16 

ALR6871 12-21 4-16 

ALR7036 12-18 1-5 

ALR7042 12-18 1-9(1) 

ALR7043 12-18 1-9(2) 

ALR7072 12-21 7-1 

ALR7121 12-21 5-1 

ALR7121 12-21 7-2 

ALR7228 12-9 2-1 

ALR7232 12-18 1-1 

ALR7491 12-15 2-1 (4) 

ALR7492 12-15 2-1(3) 

ALR7493 12-15 2-1 (2) 

ALR7494 12-15 2-1 ( 1) 

ALR7510 12-9 1-1 

ALR7967 12-45 2-5 

ALR7971 12-45 3-19 

ALR8045 12-10 3-2(2) 

ALR8046 12-10 3-2(1) 

ALR8069 12-12 2-1 

ALR8083 12-10 1-2(2) 

ALR8084 12-10 1-2(1) 

ALR8085 12-10 2-2(2) 

ALR8086 12-10 2-2(1) 

ALR8765PUC 12-11 1-9(1) 

ALR9009 12-22 4-17 

ALR9015 12-21 1-11 

ALR9015 12-21 1-NI22 

ALR9015 12-21 2-11 

ALR9015 12-21 2-NI22 

ALR9016 12-21 1-10 

ALR9016 12-21 1-NI21 

ALR9016 12-21 2-10 

ALR9016 12-21 2-NI21 

ALR9022 12-12 2-18 

ALR9028 12-45 1-1(1) 

ALR9029 12-45 1-1 (2) 

ALR9050 12-18 1-14 

ALR9134 14-2 1-26 

ALR9157 11-31 1-11 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ALR9198 

ALR9199 

ALR9346 

ALR9346 

ALR9350 

ALR9350 

ALR9386 

ALR9387 

ALR9484 

ALR9485 

ALR9811 

ALR9811 

ALR9814 

ALR9815 

ALR9818 

ALR9818 

ALR9818 

ALR9819 

ALR9819 

ALR9819 

ALR9826 

ALR9827 

ALR9828 

ALR9829 

ALR9935 

ALR9936 

ALU1403L 

ALU1403L 

ALU1403L 

AM3038 X 30LG 

AMR1425 

AMR1495 

AMR1632 

AMR1772 

AMR1772 

AMR1772 

AMR1772 

AMR1772 

' AMR1772 

AMR2425 

AMR2569 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

14-4 

14-4 

12-9 

12-9 

12-13 

12-13 

12-11 

12-11 

12-15 

12-15 

12-17 

12-17 

14-4 

14-4 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-13 

12-13 

1-4 

2-2 

3-1 

16-6 

1-12 

8-1 

11-32 

11-1 

11-1 

11-3 

11-3 

11-5 

11-5 

1-8 

11-21 

Fig & item 

4-2(1) 

4-2(2) 

2-2 

2-NI6 

1-21 

1-37 

3-5(1) 

3-6(1) 

2-11(2) 

2-11(1) 

4-3 

4-NI7 

2-1 (2) 

2-2(2) 

1-15(1) 

2-15 (1) 

3-14(1) 

1-15(2) 

2-15 (2) 

3-14(2) 

4-1 

4-2 

3-1 

3-2 

1-NI13 

1-1 

1-5(2) 

3-7(2) 

1-3 

13-16 

1-10 

2-5 

3-20 

3-5 

3-NI20 

2-27 

2-NI30 

1-3 

2-3 

1-13(1) 

3-1 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AMR2569 

AMR2569 

AMR2632 

AMR2632 

AMR2919 

AMR2983 

AMR3012 

AMR3012 

AMR3012 

AMR3025 

AMR3025 

AMR3025 

AMR3026 

AMR3041 

AMR3098 

AMR3098 

AMR3101 

AMR3138 

AMR3138 

AMR3286 

AMR3306 

AMR3333 

AMR3333 

AMR3340 

AMR3340 

AMR3550 

AMR3550 

AMR3850 

AMR3918 

AMR3932 

AMR3932 

AMR3932 

AMR3933 

AMR3933 

AMR3934 

AMR3934 

AMR3963 

AMR4741 

AMR4910 

AMR4911 

AMR4911 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-21 

11-23 

11-30 

11-30 

11-11 

11-12 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-15 

11-11 

11-11 

11-18 

11-12 

11-26 

11-13 

11-27 

11-2 

11-2 

11-30 

11-30 

11-32 

11-32 

11-3 

2-2 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-19 

11-11 

11-5 

11-21 

11-21 

Fig & item 

4-1 

1-20 

1-3 

2-5 

3-1 

2-1 

3-19 

4-11 

5-13 

3-18 

4-10 

5-11 

5-12 

1-1 

1-16 

2-13 

1-1 

1-4(1) 

2-1 

1-13 

1-1 

2-2 

3-4 

1-4 

2-7 

4-13 

5-15 

1-28 

3-6 

6-2 

7-11 

7-15 

6-3 

7-16 

6-4 

7-17 

1-3 

1-12 

1-1 

3-5 

4-5 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711. 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AMR4911 

AMR4912 

AMR4913 

AMR4913 

AMR5127 

AMR5127 

AMR5149 

AMR5149 

AMR5449 

AMR5481 

AMR6106 

AMR6106 

AMR6517 

AMR6518 

AMR6523 

AMR6524 

AMR6676 

AMR6676 

AMR6676 

AN108021 

AN108021 

ANR1338 

ANR1339 

ANR1859 

ANR1859 

ANR2129 

ANR2157 

ANR2162 

ANR2388 

ANR2388 

ANR2485 

ANR2485 

ANR2503 

ANR2775 

ANR2780 

ANR2781 

ANR2783 

ANR2784 

ANR2805 

ANR2818 

ANR281.9 

Chapter 3-2 
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Cf:lapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-23 

11-22 

11-22 

11-22 

1-22 

1-22 

11-23 

11-30 

13-1 

11-16 

11-21 

11-21 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-3 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

14-2 

14-2 

6-4 

6-4 

12-22 

12-22 

5-4 

1-20 

6-2 . 

11-32 

11-32 

5-5 

5-5 

7-2 

7-3 

7-2 

7-1 

7-1 

7-1 

12-2 

12-2 

12-2 

Fig & item 

1-24 

1-7(2) 

1-8(1) 

1-NI12 

1-13 

2-22 

1-10 

1-6 

5-25(1) 

1-8 

1-2(2) 

2-3 

1-9 

1-1 

1-19 

1-10 

3-15 

4-9 

5-10 

1-11 

1-NI22 

1-1(1) 

1-1(2) 

3-8 

4-8 

1-6 

1-1 

2-12(1) 

2-22 

7-19 

1-1 

2-1 

1-4 

1-1 

2-1 (2) 

1-9 

1-8(1) 

1-8(3) 

2-14 

2-1 

2-7 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

ANR2820 12-2 2-10 

ANR2858 5-3 1-1(1) 

ANR2859 5-3 1-1 (2) 

ANR2860 5-3 1-2 

ANR2890 12-4 1-6 

ANR2945 6-2 2-12(2) 

ANR2946 7-2 1-8 

ANR2946 7-2 2-6 

ANR2947 7-2 1-9 

ANR2947 7-2 2-7 

ANR2994 5-2 1-9 

ANR3052 15-4 1-3 

ANR3052 15-4 2-3 

ANR3060 4-12 1-14 

ANR3060 4-12 3-21 

ANR3069 7-2 1-2(2) 

ANR3227 3-1 2-21 

ANR3227 3-1 2-25 

ANR3227 7-6 2-2 

ANR3410 4-8 1-14(1) 

ANR3515 12-4 1-1 

ANR3516 12-4 1-4 

ANR3517 12-4 1-8 

ANR3539 4-9 2-9(1) 

ANR3540 4-12 2-13 

ANR3547 12-2 1-1 

ANR3548 12-2 1-2 

ANR3563 7-1 1-8(2) 

ANR3564 7-1 1-8(4) 

ANR3578 4-9 1-10 

ANR3578. 4-9 2-10 

ANR3578 4-9 3-10 

ANR3615 7-2 2-1(1) 

ANR3719 12-41 2-4 

ANR3770 7-2 1-1(2) 

ANR3812 12-21 6-1 

ANR3840 12-1 1-21 

ANR3840 12-1 2-17 

ANR4153 4-11 1-2 

ANR4158 4-11 1-5 

ANR4159 5-5 1-2 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ANR4164 

ANR4188 

ANR4192 

ANR4215 

ANR4483 

ANR4484 

ANR4487 

ANR4488 

ANR4489 

ANR4581 

ANR4581 

ANR4581 

ANR4583HYB 

ANR4615 

ANR4631 

ANR4632 

ANR4644 

ANR4978 

ANR4978 

ANR4978 

ANR4979 

ANR4979 

ANR4979 

ANR5099 

ANR5308 

ANR5483 

ANR5484 

ANR5820 

ANR5821 

ANR5822 

ANR5889 

ANR5901 

ANR5901 

ANR6332 

ANR6333 

ANR6373 

ANR6373 

ANR6390 

ANR6656 

ANR6885 

ANR6971 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

4-11 

4-8 

4-11 

12-1 

4-11 

4-11 

4-11 

4-11 

15-4 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-7 

12-2 

12-21 

12-21 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 . 

7-3 

12-21 

6-2 

4-3 

7-3 

12-41 

12-41 

12-41 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

6-2 

6-3 

6-4 

6-4 

11-4 

5-5 

6-4 

4-8 

Fig & item 

2-3 

1-9 

1-1 

3-2 

2-6 

1-N114 

2-2 

2-1 

2-1 

1-5 

2-5(1) 

3-5 

1-1(1) 

2-5 

6-10 

6-11 

2-2 

1-9 

2-10 

3-10 

1-10 

2-11 

3-11 

6-13 

2-6 

2-5 

3-2 

2-1 ( 1) 

2-3 

2-1(2) 

5-24 

5-11 

6-15 

1-2(2) 

1-1 0(2) 

1-16(1) 

1-16(2) 

1-7 

2-2 

1-12(2) 

1-5 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AQA710240 

AQA710250 

AQL710031 

AQL710031 

AQL710380 

AQL710390 

AQL710440 

AQL710440 

AQU710040 

AQU710040 

AQU710040 

AQU710050 

AQU710050 

AQU710050 

AR608021L 

AR608031L 

AR610041 

AR610041 

AR610041 

ARA1501L 

ARA1501L 

ARA1502L 

ARA1502L 

ASB710260 

ASB710270 

ASB710280 

ASB710290 

ASB710360 

ASB710370 

ASR 1378 

ASR 1379 

ASR1002 
-

ASR1116 

ASR1117 

ASR1131 

ASR1131 

ASR1132 

ASR1132 

ASR1133 

ASR1133 

ASR1134 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig &item 
2-

sub-para 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-20 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-13 

12-13 

6-4 

11-11 

11-11 

8-1 

8-1 

8-1 

8-1 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-45 

12-45 

12-16 

11-31 

11-31 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

2-NI12 

1-N112 

3-14. 

4-14 

1-24(1) 

1-24(2) 

3-13 

4-13 

1-6(2) 

2-6(2) 

3-6(2) 

1-6(1) 

2-6(1) 

3-6(1) 

2-11(1) 

2-11(2) 

1-3 

1-17 

2-14 

1-6 

2-7 

1-5 

2-6 

1-NI26 

1-NI30 

1-NI27 

1-NI29 

1-NI7 

1-NI19 

4-15 

4-16 

4-9 

1-1 0( 1) 

1-10(2) 

3-8 

4-8 

1-10 

2-10 

1-9 

2-9 (1) 

2-2 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ASR1135 

ASR1146 

ASR1147 

ASR1153 

ASR1154 

ASR1184 

ASR1184 

ASR1184 

ASR1184 

ASR1185 

ASR1185 

ASR1185 

ASR1185 

ASR1185 

ASR1185 

ASR1378 

ASR1378 

ASR1379 

ASR1379 

ASR1410 

ASR1418 

ASR1418 

ASR1451 

ASR1452 

ASR1453 

ASR1458 

ASR1532 

ASR1533 

ASR1785 

ASR1788 

ASR1797 

ASR1797 

ASR1848 

ASR1848 

ASR1860 

ASR1860 

ASR1861 

ASR1861 

ASR1892 

ASR1893 

ASR1894 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-6 

12-6 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-45 

8-7 

8-7 

10-13 

11-3 

12-6 

13-1 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-21 

12-21 

12-17 

12-17 

12~17 

12-15 

12-6 

12-6 

12-45 

12-18 

12-22 

12-22 

12-30 

12-30 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

Fig & item 

1-2 

1-1(1) 

2-1(1) 

2-1 (2) 

2-1(1) 

3-3 

4-3 

4-18 

1-14 

1-15 

2-21 

6-14 

1-31 

2-10 

6-8 

1-11(1) 

3-9(1) 

1-11(2) 

3-9(2) 

3-12 

3-5 

4-5 

2-2 

2-1(1) 

2-1(2) 

2-2 

1-1 (1) 

1-1 (2) 

1-3 

1-13 

3-11 

4-11 

3-21 

4-21 

1-18(1) 

2-20(1) 

1-18(2) 

2-20(2) 

1-3 

1-N19 

1-2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

ASR1895 12-13 1-NI8 

ASR1956 12-13 1-1 

ASR1957 12-13 1-NI7 

ASR2100 12-21 1-4 

ASR2100 12-21 1-NI15 

ASR2101 12-21 1-7 

ASR2101 12-21 1-NI18 

ASR2172 12-21 1-1 

ASR2173 12-21 2-1 

ASR2204 12-16 3-45 

ASR2352 12-10 1-16 

ASR2352 12-10 2-16 

ASR2352 12-10 3-15 

ASR2354 12-22 4-1 (1) 

ASR2355 12-22 4-1 (2) 

ASR2358 12-22 3-1 (1) 

ASR2359 12-22 3-1(2) 

ASR2362 12-22 3-2(1) 

ASR2362 12-22 4-2(1) 

ASR2363 12-22 3-2(2) 

ASR2363 12-22 4-2(2) 

ASR2404 14-4 2-1(1) 

ASR2405 14-4 2-2(1) 

ASR2451 12-21 3-9 

ASR2451 12-21 4-9 

ASR2452 12-21 3-8 

ASR2452 12-21 4-8 

ASR2516 12-21 1-5 

ASR2516 12-21 1-NI16 

ASR2516 12-21 2-5 

ASR2516 12-21 2-NI16 

ASR2517 12-21 1-8 

ASR2517 12-21 1-N119 

ASR2517 12-21 2-8 

ASR2517 12-21 2-NI19 

ASR2520 12-21 2-4 

ASR2520 12-21 2-N115 

ASR2521 12-21 2-7 

ASR2521 12-21 2-NI18 

ASR710110 12-13 1-NI23 

ASU710080 11-31 1-16(3) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ASU710090 

ASU710100 

ASU710110 

ASW710120 

ASW710130 

ATU1017L 

AWJ710010 

AWJ710390 

AWJ710450 

AWR1609LOY 

AWR2214 

AWR2215 

AWR2216 

AWR2217 

AWR3815 LUM 

AWR4731 

AWR4731 

AWR4731 

AWR4731 

AWR4782 

AWR5007 

AWR5698RPI 

AWR5699RPI 

AWR5701RPI 

AWR5701RPI 

AWR5701RPI 

AWR5702RPI 

AWR5702RPI 

AWR5708RPI 

AWR5708RPI 

AWR5987 

AWR5988 

AWR6683 

AWR6715 

AXL710010 

AXL710020 

AYA10004L 

AYC100140 

AYC100150 

AYF10001L 

AYF10001L 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-29 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

4-6 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

13-3 

10-6 

10-6 

10-6 

10-6 

12-33 

11-28 

12-9 

12-9 

14-1 

10-6 

13-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

16-6 

13-1 

13-1 

11-31 

11-32 

12-9 

12-9 

12-12 

10-13 

10-13 

14-1 

16-6 

Fig & item 

1-4 

2-5(2) 

2-5(1) 

1-NI9 

1-NI21 

2-10 

2-1(3) 

2-1(2) 

2-1(1) 

1-1 

1-20(2) . 

1-20(1) 

1-21(1) 

1-21 (2) 

1-18 

1-6 

4-4 

4-NI12 

1-NI54 

1-3 

5-1 (1) 

1-2 

1-NI30 

1-14 

1-NI26 

1-NI42 

1-3 

1-NI31 

1-45 

4-NI19 

5-16(2) 

5-16(1) 

1-21(3} 

1-18 

2-NI5 

1-NI4 

2-20 

4-14 

4-15 

1-51 

4-NI18 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

AYF100120 

AYH100780 

AYH100780 

AYH100810 

AYT500020 

AYT500020 

AYT500030 

AYT500030 

AZ610081 

BAC103710 

BAU1689 

BAU1689 

BAU5812L 

BAU5812L 

80155888 

80155888 

BOU1496L 

BFA710020 

BH106061L 

BH106061L 

BH106061L 

BH106121L 

BH106121L 

BH106161L 

BH108067 

BH108091l 

BH108091L 

BH108091L 

BH108091L 

BH108201L 

BH108201L 

BH108201L 

BH108201L 

BH108201L 

BH108201L 

BH110091 L 

BH110121L 

BH110121L 

BH110121L 

BH110121L 

BH110121L 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter Fig &item 
2-

sub-para 

1-12 

12-30 . 

12-30 

12-6 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

12-21 

13-1 

12-5 

11-17 

16-4 

11-1 

11-1 

12-21 

12-21 

1-11 

12-16 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

12-18 

12-18 

13-1 

12-31 

5-1 

12-29 

12-35 

16-4 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-2 

12-2 

12-18 

8-1 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

5-3 

12-35 

1-14 

3-12 

4-12 

2-4 

5-4(2) 

7-4(2) 

5-4(1) 

7-4(1) 

3-2 

1-11 

2-4 

1-12 

2-NI43 

3-NI33 

1-N139 

2-NI39 

1-6 

1-1(2) 

1-6 

2-7 

3-7 

1-6 

1-18 

6-9 

4-9 

1-21 (1) 

3-30(1) 

1-2 

5-2(1) 

1-7 

2-7 

3-7 

2-2 

2-11 

1-10 

2-19 

1-6 

1-NI13 

1-NI20 

1-33 

1-6 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

BH110121L 

BH110201L 

BH110201L 

BH110201L 

BH110201L 

BH110201 L 

BH110201L 

BH110221 

BH11 0221 

BH110221 L 

BH110221L 

BH110221L 

BH110221L 

BH110221L 

BH110241 

BH110286 

BH110286 

BH110286 

BH110286 

BH112101L 

BH112101L 

BH112121L 

BH112281L 

BH114167 

BH116111 

BH116207 

BH116347 

BH505161L 

BH604151L 

BH604151L 

BH608461 

BHA4790L 

BHA4790L 

BHB710051 

BHB710070 

BHB710070 

BHB710100 

BHB710100 

BHB710100 

BHB710100 

BHB710100 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-4 

9-1 

10-12 

11-4 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-21 

12-21 

4-12 

4-12 

4-12 

12-3 

12-26 

16-4 

12-4 

12-4 

16-2 

16-2 

4-3 

4-4 

5-2 

16-3 

4-8 

4-5 

4-8 

4-11 

11-29 

5-3 

5-3 

4-8 

11-32 

11-32 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

Fig & item 

5-6 

1-5 

3-10 

1-12 

1-3 

2-3 

3-3 

5-14 

6-18 

1-7 

2-7 

3-7 

2-2 

1-12 

6-5 

1-5 

2-3 

1-NI2 

2-NI2 

3-3 

3-3 

1-12 

1-5 

1-15 

3-5 

1-3 

2-12 

2-11 

1-8 

1-22 

1-19 

1-5 

2-6 

2-NI15 

3-1 (1) 

3-NI7 

2-NI16 

3-NI19 

3-25 

3-NI31 

3-NI46 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

BHB710100 12-16 3-13 

BHF710010 16-5 1-14 

BHF710020 16-5 1-13 

BHQ7100020 12-16 2-NI13 

BHQ710020 12-16 4-8 

BIC710250 12-16 2-1 

BMK1714 11-19 1-2 

BMK1903 6-3 1-19 

BMK2466 7-3 2-1 

BMK2466 7-3 3-1 

BNP4107 PMAL 13-2 1-2 

BNP41 07 PMAL ' 13-3 1-15 (1) 

BNP41 07 PMAL 13-3 1-15 (2) 

BPA710010 12-35 3-12 

BPA710010 12-35 4-7 

BRC8089L 11-11 1-13 

BRC8089L 11-11 2-15 

BS1574 16-6 15-49 

BT606106 3-5 1-15 

BTC20 16-6 20-13 

BTC30 16-6 20-14 

BTP2284 10-1 1-5 

BTP2525 10-1 1-4 

BTP2526 10-1 1-6 

BTP2528 10-1 1-7 

BTR1045 12-38 1-1 

BTR1599 10-8 1~1(1) 

BTR1600 10-8 1-1(2) 

BTR1698 12-7 1-11 

BTR1884PMA 14-3 1-3 

BTR2308 12-5 1-4 

BTR277 12-40 3-1 

BTR358 12-5 1-3 

BTR4372 14-3 1-2(1) 

BTR4373 14-3 1-2(2) 

BTR4433 10-6 3-1 

BTR4434 10-6 3-NI5 

BTR4717 1-21 1-1 

BTR475 11-23 1-19 

BTR6164 10-9 1-2 

BTR6165 10r9 1-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

BTR6561 

BTR6562 

BTR7897 

BTR7898 

BTR8139RPI 

BTR8139RPI 

BTR8139RPI 

BTR8395 

BTR8396 

BTR8535 

BTR8535 

BTR8535 

BTR8535 

BTR8535 

BTR8535 

BTR8736 

BTR912 

BTR9270 

BTR9320 

BTR9320 

BTR9614 

BTR9712LOY 

BTR9714LOY 

BTR9715LOY 

BTR9723LOY 

BTR9905 

BX108091 

BX108130 

BX110076M 

BX110095M 

BX110095M 

BX110095M 

BX112091 

BX116201L 

BX116201L 

BYF100080 

BYF100080 

BYG100190 

BYG100190 

BYG100190 

BYG100190 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

14-3 1-1 (2) 

14-3 1-1(1) 

13-6 1-4 

13-6 1-3 

14-1 1-13 

14-1 1-NI25 

14-1 1-NI41 

10-9 1-4 

10-9 1-3 

12-21 3-4 

12-21 4-4 

12-23 1-2 

12-23 2-2 

12-43 1-14 

14-4 1-2 

10-6 3-25 

13-1 1-9 

2-6 1-26 

13-6 1-2 

13-6 2-1 

13-1 5-25(2) 

13-3 1-2 (1) 

13-3 1-3 (1) 

13-3 1-4 

13-3 1-5 

12-33 1-19 

5-1 1-21(2) 

4-5 4-2 

4-3 6-6 

4-3 7-11 

4-4 5-3 

4-5 5-3 

1-11 1-5(1) 

4-11 1-3 

4-11 2-4 

12-35 3-15 

12-35 4-10 

12-16 3-NI8 

12-16 3-NI20 

12-16 3-26 

12-16 3-NI32 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

BYG500130 

BYH100130 

BYH100130 

BYH100130 

BYH100130 

BYH100130 

BYH500100 

BYP100210 

BZV1051 

C1911 

C1911 

C1911 

C38637L 

C393771L 

C39377L 

C39377L 

C39377L 

C43640 

C43640 

C43640 

C43640 

· C976L 

CAN100150 

CAN100150 

CAN100160 

CAN100160 

CAT101010 

CAT50041 OPMA 

CAT500540PMA 

CAX100180 

CAX100180 

CAX100190 

CAX100190 

CC50017 

CCN110L 

CCN110L 

CDU1067L 

CFE102981 

CFE102991 

CKE101121 

CLOP 3x20 MDK 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-16 

12-16 

12-.16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

12-15 

11-21 

2-2 

11-2 

'11-3 

11-3 

11-21 

11-17 

11-11 

11-13 

11-13 

3-8 

11-11 

11-16 

11-17 

6-4 

12-35 

16-4 

12-35 

16-4 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

10-1 

4-3 

4-4 

11-17 

12-15 

12-15 

12-16 

16-6 

Fig & item 

4-6 

3-2 

3-NI12 

3-14 

3-NI24 

3-NI36 

2-3 

2-6 

3-10 

1-NI19 

1-NI33 

2-N139 

4-10 

1-5 

1-2 

1-5 

2-5 

1-26 

1-20 

1-4(1) 

2-2 

1-7 

1-5 

5-5 

1-10 

5-10 

2-1 

4-2(1) 

4-2(2) 

2-7(1) 

4-7(1) 

2-7(2) 

4-7(2) 

1-2 

4-4 

4-6 

1-4 

3-1 (1) 

3-1 (2) 

5-1 

2-32 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

CLP3180 

CN100168L 

CN100168L 

CN100168L 

CN100208L 

CN100208L 

CN100208L 

CN100208L 

CN100208L 

CN100208L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L-

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100258L 

CN100308L 

CN100308L 

CN100308L 

CN100308L 

CN100308L 

CN100308L 

CN100508L 

CN100508L 

CN100508L 

CN100508L 

CN100709 

CN100709 

CN100709 

CN100909 

CN100909 

CN100909 

CN100909 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

6-2 

8-2 

8-2 

10-5 

1-10 

5-5 

5-5 

8-2 

8-2 

8-6 

1-10 

1-10 

5-5 

5-5 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

8-8 

8-9 

10-9 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

1-6 

10-2 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

1-22 

1-22 

10-2 

.16-5 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

8-2 

8-2 

8-7 

8-8 

Fig & item 

1-4 

1-9(1) 

2-11(1) 

1-6 

1-12 

1-10 

2-7 

1-9(2) 

2-11(2) 

1-5 

1-7 

1-14 

1-11 

2-8 

2-12 

1-8 

2-12 

3-6 

1-10 

1-5 

4-10 

5-13 

6-12 

7-22 

1-9 

1-4 

4-9 

5-4 

5-14 

5-29 

1-14 

2-23(1) 

1-3 

1-9 

2-11 

1-10 

3-8 

1-8 

2-10 

2-5 

1-11 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

CN100909 8-8 2-9 

CN100909 8-8 3-9 

CN101108L 8-7 2-3 

CN101108L 8-7 2-6 

CN101108L 11-30 2-13 

CP105081L 11-31 5-3 

CP106221 5-5 1-5 

CP106221 5-5 2-4 

CP108251L 1-8 1-20 

CQB000140 12-16 2-2 

CQB000150 12- 16 2-3 

CR120105L 2-5 1-11 

CR120205 14-1 1-10 

CR120205 14-1 1-NI22 , 

CR120205 14-1 1-NI38 

CR120215 3-8 1-23 

CR120335L 2-5 1-16 

CRC1250L 7-2 1-14 

CRC1250L 7-2 2-9 

CRC1250L 7-3 1-12 

CRC1250L 7-3 2-15 

CRC1250L 7-3 3-15 

CRC1487 7-2 1-7 

CRC1487 7-2 2-5 

CRC1487 7-3 1-4 

CRC1487 7-3 2-5 

CRC1487 7-3 3-5 

CRC209 5-1 1-3 

CUB102680 12-15 4-10 

CUB102680 12-15 4-NI39 

CUB102690 12-15 4-11 

CUB102690 12-15 4-NI40 

CVW000010 12-16 2-4 

CWC000030 12-17 1-NI18 

CXF100130 12-17 1-11(2) 

CZA4705L 12-7 1-5 

CZA4705L 12-7 1-10 

CZA4705L 12-8 1-5 

CZA4705L 12-11 1-12 

CZA4705L 12-13 2-4 
' 

CZA4705L 13-1 1-4 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

CZA4705L 

01400-0180 

01500-100MS 

04115C006 

OA606059L 

OA608044L 

OA608044L 

OA608064 

OA610051 

OA610051 

OA610051 

OA610051L 

OA610051L 

OA610055 

OA610055L 

OAH100680 

OAS100150 

OBP8146L 

OBP8146L 

OBP8169L 

OCP3212L 

OCP3969L 

OCP7384L 

OCP8706L 

OGP101060 

OH6-22 

OHV100090 

OJU100050 

OJU100050 

OJZ100030 

OJZ100030 

OJZ100030 

OJZ100030 

OJZ100030 

OJZ100030 

OKB102930 

OKC00011 OPMO 

OKC00011 OPMO 

OKC000110PMO 

OKC00011 OPMO 

OKV100000 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

13-1 

12-41 

16-6 

16-6 

11-3 

13-3 

13-3 

13-3 

7-3 

7-3 

10-8 

11-11 

12-6 

13-2 

12-6 

12-38 

12-38 

10-4 

11-29 

11-16 

6-2 

10-12 

1-16 

11-20 

13-4 

16-6 

12-11 

12-35 

16-4 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

Fig & item 

3-5 

4-7 

2-15 

2-13 

1-29 

1-16 

1-19 

1-7 (2) 

2-13 

3-13 

1-2 

2-3 

2-11 

1-10 

2-16(2) 

1-3 

1-2 

2-9 

1-5 

1-9 

1-5 

2-NI5 

2-16 

1-10 

1-1 

11-NI22 

2-1 

1-9 

5-9 ' 

1-3 

1-N18 

2-2 

2-3 

2-NI7 

2-NI8 

7-20 

1-15 

2-30 

6-9 

7-21 

2-23 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

OLB101670 

OLB101680 

OLC100390 

OLH100170 

OLH100180 
' OMB500120 

OMB500130 

OMC100590 

OMC100590 

OMC100600 

OMG10001L 

OMG10001L 

OMG10001L 

OMM100080 

OMM100080 

ONC101720 

ONC101720 

OOP100000 

008500030 

OP40-32 

OPB001270PAT 

ORC1245 

OUV100000 

OUV100000 

OWC500011 

OWC500011 

OXU100200 

OXU100210 

OYH10042L 

OYH10042L 

OYP10038L 

OYP10038L 

OZA5097L 

EAH104780 

EAH104790 

EAN101540 

EOP7510L 

EOV500210 

EOV500210 

EOV500210 

EOZ100170 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

15-3 

15-3 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

16-6 

12-3 

11-26 

12-45 

12-45 

12-14 

12-14 

12-30 

12-30 

11-32 

11-32 

11-1 

11-1 

13-1 

13-6 

13-6 

13-4 

6-2 

8-1 

12-13 

12-21 

12-32 

2-1 

7-1 

7-4 

2-11 

7-7 

5-1 

4-1 

4-6 

5-6 

5-7 

3-2 

4-2 

5-2 

3-14 

3-15 

4-8 

5-9 

2-14 

1-11 

12-30 

1-1 

2-6 

2-1 

3-1 

1-12 

2-12 

2-1 (2) 

1-1(2) 

2-12 

7-8 

2-41 

3-31 

4-1 

2-2 

2-3 

1-2 

1-3 

2-26 

2-22 

5-25 

1-9 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

EJB121940 PMA 

EJB121950 PMA 

EJG100090 PMA 

EJG100100 PMA 

EJG100120 PMA 

EJ0100030 

EJP1504L 

EJP7738L 

EKC000030PMA 

EKC000030PMA 

EKG103360 PMA 

EKG1 03370 PMA 

EKM100100L 

ELB 1 09450 PMA 

END100780 

END100790 

END100800 

END100810 

ERC3725 

ERC3727 

ERC4996 

ERC5830 

ERC5913 

ERC5923 

ERC9404 

ERC9404 

ERC9404 

ERC9404 

ERC9410 

ERR1019 

ERR1084 

ERR1085 

ERR1086 

ERR1092 

ERR1094 

ERR1125 

ERR1125 

ERR1156 

ERR1203 

ERR1203 

ERR1209 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

13-2 1-1 (2) 

13-2 1-1(4) 

13-2 1-9(1) 

13-2 1-9(2) 

13-3 1-3 (2) 

13-1 6-1 

7-1 1-NII5 

2-4 1-5 

12-16 2-NI14 

12-17 1-4 

13-2 1-13(1) 

13-2 1-13(2) 

12-16 2-NI6 

13-3 1-2 (2) 

13-6 2-18(2) 

13-6 2-19(2) 

13-6 2-18(1) 

13-6 2-19(1) 

1-7 1-9 

1-7 1-8 

1-1 1-3 

11-23 1-8 

1-7 1-4 

1-7 1-2 

1-8 1-27 

1-16 1-25 

1-19 1-4 

1-25 1-8 

1-1 2-4 

1-8 1-26 

1-5 1-3 

1-5 1-4 

1-5 1-5 

1-5 2-1 

1-1 2-7 

1-17 1-9 

8-4 1-8 

1-9 2-7 

1-9 1-2 

1-9 1-4 

1-9 1-8 

f\RMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

ERR1304 1-16 2-10 

ERR1471 1-10 1-8 

ERR1564 1-2 1-12 

ERR1630 1-2 1-4 

ERR1653 1-1 2-6 

ERR1653 1-4 1-12 

ERR1919 1-1 1-1 

ERR1939 1-8 1-10 

ERR1973 1-5 2-9 

ERR2023 1-16 1-16 

ERR2026 1-10 1-3 

ERR2027 1-19 1-3 

ERR2028 1-15 1-3(1) 

ERR2081 1-8 1-32 

ERR2100 1-2 1-8 

ERR2109 1-17 1-13 

ERR2112 1-2 1-1 

ERR2215 1-21 1-2 

ERR2216 1-11 1-7 

ERR2216 1-16 1-23 

ERR2220 1-2 1-7 

ERR2228 1-20 1-2 

ERR2241 1-7 1-3 

ERR2266 1-6 2-2 

ERR2317 1-7 1-1 

ERR2337 1-14 1-8 

ERR2337 8-8 4-7 

ERR2344 1-5 1-29 

ERR2396 1-8 1-3 

ERR2405 1-9 1-5 

ERR2409 1-9 3-2 

ERR2410 1-3 1-1 

ERR2418 1-3 1-9 

ERR2419 1-3 1-10 

ERR2732 1-9 1-9 

ERR2767 1-1 1-8 

ERR2789 1-6 2-1 

ERR2850 8-8 4-1 

ERR2851 8-8 4-2 

ERR3283 1-7 1-12 

ERR3284 1-6 1-2 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ERR3286 

ERR3291 

ERR3299 

ERR3314 

ERR3339 

ERR3340 

ERR3342 

ERR3343 

. ERR335 

ERR3356 

ERR3417 

ERR3419 

ERR3424 

ERR3457 

ERR3468 

ERR3479 

ERR3481 

ERR3490 

ERR3539 

ERR3545 

ERR3545 

ERR3547 

ERR3580 

ERR3581 

ERR3633 

ERR3683 

ERR3733 

ERR3734 

ERR3735 

ERR3736 

ERR3737 

ERR3738 

ERR3753 

ERR3754 

ERR3756 

ERR3777 

ERR3779 

ERR3780 

ERR3785 

ERR3791 

ERR3807 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

1-5 

1-12 

1-4 

1-14 

1-16 

1-7 

1-9 

1-9 

1-17 

1-5 

1-4 

1-1 

1-9 

1-9 

1-16 

1-12 

1-13 

1-12 

1-19 

1-11 

1-16 

1-11 

10-2 

10-2 

1-4 

1-4 

1-20 

1-6 

1-6 

1-6 

1-12 

1-12 

1-8 

1-11 

1-11 

1-9 

1-9 

1-16 

1-13 

1-14 

1-21 

Fig & item 

1-28 

1-4 

1-14 

1-7 

2-6 

1-10 

1-3 

1-1 

1-14 

1-6 

1-15 

1-7 

3-5 

1-7 

2-14 

1-1 

1-1 

1-11 

1-1 

1-4 

1-22 

1-1 

3-2 

3-3 

1-11 

1-8 

1-5 

1-18 

2-3 

1-5 

1-8(1) 

1-8(2) 

1-4 

1-2 

1-10 

2-6 

1-12 

2-7 

1-5 

1-5 

2-4 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ERR3809 

ERR4084 

ERR4085 

ERR4085 

ERR4531 

ERR4574 

ERR4575 

ERR4576 

ERR4621 

ERR4639 

ERR4640 

ERR4664 

ERR4685 

ERR4685 

ERR4686 

ERR4686 

ERR4687 

ERR4688 

ERR4697 

ERR4698 

ERR4706 

ERR4708 

ERR4709 

ERR4710 

ERR4722 

ERR4802 

ERR4802 

ERR4802 

ERR4824 

ERR4834 

ERR4848 

ERR4860 

ERR4883 

ERR4894 

ERR4895 

ERR4975 

ERR5027 

ERR5034 

ERR5041 

ERR5056 

ERR5057 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

1-4 

1-8 

11-12 

11-25 

10-9 

1-25 

1-5 

1-5 

1-16 

1-21 

1-9 

1-5 

1-12 

10-1 

1-12 

10-1 

1-9 

8-8 

1-4 

1-17 

1-10 

1-6 

1-11 

1-2 

1-25 

1-13 

1-13 

1-17 

1-5 

1-9 

1-9 

1-5 

1-9 

1-17 

1-17 

1-21 

1-8 

1-1 

1-9 

1-16 

1-15 

1-6 

1-17 

3-11 

1-1 

1-6 

1-12 

1-7 

1-14 

2-15 

1-7 

2-8 

1-1 

1-5 

1-NI19 

1-6 

1-NI18 

1-13 

4-6 

1-7 

1-17 

1-1 

1-11 (1) 

1-8 

1-10 

1-1 

1-15 

1-16 

1-1 

1-30 

3-4 

1-6 

1-9 

1-10 

1-11 

1-12 

1-5 

1-1 

1-12 

3-3 

1-1(1) 

1-1(1) 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ERR5087 

ERR5099 

ERR5215 

ERR5259 

ERR560 

ERR561 

ERR5691 

ERR5732 

ERR5870 

ERR5911 

ERR6005 

ERR607 

ERR6811 

ERR6835 

ERR703 

ERR7143 

ERR7147 

ERR7147 

ERR719 

ERR7249 

ERR7250 

ERR7293 

ERR7293 

ERR7295 

ERR7295 

ERR7296 

ERR7296 

ERR7297 

ERR7298 

ERR7298 

ERR7299 

ERR7327 

ERR7328 

ERR7330 

ERR7331 

ERR7339 

ERR7386 

E.RR7386 

ERR7387 

ERR874 

ERR886 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

1-2 

1-6 

1-2 

1-6 

1-9 

1-9 

1-6 

10-2 

1-23 

1-6 

1-23 

1-9 

1-1 

1-16 

1-3 

1-5 

1-5 

1-5 

1-25 

1-5 

1-5 

1-5 

1-5 

1-21 

1-23 

1-21 

1-23 

1-23 

1-23 

1-23 

1-16 

1-5 

1-13 

1-13 

1-13 

1-15 

1-21 

1-23 

1-23 

1-10 

1-13 

Fig & item 

1-11 

1-8 

1-3 

1-7 

1 ~11 

2-4 

1-14 

3-1 

1-1 

2-6 

1-3 

2-5 

1-16 

1-18 

1-7 

1-NI16 

1-13 

1-NI15 

1-9 

1-22 

1-23 

1-25(1) 

1-25(2) 

2-3 

1-4(1) 

2-2 

1-12 

1-17 

1-5 

1-16 

1-NI4 

1-31 

1-9(1) 

1-11 

1-10 

1-3(2) 

2-1 

1-8 

1-NI9 

1-4 

1-13 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

ERR894 1-8 1-33 

ERR894 1-13 1-4 

ERR894 1-16 1-15 

ERR894 8-4 1-11 

ERR900 1-5 2-3 

ERR913 1-1 1-14 

ESN000200LOY 12-16 2-NI5 

ESR1373 5-5 1-4 

ESR1373 8-3 1-6 

ESR1373 8-8 4-8 

ESR1469 8-3 2-9 

ESR1469 8-3 3-9 

ESR1584 4-13 1-3 

ESR1594L 10-3 1-NI2 

ESR1594L 10-3 1-NI3 

ESR1594L 10-3 1-NI5 

ESR1594L 10-3 1-NI7 

ESR1594L 10-3 1-NI8 

ESR1650 8-2 1-3 

ESR1650 8-2 2-3 

ESR1800 10-1 1-9 

ESR2033 9-2 1-10 

ESR2033 9-2 2-10 

ESR2033 9-2 3-11 

ESR2034 9-1 1-3 

ESR2084 10-4 3-1(1) 

ESR2085 10-4 3-2(1) 

ESR2087 9-2 1-3 

ESR2102 8-8 1-1 

ESR2120 10-2 2-5 

ESR2131 9-2 1-4 

ESR2204 8-1 2-4. 

ESR2242 8-1 1-1 

ESR2297 9-1 1-1(1) 

ESR2298 10-2 1-1 

ESR2~08 10-1 1-8 

ESR2309 10-2 2-1 

ESR2313 10-5 1-3 

ESR2383 9-2 2-1 

ESR2384 9-2 2-2 

ESR2385 9-2 3-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ESR2386 

ESR2416 

ESR2422 

ESR2427 

ESR2429 

ESR2430 

ESR2431 

ESR2435 

ESR2579 

ESR2611 

ESR2662 

ESR2731 

ESR2731 

ESR2747 

ESR2749 

ESR2945 

ESR301 

ESR301 

ESR3028 

ESR3028 

ESR3032 

ESR3100 

ESR3101 

ESR3102 

ESR3105 

ESR3107 

ESR3111 

ESR3111 

ESR3125 

ESR3129 

ESR3162 

ESR3162 

ESR3163 

ESR3172 

ESR3172 

ESR3172 

ESR3172 

ESR3173 

ESR3175 

ESR3229 

ESR3229 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2· 

sub-para 

9-2 

10-4 

1-13 

8-7 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

10-4 

10-4 

8-1 

10-2 

8-8 

8-8 

8-8 

10-4 

9-1 

11-13 

11-13 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

10-1 

10-1 

10-1 

1-14 

1-14 

8-8 

8-8 

8-3 

8-3 

8-7 

8-8 

8-7 

9-1 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

8-7 

8-7 

10-4 

10-4 

Fig & item 

3-3 

3-9 

1-19 

1-NI9 

1-NI11 

1-5 

1-6 

3-14 

3-8 

1-9 

1-5 

1-7(1) 

2-5 

1-2 

3-3 

1-4 

1-2 

2-2 

1-13 

2-6 

2-7 

1-13 

1-14 

1-15 

1-14 

1-12 

1-7(2) 

3-4 

1-3 

1-2 

1-6 

2-10 

1-NI12 

1-6 

1-6 

2-6 

3-7 

1-3 

1-5 

1-1 

2-1 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers· 

ESR3235 

ESR3235 

ESR3260 

ESR3277 

ESR3282 

ESR3282 

ESR3283 

ESR3284 

ESR3285 

ESR3293 

ESR3293 

ESR3294 

ESR3294 

ESR3294 

ESR3301 

ESR3301 

ESR3301 

ESR3301 

ESR3301 

ESR3308 

ESR3386 

ESR3387 

ESR3458 

ESR3462 

ESR3483 

ESR3495 

ESR354 

ESR3857 

ESR4431 

ESR4432 

ESR4526 

ESR4527 

ESR4569 

ESR4570 

ESR489 

EST00001 OPMA 

ETC4068 

ETC4069 

ETC4246 

ETC4922 

ETC5577 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2· 

sub-para 

8-3 

8-3 

9-1 

8-1 

8-7 

8-7 

8-7 

8-7 

8-7 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

1-22 

4-6 

4-6 

8-8 

8-8 

1-14 

8-3 

8-3 

8-4 

9-2 

8-8 

9-1 

8-4 

8-7 

8-3 

8-3 

9-2 

9-2 

8-7 

8-7 

10-4 

12-16 

1-9 

1-9 

1-9 

1-1 

1-8 

2-2 

3-2 

.1-2 

1-20 

1-2 

1-NI8 

1-NI10 

1-4 

1-14 

2-4 

3-5 

1-5 

2-5 

3-6 

2-28 

1-4 

2-4 

1-12 

3-10 

1-13 

3-1 

3-3 

1-12 

3-2 

1-13 

1-1(2) 

1-9 

1-17 

2-1 

2-3 

1-1 

1-2 

1-NI7 

1-1 

1-2 

2-NI17 

2-9 

2-10 

2-3 

1-11 

1-29 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

ETC5577 

ETC5592 

ETC6531 

ETC6532 

ETC7357 

ETC7884 

ETC8003 

ETC8031 

ETC8036 

ETC8074 

ETC8191 

ETC8193 

ETC8352 

ETC8442 

ETC8560 

ETC8663 

ETC8808 

ETC8810 

ETC8820 

ETD103270 

ETD103270 

ET0100000 

ET0100010 

ET0100020 

ET0100030 

ET0100040 

ET0100050 

ETU100400 

ETU100410 

ETU100420 

ETU100430 

ETU100440 

ETU100450 

ETU100460 

EYB10009L 

EYB10009L 

EYF500050 

F8645 

F8645 

F8671 

F8671 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

1-13 1-2 

1-1 2-3 

1-1 2-1 

1-1 2-2 

1-3 1-11 

3-8 1-20 

1-8 1-2(1) 

1-8 1-23 

1-8 1-18 

1-1 1-6 

1-3 1-12 

1-9 2-12 

1-1 1-13 

1-1 1-4 

1-5 2-8 ( 1) 

1-9 2-13 

1-8 1-9 

1-8 1-11 

1-17 1-16 

13-6 1-1 

13-6 2-4 

13-6 2-14 

13-6 2-15 

13-6 2-16 

13-6 2-17 

13-6 2-12 

13-6 2-13 

12-44 3-2(2) 

12-44 3-2(1) 

12-44 3-3(2) 

12-44 3-4(2) 

12-44 3-3(1) 

12-44 3-4(1) 

12-44 3-1 

12-21 1-37 

12-21 2-37 

13-1 3-3 

12-30 1-16 

12-30 2-16 

11-31 11-8 

11-31 12-9 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

F8855 12-44 4-8 

F9209 16-4 1-N133 

FAM9270 2-4 1-6 

FB105051L 3-9 1-15 

FB106075L 12-11 3-9 

FB106111L 1-10 1-10 

FB108071L 1-5 1-11 

FB108071L 1-5 1-17(1) 

FB108081L 1-5 1-17(2) 

FB108081L 2-1 1-3 

FB108081L 2-2 3-21 

FB108091L 2-1 1-2 

FB108101L 1-5 1-20 

FB108101L 1-9 1-14 

FB108101L 1-16 1-21 

FB108101L 12-14 2-10 

FB108101L 12-29 3-30(2) 

FB108101L 16-4 5-2(2) 

FB108101L 16-4 6-2 

FB108111L 2-6 1-NI21 

FB108111L 3-1 1-12 

FB108111L 3-8 1-10 

FB108111L 7-2 1-11 

FB108121L 1-22 3-19 

FB108126 12-29 3~30(3) 

FB108141S 2-2 3-18(1) 

FB108161L 1-5 1-10 

FB108171L 1-13 1-7 

FB108171L 2-2 3-17 

FB108181L 11-31 3-36 

FB108181ML 3-1 1-6 

FB108201L 1-5 1-18 

FB108221 1-5 1-19 

FB108251 1-22 1-11 

FB108251 1-22 2-20 

FB108251 1-22 3-20 

FB108251 11-31 3-37 

FB108251 15-3 2-3 

FB108261 1-6 1-16 

FB11 0071 L 1-25 1-6 

FB11 0071 L 2-2 2-5 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FB110071ML 

FB110081ML 

FB110091ML 

FB110091ML 

FB110131L 

FBS000420 

FBS000430 

FBX100360 

FC108137 

FC108247 

FCL 101020 

FCX100150 

FCZ100050 

FHR100430 

FN105047L 

FN105047L 

FN105047L 

FN105047L 

FN105047L 

FN105047L 

FN105047L 

FN105047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN106047L 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

1-5 

13-1 

13-1 

11-23 

1-6 

1-6 

11-23 

11-23 

11-30 

11-11 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

10-4 

11-12 

11-32 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

5-4 

5-5 

5-5 

8-8 

8-8 

10-12 

11-17 

11-32 

11-32 

16-4 

1-9 

1-13 

1-16 

1-16 

Fig & item 

2-36 

2-19 

2-11 

2-35 

2-4 

5-21(1) 

5-21 (2) 

1-2 

1-15 

1-6 

1-5 

1-46 

2-15 

2-1 

1-9 

2-9 

2-NI18 

3-9 

3-NI18 

2-8 

3-14 

2-15 

1-8 

2-8 

2-NI17 

3-8 

3-NI17 

1-5 

1-8 

2-6 

4-9 

4-11 

5-24 

2-5 

2-9 

7-5 

1-19 

1-15 

1-8 

1-17 

1-19 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN108046 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047 

FN110047L 

FPG07 0135 

FPN000010 

FPN500010 

FQB000060 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

1-16 

1-21 

8-5 

8-8 

11-11 

11-13 

11-13 

11-16 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-6 

12-11 

12-13 

12-16 

12-16 

14-4 

14-4 

1-5 

1-6 

1-24 

2-2 

2-6 

3-1 

3-1 

5-1 

8-1 

9-1 

11-8 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-15 

4-12 

8-8 

12-12 

12-11 

12-17 

2-11 

1-4 

1-14 

4-4 

1-14 

1-10 

2-10 

1-5 

1-11 

1-16 

2-11 

2-16 

3-11 

3-16 

1-8 

3-18 

2-15 

3-39 

3-43 

1-6 

1-9 

2-6 

1-12 

1-3 

2-6 

1-NI18 

2-23 

2-.38 

1-12 

2-20 

1-7 

1-9 

1-4 

2-4 

3-4 

4-60 

3-9 

2-1 

1-2 

3-19 

1-5(2) 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FQB000070 

FQJ103860 

FQJ103870 

FQJ500080 

FRC2310 

FRC2310 

FRC2310 

FRC2464 

FRC2464 

FRC2481 

FRC2482 

FRC2482 

FRC2626 

FRC2626 

FRC2883 

FRC2884 

FRC2885 

FRC2886 

FRC2894 

FRC3162 

FRC3286 

FRC3310 

FRC3327 

FRC3416 

FRC3502' 

FRC3602 

FRC3725 

FRC4112 

FRC4112 

FRC4282 

FRC4434 

FRC4435 

FRC4499 

FRC4499 

FRC4808 

FRC4808 

FRC4808 

FRC4951 

FRC4951 

FRC5076 

FRC5255 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-17 

12-17 

12-17 

12-17 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

3-5 

3-5 

2-1 

1-1 

3-1 

2-2 

2-6 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

2-1 

2-1 

3-10 

3-5 

4-3 

4-3 

4-4 

2-2 

2-5 

2-5 

3-8 

3-9 

1-8 

1-17 

3-1 

2-5 

3-8 

3-8 

2-1 

Fig & item 

1-5(1) 

1-2 

1-1 

1-NI17 

7-15 

5-8 

5-8 

1-3 

2-10 

1-15 

1-10 

2-32 

3-3 

1-22 

6-3(1) 

6-3(2) 

6-3(3) 

6-3(4) 

6-7 

2-2 

2-17 

2-.15 

1-8 

1-5 

1-9 

2-14 

6-10 

3-2 

3-2 

3-16 

1-10 

1-9 

1-19 

1-6 

1-30 

1-10 

2-30(1) 

1-12 

1-14 

1-22 

' 1-7 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

FRC5280 2-3 4-3 

FRC5415 3-1 2-26 

FRC5439 3-5 1-18 

FRC5440 3-6 1-2 

FRC5442 3-5 1-2 

FRC5446 3-5 2-3 

FRC5449 3-6 1-1 

FRC5450 3-5 2-1 

FRC5468 3-6 1-7 

FRC5469 3- 6 1-8 

FRC5473 3-6 1-13 

FRC5478 3-8 1-7 

FRC5479 3-8 '1-16 

FRC5480 3-8 1-15 

FRC5562 3-7 1-13 

FRC5562 3- 6 1-19 

FRC5564 3-3 1-3 

FRC5574 3-8 1-11 

FRC5575 3-1 1-17 

FRC5575 3-7 1-15 

FRC5576 3-6 1-10 

FRC5594 3-1 2-2 

FRC5859 2-5 1-15 

FRC5864 2-5 1-13 

FRC6030 3-6 1-5 

FRC6103 3-1 1-4 

FRC6103 3-1 1-8 

FRC6103 3-1 1-11 

FRC6103 3-1 2-9 

FRC6103 3-1 2-15 

FRC6103 3-1 2-27 

FRC6103 3-1 2-30(2) 

FRC6104 3-1 1-7 

FRC6109 3-6 1-6 

FRC6110 2-2 2-2 

FRC6110 3-6 1-23 

FRC6145 2-2 1-9 

FRC6782 4-3 7-12(1) 

FRC6783 4-3 7-12(2) 

FRC6784 4-3 7-12(3) 

FRC6785 4-3 7-12(4) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FRC6786 

FRC6787 

FRC6788 

FRC6789 

FRC6790 

FRC6872 

FRC6873 

FRC6943 

FRC6968 

FRC6968 

FRC69p8 

FRC7065 

FRC7098 

FRC7155 

FRC7160 

FRC7201 

FRC7201 

FRC7202 

FRC7202 

FRC7333 

FRC7334 

FRC7335 

FRC7414 

FRC7437 

FRC7439 

FRC7452 

FRC7454 

FRC7487 

FRC7499 

FRC7499 

FRC7499 

FRC7686 3-6 

FRC7855 

FRC7871 

FRC7886 

FRC7929 

FRC7930 

FRC7970 

FRC8075 

FRC8127 

FRC8202 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

3-8 

3-8 

3-1 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 . 

4-3 

3-6 

2-6 

2-6 

4-3 

7-4 

4-3 

7-4 

2-5 

2-5 

2-5 

2-6 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-8 

3-2 

.3-2 

3-2 

2-2 

3-6 

2-6 

3-7 

3-1 

3-7 

3-9 

2-5 

3-9 

Fig & item 

7-12(5) 

7-12(6) 

7-12(7) 

7-12(8) 

7-12(9) 

1-3 

1-2 

2-16(1) 

1-4 

1-NI11 

1-NI18 

5-11 

1-24 

1-1 

1-NI14 

6-5(2) 

1-4(2) 

6-5(1) 

1-4(1) 

1-7 

1-6 

1-8 

1-10 

1-5(1) 

1-10 

1-7 

1-6 

1-21 

1-7 

1-NI14 

1-NI21 

1-9 

3-12 

1-4 

1-13 

1-10 

1-13(1) 

1-6 

1-4 

1-26 

1-9 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FRC8203 

FRC8239 

FRC8292 

FRC8292 

FRC8292 

FRC8393 

FRC8530 

FRC8548 

FRC8548 

FRC8561 

FRC8724 

FRC8766 

FRC8767 

FRC8900 

FRC9310 

FRC9427 

FRC9430 

FRC9549 

FRC9555 

FRC9845 

FRC9845 

FRC9845 

FRC9847 

FRC9847 

FRC9847 

FRC9849 

FRC9849 

FRC9849 

FRC9851 

FRC9851 

FRC9851 

FRC9853 

FRC9853 

FRC9853 

FRC9926 

FRC9928 

FRC9930 

FRC9932 

FRC9934 

FRC9936 

FRC9938 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig &item 
2-

sub-para 

3-8 

2-5 

3-1 

3-4 

3-8 

4-2 

4-3 

3-9 

3-9 

3-8 

2-6 

3-8 

3-9 

3-7 

3-9 

3-1 

2-2 

3-7 

3-8 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

1-17 

1-19 

2-3 

1-2 

1-13 

1-1 

5-16 

1-7 

1-8 

1-5 

1-6 

1-18 

1-5 

1-11 

1-11 

1-14 

3-29 

1-12 

1-1 

1-5(1) 

1-NI12(1) 

1-NI19(1) 

1-5(2) 

1-NI12(2) 

1-NI19(2) 

1-5(3) 

1-NI12(3) 

1-NI19(3) 

1-5(4) 

1-NI12(4) 

1-NI19(4) 

1-5(5) 

1-NI12(5) 

1-NI19(5) 

1-4(1) 

1-4(2) 

1-4(3) 

1-4(4) 

1-4(5) 

1-4(6) 

1-4(7) 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FRC9940 

FRC9942 

FRC9944 

FRC9946 

FRC9948 

FRC9950 

FRC9952 

FRC9954 

FRC9956 

FRC9958 

FRC9960 

FRC9979 

FRN500010 

FS105101L 

FS105107L 

FS105161P 

FS105161P 

FS106125L 

FS106125L 

FS106125L 

FS106125L 

FS106127L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

FS106167L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

3-3 

4-5 

12-16 

1-13 

11-16 

10-13 

10-13 

4-3 

11-12 

11-32 

11-32 

10-12 

1-4 

1-7 

1-11 

2-2 

2-2 

2-6 

6-1 

6-4 

8-4 

10-3 

10-4 

10-6 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

11-9 

11-28 

11-29 

Fig & item 

1-4(8) 

1-4(9) 

1-4(1 0) 

1-4(11) 

1-4(12) 

1-4(13) 

1-4(14) 

1-4(15) 

1-4(16) 

1-4(17) 

1-4(18) 

4-8 

2-NI7 

1-20 

2-4 

2-4 

6-13 

5-19 

3-16 

2-21 

7-18 

1-29 

1-17 

1-6 

1-3 

1-3 

3-28 

1-12 

1-9 

1-13 

1-13 

1-11 

3-4 

1-8 

5-26 

6-15 

8-9 

8-20 

1-5 

1-4 

2-2 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2· 

sub-para 

FS106167L 11-31 1-22 

FS106167L 11-31 7-21 

FS106167L 12-3 1-8 

FS106167L 12-10 1-3 

FS106167L 12-10 1-8 

FS106167L 12-10 2-3 

FS106167L 12-10 3-3 

FS106167L 12-10 3-7 

FS106167L 12-17 2-5 

FS106167L 12-20 1-4 

FS106167L 12-20 1-7 

FS106167L 12-20 1-21 

FS106167L 14-2 2-19 

FS106167L 16-7 3-4 

FS106206 2-6 1-4 

FS1 06206 3-8 1-4 

FS1 06206 5-4 1-4 

FS1 06206 5-5 1-7 

FS106206 5-5 2-5 

FS106206 7-5 1-4 

FS106206 7-5 2-4 

FS106206 8-7 2-13 

FS106206 10-4 2-10 

FS106206 10-12 5-23 

FS106206 11-12 1-6 

FS106206 11-20 1-4 

FS106206 11-31 2-5 

FS106206 11-31 3-30 

FS106206 12-9 1-7 

FS106206 12-9 1-11 

FS106206 12-9 1-14 

FS106206 12-9 2-9 

FS106206 12-9 2-13 

FS106206 12-9 2-16 

FS106206 12-10 1-12 

FS106206 12-10 2-25 

FS106206 12-10 3-23 

FS106206 12-12 1-3 

FS1 06206 1"2-13 2-6 

FS106206 12-17 1-12 

FS106206 12-19 1-8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FS106206 

FS1 06206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106206 

FS106251ML 

FS106255L 

FS108061 

FS108127 

FS108127 

FS108127 

FS108127 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108161L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

12-21 5-7 

12-21 5-21 

12-31 1-31 

12-32 1-6 

12-33 1-8 

12-40 1-8 

12-40 2-8 

12-40 3-3 

12-40 3-7 

12-40 4-8 

14-2 4-9 

16-4 1-9 

3-8 1-8 

12-39 1-6(2) 

3-1 2-31 

1-5 1-24 

1-6 1-19 

1-6 2-4 

1-20 1-6 

1-4 1-9 

1-4 1-10 

1-4 1-16 

1-8 1-28 

1-11 1-9 

1-16 1-24 

1-20 1-3 

8-8 4-3 

10-6 1-4 

1-1 2-8 

1-4 1-13 

1-8 1-24 

1-14 1-6 

1-16 1-20 

1-17 1-15 

1-19 1-2 

1-20 1-4 

4-8 1-10 

4-11 1-11 

4-11 2-8 

5-1 1-16 

8-4 1-14 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108207L 

FS108251L 

FS108251L 

FS108251L 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

FS108251ML 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

8-5 

8-8 

10-12 

10-12 

11-28 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-1 

12-9 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-11 

12-11 

12-18 

12-20 

12-31 

12-31 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

4-13 

11-4 

14-1 

2-3 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-1 

3-4 

3-6 

3-8 

1-1 

1-5 

1-5 

1-8 

1-10 

1-12 

1-12 

2-16 

4-5 

1-20 

8-12 

1-5 

1-5 

1-17 

9-23(2) 

10-11(2) 

1-19 

4-NI14 

1-24 

2-20 

3-19 

1-5 

3-16 

1-15 

1-16 

1-25 

1-32 

1-10 

1-19 

6-15 

1-4 

1-8 

1-48 

1-7(1) 

1-5 

1-9 

2-28(1) 

2-28(2) 

1-9 

1-14 

1-9 

1-17 

1-12 

1-21 

1-19 

1-2 

1-9 

1-12 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

FS108256 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

1-21 

1-23 

2-1 

2-2 

2-6 

5-1 

5-1 

6-4 

7-6 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

11-31 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-11 

12-13 

12-13 

12-19 

12-19 

12-21 

12-21 

12-24 

12-30 

12-30 

12-41 

12-43 

12-43 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-7 

Fig & item 

2-6 

1-18 

1-12 

3-5 

1-3 

1-15 

3-6 

1-17 

1-6 

1-8 

2-8 

3-9 

2-4 

1-14 

2-14 

3-14 

3-2 

2-12(1) 

2-17(1) 

1-3 

1-12 

5-17 

6-2 

2-20 

3-22 

4-22 

2-2 

1-9 

1-16 

1-NI7 

1-NI19 

1-NI35 

1-3 

2-NI3 

3-2 

3-6 

3-10 

3-14 

1-17 

3-3 

2-23 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
$UPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

FS10830 1-15 1-4 

FS108301S 2-3 1-7(2) 

FS108305L 14-1 1-N149 

FS108305L 14-1 1-N152 

FS108307L 1-6 1-3 

FS108307L 1-22 1-10 

FS108307L 1-22 2-19 

FS108307L 2-2 3-22 

FS108307L 4-3 6-11 

FS108307L 6-2 1-16 

FS10830R 6-2 2-7 

FS108307L 8-1 1-10 

FS108307L 8-4 1-15 

FS108307L 8-5 1-11 

FS108307L 8-5 2-NI11 

FS108307L 12-29 1-5 

FS108357 2-6 1-20 

FS108357 10-12 2-2 

FS108357 11-31 9-23(3) 

FS108357 11-31 10-11(3) 

FS108357 12-16 4-11 

FS110251L 4-3. 2-4 

FS11 0251 L 12-45 2-10 

FS11 0251 L 12-45 3-16 

FS110256 5-1 1-9 

FS11 0301 L 1-7 1-11 

FS110301L 1-21 1-6 

FS110301L 1-21 2-5 

FS11 0301 L 1-23 1-2 

FS110301L 1-23 1-7 

FS110301L 1-23 1-11 

FS11 0301 L 1-23 1-NI15 

FS11 0301 L 1-24 1-4 

FS11 0301 L 1-25 1-5 

FS110301L 8-4 1-5 

FS110301L 12-45 1-4 

FS110301L 12-45 1-8 

FS110301L 12-45 1-12 

FS110301L 12-45 2-2 

FS11 0301 L 12-45 2-6 

FS110301L 12-45 3-2 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FS110301L 

FS110301L 

FS110301L 

FS11 0301 L 

FS110301ML 

FS110301ML 

FS112301P 

FS112301P 

FS112301P 

FS112401L 

FS112401L 

FTC1084 

FTC1311 

FTC1311 

FTC1311 

FTC1368 

FTC1368 

FTC1368 

FTC1381 

FTC1441 

FTC1488 

FTC1741 

FTC1823 

FTC2005 

FTC2005 

FTC2385 

FTC2392 

FTC2396 

FTC2396 

FTC2396 

FTC248 

FTC2582 

FTC2687 

FTC2725 

FTC2737 

FTC2827 

FTC2882 

FTC2885 

FTC2957 

FTC3154 

FTC3154 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

3-1 

3-1 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

1-11 

2-2 

3-7 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

7-4 

7-5 

7-5 

7-5 

2-2 

2-5 

3-7 

3-7 

2-3 

2-3 

2-4 

2-2 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-4 

2-4 

2-2 

2-4 

2-3 

3-7 

4-3 

2-5 

2-1 

4-3 

4-3 

Fig & item 

3-6 

3-10 

3-13 

3-20 

2-10{1) 

2-10(2) 

3-14 

3-14 

3-12 

1-5(2) 

2-3 

1-1 

2-2(1) 

3-17(1) 

4-13(1) 

1-2 

1-3 

2-3 

1-1 

3-20 

1-5 

1-3(1) 

1-3(2) 

2-10(1) 

4-14(1) 

1-7 

3-4 

2-4 

3-6 

3-NI14 

1-3 

1-11 

3-19 

1-8(1) 

1-11 

1-8 

6-4 

1-22 

1-4(1) 

6-15 

7-1 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FTC317 

FTC3178 

FTC3268 

FTC3270 

FTC3271 

FTC3276 

FTC3299 

FTC3370 

FTC3371 

FTC3382 

FTC3382 

FTC3387 

FTC3391 

FTC3401 

FTC3429 

FTC3485 

FTC3511 

FTC3513 

FTC3515 

FTC3517 

FTC3519 

FTC3521 

FTC3581 

FTC3582 

FTC3583 

FTC3584 

FTC3584 

FTC3584 

FTC3584 

FTC3586 

FTC3586 

FTC3586 

FTC3587 

FTC3627 

FTC3646 

FTC3647 

FTC3648 

FTC3648 

FTC3650 

FTC3674 

FTC3675 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

2-4 

3-1 
' 

4-4 

4-4 

4-4 

4-3 

7-5 

2-5 

2-3 

2-2 

2-5 

2-2 

2-4 

4-3 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

2-5 

2-5 

2-5 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

2-2 

3-7 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-5 

4-4 

3-6 

3-9 

1-2(1) 

2-18 

4-4 
5-1 (1) 

5-1 (2) 

5-12 

1-13 

1-18 

4-11 

1-5 

1-23 

3-13 

1-12(1) 

5-17 

4-7 

4-1 

3-2 

4-11(1) 

4-11(2) 

4-11{3) 

4-11(4) 

4-11(5) 

1-2 

1-17 

1-21 

2-5 

3-5 

3-NI13 

4-9 

4-6 

4-8 

4-4 

3-26 

1-7 

5-13 

6-8 

6-19 

5-4 

5-4 

1-17 

1-1 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FTC3696 

FTC3697 

FTC3698 

FTC3703 

FTC3711 

FTC3713 

FTC3739 

FTC3741 

FTC3743 

FTC3745 

FTC3747 

FTC3749 

FTC3751 

FTC3753 

FTC3755 

FTC3757 

FTC3759 

FTC3761 

FTC3763 

FTC3765 

FTC3767 

FTC3769 

FTC3771 

FTC3773 

FTC3775 

FTC3777 

FTC3779 

FTC3781 

FTC3783 

FTC3785 

FTC3787 

FTC382 

FTC3847 

FTC3848 

FTC3850 

FTC3852 

FTC3853 

FTC3853 

FTC3855 

FTC3855 

FTC3857 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

2-3 

2-3 

3-6 

2-3 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

3-7 

2-4 

2-2 

2-4 

3-8 

4-3 

4-4 

4-3 

4-4 

4-3 

Fig & item 

1-1 

4-10 

1-15 

1-12(1) 

3-23 

3-25 

1-13(1) 

1-13(2) 

1-13(3) 

1-13(4) 

1-13(5) 

1-13(6) 

1-13(7) 

1-13(8) 

1-13(9) 

1-13(10) 

1-13(11) 

1-13(12) 

1-13(13) 

1-13(14) 

1-13(15) 

1-13(16) 

1-13(17) 

1-13(18) 

1-13(19) 

1-13(20) 

1-13(21) 

1-13(22) 

1-13(23) 

1-13(24) 

1-13(25) 

1-2(1) 

1-9(1) 

1-1(1) 

1-10 

1-25 

4-10(1) 

4-12(1) 

4-1 0(2) 

4-12(2) 

4-1 0(3) 

ARMY· EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

FTC3857 4-4 4-12(3) 

FTC3859 4-3 4-10(4) 

FTC3859 4-4 4-12(4) 

FTC3861 4-3 4-10(5) 

FTC3861 4-4 4-12(5) 

FTC3863 4-3 4-10(6) 

FTC3863 4-4 4-12(6) 

FTC3865 4-3 4-10(7) 

FTC3865 4-4 4-12(7) 

FTC3867 4-3 4-10(8) 

FTC3867 4-4 4-12(8) 

FTC3869 4-3 3-7(1) 

FTC3869 4-4 3-7(1) 

FTC3871 4-3 3-7(2) 

FTC3871 4-4 3-7(2) 

FTC3873 4-3 3-7(3) 

FTC3873 4-4 3-7(3) 

FTC3875 4-3 3-7(4) 

FTC3875 4-4 3-7(4) 

FTC3877 4-3 3-7(5) 

FTC3877 4-4 3-7(5) 

FTC3879 4-3 3-7(6) 

FTC3879 4-4 3-7(6) 

FTC3881 4-3 3-7(7) 

FTC3881 4-4 3-7(7) 

FTC3883 4-3 3-7(8) 

FTC3883 4-4 3-7(8) 

FTC3885 4-3 3-7(9) 

FTC3885 4-4 3-7(9) 

FTC3887 4-3 3-7(1 0) 

FTC3887 4-4 3-7(1 0) 

FTC3889 4-3 3-7(11) 

FTC3889 4-4 3-7(11) 

FTC3891 4-3 3-7(12) 

FTC3891 4-4 3-7(12) 

FTC3893 4-3 3-7(13) 

FTC3893 4-4 3-7(13) 

FTC3895 4-3 3-7(14) 

FTC3895 4-4 3-7(14) 

FTC3915 2-6 1-16 

FTC3921 2-2 2-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FTC3951 

FTC3953 

FTC3955 

FTC3957 

FTC3959 

FTC3961 

FTC3963 

FTC3965 

FTC3967 

FTC3969 

FTC3975 

FTC3975 

FTC4021 

FTC4036 

FTC4037 

FTC4056 

FTC4095 

FTC4108 

FTC4108 

FTC4112 

FTC4131 

FTC4171 

FTC4171 

FTC4171 

FTC4171 

FTC4185 

FTC4198 

FTC4206 

FTC4210 

FTC4210 

FTC4210 

FTC4296 

FTC4298 

FTC4300 

FTC4302 

FTC4304 

FTC4306 

FTC4308 

FTC4310 

FTC4312 

FTC4314 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-2 

2-5 

2-2 

3-8 

3-8 

2-2 

3-9 

2-2 

2-5 

2-2 

2-2 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

3-1 

4-2 

2-2 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 . 

·2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

Fig & item 

4-15(1) 

4-15(2) 

4-15(3) 

4-15(4). 

4-15(5) 

4-15(6) 

4-15(7) 

4-15(8) 

4-15(9) 

4-15(10) 

3-27 

1-20 

3-15 

1-24 

1-6 

1-10 

1-16 

1-4 

1-24 

1-8 

1-2 

2-8 

3-4 

3-NI12 

4-7 

2-8 

2-1 

3-9 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

1-14(1) 

1-14(2) 

1-14(3) 

1-14(4) 

1-14(4) 

1-14(6) 

1-14(7) 

1-14(8) 

1-14(9) 

1-14(10) 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FTC4316 

FTC4318 

FTC4320 

FTC4322 

FTC4324 

FTC4326 

FTC4424 

FTC4425 

FTC4443 

FTC4449 

FTC4465 

FTC4483 

FTC4510 

FTC4522 

FTC4588 

FTC4596 

FTC4596 

FTC4655 

FTC4656 

FTC4657 

FTC4658 

FTC4659 

FTC4785 

FTC4785 

FTC4785 

FTC4838 

FTC4839 

FTC4851 

FTC4866 

FTC4889 

FTC4889 

FTC4889 

FTC4939 

FTC4939 

FTC4939 

FTC4940 

FTC4941 

FTC4942 

FTC4962 

FTC4978 

FTC4982 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

2-2 

2-2. 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

7-5 

7-5 

4-2 

2-2 

7-5 

. 2-2 

2-6 

2-2 

2-5 

2-2 

2-5 

4-3 

4-3 

4-5 

4-3 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

7-4 

7-4 

4-5 

3-1 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

3-3 

2-4 

2-4 

Fig & item 

1-14(11) 

1-14(12) 

1-14(13) 

1-14(14) 

1-14(15) 

1-14(16) 

2-2(1) 

2-2(2) 

3-1 

3-11 

2-11 

3-24 

1-2 

3-1 

1-1 

1-6 

1-3 

1-NI2 

1-1 

1-1 

2-1 

2-1 

7-2 

5-9 

5-9 

1-3(1) 

1-3(2) 

3-9 

2-16(2) 

1-14 

2-NI17 

3-NI17 

1-5 

1-NI11 

2-7 

1-4 

2-8 

2-9 

1-1 (2) 

1-4 

1-1(1) 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FTC4989 

FTC4990 

FTC4991 

FTC4992 

FTC4992 

FTC4992 

FTC4992 

FTC4996 

FTC4997 

FTC4998 

FTC4998 

FTC500010 

FTC5013 

FTC5018 

FTC5018 

FTC5019 

FTC5019 

FTC5019 

FTC5037 

FTC5038 

FTC5041 

FTC5043 

FTC5046 

FTC5070 

FTC5089 

FTC5099 

FTC5100 

FTC5101 

FTC5101 

FTC5102 

FTC5119 

FTC5120 

FTC5199 

FTC5200 

FTC5202 

FTC5207 

FTC5207 

FTC5218 

FTC5241 

FTC5241 

FTC5241 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

2-3 

2-3 

2-2 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

4-5 

4-5 

4-4 

4-5 

2-2 

3-2 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

3-3 

3-7 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-2 

2-5 

2-1 

2-1 

2-1 

3-2 

3-2 

2-1 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

Fig & item 

4-1(1) 

4-2 

3-8 

2-7 

3-3 

3-NI11 

4-6 

5-1 (1) 

5-1 (2) 

5-5 

5-5 

3-14 

1-NI15 

3-18 

4-8 

2-3 

3-7 

3-NI15 

2-9(1) 

2-1 (1) 

3-8 

4-4 

1-9(1) 

4-12 

1-1(1) 

1-2(3) 

2-6 

3-2 

3-NI10 

4-5 

1-12 

1-4 

1-9(1) 

1-6(1) 

1-10 

1-1 

1-NI8 

1-1 

7-6 

5-13 

5-13 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-; 

sub-para 

FTC5258 4-3 3-11 

FTC5258 4-4 3-11 

FTC5268 4-3 6-17 

FTC5268 4-4 5-6 

FTC5268 4-5 5-6 

FTC5287 2-3 1-12(2) 

FTC5288 2-3 4-1 (2) 

FTC5297 4-3 6-1 (1) 

FTC5298 4-3 6-1 (2) 

FTC5303 2-3 1-NI4 

FTC5303 2-3 1-NI6 

FTC5306 4-4 1-1 

FTC5307 4-4 2-1 

FTC5371 2-3 1-NI3 

FTC5394 4-6 2-8 

FTC5395 4-6 1-1 

FTC5395 4-6 2-1 

FTC5396 4-6 1-8 

FTC5399 4-3 4-1 

FTC5399 .4-4 4-1 

FTC5413 4-3 3-15 

FTC5413 4-4 3-15(2) 

FTC5413 4-5 3-13 

FTC5414 4-3 7-14(2) 

FTC5414 4-5 5-17(2) 

FTC5421 3-1 1-10(1) 

FTC5422 3-1 1-10(2) 

FTC5422 3-1 1-13(3) 

FTC5427 3-1 1-13(2) 

FTC5436 3 1-NI2 

FTC 56 4-3 6-16 

FTC726 3-6 1-3(1) 

FTC728 3-6 1-3(2) 

FTC730 3-6 1-3(3) 

FTC732 3-6 1-3(4) 

FTC734 3-6 1-3(5) 

FTC736 3-6 1-3(6) 

FTC738 3-6 1-3(7) 

FTC740 3-6 1-3(8) 

FTC742 3-6 1-3(9) 

FTC744 3-6 1-3(10) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FTC746 

FTC748 

FTC750 

FTC752 

FTC754 

FTC756 

FTC758 

FTC760 

FTC76Z 

FTC764 

FTC766 

FTC768 

FTC770 

FTC772 

FTC774 

FTC776 

FTC861 

FTC902 

FTC942 

FTC942 

FTC942 

FTC943 

FTC943 

FTP8030 

FV2239942 

FV500001 OLOY 

FV534864 

FX106046 

FX106046 

FX108046 

FX108047L 

FX108047L 

FX108047L 

FX110047L 

FX110047L 

FX112041L 

FX112041L 

FX112041L 

FY106046 

FY110046 

FY110046 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

3-6 

4-3 

7-4 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

4-5 

10-1 

16-3 

12-16 

11-4 

10-12 

10-12 

1-6 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-5 

10-12 

12-2 

12-2 

16-3 

11-31 

12-31 

12-31 

Fig & item 

1-3(11) 

1-3(12) 

1-3(13) 

1-3(14) 

1-3(15) 

1-3(16) 

1-3(17) 

1-3(18) 

1-3(19) 

1-3(20) 

1-3(21) 

1-3(22) 

1-3(23) 

1-3(24) 

1-3(25) 

1-3(26) 

6-18 

1-1 

7-4 

5-11 

5-11 

7-14(1) 

5-17(1) 

1-3(1) 

1-2 

2-NI11 

1-1 (2) 

5-27 

8-22 

1-17 

1-12 

2-21 

3-21 

2-7(1) 

3-12 

1-5 

2-15 

1-6 

9-17 

3-7 

4-7 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

FY110047L 

FY110047L 

GG106251L 

GG106251L 

GG108251 L 

GG108251L 

GM 12-12 

GS110501 

HAD132740 RPI 

HAD132750 RPI 

HAM4301L 

HAM4301L 

HBA106790 

HCA106410 

HHD102280 

HHD102290 

HLD1 03500 LOY 

HLD1 03510 LOY 

HLF105450 LOY 

HLW100000 LOY 

HVA101600 

HVB100810 

HWU100060 

IAB100030 

IAB100030 

IAB100080 

IAB100100 

IAB500101 

ICB500030 

ICF100010 

ICG100040 

ICN100000 

ICV100000 

ICV100000 

ICW100010 

ICW100050 

ICW500020 

IEC100020 

IED500060 

IEE100050 

IEE100050 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

1-13 

8-4 

5-1 

11-32 

5-1 

6-3 

16-6 

2-6 

14-1 

14-1 

11-12 

11-23 

16-5 

16-5 

14-1 

14-1 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3-1 

3-10 

3-1 

3-5 

3-3 

3-3 

3-10 

3-10 

3-10 

3-5 

3-4 

3-7 

3-7 

1-18 

1-6 

3-13 

6-5 

3-10 

1-7 

11-NI24 

1-NI17 

1-1 

1-NI29 

1-9 

1-44 

1-18 

1-19 

1-4 

1-NI32 

1-NI12 

2-NI7 

2-NI9 

2-NI8 

1-NI18 

1-NI19 

4-8 

1-NI5 

1-NI7 

1-NI4 

1-1 

1-NI6 

1-1 

1-6 

2-1 

1-NI10 

1-2(1) 

1-2(2) 

1-4 

1-2 

1-3 

1-NI9 

1-1 

1-4( 1) 

1-4(2) 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

IEH000120 

IEJ100010 

IEJ100030 

IEJ100050 

IEJ100070 

IEJ100090 

IEJ100110 

IEJ100130 

IEJ100150 

IEJ100170 

IEJ100190 

IEJ100210 

IEJ100230 

IEJ100250 

IEJ100270 

IEJ100290 

IEJ100310 

IEJ100330 

IEJ100350 

IEJ100370 

IEJ100390 

IEQ100000 

IGM100020 

IPC100000 

IPC100010 

IPC100010 

IPC100020 

IPC100030 

IPC100040 

IPD100000 

IPF100000 

IPF100010 

IPF100030 

IPG100000 

IPH100000 

IPH100010 

IPK100020 

IPK100030 

IPK100030 

IPK100040 

IPK100050 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-4 

3-7 

3-6 

11-23 

10-13 

11-24 

11-21 

11-31 

11-31 

11-23 

12-31 

12-31 

14-2 

11-31 

12-32 

12-32 

16-5 

12-30 

12-30 

12-35 

12-35 

Fig & item 

1-3 

1-5(2) 

1-5(3) 

1-5(4) 

1-5(5) 

1-5(6) 

1-5(7) 

1-5(8) 

1-5(9) 

1-5(1 0) 

1-5(11) 

1-5(12) 

1-5(13) 

1-5(14) 

1-5(15) 

1-5(16) 

1-5(17) 

1-5(18) 

1-5(19) 

1-5(20) 

1-5(21) 

1-2(2) 

1-21(2) 

1-1 

8-1 

1-18 

2-1 

8-1 

8-2 

1-48 

4-4 

3-4 

3-2(2) 

3-1 (2) 

1-14 

1-13 

.1-10 

1-14 

2-14 

3-10 

3-3 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

IPK100050 12-35 3-NI8 

IPK100050 12-35 4-3 

IPK100060 12-35 3-2 

IPK100060 12-35 3-NI7 

IPK100070 12-35 3-4 

IPK100070 12-35 3-NI9 

IPK100090 16-5 1-4 

IPK100100 13-6 2-5 

IPK100110 13-6 2-6 

IPK100120 16-5 1-5 

IPK100130 16-5 1-7 

IPK100140 16-5 1-8 

IPK100170 12-22 1-8 

IPL 100000 12-31 2-1 

IPM100000 12-31 2-2 

IPM100010 12-23 1-3 

IPM100010 12-23 2-3 

IPM100010 12-30 1-15 

IPM100010 12-30 2-15 

IPM100020 12-34 1-16 

IPM100040 12-32 1-1(1) 

IPM100070 16-5 1-20 

IPM100080 16-5 1-11 

IPN100000 12-31 2-5 

IPN100020 1-22 2-23(2) 

IPN100040 12-35 3-17 

IPP100010 11-24 1-23 

IPP100030 12-31 5-3 

IPP100100 14-2 4-14 

IPP100110 14-2 4-13 

IPP100120 10-12 6-17 

IPP100120 10-12 7-28 

IPQ100000 11-9 1-1 (2) 

IPR100000 12-35 1-1 

IPR100000 16-4 5-1 

IPR100010 10-12 2-14 

IPS100000 11-32 2-17 

IPS100000 11-32 7-12 

IPS10000P 16-5 1-22 

IPS100010 16-5 1-12 

IPS100030 11-16 2-3 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

IPS100030 

IPS100040 

IPT100010 

IPT100050 

IPT100070 

IPT100070 

IPT100070 

IPT100080 

IPU100030 

IPU100080 

IPU100120 

IPU100130 

IPU100140 

IPU100150 

IPU100150 

IPU100160 

IPU100160 

IPV100020 

IPV100030 

IPX100000 

IPX100000 

IPX100000 

IPX100000 

IPX100000 

IPX100000 

IPX100000 

IPX100010 

IPX100010 

IPX100020 

IPX100040 

lPX100050 

IPX100050 

IPX100060 

IPX100070 

108100000 

IQC100000 

100100010 

IQE100000 

IQE100010 

IQF100010 

IQG100010 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-16 

16-5 

16-5 

16-5 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

16-5 

11-5 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

12-9 

11-31 

11-31 

12-35 

12-35 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

10-13 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-37 

12-37 

12-31 

12-31 

11-11 

11-14 

11-31 

Fig & item 

3-3 

1-25 

1-3 

1-2 

3-5 

3-N111 

4-6 

1-28 

2-4 

1-18 

8-16 

1-27 

5-21 

5-NI20 

1-19 

8-NI25 

13-NI54 

3-NI6 

3-1 

9-1(2) 

9-2(2) 

9-3(2) 

9-4(2) 

9-5(2) 

9-8(2) 

9-NI9 

9-6(2) 

9-NI10 

9-7(2) 

8-3 

10-NI7 

10-NI10 

10-NI9 

10-NI8 

1-12 

1-13 

1-42 

1-28 

2-24 

1-1(2) 

1-37(2) 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

IQG100020 

IQG100030 

IQG100040 

IQG100050 

IQG100060 

IQG100070 

IQG100080 

IQG100090 

101100010 

IQJ100030 

IQL 100000 

IQL 100010 

IQM100000 

IQN100000 

IQN100010 

IQN100020 

100100000 

IQP100020 

IQS100000 

IQS100000 

IQT100000 

IQU100000 

IQV100000 

JQV100010 

IQZ100000 

IRB100010 

IRC100030 

IRE100000 

IRF100000 

IRG100050 

IRG100070 

IRG100090 

IRG100100 

IRH100000 

IRH100010 

IRH100040 

IRK100000 

IRK100010 

IRL100000 

IRM100000 

IRM100020 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

10-12 

10-12 

11-23 

11-23 

11-5 

12-33 

10-10 

10-13 

10-10 

12-31 

12-31 

12-31 

12-31 

12-32 

12-31 

12-31 

12-33 

10-12 

10-12 

16-5 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

12-44 

12-44 

Fig & item 

1-36(2) 

8-15 

8-12 

8-13 

8-14 

8-10 

8-11 

8-17 

5-28 

7-23 

1-6 

1-3 

2-5 

1-6 

1-3 

6-11 

1-1 

4-12 

3-5 

4-5 

3-8 

1-10 

4-3 

3-3 

1-16 

1-1 

6-1 

1-29 

2-16 

3-6 

3-1 

2-11 

6-6 

5-2 

5-1 

4-7 

8-3 

8-4 

8-15 

2-NIS 

1-NI6 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

IRM100020 

IRM100030 

IRN100000 

IRN100000 

IRN100030 

IR0100000 

IRP100000 

IRP100010 

IRQ100000 

IRU100000 

IRX100000 

IRX100010 

IRY100000 

IRZ100000 

IYA100000 

IYA100010 

IYB100000 

IYB100000 

IYC100000 

IYC100000 

IYC100020 

IYC100020 

IYC100020 

IYC100030 

IYC100030 

IYC100070 

IYC100080 

IYC100090 

IYF100000 

IYF100010 

IYF100010 

IYF100040 

IYF100040 

IYG100000 

IYG100000 

IYH100020 

IYH100030 

IYN100000 

IYP100000 

IYP10.0010 

IYP100010 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-44 

12-44 

8-9 

10-12 

10-1.2 

11-31 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

11-16 

16-5 

16-5 

16-5 

6-4 

10-12 

10-12 

12-21 

12-21 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

12-43 

12-30 

12-30 

10-12 

10-12 

12-31 

12-31 

12-34 

11-5 

16-5 

12-31 

11-31 

11-31 

Fig & item 

2-NI6 

1-NI5 

1-4 

5-10 

7-18 

8-7 

2-15 

1-17 

3-5 

4-1 

1-31 

1-32 

1-33 

1-12(3) 

5-15 

5-16 

1-NI41 

2-NI41 

6-7 

7-14 

1-11 

1-16 

2-10 

3-3 

3-7 

5-17 

5-19 

3-4 

1-6 

1-11 

2-11 

6-11 

7-16 

3-6 

4-6 

1-17 

2-6 

1-30 

3-9 

7-12 

8-18 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

IYP100030 10-12 8-6 

IYQ100000 12-24 1-NI19 

IYR100000 3-1 2-28(3) 

IYR100010 3-1 2-1 0(3) 

IYS100000 12-29 3-29(2) 

IYS100010 12-37 1-14 

IYS100020 12-37 1-15 

IYX100010 11-30 2-4 

IYX100010 11-30 2-6 

IYX100010 11-30 2-12 

IYX100020 11-30 2-2 

IYX100020 11-30 2-11 

IZB100000 10-12 8-7 

IZM100000 12-44 3-5 

IZN100000 12-33 1-10 

IZN100000 14-2 4-12 

IZS100000 10-12 4-2 

IZS100010 10-12 5-9 

IZS100020 10-12 5-7 

IZS100030 10-12 5-3 

J11185-004 11-30 1-22 

J11185-004 11-30 2-23 

JAE000030 12-6 2-5 

JAE100130 8-8 3-3 

JDL000030 10-8 1-6 

JEC102960 10-6 1-1(3) 

JFC102290 10-6 3-NI9 

JGC100420 10-6 2-2(3) 

JHB100780 10-12 5-8 

JHB100800 10-12 5-12 

JJC100620 10-12 4-1 

JJH100030 10-12 4-6 

JJH100040 10-12 4-5 

JJH100050 10-12 4-3 

JJH100060 10-12 4-4 

JJH100070 10-12 4-8 

JKB000080 10-8 1-8(1) 

JKB100450 10-8 1-8(2) 

JMT100000 10-13 7-2 

JOA100080 10-13 8-5 

JQB101740 10-13 6-4 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

JQB101780 

JQB101850 

JQD100470 

JQI100060 

JQL 100100 

JQL 100110 

JRB101040 

JRF100640 

JRJ100700 

JRP100070 

JTB100350 

lr JUE110210 

JUE110220 

JUF102780 

JUF102790 

JUF102800 

JUF102810 

JUF102820 

JUF102830 

JUF102840 

JUF102850 

JUF102860 

JUF102870 

JUF102880 

JUF102890 

JUF102900 

JUK100050 

JUK100060 

JUK100070. 

JUP100290 

JUU100670 

JUU100720 

K315091 

KAH500060 

KAH500060 

KAJ100571 

KBQ100000 

KBQ100000 

KHW100010 

KVB100410 

KVB100410 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

10-13 6-1 

10-13 6-2 

10-13 . 6-7 

10-13 6-12 

10-13 8-7 

10-13 8-8 

10-13 1-1 

10-13 2-2 

10-13 2-1 

10-13 1-2 

10-13 3-1 

10-13 4-5 

10-13 6-5 

10-13 4-13 

10-13 4-12 

10-13 4-11 

10-13 4-10 

10-13 4-9 

10-13 4-8 

10-13 4-1 

10-13 4-2 

10-13 4-3 

10-13 4-4 

10-13 4-6 

10-13 4-7 

10-13 6-16 

10-13 4-17 

10-13 4-18 

10-13 4-19 

10-13 6-9 

10-13 5-2 

10-13 6-10 

12-25 2-24 

15-4 1-2 

15-4 2-2 

15-4 1-1 

15-4 1-5 

15-4 2-NI7 

4-11 1-10 

12-1 4-13 

12-1 4-NI17 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

KVB100420 

KVB.100420 

KVB100460 

KVB100470 

KVB100480 

KVB500060 

KVB500060 

KVB500060 

KVD100240 

KVD100660 

KVD100670 

KVD100910 

KVD500060 

KVF100160 

KVF100170 

KVU101360 

KVU101360 

KVU101370 

KVU101370 

KVU101450 

KVU101460 

KVU101470 

KVU101480 

KVU101490 

KVU101500 

KVU101510 

KVU101520 

KVU101530 

KVU101540 

KVU101550 

KVU101560 

KVU101570 

KVU101580 

KVU101590 

KYF500070 

KYF500070 

KYF500070 

LBB109560 

LBB111620 

LC026B-4 

LC067K3 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

1 

1 

16-6 

16-6 

Fig & item 

4-3 

4-NI6 

4-12 

4-NI16 

4-NI20 

1-2 

2-2 

3-2 

3-1 

4-1 

4-NI4 

2-1(1) 

2-2 

4-2 

4-NI5 

4-14 

4-NI18 

4-NI15 

4-N119 

4-NI11 

4-7 

4-NI8 

4-9 

4-NI10 

4-21 

4-NI22 

4-23 

4-NI24 

4-25 

4-NI27 

4-NI26 

4-NI28 

4-29 

4-NI30 

1-5 

2-5 

3-5 

1-1 (2) 

1-1(3) 

13-30 

13-12 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

LC095J-11 

LE 055DE 

LFB500050 

LGJ100880 

LHH100660 

LHL-375A-2 

LHP100860 

LHV100150 

LJC100270 

LKC102590 

LLH500170 

LLH500190 

LLH500200 

LLH500200 

LL0100000 

LR003730 

LR003730 

LR003731 

LR003731 

LR003731 

LR016765 

LR017960 

LR017961 

LR024825 

LR029615 

LR032944 

LR032963 

LR032964 

LR032965 

LR033004 

LR033004 

LR033004 

LR033005 

LR033005 

LR033005 

LR033037 

LR033038 

LR035359 

LR036310 

LR041260 

LR041260 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 

16-6 

1-2 

1-8 

1-2 

16-6 

1-5 

1-5 

1-9 

1-17 

1-10 

1-10 

1-10 

8-8 

1-10 

11-12 

11-23 

11-11 

11-12 

11-23 

12-18 

7-5 

7-5 

12-22 

12-13 

12-21 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

4-10 

4-13 

5-1 

12-16 

4-12 

4-12 

Fig & item 

11-16 

12-22 

1-2 

1-2(2} 

1-9 

11-NI21 

2-2 

2-8 (2) 

2-14 

1-NI5 

1-6 

1-11 

1-13 

2-11 

1-9 

1-3(4) 

1-43(4) 

3-2(2) 

1-3(5) 

1-43(5} 

1-2 

1-2(1) 

1-2(2) 

2-4 

1-NI11 

1-9 

1-NI12 

1-NI13 

3-NI15 

1-12(2) 

2-12(2) 

3-12(2} 

1-12(1} 

2-12(1) 

3-12(1) 

1-1 

1-1 

2-16 

2-1 

1-6 

2-6 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2· 

sub-para 

LR2420003A 12-41 2-NI8 

LR2420004A 12-41 2-NI9 

LR2420005A 12-41 2-NI10 

LR2420007A 12-41 2-NI11 

LR2420008A 12-41 2-NI12 

LSB102610 1-4 1-1 

LSB102610 1-4 1-NI3 

LSF100040L 1-4 1-NI4 

LUF100430 1-1 1-15(1) 

LUF100430 1-1 1-15(2) 

LVB500200 1-8 1-12(1) 

LVB500210 1-8 1-12(2) 

LVB500220 1-8. 1-12(3) 

LVB500230 1-8 1-12(4) 

LYH100500 1-5 2-7 (2) 

LYP000050L 1-17 1-19 

LYQ100050 2-2 3-NI2 

LYQ100090 2-2 1-11 

MJN100910 1-16 2-1(1) 

MJN100910 1-16 2-1(2) 

MJQ100100 1-16 1-NI8 

ML 106015 8-7 2-14(2) 

MLH100410 8-2 1-5(1) 

MLH100410 8-2 1-5(2) 
' 

MLH100410 8-2 2-5(1) 

MLH100410 8-2 2-5(2) 

MRC1813 14-2 2-4 

MRC1813 14-2 2-NI1 0 

MRC1979 12-39 1-7(1) 

MRC1980 12-16 3-38 

MRC4037 12-13 2-16 

MRC4473 12-41 1-2 

MRC4473 12-41 3-2 

MRC4522 11-31 1-41 

MRC4619 12-41 1-9 

MRC4619 15-3 1-17 

MRC5153 12-10 1-27 

MRC5153 12-10 2-27 

MRC5153 12-10 3-25 

MRC5525 11-9 1-6 

MRC5525 11-31 2-6 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

· MRC5525 

MRC5525 

MRC5525 

MRC5525 

MRC5525 

MRC5525 

MRC5525 

MRC5527 

MRC5527 

MRC5527 

MRC5527 

MRC5527 

MRC5527 

VYF500100 

VYF500100 

MRC5757 

MRC5854 

MRC6027 

MRC6028 

MRC6051 

MRC6052 

MRC6052 

MRC6270 

MRC7253 

MRC7281 

MRC7283 

MRC8225 

MRC8225 

MRC8377 

MRC8378 

MRC8378 

MRC8388 

MRC8420 

MRC8491 

MRC8499 

MRC8524 

MRC8626 

MRC8626 

MRC8626 

MRC8626 

MRC8626 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-20 

11-32 

12-7 

12-7 

12-8 

12-20 

16-4 

12-18 

12-18 

12-18 

11-31 

12-21 

12-21 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-12 

12-5 

10-8 

13-1 

11-30 

11-30 

10-6 

10-6 

12-41 

12-9 

12-22 

11-31 

11-31 

14-4 

12-7 

12-8 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

Fig & item 

1-21 

1-29 

2-13 

2-29 

3-12 

3-27 

1-23 

6-6 

1-4 

1-9 

1-4 

1-8 

4-12 

1-7 

1-19 

1-11 

3-2 

7-6(1) 

7-6(2) 

1-5 

1-N111 

1-NI17 

2-17 

1-6 

1-5 

5-14(2) 

1-5 

2-8 

1-14 

1-13 

2-NI6 

3-8 

5-1 (1) 

1-26 

3-35 

1-1 

1-2 

1-13 

3-35 

1-6 

2-6 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

MRC8642 

MRC8717 

MRC9043 

MRC9244 

MRC9377 

MRC9378 

MRC9417 

MRC9420 

MRC9423 

MRC9431 

MRC9431 

MRC9438 

MRC9438 

MRC9438 

MRC9570 

MRC9571 

MRC9833 

MRC9833 

MRC9922 

MRC9998 

MS0100020 

MSP0111 

MSP0112 

MSP0113 

MSP0114 

MSP0115 

MSP0116 

MSP0117 

MSP0118 

MSP0119 

MSP0120 

MSP0121 

MSP0122 

MSP0124 

MSP0125 

MSP100980 

MTC1042 

MTC1078 

MTC1382 

MTC1650 

MTC2103 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

10-6 

10-6 

11-31 

12-12 

12-13 

12-13 

12-17 

12-6 

11-31 

12-17 

12-17 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

7-6 

7-6 

12-30 

12-30 

10-6 

10-6 

1-16 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7. 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

16-7 

1-13 

12-16 

5-1 

5-1 

6-4 

11-31 

Fig & item 

1-12 

1-15 

1-43 

2-2(1) 

2-20(1) 

2-20(2) 

1-8(1) 

1-2 

1-33 

1-15 

3-3 

1-19 

2-11 

3-10 

1-10(1) 

1-10(2) 

3-13 

4-13 

3-21 

1-19 

1-13 

2-13 

3-3 

3-1 

2-NI10 

2-11 

2-12 

2-2 

2-3 

2-5 

2-NI6 

2-7 

2-8 

2-NI9 

3-2 

1-9(2) 

3-44 

3-4 

3-1 

1-9 

7-4 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

MTC2106 

MTC2107 

MTC2224 

MTC2225 

MTC2640 

MTC2805 

MTC2808 

MTC2827 

MTC2864 

MTC2864 

MTC3000 

MTC3001 

MTC3032 

MTC3042 

MTC3051 

MTC3051 

MTC3052 

MTC3052 

MTC3063 

MTC3203 

MTC3203 

MTC3523 

MTC3557 

MTC3557 

MTC3557 

MTC3557 

MTC3611 

MTC3705LOY 

MTC3801 

MTC3874 

MTC4049 

MTC4164 

MTC4220 

MTC4290 

MTC4384 

MTC4385 

MTC4771 

MTC4771 

MTC4771 

MTC5083 

MTC5212 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

12-20 

13-1 

10-6 

13-1 

13-1 

12-14 

12-14 

12-40 

12-40 

14-4 

14-4 

12-19 

14-4 

12-19 

14-4 

11-31 

12-30 

12-30 

13-1 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

6-4 

13-1 

5-1 

12-40 

11-31 

12-22 

12-11 

12-16 

12-19 

12-19 

5-1 

10-12 

10-12 

12-39 

12-14 

Fig & item 

1-2(1) 

1-2(2) 

1-3(1) 

1-3(2) 

5-10 

3-16 

3-1 

5-1 (2) 

1-2(1) 

2-2(1) 

1-3(1) 

1-3(2) 

3-13 

3-1 

1-11(2) 

3-5(1) 

1-11(1) 

3-5(2) 

1-28 

3-1 

4-1 

5-2(1) 

3-9 

3-14 

4-9 

4-14 

1-4 

5-13 

2-2 

1-2 

1-35 

2-5 

2-2 

5-2 

1-1 (1) 

1-1(2) 

3-8 

2-6 

5-25 

1-5(1) 

1-13(1) 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

MTC5212 12-14 2-13(1) . 

MTC5458 13-1 3-7(1) 

MTC5459 13-1 3-7(2) 

MTC5536 12-17 1-11(1) 

MTC5608 12-19 1-2(1) 

MTC5609 12-19 1-2(2) 

MTC5760 10-6 3-24 

MTC5760 10-6 3-26 

MTC5851 13-1 1-22 

MTC5851 13-1 2-16 

MTC6006 10-6 3-27 

MTC6007 10-6 3-28 

MTC6080 13-1 5-2(2) 

MTC6115 11-22 1-15 

MTC6142 13-1 1-19(2) 

MTC6143 13-1 1-19(1) 

MTC6194 10-6 3-22 

MTC6206 12-15 4-NI31 

MTC6207 12-15 4-3 

MTC6208 12-15 4-N136 

MTC6209 12-15 4-7 

MTC6210 12-15 4-NI37 

MTC6211 12-15 4-8 

MTC6214 12-15 4-NI47 

MTC6215 12-15 4-18 

MTC6221 12-15 4-9 

MTC6221 12-15 4-NI38 

MTC6222 12-15 4-19 

MTC6222 12-15 4-N148 

MTC6223 12-15 4-25 

MTC6223 12-15 4-NI54 

MTC6276 12-15 4-N142 

MTC6278 12-15 4-13 

MTC6376 12-39 1-1 

MTC6382 10-8 1-4 

MTC6504 12-17 4-1 

MTC6505 12-17 4-NI5 

MTC6827 12-11 1-16 

MTC6871 13-1 5-23 

MTC6872 12-7 1-12 

MTC7549 12-15 4-27 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

MTC7549 

MTC7550 

MTC7550 

MTC7611 

MTC7611 

MTC7737 

MTC7878 

MTC7879 

MTC8357 

MTC8358 

MTC9914 

MTC9962 

MTC9962 

MTC9962 

MTC~967 

MTC9967 

MTC9967 

MTC9968 

MTC9968 

MUC1049 

MUC1049 

MUC1237 

MUC1402 

MUC1512 

MUC1582 

MUC1961 

MUC1961 

MUC2417 

MUC2440 

MUC2440 

MUC2442 

MUC2442 

MUC2594 

MUC2594 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

MUC3610 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

10-6 

12-22 

12-22 

12-40 

12-40 

11-19 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

11-23 

13-1 

12-17 

12-17 

12-7 

13-3 

12-40 

13-1 

12-16 

12-16 

1-22 

12-41 

12-41 

12-41 

12-41 

12-14 

12-14 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

Fig & item Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

4-NI56 MUC3733 

4-28 MUC3733 

4-NI57 MUC3746 

4-20 MUC3746 

4-NI49 MUC3986 

3-18 MUC3987 

1-1(1) MUC4138 

1-1(2) MUC4289 

3-2(2) MUC4290 

3-2(1) MUC4801 

1-4 MUC6457 

1-15 MUC6519 

1-NI27 MUC6519 

1-NI43 MUC6519 

1-16 MUC7000 

1-NI28 MUC7505 

1-NI44 MUC7506 

1.:7 MUC7598 

5-20 MUC7599 

2-3 MUC7907 

3-4 MUC7911 

1-7 MUC7912 

1-8 MUC7947 

4-12 MUC7947 

4-2 MUC8738 

2-NI12 MUC8739 

4-1 MUC8746 

2-26 MUC8754 

1-1 MUC8754 

3-1 MUC8754 

1-4 MUC9220 

3-4 MVC100040 

1-1 MVD100000 

2-1 MWC1691 

3-19 MWC17361 

1-3 MWC1737 

1-4 MWC1820 

1-5 MWC1821 

2-3 MWC1898 

2-4 MWC2129 

2-5 MWC2129 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-14 

12-14 

12-15 

12-15 

12-40 

12-40 

12-6 

12-14 

12-14 

13-1 

12-12 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

5-1 

6-2 

6-3 

13-1 

13-1 

12-14 

12-14 

12-14 

12-9 

14-1 

12-18 

12-18 

12-18 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

12-21 

1-16 

11-28 

12-5 

2-17 

12-17 

12-20 

12-20 

12-15 

12-20 

12-21 

Fig & item 

1-3 

2-3 

4-NI4 

4-NI32 

2-2(1) 

2-2(2) 

1-13 

2-8 

2-9 

5-24 

2-9 

1-30 

1-35 

2-35 

3-2 

1-2(1) 

1-10(1) 

3-6(1) 

3-6(2) 

2-7 

2-4(1) 

2-4(2) 

4-2 

1-53 

1-4(1) 

1-4(2) 

1-17 

1-11 

1-NI23 

1-NI39 

5-6 

1-12 

1-1(2) 

1-5 

3-1 (1) 

3-1(2) 

1-19(1) 

1-19(2) 

2-6 

1-31 

1-34 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

MWC2129 

MWC2139 

MWC2314 

MWC2314 

MWC2567 

MWC2567 

MWC2567 

MWC2938 

MWC3136 

MWC3320 

MWC3321 

MWC3339 

MWC4712 

MWC4746 

MWC4747 

MWC4752 

MWC4752 

MWC4753 

MWC4753 

MWC4757 

MWC4757 

MWC4790 

MWC4791 

MWC5759 

MWC5759 

MWC6106 PCB 

MWC6450 

MWC6450 

MWC7635 

MWC7636 

MWC7636 

MWC864B 

MWC8648 

MWC9313 

MWC9313 

MWC9322 

MWC9322 

MWC9338 PMA 

MWC9339 PMA 

MWC9340 

MWC9917 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-21 

12-39 

12-14 

12-14 

11-31 

12-6 

12-12 

12-20 

7-6 

12-20 

12-20 

12-12 

12-16 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-16 

12-16 

14-1 

12-16 

12-16 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

12-23 

12-23 

15-3 

15-3 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

12-20 

12-10 

Fig & item 

2-34 

2-6 

1-13(2) 

2-13(2) 

2-11 

1-9 

2-NI21 

1-28 

1-12 

1-26(1) 

1-26(2) 

1-1 

1-2(1) 

4-NI29 

4-1 

4-NI16 

4-NI45 

4-15 

4-NI44 

4-17 

4-NI46 

4-N141 

4-12 

2-NI10 

4-7 

1-46 

2-NJ9 

4-3 

1-NI40 

1-12 

1-NI24 

1-7 

2-7 

2-17 

3-6 

3-10 

3-13 

1-13(1) 

1-13(2) 

1-1 

1-6 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

MWC9917 12-10 2-6 

MWC9918LCS 12-10 1-7 

MWC9918LCS 12-10 2-7 

MXC1394LUH 13-5 1-1 

MXC1395LUH 13-5 1-2 

MXC1790 12-16 2-NI8 

MXC1790 12-16 4-2 

MXC1848 11-17 1-11 

MXC2047 12-16 4-10 

MXC2913 12-13 1-NI14 

MXC2932 12-13 1-15 

MXC2932 12-13 1-31 

MXC3130PUB 12-30 1-8 

MXC3130PUB 12-30 2-8 

MXC4657 14-2 2-14 

MXC5212 14-1 1-5 

MXC5212 14-1 1-NI17 

MXC5212 14-1 1-NI33 

MXC6084 PMA 13-1 1-1 

MXC6292LNF 15-3 2-15 

MXC6338 12-9 3-7 

. MXC6412 12-40 4-1(1) 

MXC6413 12-40 4-1 (2) 

MXC7264 14-4 4-4 

MXC7846 12-14 1-4(2) 

MXC7847 12-14 1-4(1) 

MXC8157 11-21 3-11 

MXC8157 11-21 4-13 

MXC8285 12-15 2-1(1) 

MXC8304 11-31 1-31 

MXC8556 12-9 1-2 

MXC8556 12-9 2-3 

MXC8709 12-23 1-21 

MXC8709 12-23 2-22 

MXC9455 12-17 1-NI16 

MXC9982 12-14 1-5 

MXC9982 12-14 2-5 

MXC9983 12-14 1-6 

MXC9983 12-14 2-6 

MYF100830 8-8 4-12 

NA105011l 11-31 7-5 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part.or 
Dwg numbers 

NA106011 

NA106011 

NA106011 

NAD000180 

NAD500220 

NAI100000 

NC112041 

NC112041 

NC112041 

NC112041 

NC112041 

NC112041 

NCD100090 

NH103041L 

NH104041L 

NH104041 L 

NH104041L 

NH104041 L 

NH104041L 

NH104044 

NH105041 

NH105041 

NH105041 

NH105041 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH105041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041 L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041 L 

NH106041L 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

11-31 3-13 

11-31 4-18 

11-31 8-8 

1-24 1-1 (2) 

1-24 1-1(1) 

1-24 1-2 

4-10 1-13 

4-13 1-9 

5-3 1-5 

5-3 1-15 

5-3 1-19 

5-3 1-37 

1-8 1-13(2) 

11-31 7-16 

1-8 1-14 

11-5 1-6 

11-10 1-6 

11-23 1-17 

11-30 1-13 

13-1 1-8 

5-1 2-10 

8-2 1-13 

8-2 2-15 

12-41 1-8 

10-1 1-10 

11-3 2-34 

11-13 1-9 

11-13 2-9 

11-26 2-10 

11-31 3-7 

12-16 5-6 

12-22 1-5 

13-1 1-37 

13-1 5-29 

2-6 1-5 

6-1 1-7 

7-3 1-8 

7-3 2-9 

7-3 3-9 

10-4 1-3 

10-5 1-5 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106041L 

NH106045 

NH106047L 

NH106047L 

NH106047L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108041L 

NH108044 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

10-6 

10-10 

11-11 

11-11 

11-20 

11-20 

11-28 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-1 

12-12 

12-12 

12-16 

12-17 

12-21· 

12-21 

7-4 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

1-24 

3-9 

7-6 

8-1 

8-5 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-32 

11-32 

12-10 

12-29 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-12 

1-11 

1-19 

1-3 

1-18 

1-7 

1-12 

3-6 

1-15 

1-25 

3-12 

7-23 

8-26 

3-20 

1-6 

2-6 

4-6 

3-6 

5-10 

7-10 

1-7 

3-5 

4-5 

5-5 

1-6 

1-10 

1-9 

1-11 

2-14 

1-8 

1-20 

9-22 

9-25 

10-13 

6-7 

7-22 

2-23 

4-15 

4-30 

3-15 

4-15 

2-15 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NH604041L 

NH604041L 

NH604041L 

NH604041L 

NH605041L 

NH605041L 

NH605041L 

NJ108061L 

NK106081 

NK106081 

NN105011 

NN105011 

NN105011 

NN105011 

NN105011 

NN105011L 

NN105021 

NN105021L 

NN105021L 

NN106011 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN106021 

NN108021 

NN108021 

NN108021 

NN108021 

NN108021 

NN108021 

NN108021 

NRC2051 

NRC2089 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

6-2 

12-16 

12-16 

12-16 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

12-11 

12-9 

12-9 

11-17 

11-23 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

10-12 

11-31 

13-1 

15-3 

10-4 

1-14 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

11-29 

11-32 

12-6 

12-12 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

·5-1 

8-5 

10-6 

11-4 

11-31 

11-31 

12-12 

16-3 

8-8 

Fig & item 

1-17 

3-6 

3-18 

3-30 

1-8 

2-8 

3-8 

1-8 

1-16 

2-18 

1-8 

1-9 

5-6 

6-5 

7-20 

7-27 

3-25 

5-9 

3-4 

3-6 

1-11 

6-16 

7-17 

8-11 

2-3 

3-9 

1-10 

2-12 

1-11 

2-11 

3-11 

4-11 

3-NI16 

1-15 

1-7 

1-11 

9-27 

10-15 

2-16 

1-1 

4-10 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

NRC2089 11-17 1-12 

NRC2383 1-8 1-31 

NRC2652 8-6 1-4 

NRC2744 7-6 1-2 

NRC4251 7-3 1--5 

NRC4251 7-3 2-6 

NRC'4251 7-3 3-6 

NRC4317 4-12 2-14 

NRC4317 4-1'2 3-14 

NRC4318 4-12 2-15 

NRC4318 4-12 3-15 

NRC4475 6-1 1-2 

NRC4515 4-8 1-6 

NRC4661 12-1 3-17 

NRC4693 12-20 1-12 

NRC4693 12-21 6-8 

NRC4757 8-1 2-22 

NRC4765 8-1 1-19 

NRC4967 11-20 1-2 

NRC5220 6-1 1-3 

NRC5502 6-1 2-4 

NRC5602 4-12 1-10 

NRC5602 4-12 2-10 

NRC5602 4-12 3-10 

NRC5603 4-12 1-11 

NRC5603 4-12 2-11 

NRC5603 4-12 3-11 

NRC5627 12-4 1-10 

NRC5627 12-4 2-7 

NRC5674 4-13 1-2 

NRC5724 4-13 1-NI17 

NRC5886 12-4 2-2 

NRC6097 8-1 2-23 

NRC62 8-1 1-2 

NRC62 8-1 2-2 

NRC6372 4-9 2-5(2) 

NRC6389 4-12 3-13(1) 

NRC6658 4-13 1-11 

NRC6799 6-4 1-8 

NRC6904 4-12 3-13(2) 

NRC6951 12-20 1-11(1) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NRC6994 

NRC7009 

NRC7053 

NRC7127 

NRC7131 

NRC7131 

NRC7131 

NRC7372 

NRC7387 

NRC7459 

NRC7459 

NRC7636 

NRC7704 

NRC7827 

NRC7835 

NRC7836 

NRC7869 

NRC7874 

NRC7874 

NRC8332 

NRC8605 

NRC8734 

NRC8955 

NRC9121 

NRC9239 

NRC9246 

NRC9246 

NRC9246 

NRC9246 

NRC9338 

NRC9379 

NRC9446 

NRC9448 

NRC9448 4-9 

NRC9449 

NRC9449 

NRC9455 

NRC9456 

NRC9456 

NRC9679 

NRC9682 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

. sub-para 

12-3 

12-4 

12-20 

5-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

8-5 

5-1 

10-4 

10-4 

5-1 

5-1 

6-1 

5-1 

5-1 

6-3 

7-2 

7-2 

10-9 

15~4 

6-4 

8-8 

6-1 

8-8 

4-6 

4-6 

4-6 

4-6 

11-30 

10-12 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

8-1 

8-1 

Fig & item 

1-4 

2-1 

1-11(2) 

1-14 

1-13 

2-13 

3-13 

2~15 

1-19 

1-4 

2-4 

1-2 

1-20 

1-1 

2-7 

2-6 

1-NI14 

1-5 

2-3 

1-7 

2-5 

1-2 

1-4 

1-5 

1-3 

1-5 

1-12 

2-5 

2-13 

1-20 

6-14 

1-9 

2-9(2) 

3-9 (1) 

2-9(3) 

3-9(2) 

1-2 

2-3 

3-3 

1-8 

1-14 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NRC9695 

NRC9696 

NRC9698 

NRC9700 

NRC9708 

NRC9708 

NRC9711 

NRC9742 

NRC9743 

NRC9770 

NRC9770 

NRC9770 

NRC9770 

NRC9770 

NRC9771 

NRC9771 

NRC9771 

NRC9771 

NRC9771 

NT108041L 

NT108041L 

NT108041L 

NT112041L 

NT112041L 

NT605041L 

NT607041L 

NT614041L 

NTC1175 

NTC1175 

NTC1175 

NTC1176 

NTC1176 

NTC1177 

NTC1177 

NTC1210 

NTC1518 

NTC1612 

NTC1775 

NTC1888 

NTC1888 

NTC2156 

2320-0-128-711 

Chapter Fig &item 
2-

sub-para 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

4-12 

8-5 

8-5 

5-1 

5-3 

5-3 

8-1 

8-1 

8-3 

8-3 

8-3 

8-1 

8-1 

8-3 

8-3 

8-3 

3-9 

11-12 

11-29 

4-3 

7-4 

6-2 

6-.2 

5-2 

6-2 

7-2 

7-2 

7-2 

10-12 

7-2 

7-2 

6-3 

8-4 

8-1 

5-3 

4-10 

4-13 

8-1 

1-17(2) 

1-17(1) 

1-18 

1-15 

1-1 

2-1 

1-7 

1-12 

1-11 

1-23 

2-13 

1-8 

2-4 

3-4 

1-24 

2-14 

1-9 

2-5 

3-5 

1-17 

3-6 

1-3 

6-14 

1-9 

2-4 

2-14 

1-4 

2-13 

1-18(1) 

2-11 

1-15 

2-7 

1-18(2) 

2-12 

1-1 

1-1 

2-12 

1-32 

1-7 

1-7 

2-8 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NTC2159 

NTC2337 

NTC2338 

NTC2655 

NTC2655 

NTC2676 

NTC2676 

NTC2681 

NTC2723 

NTC2837 

NTC3346 

NTC3863 

NTC4571 

NTC4571 

NTC4571 

NTC4571 

NTC4571 

NTC4571 

NTC4601 

NTC4618 

NTC5017 

NTC5027L 

NTC5401 

NTC5648 

NTC5648 

NTC5708 

NTC5708 

NTC6106 

NTC6776 

NTC6781 

NTC6828 

NTC6837 

NTC6847 

NTC7161 

NTC7294 

NTC7331 

NTC7829 

NTC7829 

NTC7933 

NTC7933 

NTC7961 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

8-1 

8-2 

8-2 

. 8-2 

8-2 

8-2 

8-2 

8-1 

5-4 

8-1 

8-4 

11-16 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

4-12 

4-12 

8-3 

4-11 

7-1 

10-12 

12-3 

9-2 

9-2 

7-2 

7-2 

4-12 

4-10 

4-8 

4-10 

4-10 

10-3 

10-5 

12-29 

4-8 

15-4 

15-4 

6-3 

6-3 

7-2 

Fig& item 

1-7 

1-4(2) 

1-4(1) 

1-6 

2-8 

1-1 

2-1 

2-15 

1-2 

2-16 

1-10 

1-7 

1-4 

2-4 

3-4 

1-5 

2-5 

3-5 

1-1 

2-10 

1-NI16 

5-18 

1-5 

2-3 

3-4 

1-3(2) 

2-2(2) 

1-16 

1-3 

1-2 

1-2 

1-1 

1-9 

1-2 

3-27 

1-1 

1-4 

2-4 

1-4 

1- 6(1) 

1-1 (1) 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

NTC7968 7-2 1-2(1) 

NTC8011 6-4 1-12(1) 

NTC8202 4-10 1-11 

NTC8242 7-3 1-11 

NTC8242 7-3 2-14 

NTC8242 7-3 3-14 

NTC8453 7-2 2-8(2) 

NTC8454 7-2 2-8(1) 

NTC8544 6-4 1-15 

NTC8836 7-2 1-10 

NTC8848 5-1 1-5 

NTC9055 6-2 2-16 

NTC9068 5-1 1-6(1) 

NTC9359 6-1 2-1 (2) 

NTC9360 6-1 2-1(1) 

NTC9416 12-2 1-4 

NTC9461 4-8 1-17(2) 

NTC9726 7-2 1-3(1) 

NTC9726 7-2 2-2(1) 

NUC100340 1-7 1-5(2) 

NV108041 9-2 2-7 

NV108041L 9-2 1-7 

NV108041L 9-2 3-8 

NV114047 4-8 1-16 

NV116041 4-10 1-8 

NV116047 4-8 1-4 

NV116047 4-11 2-13 

NY104041L 12-22 2-9 

NY104041 L 16-7 2-27 

NY105041L 3-9 1-14 

NY105041L 10-12 6-10 

NY105041L 10-12 7-12 

NY105041L 10-12 8-19 

NY105041L 11-28 2-2 

NY105041L 11-31 5-7 

NY105041L 12-12 3-4 

NY105041L 12-23 1-20 

NY105041L 12-23 2-21 

NY105041L 12-26 1-7 

NY105041L 12-29 4-13 

NY105041L 12-29 4-28 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NY105041 L 

NY105041L 

NY106041 

NY106041 

NY106041 

NY106041 

NY106041 

NY106041 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106041L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

NY106047L 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

14-2 

15-2 

3-1 

12-10 

12-10 

12-21 

12-29 

14-2 

10-3 

12-24 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-31 

12-31 

12-40 

1-14 

6-1 

10-4 

10-4 

10-4 

10-4 

10-12 

11-8 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-8 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-9 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

Fig & item Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

2-16 NY106047L 

1-4 NY106047L 

2-13 NY106047L 

2-26 NY106047L 

3-24 NY106047L 

6-9 NY106047L 

3-22 NY106047L 

1-25 NY106047L 

1-10 NY106047L 

2-15 NY106047L 

1-12 NY106047L 

2-12 NY106047L 

3-7 NY106047L 

4-7 NY106047L 

1-35 NY106047L 

3-11 NY106047L 

1-7 NY106047L 

1-9 NY106047L 

1-12 NY106047L 

1-5 NY106047L 

2-6 NY106047L 

2-12 NY106047L 

3-12 NY106047L 

1-25 NY106047L 

2-4 NY106047L 

1-32 NY106047L 

2-7 NY106047L 

4-8 NY108041L 

8-NI28 NY108041L 

1-9 NY108041L 

1-10 NY108041L 

1-13 NY108041L 

2-12 NY108041L 

2-15 NY108041L 

1-5 NY108041L 

1-10 NY108041L 

1-14 NY108041L 

1-22 NY108041L 

1-30 NY108041L 

2-5 NY108041L 

2-10 NY108041L 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

·12-10 

12-10 

12-11 

12-16 

12-17 

12-17 

12-18 

12-18 

12-19 

12-20 

12-20 

12-21 

12-23 

12-23 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-40 

12-43 

13-1 

. 15-1 

16-4 

16-4 

3-9 

4-8 

4-11 

4-13 

5-1 . 

5-1 

6-2 

7-1 

7-1 

7-2 

8-1 

10-2 

11-31 

12-2 

2-14 

2-30 

3-5 

3-9 

3-13 

3-28 

3-12 

4-19 

1-9 

2-6 

1~8 

1-20 

1-10 

1-9 

1-15 

5-23 

1-16 

2-17 

2-6 

3-6 

3-10 

4-6 

1-2 

6-10 

1-17 

1-11 

4-13 

1-2 

1-12 

1-13 

1-6 

1-18 

1-22(1) 

2-9 

1-6 

1-10 

1-13 

2-17 

2-9 

2-10 

2-4 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L · 

NY108041L 

NY108041 L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

NY108041L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-2 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-13 

12-15 

12-15 

12-19 

12-19 

12-20 

12-21 

12-21 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-29 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-31 

12-31 

12-35 

12-39 

12-41 

12-43 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-3 

15-3 

Fig & item 

2-13 

1-18 

1-26 

2-18 

3-17 

3-21 

2-19 

2-4 

2-16 

1-7 

1-14 

1-18 

5-20 

6-5 

2-11 

2-19 

2-22 

1-7 

3-32 

3-11 

3-16 

4-11 

4-16 

1-36 

4-11 

1-4 

2-7 

1-11 

1-18 

1-9 

1-NI21 

1-NI37 

3-4 

3-8 

3-12 

3-16 

1-3 

1-8 

1-12 

1-NI19 

2-5 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

NY108041L 16-4 3-5 

NY108041L 16-4 5-4 

NY108041L 16-4 6-4 

NY1 08041 L 3- 6 1-11 

NY108051L 5-1 1-22(2) 

NY108051L 11-31 9-N126 

NY108051L 11-31 1 O-NI14 

NY110041 L 4-12 1-9 

. NY110041L 4-12 2-9 

NY110041L 11-4 1-15 

NY110041L 12-37 1-7 

NY110047 2-6 1-24 

NY110047L 4-10 1-4 

NY110047L 4-12 3-22 

NY110047L 5-3 1-35 

NY110047L 12-3 2-5 

NY110047L 12-4 1-7 

NY110047L 12-4 2-5 

NY110047L 12-21 3-18 

NY110047L 12-21 4-18 

NY110047L 12-21 5-16 

NY110047L 12-21 6-20 

NY110047L 12-35 1-8 

NY110047L 12-45 1-10 

NY110047L 16-2 1-NI4 

NY110047L 16-2 2-NI4 

NY110047L 16-4 5-8' 

NY110047L ' 16-4 6-7 

NY110051L 4-11 1-9 

NY110051L 12-45 1-6 

NY110051L 12-45 2-4 

NY110051L 12-45 2-8 

NY110051L 12-45 2-12 

NY110051L 12-45 3-4 

NY110051L 12-45 3-8 

NY110051L 12-45 3-18 

NY110051L 12-45 3-22 

NY112041L 4-12 1-12 

NY112041L 4-12 2-12 

NY112041L 4-12 3-12 

NY1120~1L 5-2 1-15 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

NY112041L 

NY112041L 

NY112041L 

NY112041L 

NY112041L 

NY116041L 

NY116041L 

NY116041L 

NY116041L 

NY116051L 

NY116051L 

NY120041L 

NY120041L 

NY120041L 

NY120041 L 

NY120041L 

NY604041L 

NY604041L 

NY605041L 

NY606041L 

NY606041L 

NY606041L 

NY608041 

NY608041L 

NY608041L 

NY608041L 

NZ606041L 

NZ606041L 

NZ606041L 

NZ606041L 

P77 3498 

PA105161L 

PA120801L 

PBP500190 

PBP500190 

PBP500200 

PC108241 

PC108291 L 

PC112291 

PCF101590 

PCH117840 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

12-6 1-4 

12-21 3-12 

12-21 4-12 

12-29 3-25 

16-4 4-10 

4-3 3-13 

4-4 3-13 

4-5 3-11 

4-13 1-15 

4-11 1-4 

4-11 2-5 

3-5 1-6 

3-5 1-NI12 

3-5 2-11 

4-8 1-8 

4-11 1-7 

5-3 1-10 

5-3 1-24 

6-2 2-5 

4-3 3-6 

4-4 3-6 

4-5 3-3 

5-2 1-11 

4-8 1-21 

12-4 1-11 

12-4 2-9 

4-1 1-7 

4-2 1-7 

4-2 2-7 

4-2 3-7 

8-8 2-2 

6-1 1-4 

2-6 1-11 

10-3 1-1 

10-3 1-NI4 

10-3 1-6 

12-15 2-17 

7-6 1-5 

6-3 1-15 

10-5 1-1 

10-5 1-4 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

PCH119060 

PEB500090 

PEP102841 

PEP102841 

PET100790 

PFI100041 

PGG101210 

PHB102510 

PHB102520 

PHB102610 

PHB102620 

PHE100490 

PHH100300 

PHH100310 

PHH100320 

PHH100330 

PHL 100090 

PH0100000 

PJA100010 

PJ0100030 

PJR100040 

PKH100000 

PKH100010 

PKX100050 

PMM100080 

PNH102082 

PNH102092 

PNP101251 

PQG100290 

PQR101080 

PQR101090 

PQZ1000?0 

PQZ100020 

PQZ100020 

PQZ100030 

PQZ100030 

PRC1824 

PRC1825 

PRC2078 

PRC2078 

PRC2079 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

10-2 

1-6 

1-6 

1-12 

1-6 

10-1 

10-13 

8-8 

8-7 

8-7 

8-7 

8-8 

8-8 

8-7 

8-7 

8-9 

8-7 

8-7 

8-9 

8-9 

8-7 

8-9 

8-9 

8-7 

1-17 

10-2 

10-2 

10-2 

1-6 

1-23 

1-23 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

11-31 

11-31 

11-22 

11-23 

11-22 

1-2 

.1-1 

1-4 

1-7 

1-13 

1-1 

6-15 

3-1 

2-1 

2-2 

2-4 

3-2 

3-5 

2-9 

2-10 

1-3 

2-8 

2-7 

1-2 

1-1 

2-16 

1-6 

1-7 

2-17 

1-20 

2-4 

2-3 

2-2 

1-11 (2) 

1-4(2) 

1-NI13 

1-7 

2-7 

2-NI16 

3-7 

3-N116 

1-36(1) 

1-37(1) 

1-3 

1-39 

1-1 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

PRC2079 

PRC2080 

PRC2080 

PRC2087 

PRC2087 

PRC2268 

PRC2268 

PRC2471 

PRC2911 

PRC2979 

PRC2979 

PRC2980 

PRC2980 

PRC3025 

PRC3025 

PRC3025 

PRC3025 

PRC3180 

PRC3180 

PRC3180 

PRC3284 

PRC3359 

PRC3460 

PRC3505 

PRC3615 

PRC3671 

PRC3672 

PRC3875 

PRC4276 

PRC4276 

PRC4277 

PRC4297 

PRC4326 

PRC4326 

PRC4373 

PRC4412 

PRC4412 

PRC4449 

PRC4449 

PRC4454 

PRC4454 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2· 

sub-para 

11-23 

11-22 

11-23 

11-22 

11-23 

11-23 

11-30 

11-32 

3-6 

1-8 

11-30 

11-30 

11-30 

11-11 

11-11 

11-30 

11-30 

3-1 

7-6 

12-12 

11-31 

1-12 

11-31 

1-12 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-21 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

6-3 

11-21 

11-23 

11-31 

11-12 

11-23 

11-21 

11-23 

11-21 

11-23 

Fig & item 

1-37 

1-2 

1-38 

1-4 

1-40 

1-14 

1-10 

1-10 

1-21(1) 

1-21 

1-18 

1-19 

2-22 

1-11 

2-12 

1-17 

2-21 

2-24 

2-3 

2-19 

7-8 

1-13(2) 

4-2 

1-13(1) 

3-3 

1-9(1) 

1-9(2) 

1-1 (1) 

1-14(1) 

2-29 

1-14(2) 

1-18(1) 

5-4 

1-30 

7-9 

1-10 

1-45 

3-9 

1-31 

3-10 

1-32 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

PRC4795 11-26 3-2 

PRC4795 16-4 1-27 

PRC4826 11-12 1-1 

PRC4890 11-27 1-2 

PRC5003 11-10 1-3 

PRC5007 11-17 2-6 

PRC5273 11-32 5-17 

PRC5477 11-31 7-1 

PRC5478 11-31 7-11 

PRC5483 11-31 7-17 

PRC5485 11-30 3-1 (1) 

PRC5491 11-31 7-7 

PRC5582 11-17 1-3 

PRC5590 11-30 3-3(1) 

PRC5592 11-10 1-1 

PRC5592 11-31 7-10 

PRC5681 8-9 1-11 

PRC5681 10-12 2-NI17 

PRC5744 11-32 3-1 

PRC6021 11-30 1-14(2) 

PRC6022 11-30 1-14(1) 

PRC6239 11-20 1-3 

PRC6387 1-7 1-5(1) 

PRC7173 11-10 1-2 

PRC7314 11-30 1-2 

PRC7314 11-30 2-3 

PRC7370 11-21 1-2(1) 

PRC7375 11-30 1-1 

PRC7375 11-30 2-1 

PRC7386 11-26 2-3 

PRC8171 12-5 1-7 

PRC8230 5-1 2-16 

PRC8241 11-6 1-1 

PRC8495 11-32 1-12 

PRC8558 11-32 6-8 

PRC8709 8-1 1-4 

PRC8877 11-26 2-2(1) 

PRC9671 10-13 8-6 

PRC9671 11-26 2-4(1) 

PRC9671 11-26 2-4(2) 

PRC9671 11-26 2-4(3) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

PRC9671 

PRC9671 

PRC9916 

PS102081 

PS102081L 

PS103101L 

PS104161 

PS106201 

PS106321L 

PS106321L 

PS106321L 

PS106321L 

PS106321L 

PS106321L 

PS603041L 

PYC101100 

PYC102340 

PYC102340 

PYC102350 

PYC102350 

PYC102350 

PYC102350 

PYC102350 

PYC102350 

PYC102350 

PYC102350 

PYF500010 

PYF500010 

QAF500030 

QAF500040 

QEH102390 

QEH102490 

QEU101060 

QEU500100 

QFM 13-20 

QFW000020 

QFW000030 

QFX000040 

QMB102060 

QMI100000 

QRB500160PMA 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-. 

sub-para 

11-26 3-1 

16-4 1-26 

11-2 2-1 

6-4 1-11 

6-1 2-5 

12-15 2-19 

7-6 1-3 

6-3 1-17 

4-10 1-14 

4-11 2-9 

4-13 1-10 

5-3 1-6 

5-3 1-16 

5-3 1-20 

6-1 2-3 

6-3 1-22 

10-2 2-7 

10-2 3-4 

8-2 1-7 

8-2 2-9 

8-7 1-20 

8-8 1-9 

8-8 2-8 

8-8 3-7 

10-2 2-8 

11-30. 2-14 

3-5 1-14 

3-5 2-12 

5-2 1-1(1) 

5-2 1-1 (2) 

5-5 2-.3 

5-5 1-3 

4-3 3-16 

5-4 1-3 

16-6 11-NI23 

5-2 1-2(1) 

5-2 1-2(2) 

5-4 1-1 

5-1 1-6(2) 

5-1 1-13 

5-1 2-1 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

QRD100010 

QRD100010 

QRD100020 

QRF100880 

QRG500010 

QRH100030 

QRS100010 

QTB102860 

QTB502130 

QYF500050 

QYF500060 

QYG500140 

QYG500140 

QYH500120 

QZB100060 

RA608123L 

. RA610183 

RA610183 

RA610236 

RA612157 

RA612183 

RA612237 

RA612346 

RA612346 

RBG000010 

RBI100000 

RBJ102940 

RDB100070 

REF 924 

RF102/4503 

RF102/4503 

RF1201\fV1670255165 

RF1201\fV1670255165 

RFD100000 

RFD100000 

RFD100000 

RHF500110 

RJ608353 

RJ608353 

RJ612183 

RKB101060 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

10-12 

11-23 

10-13 

5-1 

5-1 

5-1 

16-5 

5-1 

5-1 

5-3 

5-3 

5-2 

16-4 

5-3 

5-1 

10-6 

11-26 

12-11 

10-13 

12-21 

11-31 

12-18 

12-29 

12-29 

5-2 

4-8 

4-8 

4-8 

16-6 

4-7 

4-7 

4-7 

4-7 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-11 

12-15 

12-15 

12-32 

4-12 

Fig & item 

8-2 

1-36 

8-9 

2-12 

2-14 

2-13 

1-6 

1-1 (2) 

1-1(1) 

1-26 

1-28 

1-6 

4-8 

1-31 

1-NI24 

2-4 

3-3 

1-17 

6-3 

6-12 

3-20 

1-3 

2-7 

2-NI10 

1-5 

1-13 

1-17(1) 

1-7 

13-14 

1-NI5(1) 

3-NI1 

1-NI 5(2) 

3-NI2 

7-7 

5-14 

5-14 

2-7 

4-5 

4-NI34 

1-15 

1-13 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 61 



2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RN608223 

RN608223 

RN608343 

RNB501380 

RNB501380 

RNB501380 

RNF100090 

RNF100090 

RNF100090 

RNF100090 

RNF100090 

RNF100090L 

RNJ500010 

RNJ500010 

RNJ500010 

RPD500990 

RPD500990 

RR612063 

RR612063 

RRC 4418 

RRC1986 

RRC2128 

RRC2187 

RRC2258 

RRC2298 

RRC2615 

RRC2662 

RRC2742 

RRC2742 

RRC3237 

RRC3237 

RRC3266 

RRC3352 

RRC3355 

RRC3582 

RRC3588 

RRC3588 

RRC3674 

RRC3674 

RRC3690 

RRC3691 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter Fig & item 
2~ 

sub-para 

12-24 1-13 

12-35 4-13 

12-15 4-NI33 

4-9 1-1 

4-9 2-1(1) 

4-9 3-1 

4-9 1-2 

4-9 2-2(1) 

4-9 3-2 

4-12 1-3 

4-12 2-3 

4-12 3-3 

4-9 1-6 

4-9 2-6 

4-9 3-6 

4-12 1-1 

4-12 2-1 

12-23 1-6 

12-23 2-6 

8-2 2-7 

11-31 3-19 

11-31 3-40 

11-31 3-18 

11-31 4-16 

11-31 4-19 

11-31 3-26 

11-31 3-8 

11-31 3-27 

16-6 6-16 

16-2 1-1 

16-2 2-1 (2) 

4-12 3-18 

4-12 3-19 

4-12 3-20 

11-22 1-6 

12-23 1-13 

12-23 2-13 

12-23 1-14 

12-23 2-14 

11-31 3-28 

11-31 3-29 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

RRC3741 11-31 1-4(2) 

RRC3763 11-31 1-9 

RRC3767 11-31 1-21(1) 

RRC3767 11-31 1-21(2) 

RRC3925 12-22 3-14 

RRC3925 12-22 4-14 

RRC3925 12-29 2-6 

RRC3925 12-29 2-NI9 

RRC3925 12-29 2-11 

RRC3925 13-6 2-7 

RRC3925 13-6 2-8 

RRC3925 13-6 2-10 

RRC3945 12-22 4-15 

RRC3966 12-23 1-5 

RRC3966 12-23 . 1-11 

RRC3966 12-23 2-5 

RRC3966 12-23 2-11 

RRC3966 12-29 1-3 

RRC3966 12-29 2-17 

RRC3966 12-29 5-14 

RRC3966 12-29 6-14 

RRC3966 12-35 3-19 

RRC3966 12-35 4-14 

RRC3966 12-43 1-13 

RRC3966 15-3 1-26 

RRC3967 12-21 3-10 

RRC3967 12-21 4-10 

RRC3967 12-29 3-23 

RRC3979 12-36 1-8 

RRC3980 12-36 1-3 

RRC3983 12-36 1-4 

RRC4303 10-6 1-17 

RRC4304 10-6 1-18(2) 

RRC4305 10-6 1-18(1) 

RRC4418 8-2 2-4 

RRC4582 11-31 5-11(2) 

RRC4583 15-3 1-NI13 

RRC4583 15-3 1-NI16 

RRC4810 12-15 4-22 

RRC4810 12-15 4-NI51 

RRC4878 12-15 4-NI50 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

~ 

RRC4879 

RRC4960 

RRC4965 

RRC4966 

RRC5034 

RRC5035 

RRC5074 

RRC5110 

RRC5110 

RRC5205 

RRC5343 

RRC5344 

RRC5347 

RRC5348 

RRC5409 

RRC5410 

RRC5506 

RRC5507 

RRC5513LOY 

RRC5514LOY 

RRC5515LOY 

RRC5668 

RRC5813 

RRC5813 

RRC5813 

RRC5814 

RRC5814 

RRC6681 

RRC6682 

RRC6683 

RRC6818 

RRC6999 

RRC7000 

RRC7010 

RRC7011 

RRC7047 

RRC7152 

RRC7152 

RRC7177 

RRC7178 

RRC7179 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-15 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-15 

12-15 

11-31 

11-31 

16-5 

12-29 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-3 

12-3 

11-22 

11-22 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

10-12 

12-45 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

12-3 

12-3 

12-3 

10-7 

12-6 

12-6 

13-6 

13-6 

10-12 

11-31 

11-31 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

Fig & item 

4-21 

5-1 

5-8 

5-13 

1-2( 1) 

1-2(2) 

5-9 

5-12 

1-15 

3-29(1) 

·4-5 

4-3 

4-20 

4-6 

2-1 (2) 

2-1(1) 

1-7(1) 

1-8(2) 

2-1 

2-2 

2-3 

2-12 

4-20 

1-2 

2-1 

1-14 

2-2 

1-2 

1-3 

1-7 

1-1 

2-13(1) 

2-13(2) 

2-20(1) 

2-20(2) 

7-5 

1-16(1) 

1-16(2) 

7-3 

7-1 

7-2 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RRC7180 

RRC7180 

RRC7181 

RRC7181 

RRC7182 

RRC7182 

RRC7183 

RRC7184 

RRC7310 

RRC7310 

RRC7316 

RRC7318 

RRC7319 

RRC7320 

RRC7323 

RRC7327 

RRC7340 

RRC7372 

RRC7372 

RRC7419PMA 

RRC7420PMA 

RRC7465 

RRC7575 

RRC7575 

RRC7577 

RRC7577 

RRC7578 

RRC7578 

RRC7606 

RRC7870 

RRC7896LOY 

RRC7896LOY 

RRC7897LOY 

RRC7897LOY 

RRC7898 

RRC7899 

RRC7932 

RRC7932 

RRC7945 

RRC8002 

RRC8002 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

12-14 

12-14 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

10-12 

10-12 

13-6 

13-6 

10-12 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-15 

12-29 

11-31 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

12-23 

12-23 

1'5-3 

12-23 

12-23 

6-3 

7-6 

6-4 

7-7 

6-5 

7-8 

7-4(1) 

7-4(2) 

1-2(2) 

2-2(2) 

2-1 

2-2 

2-3 

2-4 

2-5 

2-6 

5-14(1) 

6-2 

7-20 

2-22 

2-21 

7-13 

4-26 

4-NI55 

4-NI14 

4-NI43 

4-NI24 

4-NI53 

3-28 

1-27 

1-5 

1-NI16 

1-6 

1-N117 

1-7 

1-8 

1-1 

2-1 

1-10 

1-17 

2-18 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RRC8055 

RRC8055 

RRC8056 PMA 

RRC8057 PMA 

RRC8142 

RRC8167 

RRC8167 

RRC8187 

RRC8188 

RRC8220 

RRC8225 

RRC8226 

RRC8234 

RRC8235 

RRC8241LCS 

RRC8242LCS 

RRC8266 

RRC8285 

RRC8287 

RRC8288 

RRC8333 

RRC8341 

RRC8343 

RRC8353 

RRC8359 

RRC8360 

RRC8361PMA 

RRC8362PMA 

RRC8363 

RRC8364 

RRC8365 

RRC8365 

RRC8371 

RRC8376 

RRC8378 

RRC8379 

RRC8380 

RRC8381 

RRC8385 

RRC8386 

RRC8387 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-11 

11-11 

13-2 

13-2 

12-23 

15-3 

15-3 

14-4 

14-4 

12-29 

11-31 

11-31 

12-29 

12-29 

12-45 

12-45 

11-31 

11-22 

11-1 

11-1 

12-29 

11-8 

11-8 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

13-2 

13-2 

11-32 

11-32 

12-9 

12-9 

12-36 

15-3 

12-9 

12-29 

12-29 

12-11 

15-3 

12-43 

12-43 

Fig & item 

1-22 

2-23 

1-1(1) 

1-1(3) 

2-15 

2-1 

3-1 

4-3 

4-6 

1-8 

2-1 

2-2 

1-1(1) 

1-1 (2) 

3-23 

. 2-13 

5-2 

1-N111 

2-NI27 

1-1 

3-24 

2-3 

2-2 

1-2 

1-1(2) 

1-1(1) 

1-3(1) 

1-3(2) 

3-8(2) 

3-8(1) 

4-1 

4-NI11 

1-1 

1-20 

4-7 

3-33 

3-34 

3-7 

1-11 

1-4(1) 

1-4(2) 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

RRC8388 12-43 1-11(1) 

RRC8389 12-43 1-11(2) 

RRC8392 15-3 1-14 

RRC8403 11-8 1-7(1) 

RRC8404 12-11 1-1 

RRC8410 15-3 2-2 

RRC8413 
/ 15-3 1-1 

RRC8421 11-31 2-8 

RRC8421 15-1 1-6 

RRC8422 11-12 1-8(1) 

RRC8429 12-39 2-3 

RRC8443 12-39 1-5(2) 

RRC8459 11-31 5-10 

RRC8463 14-2 1-2 

RRC8463 14-2 1-N113 

RRC8481 14-2 1-9 

RRC8481 14-2 1-NI20 

RRC8510 15-3 2-9 

RRC8512 12-11 3-8 

RRC8516 12-45 2-9 

RRC8516 12-45 3-15 

RRC8522 12-29 2-1 

RRC8524 12-29 2-2 

RRC8525 12-29 2-3 

RRC8529 12-15 4-61 

RRC8530 12-15 4-NI62 

RRC8531 11-31 1-4(1) 

RRC8543 12-29 2-13 

RRC8544 12-29 2-14 

RRC8560 1-22 3-1 

RRC8567 11-32 6-1 

RRC8567 11-32 7-2 

RRC8572LOY 14-2 1-1 

RRC8573 12-29 2-NI8 

RRC8574 12-29 2-5 

RRC8576 15-3 2-14 

RRC8581 12-29 1-9 

RRC8583 12-29 1-2 

RRC8585 15~1 1-13 

RRC8586 15-1 1-1 

RRC8597 12-43 1-1 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RRC8599. 

RRC8600 

RRC8602 

RRC8602 

RRC8602 

RRC8610 

RRC8610 

RRC8610 

RRC8610 

RRC8610 

RRC8611 

RRC8618 

RRC8621 

RRC8622 

RRC8624 

RRC8629 

RRC8630 

RRC8631 

RRC8632 

RRC8637 

RRC8638 

RRC8642 

RRC8643 

RRC8645 

RRC8652 

RRC8657 

RRC8657 

RRC8657 

RRC8658 

RRC8662 

RRC8664 

RRC8665 

RRC8666 

RRC8666 

RRC8666 

RRC8666 

RRC8666 

RRC8678 

RRC8679 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-22. 

11-26 

12-30 

12-30 

12-43 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

15-3 

15-3 

12-29 

11-14 

15-3 

12-43 

11-11 

11-16 

11-17 

11-18 

11-18 

10-6 

10-6 

1-22 

11-28 

11-16 

15-1 

12-29 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

15-3 

14-2 

14-2 

11-28 

12-9 

12-9 

12-43 

12-43 

11-1 

11-1 

11-31 

11-31 

Fig & item 

1-NI9 

1-1(1) 

3-20 

4-20 

1-5 

2-4 

2-18 

3-NI26 

1-NI9 

2"6 

2-12 

1-1(1) 

2-7 

1-15 

1-1(1) 

1-1(2) 

1-1(1) 

2-1(2) 

2-1 (1) 

1-1(1) 

1-1 (2) 

1-1 

2-1 

1-1(1) 

1-20 

2-15 

1-15 

2-10 

1-8 

1-23 

2-NI18 

2-17 

1-7 

4-5 

4-NI13 

1-7 

1-12 

3-1 

3-NI16 

9-1(1) 

9-2(1) 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8681 

RRC8682 

RRC8686 

RRC8687 

RRC8689 

RRC8692 

RRC8693 

RRC8695 

RRC8696 

RRC8699 

RRC8700 

RRC8702 

RRC8703 

RRC8703 

RRC8706 

RRC8707 

RRC8709 

RRC8710 

RRC8724 

RRC8726 

RRC8728 

RRC8730 

RRC8736 

RRC8740 

RRC8742 

RRC8760 

RRC8761 

RRC8763 

RRC8763 

RRC8772 

RRC8775 

RRC8781 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-9 

11-3 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-16 

11-13 

12-9 

12-9 

11-9 

15-1 

12-44 

12-44 

11-18 

12-39 

11-13 

11-14 

11-20 

15-3 

15-3 

12-43 

1-22 

12-23 

12-23 

12-36 

11-28 

11-28 

Fig & item 

9-3(1) 

9-4(1) 

9-5(1) 

9-8(1) 

9-12 

10-1 

10-2 

10-3 

10-4 

10-6 

9-6(1) 

4-15 

4-14 

3-33(1) 

1-1 (1) 

2-26 

3-21 

3-1 (1) 

3-17 

1-2(2) 

2-1 

1-17 

2-19 

1-7 

1-9 

1-1 

2-1 

3-1 

2-2 

1-1(1) 

2-1 (1) 

1-1 

1-2 

1-3 

1-10 

2-1 

1-4 

2-4 

1-6 

1-1(1) 

1-2 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RRC8788 

RRC8789 

RRC8796 

RRC8796 

RRC8799 

RRC8800 

RRC8801 

RRC8802 

RRC8803 

RRC8804 

RRC8806 

RRC8806 

RRC8808 

RRC8809 

RRC8810 

RRC8813 

RRC8817 

RRC8818 

RRC8819 

RRC8820 

RRD50010 

RRY500180 

RTC1526 

RTC1526 

RTC1526 

RTC222 

RTC2726 

RTC2825 

RTC2993 

RTC299310 

RTC3022 

RTC3022 

RTC3022 

RTC3022 

RTC3095 

RTC3095 

RTC3397 

RTC3397 

RTC3397 

RTC3458 

RTC3650 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-16 

11-16 

12-44 

12-44 

11-28 

11-29 

11-8 

11-8 

11-8 

11-8 

11-31 

11-31 

1-22 

1-22 

11-11 

11-12 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-17 

4-7 

4-3 

7-4 

7-5 

7-5 

11-32 

4-4 

1-2 

1-3 

1-3 

11-23 

12-17 

12-17 

12-17 

4-3 

4-5 

3-2 

3-2 

3-2 

4-2 

11-32 

Fig & item 

1-1(3) 

1-1(4) 

1-2 

1-NI7 

1-3 

1-1(1) 

1-2(1) 

1-3(1) 

1-5 

1-4 

9-7(1) 

10-5 

2-24 

2-25 

1-1(2) 

1-8(2) 

2-13 

1-1 

2-1 

2-1 

1-2(1) 

5-18 

1-21 

1-14 

2-12 

3-16 

4-10 

1-6(1) 

1-13(1) 

1-13(2) 

1-34 

1-3 

4-2 

4-NI6 

4-8 

4-9 

1-2 

1-NI9 

1-NI16 

1-2 

3-14 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

RTC3745 8-7 2-19 

RTC3745 10-6 1-25 

RTC3745 11-2 1-17 

RTC3745 11-3 2-25 

RTC3745 11-11 2-4 

RTC3745 11-22 1-17 

RTC3745 12-6 2-12 

RTC3745 12-6 2-18 

RTC3745 12-11 1-4 

RTC3745 12-11 3-15 

RTC3745 12-22 3-10 

RTC3745 12-22 4-10 

RTC3745 13-1 1-12 

RTC3745 13-1 1-15 

RTC3745 13-1 1-32 

RTC3745 13-1 2-9 

RTC3748 13-1 1-18 

RTC3878 11-23 1-12 

RTC3878 11-30 1-8 

RTC3.959 11-32 3-4 

RTC4393 5-2 2-6 

· RTC4394 5-2 2-3 

RTC4395 5-2 2-5 

RTC4398 5-2 2-NI1 

RTC4399 5-2 2-NI2 

RTC4400 5-2 2-7 

RTC4401 5-2 2-N18 . 

RTC4404 5-2 3-3 

RTC4405 5-2 3-7 

RTC4406 5-2 3-NI8 

RTC4407 5-2 3-9 

RTC4408 5-2 3-10 

RTC4409 5-2 3-5 

RTC4410 5-2 3-4 

RTC4481 11-11 3-2(1) 

RTC4481 11-12 . 1-3(1) 

RTC4481 11-23 1-43(1) 

RTC4490 3-2 1-3 

RTC4497 11-12 1-3(2) 

RTC4497 11-23 1-43(2) 

RTC4498 11-12 1-3(3) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RTC4498 

RTC4682 

RTC4685 , 

RTC4738 

RTC4771 

RTC4783 

RTC478310 

RTC4825 

RTC4825 

RTC4826 

RTC4826 

RTC5298 

RTC5869 

RTC5869 

RTC5870 

RTC5938 

RTC610 

RTC610 

RTC613 

RTC613 

RTC615 

RTC615 

RTC6159 

RTC6205 

RTC6205 

RTC6205 

RTC6206 

RTC6206 

RTC6206 

RTC6564 

RTC6751 

RTC6826 

RU608123L 

RU608183L 

RU608183L 

RU608183L 

RU608253L 

RU608313L 

RU608313L 

'RU608313L 

RU612123 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-23 

11-32 

12-40 

5-1 

11-4 

1-2 

1-2 

5-5 

5-5 

5-5 

5-5 

11-31 

5-3 

5-3 

5-3 

8-4 

10-6 

16-4 

11-13 

11-13 

14-2 

14-2 

12-14 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

1-9 

2-3 

12-7 

12-5 

11-31 

11-31 

12-35 

12-36 

12-9 

12-9 

14-1 

11-31 

Fig & item 

1-43(3) 

2-4 

1-1 

1-23 

1-1(1) 

1-5(1) 

1-5(3) 
~-

1-12 

2-9 

1-13 

2-10 

6-1· 

1-3 

1-13 

1-17 

1-2 

1-5 

3-4(1) 

1-11 

2-11 

2-5 

2-NI11 

1-11 

1-1(1) 

2-1(1) 

3-1 (1) 

1-1 (2) 

2-1 (2) 

3-1 (2) 

2-1 

1-8(1) 

1-1 

1-2 

1-40 

1-44 

3-18 

1-9 

3-9 

4-3 

1-55 

1-34 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RU612183 

RU612183 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU612373L 

RU613253L 

RU613253L 

RU613373L 

RU613373L 

RUC105200 

RUC105200 

RUF000020 

RUF000020 

RUF000020 

RVEONUT-M08-NY-ZP 

RVE-C3/8-HF-ZP 

RVE-HXB-M06X16-ZP8 

RVE-HXB-M06X70-ZP8 

RVE-HXB-M08X20-ZP8 

RVE-HXB-M 1 OX 160-ZP8 

RVE-HXB-M1 Ox65-ZP8 

RVE-HXB-M1 OX80-ZP8 

RVE-HXS-M08X20-ZB 1 0 

RVE-HXS-M08X25-ZB1 0 

RVE-HXS-M08X25-ZB1 0 

RVE-HXS-M08X30ZB 1 0 

RVE-HXS-M08X30ZB1 0 

RVE-HXS-M08X30-ZB1 0 

RVE-HXS-M08X30-ZB1 0 

RVE-HXS-M 1 OX 16-ZB 1 0 

RVE-HXS-M 1 OX30-ZB 1 0 

RVE-HXS-M 1 OX30-ZP8 

RVE-HXS-M05X1 O-ZP8 

RVE-HXS-M08X25-ZPA 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

14-2 

14-2 

12-13 

12-13 

12-20 

12-21 

12-23 
- ~-

12-23 

12-29 

13-4 

15-3 

16-7 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

4-3 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

1-3 

1-NI14 

1-24 

1-40 

1-29 

5-3(1) 

1-10 
------ -

2-10 

1-4 

1-3 

1-NI27 

2-NI32 

3-16 

4-11 

3-20 

4-15 

7-10 

5-18 

7-5 

5-12 

5-12 

18-27 

18-26 

18-38 

18-25 

18-37 

18-31 

18-30 

18-32 . 

27-22 

31-12 

32-12 

29-4 

30-4 

31-14 

32-14 

27-27 

27-29 

18-29 

19-3 

19-5 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

RVE-HXS-M08X30ZB 1 0 

RVE-NUT-M04-FL-ZP 

RVE-NUT-M06-HFNY-ZP 

RVE-NUT-M1 0-NY-ZP 

RVE-NUT-M08-NY -ZP 

RVE-SKBTS-M6X35-ZP8 

RVE-SKCPS-M 1 OX25-ZP 
8 

RVE-SLPNS-M06X20-ZP 
8 

RVE-WSH-M06-PL-A-ZP 

RVE-WSH-M06-SP-A-ZP 

RVE-WSH-M08PL-A-ZP 

RVE-WSH-M1 0-PL-A-ZP 

RVE-WSH-M05-SP-A-ZP 

RVE-WSH-M08-PL-A-ZP 

RYF500230 

RYF500230 

RYF500230 

RYF500230 

RYF500230 

RYF500230 

SA106301 

SA108201L 

SAC418 BS3F70 

88106300 

88106400 

808000330 

SE103121 

SE103161L 

SE104124L 

SE104161L 

SE104161L 

SE104161L 

SE104201L 

SE104201L 

SE104201L 

SE105121L 

SE105121L 

SE105121L 

SE105121L 

SE105121L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 28-4 

16-6 18-24 

16-6 18-23 

16-6 18-20 

16-6 19-7 

16-6 18-21 

16-6 18-18 

16-6 18-33 

16-6 18-22 

16-6 18-39 

16-6 18-28 

16-6 18-19 

16-6 19-4 

16-6 19-6 

4-9 1-3 

4-9 2-3(1) 

4-9 3-3 

4-12 1-4 

4-12 2-4 

4-12 3-4 

16-4 4-11 

3-10 1-10 

16-6 15-40 

16-7 2-25 

16-7 2-26 

7-5 2-1 

15-3 3-13 

11-31 8-21 

13-1 1-5 

11-5 1-4 

11-10 1-4 

12-33 1-4 

11-32 2-18 

11-32 7-13 

16-5 1-23 

8-1 2-10 

11-13 1-6 

11-13 2-6 

11-26 2-5 

11-26 2-7 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

SE105121L 12-22 1-2 

SE105121L 13-1 1-20 

SE105121L 13-1 1-34 

SE105121L . 13-1 2-12 

SE105161 10-12 6-8(1) 

SE105161 10-12 7-10(1) 

SE105161 10-12 7-24 

SE105161L 5-1 2-5 

SE105161L 8-2 1-10 

SE105161L 8-2 2-12 

SE105161L 8-7 2-20 

SE105161L 11-3 1-30 

SE105161L 11-28 2-6 

SE105161L 11-31 6-3 

SE105161L 11-31 7-18 

SE105161L 12-11 1-13 

SE105161L 12-16 5-3 

SE105164L 10-6 3-13 

SE105165L 11-30 2-16 

SE105165L 16-4 1-18 

SE105201 11-23 1-4 

SE105201L 11-12 3-13 

SE105201L 11-17 1-6 

SE105201L 11-28 2-4 

SE105201L 11-31 5-4 

SE105201L 12-33 1-12 

SE105201L 13-1 5-26(1) 

SE105204 13-1 5-26(2) 

SE105204 13-1 6-7 

SE105251 10-12 6-8(2) 

SE105251 10-12 7-10(2) 

SE105251 14-2 2-6 

SE105251 14-2 2-NI12 

SE105251 14-2 2-13 

SE105301 12723 1-18 

SE105301 12-23 2-19 

SE105301L 10-10 1-2 

SE105301 L 10-12 6-8(3) 

SE105351L 8-7 1-16 

SE105401 5-1 2-3(1) 

SE106161 11-32 1-16 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

SE106161 

SE106161L 

SE106161L 

SE106161L 

SE106161L 

SE106161L 

SE106201 

sE.1662C>1L 

SE106201L 

SE106201L 

SE106201L 

SE106251 

SE106251 

SE106251 

SE106251L 

SE106251L 

SE106251L 

SE108201 

SE108201L 

SE108201L 

SE108201L 

SE108251 

SE108404L 

SE108501 

SE110401 

SE604071L 

SE808244 

SF104164 

SF105161L 

SF106201L 

SF106201L 

SF108251L 

SG103084 

SG104165 

SG104165 

SGK100990 

SGK100990 

SH104081 

SH104101L 

SH104251 

SH104401 

Mar 13 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

15-1 1-15 

11-31 8-NI27 

11-32 1-8 

12-12 2-10 

12-17 1-6 

12-17 3-2 

12-29 3-20 

12-8 1-6 

12-10 1-28 

12-21 7-7 

12-24 1-2 

12-9 1-NI8 

12-9 2-NI10 

12-43 1-3 

12-40 1-4 

12-40 2-3 

12-40 4-3 

15-1 1-5 

11-31 3-41 

12-9 4-6 

12-9 4-9 

12-16 3-40 

12-12 2-14 

12-16 3-37 

12-14 1-7 

12-39 1-6(1) 

10-6 3-19 

12-39 1-3 

12-12 3-2 

3-8 1-12 

12-12 2-3 

3-1 2-17 

10-6 3-17 

11-23 1-15 

11-30 1-11 

7-2 1-16 

7-2 2-13 

10-6 3-30 

12-31 2-6 

16-7 2-19 

16-7 2-18 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

SH105101 

SH105121 

SH105121L 

SH105121L 

SH105161L 

SH105161L 

SH105161L 

SH105161L 

SH105161L 

SH105201L 

SH105201L 

SH105251 L 

SH105551 

SH105551 

SH106121L 

SH106121L 

SH106121L 

SH106121L 

SH106121L 

SH106161 

SH106161M 

SH106165 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201 

SH106201L 

SH106204 . 
SH106205L 

SH106207L 

SH10621 

SH106251 

SH106251 

SH106251 

SH106251 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

12-31 

5-1 

10-12 

12-6 

11-12 

11-31 

12-31 

12-41 

15-3 

12-35 

13-1 

12-34 

11-3 

11-3 

7-4 

10-4 

10-12 

11-31 

12-6 

12-10 

2-5 

14-2 

10-4 

10-5 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-20 

12-21 

12-22 

12-1 

13-3 

10-1 

11-32 

11-31 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

2-3 

2-8 

8-17 

2-7 

1-5 

9-13 

1-43 

1-5 

3-2 

2-2 

5-6 

1-7(2) 

2-28 

2-NI31 

1-5 

1-6 

1-23 

1-12 

1-11 

2-8 

1-25 

1-24 

3-16 

1-7 

1-20 

2-12 

2-28 

3-11 

3-26 

1-13 

6-6 

4-21 

3-18 

1-9 

1-16 

3-10 

9-16 

3-4 

3-5 

4A 

4-5 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

SH106251L 

SH106251L 

· SH106301 

SH106301 

SH106301L 

SH106301L 

SH106351L 

SH106351L 

SH106401 

SH106451 

SH108121L 

SH108121L 

SH108141L 

SH108161L 

SH108161L 

SH108161L 

SH108161L 

SH108161L 

SH108167L 

SH108167L 

SH108205 

SH10B301L 

SH108301L 

SH108401L 

SH108501L 

SH108501L 

SH110161L 

SH110201 

SH110201 

SH110201 

SH110201 

SH110201 

SH110201L 

SH110201L 

SH110201L 

SH110251 L 

SH110251L 

SH110251L 

SH110251L 

SH110251L 

SH110251L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

10-4 

11-31 

6-1 

10-12 

11-11 

12-15 

12-13 

12-13 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

2-2 

1-6 

10-2 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

11-13 

11-13 

15-3 

12-13 

12-13 

12-15 

12-13 

12-13 

5-1 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-21 

12-21 

12-31 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

4-12 

10-11 

Fig & item 

1-7 

'1-29 

1-6 

7-15 

1-4 

2-12 

1-22 

1-38 

4-7 

3-9 

9-23(1) 

1 0-11 ( 1) 

2-7 

2-5 

2-10 

1-6 

1-NI18 

1-N134 

1-12 

2-12 

1-NI6 

1-19 

1-35 

2-14 

2-12(2) 

2-17(2) 

1-8 

3-5 

3-6 

4-5 

4-6 

4-20 

5-12 

6-16 

1-33 

1-11 

2-11 

3-11 . 
1-17 

2-16 

1-7 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

SH110251L 12-4 1-2 

SH110251L 14-2 4-2 

SH110351L 4-10 1-5 

SH110351L 4-12 3-16 

SH112201 10-4 3-11 

SH112201. 12-2 1-3 

SH112251L 12-2 2-6 

SH112251L 12-2 2-8 

SH112505 4-3 6-12 

SH112505 7-4 1-8 

SH214141 3-1 1-2 

SH214141 3-1 2-5 

SH406061L 4-3 3-17 

SH604081L 6-2 1-15 

SJ106160 12-32 1-16 

SJ108308 10-12 1-19 

' SJC100460 7-1 1-1 

SJJ100351 7-1 1-3 

SJL100200 7-1 1-2 

SKB103910 6-3 1-6(2) 

SKB500280 6-2 1-1 

SKCSS-M1 OX30-ZP8 16-6 18-34 

SKE500060 6-2 1-11 

SKE500060 6-3 1-2 

SKU101310 6-3 1-21 

SL105087 11-20 1-8 

SL510031 6-2 1-18 

SNC500060 7-6 1-1(1) 

SNC500070 7-6 1-1(2) 

SP103101 11-31 7-13 

SP104121 12-22 2-7 

SP105101L 10-4 2-7 

SP105121 11-31 3-23 

SP105301L 11-31 3-3 

SP105351L 11-31 3-NI4 

SPB000160 7-6 2-1 

SS108251 1-14 1-3 

SS108404 12-14 1-8 

SS110201E 1-5 2-5 

STC100440 6-2 2-3 

STC1120 10-6 1-16 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC1130 

STC1130 

STC1156 

STC1180 

STC1264 

STC1265 

STC1266 

STC1267 

STC1268 

STC1269 

STC1270 

STC1276 

STC1279 

STC1280 

STC1281 

STC1486 

STC1486 

STC1486 

STC1486 

STC1486 

STC1525 

STC1533 

STC1545N 

STC1601 

STC1628 

STC1675 

STC1694 

STC1695 

STC1696 

STC1697 

STC1738 

STC1739 

STC1845 

STC1846 

STC1846 

STC1846 

STC1851 

STC1851 

STC1851 

STC1851 

STC1851 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2· 

sub-para 

3-5 

3-5 

4-5 

14-3 

7-5 

7-5 

7-4 

7-4 

7-5 

7-5 

7-5 

7-5 

7-5 

7-4 

7-5 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

3-10 

3-10 

2 

7-5 

2-2 

1 

1-16 

1-16 

1-16 

1-16 

1-16 

1-16 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-4 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

Fig & item 

1-17 

2-4 

4-10 

1-4(1) 

1-6(1) 

1-6(2) 

1-1 0(1) 

1-1 0(2) 

2-6(1) 

2-6(2) 

2-10 

1-7 

1-11 

1-19 

2-9 

1-6 

1-NI20 

2-NI32 

3-7 

3-NI22 

1-5 

1-1 

1-1(1) 

2-7 

1-15 

3-1 

2-2 

2-3 

2-4 

2-5 

2-12 

2-13 

4-6 

4-2 

4-2 

4-3 

1-4 

1-NI18 

2-NI30 

3-4 

3-NI19 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC2407 

STC2407 

STC2407 

STC2410 

STC2410 

STC2411 

STC2412 

STC2412 

STC2421 

STC2421 

STC2421 

STC2422 

STC2422 

STC2422 

STC2422 

STC2422 

STC2423 

STC2423 

STC2423 

STC2424 

STC2424 

STC2424 

STC2424 

STC2424 

STC2424 

STC2424 

STC2424 

STC2425 

STC2425 

STC2425 

STC2425 

STC2425 

STC2426 

STC2426 

STC2426 

STC2426 

STC2426 

STC2427 

STC2427 

STC2427 

STC2427 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-29 

12-29 

12-34 

12-24 

12-42 

12-31 

12-26 

14-2 

12-24 

12-24 

12-31 

12-24 

12-24 

12-29 

12-29 

12-31 

12-25 

12-33 

12-34 

11-29 

12-24 

12-25 

12-31 

12-32 

12-33 

12-42 

14-2 

11-29 

12-24 

12-29 

12-29 

12-31 

12-24 

12-25 

12-29 

12-33 

12-34 

10-11 

11-29 

12-24 

12-25 

Fig & item 

4-12 

4-27 

1-7(1) 

2-12 

1-4 

1-34 

1-6 

3-8 

1-3 

2-13 

1-37 

2-17 

2-21 

4-16 

4-31 

1-38 

2-15 

1-5 

1-13 

2-4 

2-14 

2-20 

1-40 

1-7 

1-9 

1-5 

4-10 

2-12 

2-18 

4-17 

4-32 

1-41 

1-NI22 

1-NI17 

4-NI33 

2-NI4 

1-NI20 

1-NI11 

2-NI14 

1-NI24 

1-NI19 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC2427 

STC2427 

STC2428 

STC2428 

STC2428 

STC2428 

STC2428 

STC2432 

STC2433 

STC2434 

STC2435 

STC2436 

STC2437 

STC2438 

STC2439 

STC2439 

STC2439 

STC2439 

STC2439 

STC2439 

STC2440 

STC2441 

STC2442 

STC2447 

STC2452 

STC2452 

STC2452 

STC2452 

STC2452 

STC2452 

STC2452 

STC2452 

STC2453 

STC2453 

STC2454 

STC2456 

STC2457 

STC2458 

STC2459 

STC2461 

STC2462 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-29 

12-35 

10-13 

12-24 

12-25 

12-25 

12-28 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-24 

12-25 

12-25 

12-28 

12-33 

12-34 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

11-7 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-25 

12-25 

12-32 

12-24 

12-24 

11-6 

11-6 

11-6 

11-6 

11-6 

11-6 

15-3 

Fig & item 

3-NI36 

2-NI6 

7-NI4 

1-NI25 

1-NI20 

3-NI11 

1-NI11 

2-1 

2-16 

2-7 

1-8 

1-10 

1-11 

2-4 

1-NI23 

1-NI18 

3-NI10 

1-N110 

1-NI20 

1-NI21 

2-6 

1-15 

1-14 

2-10 

1-6 

1-5 

1-NI20 

2-5 

2-7 

1-7 

3-4 

1-12 

1-N117 

2-2 

1-10 

1-11 

1-12(1) 

1-13(1) 

1-15(1) 

1-14(1) 

3-9 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

STC2467 12-28 1-2 

STC2468 12-28 1-3 

STC2469 12-28 1-4 

STC2470 12-28 1-5 

STC2471 12-24 1-11 

STC2471 12-34 2-6 

STC2471 12-34 2-8 

STC2471 12-35 4-12 

STC2471 12-37 1-8 

STC2472 12-29 4-8 

STC2472 12-29 4-23 

STC2473 12-29 4-9 

STC2473 12-29 4-24 

STC2474 12-29 4-7 

STC2475 15-2 1-1 

STC2476 15-2 1-2 

STC2478 11-21 4-8 

STC2478 16-4 1-20 

STC2481 12-25 3-8 

STC2482 12-25 3-5 

STC2483 12-25 3-6 

STC2485 12-25 3-7 

STC2486 12-34 1-6 

STC2488 14-3 3-4 

STC2489 11-6 1-6 

STC2490 11-6 1-7 

STC2492 11-7 1-8 

STC2493 12-28 1-8 

STC2493 12-34 2-4 

STC2494 12-28 1-9 

STC2498 11-7 1-3 

STC2498 11-7 1-14 

STC2505 10-11 1-NI10 

STC2505 11-29 2-NI15 

STC2505 12-24 1-NI26 

STC2505 12-25 1-NI21 

STC2505 12-25 2-NI25 

STC2505 12-26 1-NI14 

STC2505 12-33 1-N121 

STC2505 12-42 1-NI6 

STC2511 12-41 3-NI6 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC2512 

STC2514 

STC2516 

STC2521 

STC2523 

STC2524 

STC2525 

STC2526 

STC2529 

STC2531 

STC2532 

STC2533 

STC2535 

STC2536 

STC2537 

STC2538 

STC2539 

STC2542 

STC2543 

STC2544 

STC2544 

STC2546 

STC2550 

STC2551 

STC2552 

STC2553 

STC2554 

STC2555 

STC2559 

STC2561 

STC2570 

STC2571 

STC2572 

STC2573 

STC2574 

STC2590 

STC2591 

STC2594 

STC2595 

STC2596 

STC2597 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-41 

12-29 

11-6 

12-24 

12-28 

12-24 

12-24 

12-25 

14-2 

12-28 

12-24 

12-24 

12-25 

14-3 

14-3 

14-3 

12-32 

12-29 

12-29 

12-32 

12-34 

11-24 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-24 

12-24 

14-2 

12-31 

12-25 

12-26 

12-26 

12-26 

12-26 

12-25 

12-25 

11-7 

12-34 

11-24 

11-24 

Fig & item 

3-NI7 

4-6 

1-NI20 

2-1 

1-7 

1-4 

2-8 

3-1 

4-4 

1-6 

1-7(1) 

1-9 

3-9 

3-7 

3-6 

3-1 

1-1(2) 

4-18 

4-1 

1-8 

1-4 

2-1 

4-20 

4-3 

4-22 

4-5 

1-1 (2) 

1-1(1) 

3-10 

1-18 

1-5 

1-2 

1-1 

1-4 

1-3 

1-3 

1-1 

1-1 

2-9 

1-17 

1-16 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC2598 

STC2599 

STC2600 

STC2601 

STC2603 

STC2604 

STC2605 

STC26o6 

STC2608 

STC2609 

STC2610 

STC2611 

STC2612 

STC2614 

STC2615 

STC2617 

STC2630 

STC2633 

STC2634 

STC2635 

STC2637 

STC2639 

STC2640 

STC2645 

STC2665 

STC2667 

STC2668 

STC2669 

STC26e3 

STC2693 

STC2693 

STC2693 

STC2693 

STC2693 

STC2694 

STC2694 

STC2698 

STC2698 

STC2704 

STC2704 

STC2704 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-6 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-31 

12-31 

12-25 

12-31 

11-7 

12-31 

12-28 

12-31 

12-41 

12-25 

12-25 

11-6 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

12-25 

11-6 

11-7 

12-33 

12-27 

12-31 

12-26 

12-31 

12-33 

12-34 

14-2 

11-6 

12-26 

10-11 

14-2 

11-29 

12-25 

12-25 

Fig & item 

1-3(1) 

2-2 

2-11 

2-17 

2-22 

1-15 

1-16 

2-18 

1-14 

1-4 

1-17 

1-1 

1-19 

3-5 

2-13 

1-9 

1-4 

1-4 

1-21 

1-23 

1-5 

1-22 

1-7 

2-9 

1-5 

1-7 

1-14 

1-1 

1-21 

1-9 

1-44 

1-13 

1-8 

3-9 

1-9 

1-8 

1-8 

4-3 

2-13 

1-13 

2-23 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC2707 

STC2715 

STC2719 

STC2720 

STC2721 

STC2723 

STC2723 

STC2723 

STC2724 

STC2724 

STC2725 

STC2726 

STC2727 

STC2729 

STC2731 

STC2732 

STC2738 

STC2745 

STC2746 

STC2747 

STC2748 

STC2748 

STC2749 

STC2750 

STC2751 

STC2751 

STC2751 

STC2751 

STC2751 

STC2751 

STC2752 

STC2801 

STC2802 

STC2808 

STC2810 

STC2818 

STC2839 

STC2847 

STC2847 

STC2848' 

STC2940 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-26 

12-25 

12-34 

12-34 

10-10 

12-24 

12-24 

14-2 

12-24 

14-2 

11-6 

11-7 

11-7 

11-7 

12-25 

12-25 

12-26 

14-3 

14-3 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

12-29 

15-2 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

12-25 

15-2 

12-12 

1-18 

1-18 

4-5 

4-5 

2-1 

7-4 

5-2 

5-2 

5-2 

3-2 

Fig & item 

1-5 

3-3 

1-5 

1-10 

1-24 

2-9 

2-16 

4-5 

2-10 

4-6 

1-8 

1-9 

1-11 

1-5 

1-12 

1-6 

1-10 

3-2 

3-3 

4-19 

4-4 

4-21 

4-2 

1-3 

1-2 

1-4 

2-3 

2-12 

2-21 

1-6 

3-1 

1-2 

1-1 

3-7 

4-3(1) 

1-NI11 

1-11 

2-N19 

3-1 

2-12 

1-N110 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

STC2940 3-2 1-NI17 

STC298210 1-3 1-N13 

STC298220 1-3 1-NI5 

STC3014 11-1 1-2 

STC3015 11-1 2-NI28 

STC3016 11-1 1-3 

STC3016 11-1 1-NI17 

STC3016 11-1 2-NI29 

STC3016 11-1 3-3 

STC3016 11-1 3-NI18 

STC3018 11-1 1-5 

STC3018 11-1 1-NI19 

STC3018 11-1 2-NI31 

STC3018 11-1 3-6 

STC3018 11-1 3-N121 

STC3020 11-1 1-7 

STC3020 11-1 1-NI21 

STC3020 11-1 2-N133 

STC3020 11-1 3-8 

STC3020 11-1 3-N123 

STC3021 11-1 1-8 

STC3021 11-1 1-NI22 

STC3021 11-1 2-NI34 

STC3021 11-1 3-9 

STC3021 11-1 3-NI24 

STC3022 11-1 1-10 

STC3022 11-1 1-NI23 

STC3022 11-1 2-NI36 

STC3022 11-1 3-11 

STC3022 11-1 3-NI26 

STC3023 11-1 1-11 

STC3023 11-1 2-NI37 

STC3023 11-1 3-12 

STC3023 11-1 3-NI27 

STC3025 11-1 1-9 

STC3025 11-1 2-N135 

STC3025 11-1 3-10 

STC3025 11-1 3-NI25 

STC3037 11-1 1-13 

STC3037 11-1 1-NI26 

STC3037 11-1 2-NI39 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC30;37 

STC3037 

STC3038 

STC3059 

STC3059 

STC3059 

STC3059 
- ----- --

STC3065 

STC3065 

STC3065 

STC3065 

STC3066 

STC3066 

STC3066 

STC3066 

STC3066 

STC3066 

STC3066 

STC3067 

STC3069 

STC3069 

STC3070 

STC3071 

STC3072 

STC3072 

STC3073 

STC3073 

STC3084 

PNY500010 

STC3086 

STC3086 

STC3124 

STC3138 

STC3159 

STC3159 

STC3180 

STC3181 

STC3185 

STC3191 

STC3191 

STC3192 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-1 

11-1 

11-9 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-1 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-4 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-6 

11-8 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

1-17 

1-17 

11-23 

11-30 

4-5 

5-3 

1-17 

1-17 

11-1 

11-1 

3-4 

10-13 

10-13 

10-13 

Fig & item 

3-14 

3-NI29 

1-2 

1-14 

2-NI40 

3-15 

3-NI30 
--

1-3 

1-NI7 

2-15 

1-3 

1-11 

1-NI15 

1-3 

1-12 

1-21 

2-3 

1-2 

1-6 

1-1(1) 

2-2 

1-1 (2) 

2-3 

1-7 

2-8 

1-4 

2-5 

1-3 

1-NI7 

1-13 

1-9 

3-8(1) 

1-25 

1-2 

1-NI6 

3-2 

3-NI17 

1-4 

5-1 

6-6 

5-3 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC3192 

STC3297 

STC3297 

STC3315 

STC3334 

STC3334 

STC3376 
-- --- -

STC3379 

STC3382 

STC3383 

STC3386 

STC3387 

STC3392 

STC3395 

STC3407 

STC3430 

STC3431 

STC3432 

STC3433 

STC3435 

STC3438 

STC3439 

STC3441 

STC3442 

STC3445 

STC3445 

STC3445 

STC3446 

STC3:446 

STC3447 

STC3447 

STC3449 

STC3450 

STC3451 

STC3452 

STC3453 

STC3454 

STC3455 

STC3456 

STC3457 

STC3458 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

10-13 6-8 

1-16 2-NI8 

1-16 2-9 

1-16 1-2 

11-22 . 1-18 

11-23 1-42 

2-3 3-1 
----

12-25 2-19 

12-25 2-14 

1 1-1(1) 

11-9 1-3 

11-9 1-4 

15-3 3-10 

1-2 1-5(2) 

1-5 1-2 

16-3 1-3 

16-3 1-4 

3-5 1-1 

3-5 2-6 

4-3 6-NI22 

8-2 2-6 

8-2 2-17 

10-10 1-6 

10-10 1-10 

10-11 1-6 

10-13 7-3 

12-33 1-7 

11-4 2-1 

16-4 1-2 

11-4 2-2(1) 

16-4 1-NI3 

11-6 1-12(2) 

11-6 1-13(2) 

11-6 1-14(2) 

11-6 1-15(2) 

11-6 1-15(3) 

11-6 1-16(1) 

11-6 1-16(2) 

11-6 1-NI17(1) 

11-6 1-NI17(2) 

11-6 1-18 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC3459 

STC3460 

STC3461 

STC3461 

STC3461 

STC3461 

STC3462 

STC3463 

STC3464 

STC3464 

STC3465 

STC3466 

STC3467 

STC3468 

STC3469 

STC3471 

STC3471 

STC3472 

STC3472 

STC3473 

STC3474 

STC3475 

STC3476 

STC3476 

STC3477 

STC3477 

STC3479 

STC3480 

STC3481 

STC3482 

STC3483 

STC3484 

STC3485 

STC3486 

STC3487 

STC3488 

STC3489 

STC3490 

STC3491 

STC3492 

STC3493 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-7 

11-7 

11-21 

11-21 

16-4 

16-4 

11-24 

11-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

11~24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-29 

11-24 

11-29 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

11-24 

12-25 

Fig & item 

1-12 

1-13 

4-NI7 

4-NI9 

1-NI21 

1-NI23 

2-4 

2-5 

1-12 

1-NI21 

1-NI8 

1-NI10 

1-14 

1-15 

1-15 

1-11 

2-6 

1-12 

2-7 

1-19 

1-1 

1-2 

1-21 

2-8 

1-22 

2-9 

1-5 

1-7 

1-9 

1-3 

1-4 

1-13(4} 

1-13(3} 

1-13(2) 

1-13(1} 

1-14 

1-8 

1-10 

2-2 

2-3 

2-8 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

STC3494 12-25 3-2 

STC3495 12-29 4-10 

STC3495 12-29 4-25 

STC3496 12-29 4-11 

STC3496 12-29 4-26 

STC3497 12-31 1-1(1) 

STC3498 12-31 1-1 (2) 

STC3499 12-31 1-2(1) 

STC3500 12-31 1-2(2) 

STC3501 12-31 1-3(1) 

STC3502 12-31 1-3(2) 

STC3503 12-31 1-4 

STC3504 12-31 1-5(1) 

STC3505 12-31 1-5(2) 

STC3506 12-31 1-6(1) 

STC3507 12-31 1-6(2) 

STC3508 12-31 1-7 

STC3509 12-31 1-8 

STC3510 12-31 1-9 

STC3511 12-31 1-12 

STC3513 12-31 1-NI10 

STC3514 12-31. 1-11 

STC3515 12-31 1-20(1) 

STC3516 12-31 1-20(2) 

STC3517 12-31 5-1 

STC3518 12-31 5-2 

STC3519 12-31 5-4 

STC3520 12-31 1-22 

STC3521 12-31 1-23 

STC3522 12-31 1-24 

STC3524 12-31 1-26 

STC3526 12-31 1-29 

STC3527 12-31 1-30 

STC3528 12-31 1-27 

STC3528 12-37 1-11 

STC3529 12-32 1-2 

STC3529 12-32 2-3 

STC3530 12-32 1-3 

STC3531 12-32 1-4 

STC3532 12-32 1-5 

STC3536 12-34 1-18 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC3537 

STC3538 

STC3539 

STC3540 

STC3541 . 
STC3542 

STC3543 

STC3544 

STC3545 

STC3547 

STC3549 

STC3551 

STC3552 

STC3553 

STC3554 

STC3555 

STC3556 

STC3558 

STC3559 

STC3560 

STC3561 

STC3562 

STC3568 

STC3570 

STC3571 

STC3572 

. STC3573 

STC3591 

STC3592 

STC3592 

STC3597 

STC3597 

STC3597 

STC3609 

STC3626 

STC3627 

STC3628 

STC3629 

STC3630 

STC3631 

STC3632 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-34 

12-33 

12-33 

12-33 

12-33 

12-33 

12-33 

12-33 

12-34 

12-34 

12-34 

12-34 

12-34 

12-37 

12-37 

12-37 

12-37 

12-37 

12-37 

12-37 

12-41 

12-42 

14-2 

12-33 

14-3 

12-34 

12-42 

12-37 

1-17 

1-17 

1-16 

1-16 

1-16 

3 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

12-25 

Fig & item Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

1-19 STC3638 

1-11 STC3639 

1-1 STC3641 

1-2 STC3643 

1-3 STC3645 

2-1 STC3646 

2-2 STC3648 

2-3 STC3649 

1-1 STC3650 

1-3. STC3651 

2-1 STC3652 

2-5 STC3654 

2-7 STC3655 

1-1 STC3656 

1-2 STC3659 

1-3 STC3660 

1-5 STC3661 

1-9 STC3662 

1-10 STC3663 

1-6 STC3664 

3-3 STC3665 

1-1 STC3667 

4-1 STC3668 

1-17 STC3668 

3-5 STC3669 

1-14 STC3669 

1-2 STC3670 

1-4 . STC3670 

1-4 STC3695 

1-NI8 STC3705 

1-3 STC3706 

1-NI6 STC3707 

1-NI10 STC3708 

1-NI3 STC3722 

1-8 STC3819 

1-11 STC3819 

1-12 STC3820 

1-26 STC3820 

1-28 STC3851 

1-29 STC3856 

1-NI16 STC3856 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

10-11 

10-11 

10-11 

11-24 

12-24 

12-26 

12-32 

12-34 

12-34 

12-42 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

14-2 

11-6 

12-24 

12-34 

12-34 

12-24 

11-21 

16-4 

11-29 

16-4 

11-29 

16-4 

12-33 

11-28 

11-28 

11-28 

11-28 

4-4 

1-16 

1-16 

1-16. 

1-16 

11-31 

4-6 

4-6 

1-1 

1-2 

1-5 

1-6 

2-6 

1-11 

1-11 

2-2 

2-3 

1-3 

3-1 

3-2(1) 

3-3 

3-4 

3-7 

3-5 

3-6 

1-3(2) 

1-6 

1-2(1) 

1-2(2) 

1-NI16 

4-6 

1-22 

2-1 

1-13 

2-5 

1-14 

1-15 

3-1 

3-2 

3-3 

3-4 

3-10 

1-NI5 

1-NI9 

1-7 

1-NI11 

4-1 

1-NI2 

1-NI9 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC3856 

STC3856 

STC3864 

STC3865 

STC3894 

STC3902 

STC3912 

STC3912 

STC3922 

STC3923 

STC3927 

STC3928 

STC3929 

STC3932 

STC3933 

STC3934 

STC3935 

STC3936 

STC3975 

STC3995 

STC4005 

STC4005 

STC4005 

STC4005 

STC4005 

STC4034 

STC4035 

STC4036 

STC4039 

STC4039 

STC4072 

STC4072 

STC4117 

STC4118 

STC4119 

STC4120 

STC4121 

STC4122 

STC4123 

STC4124 

STC4125 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 78 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

4-6 

4-6 

12-15 

12-15 

4-5 

11-6 

4-12 

4-12 

14-2 

12-31 

12-34 

15-3 

15-3 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-24 

12-25 

10-13 

12-12 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

12-44 

11-12 

11-12 

11-12 

11-31 

11-31 

8-2 

8-2 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

10-10 

·1 0-10 

10-10 

10-10 

11-11 

Fig & item 

2-NI2 

2-NI9 

4-NI30 

4-2 

4-3(2) 

1-19 

1-2 

2-2 

4-7 

1-13 

2-10 

3-11 

3-12 

2-3 (1) 

2-3 (2) 

2-4 (1) 

2-4 (2) 

2-5 

2-3 

1-8 

1-4 

1-NI9 

2-4 

2-NI9 

4-7 

1-2(1) 

1-2(2) 

1-2(3) 

11-9 

12-10 

1-2(1) 

2-2 

2-1 

2-2 

2-4 

2-7 

2-3 

2-5 

2-6 

2-8 

3-3 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

STC4126 11-11 3-4 

STC4127 10-10 1-13 

STC4128 10-10 1-14 

STC4129 10-10 1-15 

STC4130 10-10 3-1 

STC4130 11-24 1-NI24 

STC4131 10-10 1-16 

STC4132 10-10 2-9 

STC4133 10-10 2-10 

STC4134 10-10 2-11 

STC4135 10-10 2-12 

STC4136 10-10 2-13 

STC4137 10-10 2-14 

STC4139 10-10 2-15 

STC4140 11-11 3-6 

STC4141 11-11 3-5 

STC4142 10-10 1-18 

STC4142 11-28 3-5 

STC4143 10-10 1-17 

STC4144 10-10 1~9 

STC4148 10-10 1-27 

STC4149 10-10 1-25 

STC4240 12-31 1-NI46 

STC4240 12-31 3-NI12 

STC4240 12-31 4-NI13 

STC4241 12-31 1-NI47 

STC4242 11-4 2-4 

STC4242 16-4 1-6 

STC4244 11-4 2-2(2) 

STC4244 16-4 1-NI4 

STC4245 11-29 2-7 

STC4246 11-29 2-6 

STC4247 11-29 2-10 

STC4248 12-37 1-16 

STC4253 12-31 3-1 

STC4254 12-31 4-1 

STC4255 12-31 3-2 

STC4255 12-31 4-2 

STC4256 12-31 4-8(1) 

STC4257 12-31 4-8(2) 

STC4269 10-13 5-5 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC4271 

STC4272 

STC4292 

STC4292 

STC4293 

STC4294 

STC4295 
- -- - ----

STC4296 

STC4308 

STC4310 

STC4314 

STC4322 

STC4329 

STC4330 

STC4331 

STC4332 

STC4333 

STC4334 

STC4335 

STC4336 

STC4337 

STC4338 

STC4339 

STC4341 

STC4348 

STC4355 

STC4356 

STC4356 

STC4357 

STC4358 

STC4358 

STC4358 

STC4358 

STC4358 

STC4358 

STC4361 

STC4362 

STC4363 

STC4364 

STC4365 

STC4366 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

10-13 

10-13 

6-3 

7-1 

11-12 

11-32 

11-32 

11-21 

8-6 

8-7 

11-30 

7-1 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

2-3 

10-12 

1-22 

1-22 

12-1 

11-2 

11-2 

11-3 

11-3 

11-4 

11-31 

11-16 

11-30 

11-30 

12-5 

12-5 

8-7 

Fig & item Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

5-4 STC4367 

5-6 STC4368 

1-NI20 STC4370 

1-12 STC4371 

3-12 STC4372 

7-10 STC4382 

2-16 STC4382 

2-7 STC4382 

1-2 STC4385 

2-14(1) STC4387 

2-17 STC4388 

1-4 STC4404 

1-12 STC4404 

1-4 STC4404 

1-5 STC4404 

2-1 STC4404 

5-5 STC4411 

1-3 STC4413 

1-13 STC4415 

1-15 STC4416 

3-2 STC4417 

1-8 STC4418 

7-19 STC4418 

8-8 STC4420 

3-NI9 STC4421 

1-14 STC4422 

2-NI29 STC4423 

3-NI22 STC4424 

4-NI31 STC4425 

1-NI18 STC4426 

3-NI5 . STC4427 

1-NI32 STC4428 

2-NI38 STC4429 

1-NI16 STC4430 

8-NI31 STC4431 

3-2 STC4432 

3-3(2) STC4433 

3-4(2) STC4435 

1-8 STC4436 

1-9 STC4437 

2-22 STC4438 

~ 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-5 

11-31 

3-5 

12-1 

12-1 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

5-2 

12-35 

12-35 

2 

2-2 

2-2 

3-1 

3-1 

1-21 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

12-35 

11-5 

11-5 

7-1 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 . 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

12-32 

12-32 

Fig & item 

1-10 

8-4 

1-NI8 

4-NI32 

4-NI33 

7-3 

5-10 
--- ---- . --

5-10 

2-NI14 

2-1 

2-5 

1-NI2 

1-NI16 

2-NI10 

1-NI18 

2-NI39 

1-3 

4-1 

4-5 

4-4 

4-2 
I 1-2 

2-2 

1-NI13 

4-14 

4-7 

4-2 

4-4 

4-3 

4-5 

4-6 

1-7 

1-8 

1-28 

1-15 

1-16 

1-25 

1-NI31 

1-NI32 

2-1 

2-2 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

STC4439 

STC4440 

STC4442 

STC4443 

STC4445 

STC4450 

STC4450 

STC4451 

STC4582 

STC4723N 

STC4798 

STC4804 

STC4804 

STC4807 

STC4843 

STC4848 

STC4849 

STC4858 

STC4858 

STC491 

STC493 

STC500090 

STC500100 

STC50536 

STC50550 

STC60096 

STC60679 

STC60680 

STC60681 

STC60682 

STC7409 

STC7411 

STC7413 

STC7413 

STC7417 

STC7418 

STC7421 

STC7423 

STC7434 

STC7435 

STC7436 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-32 

12-32 

16-5 

16-5 

14-3 

11-4 

16-4 

11-7 

11-17 

1 

12-17 

12-1 

12-1 

4-1 

11-32 

10-6 

10-6 

4-3 

4-5 

7-1 

7-1 

6-2 

6-2 

16-4 

1-4 

12-11 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

16-4 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

Fig & item 

2-4 

2-5 

1-1(1) 

1-1(2) 

1-4(2) 

2-3 

1-NI5 

1-2 

1-NI2 

2-1 

4-9 

1-NI18 

2-NI22 

1-2 

1-3 

3-2 

3-NI6 

3-10 

3-8(2) 

1-NI14 

1-7 

2-NI17 

2-1 

1-1 

1-NI18 

1-N9(2) 

4-1 

6-1 

3-1 

2-1 

1-2 

1-9 

1-10 

2-9 

1-6 

1-7 

8-5 

2-3 

3-9 

3-8 

3-13 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

STC7443 10-12 5-6 

STC7445 10-12 5-11 

STC8178AA 16-6 4-NI20 

STC8574 7-5 1-8 

STC8575 7-4 1-14 

STC8646 11-1 1-12 

STC8646 11-1 1-NI25 

STC8646 11-1 2-NI38 

STC8646 11-1 3-13 

STC8646 11-1 3-NI28 

STC889 5-2 3-2 

STC952 10-6 1-2(1) 

STC953 10-6 1-2(2) 

STC958 1-3 1-2 

STC966 11-2 2-4 

STC987 11-32 1-13 

STC987 11·32 2-26 

SX108201L 1-25 1-15 

SX110257M 4-3 6-20 

SX110257M 4-4 5-7 

SX110257M 4-5 5-7(1) 

SX110301 4-5 5-7(2) 

SX110301 4-11 1-8 

SYC10020 8-3 1-7 

SYP500090 7-4 1-18 

SYP500090 7-5 1-10 

SYP500090 7-5 2-8 

TAR100040 4-3 6-9(2) 

TBA500010 4-3 3-12 

TI3A500010 4-4 3-12 

TBB000250 4-3 3-1 (1) 

TBB000250 4-4 3-1(1) 

TBB000270 4-5 3-1 (1) 

TBB000280 4-3 3-1(2) 

TBH100040 4-3 4-5(1) 

TBH100040 4-3 4-5(2) 

TBH100040 4-4 4-7(1) 

TBH100040 4-4 4-7(2) 

TDB500280 4-3 5-1 

TDB500290 4-3 5-1 (2) 

TDC000020 4-3 5-3 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

TDC000030 

TDJ000010 

TDJ000010 

TDL100240 

TDL 100240 

TE108051L 

TE108051L 

TE1b8661L 

TE11 0051 

TE110051L 

TE11 0051 L 

TE110061L 

TE110061L 

TE110071L 

TE110071L 

TE110151 

TKC100030 

TKC100050 

TKC100070 

TKC100090 

TKC100110 

TKC100130 

TKC100150 

TKC100170 

TKC100190 

TKC100210 

TOF100000 

TOF100000 

TOF100000 

TOF100010 

TOF100010 

TOF100010 

TOF100020 

TOF100020 

TOF100020 

TOF100030 

TOF100030 

TOF100030 

TOF100040 

TOF100040 

TOF100040 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

4-3 

1-8 

1-13 

1-5 

1-25 

1-5 

1-5 

1-5 

1-25 

1-8 

1-13 

1-6 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

Fig & item 

5-NIB 

5-2 

5-NI7 

5-5 

5-NI10 

1-7 

1-6 

1-26 

1-2 

1-27 

2-10 (1) 

2-10 (2) 

1-3 

1-8 

1-17 

1-10 

3-14(1) 

3-14(2) 

3-14(3) 

3-14(4) 

3-14(5) 

3-14(6) 

3-14(7) 

3-14(8) 

3-14(9) 

3-14(10) 

7-8(7) 

5-15(7) 

5-15(7) 

7-8(6) 

5-15(6) 

5-15(6) 

7-8(5) 

. 5-15(5) 

5-15(5) 

7-8(4) 

5-15(4) 

5~15(4) 

7-8(3) 

5-15(3) 

5-15(3) 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

TOF100050 

TOF100050 

TOF100050 

TOF100060 

TOF100060 

TOF100060 

TRC103000 
----

TRC103180 

TRE100460 

TRE100461 

TT0001 

TT0002 

TUB101500 

TUB101610 

TUB101620 

TUB101630 

TUB101800 

TUB101990 

TUB102000 

TUD101720 

TUD101970 

TUD102580 

TUJ100050 

TUJ100050 

TUK100340 

TUK100340 

TUK100340 

TU0100100 

TU0100240 

TUZ100000 

TUZ100020 

TUZ100040 

TUZ100060 

TUZ100080 

TUZ100100 

TUZ100120 

TUZ100140 

TUZ100160 

TUZ100180 

TUZ100200 

TUZ100220 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

4-3 

4-4 

4-5 

2 

2 

2-2 

2-2 

12-16 

12-16 

2-4 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-4 

2-4 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-3 

2-4 

2-4 

2-4 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

Fig & item 

7-8(2) 

5-15(2) 

5-15(2) 

7-8(1) 

5-15(1) 

5-15(1) 

1-1(~ - . 

1-1 (3) 

1-1 (2) 

1-1(3) 

2-N120 

2-NI19 

1-12(2) 

2-9(3) 

2-1 (2) 

3-NI16 

2-9(2) 

1-12(3) 

1-8(2) 

1-12(3) 

1-9(2) 

1-9(3) 

2-10(2) 

4-14(2) 

2-2(2) 

3-17(2) 

4-13(2) 

1-1(3) 

1-1(2) 

1-9(2) 

1-14(17) 

1-14(18) 

1-14(19) 

1-14(20) 

1-14(21) 

1-14(22) 

1-14(23) 

1-14(24) 

1-14(25) 

1-14(26) 

1-14(27) 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

TUZ100240 

TUZ100270 

TUZ100290 

TUZ100310 

TUZ100330 

TVB100610 

TVC100010 

TVC100010 

TVE100000 

TVE100000 

TVE100000 

TVE100000 

TVQ100130 

TYB500120 

TYF000010 

TYF101160 

TYG100580 

TYG100650 

TYL100030 

TYP500080 

TZZ100190 

TZZ100200 

U97SS 

UAM2857L 

UAM2957 

UBH101600 

UBH101610 

UBU100470 

UBU100480 

UKC1060L 

UKC170L 

UKC24L 

UKC25L 

UKC3092 

UKC3803L 

UKC3803L 

UKC3803L 

. UKC6684L 

UKC6684L 

UKC6684L 

UKC6684L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

2~2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

2-2 

4-1 

4-2 

4-2 

4-1 

4-2 

4-2 

4-2 . 

2-3 

3-1 

4-3 

4-4 

4-3 

2-2 

4-1 

3-6 

2-3 

2-4 

16-6 

1-4 

1-4 

10-4 

10-4 

10-4 

10-4 

2-3 

2-2 

3-1 

2-2 

2-6 

1-13 

8-6 

8-9 

10-6 

10-12 

11-11 

11-13 

Fig & item 

1-14(28) 

1-14(29) 

1-14(30) 

1-14(31) 

1-14(32) 

1-1 

2-2 

3-2 

1-5 

1-5 

2-5 

3-5 

1-NI5 

2-29(2) 

5-4 

3-1(1) 

5-15 

3-18(2) 

1-4 

1-18 

1-8(2) 

1-2(2) 

15-41 

1-5(1) 

1-2 

3-1 (2) 

3-2(2) 

2-2 

2-3 

1-2 

1-7 

2-7 

2-4 

1-7 

1-12 

1-3 

1-9 

3-31 

2-18 

2-11(1) 

1-4 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

UKC6684L 11-13 2-4 

UKC6684L 11-20 1-9 

UKC6684l 11-32 4-12 

UKC6684L 11-32 5-14 

UKC6684L 12-17 4-4 

UKC6684L 12-17 4-NI8 

UKC6684L 13-1 2-17 

UKC8L 2-3 1-10 

UKE000080 2-6 1-23 

UQB000130 1-25 1-14 

URB100760 1-25 1-13 

UTD100000 2-1 1-4(2) 

UT J100210 2-1 1-6(2) 

UTP1725 10-6 2-1 

UTP1906 10-6 2-3(1) 

UTP1907 10-6 2-3(2) 

UTP1908 10-6 3-3 

UTP1908 10-6 3-NI7 

UTP2225 10-6 2-2(1) 

UTP2229 10-6 2-2(2) 

UUF100060 2-1 1-9(2) 

UYF100160 3-6 1-22 

UYG500030 7-4 1-2 

UYG500030 7-5 1-3 

UYG500030 7-5 2-3 

UYG500050 4-3 5-9 

UYH500020 3-4 1-8 

UYP500090 1-25 1-4 

UYP500090 15-4 1-NI6 

UYP500090 15-4 2-NI6 

UYP500090 15-4 2-NI8 

UYP500090 16-5 1-26 

UYP500110 2-5 1-14 

UYP500110 3-7 1-9 

UYR500020 3-1 2-20 

UYR500030 3-1 2-34 

VM10017-12 16-8 1-7 

VM10017-13 16-8 1-6 

VM10017-14 16-8 1-4 

VM10017-15 16-8 1-5 

VM10017-16 16-8 1-23 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

VM10017-18 

VM10017-19 

VM10017-3 

VM10017-4 

VM10017-5 

VM2 

VM2 

VM6 

WA103001 

. WA103001 

WA103001 

WA103001L 

WA104001 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104001L 

WA104004L 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-8 

16-8 

16-8 

16-8 

16-8 

12-39 

12-39 

12-39 

11-7 

12-34 

13-2 

11-31 

11-32 

1-8 

10-7 

11-5 

11-11 

11-23 

11-31 

11-32 

12-34 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

13-1 

16-5 

16-7 

13-3 

5-1 

10-1 

10-6 

11-26 

11-28 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-12 

12-23 

12-23 

12-41 

Fig & item 

1-16 

1-10 

1-21 

1-17 

1-18 

1-4(1) 

2-1 

1-4(2) 

1-10 

1-11 

1-5 

8-22 

7-14 

1-15 

1-3 

1-5 

2-6 

1-16 

7-14 

2-19 

1-12 

1-6 

1-27 

3-15{1) 

5-15{3) 

1-24 

2-31 

1-7 (3) 

2-9 

1-11 

3-14 

1-3 

2-7 

5-5 

6-4 

7-19 

9-14 

3-3 

1-19 

2-20 

1-6 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WA105001 

WA105001 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA105001L 

WA106001L 

WA106001L 

WA106001L 

WA106001L 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

13-1 

15-2 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

10-12 

11-3 
~ 

11-17 

11-19 

11-28 

12-6 

12-29 

12-29 

12-35 

13-1 

13-1 

11-32 

12-3 

12-30 

12-30 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-21 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

1-14 

3-1 

3-6 

3-9 

5-1 

5-3 

5-3 

6-1 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

7-4 

1-11 

1-5 

(,3-9 

7-11 

7-26 

8-18 

2-32 

1-7 

1-6 

2-3 

2-15 

4-14 

4-29 

2-4 

1-28 

1-31 

1-17 

1-9 

1-13 

2-13 

2-4 

2-9 

3-4 

3-8 

6-7 

3-2 

3-6 

4-2 

4-6 

1-10 

2-14 

1-16 

1-13 

3-15 

1-9 

1-23 

1-11 

1-7 

2-8 

3-8 

1-6 

Chapter 3-2 
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Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

WA106041L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

10-3 1-12 

10-4 1-8 

10-4 2-5 

10-4 2-11 

10-4 3-5 

10-4 3-10 

10-4 3-13 

10-5 1-8 

10-6 1-9 

10-12 1-26 

10-12 8-10 

10-12 8-21 

11-11 1-5 

11-11 1-19 

11-20 1-5 

11-29 1-7 

11-31 1-13 

11-31 1-23 

11-31 4-17 

11-31 7-6 

11-31 8-9 

11-31 8-29 

12-1 3-19 

12-8 1-8 

12-10 1-4 

12-10 1-9 

12-11 3-11 

12-12 1-4 

12-15 2-13 

12-16 4-18 

12-17 1-10 

12-17 2-4 

12-17 3-5 

12-19 1-9 

12-20 1-6 

12-20 1-14 

12-21 5-8 

12-21 5-22 

12-21 7-8 

12-22 4-22 

12-29 3-21 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

WA106041L 12-31 3-10 

WA106041L 12-39 1-7(2) 

WA106041L 12-40 1-5 

WA106041L 12-40 1-10 

WA106041L 12-40 2-10 

WA106041L 12-40 4-10 

WA106041L 13-1 6-11 

WA106041L 13-5 1-5 

WA106041L 15-1 1-16 

WA106041L 16-4 1-10 

WA106045L 12-11 1-11 

WA106047L 11-32 3-12 

WA106047L 12-13 2-7 

WA108001L 3-9 1-3 

WA108051L 3-6 1-12 

WA108051L 4-8 1-11 

WA108051L 4-13 1-5 

WA108051L 5-1 3-7 

WA108051L 5-1 3-11 

WA108051L 6-2 1-14 

WA108051L 6-2 2-8 

WA108051L 6-3 1-9 

WA108051L 7-1 1-5 

WA108051L 7-1 1-11 

WA108051L 7-2 1-12 

WA108051L 7-6 1-4 

WA108051L 8-1 1-16 

WA108051L 8-5 1-12 

WA108051L 8-5 2-12 

WA108051L 10-2 2-11 

WA108051L 10-12 1-22 

WA108051L 10-12 8-14 

WA108051L 11-4 1-9 

WA108051L 11-11 1-15 

WA108051L 11-12 3-7 

WA108051L 11-31 2-9 

WA108051L 11-31 3-39 

WA108051L 11-31 9-24 

WA108051L 11-31 10-12 

WA108051L 12-1 1-20 

WA108051L 12-2 2-3 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

.. WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-2 

12-9 

12-10 

12-10 

12-10 

12-11 

12-11 

12~14 

12-15 

12-15 

12-16 

12-16 

12-18 

12-19 

12-20 

12-29 

12-29 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-31 

12-35 

12-39 

12-43 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-1 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-1 

15-3 

16-4 

Fig & item 

2-12 

4-10 

1-25 

2-21 

3-20 

1-7 

3-4 

2~11 

2-15 

2-18 

4-13 

4-17 

1-16 

1-5 

1-17 

1-6 

3-31 

3-10 

3-17 

3-24 

4-10 

4-17 

4~24 

4-10 

1-3 

2-4 

1-17 

1-8 

1-NI20 

1-NI36 

1-50 

1-4 

2-NI4 

3-11 

1-4 

1-7 

1-11 

1-18 

6-16 

2-4 

3-4(2) 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WA108051L 

WA108051L 

WA108054L 

WA108055 

WA110001 

WA110001L 

WA110001 L 

WA110001 L 

WA110001L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061 L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

WA110061L 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

16-4 

16-4 

12-14 

15-3 

3-1 

10-12 

12-21 

12-21 

12-31 

1-25 

4-10 

4-12 

4-12 

5-3 

9-1 

11-4 

11-8 

12-3 

12-4 

12-21 

12-21 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-22 

12-35. 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

12-45 

16-2 

16-2 

Fig & item 

5-3 

6-3 

1-10 

1-NI7 

2-22 

3-11 

5-13 

6~11 

1-39 

1-7 

1-6 

1-18 

2-17 

1-34 

1-8 

1-13 

1-10 

2-4 

2-4 

5-15 

6-19 

3-4 

3-7 

4-4 

4-7 

4-19 

1-7 

1-5 

1-9 

1-13 

2-3 

2-7 

2-11 

3-3 

3-7 

3-11 

3-14 

3-17 

3-21 

1-NI3 

2-NI3 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 85 

-



2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WA110065 

WA110065 

WA110065 

WA110066 

WA110068L 

WA110068L 

WA112081L 

WA112081L 

WA112081L 

WA112081L 

WA112081 L 

WA112081L 

WA112081L 

WA112081L 

WA112081 L 

WA120001 

WA600091L 

WA703084 

WA704061 

WAL500001 OL 

WAL500010L 

WAV100330 

WB106041L 

WB108051 

WB108051 

WB108051L 

WB112081L 

WB120001 

WC104001 

WC104001 

WC104001L 

WC105001 

WC105001 

WC105001 

WC105001 

WC105001 

WC105001 

WC105001 

WC105001L 

WC105001L 

WC105001L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-21 

12-21 

12-26 

5-1 

12-3 

12-3 

5-2 

5-2 

5-2 

6-3 

12-4 

12-6 

12-21 

12-21 

16-4 

4-11 

12-18 

13-1 

11-10 

1-17 

1-14 

1-14 

12-12 

12-41 

15-3 

5-1 

4-3 

4-11 

11-22 

12-22 

11-31 

8-2 

8-2 

11-21 

11-21 

11-23 

13-1 

14-2 

6-4 

11-31 

11-31 

Fig & item 

. 
3-17 

4-17 

1-13 

1-10 

1-6 

2-3 

1-8 

1-13 

1-14 

1-16 

1-12 

1-3 

3-11 

4-11 

4-9 

1-6 

1-12 

3-15(2) 

1-5 

1-18 

1-2 

1-1 

2-4 

1-10 

1-NI18 

2-15 

6-13 

2-11 

1-14 

2-8 

4-11 

1-11 

2-13 

3-3 

4-3 

1-22 

5-28 

2-15 

1-6 

3-5 

3-24 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

WC105001L 12-6 2-8 

WC105001L 12-11 1-14 

WC105001L 12-22 1-3 

WC105001L 12-22 1-7 

WC105001L 12-31 1-45 

WC105001L 12-36 1-7 

WC105001L 13-1 1-35 

WC105001L 13-1 5-8 

WC105001L 15-3 1-NI12 

WC105007 12-11 1-3 

WC105007 12-11 3-14 

WC106041L 6-4 1-14 

WC106041L 10-1 1-17 

WC106041L 10-11 1-4 

WC106041L 11-31 1-30 

WC106041L 11-31 3-10 

WC106041L 12-8 1-7 

WC106041L 12-8 1-11 

WC106041L 12-9 1-9 

WC106041L 12-9 1-15 

WC106041L 12-9 2-11 

WC106041L 12-9 2-17 

WC106041L 12-9 3-5 

WC106041L 12-10 1-13 

WC106041L 12-23 1-15 

WC106041L 12-23 2-16 

WC106041L 12-40 1-6 

WC106041L 12-40 2-5 

WC106041L 12-40 3-5 

WC106041L 12-40 3-9 

WC106041L 12-40 4-5 

WC106041L 14-2 4-11 

WC106044L 13-1 1-3 

WC106047 11-32 3-7 

WC108051 8-1 2-18 

WC108051 12-10 2-17 

WC108051 12-10 3-16 

WC108051 12-13 2-18 

WC108051 12-21 5-18 

WC108051 12-21 6-4 

WC108051 12-21 6-14 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WC108051 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

V\IC108051 L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC108051L 

WC110067L . 
WC110067L 

WC110067L 

WC110067L 

WC110067L 

WC110067L 

WC110067L 

WC110067L 

WC112081 

WC112081 

WC112081L 

WC112081L 

WC112081L 

WC112081L 

WC112081 L 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-43 

5-1 

7-6 

8-1 

11-31 

11-31 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-6 

12-10 

12-11 

12-13 

12-13 

12-13 

12-16 

12-19 

12-19 

12-39 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

14-4 

2-6 

4-12 

4-12 

4-12 

12-4 

12-15 

16-4 

16-4 

4-13 

12-4 

4-8 

4-10 

5-3 

5-3 

5-3 

Fig & item 

1-8 

1-17 

1-7 

1-12 

1-6 

1-18 

1-8 

1-15 

2-8 

2-15 

3-8 

3-15 

1-6 

1-17 

3-17 

1-20 

1-36 

2-14 

3-41 

1-6 

1-13 

2-5 

1-7 

3-3 

3-7 

3-15 

1-25 

1-8 

2-8 

3-8 

1-3 

4-58 

5-7 

6-6 

1-8 

2-8(1) 

1-20 

1-12 

1-4 

1-14 

1-18 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WC112081L 

WC112081L 

WC116101 

WC702101 

WC702101 

WCS500020 

WD112081 
-

WE104001L 

WE104001L 

WE105001L 

WE106001 

WE108001L 

WE108001L 

WE110001L 

WE114001 

WE600041L 

WF104001 

WF105001 

WF105001L 

WF105001L 

WF105001L 

WF105001L 

WF106001L 

WF106001L 

WF108001 

WF108004L 

WF110001L 

WF110001L 

WF110001L 

WF110001L 

WF110001L 

WF113 

WF113 

WF115 

WF115 

WF507L 

WF507L 

WF600041L 

WF600041L 

WF600041L 

WF600071L 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

5-3 

12-4 

4-13 

15-3 

15-3 

10-2 

12-41 

1-8 

11-30 

15-3 

11-31 

11-4 

11-29 

11-4 

5-1 

11-25 

12-31 

12-31 

12-11 

12-35 

13-1 

13-1 

11-31 

12-12 

11-31 

12-14 

7-2 

7-2 

7-3 

7-3 

7-3 

11-31 

1·1-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-22 

11-23 

11-12 

11-32 

11-32 

6-2 

1-36 

2-8(2) 

1-14 

1-NI21 

1-NI24 

2-6 

1-3 

1-16 

1-12 

3-3 

3-14 

1-10 

1-2 

1-14 

1-4 

1-3 

2-7 

2-4 

1-15 

2-3 

1-21 

2-13 

7-22 

2-11 

9-20 

1-9 

1-6 

2-4 

1-3 

2-4 

3-4 

11-7 

12-8 

11-6 

12-7 

1-5 

1-41 

1-7 

4-4 

5-4 

2-15 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WF600071L 

WF702108 

WF704064 

WFE000190 

WFP102120 

WFP102120 

WFP102130 

WFP102130 

WFP102170 

WFP102170 

WGQ000020 

WGQ000020 

WJ105001L 

WJ105001L 

WJ105001L 

WJ106001L 

WJ106001L 

WJ106001L 

WJ106001L 

WJ106001L 

WJ110007L 

WJ110007L 

WJ110007L 

WJ110007L 

WJ110007L 

WJ110007L 

WJ600041L 

WJ600041L 

WJP000220 

WK606214L 

WL103001L 

WL104001 

WL104004 

WL105001 

WL 105001 

WL105001 

WL105001L 

WL105001L 

WL105001L 

WL105001L 

WL105001L 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

14-4 4-7 

13-1 3-4(2) 

13-1 3-12 

8-1 2-1 

8-6 1-1 (1) 

8-9 1-8(1) 

8-6 1-1(2) 

8-9 1-8(2) 

6-3 1-23 

8-9 1-5 

8-1 1-25 

8-1 2-9 

11-13 1-7 

11-13 2-7 

11-26 2-8 

11-31 3-15 

11-31 3-32 

12-40 2-4 

12-40 3-4 

12-40 4-4 

1-23 1-6 

1-23 1-10 

1-23 1-NI14 

4-3 3-18 

5-3 1-30 

8-1 2-24 

11-8 2-5 

12-11 3-10 

8-4 1-7 

13-1 3-9 

11-31 7-15 

11-4 1-6 

13-1 1-7 

8-1 2-11 

10-12 7-25 

12-41 1-7 

8-2 1-12 

8-2 2-14 

11-13 1-8 

11-13 2-8 

11-26 2-9 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

WL105001L 11-31 3-6 

WL105001L 12-6 2-9 

WL105001L 12-16 5-5 

WL105001L 12-22 1-4 

WL105001L 13-1 3-4(1) 

WL 105001L 13-1 5-7 

WL 106001 12-13 1-23 

WL 106001 12-13 1-39 

WL 106001L 5-1 3-14 

WL106001L 6-1 1-10 

WL106001L 10-6 1-10 

WL106001L 10-10 1-20 

WL106001L 10-12 1-24 

WL 106001L 10-12 8-23 

WL106001L . 11-20 1-6 

WL 106001L 11-20 1-11 

WL106001L 11-28 3-7 

WL106001L 11-29 1-6 

WL 106001L 11-31 1-14 

WL106001L 11-31 1-24 

WL106001L 11-31 3-11 

WL 106001L 11-31 3-16 

WL106001L 11-31 3-31 

WL106001L 12-12 1-5 

WL106001L 12-12 2-5 

WL106001L 12-16 4-5 

WL106001L 12-17 1-7 

WL106001L 12-17 1-14 

WL106001L 12-20 1-5 

WL106001L 12-20 1-22 

WL106001L 12-21 5-9 

WL 106001L 12-21 7-9 

WL106001L 12-40 1-9 

WL106001L 12-40 2-9 

WL106001L 12-40 3-8 

WL106001L 12-40 4-9 

WL106001L 13.-5 1-4 

WL106004L 13-3 1-10 

WL106007L 11-32 3-6 

WL 106007L 11-32 3-11 

WL106007L 12-13 2-8 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WL106041 

WL106041 

WL106041L 

WL106041L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WLft:nrd01L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108007L 

WL108051L 

WL110001 

WL110001L 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

12-30 

12-30 

12-9 

12-9 

1-24 

1-25 

4-3 

4-11 

5-1 

5-1 

6-3 

8-1 

8-5 

8-5 

10-6 

10-12 

10-12 

11-12 

11-16 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-6 

12-10 

12-11 

12-11 

12-16 

12-16 

12-19 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

12-30 

14-4 

14-4 

7-6 

3-1 

5-1 

Fig & item Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

3-3 WL 110001L 

4-3 WL 110001L 

1-12 WL 112001 L 

2-14 WL600081 

1-5 WLB100040 

1-16 WLB100040 

6-21 WLD100690 

1-12 WLF100060 

3-9 WLF100060 

3-12 WM110001L 

1c8 WM110001L 

1-13 WM110001L 

1-1.3 WM110001L 

2-13 WM110001L 

1-6 WM110001L 

1-21 WM110001L 

8-13 WM600051L 

3-8 WM600051L 

1-6 WM600051L 

1-7 WM600051L 

1-19 WM60061 

3-38 WM702001L 

1-9 WM702001L 

2-9 WND100120 

3-9 WNP100000 

1-7 WP105L 

2-22 WP185L 

1-6 WP185L 

3-3 WP185L 

3-42 WP185L 

4-12 WP185L 

1-4 WP185L 

3-18 WP185L 

3-23 WP185L 

4-18 WP185L 

4-23 WX6H/N2/0086/1 04 

1-5 WX6H/N2/0086/112 

1-8 WX6H/N2/0086/141 

1-8 WX6H/N2/0086/146 

2-37 WX6H/N2/0086/14 7 

1-11 WX6H/N2/0086/148 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

8-1 

12-15 

12-2 

15-3 

12-35 

12-35 

8-2 

12-35 

12-35 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-12 

4-12 

4-12 

4-12 

1-14 

4-9 

4-9 

4-9 

4-3 

11-3 

13-1 

1-15 

1-15 

9-2 

8-1 

9-2 

9-2 

9-2 

12-1 

12-1 

12-1 

12-30 

12-30 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

16-6 

Fig & item 

2-21 

4-59 

2-9 

1-4 

3-13 

4-8 

1-2(2) 
--

3-14 

4-9 

1-12 

2-12 

3-12 

1-19 

2-18 

3-2 

3-17 

1-4 

1-7 

2-7 

3-7 

3-19 

2-33 

1-36 

1-1 (2) 

1-2 

1-9 

1-18 

1-11 

2-9 

3-10 

1-10 

2-10 

3-10 

3-19 

4-19 

15-50 

15-NI2 

15-11 

15-4 

15-NI1 

15-6 

Chapter 3-2 
Page 89 



2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

WX6H/N2/0086/149 

WX6H/N2/0086/157 

WX6H/N2/0086/158 

WX6H/N2/0086/159 

WX6H/N2/0086/160 

WX6H/N2/0086/161 

WX6H/N2/0086/164 

WX6H/N2/0086/165 

WX6H/N2/0086/167 

WX6H/N2/0086/170 

WX6H/N2/0086/170X 

WX6H/N2/0086/171 

WX6H/N2/0086/172 

WX6H/N2/0086/29 

WX6H/N2/0086/30 

WX6H/N2/0086/31 

WX6H/N2/0086/36 

WX6H/N2/0086/45 

WX6H/N2/0086/54 

WX6H/N2/0086/56 

WX6H/N2/0086/82 

WX6H/N2/0086/90 

WX6H/N2/0086/91 

WX6H/N2/0086/91 

WX6H/N2/0086/91 

WX6H/N2/0086/97 

WX6H/N2/0115/1 

WX6H/N2/0115/12 

WX6H/N2/01 i 5/14 

WX6H/N2/0115/17 

WX6H/N2/0115/18 

WX6H/N2/0115/19 

WX6H/N2/0115/20 

WX6H/N2/0115/30 

WX6H/N2/0115/34 

WX6H/N2/0115/35 

WX6H/N2/0115/37 

WX6H/N2/0115/39 

WX6H/N2/0115/44 

WX6H/N2/0115/45 

WX6H/N2/0115/46 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter Fig & item 
2-

sub-para 

16-6 15-9 

16-6 15-36 

16-6 15-37 

16-6 15-38 

16-6 15-39. 

16-6 15-NI35 

16-6 15-43 

16-6 15-5 

16-6 15-NI10 

16-6 15-7 

16-6 15-27 

16-6 15-32 

16-6 15-NI51 

16-6 15-NI20 

16-6 15-33 

16-6 15-21 

16-6 15-12 

16-6 15-3 

16-6 15-28 

16-6 15-NI30 

16-6 15-NI23 

16-6 15-34 

16-6 15-26 

16-6 15-31 

16-6 15-44 

16-6 15-18 

16-6 12-N11 

16-6 12-31 

16-6 12-3 

16-6 12-2 

16-6 12-7 

16-6 12-NI13 

16-6 12-19 

16-6 12-26 

16-6 12-29 

16-6 12-4 

16-6 12-11 

16-6 12-8 

16-6 12-20 

16-6 12-25 

16-6 12-21 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

WX6H/N2/0115/49 16-6 12-5 

WX6H/N2/0115/50 16-6 12-NI15 

WX6H/N2/0115/50 16-6 14-NI 

WX6H/N2/0115/55 16-6 12-32 

WX6H/N2/0115/57 16-6 12-27 

WX6H/N2/0115/59 16-6 12-14 

WX6H/N2/0115/60 16-6 14-2 

WX6H/N2/0115/61 16-6 12-16 

WX6H/N2/0115/61 16-6 14-3 

WX6H/N2/0115/62 16-6 12-12 

WX6H/N2/0115/63 16-6 12-38 

WX6H/N2/0115/64 16-6 12-10 

WX6H/N2/0133/1 0 16-6 11-34 

WX6H/N2/0133/11 16-6 11-8 

WX6H/N2/0133/15 16-6 11-9 

WX6H/N2/0133/16 16-6 11-10 

WX6H/N2/0133/17 16-6 11-27 

WX6H/N2/0133/17-8 16-6 11-29 

WX6H/N2/0133/17 -9 16-6 11-31 

WX6H/N2/0133/17 -9 16-6 12-6 

WX6H/N2/0133/19 16-6 11-28 

WX6H/N2/0133/2 16-6 11-6 

WX6H/N2/0133/20 16-6 11-NI18 

WX6H/N2/0 133/4 16-6 11-7 

WX6H/N2/0133/5 16-6 11-NI19 

WX6H/N2/0133/9 16-6 11-NI20 

WX6H/N2/0137/1 16-6 11-2 

XBC105180 11-1 1-NI15 

XBD100790 11-2 1-NI13 

XBD100860 11-2 1-NI5 

XBP100180 11-2 1-2 

XBP100180 11-2 1-NI6 

XBP100180 11-2 1-10 

XBP100180 11-2 1-NI14 

XBP100180 11-3 1-2 

XBP100180 11-3 1-N15 

XBP100180 11-3 1-11 

XBP100180 11-3 1-NI17 

XBP100180 11-3 1-20 

XBP100180 11-3 1-NI23 

XBP100180 11-3 2-2 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

XBP100180 

XBP100180 

XBP100180 

. XBS100240 

XCL 100020 

XDD100240 

XDL 100030 

··- -XDU00030 

XFB101540 

XFC100630 

XFD100070 

XFD100080 

XFD100090 

XFE100200 

XFK100310 

XFK100310 

XFW100000 

XGB100241 

XKB100180 

XPB101290 

XPB101290 

XPH100160 

XPI100000 

XXP100220 

YAF100120 

YAV100000 

YAY100030 

YBD101710 

YEB101250 

YGD100960 

YGF100040 

YGH100000 

YGJ100010 

YHE100000 

YJC100920 

YJC100920 

YJC100970 

YKR100050 

YKR100050 

YKR100050 

YKR100050 

Mar 13 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-1 

11-1 

11-5 

11-5 

16·5-

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

11-3 

16-5 

11-3 

11-2 

6-3 

11-21 

11-21 

11-21 

11-21 

11-2 

11-22 

11-30 

11-30 

11-30 

11-29 

11-8 

11-8 

11-8 

16-5 

11-30 

12-9 

12-9 

11-31 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

Fig & item 

2-NI6 

2-14 

2-NI18 

1-NI24 

1-NI16 

2-1 

2-7 

1-16 

2-NI17 

2-N129 

1-N122 

1-N14 

2-NI5 

1-NI16 

2-36 

1-21 

2-37 

3-1 

1-18(2) 

1-1(2) 

2-2 

2-4 

2-5 

3-2 

1-NI10 

2-9 

2-10 

2-18 

1-1(2) 

1-1 (2) 

1-11 

1-12 

1-17 

3-1 (2) 

1-NI5 

2-NI7 

3-33(2) 

1-6 

2-6 

2-NI15 

3-6 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

YKR100050 

YLD100080 

YLD100080 

YLD100080 

YLD100080 

YLD100080 

YLE102240 

YLE102250 

YLR100170 

YLR100180 

YLR100180 

YLR100190 

YLR100190 

YLS100080 

YLS100080 

YLS100080 

YLS100080 

YLS100080 

YLS100090 

YLS100090 

YLS100090 

YLS100090 

YLS100090 

YMB102590 

YMB102600 

YMC135770 

YMD112080 

YMG101340 

YMH100140 

YMM109870 

YMM109870 

YMN102200 

YMQ103490 

YMQ103500 

YMQ104840 

YMQ105020 

YMS100140 

YMS100140 

YMT100070 

YMW100610 

YMZ101040 

2320-D-128-711 

Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

1-22 

11-11 

11-11 

11-11 

11-14 

10-13 

11-11 

11-19 

11-32 

11-17 

11-32 

11-21 

10-13 

10-13 

11-31 

16-5 

11-16 

11-11 

11-18 

Fig & item 

3-NI15 

1-4 

2-4 

2~NI13 

3-4 

3-NI13 

2-NI10 

-3-NifO 

1-2 

2-2 

2-NI11 

3-2 

3-NI11 

1-3 

2-3 

2-NI12 

3-3 

3-NI12 

1-5 

2-5 

2-NI14 

3-5 

3-NI14 

2-17 

2-16 

1-1 (3) 

2-1 (2) 

8-4 

2-2 

1-1 

7-3 

1-1 (2) 

2-13 

2-8 

3-2 

8-2 

8-30 

1-27 

2-2 

2-20 

2-1(3) 

Chapter 3-2 
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2320-D-128-711 

Manufacturers' Part or 
Dwg numbers 

YMZ101050 

YNN100040 

YNN100050 

YNP100000 

Y00451PMA 

Y00451PMA 

YPC117510 

YPF100820 

YPF500010 

YPF500010 

YPF500020 

YPF500020 

YQB100370 

YQE103540 

YQG10007 

YQG10007 

YQG10008 

YQG10008 

YQG10008 

YQG100090 

YQG10009L 

YQG10009L 

YQH101080 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQR10016L 

YQU104550 

YQX100060 

YRE100280 

YSB106920 

YSB106940 

YSB107190 

YTA101490 

Chapter 3-2 
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Chapter 
2-

sub-para 

11-18 

11-13 

11-13 

11-11 

13-2 

13-3 

11-12 

11-12 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-31 

11-12 

11-31 

11-12 

11-12 

11-12 

11-12 

11-12 

11-31 

·11-12 

11-12 

13-1 

10-12 

11-11 

11-11 

11-13 

11-13 

11-14 

11-17 

11-32 

11-32 

11-32 

16-4 

11-23 

11-12 

11-24 

11-16 

11-16 

1-16 

11-8 

Fig & item 

2-1(4) 

1-1 (3) 

1-1 (2) 

2-18 

1-6 

1-11 

3-2 

3-5 

7-2 

8-5 

7-3 

8-6 

3-9 

8-NI20 

2-2(1) 

3-10(1) 

2-2(2) 

2-2(3) 

3-1 0(2) 

8-19 

2-2(4) 

3-1 0(3) 

5-19 

5-22 

1-21 

2-22 

1-3 

2-3 

1-2 

1-10 

3-21 

4-14 

5-16 

1-30 

1-47 

3-1 

1-20 

1-1(5) 

1-1(6) 

1-14 

1-2(2) 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Manufacturers' Part or Chapter Fig & item 
Dwg numbers 2-

sub-para 

YTB101170 11-8 1-3(2) 

·YTH100000 11-8 1-7(2) 

YUF101500 11-21 3-7 

YUF101500 11-23 1-26 

YUF101600 11-21 3-6 

YUF101600 11-21 4-11 

YUF101600 11-23 1-27 

YUF101630 11-21 5-1 

YUF101630 11-23 1-25 

YUF101640 11-21 5-2 

YUF101640 11-23 1-28 

YUF101830 11-21 5-3 
' 
YUF101830 11-23 1-29 

YUG103060 10-13 8-10 

YUK100250 '10-12 8-1 

YUK100250 11-23 1-35 

YUM100160 10-13 8-11 

YWB101130 11-26 1-1 (2) 

YWT100110 11-26 2-2(2) 

YYC10030L 11-16 1-2 

YYC10030L 11-28 2-5 

YYD10003 10-6 1-26 

YZV100310L 11-11 2-NI26 

YZV100320L 11-11 2-NI27 

YZV100340L 11-11 2-NI25 

ZXC9435 16-2 2-1(1) 

Mar 13 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

0625-40-201-6679. 

2340-99-366-5311 

251 0-99-001-697 4 

2510-99-004-1334 

251 0-99-004-1401 

251 0-99-009-0593 

2510-99-016-1191 

251 0-99-021-5880 

251 0-99-027-0982 

251 0-99-028-4979 

2510-99-052-0799 

2510-99-060-4171 

2510-99-063-0277 

2510-99-075-6633 

2510-99-075-7975 

251 0-99-07 5-8019 

251 0-99-075-8316 

2510-99-084-4475 

251 0-99-097-6657 

251 0-99-1 08-5066 

251 0-99-126-3324 

251 0-99-129-8534 

2510-99-131-1131 

2510-99-132-3065 

2510-99-147-2949 

2510-99-147-3281 

251 0-99-148-1296 

2510-99-151-2813 

251 0-99-151-2920 

2510-99-151-5723 

2510-99-164-8995 

251 0-99-173-0520 

Mar 13 

INDEX OF NATO STOCK NUMBERS 

TO 

ITEM NAMES AND DESCRIPTION 

Item name 

SEAT BELT KIT COMPRISING 

HOUSING, FRICTION CLUTCH 

REPAIR KIT, VEHICULAR BODY 

CLAMP, CARRIER, SPARE 
WHEEL 

TREAD, METALLIC, NONSKID 

ASSEMBLY, ANTILUCE COTTER 

ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR 
AXLE 

BRACKET, ENGINE MOUNT 

WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PLATE, BOLT 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

BAR, STABILIZER 

TREAD, METALLIC, NONSKID 

PLATE, ANGLE 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

CAPPING, FRONT PANEL 

HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, HOOD 
SUPPORT 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

TORSION BAR ASSEMBLY, 
CHECKSTRAP 

EYELET, PLASTIC 

PANEL 

FENDER, VEHICULAR 

INPUT/ OUTPUT FACILITY SET 

FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FROPS KITS - COMPRISING 

PIN, HINGE 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

Item description 

COMPRISES:-COTTER,THD BOSS AND 
ROLL PIN 

ZINC FINISH:REAR BODY:W/FOUR MTG 
HOLES 

NOSE 

STEEL;GALVANISED;1260.5MM LG;45MM 
W;28.5MM H, 1.6MM THK 

COMPRISING TORSION BAR AND COLLAR 

LEFT HAND, FRONT, AMBULANCE 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 3 



-

2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

25.10-99-175-4906 

251 0-99-195-3388 

251 0-99-204-4 7 40 

2510-99-212-2005 

2510-99-212-5216 

251 0-99-215-6078 

251 0-99-215-6304 

251 0-99-215-6305 

251 0-99-215-6342 

251 0-99-215-6343 

2510-99-215-6350 

251 0-99-215-7 427 

2510-99-215-8627 

2510-99-215-8628 

251 0-99-219-3156 

251 0-99-227-8659 

251 0-99-228-3639 

251 0-99-234-1536 

2510-99-234-3644 

2510-99-234-3644 

251 0-99-244-4830 

2510-99-253-3957 

251 0-99-254-7504 

2510-99-256-4051 

251 0-99-258-0179 

2510-99-258-0180 

Chapter 3-3 
Page4 

Item name 

FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

CAPPING, DOOR, FRONT, TOP 

SPACER 

FRONT SCREEN AND FRONT 
DOOR. PROTECTI6N krr 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

FRAMEWORK, ROLLOVER 
PROTECTION 

FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FRAME SECTION, 
·STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR 
AXLE 

PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

BRACKET,SUPPORT,DOOR 
STRIKER PLATE 

RETAINER MAT 

RETAINER-SEAL/ 
MAT-TAILDOOR 

RAIL, DRAUGHT 

RAIL, DRAUGHT 

BRACKET, MOUNTING, BODY 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;GALVANIZED;867 MM NOMLG,45.25 
MM W,41 MM H;W/3 MTG HOLES 5 MM 

DIA;RH 

CLASS 6GTHD;16MM FASTENERLG;HEX 
1 

HD 

PANEL FILLER BOTTOM RH 

ANGLE FILLER BOTTOM LH 

RH;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;200 MM LG;127 
MM H;86 MM W APPROX 0/A DIMS 

12.00MM LG;58.00MM H;RETAINER-SEAL 
FOR BOTTOM OF REAR DOOR FRAME 

12.00MM LG;58.00MM H;RETAINER-SEAL 
FOR BOTTOM OF REAR DOOR FRAME 

ALUMINIUM;CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;460.5 MM LG;IRREGULAR 

SHAPE;RH 

ALUMINIUM;460MM LG;IRREGULAR SHAPE 
EXTRUSION 

FOR N0.2 OUTRIGGER;STEEL;BLACK 
ENAMALLED FINISH;IRREGULAR 

SHAPE;130MM MAX LG, 123MM MAX 
W,84MM MAX H;W/6 MTG SLOTS. 

~ 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2510-99-258-0181 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-258-0495 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-300-6056 HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-301-6720 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-301-7150 BRACKET, ENGINE MOUNT 

2510-99-301-7152 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-301-7153 BRACE, FENDER 

2510-99-301-7167 HINGE PIN 

2510-99-301-8354 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-306-3052 PANEL 

2510-99-311-2811 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-313-4187 CANTRAlL ASSEMBLY 

2510-99-316-1549 SHOCK ABSORBER, DIRECT 
ACTION 

251 0-99-319-8655 PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

251 0-99-330-1932 FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-333-7887 FRAMEWORK, ROLLOVER 
PROTECTION 

2510-99-335-2895 FRONT SCREEN AND FRONT 
DOOR PROTECTION KIT 

2510-99-340-2004 FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-356-4278 HINGE ASSEMBLY, 
WINDSCREEN 

251 0-99-356-4607 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-356-7733 RAIL 

2510-99-361-4426 PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

2510-99-373-0572 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-377-4616 BRACE, FENDER 

2510-99-387-2351 SCREEN RAIL 

2510-99-391-0830 CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

2510-99-398-0335 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-399-8070 FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-414-6542 FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-417-6255 TAILGATE, VEHICLE BODY 

251 0-99-417-6256 CAPPING ASSEMBLY 

2510-99-421-2365 WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

LEFT HAND, OUTER 

RIGHT HAND; COMPRISES:- MALE HINGE, 
FEMALE HINGE AND CONNECTING PIN 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;RD PERIPHERAL 

SHAPE;21MM MAX OD;RD HOLE;10.9MM 
MAX ID;2.2MM MAX THK;BRINELL 

HARDNESS NUMBER 157 MINIMUM 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 5 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

251 0-99-427-7895 

251 0-99-429-1906 

2510-99-433-4917 

2510-99-442-4893 

2510-99-447-2011 

2510-99-449-6133 

251 0-99-453-8076 

~51 0-99-45~-8_07I 

2510-99-457-3351 

2510-99-460-0029 

2510-99-463-6145 

2510-99-477-6016 

251 0-99-500-1398 

2510-99-500-5066 

2510-99-500-6043 

251 0-99-500-6044 

2510-99-512-1276 

251 0-99-517-3063 

2510-99-517-3070 

2510-99-517-3498 

2510-99-517-3499 

251 0-99-517-3978 

2510-99-517-5174 

251 0-99-533-9373 

251 0-99-535-6821 

251 0-99-535-6880 

251 0-99-551-1779 

2510-99-551-8050 

251 0-99-568-5800 

251 0-99-573-6226 

2510-99-573-6228 

251 0-99-573-6229 

2510-99-573-6235 

2510-99-573-6236 

Chapter 3-3 
Page6 

Item name 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

HOOD, ENGINE COMPARTMENT 

SHOOP 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

P~Nf::l.__,_l;lQ_Q_Y, VEI-!LCULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

BASE STIFFENER-PANEL COWL 

BRACKET 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

RADIATED HAZARD 
PROTECTION KIT 

. ROD, HOOD, VEHICULAR 

HINGE PIN 

BODY ASSEMBLY 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

WINDSCREEN, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FITTING KIT- COMPRISING 

FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

VEHICULAR WINDOW 

~-

GLASS FIBRE; FOR FRONT;190MM BY 
525MM BY 970MM APPROX 0/A DIMS;W/ 

VARIOUS SLOTS 

STEEL;ENAMEL,PAINTED;396.9 
MMLG;BLACK;1.5 MM MATL THK; LH 

APPLICATION 

STEEL:BLACK PAINTED FINISH:WELDED 
CONSTRUCTION:W/TWO SLOTS AND ONE 

HOLE MM MAXIMUM;1.20 MM NOMINAL 

ANGLE FILLER BOTTOM RH MM 
MAXIMUM;1.20 MM NOMINAL 

HEATED;OPERATING VOLTS-13 
VOLTS;WIRE SPACING 19.50MM;5.80MM 

LAMINATED. 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE BODY FLOOR 

VEHICLE BODY FLOOR 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2510-99-573-6237 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6238 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-573-6241 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-573-6242 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6244 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6245 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-573-6246 DOOR, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6255 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2510-99-573-6267 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-573-6268 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6272 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2510-99-573-6273 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2510-99-573-6278 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2510-99-573-6279 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2510-99-573-6280 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2510-99-573-6299 PANEL, VEHICULAR 
. OPERATION 

251 0-99-573-6318 DOOR, HATCH, VEHICLE 

2510-99-573-6478 HOUSING, PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

2510-99-573-6532 FENDER, VEHICULAR . 

251 0-99-573-6533 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6534 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6535 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-573-6536 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-6537 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-573-7708 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-57 4-4637 FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-577-3660 GRILLE, RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-577-3837 BAR, STABILIZER, FRONT 

2510-99-591-3531 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-591-3532 DOOR, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-593-17 42 CURTAIN, FRONT 

251 0-99-593-3089 REAR DOOR GLASS UNHEATED 

2510L99-601-7884 CANTRAlL ASSEMBLY 

2510-99-605-6790 PANEL, REINFORCING, 
TAILBOARD 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE FENDER 

VEHICLE FENDER 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE DOOR 

VEHICLE DOOR INTERIOR PANEL 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE BODY PANEL 

VEHICLE DOOR,INTERIOR PANEL 

VEHICLE DOOR,INTERIOR PANEL 

VEHICLE DOOR INTERIOR PANEL 

VEHICLE DOOR INTERIOR PANEL 

VEHICLE DOOR INTERIOR PANEL 

VEHICULAR OPERATION PANEL 

DOOR, HATCH, VEHICLE 

VEHICULAR OPERATION HOUSING PANEL 

VEHICULAR FENDER 

VEHICULAR FENDER 

VEHICULAR BODY PANEL 

VEHICULAR BODY PANEL 

VEHICULAR BODY PANEL 

VEHICULAR BODY PANEL 

DASH RHO ASSEMBLY; FOR ROAD 
VEHICLE 

REMEX;PAINTED;778 MM 0/A LG;330 MM 0/ 
AWD;BLACK 

STEEL PLATE;GALVANISED;35.50 IN 
LG,19.161N H,16 SWG (0.064) THK 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 7 



. 2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2510-99-613-4846 

2510-99-623-6961 

251 0-99-623-9090 

2510-99-623-9215 

~ ~251 o::99~663-3812 

2510-99-663-3813 

2510-99-663-3814 

251 0-99-663-6054 

251 0-99-663-7297 

251 0-99-663-9526 

251 0-99-664-07 41 

251 0-99-690-6663 

2510-99-702-1711 

2510-99-702-4086 

251 0-99-702-6595 

251 0-99-705-6004 

2510-99-705-6006 

2510-99-705-6073 

251 0-99-720-4868 

251 0-99-721-4393 

2510-99-721-7186 

2510-99-723-1808 

2510-99-730-8801 

251 0-99-732-4041 

251 0-99-737-3373 

251 0-99-739-6067 

251 0-99-7 40-0893 

2510-99-744-3295 

2510-99-745-5281 

2510-99-757-5308 

251 0-99-757-5309 

251 0-99-766-5156 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 8 

Item name 

FRONT LEG, RH (LABELLED FL. 
RH) 

FRAME, STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FENDER, VEHICUI..AR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FRAMEWORK, ROLLOVER 
PROTECTION 

KIT, FIXINGS, CHASSIS 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FRAME, STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

FRAME, STRUCTURAL, 
VEHICULAR 

HOUSING, PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

CURTAIN, INTERMEDIATE 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

DOOR, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

LOCKING PLATE, TAILBOARD 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

FRAME, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

ISOLATOR 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

WEATHER STRIP 

WEATHER STRIP 

PANEL, DIAPHRAGM 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;RD PERIPHERAL 

SHAPE;21MM MAX OD;RD HOLE;10.9MM 
MAX ID;2.2MM MAX THK;BRINELL 

HARDNESS NUMBER 157 MINIMUM 

KIT- FIXING PARTS 

PANEL FILLER BOTTOM LH 

VEHICULAR MUDGUARD 

SILL PANEL REAR RH 

W/2 BOLT HOI..ES & EYE 

W/MIRROR MTG BRACKET & 4 VISOR MTG 
BRACKETS 

11146507DO 

SEAL TUBULAR REAR TAILGATE RH;460/ 
470MM LG 

SEAL;TUBULAR;REAR TAILGATE LH;460/ 
470MM LG 

DIAPHRAGM PANEL 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

251 0-99-769-9819 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99~770-1949 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-771-4251 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-776-9691 PLATE, CHANNEL EXTENSION 

2510-99-788-7836 COVER PLATE, ACCESS 

251 0-99-788-81 06 STAY 

2510-99-788-8113 TIE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

2510-99-788-8114 TIE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

251 0-99-788-8136 STAY, WING TOP TO 
WHEELARCH 

2510-99-788-8137 STAY, WING TOP TO 
WHEELARCH 

2510-99-788-8230 MOULDING, TRIM 

251 0-99-794-2040 HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-795-9046 CAPPING, DOOR, FRONT, TOP 

2510-99-796-6134 SHIM 

251 0-99-796-6141 BUFFER ASSEMBLY 

2510-99-796-6152 BUMPER, RUBBER 

2510-99-796-6161 HINGE, HOOD, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-797-6076 WEATHER STRIP 

251 0-99-797-6078 BLOCK, RUNNER 

251 0-99-797-6084 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-807-0200 WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-808-3400 TREAD PLATE, FLOOR 

2510-99-809-0402 FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-809-0407 BRACE, FENDER 

2510-99-809-0433 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-81 0-4 732 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2510-99-810-5735 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-810-8294 PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

2510-99-810-8295 PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

2510-99-812-4775 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

RIGHT HAND, FRONT 
.AMBULANCE 

LEFT HAND SIDE STAY LEFT HAND 
STEERING ONL Y;STEEL;ENAMELLED 

BLACK;1.60MM THK MATERIAL;167.00MM 
LG,60.50MM H;C/W 1 SLOT & 1 HOLE 

PLASTICS;IRREGULAR CROSS 
SECTION;BLACK;USED ON RIGHT HAND 

HINGE ASSY- REAR DOOR 

STEEL;GALVANIZED;867MM NOM 
LG;45.25MM WD;41MM H;3 MTG HOLES 

5MM DIA;LH 

ALUMINIUM;DIMENSIONS 30MM W,55MM 
LG,1.6MM THK,W/SLOT 1 END 10MM W BY 

25MM LG;FRONT WING TO CHASSIS 

BONNET MALE HINGE 

MUDGUARD 
VEHICULAR;PLASTICS;BLACK;948MM 

LG;411MM H;100MM WDAPPROX 0/A DIMS 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 9 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

Item name 

2510-99-813-1637 FRONT LEG, LH (LABELLED FL, 
LH) 

2510-99-817-4364 FLOOR, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-818-0111 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-820-3311 TREAD, METALLIC, NONSKID 

251 0-99-820-7 552 

251 0-99-824-3041 
I -

2510-99-824-8455 

2510-99-824-8456 

251 0-99-825-1 042 

HOOK, ROPE 

CONTROL MECHANISM, 
VENTlLA"T"OR 

STRAP ASSEMBLY, DOOR 
CHECK 

BUFFER, CHECK STRAP 

BRACKET, SILL 

2510-99-829-7487 WASHER, NYLON 

2510-99-834-6419 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-836-3540 FENDER, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-839-5431 WINDSCREEN, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-842-2516 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC COATED FINISH;5/16 IN. DIA 
BAR;W/2 MTG HOLES 

SILL BRACKET 

2510-99-844-9597 BRACKET, SUPPORT, DOOR STEEL;7-13/16 IN. BY 5-3/32 IN. BY 3-3/8 IN. 
STRIKER PLATE APPROX 0/A DIMS;LH APPLICATION 

2510-99-850-1442 SEATING, BALL, HINGE, FRONT 
DOOR 

2510-99-850-1443 SPRING, HINGE, FRONT DOOR 

2510-99-850-1444 WASHER, KEY 

2510-99-850-1665 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

2510-99-850-1813 RETAINER, RUBBER SEAL, 
REAR OPENING-

2510-99-850-1828 RETAINER, FIXED WINDOW 

2510-99-850-1849 RETAINER, FIXED WINDOW 

2510-99-850-1850 RETAINER, FIXED WINDOW 

2510-99-850-1851 RETAINER CORNER PIECE 
REAR DOOR FIXED LIGHT 

2510-99-850-1856 HINGE, REAR DOOR, UPPER 

2510-99-862-3275 

251 0-99-863-7641 

251 0-99-867-8042 

2510-99-883-8766 

251 0-99-884-6352 

PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

BRACKET, ENGINE MOUNT 

PANEL, VEHICULAR 
OPERATION 

TREADSTRIP 

HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-891-0090 PANEL, INTERIOR, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

251 0-99-894-1259 

2510-99-896-0602 

251 0-99-909-6126 

Chapter 3-3 
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PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

PANHARD ROD 

HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

RIGHT HAND, OUTER 

NOSE 

ROD PANHARD 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2510-99-911-1714 PLATE ASSEMBLY, BOLT 

2510-99-911-6070 STAY 

2510-99-916-9904 DOOR, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-934-6690 FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-935-7325 COVER, TERMINAL POST 

2510-99-940-5957 CAPPING 

2510-99-942-2080 SIDESCREEN ASSEMBLY 

2510-99-943-2546 WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-968-0590 STIFFENER 

2510-99-971-5443 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-973-1827 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-973-3616 FRAME SECTION, 
STRUCTURAL, VEHICULAR 

251 0-99-973-7009 CURTAIN, REAR 

2510-99-976-6351 CURTAIN, REAR 

251 0-99-987-8757 SHOCK ABSORBER 

2510-99-990-0538 KIT, VEHICLE COMPONENTS 
COMPRISING 

2510-99-998-9195 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-998-9200 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2510-99-999-0119 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2520-99-016-8707 LINK, CONNECTING 

2520-99-030-1505 DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

2520-99-075-8908 PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-126-07 4 7 SHIFTER FORK 

2520-99-126-3435 PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-127-4809 TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-131-1508 SHAFT, AXLE, AUTOMOTIVE 

2520-99-132-9895 DISC, CLUTCH 

2520-99-146-2845 FLANGE, COMPANION, 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-147-2828 DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 
CONSTANT VELOCITY, 

VEHICULAR 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

ZINC;82.5MM LG,20MM WD;8.00 X 1.25 MM 
PITCH ISO M;PLATE W/2 WELD BOLTS 

25MM LG,62.5MM CENTRES 

PLASTIC;109 MM W.,65 MM H.,40 MM 
D.;WITH TSHAPED CUT-OUT AND 2 X DIA7 

MM HOLES 

RIGHT HAND;C/W 4MM THK PLAIN GLASS 

PAINTED;BLACK;COMPRISING:-BRACKET 
& ANGLE;W/2 MTG HOLES;U/0 RADIO 

TABLE;LH 

VEHICULAR BODY PANEL 

U/0 UNIVERSAL JOINT 

COPPER ALLOY:IRREGULAR SHAPE:WITH 
ONE PLAIN AND ONE M10 TAPPED 

HOLE:33MM 0/A H 

Chapter 3-3 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2520-99-177-7221 

2520-99-179-4856 

2520-99-212-8695 

2520-99-225-61 02 

2520-99-226-6513 

2520-99-244-2575 

2520-99-256-1118 

--

2520-99-27 4-6715 

2520-99-277-6018 

2520-99-277-6018 

2520-99-316-3935 

2520-99-333-7880 

2520-99-350-8858 

2520-99-361-7618 

2520-99-363-2256 

2520-99-399-8075 

2520-99-326-7958 

2520-99-450-4322 

2520-99-453-6658 

2520-99-461-1138 

2520-99-463-6161 

2520-99-464-6929 

2520-99-500-8917 

2520-99-517-3132 

2520-99-551-6345 

2520-99-573-6326 

2520-99-573-7683 

2520-99-573-7684 

2520-99-577-1467 

Chapter 3-3 
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Item name 

SHIFTER FORK, VEHICULAR 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

TRANSFER BOX STRIPPED 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

PRESSURE PLATE ASSEMBLY, 
CLUTCH 

KIT, TOP BEARING ONLY, 
LARGER DIAMETER 

SCREW, FLANGE 

SCREW 

TRANSMISSION, MECHANICAL, 
VEHICULAR 

SHAFT, AXLE, AUTOMOTIVE 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

SHIFTER FORK, VEHICULAR 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

TRANSMISSION, MECHANICAL, 
VEHICULAR 

DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 
CONSTANT VELOCITY, 

VEHICULAR 

SHAFT, AXLE, AUTOMOTIVE 

PARTS KIT, SLAVE CYLINDER 
CLUTCH 

SLAVE CYLINDER, CLUTCH 

SHAFT, AXLE, AUTOMOTIVE 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, 
DIFFERENTIAL LOCK 

FLANGE, COMPANION, 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

HOUSING, SWIVEL PIN 

HOUSING, SWIVEL PIN 

PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

HEX HD; SELECTOR FORK ASSY 

CLUTCH OPERATING LEVER ASSEMBLY 

STEEL;622.1 MM LG;COMPOSITE 
ASSEMBLY W/24 TOOTHED SPLINE EACH 

END;RH APPLICATION 

STEEL;662.6 MM LG.;24 TEETH 1ST 
END;5HOLES 10.4 MM DIA 2NDEND;U/O RH 

REAR AXLE 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE SEAL 

VARIOUS PLAIN & THO HOLES 

VARIOUS PLAIN & THO HOLES 

COMPRISING JOURNAL LUBRICATOR AND 
SEAL ASSEMBLIES, 4 BEARING CUP 
ASSEMBLIES WHICH INCLUDES 27 
NEEDLE ROLLERS PER CUP AND 4 

CIRCLIPS 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2520-99-577-1467 PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-591-3538 PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-595-4483 HOUSING, MECHANICAL DRIVE 

2520-99-595-4640 PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-608-3371 AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, 
DRIVING 

2520-99-608-3714 DIFFERENTIAL ASSY 

2520-99-641-7825 PUSH ROD, CLUTCH 

2520-99-641-7826 PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-663-3140 DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

2520-99-723-2841 PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2520-99-723-3376 WASHER, FLAT 

2520-99-724-5844 SPACER, SLEEVE 

2520-99-724-8521 CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-739-2765 SHAFT, SHOULDERED 

2520-99-739-2768 RING, RETAINING, CROSS PIN 

2520-99-739-2769 DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-739-2778 SHIFTER FORK 

2520-99-739-2781 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, 
SELECTOR 

2520-99-739-2787 FORK END 

2520-99-77 4-2325 PIN, DIFFERENTIAL PINION 

2520-99-77 4-4390 GEAR CHANGE ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-77 4-4391 CROSS SHAFT, TRANSFER 
GEAR CHANGE 

2520-99-77 4-4392 LEVER, GEAR CHANGE 

2520-99-77 4-4395 GATE PLATE, FOUR WHEEL 
DRIVE 

2520-99-787-5429 RETAINER, INTERLOCK SPOOL 

2520-99-792-0790 SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

2520-99-792-0791 YOKE, SELECTOR SHAFT 

2520-99-792-0792 BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

2520-99-792-0796 QUADRANT, SELECTOR SHAFT 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

IRON;6-1/8 IN. LG;6-55/64 IN. DIA;W/14 
HOLES & 4 SLOTS;187 MAX BRINELL 

HARDNESS 

54:1 RATIO;MM MAXIMUM;1.20 MM 
NOMINAL 

U/0 UNIVERSAL JOINT 

STEEL , 18.08 MM DOUBLE CHAMFER 00 , 
6 MM ID , 4 MM THK 

' STEEL;26MM ID;28MM OD;60.45MM LG 

C/W OPERATING ARM;GEAR CHANGE 

STEEL;25MM MAIN OD;32MM MAX 
OD;173MM LG;M20 EXT THO 

DIFFERENTIAL ASSY 

OPERATING FINGER HIGH/LOW FOR 
CROSS SHAFT 

STEEL;54MM 0/A LG;14.4MM 0/A WD;29MM 
H;3MM MATL THK 

STEEL;PHOSPHATED;15.9MM DIA;108MM 
LG;25MM LG CENTRAL FLAT;KNURLED 

ENDS 

RETAINER, INTERLOCK SPOOLS 1 ,2,3 AND 
4TH GEAR 

Chapter 3-3 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2520-99-792-0798 

2520-99-792-0812 

2520-99-792-0813 

2520-99-792-0837 

2520-99-792-0876 

2520-99-792-0878 

2520-99-792-0879 
-----

2520-99-792-0891 

2520-99-792-0893 

2520-99-792-0901 

2520-99-792-0905 

2520-99-792-0911 

2520-99-792-0915 

2520-99-792-0924 

2520-99-792-0927 

2520-99-792-5589 

2520-99-792-5592 

2520-99-792-5594 

2520-99-792-6565 

2520-99-792-8059 

2520-99-796-5406 

2520-99-807-404 7 

2520-99-824-3931 

2520-99-832-3404 

2520-99-834-0531 

2520-99-834-0531 

2520-99-834-3765 

2520-99-839-9963 

2520-99-842-1755 

2520-99-842-1755 

2520-99-842-1755 

2520-99-846-2145 
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Item name 

ROLLER, QUADRANT 

HOUSING, GEAR LEVER 

LEVER, GEAR CHANGE 

COVER PLATE, TRANSFER BOX 

PLUG CUP 

SHAFT, SHOULDERED 

CLUTCH, SLIDING SLEEVE 
--- -- - - --- -- --

SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

SEAT, HELICAL COMPRESSION 
SPRING 

FLANGE, COMPANION, 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

SHAFT, SHOULDERED 

CRANKARM,GEARCHANGE 

BUSH, SUPPORTING, 
CROSS-SHAFT 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

ARM, OPERATING HIGH/LOW 

SHIFTER FORK 

BUSH, SPEEDOMETER DRIVE 

CONNECTING LINK, 
GEARCHANGE 

LOCK RING 

PIN, SPRING 

PLAIN WASHER 

CARRIER, CLUTCH RELEASE 
BEARING 

SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

PUSH ROD, CLUTCH 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

PROPELLER SHAFT 

PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

PARTS KIT, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

PARTS KIT, FLANGE, 
COMPANION, UNIVERSAL JOINT 

PROPELLER SHAFT WITH 
UNIVERSAL JOINT 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL , BALL 1ST END , THO 2ND END , C/ 
WPIVOTPIN 

PLUG 

RING 

11.5 MM FREE OD, 10 MM LG 

STEEL;4-55/64 IN. 0/A LG;39/64 IN. 0/A 
DIA;BOTH ENDS GROOVED 

FLANGE AND DEFLECTOR ASSY 

FLANGE AND DEFLECTOR ASSY 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2520-99-851-8227 SHAFT, AXLE, AUTOMOTIVE 

2520-99-87 4-1494 COVER, FOOT PEDAL 

2520-99-896-0090 SHAFT, AXLE, AUTOMOTIVE 

2520-99-932-6860 . DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 
CONSTANT VELOCITY, 

VEHICULAR 

2520-99-934-6677 COOLER, FLUID, 
TRANSMISSION 

2520-99-943-1117 PIPE, PLASTICS, SEMI-RIGID 

2520-99-957-6058 PIPE, BREATHER 

2520-99-987-5445 TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY 

2520-99-999-4864 CASING, GEARBOX 

2530-99-004-1320 PARTS KIT, CALIPER, DISC 
BRAKE 

2530-99-011-2485 DROP ARM, STEERING 

2530-99-051-4906 ARM, MOUNTING 

2530-99-051-7290 CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

2530-99-051-9908 AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, 
DRIVING 

2530-99-052-0349 PLATE, BACKING, BRAKE 

2530-99-126-3017 ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR 
AXLE 

2530-99-131-1568 PARTS KIT, CALIPER, DISC 
BRAKE 

2530-99-14 7-1297 PARTS KIT, DISC BRAKE 

2530-99-149-8459 AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, 
DRIVING 

2530-99-160-4175 ROD, ALIGNING, VEHICULAR 
AXLE 

2530-99-168-8521 CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

2530-99-198-9040 STEERING WHEEL 

2530-99-203-7794 ROTOR, DISC BRAKE 

2530-99-234-3203 DROP ARM, STEERING 

2530-99-234-4335 BRAKE SHOE HOLD-DOWN KIT 

2530-99-234-4343 PARTS KIT, CALIPER, DISC 
BRAKE 

2530-99-752-8115 WHEEL, PNEUMATIC TYRE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;911.2 MM LG;24 TEETH 1ST END;5 
HOLES 10.4 MM DIA 2ND END;U/0 LH REAR 

AXLE 

FOOT PEDAL COVER 

LEFT HAND 

57 MM APPROX 0/A LG;3/64 IN .WALL 
THK;11/64 IN.ID;W/BANJO FITTING ONE 

END;PIPE BENT OPPOSITE FITTING 

TRANSFER GEARS;LESS STUDS & CUP 
PLUG 

RIGHT HAND;W/BALL JOINT 

METALLIC;PARTIALL Y PAINTED 
BLACK;FORK 1$T END;PLAIN HOLE2ND 

END;LEFT HAND ARM 

FRONT L.H : EXCLUDES BRAKE PAD SET 

COMPRISING:-4 PADS,4 SHIMS,4 SPLIT 
PINS,4 PAD RETAINING PINS & 4 PUSH-OFF 

SPRINGS; REAR 

54:1 RATIO; 

SSY, C/W BUSH 

FRONT R.H : EXCLUDES BRAKE PAD SET 

SINGLE SPOKE 

LEFT-HAND; C/W BALL-JOINT 

Chapter 3-3 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2530-99-254-7556 

2530-99-259-6103 

2530-99-300-8711 

\ 

2530-99-300-9267 

2530-99-301-1943 

- -~530-9_9-:301-2299 

2530-99-301-6659 

. 2530-99-301-6705 

2530-99-304-7055 

2530-99-314-5832 

2530-99-314-5832 

2530-99-316-3604 

2530-99-317-5161 

2530-99-320-0945 

2530-99-386-7223 

2530-99-398-0507 

2530-99-439-2249 

2530-99-449-3388 

2530-99-462-4549 

2530-99-500-4 713 

2530-99-517-2879 

2530-99-517-3133 

2530-99-533-9660 

2530-99-562-3447 

2530-99-563-4954 
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Item name 

TIE, STEERING COLUMN 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

CAP, GREASE 

STEERING GEAR 

DISC BRAKE SHOE SET 

_TIE ROD, STEERING 

PARTS KIT, BRAKE ADJUSTER 

PARTS KIT, CALIPER, DISC 
BRAKE 

BRAKE BOOSTER ASSEMBLY, 
MASTER CYLINDER 

MEMBER, DRIVING HUB 
ASSEMBLY 

MEMBER, DRIVING HUB 
ASSEMBLY 

PARTS KIT, DISC BRAKE 

PARTS KIT, STEERING GEAR 

HUB, WHEEL, VEHICULAR 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

OVERHAUL KIT, MASTER 
CYLINDER 

STEERING GEAR 

STEERING GEAR 

ARM, MOUNTING 

PARTS KIT, CALIPER, DISC 
BRAKE 

BRAKE SHOE SET, INTERNALLY 
ACTUATED 

PARTS KIT, STEERING GEAR 

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, 
HYDRAULIC BRAKE, MASTER 

CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

BALL JOINT LINK ASSEMBLY 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

PLASTICS;24.38 MM H;51 MM 
DIA;BLACK;2.5 MM WALL 

THK;WITHSTANDS -40 DEG C TO 80 DEGC 
TEMP RANGE 

REAR AXLE SET 

STEEL;BLACK ENAMELc790 MM 0/A 
LG;22.10MM OD;1ST END 24MM LG PLAIN 

PORTION W/2 SLOTS 22.50 MM LG, 1.60 MM 
WD;THD BOTH ENDS 11/161N.-16WHIT 

BOLT HOLES; 

AXLE SET, COMPRISES 4 PADS AND 4 
SPRINGS 

DRIVING MEMBER, FRONT AXLE; W/5 
WHEEL STUDS; 

STEEL;ENAMEL,PAINTED;1-27/32 IN. 
WD;12-9/161N. DIA;;BLACK;1/32 IN. MATL 

THK;FRONT LH APPLIC'ATION;W/SUPPORT 
BRACKET 

COMPRISES:-5 SEALS,2 WASHERS,2 
'O'RINGS,RETAINER,PLUNGER 

ANDTRANSFER HOUSING 

POWER ASSISTED STEERING BOX; RHO; 
LESS DROP ARM. 

FORGING;IRREGULAR SHAPE,FORK 
END;RH 

RESERVOIR 

REAR, RIGHT HAND : EXCLUDES BRAKE 
PAD SET; 

ANT~ROLLBARCONNECTOR 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2530-99-573-6323 BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

2530-99-573-6439 STEERING GEAR 

2530-99-573-6442 BOOT, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2530-99-573-6443 STEERING WHEEL 

2530-99-573-6559 PARTS KIT, BRAKE BOOSTER 

2530-99-577-6230 PARTS KIT, CALIPER, DISC 
BRAKE 

2530-99-617-3240 CAP, FILLER OPENING 

2530-9964 7-9937 RESERVOIR, REMOTE, POWER 
STEERING PUMP ASSEMBLY 

2530-99-660-7 430 CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

2530-99-660-7 431 CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

2530-99-663-3781 PARTS KIT, STEERING GEAR 

2530-99-663-5053 CROSS SHAFT 

2530-99-701-6631 HOUSING, SWIVEL BEARING 

2530-99-702-1382 ROTOR, DISC BRAKE 

2530-99-720-8137 BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

2530-99-720-814 7 BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

2530-99-721-3509 UNIVERSAL JOINT 

2530-99-721-3511 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, STEERING 
COLUMN 

2530-99-721-3513 SHROUD, STEERING COLUMN 

2530-99-721-3514 SHROUD, STEERING COLUMN 

2530-99-722-1727 SCREW, SELF LOCKING 

2530-99-722-1729 BLEEDER VALVE, HYDRAULIC 
SYSTEM 

2530-99-722-1730 PIPE, STEEL 

2530-99-722-1731 PIPE, STEEL 

2530-99-729-2349 PARTS KIT, BALL JOINT 

2530-99-729-2949 RING, STRIKER 

2530-99-729-2951 HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

2530-99-729-3011 TIE ROD, STEERING 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE SEAL 

GEAR STEERING 

VEHICULAR BOOT COMPONENTS 

WHEEL, STEERING 

BRAKE BOOSTER PARTS KIT 

BRAKE M/CYL;C/W LEVEL SWITCH 

POWER STEERING PUMP ASSEMBLY 
REMOTE RESERVOIR 

REAR, LEFT HAND : EXCLUDES BRAKE 
PAD SET 

REAR, RIGHT HAND : EXCLUDES BRAKE 
PAD SET 

CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT ASSY 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;231 MM BASE LG, 153 
MM W,195 MM 0/A H 

RUBBER,128MM BASE LG;68MM 
WD;145MM H 

3/41N.NOM SPLINED ID BOTH ENDS 

STEEL;WELDED ASSY,LONG SHAFT 
&SLEEVE BLOCK;ZINC PLATED 

PLASTICS;2.5MM MATL THK;230MM BY 
191.5MM BY 60MM 0/A DIMS 

PLASTICS;W/CHOKE CONTROL BRACKET 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;11MMAIF;27MM 0/A 
LG;M1 0 X 1 MM EXT THO 

INTER POWER STEERING BOX;4 BENDS W/ 
INVERTED UNION NUT BOTH ENDS;RHD 

INTER POWER STEERING BOX;4 BENDS W/ 
INVERTED UNION NUT BOTH ENDS;LHD 

REPAIR SPARES COMPRISING 9 ITEMS 

STEEL;25MM ID;29MM OD;22.5MM 0/A 
LG;W/2 OFFSET LUGS 13MM LG 

WIRE REINFORCED;3.25MM ID;10.7MM 
OD;THD CONNECTOR BOTH ENDS;370MM 

LG 

TUBULAR;THREADED 11/161N. BY 11 
TPI,RH,WHIT-FORM FEMALE 1ST END;11/ 
161N. BY 16 TPI,LH,WHIT-FORM FEMALE 

2ND END 

Chapter 3-3 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2530-99-732-6776 

2530-99-738-0279 

2530-99-7 40-6253 

2530-99-7 58-3378 

2530-99-765-4 7 48 

-

2530-99-765-4 7 49 

2530-99-765-6067 

2530-99-771-6975 

2530-99-781-5516 

2530-99-786-7626 

2530-99-786-8608 

2530-99-788-8083 

2530-99-797-7039 

2530-99-797-7040 

2530-99-797 -70~ 1 

2530-99-797-7043 

2530-99-797-7043 

2530-99-797-7044 

2530-99-797-7045 

2530-99-797-7046 

2530-99-797-7052 

2530-99-797-7061 

2530-99-798-0216 

2530-99-802-3999 

2530-99-809-1 064 

2530-99-81 0-2125 

Chapter 3-3 
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Item name 

BALL JOINT 

ROD END, STEERING 

CALIPER, DISC BRAKE 

CLIP, PIPE 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

--

DISC, BRAKE 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

COLLAR, DRIVESHAFT 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, RUBBER 

CAP, FILLER OPENING 

HOUSING, MECHANICAL DRIVE 

SHIM, KINGPIN 

SHIM, KINGPIN 

SHIM, KINGPIN 

BRACKET, BRAKE PIPE 

BRACKET, RETAINING 

BRACKET, RETAINING 

KINGPIN, STEERING KNUCKLE 

BRACKET, RETAINING 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

PARTS KIT, BRAKE CALIPER 

BRAKE DRUM 

EXCLUDER, DUST 

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, 
HYDRAULIC BRAKE, MASTER 

STUD, AXLE CASE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

BALL STUD THO M20 X 1.5,W/NUT & 
WASHER;99 MM APPROX 0/A LG 

M12 X 1.75 MM THO BALL;11/16-11 TPI WHIT 
FORM RH MTG THO 

REAR, LEFT HAND : EXCLUDES BRAKE 
PAD SET 

BRAKE PIPE TO PEDAL BOX 

STEEL;ENAMEL,PAINTED;1-27/32 IN. 
WD;_1?_-9/16 IN._pl,b.;;~Lf._CI$J/_321N. MATL 

THK ;FRONT RH APPLICATION;W/ 
SUPPORT BRACKET 

1.4 MM LG;289.8 MM DIA;12.6 MM THK 
FLANGE 1ST END;180.9 MM DIA HUB W/10 

HOLES 2ND END;U/0 REAR 
BRAKEAPPLICATION;W/SUPPORT 

BRACKET 

DRIVESHAFT COLLAR 

FRONT BRAKE HOSE W/CONNECTORS 
BOTH ENDS 

PLASTICS;THREADED TYPE;CIW BAFFLE 
AND RUBBER WASHER 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;2 BOLT HOLES;40MM 
ID;79MM W;0.075MM THK 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;2 BOLT HOLES;40MM 
ID;79MM W;0.13MM THK 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;2 BOLT HOLES;40MM 
ID;79MM W;0.25MM THK 

BRACKET- BRAKE PIPE 

RH;JUMP HOSE AND MUDSHIELD;WELDED 
ASSEMBLY 

LH,JUMP HOSE AND MUDSHIELD 

COMPRISES TRADE PACK 
SPEC-HOLOGRAM,4 RETAINERS,4 MAIN 

SEALS AND 4 SEALS 

9-7/161N.LG;4-1/21N.H;2-1/161N.W 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2530-99-811-8177 PUMP ASSEMBLY, POWER 
STEERING, VEHICULAR 

2530-99-813-0203 CLIP, STEERING ROD 

2530-99-824-0663 PARTS KIT, HYDRAULIC BRAKE 
WHEEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 

2530-99-825-6920 PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

2530-99-830-2724 CLIP, BRAKE PIPE 

2530-99-830-2733 BLEEDER VALVE, HYDRAULIC 
SYSTEM 

2530-99-832-2550 DRAG LINK, STEERING 

2530-99-839-5440 ROD END, STEERING 

2530-99-849-9645 SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

2530-99-849-9646 COVER PLATE, ACCESS 

2530-99-851-0359 PARTS KIT, HYDRAULIC 
RESERVOIR 

2530-99-851-0592 ASSEMBLY - SPARE WHEEL 
ADAPTOR 

2530-99-896-0037 PARTS KIT, CALIPER, DISC 
BRAKE 

2530-99-902-2278 VALVE 

2530-99-905-9545 SWIVEL PIN 

2530-99-915-4219 PARTS KIT, STEERING GEAR 

2530-99-926-3511 CABLE AND CONDUIT 
ASSEMBLY, VEHICULAR BRAKE 

2530-99-957-4399 AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOMOTIVE, 
DRIVING 

2530-99-978-2185 TRACK ROD ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-004-0863 FINGER PULL, WINDOW 

2540-99-008-1133 CLAMP, STOWAGE, VEHICULAR . 
2540-99-011-2871 COVER, FITTED, VEHICULAR 

BODY 

2540-99-015-8435 CATCH, ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-020-7270 RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;10 SWG THK;1.5421N LG;0.5361N 
THK 0/A DIM;0.6561N ID 

HYDRAULIC BRAKE WHEEL CYLINDER 
ASSEMBLY PARTS KIT ' 

STEEL;CASE-HARDENED;27.43 MM MAX 0/ 
A LG;W/HEX WRENCH NUT, 11.00 MM MAX 
A/F;FIRST END:M1 0.0 BY 1.00 EXT THD;W/ 
BLEED HOLE AND CONE POINT;SECOND 

END:3.20 

STEERING DRAG LINK 

BALL JOINT TYPE;SOCKET END THO 11/ 
16TPT LH WHIT FORM;BALL END THO 

M12X1.75MM PITCH 

STEEL;3/41N. 00,2-15/16 IN. LG;1ST END 
DRILLED 1/2 IN.DIA,2ND END DRILLED JlND 

TAPPED 1/4 IN. UNF 

STEEL;4-1/8 IN. LG;1-15/16 IN. W;41/64 IN. 0/ 
A H;W/6 HOLES 13/64 IN. DIA 

PRESSURE REDUCING FAILURE (PRF) 
40PRF24 

STEEL;PAINTED;BLACK;47 MM H;W/2 
HOLES 10.8 MM DIA;UPPER 

HANDBRAKE CABLE 

54:1 RATIO; 

TRACK ROD ASSEMBLY 

MATT BLACK;6.5 MM 0/A W;TO FIT 34 MM 
DIA MTG HOLE;OUTER LEFT-HAND 

SLIDING WINDOW:RH:COMPRISING:-
CATCH,CONTROL KNOB AND SCREW 

LEFT HAND UNIT;1070MM APPROX LG 

Chapter 3-3 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-027-6772 

2540-99-051-9122 

2540-99~052-0087 

2540-99-052-0118 

- -2540~99-052~0298 

Item name 

PEDAL, CONTROL 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 

VEHICULAR 
- - TRIM . 

2540-99-052-0323 MOTOR, WINDSHIELD WIPER, 
ELECTRIC 

2540-99-052-0756 SLEEVE, EXHAUST 

2540~99:052-3876 PLUG, SWITCH APERTURE 

2540-99-062-2231 NUT-PLATE ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-083-3914 VENTILATOR, AIR CIRCULATING 

2540-99-083-7062 BLOWER 

2540-99-084-5001 SHELF, FOLDING 

2540-99-087-1604 POST ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-087-5030 FINISHER 

2540-99-108-5072 COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-113-3872 CAP END 

2540-99-125-4612 PLATE, REINFORCING 

2540-99-125-4649 RETAINER, NUT ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-125-9691 RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

2540-99-126-3322 CUSHION, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-126-3397 NOZZLE, WINDSHIELD WASHER 
ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-126-4179 COVER 

2540-99-126-4204 FRAME, STRETCHER 

2540-99-127-4904 TRAY, REAR, AMMUNITION H83 
ASSY 

2540-99-127-4905 

2540-99-129-8536 

2540-99-131-1506 

2540-99-140-0911 

2540-99-140-2364 

2540-99-141-5330 

2540-99-149-9435 

2540-99-149-9435 

Chapter 3-3 
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PLATE, CLIPMOUNT, SA80 

COVER, SEAT; VEHICULAR 

RETAINER 

CLAMP ASSEMBLY 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

MAT, FLOOR 

HARD TOP BLANKING KIT 

HARD TOP BLANKING KIT 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

1.33 MM NOM LG (OF 
BUSH);COMPRISES:-BRAKE PEDAL 
SUB-ASS; NOM ID;EMBL Y;2 OILITE 

BUSHES,15.91 MM 

BLACK PLASTICS;1-19/641N.LG;1-1/ 
641N.WD,13/321N.H;W/FOUR MTG LUGS 

RIGHT HAND UNIT;1 073MM APPRO X 0/A 
LG 

LABEL DOOR LATCH 

COMPRISING MTC4400(FIXING 
BRACKET,SCREWS,PINS,WASHERS,NUTS) 

AND MRC2418(RETAINERS) 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2540-99-151-2919 CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-158-4640 . GEAR AND LINKAGE, 
WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR 

2540-99-161-4003 PROTECTOR 

2540-99-173-0400 MAT, FLOOR 

2540-99-17 4-5496 MAT, FLOOR 

2540-99-179-9514 BRACKET, SUPPORT 

2540-99-196-0146 HOUSING, SPRING 

2540-99-196-4146 VENTILATOR, AIR CIRCULATING 

2540-99-197-6084 END STOP, STRETCHER 

2540-99-198-8651 BRACKET, SUPPORT 

2540-99-199-7281 HINGE ASSEMBLY, 
WINDSCREEN 

2540-99-212-7539 PACKING STRIP, REAR MAIN 
BEARING 

2540-99-215-4519 DIFFUSER, AIR, VEHICULAR 
HEATING AND VENTILATING 

2540-99-215-6303 COVER, FITTED, VEHICULAR 
BODY 

2540-99-215-6445 HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

2540-99-215-6468 MAT, FLOOR 

2540-99-215-7 4 79 BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

2540-99-215-7 482 BACKREST 

2540-99-219-7989 ARM, REARVIEW MIRROR 

2540-99-223-2190 BLADE, WINDSHIELD WIPER 

2540-99-225-8893 DOOR, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-227-6055 STUD 

2540-99-234-4027 STRIP, WEAR 

2540-99-234-4566 FRAME, STRETCHER 

2540-99-234-4711 LINK 

2540-99-239-2036 VENTILATOR, AIR CIRCULATING 

2540-99-239-2038 CUSHION, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-244-0638 KIT, SEAT BELT PROTECTOR 

2540-99-244-8271 WATERSHED 

2540-99-244-8283 TIE BAR 

2540-99-245-1161 LATCH, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL PLATE,2.00MM THK,BLACK,L 
SHAPE,RT ANGLED, 115.00MMH X 50.00MM 
WD X 32.00MM DEEP CIW 1 HOLE 9.00MM 

DIA & 2 SLOTS 10.00MM X 25.00MM 

STEEL PLATE,2.00MM THK;BLACK;L 
SHAPE;55.50MM H X 50.00MMWD X 

25.00MM DEEP CIW 1 HOLE 8.50MM DIA & 2 
SLOTS 7.00MM X 12.00MM 

.H. 

CORK;72MM LG;39MM WD;4.6MM 
MATERIAL THK;'T' SHAPED;6.75MM 

MATERIAL WIDTH ON 'T' SHAPE 

MOULDED PLASTIC 
CONSTRUCTION,FUNNEL SHAPED WITH 

TWO MOUNTING HOLES, R/H FITTING 

LINK, CHANNEL 

SEE MOD INSTRUCTION No. 31 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-245-8631 

2540-99-253-2122 

2540-99-254-7503 

2540-99~257 -8103 

2540-99-257-8184 

- -

2540-99-257-9961 

2540-99-258-0107 

2540-99-258-0512 

2540-99-258-0514 

2540-99-269-2840 

2540-99-282-5980 

2540-99-285-997 4 

2540-99-288-6645 

2540-99-292-8333 

2540-99-297-6921 

2540-99-299-0390 

2540-99.:300-3292 

2540-99-300-7631 

2540-99-301-7122 

2540-99-301-7351 

2540-99-301-8355 

2540-99-301-8396 

2540-99-313-37 40 

2540-99-314-5873 

2540-99-316-1433 

2540-99-317-6517 

2540-99-319-8500 

2540-99-320-0145 

2540-99-320-4788 

2540-99-322-3334 

2540-99-326-5988 
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Page 22 

Item name 

GRAB HANDLE 

CANOPY, DOOR, LH, LOWER 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

PAD, CRASH, UPPER 

DIFFUSER, AIR, VEHICULAR 
HEATING AND VENTILATING 

-

ARM, REARVIEW MIRROR 

HEADREST, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

RECEPTACLE, DOOR WEDGE 

FITTING 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - LH 

HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

MIXTURE SCREW AND LOCKER 

BLIND, WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

HOUSING, SPRING 

EXTENSION, FRONT LH 

SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

ARM, WINDSHIELD WIPER 

RESERVOIR, WINDSHIELD 
WASHER 

BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

MOTOR AND FAN ASSEMBLY 

HANDLE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

NET POCKET ASSEMBLY 

LOCK, SEAT, BACK 

COVER, VEHICULAR 
. COMPONENTS 

BUCKLE, BELT, VEHICULAR 
SAFETY 

BRACKET, RETAINING 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, BUSH 

qUARD, SPLASH, VEHICULAR 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 

VEHICULAR 

LID ASSEMBLY, VENTILATOR, 
DASH 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

UPPER CRASH PAD WITH TWO SLOTS TO 
ACCOMMODATE DEMISTER OUTLETS; 

COMPONENT OF FRONT FASCIA 

MOULDED PLASTIC CONSTRUCTION, 
FUNNEL SHAPED WITH TWO MOUNTING 

HOLES. UH FLTIING 

Left Hand, Upper 

EXTENSION SPRING 

PLASTICS;210MM LG;120MM APPROX WD; 
4 LITRE MIN CAPACITY; W/CAP AND 2 MTG 

HOLES 

LEFT HAND SEAT BELT BUCKLE; 

STEEL; 36.50MM LG; 22MM WD; 1.6MM THK 
PLATE; M8 ANCHOR BUSH; 

FOR RIGHT HAND;COMPRISES 
WEBBING, TONGUE TOP, BRACKET,PILLPR 

LOOP AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE (2 
POINT FIXING) 

RH LiD 
ASSEMBL Y,DASHBOARDVENTILATOR 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2540-99-330-1983 BUFFER ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-331-8336 PLUG 

2540-99-337-0633 SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-345-6857 PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

2540-99-348-5101 PEDAL BOX ASSEMBLY, 
CLUTCH 

2540-99-354-2654 RETAINER, NUT ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-357-7724 PARTS KIT, INSTRUMENT 
HARNESS 

2540-99-358-5589 PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

2540-99-361-7018 COVER 

2540-99-371-0325 RACK, RADIO 

2540-99-371-0439 ADAPTOR 

2540-99-373-61 03 GUARD, SPLASH, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-37 4-7338 BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-37 4-7358 SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-376-214 7 PARTS KIT, STRETCHER 
RESTRAINT 

2540-99-382-6916 STRIKER 

2540-99-386-64 70 GUARD, WIRING HARNESS 

2540-99-386-7 593 CHECKSTRAP 

2540-99-396-1264 CUSHION, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-396-897 5 LABEL, WARNING 

2540-99-399-0817 BLIND, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-399-8095 WATERSHED 

2540-99-405-7 576 DUCT ASSEMBLY, HEATING, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-408-9226 DOOR BLIND - NEW STYLE 
DOOR 

2540-99-41 0-011 0 PLATE, BACKING 

2540-99-413-8062 NUT PLATE 

2540-99-414-6537 VALVE, DUMP 

2540-99-422-9899 BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

2540-99-423-3153 PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

2540-99-423-5075 DASH COVER, SHOWER PROOF 

2540-99-424-0861 DOOR BLIND, OLD STYLE DOOR 

2540-99-424-0861 DOOR BLIND- OLD STYLE DOOR 

2540-99-425-4803 ADAPTOR, DUCT 

2540-99-427-7929 DUCT ASSEMBLY . 

2540-99-430-9522 HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

Mar 13 
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Item description 

PARTS KIT, STRETCHER RESTRAINT 

' 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-430-9526 

2540-99-432-6922 

2540-99-436-1 04 7 

2540-99-438-4045 

2540-99-440-7619 

2540-99-:442-4428 

2540-99-444-8004 

2540-99-445-6602 

2540-99-446-0194 

2540-99-453-6529 

2540-99-457-5224 

2540-99-457-7646 

2540-99-464-7121 

2540-99-464-7123 

2540-99-4 71-1436 

2540-99-4 7 4-4894 

2540-99-480-7 482 

2540-99-495-7006 

2540-99-497-8855 

2540-99-498-8867 

2540-99-500-0054 

2540-99-500-6056 

2540-99-500-6084 

2540-99-500-6085 

2540-99-500-6087 

2540-99-501-1653 

2540-99-510-0640 

2540-99-517-0764 

2540-99-517-31 04 

2540-99-517-5220 

2540-99-520-0429 

2540-99-'535-6827 

2540-99-535-6828 

2540-99-535-7 540 
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Item name 

BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE 

PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

CANOPYASSY 

DOOR BLIND; NEW STYLE DOOR 

STRIP, ANTI FRICTION 

RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY, 
WINDSHIEtDWASHE~ 

CLAMP AND WASHER 
ASSEMBLY 

PLATE, REINFORCING 

BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

DRAUGHT RAIL, DOOR 

RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY, 
WINDSHIELD WASHER 

STRUT ASSEMBLY 

POST ASSEMBLY 

STRIP, WEAR 

COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

HEAT EXCHANGER 

WHEELBOX, WINDSCREEN 
WIPER 

TRAY, PARCEL 

STOWAGE CHANNEL 

COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

FINISHER 

FRAME, LOCKER 

SUPPORT 

BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

MAT, RUBBER 

DUCT ASSEMBLY, HEATING, 
VEHICULAR 

PUMP, WINDSHIELD WIPER, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

VENTILATOR, AIR CIRCULATING 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

BIN, STOWAGE 

VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE 

SHAFT, SQUARE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ALUMINIUM 
ALLOY;PLASTICS;BLACK;462.5MM 

LG;RHAPPLICATION;H SHAPE CROSS 
SECT;BEVELLED 1 ED;U/0 FRONT DOOR 

ASSEMBLY 32 TOOTH 

AUTOMOTIVE WINDSHIELD WIPER PUMP 

SQUARE SHAFT 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2540-99-549-5852 EXTENSION FRAME, REAR 

2540-99-553-1820 DIFFUSER, AIR, VEHICULAR 
HEATING AND VENTILATING 

2540-99-553-2483 BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

2540-99-553-7684 CANOPY,DOOR,LH,UPPER 

2540-99-555-0377 BADGE- REAR PANEL 

2540-99-562-2557 SUBFRAME AND SLIDE 

2540-99-562-4303 HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

2540-99-568-5323 KIT, SNOW COVERS 

2540-99-572-5723 COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6230 RETAINER 

2540-99-573-6231 DASH ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-573-6252 GUARD, SPLASH, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6257 RACK, WINDSCREEN WIPER 

2540-99-573-6258 MOTOR, WINDSHIELD WIPER, 
ELECTRIC 

2540-99-573-6259 MOTOR, WINDSHIELD WIPER, 
ELECTRIC 

2540-99-573-6261 COVER WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

2540-99-573-6262 COVER, WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

2540-99-573-6263 PUMP, WINDSHIELD WASHER, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

2540-99-573-6264 PUMP, WINDSHIELD WASHER, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

2540-99-573-6266 BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6269 MAT, FLOOR 

2540-99-573-6270 MAT, FLOOR 

2540-99-573-627 4 COVER, LOCK, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2540-99-573-6275 COVER, LOCK, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2540-99-573-6276 COVER, LOCK, VEHICULAR 
DOOR 

2540-99-573-6281 INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6282 INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6283 INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6284 INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6286 _INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

COMPONENT OF FRONT FASCIA ASSY. 

RETAINER 

DASH ASSEMBLY 

VEHICLE SPLASH GUARD 

WINDSCREEN WIPER RACK 

ELECTRIC MOTOR,FOR USE W/ 
WINDSHIELD WIPER 

ELECTRIC MOTOR,FOR USE W/ 
WINDSHIELD WIPER 

COVER,USED ON WINDSHIELD 
WIPERMOTOR 

COVER,USED ON WINDSHIELD 
WIPERMOTOR 

AUTOMOTIVE PUMP,FOR USE ON 
WINDSHIELD WASHER 

AUTOMOTIVE PUMP,FOR USE ON 
WINDSHIELD WASHER 

VEHICLE BUMPER 

FLOOR MAT 

FLOOR MAT 

VEHICLE DOOR,LOCK COVER 

VEHICLE DOOR,LOCK COVER 

VEHICLE DOOR,LOCK COVER 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-573-6287 

2540-99-573-6288 

2540-99-573-6289 

2540-99-573-6290 

2540-99-573-6291 
~ 

2540-99-573-6292 

2540-99-573-6293 

2540-99-573-6294 

2540-99-573-6295 

2540-99-573-6296 

2540-99-573-6297 

2540-99-573-6298 

2540-99-573-6307 

2540-99-573-6308 

2540-99-573-631 0 

2540-99-573-6311 

2540-99-573-6312 

2540-99-573-6319 

2540-99-573-6320 

2540-99-573-6321 

2540-99-573-6322 

2540-99-573-6324 

2540-99-573-6325 

2540-99-573-6332 

2540-99-573-6335 

2540-99-573-6336 

2540-99-573-6338 

2540-99-573-6345 

2540-99-573-6346 

2540-99-573-6347 
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Item name 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

JNSULATION,-THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

BLIND, WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

BLIND, GRILLE, RADIATOR 

BLIND, WINDSCREEN, 
VEHICULAR 

BLIND, WINDOW, VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

BAG, STOWAGE, WATERPROOF 

BAG', STOWAGE, WATERPROOF 

BAG, STOWAGE, WATERPROOF 

WATERPROOFING KIT, VEHICLE 

WATERPROOFING KIT, VEHICLE 

KIT, SNOW COVERS 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSUl-ATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

THERMAL VEHICULAR INSULATION 

VEHICLE SEAT 

VEHICLE SEAT 

VEHICLE,SEAT BACK CUSHION 

VEHICLE SEAT COVER 

VEHICLE SEAT COVER 

BLIND FOR VEHICLE WINDOW 

BLIND FOR RADIATOR GRILLE 

BLIND FOR VEHICLE WINDSCREEN 

BLIND FOR VEHICLE WINDOW 

THERMAL INSULATION, VEHICULAR 

THERMAL INSULATION, VEHICULAR 

ACCESSORIES STOWAGE BOX 

WATERPROOF STOWAGE BAG 

WATERPROOF STOWAGE BAG 

WATERPROOF STOWAGE BAG 

KIT, VEHICLE WATERPROOFING 

KIT, VEHICLE WATERPROOFING 

SNOW COVERS, KIT 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2540-99-573-6348 KIT, SNOW COVERS 

2540-99-573-6366 RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

2540-99-573-6373 CONTROL BOX, ELECTRICAL, 
VEHICULAR HEATER 

2540-99-573-6375 COVER, FITTED, VEHICULAR · 
BODY 

2540-99-573-6376 COVER, FITTED, VEHICULAR 
BODY 

2540-99-573-6377 COVER, FITTED, VEHICULAR 
BODY 

2540-99-573-6392 HEATER, VEHICULAR, 
COMPARTMENT 

2540-99-573-6393 CONTROLASSEMBLY,HEATER 

2540-99-573-6396 VALVE, HEATER CONTROL, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-573-6475 SWITCH, STOPLIGHT, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

2540-99-573-64 79 COVER, GAUGE 

2540-99-573-6480 COVER, GAUGE 

2540-99-573-6542 DETECTOR, FLAME 

2540-99-573-6543 GLOW PIN 

2540-99-573-6544 BURNER CARTRIDGE 

2540-99-573-6562 PARTS KIT, WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

2540-99-573-6563 PARTS KIT, WINDSHIELD WIPER 
MOTOR 

2540-99-573-7680 CONTROLASSEMBLY,HEATER 
-RHO 

2540-99-573-7696 SUBFRAME AND SLIDE 

2540-99-573-7714 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-57 4-4650 CANOPY, DOOR, RH, LOWER 

2540-99-581-6517 BRACKET, MUDFLAP 

2540-99-581-6517 MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

2540-99-584-6427 EXTENSION, FRONT RH 

2540-99-591-1455 SIDESCREEN ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-591-3266 SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-591-3533 HANDLE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-591-3545 CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-593-2739 CUSHION, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-595-6506 MOULDING, TRIM 

2540-99-597-0077 R380 MOULDED MATTING 
SYSTEM COMPRISING 

2540-99-603-4602 BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

Mar 13 
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Item description 

SNOW COVERS, KIT 

RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENTHEATER 

CONTROL BOX, ELECTRICAL, 
VEHICULARHEATER 

FITTED COVER FOR VEHICULAR BODY 

FITTED COVER FOR VEHICULAR BODY 

FITTED COVER FOR VEHICULAR BODY 

VEHICULAR COMPARTMENT HEATER 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY 

VEHICULAR HEATER CONTROL VALVE 

AUTOMOTIVE STOPLIGHT SWITCH 

GAUGE COVER 

GAUGE COVER 

FLAME DETECTOR 

GLOW PIN 

BURNER CARTRIDGE 

WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR PARTS KIT 

WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR PARTS KIT 

4SLOTS 

RUBBER;365MM WD;420MM H;7MM THK;3 
MOUNTING HOLES 

LEFT HAND 

LEFT HAND UNIT;IRREGULAR SHAPE 

ACCESSORIES STOWAGE BOX 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-605-8348 

2540-99-605-8604 

2540-99-611-5316 

2540-99-612-6126 

2540-99-614-0511 

2540-99-617-4020 

2540-99-617-9794 

2540-99-627-6986 

2540-99-641-7795 

2540-99-641-7802 

2540-99-641-7819 

2540-99-64 7-9941 

2540-99-663-3815 . 
2540-99-663-3842 

2540-99-663-4936 

2540-99-663-4945 

2540-99-663-6096 

2540-99-663-6108 

2540-99-666-3118 

2540-99-666-44 79 

2540-99-666-484 7 

Item name 

CUSHION, SEAT BACK, 
VEHICULAR 

DRAUGHT RAIL, DOOR 

LATCH, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

PLATE, SCREW RETAINER 

BLIND, \1\f_lf\J_[)OVI,(, \,/(::HICULAR 

ARM ASSEMBLY 

BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

KIT, SEAT BELT FIXING 

HANDLE 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

ADAPTOR 

WEDGE, DOOR DOVETAIL 

DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 

VEHICULAR 

BIN, STOWAGE 

FITIING KIT, SEAT BELT 

FRAME, STRETCHER 

STEP, FOLDING 

CHECKER ASSY, REAR DOOR 

ARM, WINDSHIELD WIPER 

MIRROR HEAD, SPAFAX 

2540-99-667-0110 REAR LOAD AREA ACCOUSTIC 
MATIING 

2540-99-670-6103 

2540-99-676-4352 

2540-99-681-5422 

2540-99-690-6667 

2540-99-695-27 4 7 

2540-99-700-3230 

2540-99-701-6051 

2540-99-701-7788 

2540-99-701-7788 

2540-99-702-1691 

2540-99-702-2590 

2540-99-702-2606 

2540-99-702-41 01 
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KIT, FIXINGS, CHASSIS 

MAT, RUBBER 

INSULATION, THERMAL, 
VEHICULAR 

HOUSING, SPRING 

TRIM LOCKING 

MUDFLAP 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

FLANGE FINISHER 

FLANGE FINISHER 

CHOCK, WHEEL-TRACK 

FRAME, LOCKER· 

MAT, FLOOR 

ARM ASSEMBLY 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ALUMINIUM ALLOY;PLASTICS 
COATED;813.5 MM LG;BLACK;FRONT 

DOOR RH;4 HOLES 4.4 MM DIA,2 HOLES 3.3 
MM DIA AND 2 HOLES 1 0 MM DIA 

THERMAL INSULATION, VEHICULAR 

KIT- FIXING PARTS 

THERMAL VEHICULAR 
INSULATION;DRAWING NOT AVAILABLE 

FRONT 

LEFT HAND 

BLACK;LEATHER GRAIN FINISH;5.0001N.LG 

BLACK;LEATHER GRAIN FINISH;5.0001N.LG 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2540-99-713-3023 BRACKET, MUDFLAP 

2540-99-713-3023 MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

2540-99-720-8126 SECURING RING, BRACKET 

2540-99-720-8126 SECURING RING, BRACKET 

2540-99-720-8157 GRILLE, BLANKING, FINISHER 

2540-99-720-8160 CASING, WIPER DRIVE 

2540-99-720-9991 BRACKET, SHOCK ABSORBER 

2540-99-721-3478 RETAINER WASHER 

2540-99-721-34 79 RETAINER WASHER 

2540-99-721-3519 PEDAL-LEVER, CONTROL 

2540-99-721-3520 BRACKET, ACCELERATOR 
PEDAL 

2540-99-721-4396 MUD FLAP 

2590-"99-721-441 0 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 

2540-99-721-4411 TRUNNION 

2540-99-721-4412 PIPE, AIR CONDITIONING-
HEATING 

2540-99-721-4413 SEAL, FOAM 

2540-99-721-4413 SEAL, FOAM 

2540-99-721-4419 HOSE, AIR DUCT 

2540-99-721-4421 HOSE, AIR DUCT 

2540-99-721-4447 MIRROR ASSEMBLY, REARVIEW 

2540-99-721-44 72 PLATE, SCREW RETAINER 

2540-99-721-5129 FINGER PULL, WINDOW 

2540-99-721-5130 FINGER PULL, WINDOW 

2540-99-721-7184 PAD, INSULATION 

2540-99-722-6778 NUT PLATE ASSEMBLY 

Mar 13 
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Item description 

RUBBER;365MM WD;420MM H;7MM THK;3 
MOUNTING HOLES 

W/4 STUDS 

W/4 STUDS 

PLASTICS;230MM LG;150MM WD;24MM H 

TUBE;MOTOR TO WHEELBOX C/W 
COUPLING NUT AND BOOT;RHS 

STEEL CASTING;19MM DIA STUD W/M12 
THD END 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;19.2MM NOM 
ID;45.5MM NOM OD;5MM THK;ONE SIDE 

CSK;ONE SIDE CONVEX 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;13.5MM ID;45.5MM 
OD;5MM THK;ONE SIDE COVEX AND CSK 

STEEL;WELDED ASSY 

STEEL;3MM THK MATL;62MM 0/A 
WD;172MM NOM 0/A LG 

RUBBER;365MM WD;420MM H;7MM THK;3 
MOUNTING HOLES . 

STEEL CABLE, 1.4MM DIA:1406MM 
LG:STEEL AND PVC CASE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;11.7 MM LG,7 MM A/F MAX 0/A 

DIMS;M4 X 0.7 MM-6H PITCH,8.3 MM MIN 
THD DPTH,2.59 MM NOM DIA HOLE 

THROUGH SHANK 

PLASTICS:102.7MM OD:60MM LG:115MM 
DIA FLANGE 

OPEN CELL POL YURETHANE;30MM 
THK;150MM OD;111MM ID 

OPEN CELL POL YURETHANE;30MM 
THK;150MM OD;111MM ID 

PVC COVERED WIRE:38MM ID:1.8MM WALL 
THK:406MM FREE LG 

PVC COVERED WIRE;130MM FREE 
LG;1.8MM MAX WALL THK;;44.5MM ID 

INSIDE MTG:GLASS MIRROR W/FRAME 
196.4MM LG BY 61.98MM H:DIPPING 

FEATURE 

STEEL;ZINC PLA TED;PLA TE W/2 WELDED 
SCREWS 

INNER,RH 

INNER,LH 

CLOROPRENE FOAM;227MM LG;159MM 
MAX WD;35MM THK 
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NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-723-4286 

2540-99-724-4044 

2540-99-724-5832 

2540-99-726-8568 

2540-99-727-8166 

2540-99-729-9839 
-----

2540-99-729-9840 

2540-99-730-8462 

2540-99-731-2197 

2540~99-7 40-2711 

2540-99-7 40-3065 

2540-99-7 40-7338 

2540-99-7 40-7338 

2540-99-7 40-7377 

2540-99-7 48-3762 

2540-99-756-5899 

2540-99-764-8079 

2540-99-768-8016 

2540-99-769-8834 

2540-99-769-9728 

2540-99-770-0135 

2540-99-771-4675 

2540-99-771-6982 

2540-99-771-6983 

2540-99-776-9670 

2540-99-776-9671 

2540-99-77 8-0 181 

2540-99-781-4207 

2540-99-781-4217 

2540-99-781-9177 

2540-99-788-8111 

2540-99-788-8119 

2540-99c 788-8125 
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Item name 

BOOT, DUST AND MOISTURE 
SEAL 

TAPPING PLATE 

BUTT CLIP 

BLOCK ASSEMBLY, BUMPER 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

SLIPPER PAD, CLUTCH LEVER 
--

STAPLE, CLUTCH SLEEVE 

STAPLE, HOOD STRAP 

MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

BARREL SET, DOOR LOCK 

TRAY, AMMUNITION, FRONT 

BARREL, CLIP, ASSEMBLY 

BARREL, CLIP, ASSEMBLY 

BASE PLATE, REARVIEW 
MIRROR 

LATCH, DOOR VEHICULAR 

BARREL SET, DOOR LOCK 

TRAY, REAR, AMMUNITION H84 

WEDGE, DOOR DOVETAIL 

RACK, RADIO 

FINGER PULL, WINDOW 

DRIVER ASSEMBLY 

BATTEN,SEATBASE 

GRILLE, BLANKING, FINISHER 

CASING, WIPER DRIVE 

CLAMP PLATE ASSEMBLY 

RETAINER ASSEMBLY, SPARE 
WHEEL 

RETAINER, NUT ASSEMBLY 

RACK 

DRAUGHT SEAL 

GUARD 

LID ASSEMBLY, VENTILATOR, 
DASH 

TRAY, PARCEL 

PANEL ASSEMBLY 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

RUBBER;99MM LG;82MM WD;81 MM 
H;BLACK 

134MM 0/A LG;50MM H;54MM 0/A W;U/W 
SA80 RIFLE 

TAPPING BLOCK.FRONT BUMPER 

RIGHT HAND 

SINTERED METAL;24 MM LG,11 MM ,11 MM 
H;W/ONE 8-MMTHROUGH HOlE 

POLYPROPYLENE;U SHAPED;17 MM JAW 
W;12 MM LG 1ST LEG,6 MM 2ND LEG 

FRONT 

COMPRISES;3 BARRELS & 2 KEYS 

BLOCK DIMS:73MMH,54MM W,90MM 
LG;102MM 0/A H;CIW SPRING CATCH 

BLOCK DIMS:73MM H,54MM W,90MM 
LG;102MM 0/A H;CIW SPRING CATCH 

STEEL;16SWG;2-3/81N.NOM LG;2-7/ 
641N.NOM WD;13/641N.NOM H;3 MTG 

HOLES;RECT APERTURE 

4 BARRELS;C/W 2 KEYS 

PLASTICS;HEATER AIR INTAKE;LH;LHD 

SPARE WHEEL RETAINER ASSEMBLY 

VEHICULAR 

ALOCROM AND PAINTED FINISH;654.8MM 
LG;FITTED W/2 HINGES 

CLOSING PANEL FITTED W/INSULATION 
PAD, RIGHT HAND,W/17 HOLES AND 2 RD 

APERTURES 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2540-99-788-8126 PANEL ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-788-8161 PADDED ASSEMBLY, HEATER 
DUCT 

2540-99-788-8162 PADDED ASSEMBLY, HEATER 
DUCT 

2540-99-788-8169 COVER ASSEMBLY, WIPER 
MOTOR 

2540-99-788-8233 PANEL, INSTRUMENT 
MOUNTING, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-788-8234 PANEL, INSTRUMENT 
MOUNTING, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-788-8240 BADGE 

2540-99-788-8241 COVER ASSEMBLY, WIPER 
MOTOR 

2540-99-788-8242 GRAB HANDLE ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-788-8243 GRAB HANDLE ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-788-8412 RETAINER, RECEPTACLE 

2540-99-792-2082 TRIM PANEL, REAR DOOR 

2540-99-793-4088 BARREL LOCK 

2540-99-795-3170 ARM, REARVIEW MIRROR 

2540-99-797-464 7 PLATE, RETAINING NUT 

2540-99-800-2685 HOOK, INFUSION BOTTLE 

2540-99-807-5736 BUCKLE, BELT, VEHICULAR 
SAFETY 

2540-99-808-7 495 LATCH, DOOR,VEHICULAR 

2540-99-808-8315 PIN ASSEMBLY, TOWING 
PINTLE 

2540-99-809-0949 MAT, FLOOR 

2540-99-809-0954 RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

2540-99-809-7059 CASING, OUTER 

2540-99-810-5753 HEATSHIELD 

Mar 13 
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Item description 

RIGHT HAND TYPE; POLYURETHANE 
PADDING;BLACK PLASTICS (PVC) 

SKIN;SIMULATED GRAINED LEATHER 
LOOK 

FOR WINDSCREEN WIPER MOTOR ON RH 
STEERING VEHICLE;BLACK PLASTICS 

(PVC) SKIN;SIMULATED GRAINED 
LEATHER LOOK 

PLASTIC,OVAL SHAPE,40mm LG X 20mm 
WD x 6.5 HT,PRESS FIT,W/LAND ROVER 

LOGO,MTD ON GRABHANDLE 

RIGHT HAND VERSION;POL YURETHANE 
FOEM;BLACK COLOUR;W/TRIANGULAR 

APERATURE; 192.5MM.W;200MM.THK;NOMI 
NAL DIMENSIONS 

LEFT HAND VERSION,POL YURETHANE 
FORM,BLACK COLOUR,WITH TRIANGULAR 

APERTURE, 192.5mm WD x 200mm HT x 
29.5mm THK NOM.DIMENSIONS 

REAR DOOR;C/W KEYS 

REARVIEW MIRROR ARM 

PLASTICS & STEEL;ZINC PLATED;133MM 
LG;35.76MM WD;M6 X 1 ISO THD;ROOF 

MTD;2 HOOKS;C/W INT THO BLACK 
HANDWHEEL & WASHER 

C/W PIN TO FV 337709 AND KNOB TO FV 
337744 

STEEL;5/16 IN. 00;1/32 IN. WALL THK;2-13/ 
32 IN. LG;FLARED ONE END 
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NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-810-5791 

2540-99-81 0-5792 

2540-99-812-5089 

2540-99-812-5089 

2540-99-820-9946 

2540-99-821'-2360 

2540-99-824_-3_Q3B __ - ------- ~ 

2540-99-824-3663 

2540-99-824-8007 

2540-99-824-8618 

2540-99-824-8619 

2540-99-825-0861 

2540-99-825-4079 

2540-99-825-4081 

2540-99-825-4661 

2540-99-825-4922 

2540-99-825-5440 

2540-99-825-6119 

2540-99-827-5425 

2540-99-829-01 00 

2540-99-830-1219 

2540-99-830-2777 

2540-99-830-6037 

2540-99-832-3425 

2540-99-834-8997 

2540-99-835-9260 

2540-99-839-5405 

2540-99-839-5406 

2540-99-839-9303 

2540-99-846-0233 
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Item name 

FRAME, STRETCHER 

SUPPORT 

HINGE, DOOR, VEHICULAR 

H~NGE, REAR DOOR, SERVICE 
REPLACEMENT 

RADIATOR, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

BUSH, BONNETHINGE 

STRAP AND SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 

BRACKET, SUPPORT, 
STEERING COLUMN 

RETAINER, SLIDE, CHECK 
STRAP 

RETAINER, SLIDE, CHECK 
STRAP 

ADAPTOR, HEATER 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, HEATER 
CONTROL 

DUCT, HEATER 

SEAL, DOOR LOCK, PLASTIC 

SADDLE CLIP 

BRACKET, AMMETER LIGHT 

PINTLE ASSEMBLY, TOWING 

CHANNEL, EQUIPMENT RACK 
' 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, HEATER 
CONTROL 

INSTALLATION KIT, 
EMERGENCY BEACON AND 

SIREN 

PAD, PEDAL 

SEAT, VEHICULAR 

MOTOR AND FAN ASSEMBLY 

SEAT BELT KIT COMPRISING 

BOX, ACCESSORIES STOWAGE 

ARM, WINDSCREEN WIPER 

ARM, WINDSCREEN WIPER 

MAT, RUBBER 

RECEPTACLE 

' 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

HINGE ASSY- REAR DOOR 

HINGE ASSY- REAR DOOR 

REAR UNIT;665MM LG 

BONNET HINGE BUSH 

STEEURUBBER SLEEVE;11N.O/A WD;3-13/ 
161N.O/A LG;3-1/21N.O/A H 

STEEL;1-1/8 IN. LG;3/4 IN. SIDE W;2-1/8 IN. 
H;3/4 IN. GRIP RADIUS 

HEATER ADAPTOR 

LH 

PLASTIC;82.5MM O/ALG;74MM 0/A H;39\IIM 
0/A WD;LH 

PLASTIC;3/41N.ID;1-1/41N.OD;7/161N.O/A 
THK 

SADDLE CLIP 

COMPLETE WITH LOCKING PIN AN) CHAIN 

STEEL;GALV;12 SWG;7-1/ 
41N.LG;31N.WD;11N.H;8 HOLES DRILLED 5/ 

161N. 

HEATER CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY 

EMERGENCY BEACON AND SIREN 
INSTALLATION KIT 

KIT CONTAINS ONE SEAT BELT 

LH CRANK;RH STEER; HOOK TYPE 

RH CRANK,LH STEER,HOOK TYPE 

RECEPTACLE 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2540-99-849-9971 BELT, VEHICULAR SAFETY 

2540-99-850-397 5 MOTOR, WINDSHIELD WIPER, 
ELECTRIC 

2540-99-851-7251 PARTS KIT, VEHICULAR 
COMPARTMENT HEATER 

2540-99-863-4614 BLOWER MOTOR 

2540-99-864-6393 : 
BUMPER, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-865-4597 GRILLE, FINISHER 

2540-99-870-0209 MAT, FLOOR 

2540-99-870-0214 CUSHION, SEATBACK, 
VEHICULAR 

2540-99-873-7009 MOTOR AND FAN ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-87 4-3540 DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 
CONDITIONING-HEATING, 

VEHICULAR \ 

2540-99-875-8021 PLATE, REINFORCING 

2540-99-876-14 7 4 CUSHION, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-885-0581 CATCH ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-887-6780 COVER, MECHANISM 

2540-99-894-8712 FRAME, STRETCHER 

2540-99-902-2156 PIN, PINTLE 

2540-99-911-6073 COVER, MECHANISM 

2540-99-911-7659 WEDGE, DOOR DOVETAIL 

2540-99-919-6290 COVER, HARNESS 

2540-99-926-3643 FRAME, STRETCHER 

2540-99-930-7 493 NOZZLE, WINDSHIELD WASHER 
ASSEMBLY 

2540-99-930-7651 LADDER, VEHICLE BOARDING 

2540-99-934-5343 LOCK SET, BARREL AND KEYS 

2540-99-936-3532 STRIP, ANTI FRICTION 

2540-99-937-6287 COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

2540-99-949-0411 STRIP, WEAR 

2540-99-950-31 00 GRILLE, FINISHER 

2540-99-951-0215 MOTOR, WINDSHIELD WIPER, 
ELECTRIC 

2540-99-951.-3900 SEAL, DRAIN CHANNEL 

2540-99-957-5712 CANOPY,DOOR,RH,UPPER 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STATIC LAP BEL T;W/BUCKLE ANDTONGUE 
ASSY'S,AND HOOKED BRACKET EACH 

END;280 MM NOM LG FIXED BELT, 1120 MM 
NOM LG ADJUSTABLE BELT 

FINISHER RHS APPLICATION 

STEEL; PHOSPHATED AND 
PAINTED; BLACK; 180MM LG;40MM 

OD;25MM SHANK DIA;2 INDENT GROOVES 
1ST END;HEADED 2ND END 

PLASTICS;230MM 0/A LG;150MM WD;24 
MM H;6 MM SQ MESH;LH-RHS 

APPLICATION 

RUBBER;18.44MM HW/0 CARRIER;12.7MM 
0/A WD;1350MM LG;WIRE 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2540-99-961-2051 

2540-99-961-3037 

2540-99-973-6996 

2540-99-973-6998 

2540-99-975-6238 ' 

2540-99-976-0332 

2540-99-982-0182 

- -- -. 

2540-99-984-8140 

2540-99-985-9200 

2540-99-987-5137 

2540-99-987-8803 

2540-99-993-8466 

2549-99-957-8833 

2590-99-027-0822 

2590-99-052-0304 

2590-99-096-4411 

2590-99-127-4385 

2590-99-133-4791 

.2590-99-14 7-2014 

2590-99-14 7-2944 

2590-99-14 7-2989 

2590-99-168-8311 

2590-99-169-0088 

2590-99-215-6328 

2590-99-215-8580 

2590-99-219-6360 

2590-99-219-7960 

2590-99-225-6189 
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Item name 

FRAME, STRETCHER 

BADGE- GRILLE 

VENTILATOR, AIR CIRCULATING 

HOOK, INFUSION BOTTLE 

PLATE, RETAINING 

COVER, VENT 

KIT, RETAINER, BOWMAN 
COMPRISING 

JERRY CAN HOLDER - RH 

TRAY, REAR, AMMUNITION H83 

COVER, RADIATOR 

ADAPTOR 

COVER, SEAT, VEHICULAR 

MUDFLAP AND BRACKET 

CABLE ASSEMBLY 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

CONTROL, MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

FLAP ASSEMBLY 

BRACKET, AERIAL SUPPORT 
COLUMN 

PAD, CUSHIONING 

PLATE BLANKING 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, HOOK GUIDE 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

TRACK WITH 3 HOLDERS 

220MM LG, 147MM WD,52MM THK 

FRONT 

2 CONDUCTORS;CONNECTOR 
ELECTRICAL COMMON END,TERMINAL 
LUGS OTHER END;1100MM APPROX LG 

4 POSITION (FAST/SLOW/FLICK AND 
DELAY WIPE)WITH WASH POSITION AND 

OFF;ARM TYPE ACTUATOR WITH 
WINDSCREEN WASH/WIPE SYMBOL 

COMPRISES LEFT HAND AND RIGHT HAND 
FLAP ASSEMBLIES AND GASKETS 

C/W SUPPORT COLUMN MOUNTING TUBE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;371MM LG,25MM 
WD,8MM H;PREFORMED FROM2MM THK 
MATERIAL;W/ONE MTG HOLE AND ONE 

MTG SLOT 

DESERTISED AMBULANCE, U1030 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2590-99-225-6190 LABEL, ROTATING 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-225-6987 COLLAR 

2590-99-244-6185 REINFORCEMENT 

2590-99-244-7968 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-244-8609 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-254-7 460 SEALING BEZEL, HEATER DUCT 

2590-99-254-7 512 SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

2590-99-254-7513 SUPPORT, TOE BOX 

2590-99-254-7 54 7 MOUNTING BRACKET, HAND 
THROTTLE CONTROL 

2590-99-258-0106 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-272-271 0 PANEL, BODY, VEHICULAR 

2590-99-292-8375 TRAY, REAR, AMMUNITION, H84 
ASSY 

2590-99-301-7191 ANCHOR PLATE ASSEMBLY 

2590-99-301-7341 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-304-5048 EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND 
TURBOCHARGERASSY 

2590-99-306-3053 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-310-8710 HOOK, SAFETY 

2590-99-311-3359 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-316-3814 CONTROL, MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

2590-99-317-6365 RETAINER, SPARE TYRE 

2590-99-321-5616 LOKUTNUT 

2590-99-335-5013 BRACKET 

2590-99-341-8251 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-342-1 041 DRAIN CHANNEL 

2590-99-346-9949 COVER, WIPER CABLE DRIVE 

2590-99-350-9009 UNDERBODY BRACKET, LH 

' 
(with fitting plate) 

2590-99-361-5 t 35 REAR DOOR GLASS HEATED 

2590-99-370-8411 PAD, CUSHIONING 

2590-99-375-3535 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;PAINTED BLACK;IRREGULA.R 
SHAPE; LEFT-HAND SIDE FRONT WING;W/ 

MTG HOLES;280MM 0/A WD 

RECT SHAPED RETAINING 
NUT;SECURESINSTRUMENT PANEL TO 

UPPER CRASH RAIL 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2590-99-386-7395 

2590-99-396-1141 

2590-99-446-3877 

2590-99-453-0975 

2590-99-462-6763 
-- ·-~ -- -- ---- --

2590-99-4 79-6353 

2590-99-500-0498 

2590-99-500-9639 

2590-99-513-2243 

2590-99-535-6814 

2590-99-549-1718 

2590-99-549-7618 

2590-99-562-4286 

2590-99-573~6008 

2590-99-573-6250 

2590-99-573-6251 

2590-99-573-6316 

2590-99-573-6458 

2590-99-573-6564 

2590-99-589-2095 

2590-99-591-327 4 

2590-99-601-7649 

2590-99-605-8262 

2590-99-611-3922 

2590-99-623-9062 

2590-99-663-4892 

2590-99-670-6406 

2590-99-702-1679 
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Item name 

TRAY, AMMUNITION, FRONT, 
ASSY 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BREAKAWAY ATTACHMENT 
PLATE 

SLIDE RAIL 
------ - --

MOUNTING BRACKET 

BRACKET, MOUNTING, 
GROMMET 

COVER 

CAP, FILLER OPENING 

CATCH, HOOD, VEHICULAR 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

LABEL 

RING, RETENTION, JACK 

COVER, TIMING GEAR, 
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 

ENGINE 

RACK, BAGGAGE, VEHICULAR 

RACK, BAGGAGE, VEHICULAR 

TABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO 

CAP, FILLER OPENING 

PARTS KIT, CONTROL 
MULTIFUNCTION AUTOMOTIVE 

BRACKET 

PLATE, CATCH 

END TRIM, INSTRUMENT PANEL 

LABEL 

BASE STIFFENER-PANEL COWL 

RETAINER, SPARE TYRE 

COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

PAD, CUSHIONING 

BRACKET, SMALL ARMS, 
VEHICULAR 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC PLATE;70 MM NOM LG;19.60 
MMNOM W;35 MM NOM H;L'SHAPE;1.60 

MMMATL THK;C/W 2 HOLES 8.75 MM DIA 
ON50.80 MM CRS,2 HOLES 6 MM DIA ON 43 

MMCRS AND A 19 MM DIA HOLE 20 
MMFROMBASE;MM MAXIMUM;1.20 MM 

NOMINAL 

VEHICLE BAGGAGE RACK 

VEHICLE BAGGAGE RACK 

TABLE ASSEMBLY FOR RADIO 

FILLER CAP 

AUTOMOTIVE MULTIFUNCTION CONTROL 
PARTS KIT 

POLYPROPYLENE 
(PLASTICS); BLACK; IRREGULAR 

SHAPE;LEFT-HAND TRIM;169.90 MM 
LG,213.10 MM H 

BASE FOR INSTRMENT PANEL COWL; 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2590-99-702-1835 BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-709-0684 TUBE, DIPSTICK 

2590-99-721-4409 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 

2590-99-721-8612 COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

2590-99-735-2259 PAD, CUSHIONING 

2590-99-737-3389 WIRING HARNESS 

2590-99-737-3392 LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

2590-99-737-3400 LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

2590-99-737-4278 DUCT, HEATER 

2590-99-7 41-1769 LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

2590-99-772-6780 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

2590-99-777-5290 BUFFER, RUBBER 

2590-99-777-5299 CLAMP 

2590-99-777-5300 KEY · 

2590-99-779-3857 ANCHOR BRACKET 

4590-99-781-2253 SILL PANEL 

2590-99-781-2253 SILL PANEL 

2590-99-783-3799 RUBBER 

2590-99-783-3828 GUARD WIRE MESH 

2590-99-788-8155 PANEL, INSTRUMENT 
MOUNTING, VEHICULAR 

2590-99-788-8158 COWL, INSTRUMENT PANEL 

2590-99-788-8171 COVER, HAND THROTTLE 

2590-99-795-1 082 PANEL, MOUNTING 

2590-99-796-5409 PIPE CLIP 

2590-99-797-7044 BRACKET, BRAKE PIPE 

2590-99-809-0406 PLATE, ADJUSTING 

2590-99-818-0431 MOLDING, METAL 

2590-99-820-7565 LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

2590-99-831-3558 COVER PANEL 

2590-99-837-1076 ADAPTOR, MIRROR HEAD 

2590-99-840-3754 FRAME, OIL COOLER 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

HEATER,VEHICULAR COMPARTMENT 

BLACK;COVER TO FIT OVER SEAT BELT 
FIXING BOLT 

AMMETER ILLUMINATION;2 
CONDUCTORS;150 MM APPROX 0/A LG;C/ 

WTERMINALS 

TERMINAL BUSH TO SHUNT 

FLAT BRAID;TAG TERMINAL BOTH 
ENDS;440 MM NOM 0/A LG 

PLASTIC;82.5MM 0/A LG;74MM O/AH;39MM 
0/AWD;RH 

SINGLE CONDUCTOR PROCESSED ENDS 
100MM LG 

BLACK 

RUBBER BUFFER 

ANCHOR BRACKET 

PLASTICS(POL YCARBONATE);IRREGULAR 
SHAPE,403 MM LONG;W/ 

VARIOUS;BLACK;WNARIOUS MOUNTING 
HOLES 

IRREGULAR SHAPE,WELDED 
CONSTRUCTION 

PIPE CLIP 

BRACKET- BRAKE PIPE 

ALUMINIUM;CHROMATE AND PAINTED 
FINISH;280MM APPROX LG,177MM 

WD,99.5MM H;IRREGULAR SHAPE;W/4 
MTG SLOTS 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2590-99-842-0693 

2590-99-850-1370 

2590-99-851-8383 

2590-99-859-1826 

. 2590-99-870-6687 

2590-99-883-8764 

2590-99-904-4146 

2590-99-905-5048 

2590-99-907-6388 

2590-99-908-9306 

2590-99-917-5960 

2590-99-930-7863 

2590-99-932-7190 

2590-99-958-1414 

2590-99-972-3919 

2590-99-978-1407 

2590-99-978-2263 

2590-99-978-2276 

2590-99-978-2928 

2590-99-980-8921 

2590-99-988-4165 

2590-99-991-1413 

2610-99-131-1549 

261 0-99-405-6007 

2640-99-450-0084 

2640-99-808-3079 

2640-99-97 4-3352 

2805-99-758-4313 

2805-99-779-9485 

2805-99-804-6596 

2815-99-020-7729 

2815-99-052-4866 
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Item name 

UNDERBODY BRACKET, RH 
(with fitting plate) 

COLUMN ASSEMBLY, 
X-SUPPORT AERIAL 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

BRACKET, SMALL ARMS, 
VEHICULAR 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

COVER, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

FRAME, RADIO TABLE 

PLATE, REINFORCEMENT 

CLAMP 

CONTROL, MULTIFUNCTION, 
AUTOMOTIVE 

CLAMP, LOOP 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

LABEL 

BARREL CLAMP, LARGE ASSY 

END TRIM, INSTRUMENT PANEL 

PLUG 

SLIDE RAIL, OUTER 

SILL, PANEL 

RAIL 

BARREL CLAMP, SMALL ASSY 

DRAIN CHANNEL 

TRANSFER TRANSMISSION 
ASSEMBLY, LESS SWITCH AND 

GEARCHANGE LINKAGE 

TYRE, PNEUMATIC G90 

TYRE, PNEUMATIC XZL 

BRACKET 

VALVE, SNAP IN-RUBBER 

VALVE, EXTENSION 

WASHER, THRUST 

COLLET, SPLIT 

GUIDE, ENGINE POPPET VALVE 
TAPPET 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

DAMPENER, VIBRATION, 
ENGINE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

" 

RECTANGULAR;WITH PROVISION FOR 
EARTH BRAID FIXING 

LOOP CLAMP 

BLACK;RIGHT HAND TRIM; IRREGULAR 
SHAPE;169.3MM NOM LG,215.4 NOM H . 

PLUG 

OUTER SLIDE RAIL 

SILL PANEL 

RAIL 

CRANKSHAFT 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2815-99-201-8354 SHAFT, ROCKER ARM, ENGINE 
POPPET VALVE 

2815-99-215-6469 COVER, ENGINE POPPET 
VALVE ROCKER ARM 

2815-99-219-6210 DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

2815-99-250-2611 FERRULE 

2815-99-257-9201 ENGINE, STRIPPED ASSY 

2815-99-288-6644 PIPE, OIL DRAIN 

2815-99-301-6541 HUB, CAMSHAFT PULLEY 

2815-99-331-1649 · ENGINE, DIESEL 

2815-99-337-8340 BRACKET, ROCKER ARM 
ENGINE POPPET VALVE 

2815-99-396-1085 SCREW, ADJUSTING, VALVE 
TAPPET 

2815-99-396-1 086 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE 

2815-99-408-1014 JET ASSEMBLY 

2815-99-417-6168 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE 

2815-99-438-0050 BREATHER 

2815-99-453-6315 PLUNGER, RELIEF VALVE 

2815-99-474-4893 ROCKER ARM, 8\IGINE POPPET 
VALVE RH 

2815-99-483-7279 ADAPTER 

2815-99-500-5204 MANIFOLD, INTAKE 

2815-99-551-0078 CASING, ENGINE 

2815-99-573-7707 OIL PAN 

2815-99-588-2127 CYLINDER HEAD ASSY 

2815-99-596-9376 BRACKET, ENGINE LIFTING 

2815-99-702-1280 TAPPET, ENGINE POPPET 
VALVE 

2815-99-733-6057 SPRING, ROCKER SHAFT 

2815-99-734-9031 ADAPTOR, OIL JET 

2815-99-734-9037 ADAPTOR, OIL JET 

2815-99-806-8897 PUSH ROD, ENGINE POPPET 
VALVE 

2815-99-810-9594 RING, STARTER, FLYWHEEL 

2815-99-832-3714 ENGINE, DIESEL 

2815-99-832-8545 ROCKER ARM ASSEMBLY, 
ENGINE POPPET VALVE LH 

2815-99-833-0012 HOUSING - CLUTCH 

2815-99-836-6653 WING NUT ASSEMBLY 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

PAINTED EXTERNAL SURFACE; 22 BOLT 
HOLES; 1.60MM THK MATERIAL 

ADAPTOR BOSS AND BRAZED COPPER 
PIPE ASSY;FOR NUMBER 1 AND 3 

CYLINDERS;DIESEL ENGINE 

ADAPTOR BOSS AND BRAZED COPPER 
PIPE ASSY;FOR N0.2 AND 4 
CYLINDERS;DIESEL ENGINE 

FLYWHEEL STARTER RING 

FOR ENGINE POPPET VALVE 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2815-99-841-8677 

2815-99-851-1999 

2815-99-863-7 592 

2815-99-873-4685 

2815-99-902-6802 

2815-99-911-5804 

-- -- -

2815-99-924-2782 

2815-99-931-6610 

2815-99-950-3380 

2815-99-957-4232 

2815-99-967-5699 

2815-99-967-6117 

2815-99-994-5799 

2910-12-195-4782 

2910-12-341-1167 

2910-99-008-0827 

2910-99-020-7751 

2910-99-131-1509 

2910-99-14 7-2830 

291 0-99-179-5359 

2910-99-215-6080 

2910-99-337-1116 

2910-99-464-7073 

2910-99-573-6403 

2910-99-573-6404 

2910-99-573-6459 

2910-99-581-0565 

2910-99-641-7769 

2910-99-670-4635 

2910-99-738-4244 

2910-99-7 41-5892 

291 0-99-7 42-5356 

2910-99-776-9622 

2910-99-804-657 4 

291 0-99-820-3241 
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Item name 

GUIDE, VALVE STEM 

DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND LIQUID 

BREATHER 

FLYWHEEL, ENGINE 

SPILL RETURN RAIL ASSEMBLY 

GLOW PLUG TIMER UNIT 

CASING, ENGINE 

BAFFLE PLATE 

ENGINE, DIESEL 

PLATE, RETAINING 

BRACKET, ENGINE LIFTING 

PLUG 

CAP, VALVE STEM 

FILTER ELEMENT, FLUID 

PUMP, FUEL, METERING AND 
DISTRIBUTING 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM ACTUATED 

ACCELERATOR CABLE 

FUEL PICK-UP PIPE ASSEMBLY 

TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

PUMP, FUEL, MODIFIED 

SPILL RETURN PIPE 

TUBE, EXTENSION 

ACCELERATOR CABLE 

PUMP, FUEL, METERING AND 
DISTRIBUTION 

CONNECTOR 

PUMP, FUEL, CAM ACTUATED 

CRADLE, FUEL TANK 

PUMP, FUEL, ELECTRICAL 

PUMP, FUEL, METERING AND 
DISTRIBUTION 

CLAMP, INJECTOR 

TUBE, EXTENSION 

GASKET 

NECK, FUEL FILLER 

LOCKING RING 

INJECTOR ASSEMBLY 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

38.00 MM NOM 0/A LG;91.00 MM NOM 0/A 
W;FOR USE W/DEFENDER 90 ENGINE 

PIPE 

W/SIX MALE BLADE TERMINALS AT ONE 
END;2W MAX GLOWPLUG LAMP 

WATTAGE;CONTACTSARE NORMALLY. 
OPEN;-40 TO 85 DEG C AMBIENT TEMP 

RANGE;VERTICALLY MOUNTED 

METERING AND DISTRIBUTING FUEL 
PUMP 

12.5 GALLON TANK. 

METERING AND DISTRIBUT-ING FUEL 
PUMP 

FUEL METERING AND DISTRIBUTION 
PUMP 

CONNECTOR RAIL 

CAM ACTUATED FUEL PUMP 

LOCKING RING 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2910-99-825-6359 PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

2910-99-825-6380 PIPE CLIP, PLASTICS 

2910-99-841-9724 FILTER, FLUID 

291 0-99-850-1856 HINGE, REAR DOOR (UPPER) 

291 0-99-938-2327 TANK, FUEL, ENGINE 

2920-12-339-8571 GLOW PLUG 

2920-99-940-0250 STARTER, ENGINE, 
ELECTRICAL 

2920-15-144-9793 ALTERNATOR, SUPPRESS 

2920-99-037-0642 SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL 

2920-99-096-4299 SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL 

2920-99-215-6423 ECU, FFR CHARGING 

2920-99-215-7426 GENERATOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

2920-99-230-0210 STUD, PANEL RETAINING 

2920-99-240-8270 STARTER, ENGINE, 
ELECTRICAL 

2920-99-301-6525 GLOW PLUG 

2920-99-438-2779 SWITCH, LOCK, IGNITION 

2920-99-462-8092 ARM, ADJUSTING, BELT 
TENSION 

2920-99-500-4584 GENERATOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

2920-99-500-6057 POTENTIOMETER 

2920-99-573-6492 GENERATOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

2920-99-573-6493 GENERATOR, ENGINE 
ACCESSORY 

2920-99-573-6494 COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

2920-99-573-6495 COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

2920-99-573-6495 COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

2920-99-573-6496 COVER, ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR 

2920-99-573-6498 REGULATOR, ENGINE 
GENERATOR 

2920-99-614-7604 DUCT ASSEMBLY, AIR 

2920-99-737-3322 LEAD ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL 

2920-99-884-6351 SWITCH, LOCK, IGNITION 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

. 

69 MM LG;33 MM DIA;20V OPERATING 
VOL TAGE;42.50 MM IMMERSION LG;1 

THREADED STUD TERMINAL 

FITIED 4 GROOVEPULLEY;FLANGE 
MOUNTED;M17 X 1.51SOF SHAFTTHD 

ENGINE ACCESSORY GENERATOR 

ENGINE ACCESSORY GENERATOR 

ELECTRICAL GENERA TOR COVER 

ELECTRICAL GENERATOR COVER 

ELECTRICAL GENERA TOR COVER 

ELECTRICAL GENERATOR COVER 

ENGINE GENERATOR REGULATOR 

TERMINAL BOX;700MM APPROX 
EXTENDED LG,C/W 

CONNECTOR,TERMINALS & 2 GROMMETS 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2930-15-161-9130 

2930-99-126-1509 

2930-99-203-5045 

2930-99-258-007 5 

2930-99-308-1 035 

2930-99-341-8255 

2930-99-346-9855 
"--

2930-99-425-4757 

2930-99-477-1414 

2930-99-573-5867 

2930-99-709-0776 

2930-99-724-5093 

2930-99-825-6069 

2930-99-834-3761 

2930-99-925-2999 

2930-99-940-5457 

2930-99-983-5853 

2940-13-118-2077 

2940-99-052-011 g 

. 2940-99-052-0119 

2940-99-168-8920 

2940-99-225-8661 

2940-99-352-4425 

2940-99-422-9524 

2940-99-573-6391 

2940-99-573-6413 

2940-99-573-6414 

2940-99-573-6415 

2940-99-573-6416 

2940-99-573-6417 

2940-99-573-6423 

2940-99-573-6424 

2940-99-573-6425 

2940-99-573-6426 

2940-99-593-8653 
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Item name 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, HEATER 
- LHD 

FAN COWL 

VISCOUS UNIT 

CONNECTOR 

FRAME, RADIATOR 

CONNECTOR 

TANK, ~[)IATOf3, OV~RFLOW 

RADIATOR AND INTERCOOLER 
ASSEMBLY 

FRAME, RADIATOR 

FRAME, RADIATOR 

THERMOSTAT AND HOUSING 
ASSEMBLY 

INTERCOOLER 

GROMMET, RADIATOR 

RADIATOR, ENGINE OIL AND 
COOLANT 

IMPELLER, FAN, AXIAL 

PUMP, COOLING SYSTEM, 
ENGINE 

FRAME, RADIATOR 

SAFETY ELEMENT (INNER) 

WATER DRAIN VALVE 
ASSEMBLY 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

FILTER ELEMENT, FLUID 

END COVER 

MAIN ELEMENT (OUTER) 

DUMP VALVE AND BRACKET 
ASSEMBLY, LEFT HAND 

PARTS KIT, AIR FILTER 

AIR CLEANER, INTAKE 

FILTER BODY, INTAKE AIR 
CLEANER 

CAP ASSEMBLY, AIR CLEANER 

VALVE, DUMP 

FILTER ELEMENT, INTAKE AIR 
CLEANER 

PIPE ASSEMBLY, AIR INTAKE 

PARTS KIT, BREATHER 
MANIFOLD 

MANIFOLD, BREATHER 

COVER 

GRILLE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

' 

FRAME, LOWER 

08.00 MM NOM 0/A LG;SPIN ON TYPE 

HOSE- AIR INLET 

AIR FILTER PARTS KIT 

INTAKE AIR CLEANER 

AIR INTAKE CLEANER FILTER BODY 

AIR CLEANER CAP ASSEMBLY 

DUMP VALVE 

AIR CLEANER INTAKE FILTER ELEMENT 

AIR INTAKE PIPE ASSEMBLY 

BREATHER, MANIFOLD PARTS KIT 

BREATHER MANIFOLD 

COVER 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

2940-99-702-1437 PIPE, AIR INTAKE 

2940-99-702-1437 HOSEASSY 

2940-99-729-2975 VALVE, DUMP, CLEANER 

2940-99-729-2980 VALVE, DUMP 

2940-99-790-4887 AIR CLEANER 

2940-99-818-0394 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUID 

2940-99-850-3965 AIR CLEANER, INTAKE 

2940-99-894-8658 FILTER ELEMENT, INTAKE AIR 
CLEANER 

2940-99-905-5051 HEAD, FLUID FILTER 

2940-99-930-7643 GRILLE 

2940-99-932-7 477 CAP VAC VALVE 

2950-99-500-3534 MANIFOLD EXHAUST LH 

2950-99-500-3534 MANIFOLD EXHAUST RH 

2950-99-500-3534 EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND 
TURBOASSY 

2950-99-730-8802 ACTUATOR 

2950-99-809-0449 HEADER RAIL 

2990-99-062-6224 PIPE, EXHAUST- NON EGR 

2990-99-096-4321 MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

2990-99-111-1393 END COVER, RADIATOR 

2990-99-126-5042 MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

2990-99-157-8791 PIPE, EXHAUST 

2990-99-173-0651 PIPE, EXHAUST 

2990-99-215-6079 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, 
PUSH-PULL 

2990-99-215-7378 MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

2990-99-257-9042 MUFFLER, INTAKE 

2990-99-31 0-0849 PIPE, EXHAUST 

2990-99-352-6858 TAPPET, ENGINE POPPET 
VALVE 

2990-99-383-4531 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, 
PUSH-PULL 

2990-99-391-0779 GUARD, MUFFLER-EXHAUST 
PIPE, NON AIRCRAFT 

2990-99-453-8081 HANGER, ENGINE EXHAUST 
SYSTEM 

2990-99-573-6365 HEATER, COOLANT, ENGINE 

2990-99-573-6368 PIPE, EXHAUST 

2990-99-573-6369 PIPE, INTAKE 

2990-99-573-6381 SLEEVE 

2990-99-573-6551 MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

HOSE- AIR INLET 

AIR CLEANER DUST VALVE 

CONICAL;31 MM BASEOD;30MM 0/ALG;W/ 
SLIT 19 MM LG 

MANIFOLD ASSY - EXHAUST 

MANIFOLD ASSY- EXHAUST 

LH,PROPRIETARY MATERIAL,220.00 MM 
H, 147.00 MM W,52.00 MM DEPTH 

PIPE, HEATER, EXHAUST EXTENSION 

IRREGULAR SHAPE;11N. APPROX 
H, 1.4691N. LG,0.4981N. WD 

HEATER, FOR ENGINE COOLANT SYSTEM 

EXHAUST PIPE 

PIPE, INTAKE 

SLEEVE 

EXHAUST MUFFLER 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

2990-99-731-5821 

2990-99-807-7140 

2990-99-810-5755 

2990-99-851-0185 

2990-99-851-8453 

-· 

2990-99-894-1255 

2990-99-894-8709 

2990-99-932-7230 

2990-99-97 4-7260 

301 0-99-825-6050 

3020-99-008-1 077 

3020-99-168-9930 

3020-99-301-6657 

3020-99-350-5799 

3020-99-417-1070 

3040-99-219-6411 

3040-99-219-6411 

3040-99-219-6411 

3020-99-500-5052 

3020-99-54 7-9683 

3020-99-549-8671 

3020-99-563-6111 

3020-99-573-6433 

3020-99-573-6434 

3020-99-573-6435 

3020-99-573-6435 

3020-99-573-6436 

3020-99-573-771 0 

3020-99-573-7711 

3020-99-605-8205 

3020~99-664-0916 

3020-99-724-5848 

3020-99-724-5848 

3020-99-77 4-4383 
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Item name 

MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

PIPE 

VALVE, AIR, EMISSION 
CONTROL 

END COVER, RADIATOR 

HANGER, ENGINE EXHAUST 
SYSTEM 

---- --

MUFFLER, EXHAUST 

PIPE, EXHAUST 

PIPE, FUEL FILLER 

HANGER, ENGINE EXHAUST 
SYSTEM 

COUPLING, SHAFT, FLEXIBLE 

GUARD, MECHANICAL DRIVE 

PULLEY, TIMING BELT 

PULLEY, FLAT 

GUARD, MECHANICAL DRIVE 

GEAR SET, WORM AND WORM 
WHEEL, MATCHED 

KIT,GEAR DIFF, WHEEL AND 
PINION 

KIT, DIFF WHEEL AND PINION 

GEAR, BEVEL 

GUARD, MECHANICAL DRIVE 

PULLEY, GROOVE 

PULLEY, GROOVE 

SPRING, SYNCHROMESH 

PULLEY, GROOVE 

PULLEY, FLAT 

PULLEY, GROOVE 

PULLEY, GROOVE 

PULLEY, GROOVE 

PULLEY, TIMING BELT 

PULLEY, FLAT 

PULLEY, FLAT 

PULLEY, FLAT 

GEAR SET, BEVEL, MATCHED 

GEAR SET, BEVEL, MATCHED 

GEAR CLUSTER, SPUR 

.. 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

PROPRIETARY MATERIAL;147.0 MM 
W.;220.0 MM H.;52.0 MM D 

STEEL;PAINT;172MM LG;46MM 
WD;WELDED ASSY;20MM LG,10MM WD 

SLOT 

GEAR AND PINION ASSY- DRIVING 

KIT- AXLE DIFFERENTIAL GEAR 

KIT- AXLE DIFFERENTIAL GEAR 

10 MM DIA;42.9 MM BODY DIA;W/24 
TOOTHEDSPLINE; 

55.00 MM NOM 0/A DIA;FOR FAN W/2 
GROOVED FACES 

GROOVED PULLEY 

FLAT PULLEY 

GROOVED PULLEY 

GROOVED PULLEY 

TIMING BELT TYPE 

43.90MM LG;64.50MM DIA;IDLER 

PULLEY - AUX. DRIVE 

6 GEARS;STEEL;BALANCED 

KIT- AXLE DIFFERENTIAL GEAR 

3 GEARS;102.5MM 0/A LG,51.9MM DIA 
BORE;NOM OD'S 140.7MM,87.8MM & 

133MM;2 CIRCLIP GROOVES IN BORE 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

3020-99-792-0906 GEAR, WORM 

3020-99-810-4527 PULL~.EY, GROOVE 

3020-99-832-3114 PULLEY, GROOVE 

3020-99-864-6669 GEAR, BEVEL 

3020-99-887-3956 BRACKET, AXLE GUARD 

3030-01-448-7838 BELT, FLAT 

3030-99-126-2895 BELT, FLAT 

3030-99-492-8529 BELT, FLAT. 

3030-99-661-9156 BELT, POSITIVE DRIVE 

3040-99-016-1263 SHAFT, SHOULDERED 

3040-99-052-0490 SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

3040-99-052-0787 LEVER, REMOTE CONTROL 

3040-99-075-7845 LEVER,MANUALCONTROL 

3040-99-083-1195 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, FLEXIBLE 

3040-99-126-3003 DAMPER KIT, STEERING 

3040-99-133-3967 LEVER, MANUAL CONTROL 

3040-99-301-7166 BRACKET, EYE ROTATING 
SHAFT 

3040-99-30 1-7 344 AXLE, SHOULDERED 

3040-99-417-8296 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, 
PUSH-PULL 

3040-99-513-8760 AXLE, SHOULDERED 

3040-99-573-6482 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, FLEXIBLE 

3040-99-617-3708 SHAFT, STRAIGHT 

. 
3040-99-702-1430 LEVER,MANUALCONTROL 

3040-99-731-5822 LEVER, REMOTE CONTROL 

3040-99-792-0909 GEAR SHAFT, HELICAL 

3040-99-81 0-5794 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, 
ACTUATING, LINEAR 

3040-99-821-3643 HOUSING, 

3040-99-901-4982 LEVER, REMOTE CONTROL 

3040-99-998-9222 AXLE, SHOULDERED 

3110-12-326-1173 BEARING, ROLLER, NEEDLE 

3110-99-203-7861 BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

3110-99-212-1591 BEARING, ROLLER, TAPERED 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

CRES;53.6 MM DIA;25.8 MM. APPRO X WD,W/ 
10 TEETH 

STEEL;34.62MM LG;15.98MM 
DIA;SELECTOR SHAFT;W/3 DETENT 

GROOVES & 3 HOLES 

2150MM NOM LENGTH EXCLUDING INNER 
CABLE;C/W FITTINGS. 

GEAR LEVER EXTENSION ASSEMBLY W/0 
KNOB;RHS 

616MM LG;508MM OUTER SLEEVE LG;W/ 
FERRULE ONE END 

FLEXIBLE SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

STEEL;201.50MM LG;13.94MM OD;W/ 
VARIOUS GROOVES;SELECTORHIGH/LOW 

STEEL;16MM WD;47MM OD;40MM ID; 
GROUND SURFACE FINISH;RIGID 

ALIGNMENT 

STEEL RETAINER;STRAIGHT BORE 
NORMAL ANGLE;1-5/81N.BORE DIA;25/ 
321N.CONE WD;37/641N.CUP WD;2-57/ 

641N.OD;25/321N.LG;SEPARALE 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

3110-99-313-8019 

311 0-99-316-3788 

311 0-99-348-9319 

3110-99-723-6390 

311 0-99-792~0685 

- 3110-99-792-0710 

311 0-99-805-9065 

3110-99-805-9065 

3110-99-822-1456 

3110-99-824-9348 

311 0-99-836-6765 

311 0-99-950-1494 

311 0-99-950-8998 

3110-99-951-5843 

3120-99-001-6889 

3120-99-016-0487 

3120-99-051-6994 

3120-99-056-3575 

3120-99-087-1051 

3120-99-151-2923 

3120-99-215-7480 

3120-99-376-2622 

3120-99-391-0099 

3120-99-421-2212 

3120-99-425-4491 

3120-99-4 77-464 7 
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Item name 

BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR 

BALL, BEARING 

BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

ROLLER ASSEMBLY, JOURNAL 
BEARING 

BALL, BEARING 

BALL, BEARING 

BEARING, ROLLER, TAPERED 

BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

BEARING, ROLLER, TAPERED 

BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

BEARING, TAPERED, ROLLER 

BEARING, WASHER, THRUST 

WASHER, THRUST 

WASHER, THRUST 

ROLLER, FOLLOWER 

WASHER, THRUST 

BEARING, SLEEVE 

BEARING, SLEEVE 

BEARING HALF SET, SLEEVE 

WASHER, THRUST 

BUSHING, SLEEVE 

BEARING, SLEEVE 

BEARING HALF SET, SLEEVE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;0.35941N.DIA 

31.75 MM BORE:59.131 MM OD CUP,15.875 
MM LG 

CHROME STEEL;STRAIGHT 
BORE;NORMAL ANGLE;SINGLE ROW;55 

MM BORE DIA;90 MM OD;23 MM LG 

SINGLE ROW;1-3/81N BORE,2-11/161N 
OD,0.711N W 

DOUBLE= ROW, 36MM ID, 35 MM OD, 33.7 
MMO/AWD 

STEEL;9MMDIA 

STEEL;9MMDIA 

SINGLE ROW;STRAIGHT 
BORE;50MM.BORE;82MM.OD;21.5MM.O/A 

WD 

1-1/4 IN BORE;2-11/16 IN OD CUP;7/8 IN LG 

STEEL;1-1/2 IN. BORE DIA;3-1/4 IN. OD;1-5/ 
321N. LG 

2 IN.BORE;3-11/32 IN.OD CUP;11/16 IN.LG 

STRAIGHT BORE;STEEP 
ANGLE;SEPARABLE;5/81N. BORE DIA;1-11/ 

16 IN. OD;9/16 IN. LG 

31.75 MM BORE:61.773 MM MAX CUP 
OD:16.84 MM LG 

PLASTICS;RD;54MM OD;RD CENTRE 
HOLE;40.30MM DIA;RECT CROSS 

SECT;1.30MM 0/A THK 

PLASTICS;RD;54 MM OD;RECT 
CROSS-SECT;1.45 MM THK;RD HOLE;40.3 

MMDIA; " 

IRON:ALL CORNERS 
CHAMFERED:25.38MM OD,12.63MM 0/A H 

PLASTICS;RD SHAPE;54MM OD;RECT 
CROSS-SECTION;1.05MM THK;RDCENTRE 

HOLE 40.3MM ID 

BEARING HALF SET,SLEEVE 

PLASTICS;RD SHAPE;54 MM OD;RECT 
CROSS-SECT;1.2 MM 0/A THK;RD CENTRE 

HOLE;40.3 MM DIA; 

COPPER LEAD,SINTERED;KIT 
CONNECTING ROD BEARING 

0.01 OIN.UNDERSIZE 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

3120-99-500-6086 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3120~99-507 -2201 BUSHING, SLEEVE 

3120-99-660-3954 BEARING KIT-MAIN 

3120-99-702-1796 ROLLER, LINEAR-ROTARY 
MOTION 

3120-99-734-9121 BEARING HALF SET, SLEEVE 

3120-99-739-277 4 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3120-99-792-0856 WASHER, THRUST 

3120-99-799-0067 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3120-99-81 0-0762 WASHER, THRUST 

3120-99-81 0-0763 WASHER, THRUST 

3120-99-810-5795 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3120-99-819-1851 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3120-99-822-5516 BEARING 

3120-99-844-9929 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3120-99-849-964 7 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3120-99-850-0035 BEARING, SLEEVE 

3130-99-729-4157 HOUSING, SWIVEL BEARING 

331 0-99-145-0765 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR 

3950-99-453-6316 TENSIONER PULLEY ASSEMBLY 

3950-99-573-6432 TENSIONER PULLEY ASSEMBLY 

3950-99-573-7713 TENSIONER PULLEY ASSEMBLY 

3950-99-870-6707 PULLEY ASSEMBLY 

3990-99-814-9592 TIE DOWN, CARGO, VEHICLE 

4010-99-301-7157 WIRE ROPE ASSEMBLY, SINGLE 
LEG 

401 0-99-314-3093 CLIP, WIRE AND TAG ASSY 

401 0-99-859-1829 CHAIN ASSEMBLY, SINGLE LEG 

4020-99-581-5656 ROPE, FIBROUS 

4020-99-878-8032 ROPE, FIBROUS 

4020-99-942-5038 ROPE, FIBROUS 

4020-99-951-8403 CORD ASSEMBLY, ELASTIC 

4030-99-338-4683 SHACKLE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

BEARING - CRANKSHAFT MAIN 

STEEL,FOUR PAIRS 

BUSH 

CRANKSHAFT:+0.00251N. OVERSIZE THK 

CRANKSHAFT,+0.0051N. OVERSIZE THK 

COPPER ALLOY;EXTERNAL FLANGE ONE 
END,SOLID;3/41N.LG;7/81N.OD;5/ 

81N.ID;POROSITY 0/A 

STEEL OUTER LAYER,TIN INNER 
LAYER,PLAIN NOT FLANGED,SPLIT, 

1.8431NSIDE DIA. 1.9720UTSIDE DIA. 0.75 
LONG 

COPPER ALLOY;EXT FLANGE ONE 
END,SOLID;5/8 IN. 0/A LG;15/161N. OD;3/4 

IN. ID;POROSITY O/A;1-1/8 IN. FLANGE 
OD;1/16 IN. FLANGE W 

TENSIONER PULLEY ASSEMBLY 

44.30MM WD;38MM TYRE WD; 67MM OD 
BEARING 

WITH WIRE AND TAG 

SISAL;5 MM DIA;HAWSER 
LAID;ROT-PROOFED;0.175 TONNES MIN 

BREAKING LOAD;MASS 1.8 KG/100M (220 
M MIN COIL LG} 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 47 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

4030-99-780-867 5 

4030-99-780-8675 

4130-99-052-0758 

4130-99-215-7379 

4130-99-327-7941 

.. 4130~99-599-0676 

421 0-99-839-9904 

4240-99-725-3396 

4240-99-725-3396 

4310-99-570-6283 

4320-12-338-4454 

4320-99-265-1101 

4320-99-573-6539 

4330-99-940-3705 

4710-12-341-5767 

4710-12-341-5768 

4710-12-341-5769 

4710-12-341-5770 

4710-99-052-0355 

4710-99-052-0356 

4710-99-125-4651 

4710-99-126-4155 

4 71 0-99-203-8067 

4710-99-219-2700 

4 71 0-99-221-7236 

4 71 0-99-227-31 08 

4 71 0-99-234-4558 

4710-99-254-7554 

4710-99-257-9975 
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Item name 

SHACKLE 

SHACKLE 

AIR BOX ASSEMBLY 

FILTER ELEMENT, AIR 
CONDITIONING 

FILTER ELEMENT, AIR 
CONDITIONING 

FIL TERELEMENT;AIR 
CONDITIONING 

BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
HAMMER, COMPRISING 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
HAMMER, COM.PRISING 

VACUUM PUMP, ROTARY 

PUMP UNIT, RECIPROCATING 

ROTOR SET, PUMP 

PUMP 

STRAINER ASSEMBLY, DIESEL 
FUEL OIL 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL No.1 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL No.2 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL No.3 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL No.4 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

PIPE, OIL COOLER TO ENGINE 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

PIPE, OIL COOLER-
TRANSMISSION 

PIPE, ENGINE TO OIL COOLER 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, DELIVERY/ 
MIXER 

PIPE, BENT, METALLIC 

PIPE, FUEL, DIESEL, COMBINED 
ASSEMBLY 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL; GALVANISED; 86.5MM MAX W 
BETWEEN EYES; 16MM DIA BAR 

STEEL, VERTICAL MTG,FOR DRY POWDER 
TYPE (2KG CAPACITY) 

PUMP 

COMPLETE W/BODY,PLUGS AND SEALING 
WASHERS 

METAL TUBE ASSEMBLY 

METAL TUBE ASSEMBLY 

METAL TUBE ASSEMBLY 

METAL TUBE ASSEMBLY 

CRES;10 MM X 1 MM ISO METRIC 
THD;GREEN;4.8 MM OD TUBE;725 MM 

DEVELOPED LG;7 BENDS;W/MALE TUBE 
NUT BOTH ENDS & HEATSHRINK SLEEVE 

BUNDY TUBING; FRONT RH JUMP HOSE TO 
RH CALIPER;4.75 MM OD,260 MM 

STRAIGHT LG;PRE-BENT;MALE PIPE NUT 1 
END,FEMALE PIPE NUT OTHER END 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

4 710-99-300-8722 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-301-7350 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4 710-99-304-1643 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4 71 0-99-335-4881 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-339-4373 PIPE, BENT, METALLIC 

4710-99-350-3241 PIPE, METALLIC 

4 710-99-384-0480 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4 71 0-99-386-7652 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-398-9159 PIPE 

4 71 0-99-406-9021 PIPE ASSEMBLY 

4710-99-439-7312 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-535-6685 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-548-7736 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-573-6557 PIPE, METALLIC 

4710-99-577-3346 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL · 

4710-99-577-3808 PIPE, TRANSMISSION-OIL 
COOLER, FRONT 

4710-99-623-9025 PIPE, OIL COOLER-
TRANSMISSION, FRONT 

4 710-99-663-3826 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-665-0625 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-701-9780 PIPE, OIL COOLER TO ENGINE 

4710-99-709-4823 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

4710-99-721-4420 PIPING, PLASTICS, RIGID 

4710-99-721-4439 PIPE, STEEL 

4710-99-727-2015 PIPE, TRANSMISSION-OIL 

4710-99-728-3918 TUBE AND FITTINGS, METALLIC 

4710-99-752-8013 PIPE, OIL COOLER TO ENGINE 

4710-99-805-7843 TUBING, PLASTICS 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

CRES;10 MM X 1 MM ISO 
METRICTHD;GREEN;4.8 MM OD TUBE;2500 

MMDEVELOPED L_G;17 BENDS;W/MALE 
TUBENUT 1ST END & FEMALE TUBE NUT 

2NDEND 

CRES;10 MM X 1 MM ISO 
METRICTHD;GREEN;4.8 MM OD TUBE;860 

MMDEVELOPED LG;8 BENDS;W/MALE 
TUBENUT BOTH ENDS & HEATSHRINK 

SLEEVE 

BUNDY TUBING;278.5MM TO 
281.5MMLG;4.75MM OD;M10X1 MALE 
SWIVEL TUBENUT 1 ST;280MM NOM 

UNDEVELOPED LG;6BENDS;BRAKE PIPE 
HOSE TO L/H/FCALIPER 

RAKE PIPE, PRESSURE VALVE TO 
R.HFRONT 

METALLIC PIPE 

CRES;10 MM X 1 MM ISO METRIC 
THD;GREEN;4.8 MM OD TUBE;2506 MM 

DEVELOPED LG;16 BENDS;W/MALE TUBE 
NUT 1ST END & FEMALE TUBE NUT 2ND 

END 

PVC;40MM 0/A LG;2MM WALL THK;38MM 
00 

STEEL;FLARED ENDS;542.5MM MAX LG 

GREEN;5/32 IN.ID;1/41N.OD 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

4710-99-831-4034 

4710-99-885-1179 

4710-99-957-4405 

4710-99-957-4406 

4 720-99-027-3049 

. 4720~99-075-7848 .. 

4720-99-075-7873 

4 720-99-083-3672 

4720-99-147-2817 

4 720-99-151-0229 

4720-99-172-8100 

4720-99-192-4672 

4720-99-196-9782 

4720-99-196-9783 

4720-99-197-0527 

4 720-99-203-8032 

4 720-99-215-5223 

4720-99-215-6105 

4 720~99-219-5004 

4 720-99-235-4029 

4 720-99-244-6733 

4720-99-251-9010 

4720-99-258-0501 

4720-99-260-8215 

4720-99-261-5174 

4 720-99-264-0076 

4720-99-301-1079 

4720-99-301-8330 

4 720-99-301-8365 

4 720-99-301-8367 

4720-99-317-1191 

4720-99-318-7086 

4720-99-327-4125 

4 720-99-342-1 028 

4 720-99-369-1119 
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Item name 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, AIR DUCT 

TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, AIR BREATHING 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

' 
HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

CRES;10 MM X 1 MM ISO METRIC 
THD;GREEN;4.8 MM OD TUBE;1985 MM 
DEVELOPED LG;12 BENDS;W/FEMALE 

TUBE NUT BOTH ENDS 

RUBBER;6MM ID, 1405MM LG;W/200MM LG 
INTERMEDIATE SLEEVE 

PREFORMED HOSE 

OOMM LG 

HOSE - FILLER PIP 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock 
number 

Item name 

4 720-99-396-8935 HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

4720-99-411-1442 HOSE, AIR DUCT 

4 720-99-412-9016 TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-417-6189 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4720-99-427-7812 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-429-1903 HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-452-1137 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-452-1137 HOSE, BREATHER 

4 720-99-483-1909 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4 720-99-500-6062 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-535-6659 HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-549-1978 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-549-1979 TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-573-6371 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4 720-99-573-6372 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4 720-99-573-6378 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4720-99-573-6394 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4720-99-573-6395 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4720-99-573-6397 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4 720-99-573-6398 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4720-99-573-6399 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4 720-99-573-6400 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4 720-99-573-6401 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4720-99-573-6418 HOSE, AIR DUCT 

4720-99-573-6419 HOSE, AIR DUCT 

4720-99-573-6420 HOSE, AIR DUCT 

4 720-99-573-6421 HOSE, AIR DUCT 

4 720-99-573-6427 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-573-6428 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-573-6431 HOSE ASSY, NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-573-6454 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
·NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-573-6455 TUBING ASSEMBLY, . 
NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-573-6456 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-573-6457 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 
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2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

HOSE -AIR 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

PREFORMED HOSE 

PREFORMED HOSE 

PREFORMED HOSE 

PREFORMED HOSE 

PREFORMED HOSE 

PREFORMED HOSE 

PREFORMED HOSE 

AIR DUCT HOSE 

AIR DUCT HOSE 

AIR DUCT HOSE 

AIR DUCT HOSE 

NON METALLIC TUBING ASSEMBLY 

NON METALLIC TUBING ASSEMBLY 

NON METALLIC TUBING ASSEMBLY 

NON METALLIC TUBE ASSEMBLY 

NON METALLIC TUBE ASSEMBLY 

NON METALLIC TUBE ASSEMBLY 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

4 720-99-573-6460 

4 720-99-573-6545 

4 720-99-573-6549 

4 720-99-573-6550 

4720-99-573-6554 

4720-99-573-6556 

4720-99-590-1412 

4720-99-602-7245. 

4 720-99-641-7827 

4 720-99-660-8486 

4 720-99-690-6668 

4 720-99-709-4825 

4720-99-741-2061 

4 720-99-7 45-527 4 

4720-99-751-5013 

4720-99-769-3911 

4720-99-772-3690 

4 720-99-776-9629 

4 720-99-800-2352 

4720-99-810-5757 

4 720-99-81 0-5758 

4 720-99-81 0-8296 

4720-99-811-0255 

4720-99-825-1861 

4 720-99-830-1624 

4 720-99-839-5412 

4720-99-846-0361 

4 720-99-851-2000 

4720-99:852-5619 

4720-99-862-8830 

4720-99-864-6278 

4 720-99-873-231 0 

4 720-99-877-7939 

4720-99-891-0091 

4720-99-891-6157 
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Item name 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

ELBOW 

ADAPTOR 

HOSE, METALLIC 

HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

ADAPTOR 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

TUBING,-NGNMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

TUBING, PLASTICS 

HOSE, METALLIC 

TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

HOSE, PREFORMED 

HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

PIPE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE, NONMETALLIC 

TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

HOSE, AIR DUCT 

.HOSE, AIR DUCT 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

HOSE, INTAKE, RIGHT HAND 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, AIR DUCT 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, METALLIC 

TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

NON METALLIC TUBING ASSEMBLY 

ELBOW 

ADAPTOR 

METALLIC HOSE 

NONMETALLIC HOSE 

ADAPTOR 

RUBBER;FIRST END 57.0QMM ID;SECOND 
END 71.50MM ID;4.5MM WALL THK;SIDE 

BLACK:11MM ID,0.7MM WALL THK:109/ 
112MM LG 

PIPE ASSEMBLY BOOST 

REAR BRAKE HOSE 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

4720-99-902-3224 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4720-99-917-1381 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-926-3623 TUBING ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4720-99-951-8183 TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-967-9036 HOSE, PREFORMED 

4 720-99-980-8528 HOSE ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-980-8563 PIPE ASSEMBLY 

4 720-99-990~8246 TUBING, NONMETALLIC 

4 720-99-991-2408 BLEED HOSE ASSEMBLY 

4730-12-132-2701 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-004-1399 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

4 730-99-084-4 733 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

4730-99-137-6379 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

4 730-99-152-4901 CLAMP, HOSE 

4730-99-189-1801 STRAINER ELEMENT, 
SEDIMENT 

4730-99-292-8332 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-299-8082 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, HOSE TO 
BOSS 

4 730-99-346-87 55 CONNECTOR HOSE 

4730-99-348-9821 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

4 730-99-350-5693 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-350-5693 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-395-8483 CLAMP, ISOLATION SWITCH TO 
HOOD STAY 

4 730-99-398-6827 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

4 730-99-420~3230 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-464-5693 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-464-7026 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-517-2160 CLAMP, HOSE 

4730-99-517-3131 KIT, BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

4 730-99-533-2960 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-533-2960 CLAMP, HOSE 

4 730-99-563-1354 PLUG, PIPE 

4 730-99-564-2831 CLAMP, HOSE 

4730-99-573-6370 PIPE STUB 

Mar 13 

2320-0-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC;11.00MM NOM DIA;9.00MM 
NOM 0/A WIOTH;PLAIN SLOTTED HEAD 

SCREW 

OVERALL LENGTH 35.00MM NOM;END THO 
LENGTH 13.00MM MIM;WO AIF 

12.716-13.216MM 

CLAMP HOSE 

HOSE CLAMP 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;31.25MM 0/ALG;ISOM 
MALE THD;14MM THO OIA;13.47MM THO 

LG; 

HOS.E CLAMP 

CLIP-HOSE 

PIPE, STUB 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

4730-99-573-6379 

4730-99-573-6380 

4 730-99-573-6385 

4 730-99-573-6553 

4730-99-573-6555 

4 730-99-591-1499 

4730-99-611-3334 

4730-99-702-1281 
----~--- --·------- -- ---------

4 730-99-721-3593 

4 730-99-727-6577 

4730-99-745-2914 

4730-99-748-0515 

4 730-99-7 49-5056 

4730-99-780-0070 

4 730-99-791-21 04 

. 4 730-99-793-3133 

4 730-99-793-3133 

4 730-99-793-3134 

4 730-99-798-0795 

4 730-99-798-0799 

4 730-99-798-3387 

4 730-99-806-2880 

4730-99-810-5754 

4730-99-810-5756 

4 730-99-823-7 480 

4 730-99-830-2723 

4 730-99-832-4543 

4 730-99-836-5244 

4730-99-838-2191 

4 730-99-909-7979 

4730-99-923-5244 

4 730-99-930-9070 
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Item name 

UNION, PIPE 

UNION, PIPE 

CLAMP, HOSE 

TEE, HOSE 

TEE, HOSE 

CAP END 

PLUG 

.. BOLLFI...Ul[LPASSAGE 

TEE, HOSE 

ELBOW, PIPE 

PLUG, PIPE 

CLAMP, HOSE 

PIPE, STUB 

WASHER, SEALING 

STRAINER ELEMENT, 
SEDIMENT 

SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 
TUBE-HOSE FITTING 

SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 
TUBE-HOSE FITTING 

NUT, UNION 

CLAMP, HOSE 

CLAMP, HOSE 

CLAMP, HOSE 

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, HOSE TO 
BOSS 

BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

PLUG, PIPE 

COUPLING, TUBE 

CLAMP, HOSE 

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, PIPE TO 
TUBE 

TEE, PIPE 

CLAMP, HOSE 

PLUG, PIPE 

CLAMP, HOSE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

. UNION FOR PIPE 

UNION FOR PIPE 

CLAMP, LOOP 

HOSE TEE 

HOSE TEE 

.. 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;12.7MM DIA 1ST & 
2ND ENDS,6.35MM DIA 3RD END 

7.9MM OD;SPILL RETURN PIPE 

STEEL;SPRING TENSION TYPE;11.50 FREE 
10;8 MM WD;FOR 12.50 TO 14 MM OD 

HOSE;BLUE 

CRES;FOR 20MM TO 32 MM 00 HOSE;8 MM 
WD 

HEATER;VEHICULAR 

STEEL;3/4 IN.-14 BSP.T EXT THD;SQUARE 
SKT DRIVE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED & PASSIVATED;M10 X 
1 MM PITCH FEMALE THO BOTH ENDS 

9 MM 10,9 MM W GRIP 

STEEL;CADMiUM PLATED;7/161N.UNF 
FEMALE 1ST END;3/81N.UNF MALE 2ND 

END;1-1/41N.LG 

BRASS;M10 X 1;FEMALE;INDENTICAL 
ENDS THO 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

4 730-99-943-937 4 LUBRICATING NIPPLE 

4 730-99-957-1765 TEE, HOSE 

4810-12-344-2802 VALVE, SOLENOID 

4820-99-127-4678 VALVE, CHECK 

4820-99-425-5018 VALVE, CHECK 

4820-99-500-2119 BALL TAP 

4820-99-734-9038 VALVE, RELIEF 

4820-99-880-0032 VALVE, BLEEDER, HYDRAULIC 
SYSTEM 

4930-99-208-9923 LUBRICATOR 

5120-12-327-6610 JACK & HANDLE, HYDRAULIC 

5120-99-250-0820 REMOVAL TOOL 
# 

5120-99-301-5192 JACK, HYDRAULIC, HAND 

5120-99-301-7134 HANDLE, HYDRAULIC JACK 

5120-99-301-7134 FLAT WASHER, 4MM 

5120-99-599-6378 INSTALLATION KEY, 10 mm 

5120-99-709-0754 PULLER, FUSE 

5120-99-817-1229 WRENCH, WHEEL NUT 

5120-99-870-0208 REMOVAL TOOL 

5305-99-008-0837 SCREW 

5305-99-031-7504 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HEAD 

5305-99-052-0117 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-083-0779 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-087-1557 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-096-4551 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-1 08-5073 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-120-5486 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-120-5486 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-121-6815 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-122-2812 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-3389 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 
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2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;STRAIGHT HYQRAULIC TYPE;1/41N 
UNF THD,3/161N THO LG,Ev'161N A!F,0.545 IN 

MAX 0/A LG 

PLASTICS;UNTHD EXT HOSE,BARBED & 
BEADED, 1/4 IN. ID,29/321N. LEG LG,ALL 

ENDS;90 DEG FLOW ANGLE 

131.5MM LG,72MM DIA;15V;W/INLET AND 
OUTLET FLANGE 

W COMPRESSION JOINTS; REAR BODY 
HEATER SYSTEMMM MAXIMUM;1.20 MM 

NOMINAL 

FOR OIL JET ADAPTORS 

LUBRICATOR 

HEX;27MM(1.0631N)AIF;84MM ltACH;14MM 
DIA HANDLE;205MM LG 

SCREW 

CLASS 6G THD;16MM LG;PAN HD;GRADE 
4.8 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG 
POINT;ZINC PLATED;N0.10 BY 3/41N.LG 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG 
POINT;ZINC PLATED;N0.10 BY 3/4 IN.LG 

CLASS 2A THD;SCR 3/4 IN.;3/4 IN. LG;PAN 
HD 

CLASS 6G THD;55MM 0/A LG;HEX HD 

ISO M;8MM DIA X 1.25MM PITCH;CLASS 
5G6G;28MM THO LG;40MM FASTENER 

LG;STEEL;BLACK OXIDE;12.9 GRADE;FLAT 
FILLISTER HD 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-122-4910 

5305-99-122-5245 

5305-99-122-5253 

5305-99-122-5254 

5305-99-122-5255 

5305-99-122-5256 

5305-99-122-5261 

5305-99-122-5263 

5305-99-122-5271 

5305-99-122-5272 

5305-99-122-5273 

5305-99-122-5279 

5305-99-122-5355 

5305-99-122-5356 

5305-99-122-5356 

5305-99-122-5359 

5305-99-122-5360 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5361 

5305-99-122-5362 

5305-99-122-5363 
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Item name 

SETSCREW, HEX HD, M10 X 40 
LONG 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 
--

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

BOLT HEX HD, M8 X 80 LONG 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, M5 x 16 mm 
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

6G THO CLASS;HEX HD;30MM LG 

ISO METRIC;8 MM X 1.2 MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;40 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;784.5 N/SQ MM;HEX HD 

ISO METRIC;8 MM X 1.2 MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G "THDi45 MM LG;STEEL;ZING PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;784.5 N/SQ MM;HEX HD 

6G THO CLASS;HEX HD;50MM LG 

M8X1.251SO THD;CLASS6G THD;100 MM 0/ 
A LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;HEX HD 

ISO-METRIC;STEEL;FLAT CSK HD;ZINC 
PLATED FINISH;SLOT DRIVE;3MM BY 

0.50MM PITCH BY 8.00MM LG;CLASS 6G 
THO 

M8CLASS 6G THD;8.42MM THO LG;10MM 
LG;FLAT CSK HD;4.8 STRENGTH GRADE 

CLASS 6G THD;13.9MM THO LG;16MM 
LG;FLAT CSK HEAD;GRADE 4.8 

ISO M;5MM DIA X 0.8<Jv1M PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;10MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;784.5 

N/MM SQ MTS;8.8 STRENGTH GRADE;HEX 
HD 

ISO M;5MM DIA X 0.8<Jv1M PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;16MM THO LG;16MM FASTENER 

LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;784.5 N/MM SQ 
MTS;GRADE 8.8;HEX HD 

SCREW 

ISO M;6 MM DIA X 1 MM PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;12 MM THO LG;12MM FASTENER 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;785 N/MM SQ 

MTS;GRADE 8.8;HEX HD 

CLASS 6G THD;16 MM FASTENER LG;HEX 
HD 

61SO.M:STEEL:HEX HEAD:ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE TREATMENT:;6MM THO 

DIA:20.42MM MAX LG 

61SO.M:STEEL:HEX HEAD:ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE TREATMENT:;6MM THO 

DIA:20.42MM MAX LG 

ISO M;6MM DIA X 1.0<Jv1M PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;25MM THO LG;25MM FASTENER 

LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;784.5 N/MM SQ 
MTS;GRADE 8.8;HEX HD 

CLASS 6G;30 MM LG;HEX HD 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5305-99-122-5364 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-5365 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-5366 $CREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-5367 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-5368 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-6453 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-6643 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-122-8664 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-8666 SCREW, GAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-122-8666 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-123-7828 SCREW,PANELFASTENER 

5305-99-135-0269 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0423 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0424 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0429 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0431 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0432 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0433 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0435 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0442 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0452 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-135-0457 SCREW, MACHINE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

ISO.M;8 MM BY 1.25 MM PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;12 MM THO LG;12MM FASTENER 

LG;STEEL;ZINC PLA TED;784.5 N PER SQ 
MM;STRENGTH GRADE 8.8;HEX HD 

6G THD;16.29MM MAX FASTENER LG;HEX 
HD 

8.00X1.25 ISO M THD;20.42MM MAX 
FASTENER LG;HEX HD 

ISO M;8MM DIA X 1.25MM PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;25MM THO LG;25 MM FASTENER 

LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;784.5 N/MM SQ 
MTS;GRADE 8.8;HEX HD 

6G THO CLASS;HEX HD;30MM LG 

ISO M;8MM DIA X 1.25MM PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;60MM FASTENERLG;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;784.5 N/MM SQ MTS;HEX 
HD;GRADE 8.8 

6G THO CLASS;16MM THO LG;16MM NOM 
LG;PAN HEAD;4.8 STRENG 

6G;12MM LG:M5:STEEL:ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE:8.8 STRENGTH GRADE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED & CADMIUM 
PLATED;25/321N. LG;ACME 1/4 

IN-12;BUTTON HD 

CLASS 6G THD;16.20 MM NOM;20MM 
FASTENER LG;FLAT 

COUNTERSUNK;GRADE 4.8 

CLASS 6G THD;12MM THO LG;12MM 
FASTENER LG;PAN HD;GRADE 4.8 

GRADE 4.8;392.3 NEWTONS/SO MM.;PAN 
HEAD,SLOT D~IVE 

CLASS 6G THD;12MM THO LG;12MM 
FASTENER LG;PAN HEAD;GRADE 4.8 

CLASS 6G THD;20.00 MM NOM THO 
LG;20.00 MM NOM LG;PAN HD;GRADE 4.8 

ISO METRIC; STEEL; PAN HD; SLOT DRIVE; 
ZINC PLATED FINISH; 5.00MM BY 0.80MM 

PITCH BY 25.00MM LG; CLASS 6G THO 

CLASS 6G THD;SCR 25.00 MM;30.00 MM 
LG;N0.2 PAN HD;4.80 GRADE 

6G THD;SCR 25 MM;40 MM LG;PAN HD;4.8 
GRADE STRENGTH DESIGNATION 

CLASS 6G THD;25MM THO LG;25MM 
FASTENER LG;PAN HD;G~DE 4.8 

CLASS 6G;SCR 25MM LG;25MM LG;PAN HD 

6G THD;SCR 34 MM;50 MM LG;PAN HD;4.8 
GRADE STRENGTH DESIGNAT10N 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-135-0464 

5305-99-135-0600 

5305-99-136-3260 

5305-99-137-2811 

-+ - - - -
5305-99-138-4827 

5305-99-139-8111 

5305-99-142-7620 

5305-99-147-2780 

5305-99-14 7-3297 

5305-99-152-5218 

5305-99-170-5054 

5305-99-186-8856 

5305-99-192-0243 

5305-99-192-1465 

5305-99-192-4958 

5305-99-204-5084 

5305-99-206-2392 

5305-99-219-3197 

5305-99-225-3855 

5305-99-226-6217 

5305-99-229-4216 

5305-99-230-0092 

5305-99-234-4403 

5305-99-248-3813 

5305-99-250-8192 

5305-99-255-9131 

5305-99-258-0145 

5305-99-258-0156 

5305-99-271-0389 

5305-99-300-0789 

5305-99-304-2009 

5305-99-305-7022 
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Item name 

SCREW, MACHINE 

BOLT, 4MM X 25MM 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

THUMSSCREW 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW 

SCREW, EXTERNALLY 
RELIEVED BODY 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

6G THD;SCR 40 MM;40 MM LG;PAN HD;4.8 
GRADE STRENGTH DESIGNATION 

ISO-M;8 MM BY 1.25 MM PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;50 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATE W/ 

CHROMATE;784.5 NEWTONS SQ/ 
MM;GRADE 8.8;HEX HD 

1/21N. LG;STEEL;CADMIUM PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;PAN HD:SLOT DRIVE:DOG 

POINT;N0.4 

CLASS 6G THD;10MM THO LG;10MM 
LG;HEX HD;STRENGTH GRADE 4.8 

SCREW 

CLASS 6G THD;16MM LG;PAN HD;4.8 
STRENGTH GRADE 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5305-99-309-1018 WASHER, PLAIN 

5305-99-317-0011 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-319-8611 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-350-5964 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-362-7239 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HEAD 

5305-99-370-9048 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HEAD 

5305-99-370-9072 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-396-1150 SETSCREW 

5305-99-397-9020 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-41 0-5183 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-415-3012 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-416-7059 SCREW 

5305-99-437-8921 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-442-4840 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-451-2559 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-454-3492 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-483-1908 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-492-8528 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-493-5012 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-500-5203 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-501-1146 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-513-2244 SCREW 

5305-99-54 7-5209 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-552-9495 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-573-6225 SCREW, TAPPING THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-573-6249 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-579-7986 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-579-7986 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-581-6373 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-585-8266 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-591-1498 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-600-5953 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-611-1311 SCREW 

5305-99-612-1703 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HEAD 
/ 

5305-99-623-6958 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-623-9066 SCREW 

Mar 13 

2320-0-128-711 

Item description 

SCREW,TAPPING THO FORMING 

MACHINE SCREW 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG 
POINT;ZINC PLATED;N0.6 BY 5/81N.LG 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG 
POINT;ZINC PLATED;N0.6 BY 5/81N.LG 

ISO METRIC;5MM BY 0.8MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;20MM LG;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;785N/SQ MM MIN TS;HEX HD 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-641-7 463 

5305-99-657-8317 

5305-99-660-9044 

5305-99-663-4915 

5305-99-666-307 4 

5305-99-679-7653 

5305-99-679-7653 

5305-99-690-6664 

5305-99-690-6665 

5305-99-690-6666 

5305-99-695-27 46 

5305-99-702-1699 

5305-99-702-1809 

5305-99-709-0767 

5305-99-722-5562 

5305-99-722-6780 

5305-99-730-5036 

5305-99-731-8279 

5305-99-732-5325 

5305-99-736-2710 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-737-6170 

5305-99-738-0059 

5305-99-739-6025 

5305-99-7 41-7926 
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Item name 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SC::REW, CAP,_ S()gK_ET HEAD 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SETSCREW 

SCREW, GRUB 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, PAINT CLEARING 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ISO M;5MM THO DIA;25MM MIN THO 
LG;35MM FASTENER LG;STEEL;ZINC;PAN 

HD;CROSS RECESS INT DRIVE;4.8 
STRENGTH GRADE 

SCR 20 MM;20 MM LG;PAN HD;4.8 GRADE 
STRENGTH 

TAPPING THREAD FORMING SCREW 

--

FORMING STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT 
DRIVE;DOG POINT;CADMIUM 
PLATED;N0.12-14;5/81N. LG 

STEEL;PAN HD;CROSS RECESS 
DRIVE;GIMLET POINT;CHEMICALL Y 

BLACKENED;0.243-14;0. 751N.LG;TABLE 5 
AND TABLE 17 N0.14 AB 

UNC;1/41N.DIA;CLASS 3A THD;3/ 
81N.LG;STEEL ALLOY;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;SOCKET DRIVE;DOG POINT 

ISO METRIC;4MM BY 0,7MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;8MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;392.3 N/SQ MM;STRENGTH 

GRADE 4.8;HEX HD 

ISO METRIC;M8 X 1.25 MM PITCH;6G 
THD;SCR 20 MM;20 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED W/CHROMATE;980.7 NEWTONS/ 
SQ 

SCREW 

ISO METRIC COARSE;STEEL;HEX 
HD;M8;25 MM LG;CLASS 6G THD;DOG 

POINT;8.8 GRADE:W/2 FLUTES 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5305-99-742-0123 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HEAD 

5305-99-760-8116 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-771-8383 SCREW, PAINT CLEARING 

5305-99-780-2231 SCREW 

5305-99-788-1265 SCREW, SET 

5305-99-788-7255 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7255 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7256 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7256 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7258 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7262 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7264 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7267 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7268 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7269 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7270 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7401 SCREW, MACHINE 

5305-99-788-7548 SCREW, ASSEMBLED WASHER 

5305-99-788-7560 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-788-7580 SCREW 

5305-99-788-7848 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-789-8136 SCREW, GRUB 

5305-99-796-6140 SCREW, MACHINE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

SO M6 X 25.00MM LG;HEX HD;CLASS 6G 
THD;STEEL;DOG POINT 

ISO METRIC;STEEL;HEX HD;FLAT 
POINT;8MM X 1MM PITCH;19MM LG;CLASS 

4HTHD 

3/81N. LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;PAN HD:CROSS RECESS 
DRIVE:GIMLET POINT;NO. 6 FORMING 

3/81N. LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;PAN HD:CROSS RECESS 
DRIVE:GIMLET POINT;NO. 6 FORMING 

THREAD FORMING TAPPING SCREW 

THREAD FORMING TAPPING SCREW 

STEEL;PAN HD;CROSS RECESS 
DRIVE;GIMLET POINT;CHEMICALL Y 

BLACKENED;0.138-20;11N.LG;TABLE 5 AND 
TABLE 17 N0.6 AB 

0.190-16 FORMING THD;0.3731N.MAX HEAD 
DIA;0.1331N.MAX HEAD H 

FORMING;STEEL;BLACK;0.190-161N.THD;1. 
51N.LG;PAN HEAD 

0.7091N MIN,0.7911N MAX FASTENER 
LG;0.2441N MIN,0.2791N MAX HD DIA;80.0 

DEGREE COUNTERSINK ANGLE;RDG H 13 
GIMLET POINT THREAD STYLE 

FORMING;STEEL;ZINC 
CHROMATE;0.138-201N. 

THD;0.51N.LG;OVAL 

THREAD FORMING TAPPING SCREW 

FORMING;STEEL;RAISED CSK HD W/UP 
WASHER;BLACK;N0.8 X 3/41N.LG 

SCREW 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5305-99-796-7536 

5305-99-796-7536 

5305-99-805-6811 

_ ~ 5305 .. 99c809-0434 

5305-99-819-1731 

5305-99-824-7 535 

5305-99-829-4335 

5305-99-840-2817 

5305-99-842-0480 

5305-99-842-2051 

5305-99-850-1441 

5305-99-851-8388 

5305-99-858-0971 

5305-99-864-4835 

5305-99-865-8193 

5305-99-873-2384 

5305-99-892-9844 

5305-99-895-8904 

5305-99-896-0088 

5305-99-902-3281 

5305-99-902-3281 

5305-99-907-6568 

5305-99-908-6267 

5305-99-930-4760 

5305-99-939-11 06 

5305-99-941-0280 

5305-99-941-1937 

5305-99-941-8363 

5305-99-941-9195 
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Item name 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

.... __ SCREW 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

THUMBSCREW 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, BEZEL 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, GRUB 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SETSCREW 

SETSCREW 

SETSCREW 

BCREY\', TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HE>sAGON HEAD 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

SCREW, MACHINE 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

SCREW, MACHINE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

6G THO CLASS;20MM NOM THO 
LG;19.58MM TO 20.42MM FASTENER L.G;4.8 

STRENGTH GRADE 

6G THO CLASS;20MM NOM THO 
LG;19.58MM TO 20.42MM FASTENER L.G;4.8 

STRENGTH GRADE 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG 
POINT;ZINC PLATED;NO. 8 BY 3/8 IN. LG 

-

STEEL:6-32UNF THD:3/81N.LG: POSIDRIVE 
PANHD 

STEEL;ZINC CHROMATED;2.92MM MAX HD 
HEIGHT;8.18MM MAX HD DIA;N08 SCREW 

GAUGE;N02 PAN HD 

STEEL;BLACK FINISH;5MM DIA THD;20MM 
LG;PAN HD 

CLASS 6G THD;20 MM LG;FLAT CSK HD 

PLUG DETENT PATCHLOCK 

MACHINE SCREW 

ISO.M:SOCKET DRIVE:10MM THO DIA:9MM 
LG THD,14MM 0/A LG 

M6 X 1.00 THREAD;20MM NOM FASTENER 
LENGTH;STEEL;PHOSPHATED BLACK;HEX 

HD 

UNF;STEEL;HEX HD;ZINC PLATE,1/41N BY 
11N LG,CLASS 2A THD 

CLASS 2A THD;SCR 1/41N.;5/161N.LG;FLAT 
CSKHD 

1/21N. LG;STEEL;CADMIUM PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;PAN HD:SLOT DRIVE:DOG 

POINT;N0.10 

NORMAL THO CLASS;3/8 IN.THD LG;3/8 
IN.FASTENER LG;FLAT FILLISTER HD 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5305-99~950-4416 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-955-B5B9 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-957 -439B SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-976-1BB7 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-977-1 029 NUT, SHEET SPRING 

5305-99-977-1990 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5305-99-977 -25B6 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-977 -25B6 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-977-3255 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-977-3255 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-977-3255 SCREW NoB x 1/2 

5305-99-977-3257 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-977-3257 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-977-3257 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-977-3272 SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

5305-99-994-B3B6 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

5306-99-021-B9B9 BOLT, TEE HEAD 

5306-99-024-BB63 BOLT ASSEMBLY, PLATE 

5306-99-037-0315 BOLT, SHOULDER 

5306-99-121-0166 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-122-2772 BOLT 

Mar 13 

2320-D-12B-711 

Item description · 

THREAD 0.137-20 FORMING;LENGTH 1/2 
IN.NOM.;CADMIUM PLATED,W/CHROMATE 

TREA;HEAD STYLE,RDG A 36 PAN NO 
2;DRIVE,RDG G 14,SLOTI 

STEEL;RD EXTENDED WASHER HO;CROSS 
RECESS DRIVE;DOG POINT;ZINC 

PLATED;N0.6 BY 1/2 IN.LG 

ISO METRIC;BMM BY 1.3MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;14MM LG;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;7B4.5 N/SQ MM;B.B STRENGTH 
GRADE;HEX HD 

STEEL; PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE; N0.6 BY 0.625 
IN. LG 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;N0.6 BY 0.625 
IN. LG 

NO.B-1B FORMING;1/2 IN.O/A LG;ZINC 
PLATED;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG POINT 

NO.B-1B FORMING;1/2 IN.O/A LG;ZINC 
PLATED;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG POINT 

SCREW- SELF-TAPPING 

STEEL; PAN N0.2 HD; SLOT DRIVE; DOG 
POINT; CADMIUM PLATED; NOB BY 3/4 

IN.LG. 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG 
POINT;ZINC PLATED;NO.B BY 3/41N.LG 

STEEL; PAN N0.2 HD; SLOT DRIVE; DOG 
POINT; CADMIUM PLATED; NOB BY 3/4 

IN.LG. 

STEEL;PAN HD;SLOT DRIVE;DOG 
POINT;ZINC PLATED;N0.14 BY 11N.LG 

COMPRISING PLATE AND 2 BOLTS 

ISO M;10MM DIA;19.5MM THO LG;32MM 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;DOUBLE HEX 
HD;10.53MM SHOULDER DIA;7.25MM 

SHOULDER LG;SHOULDER SMOOTHED TO 
MEET UNTHREADED PORTION OF SHANK 

0.375-20 BSF;NT,DTD 903;THD CLASS 
MEDIUM;0.750 IN.FASTENER 

LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATME;100BOO PSI MIN TENS 

STRENGTH;RDG A 1 HEXAGON HEAD 
STYLE 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-122-2774 

5306-99-122-2777 

5306-99-122-2783 

5306-99-122-2788 

5306-99-122-2790 

5306-99-122-4909 

5306-99-122-491 0 

5306-99-122-4912 

5306-99-122-4918 

6306-99-122-5262 

5306-99-122-5370 

5306-99-122-8101 

5306-99-122-8669 

5306-99-122-867 4 

5306-99-124-3616 
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Item name 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ISO;M1 0 X 1.5 ISO THO; CLASS 6G THD;45 
MM 0/A LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;784.5 N/ 
SQ MM MIN TS;HEX HD;8.8 STRENGTH 

GRADE 

ISO METRIC;10 MM X 1.5 MM PITCH;CLAS.S 
6G THD;60 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;784.5 N/SQ MM;HEX HD 

ISO METRIC;10 MM X 1.5 MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;100 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;784.5 N/SQ MM;HEX HD 

ISO.M:SfEEL:HEX HEAD:ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE TREATMENT:12MM THO 

DIA:30MM THO LG,50.5MM MAX LG:GRADE 
8.8 

ISO;M12 BY 1.75;CLASS 6G THD;60 MM 0/A 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;HEX HD 

O.OOMM NOM THO LG;20.00MM NOM 
FASTENER LG;8.8 STRENGTH 

GRADE;HEXAGON HD 

ISO M;10MM DIAX 1.50MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;25MM THO LG;25 MM FASTENER 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;GRADE 8.8;HEX 

HD 

ISO.M:STEEL:HEX HEAD:ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE TREATMENT:12MM THO 

DIA:25.42MM MAX LG 

ISO METRIC;M1 0 X 1.50 MM THD;6G 
THD;150 MM LG;STEEL;ZINCPLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;784.5 NEWTONS/SO MM MIN 
TS;HEX HD 

ISO M;8MM DIA X 1.25MM PITCH; CLASS 6G 
THD;90MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;HEX 

HD 

ISO;M10 X 1.5 THD;CLASS 6G THD;16MM 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLA TEDW/CHROMAYE;785 

NEWTONS PER SQ/MM;HEX HD 

ISO METRIC;10 MM X 1.5 MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;35 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;784.5 MN/SQ MM;8.8 
STRENGTH GRADE;HEX HD 

ISO METRIC;12.00 MM BY 1.75 MM 
PITCH;CLASS 6G THD;20.00MM THO 

LG;20.00 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;784.5 
N/SQ MM MIN TS;8.8 STRENGTH 

GRADE;HEX HD 

ISO METRIC;10MM BY 1.5MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;100MM LG;STEEL;HD;HEX 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5306-99-124-3617 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-124-3617 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-125-921 0 BOLT, U 

5306-99-126-2896 BOLT, EXTERNALLY RELIEVED 
BODY 

5306-99-126-6545 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-126-7302 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-136-6545 BOLT, SHEAR 

5306-99-137-7648 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-137-8106 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-137-8818 BOLT, M12 x 155 

5306-99-152-4942 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-159-9261 BOLT FLANGED M8X90 

5306-99-~15-6306 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-219-1813 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-226-6507 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-241-7388 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-258-0500 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-301-9612 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-309-2252 SCREW MACHINE 

5306-99-355-4029 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-380-6921 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-386~ 7655 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-392-1 066 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-404-9053 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-425-3926 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-451-3125 BOLT, PLATE ASSEMBLY 

5306-99-464-7113 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-4 7 4-4892 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-483-7280 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-500-4586 BOLT, EXTERNALLY RELIEVED 
BODY 

5306-99-535-6660 BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-535-6877 BOLT, SHOULDER 

Mar 13 

2320-0-128-711 

Item description 

ISO M;10MM BY 1.5MM PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;11 OMM FASTENER LG;STEEL;784.5N/ 

SQ MM MIN.TS;HEX HD;GRADE 8.8 

ISO M;10MM BY 1.5MM PITCH;CLASS 6G 
THD;110MM FASTENER LG;STEEL;784.5N/ 

SQ MM MIN TS;HEX HD;GRADE 8.8 

RD BEND;STEEL;28.1 MM LG;17.8 MM WD;6 
MM X 1 MM ISO METRIC THD;SCR 13 MM LG 

ISO M;12.00 MM BY 1.75 MM PITCH;CLASS 
6G THD;140 MM LG;STEEL;PHOSPHATE 

FINISH;GRADE 8.8;HEX HD 

UNF;3/81N.-24;CALSS 2A THD;1-1/ 
41N.LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;50 TONS/ 

SQ.IN.MIN TS;HEX HD 

16; 

CRES,ZINC PLATED;EXT THO 
M8;29MMW,24MM H;RECT PLATE WELDED 

TOUNDERSIDE OF HEX HD BOLT 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-537-5178 

5306-99-54 7 "8287 

5306-99-54 7-8287 

5306-99-567-0676 

5306-99-573-624 7 

. -53U6-99~573-649f 

5306-99-577-1465 

5306-99-577-1466 

5306-99-599-0642 

5306-99-605-2725 

5306-99-663-3020 

Item name 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT M12 X 100 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOlT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

5306-99-702-1268 BOLT, EXTERNALLY RELIEVED 
BODY 

5306-99-702-1798 BOLT, U 

5306-99-702-1830. 

5306-99-720-4904 

5306-99-722-6370 

5306-99-723-1821 

5306-99-724-8073 

5306-99-730-31 02 

5306-99-730-344 7 

5306-99-737-3399 

5306-99-755-7762 

5306-99-755-7762 

5306-99-770-8958 

5306-99-771-4676 

5306-99-771-5282 
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BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, SHOULDER 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT 

BOLT, SHOULDER 

BOLT, HOOK 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, EYE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ISO M;12.00MMX1.75 THO SIZE;CLASS 
6GTHD;20MM FASTENER LG;STEEL;HEX 

HD;STEEL;ZINC 

BOLT 

ISO-M;STEEL;DOUBLE HEX;12MM DIA BY 
1.25MM PITCH;22.75MM THO LG;35.5MM 0/ 

A LG;6G THD.CLASS 

BOLT MACHINE 

MACHINE BOLT 

ISO METRIC;8MM BY 0.75MM PITCH;SCR 
16MM;38.4MM 0/A LG;STEEL;ZINC 
PLATED;HEX HD;11MM SHOULDER 

DIA;19.2MM SHOULDER LG;FUEL TANK 
REARMTG 

BOLT 

ISO M;M16 X 2 MM PITCH;26.5 MM THO 
LG;78.9 MM 0/A LG;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;HEX HD;19 MM SHOULDER 
DIA;42.75 MM SHOULDER LG;8.8 

STRENGTH GRADE 

ISO M;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;M6X1 MM 
PITCH;244 MM NOM LG;13 MM NOM WOF 

HOOK 

3/81N.UNF;HEX HD 

3/81N.UNF;HEX HD 

ISO METRIC;M8 X 1.25 MM PITCH;6G 
THD;125 MM LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;784.5 NEWTONS/SO MM MIN 
TS;HEX HD;8.8 STRENGTH GRADE;22 MM 

THO LG 

PROVISIONALLY CODIFIED BY CHLWELL­
NO SOURCE DATA 

SUPPLIED;ATTACHMENT 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-776-9621 

5306-99-777-0763 

5306-99-786-0946 

5306-99-788-8131 

5306-99-790-1513 

5306-99-792-0780 

5306-99-792-4045 

5306-99-805-8733 

5306-99-808-7 428 

5306-99-822-8526 

5306-99-82 5-4551 

5306-99-840-3129 

5306-99-859-1828 

5306-99-877-097 4 

5306-99-889-0488 

5306-99-898-5003 

5306-99-907-9129 

5306-99-941-167 4 

5306-99-941-167 5 

5306-99-941-6598 

5306-99-941-8136 

5306-99-943-7502 

5306-99-949-041 0 

5306-99-968-0840 

5306-99-970-2459 

5306-99-970-2459 

5306-99-973-1626 

5306-99-977-4405 

Mar 13 

Item name 

STUD, BONDED 

BOLT, MACHINE 

STUD EXTENSION, 
SHOULDERED 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, RIBBED NECK 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, SHOULDER 

BOLT, PIVOT 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT, MACHINE 

BOLT FLANGE M8 X 85 

BOLT, RIBBED NECK 

BOLT, MACHINE 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

MACHINE BOLT 

UNC;STEEL;1/41N. MALE 1ST END,TAPPED 
1/4 IN. 2ND END;9.5 MM MAX 00;56 l\t1VI 0/A 

LG 

ISO.M;STEEL;HEX HD;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE TREATMENT;12MM DIA;180MM 

LG;CLASS 6G THD;981 N PER SQ.MM 

BOLT 

ISO METRIC;STEEL;FILLISTER 
COUNTERSUNK HD;PHOSPHATED;M16X 

1.5MM PITCH;1-19/321N.O/A LG 

UNF;1/21N. DIA;CLASS 2A THD;5-3/41N. 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;112000 LBF: PER SQ IN.;HEX 
HD 

UNF;1/21N. DIA;CLASS 2A THD;6-1/41N. 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;112000 LBF PER SQ IN.;HEX 
HD; 

UNF;3/81N. THO DIA;CLASS 2A THD;1-1/21N. 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;123200 LBF 

PSI;HEX HD;11N. LG THO 

UNF;1/21N. THO DIA;CLASS 2A THD;6-1/21N. 
LG;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;112000 LBF PSI;HEX HD;1-1/ 
21N. LG THO 

ISO-M;STEEL;ZINC. PLA TED;DOUBLE 
HEX;1 OMM DIA BY 1.5MM PITCH;39MM MAX 

LG;27MM MAX THO LG;6G THO CLASS 

BOLT 

BOLT 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5306-99-977-4405 

5306-99-979-1 003 

5307-99-052-0293 

5307-99-062-1996 

. -5307-99-126-2905 . 

5307-99-137-4409 

5307-99-270-5430 

5307-99-300-8826 

5307-99-315-004 7 

5307-99-439-7211 

5307-99-594-5595 

5307-99-613-37 52 

5307-99-708-8025 

5307-99-721-5136 

5307-99-768-6962 

5307-99-787-9346 

5307-99-821-7326 

5307-99-862-2655 

5307-99-943-1 034 

5307-99-977-3490 

5310-01-450-3888 

5310-01-451-1950 

5310-12-146-3828 

5310-12-156-4956 

5310-15-147-5726 

531 0-99-001-6973 
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Item name 

SCREW, MACHINE 

BOLT, SHOULDER 

STUD PLATE 

STUD, PLAIN 

- STUQ, SHOULDERED 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD ASSEMBLY, MOUNTING 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, SHOULDERED 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, RECESSED AND 
STEPPED 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

STUD, PLAIN 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

10.00X1.50 ISO M THD;6G THO 
CLASS;26MM THREAD LG;30MM 

FASTENER LG;280 MIN,365 MAX BRINELL 
HARDNESS;10.9 STRENGTH GRADE;HEX 

HEAD 

PLAIN STUD 

STEEL;30MM 0/A LG;6MM X 1 MM ISO M 
NUT END;CLASS 6G THD;17.5MM LG NUT 

END;6MM X 1 MM ISO STUD END;CLASS6G 
~HD;8MM LG STUD END 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED & PASSIVATED;67 MM 
LG;WELDED ASSY COMPRISING:-MTG 

STUD & WASHER 

STEEL:ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE:M8 X 
10MM LG 1ST END:M10 X 35MM LG 2ND 

END:146.5MM 0/A LG 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;37MM 0/A UG;8.00 
1.25 ISO METRIC NUT END;6G THO 

CLASS;21 MM NUT END THO LG;8.00 1.25 
ISO METAL END;12.7MM METAL END THO 

LG 

STEEL;785 NEWTONS MIN TS;ZINC 
PLATED;42 MM 0/A LG;M8 X 1.25 MM ISO M 
NUT END;CLASS 6G THO NUT END;22 MM 
THO LG NUT END;M8X 1.25 MM ISO F/M 

METAL END;7.188-7.263 MM PITCH METAL 
END;12 MM THDLGMETAL END;GRADE 8.8 

M8 

STEEL;FLAT EXTERNAL TEETH;ZINC 
PLA TED.5.1 OMM 10;1 O.OOMMOD;0.65MM 

THK 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

531 0-99-020-7283 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-020-7905 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-030-1371 NUT STRIP 

531 0-99-033-3569 NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

531 0-99-037-0568 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-052-0786 NUT, PLAIN, CONE SEAT, 
HEXAGON 

531 0-99-060-4169 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-061-2203 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-087-4442 WASHER 

531 0-99-1 00-6945 WASHER, LOCK 

5310-99-101-0187 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-113-3926 NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-119-3324 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-122-3030 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-3030 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-1223031 WASHER, FLAT M4 

531 0-99-122-3031 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-3031 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-122-3031 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-3032 WASHER, FLAT. 

531 0-99-122-3032 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-3033 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-122-3034 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-3036 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-122-4812 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

Mar 13 

------~--------------

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC P_LATED PLUS 
PASSIVATION;ROUND SHAPE;17.57MMTO 

18.00MM OD;ROUND HOLE;6.40MM TO 
6.62MM ID;1.40MM TO 1.80MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RECT PLATE WITH 2 
M6 WELD NUTS AND 2 PLAIN MTG HOLES 

WASHER 

STEEL;FLAT INTERNAL TEETH;1/41N 
ID;0.0261N THK;15/321N OD 

STEEL;FLAT INTERNAL TEETH;5/16 NOM 
BOLT SIZE, 19/321N OD;0.0301N THK 

4MM THD;ISO M;STEEL;CADMIUM 
PLATED;6.92MM NOM A/F;4.8MMMAX 

' H;NON-METALLIC LOCKING INSERT;5.8 
STRENGTH GRADE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD SHAPE;7.00 MM 0/ 
A OD;0.50 MM NOMTHK;RD HOLE;ID M3 

NOM 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD SHAPE;7.00 MM 0/ 
A OD;0.50 MM NOMTHK;RD HOLE;ID M3 

NOM 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD SHAPE;9.00MM 
OD;RD HOLE;4.00MM ID;0.80MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD SHAPE;9.00MM 
OD;RD HOLE;4.00MM ID;0.80MM THK 

WASHER 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;10MM MAX OD;RD 
HOLE;5.5MM MAX ID ;1MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;10MM MAX OD;RD 
HOLE;5.5MM MAX ID ;1MM THK-

STEEL;ROUND;ZINC PLATED;12.00MM 
BOLT SIZE;24.00MM OD;1.60MM THK 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-122-5294 

5310-99-122-5295 

531 0-99-122-5295 

5310-99-122-5296 

531 0-99-122-5296 

5310-99-122-5296 

531 0-99-122-5304 

531 0-99-122-5360 

531 0-99-122-5494 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5496 

531 0-99-122-5497 

531 0-99-122-5497 

5310-99-122-5497 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 70 

Item name 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT,M6 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEXAGON, 
M8 

~UT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NYLOC NUT 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

5.00-0.80 ISO M 
THD;6H;RIGHT-HAND;STEEL;ZINC PLATED 
W/CHROMATE TREATMENT;8MM MAX WD 

AIF;4MM MAX H;FINISHED-CHAMFERED 

ISO;M6 BY 1.00 MM;CLASS 6H THD;RH 
THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;;10MM MAX WD 

AIF;5MM MAX H;CHAMFERED BEARING 
SURFACE;STRENGTH GRADE 8;THE FULL 
SST REFERENCE IS SST/P/298/20/0017/000 

SHEET 0031SSUE 003 PART 15 -

LOCKNUT 

ISO;M8 BY 1.25;CLASS 6H THD;RH 
THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;13MM MAX WD AIF;6.5MM MPX 
H;CHAMFERED BEARING 

SURFACE;STRENGTH GRADE 8 

ISO;M8 BY 1.25;CLASS 6H THD;RH 
THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;13MM MAX WD AIF;6.5MM MPX 
H;CHAMFERED BEARING 

SURFACE;STRENGTH GRADE 8 

SO METRIC,STEEL;CHAMF BRG 
SURFACE;ZN PLT;12MM X 1.75MM 
PITCH;19MM WAIF BY 7MM 0/A H 

5MM BY 0.8MM PITCH;ISO 
METRIC;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;8MM W AI 

F;6.3MM 0/A H;W/NYLON INSERT; 

M8 DIA BY 1.25 MM THO 
PITCH;ISOMETRIC;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;13.00 MM NOM W AIF;10.00 MM 
NOM H;NYLON INSERT;STRENGTH GRADE 

8 

M8 DIA BY 1.25 MM THO 
PITCH;ISOMETRIC;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;13.00 MM NOM W AIF;10.00 MM 
NOM H;NYLON INSERT;STRENGTH GRADE 

8 

M8 DIA BY 1.25 MM THO 
PITCH;ISOMETRIC;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;13.00 MM NOM W AIF;10.00 MM 
NOM H;NYLON INSERT;STRENGTH GRADE 

8 

SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON NUT 

M10.0 BY 1.50 mm PITCH;ISO 
METRIC;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;17.00 mm W AIF;13.00 mm MAX 
H;W/NYLON INSERT;CLASS 8 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5310-99-122-5497 NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-122-5498 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-122-5503 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-122-5504 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

5310-99-122-5643 LOCK NUT 

531 0-99-122-6455 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

5310-99-122-6456 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

5310-99-122-6474 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-122-6474 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-122-6476 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-64 76 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-64 76 WASHER, PLAIN 

5310-99-122-6477 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-64 77 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-122-7704 NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

531 0-99-124-3656 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-125-2327 WASHER 

5310-99-125-4621 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-125-9042 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

5310-99-125-9042 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

M1 0.0 BY 1.50 mm PITCH;ISO 
METRIC;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;17.00 mm W A/F;13.00 mm MAX 
H;W/NYLON INSERT;CLASS 8 

12 MM ISO M THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;19 
MM W A/F;15.6 MM H;W/PLASTIC INSERT 

6 MM ISO M THD;STEEL;ZINC PLA TED;24 
MM W A/F;17.6 MM H;W/PLASTICS INSERT 

0 MM ISO M THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;30 
MM W A/F;22 MM H;W/PLASTICS INSERT 

ISO METRIC;STEEL;CHAMFERED BEARING 
SURFACE;ZINC PLATED;3.00MM BY 

0.50MM PITCH;5.50MM W A/F;2.40MM H 0/ 
A,GRADE 8 NUT HD;GRADE 8.8 

STEEL;ZINC PLA TED;ROUND 
PERIPHERY;12.5MM MAX OD;ROUND 

HOLE;6.7MM MAX ID;1.6MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLA TED;ROUND 
PERIPHERY;12.5MM MAX OD;ROUND 

HOLE;6.7MM MAX ID;1.6MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;RD PERIPHERAL 

SHAPE;21MM MAX OD;RD·HOLE;10.9MM 
MAX ID;2.2MM MAX THK;BRINELL 

HARDNESS NUMBER 157 MINIMUM 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;RD PERIPHERAL 

SHAPE;21MM MAX OD;RD HOLE;10.9MM 
MAX ID;2.2MM MAX THK;BRINELL 

HARDNESS NUMBER 157 MINIMUM 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;23.8 MM OD;RD 
HOLE;13.2 MM 10;;2.5 MM MATL THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;23.8 MM OD;RD 
HOLE;13.2 MM 10;;2.5 MM MATL THK 

ISO M6 THO 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;37MM MAX OD;RD 
HOLE;21.50MM MAX HOLE DIA;3.3CMM MAX 

MATL THK 

ISO M;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;12MM 
DIA;18MM MAXWD M;13.8MM H;CLASS 6H 

THD;GRADE 8 NUT;RIGHT HAND THO 

ISO M;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;12MM 
DIA;18MM MAXWD M;13.8MM H;CLASS 6H 

THD;GRADE 8 NUT;RIGHT HAND THO 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-126-2894 

5310-99-126-4176 

5310-99-132-7691 

531 0-99-135-257 4 

531 0-99-135-9042 

531 0-99-135-9042 

-

531 0-99-135-9042 

5310-99-136-1515 

531 0-99-136-1522 

531 0-99-136-1526 

531 0-99-136-1528 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

531 0-99-136-5496 

5310-99-137-2348 

5310-99-137-3594 

5310-99-137-4330 

531 0-99-137-6356 

5310-99-137-6549 

5310-99-137-7185 

5310-99-137-8241 
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Item name 

WASHER, SEAL 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

RETAINING WASHER, 
TENSIONER 

NUT, SHEET SPRING 

NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

- --- ---

~UT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, 
HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

SHIELD, EXPANSION 

NUT, SHEET SPRING 

WASHER 

WASHER 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ISOMETRIC;STEEL;CHAMFERED BEARING 
SURFACE;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
tREAfMENT;M12 orA BY 1.75-M~II,/ffHb 
PITCH;19.00 MM W NF;15.00 MM 0/A 

H;STRENGTH GRADE 8 

ISOMETRIC;STEEL;CHAMFERED BEARING 
SURFACE;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;M12 DIA BY 1.75 MM THO 
PITCH;19.00 MM W NF;15.00 MM 0/A 

H;STRENGTH GRADE 8 

UNF;5/161N.-24 UNF;CLASS 2B 
THD;RIGHT-HAND THD;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;1/2 IN. W NF;17/64 IN. 
H;CHAMFERED OR WASHER FACED 

UNF;7/81N. THO DIA;CLASS 2B 
THD;RIGHT-HAND THD;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED W/CHROMATE;1-5/161N. W NF;3/ 
41N. H;CHAMFERED OR WASHER FACED 

BEARING SURFACE 

UNF;STEEL;CHAMFERED BEARING 
SURFACE;ZINC PLATED;5/161N;1/21N W N 

F;3/161N 0/A H;GRADE 1 NUT 

UNF;7/16-20;2B THO CLASS;RIGHT-HAND 
THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 

OVERALL;0.688 IN. NF;0.250 IN. 0/A 
H;FINISHED-CHAMFERED;GRADE 1 

STEEL;ZINC COATED;RD SHAPE;1-1/41N. 
OD;RD HOLE;21/641N. ID;1/81N. MATL THK 

STEEL;ZINC COATED;RD SHAPE;1-1/41N. 
OD;RD HOLE;21/641N. ID;1/81N. MATL THK 

STEEL;RD;13.8MM OD;RD HOLE;6.6MM 
ID;1.6MM THK 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;11/161N. OD;RD HOLE;25/ 
641N. ID;3/321N. MATL THK 

NYLON,3/8 IN. W,3/8 IN. LG,5/16 IN. H 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE AND ZINC CHROMATE 
PAINTED;N0.8;21/321N.LG BY 7/161N. W BY 

1/321N. THK 

WASHER 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5310-99-137-8657 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-137-9231 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-137-9231 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-137-9231 WASHER 

531 0-99-138-0321 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-138-0364 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-138-1498 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-138-4838 NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

531 0-99-138-4883 WASHER, RECESSED 

531 0-99-138-4896 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-138-7228 SHIELD, EXPANSION 

531 0-99-138-7965 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-138-7965 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-138-8423 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-138-8423 NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEXAGON, 
M6 

531 0-99-138-9224 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-138-9228 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-138-9228 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-138-9229 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-139-0070 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-139-0070 WASHER, FLAT 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;SPLIT HELICAL 
RING;8.55 MM MAX;2 MM;14.85 MM MAX;8 

MM BOLT SIZE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;SPUT HELICAL 
RING;8.55 MM MAX;2 MM;14.85 MM MAX;8 

MM BOLT SIZE 

WASHER 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE FINISH;RD SHAPE;1-1/ 
41N. OD;RD HOLE;7/161N. NOM BOLT 

SIZE;1/81N. MATL THK 

MATERIAL THK 0.248/0.252 INS 

16.00-2.00 THD;ISO M;STEEL;ZINC 
PLATED;24MM MAX AIF;17.60MM MAX 
H;PREVAILING TORQUE ALL METAL 

FLUSH HEAD; ISO; STEEL; ZINC PLATED; 
M6 X 1 MM; 9.5 MM DIA BY 15.49 MM LG 

STEEL;SPLIT HELICAL RING;1/21N.NOM 
BOLT SIZE;1/81N.THK;7/81N.OD 

NYLON;3/4 IN. DIA;21/641N. H 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;21MM OD;RD 
HOLE;8MM BOLT SIZE;1.6MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;21MM OD;RD 
HOLE;8MM BOLT SIZE;1.6MM THK 

6MM X 1 MM PITCH;ISO M;STEEL;ZINC 
PLATED OVERALL;10MM W AIF;7.5MM 0/A 

H;PREVAILING TORQUE ALL METAL 
DESIGN 

6MM X 1 MM PITCH;ISO M;STEEL;ZINC 
PLATED OVERALL;10MM W AIF;7.5MM 0/A 

H;PREVAILING TORQUE ALL METAL 
DESIGN 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;SPLIT HELICAL 
RING;3 MM ID;1 MM THK;5.5 MM OD 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;SPLIT HELICAL 
RING;10MM NOM BOLT SIZE;2.5MM NOM 

MATERIAL THK;15.9MM OD 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;SPLIT HELICAL 
RING;10MM NOM BOLT SIZE;2.5MM NOM 

MATERIAL THK;15.9MM OD 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE;SPLIT 
HELICAL RING STYLE;M12 HOLE SIZE;2.65 

MM 0/A THK;17.90 MM 0/A OD 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;14MM OD;RD 
HOLE;6MM BOLT SIZE;;1.6MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;14MM OD;RD 
HOLE;6MM BOLT SIZE;;1.6MM THK 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-139-0309 

531 0-99-139-0309 

531 0-99-139-0313 

531 0-99-139-5313 

531 0-99-139-5314 

5310-99-139-7831 

531 0-99-152-5238 

5310-99-167-4752 

5310-99-182-6051 

5310-99-197-3955-

531 0-99-208-6440 

531 0-99-208-6458 

531 0-99-208-6458 

5310-99-212-1593 

531 0-99-215-0673 

531 0-99-215-5323 

5310-99-215-8581 

531 0-99-215-9928 

5310-99-219-1814 

5310-99-225-6322 

5310-99-239-2037 

5310-99-242-8652 

5310-99-244-6989 

5310-99-856-4224 
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----- ---------------------------------

Item name 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

- . - -- -

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SHEET SPRING 

WASHER, SEAL, INJECTOR 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

' 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT PLATE 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SHEET SPRING 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, CAP 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT 

WASHER, FLAT 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;12.5MM OD;RD 
HOLE;5MM NOM BOLT SIZE;1MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;12.5MM OD;RD 
HOLE;5MM NOM BOLT SIZE;1MM THK 

ISO METRIC;M8.0 BY 1.25 MMPITCH;CLASS 
6H THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 

CHROMATE;13.00 MM WD AIF;5.00 MM 0/A 
H;CHAMFERED BEARING 
SURFACE;GRADE 8 NUT 

---- ------ -- -

6.00-1.00 ISO M,6H;STEEL,BS 
970,EN2A;ZING PLATED BS 3382 PT 

2;ACROSS FLATS 10.00 MM NOM.;HEIGHT 
5.60 MM TO 6.40 MM;PREVAILING 

TORQE,ALL METAL 

.00-1.251SO M THD;STEEL;13 MM W AI 
F;8.8MM MAX H;W/PREVAILING TORQUE 

ALL METAL 

ISOMETRIC;8MM X1.2MM PITCH;CLASS 6H 
THD;RH THD;STEEL;PHOSPHATE 
COATED;12.9MM W AIF;4.8MM 0/A 

H;CHAMFERED BEARING SURFACE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;SPLIT HELICAL 
RING,6MM NOM BOLT SIZE;11.7MM 

OD; 1.6MM THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;SPLIT HELICAL 
RING,6MM NOM BOLT SIZE;11.7MM 

OD;1.6MM THK 

STEEL;RD;ZINC COATED;RD HOLE;5/161N 
NOM BOLT HOLE;1.250(1-1/4)1N OD;0.080 

IN(14 SWG) THK 

NUT 

Mar 13 



------------------------------------~-~-~~-

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

531 0-99-256-3657 NUT 

531 0-99-256-7025 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-257-9949 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-285~3860 WASHER, LOCK 

5310-99-297-5718 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99~300-8721 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-301-6658 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-302-2421 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-306-4190 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-309-1018 NUT 'U' SPRING 

5310-99-338-4215 NUT, PLAIN, PLATE 

5310-99-341-1181 NUT, SLEEVE 

531 0-99-365-4170 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-377-4677 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-380-6456 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-386-7657 WASHER, SEAL 

5310-99-411-1443 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

5310-99-414-6057 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-414-6661 NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-417-8252 WASHER, LOCK 

5310-99-425-7059 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-441-3048 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-452-3924 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-464-0160 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-464-0160 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-464-6842 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

5310-99-464-6842 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-464-7070 WASHER, FLAT 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

DIAPHRAM SPRING TYPE;291.25MM MAX 
DIA;W/244.10MM OD FRICTION PLATE(NOM 

DIMS). 

16 MM X 2 MM PITCH;ISO 
METRIC;STEELNUT & PLASTICS 

INSERT;ZINC PLATEDW/CHROMATE;23.8 
MM WD AIF;18 MMH;W/NON-METALLIC 

INSERT;STRENGTHGRADE 1 0; 

.00-1.25 ISO M THO SIZE;RIGHT-HAND 
THDDIRECTION;STEEL 0/A; 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;4.50 MM MAX HOLE 
DIA;8.00 MM MAX 00;0.50 MM NOM THK 

STEEL;CADMIUM PLATED;FLAT EXTERNAL 
TEETH;6.6MM ID;5/641N. MATL THK;10.8MM · 

OD 

WASHER 

STEEL:10.00-1.50 ISO M:6H 
CLASS:RHTHD:ZINC COATING 

PLUSPASSIVATION:GRADE 8:1~ MM AI 
F:11.4 MMO/A H:PREVAILING TORQUE ALL 

METALDESIGN:21.8 MM WASHER 

STEEL:10.00-1.50 ISO M:6H 
CLASS:RHTHD:ZINC COATING 

PLUSPASSIVATION:GRADE 8:15 MM AI 
F:11.4 MMO/A H:PREVAILING TORQUE ALL 

METALDESIGN:21.8 MM WASHER 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

531 0-99-4 70-6553 

531 0-99-480-7 492 

531 0-99-483-1907 

531 0-99-495-6411 

531 0-997495-6412 

531 0-99-495-6413 

531 0-99-498-8538 

531 0-99-499-8033 

5310-99-499-8033 

531 0-99-500-5054 

531 0-99-500-6054 

531 0-99-500-6059 

5310-99-513-3457 

5310-99-533-8786 

5310-99-551-2541 

531 0-99-551-2668 

531 0-99-551-2985 

531 0-99-563-07 52 

531 0-99-569-7642 

531 0-99-569-7642 

5310-99-573-6390 

531 0-99-573-7699 

5310-99-591-3206 

531 0-99-600-3798 

531 0-99-601-8073 

531 0-99-601-8073 

5310-99-605-8049 

531 0-99-608-3418 

531 0-99-623-6959 
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Item name 

WASHER, PLAIN 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, HUB 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, SHEET SPRING 

WASHER, DISHED 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT STRIP 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

WASHER, LOCK No 6 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

8.00-1.25 ISO 
M;6H;RIGHT-HAN8;STEElOVERALL;ZINC 

PLATED OVERALL;RDG 
0294 *HEXAGON; 17.90 MMMAXIMUM; 12.73 

MM MINIMUMAND 13.00MM 
MAXIMUM;7.60MM MINIMUM AND 8.00MM 

MAXIMUM;1.20 MM NOMINAL 

8.00-1.25 ISO 
M;6H;RIGHT-HAND;STEELOVERALL;ZINC 

PLATED OVERALL;RDG 
Q294*HEXAGON;17.90 MMMAXIMUM;12.73 

MM MINIMUMAND 13.00MM 
MAXIMUM;7.60MM MINIMUM AND 8.00MM 

MAXIMUM;1.20 MM NOMINAL 

RECTANGULAR 
PLAT:E;PAINTED;2APERTURES AND 2 

CAPTIVE WELD NUTS 

PLAIN HEXAGON NUT 

LOCK TYPE 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

531 0-99-624-2854 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-629-3331 NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

531 0-99-636-2987 WASHER, LOCK 

5310-99-641-7475 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

5310-99-663-3798 NUT, PLAIN, CASTELLATED, 
HEXAGON 

531 0-99-663-6051 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-668-7687 NUT, GRIP 

531 0-99-670-3587 NUT, SHEET SPRING 

5310-99-700-7215 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-700-8321 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-701-0923 NUT, CONNECTING ROD 

531 0-99-702-1797 NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

531 0-99-702-1808 NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

5310-99-702-1829 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

5310-99-702-3243 NUT, SHEET SPRING 

5310-99-709-0898 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-720-4866 NUT, PLAIN, PLATE 

531 0-99-720-4939 NUT, SHEET SPRING 

5310-99-720-8116 WASHER, DISHED 

531 0-99-721-3502 WASHER, FINISHING 

531 0-99-722-1728 NUT, SEALING-LOCKING 

5310-99-722-6820 NUT, PLAIN, SQUARE 

531 0-99-724-7224 NUT, SLEEVE 

531 0-99-724-7225 NUT, PLAIN, ROUND 

531 0-99-725-6129 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-728-6146 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-728-6152 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-728-6157 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-729-2353 NUT, THIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-730-9625 NUT WING 

531 0-99-738-3661 WASHER, PLAIN 

5310-99-740-0784 WASHER, FLAT 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;RD;RD HOLE,M5 NOM BOLT 
HOLE, 12.50MM 0/D, 1 MM THK 

STEEL,ZINC PLATED;M5 THREAD;7.11 MM 
MAX DIA 

. STEEL;OIL BLACKED FINISH;FLAT 
INTERNAL TEETH;29/641N. HOLE DIA;1/ 

321N. MATL THK;25/321N. OD 

STEEL;PHOSPHATED;M10X1.25 
THD;DOUBLE HEXAGON;15 MM AIF,9.5 MM 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;27MM ID;70MM 
OD;11MM H 

STEEL;PHOSPHATED;29/641N.ID;1-1/ 
41N.OD;9/641N.O/A H 

STEEL;HEX;ZINC PLA TED;W/NYLON 
INSERT;M12X1.5MM;23MM OD;10MM LG 

20MM BY 2.5MM PITCH;ISO METRIC;RH 
THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;23MM 

DIA;6.25MM LG;RD 

ISO METRIC;50MM BY 1.5MM PITCH;RH 
THD;STEEL;66MM DIA;9.5MM THK 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE SURFACE;RD;28.6MM 
OD;RD HOLE;11.9MM DIA;5MM THK 

FLAT WASHER 

FLAT WASHER 

M1 0 X 1.25MM PITCH 

NUT WING 

PLAIN WASHER 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED SURFACE;RD;19MM 
OD;RD HOLE;6.4MM ID;1.6MM THK 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-741-7927 

5310-99-742-4958 

531 0-99-7 48-8052 

531 0-99-7 48-8052 
- ------ ----

531 0-99-7 54-3600 

5310-99-755-2674 

531 0-99-759-2084 

5310-99-761-1086 

5310-99-761-1086 

5310-99-762-3074 

531 0-99-764-4238 

5310-99-770-1475 

5310-99-771-4543 

5310-99-774-7188 

531 0-99-779-94 70 

5310-99-780-7319 

5310-99-781-4202 

5310-99-785-8997 

5310-99-786-8369 

531 0-99-786-8369 
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Item name 

RETAINER, ASSEMBLED NUT 

WASHER, LOCK 

SCREW, MACHINE 

. N!-JT,j=ILAIN,.f-IEXAGON 

PLAIN WASHER 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, EXTENDED 
WASHER, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, WING 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ISO METRIC;SPRING STEEL;ZINC 
PLATED;M8 X 1.25 MM;26.60 MM MAX 

LG;17.50 MM MAX WD;0.80 MM THK;PANEL 
RANGE 0.91 TO 1.63 MM 

CRES;PHOSPHATED BLACK;6.40 MM MAX 
ID;1.60 MM MATERIAL THK;11.70 MM MAX 

OD 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD SHAPE;34MM 
OD;3MM THK;RD HOLE;17MM DIA HOLE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE;RD 
SHAPE;10MM OD;RD HOLE;4.5MM HOLE 

DIA;0.8MM THK 

8.00-1.25 ISO 
M;6H;RIGHT-HAND;STEELOVERALL;ZINC 

PLATED OVERALL;RDG 
Q294*HEXAGON;17.90 MMMAXIMUM;12.73 

MM MINIMUMAND 13.00MM 
MAXIMUM;7.60MM MINIMUM AND 8.00MM 

MAXIMUM;1.20 MM NOMINAL 

8.00-1.25 ISO 
M;6H;RIGHT-HAND;STEELOVERALL;ZINC 

PLATED OVERALL;RDG 
Q294*HEXAGON; 17.90 MMMAXIMUM; 12.73 

MM MINIMUMAND 13.00MM 
MAXIMUM;7.60MM MINIMUM AND 8.00MM 

MAXIMUM;1.20 MM NOMINAL 

DRAIN PLUG SEALING 

ISO.M:STEEL:ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT:5MM BY0.8MM PITCH:21.5MM 

W BY 11MM 0/A H 

STEEL;PAINTED BLACK;FLAT INTERNAL 
TEETH;8.5MM MAX HOLE DIA;0.80MM NOM 

THK;14MM MAX OD 

STEEL;RD;10.90MM NOM ID;19MM 
OD;3.50MM NOM THK 

CSK;ISO M;STEEL;ZINC PLATED,8MM X 
1.25MM PITCH;16MM BODY OD 

CSK;ISO M;STEEL;ZINC PLATED,8MM X 
1.25MM PITCH;16MM BODY OD 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5310-99-788-7392 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-788-7396 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-788-7397 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-788-7397 WASHER! FLAT 

531 0-99-788-7549 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-788-7558 NUT, SHEET SPRING 

531 0-99-788-7559 NUT, SHEET SPRING 

531 0-99-788-81 08 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-788-81 08 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-788-8167 NUT PLATE ASSEMBLY 

531 0-99-795-8306 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-796-5434 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-796-7544 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-799-9702 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-799-9702 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-802-281 0 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-804-7941 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-807-3230 WASHER, SHOULDERED AND 
RECESSED 

531 0-99-808-7393 WASHER, DAMPER-REBOUND 

531 0-99-808-7653 WASHER, FLAT 

5310-99-810-5798 NUT, STAMPED 

531 0-99-81 0-6058 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-829-4 708 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-830-1429 WASHER, LOCK 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;ROUND 
PERIPHERAL;21.95MM MIN TO 22.95MAX 

OD;ROUND CENTRE HOLE;E).4MM 
ID;1.35MM MIN TO 1.85MM MAX 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;RD;25.25MM MAX OD;RD 

SHAPE;5MM ID;1.85MM MAX MATERIAL 
THK 

PLASTICS;RD;RD HOLE;5MM NOM BOLT 
SIZE;15.25MM MAX OD;1MM THK 

PLASTICS;RD;RD HOLE;5MM NOM BOLT 
SIZE;15.25MM MAX OD;1MM THK 

6 FORMING THD SIZE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE;N0.6 
FORMING THD;11.14MM LG,8.15MM MAX 

WD,0.56MM MATL THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;22.00MM OD;RD 
HOLE;6.40MM ID;;1.60MMTHK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;RD;22.00MM OD;RD 
HOLE;6.40MM ID;1_.60MMTHK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATE W/CHROMATE;ROUND 
PERIPHERAL SHAPE;27.5MM MIN,28MM 
MAX OD;ROUND CENTRE HOLE;13MM 

MIN, 13.4MM MAX HOLE DIA;2.3MM 
MIN,2.7MM MAX THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATE W/CHROMATE;ROUND 
PERIPHERAL SHAPE;27.5MM MIN,28MM 
MAX OD;ROUND CENTRE HOLE;13MM 
. MIN, 13.4MM MAX HOLE DIA;2.3MM 

MIN,2.7MM MAX THK 

UNF;1/41N DIA -28;CLASS 2B;RH 
THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;7/161N W AIF;7/ 

321N 0/A H;FINISHED CHAMFERED 

STEEL;PHOSPHATED;1-1/41N.OD;1/ 
21N.ID;1/41N.H 

STEEL;RD;PHOSPHATED;RD HOLE;5-161N 
NOM BOLT SIZE;7-81N OD;1-81N THK 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-830-2718 

531 0-99-830-3153 

531 0-99-832·4003 

531 0-99-836-3546 

531 0-99~83§-51713 

531 0-99-838-1817 

5310-99-839-8071 

531 0-99-840-0483 

5310-99-842-2517 

531 0-99-844-9660 

531 0-99-849-8006 

5310-99-849-8253 

5310-99-849-8253 

5310-99-849-9919 

531 0-99-850-1387 

5310-99-850-3501 

531 0-99-851-1507 

5310-99-852-9640 

5310-99-854-9221 

5310-99-858-5500 

5310-99-861-8007 

531 0-99-881-2459 

531 0-99-883-8295 

531 0-99-895-2066 

531 0-99-902-3440 

5310-99-909-5980 

531 0-99-930-7388 

531 0-99-938-2437 
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Item name 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

NUT, PIVOT 

WASHER, KEY 

.. W.A.SHER,ELAT 

PUSH ON NUT 

NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIVET 

WASHER, FINISHING 

PUSH ON NUT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SPECIAL 

NUT, SPECIAL 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

NUT, PLAIN, PLATE 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, CLINCH 

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUT, PLAIN, CAP 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ISO METRIC;10MM BY 1MM PITCH;CLASS 
6H THD;RH THD;STEEL;ZINC 

PLATED;17MM WD AJF;6MMH;CHAMFERED 
BEARING SURFACE 

UNF;1/2 IN.DIA;CLASS 2B THD;BRASS;3/4 
IN.W AJF;3/32 IN.O/A H;CHAMFERED 

BEARING SURFACE 

RUBBER;RD; 1-3/41N.OD;RD HO'-'E; 11NAD;3/ 
321N.THK 

STEEL;ZINC COATED;RD SHAPE;3/41N. 
OD;RD HOLE;3/161N. NOM BOLT SIZE;1/16 

IN. THK 

STEEL;ZINC COATED;RD;RD HOLE;3/ 
41N.OD;0.2651N.ID;1/161N.THK 

ISIS CONVERSION 

ISIS CONVERSION 

STEEL;PAINT FINISH;RD SHAPE;RD 
HOLE;1/2 IN. NOM BOLT SIZE;1/8 IN. MATL 

THK 

COPPER;RD SHAPE;19/32 IN.OD;RD 
HOLE;3/8 IN.ID;3/64 IN.THK 

ISO METRIC;8 MM X 1.2 MM PITCH;CLASS 
6H THD;RH;STEEL;PHOSPHATED 

BLAGK;12.9 MM WD AJF;6.3 MM 
H;CHAMFERED BEARING 

SURFACE;STRENGTH GRADE 8 

CAPTIVE NUT INSERT USED TO SECURE 
BODY PANELS 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5310-99-940-6401 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 
EXTENDED WASHER, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-941-3524 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-941-3525 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-941-6432 NUT, PLAIN, WING 

531 0-99-941-6652 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-941-6653 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-941-6653 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-941-6655 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-941-6656 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-941-8543 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-941-8623 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-941-8623 WASHER PLAIN 5/16 

531 0-99-941-8638 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-943-4299 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-943-4300 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-948-0345 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-950-3624 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-955-84 70 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-956-1786 WASHER, FLAT 

531 0-99-957-4400 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 

531 0-99-966-2649 WASHER, LOCK 

531 0-99-968-1966 NUT, CLIP-ON 

531 0-99-977-11 02 WASHER, LOCK 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

1/4 IN.DIA;UNF;STEEL NUT,PLASTICS 
INSERT;ZINC PLATED NUT;0.438 IN.AI 

F;0.330 IN.H;TORQUE W/NON-METALLIC 
INSERT. 

UNF;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;W/NYLON 
INSERT;5/161N;1/21N WAIF BY 7/161N H 0/A 

SO METRIC;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;6;MM;1-1/ 
161N.W BY 1/21N. 0/A H 

STEEL;SPLIT HELICAL RING;0.1681N 
DIA;0.2521N OD;0.0401N THK 

STEEL;SPLIT HELICAL RING;0.1981N HOLE 
DIA;0.0641NTHK;0.3301N OD 

STEEL;SPLIT HELICAL RING;0.1981N HOLE 
DIA;0.0641N THK;0.3301N OD 

STEEL;SPLIT HELICAL RING;0.3431N. 
ID;0.081N. THK;0.5031N. OD 

STEEL;SPLIT HELICAL RING;3/81N NOM 
BOLT SIZE;0.0921N THK;0.5901N OD;SINGLE 

COIL,SQUARE SECTION 

STEEL;RD;ZINC PLATED;RD HOLE;13/641N 
NOM BOLT SIZE;1/21N OD;3/641N THK 

STEEL,RD,CADMIUM PLATED,RD HOLE,5/ 
161N NOM BOLT SIZE,5/81N O/A,0.0721N 

(15SWG) THK 

WASHER 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;RD;1.115 TO 1.125 IN. OD;RD 

HOLE;0.588 TO 0.593 IN. HOLE DIA;0.104 IN. 
NOMTHK 

3/81N.;UNF;STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/ 
CHROMATE;9/161N.W A/F;31/641N.O/A H;W/ 

NYLON INSERT;CLASS 2B THO 

SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON NUT 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE;RD 
SHAPE;11N. OD;RD HOLE;17/641N. ID;1/161N. 

MATL THK 

. 

STEEL;ROUND;5/81N. OD;ROUND;21/641N. 
DIA;5/641N. THK 

INSUFFICIENT DATA FOR FULL 
CODIFICATION 

STEEL;RD EXTENDED WASHER HD;CROSS 
RECESS DRIVE;DOG POINT;ZINC 

PLATED;N0.6 BY 1/2 IN.LG 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5310-99-977-11 02 

531 0-99-977-1694 

5310-99-977-1694 

5310-99-980-8537 

531 0-99-984-7098 

5315-15-147-9017 

5315-99-013-2214 

5315-99-126-2893 

5315-99-129-8518 

5315-99-131-1498 

5315-99-136-3456 

5315-99-138-2203 

5315-99-138-2208 

5315-99-139-7205 

5315-99-147-3282 

5315-99-203-6724 

5315-99-254-7721 

5315-99-277-6327 

5315-99-282-2094 

5315-99-346-4407 

5315-99-363-9935 

5315-99-364-0152 

5315-99-663-5766 

5315-99-721-3521 

5315-99-722-6367 

5315-99-722-9333 

5315-99-723-2611 

5315-99-77 4-4393 

5315-99-781-9338 

5315-99-781-9340 

5315-99-792-07 43 

5315-99-792-0797 
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Item name 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 

WASHER, FLAT 

NUTSERT 

WASHER, FLAT 

PIN, HINGE 

PIN, HOLLOW 

KEY, WOODRUFF 

PIN 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

PIN, SPRING 

PIN, SPRING 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS 

PIN, SPRING 

PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

PIN, COTTER 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

PIN, GROOVED, HEADED 

PIN, GROOVED, HEADED 

PIVOT PIN 

PIN, HOLLOW 

PIN, GROOVED, HEADED 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;RD EXTENDED WASHER HD;CROSS 
RECESS DRIVE;DOG POINT;ZINC 

PLATED;N0.6 BY 1/2 IN.LG 

STEEL;ZINC PLATE;ROUND;CENTRE HOLE 
RO.UND;OD 18. 75-19.25MM;HOLE DIA. 
6.15-6.65MM;MATL THK 1.35-1.85MM 

STEEL;ZINC PLATE;ROUND;CENTRE HOLE 
ROUND;OD 18.75-19.25MM;HOLE DIA 
6.15-6.65MM;MATL THK 1.35-1.85MM 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE FINISH;2MM DIA;25MM 
LG 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE FINISH;2MM DIA;25MM 
LG 

STEEL;4300 NEWTONS DOUBLE SHEAR;16 
MM 0/A LG;2.5 MM DIA;0.50 MM THK 

STEEL;18.5MM LG;5.5MM DIA;1MM THK 

STEEL;PHOSPHATED;55.5MM LG;8MM DIA 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;4.7MM DIA;16.8MM 
LG;FLAT CHAMFER HD 

SPLIT COTTER PIN 

STEEL;ZINC COATED;8MM DIA;20MM 
LG;FLAT CHAMFER HD;2MM DIA HOLE IN 

SHANK 

STEEL;ZINC COATED AND 
PASW.TED;FLAT CHAMFER HD;8 MM 

DIA;14.23 MM LG 

1 3/8 IN.O/A LG;33/64 IN.OD;21/64 IN.ID 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5315-99-792-0800 PIN, SPRING 

5315-99-792-0822 PIN, HOLLOW 

5315-99-792-0826 PIN, HOLLOW 

5315-99-792-0833 PIN, HOLLOW 

5315-99-792-0834 DOWEL 

5315-99-796-7513 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

5315-99-808-4986 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS 

5315-99-808-7511 PIN, STRAIGHT HEADED 

5315-99-808-831 0 PIN, LOCK 

5315-99-823-8751 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

5315-99-824-6606 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 

5315-99-832-3113 PIN, SPRING 

5315-99-849-9366 PIN, SHOULDER, HEADLESS 

5315-99-850-1611 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS 

5315-99-870-5420 PIN, COTTER, SPLIT 

5315-99-87 4-3016 PIN, SPRING 

5315-99-875-7179 PIN, LOCK 

5315-99-942-3567 PIN, GROOVED, HEADLESS 

5320-99-004-0323 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-113-3918 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-120-9002 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-120-9002 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-120-9002 RIVET, ALLOY, 4.8 X 9.5 LONG 
CSK 

5320-99-125-7225 RIVET, BLIND 

'5320-99-126-6734 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-134-2011 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-135-4157 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-138-0314 IMEX RIVET 

5320-99-138-2857 RIVET, BLIND 

5320-99-138-8823 PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

5320-99-138-8824 PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;CHAMFERED W/THROUGH 
HOLE;0.63061N. MAX PIN DIA,0.761N. MAX 

PIN LG,1/21N. MAX ID 

10 MM 0/A LG;11 MM 00;8.545 MM ID 

STEEL:PHOSPHATE COATED:1-3/41N.LG:5/ 
641N.DIA 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE COATED;11N. LG;30 
TONS PSI MIN T/S 

0.1871N NOM;ALUMINIUM ALLOY,BS 
L58;0.5751N NOM;0.3751NNOM;OVAL 

0.1871N NOM;ALUMINIUM ALLOY,BS 
L58;0.5751N NOM;0.3751NNOM;OVAL 

BLIND RIVET 

1/8 IN. DIA;ALUMINIUM ALLOY;15/641N. 
LG;1/8 IN. GRIP LG;UNIVERSAL 

HD;MECHANICALL Y EXPANDED, BREAK 
STEM TYPE 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;TENSION PULL 
SHANK;SMALL PAN HD;3/8 IN. HD DIA;3/16 

IN. SHANK DIA;3/32 TO 9/32 IN. GRIP LG 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED W/CHROMATE 
TREATMENT;FLUSH (FLAT) CSK HD;11/32 

IN. HD DIA;3/16 IN. SHANK DIA;5/321N. TO 7/ 
32 IN. GRIP LG 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5320-99-139-3661 

5320-99-156-2364 

5320-99-229-4215 

5320-99-234-1654 

5320-99-250-0822 

5320-99-250-8191 

5320-99-300-0709 

5320-99-375-3598 

. -5320-99-376-2529. 

5320-99-396-1266 

5320-99-436-8373 

5320-99-444-0042 

5320-99-490-7832 

5320-99-507-2202 

5320-99-578-7864 

5320-99-581-6699 

5320-99-600-3983 

5320-99-609-8624 

5320-99-627-8668 

5320-99-631-0777 

5320-99-648-0477 

5320-99-676-3937 

5320-99-700-3229 

5320-99-711-6294 

5320-99-720-4898 

5320-99-7 40-0798 

5320-99-760-0029 

5320-99-788-7398 

5320-99-788-7398 

5320-99-796-0641 

5320-99-796-6492 

5320-99-845-0181 

5320-99-862-3304 

5320-99-924-807 4 

5320-99-970-3518 
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Item name 

PIN-RIVET, GROOVED 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVE-T, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, SOLID 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, PLASTIC 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, SPLIT 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

RIVET, BLIND 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

MONOBOLT CSK HD 3/16 STEEL 

. ALUMINIUM ALLOY,SiEM 
STEEL,LENGTH7.5m,HEAD DIA 5.8 

MIN-6.20AX,HEADHEIGHT 1.05m,SHANK 
DIA3.15 MIN-3.27mmMAX 

.-

BLIND RIVET 

1/8 IN. DIA;ALUMINIUM ALLOY;31/64 IN. 
LG;5/16 IN. GRIP LG;OVAL HD 

PLASTIC RIVET 

BLIND RIVET 

LUMINIUM ALLOY;0.9651N MAX FASTENER 
LG;0.0801N MIN,0.3751N MAX LG;RDG C 19 

OVAL HEAD 

MONOBOL T CSK HD 3/16 ALUMINIUM 

0.1851N MIN,0.1911N MAX;ALUMINIUM 
ALLOY,BS L58;0.4501N NOM;0.2501N 

NOM; OVAL 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5320-99-970-3518 RIVET, BLIND 

5325-99-07 5-8022 GROMMET 

5325-99-096-3285 GROMMET, PLASTICS 

5325-99-131-1561 GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-143-8966 INSERT, SCREW THREAD 

5325-99-14 7-0850 FASTENER, SPRING TENSION, 
TRIM 

5325-99-169-0080 GROMMET, RUBBER 

5325-99-201-5952 FASTENER, SPRING TENSION, 
TRIM 

5325-99-204-0580 GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-238-1216 STUD, TURNLOCK FASTENER 

5325-99-244-0288 RING, RETAINING 

5325-99-244-8282 STUD, TURNBUTTON 
FASTENER 

5325-99-254-3084 INSERT, SCREW THREAD 

5325-99-270-5429 RING, RETAINING 

5325-99-273-7747 GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-277-6621 GROMMET, RUBBER 

5325-99-297-5717 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-308-6032 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-408-287 4 GROMMET, PLASTIC 

5325-99-430-9918 RECEPTACLE,TURNLOCK 
FASTENER 

5325-99-442-454 7 FASTENER, DRIVE 

5325-99-535-4419 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5325-99-551-9105 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-554-6848 RECEPTACLE,TURNLOCK 
FASTENER 

5325-99-573-6265 RING, RETAINING 

5325-99-573-6334 GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-573-6382 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-573-6383 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

5325-99-573-6453 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 
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2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

0.1851N MIN,0.1911N MAX;ALUMINIUM 
ALLOY,BS L58;0.4501N NOM;0.2501N 

NOM;OVAL 

PVC;19 MM 0/A DIA;9.5 MM ID;12.7 MM 
GROOVE OD;6.4 MM H;1.6 MM GROOVE 

WD;2.4 MM FLANGE WD 

PLASTICS, POL YAM IDE 

SYNTHETIC (NEOPRENE);19 MM 0/A 
DIA,9.52 MM DIA HOLE;12.70 MM OD 

GROOVE,7.94 MM MAX W; 2.38 MM W 
GROOVE,2.78 MM W FLANGE 

STEEL;46.00MM 0/A LG;13.00MM 0/ 
AW;6.00MM 0/A H; 

RETAINING RING · 

GROMMET BLANK, NON METALLIC 

NON METALLIC GROMMET 

NON METALLIC GROMMET 

NON METALLIC GROMMET 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5325-99-679-7652 

5325-99-709-4837 

5325-99-710-9251 

5325-99-720-4867 

5325-99-721-4422 

--

5325-99-730-5039 

5325-99-731-9008 

5325-99-7 41-2059 

5325-99-761-5391 

5325-99-788-7551 

5325-99-804-8119 

5325-99-804-8119 

5325-99-808-3203 

5325-99-810-3015 

5325-99-815-8506 

5325-99-815-9851 

5325-99-828-1011 

5325-99-828-1 012 

5325-99-844-9501 

5325-99-867-8144 

5325-99-873-8016 

5325-99-87 4-0056 

5325-99-879-51 05 

5325-99-895-1817 

5325-99-916-9937 
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Item name 

GROMMET BLANK, 
- NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

GROMMET.BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

--

GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

FASTENER, DRIVE 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

FASTENER 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

STUD,TURNLOCKFASTENER 

RING, RETAINING 

GROMMET, NONMETALLIC 

STUD,TURNLOCKFASTENER 

GROMMET, RUBBER 

FASTENER, TRIM, RIBBED 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUB_LICATION 

Item description 

RUBBER;44.5-51.0MM HOLE DIA;1.5MM WD 
GROOVE;2.5MM THK FLANGE;33.5MM 0/A 

- H;6JMM00;54MIV1 GROOVE 00 _ 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;5.9MM HOLE 
DIA;2MM FLANGE THK;12MM 0/A H;16.5MM 
LARGE FLANGE OD;12.6MM GROOVE OD 

LIGHT GREY COLDUR;7.6MM DIA HD,4.2MM 
DIA SHANK;14MM 0/A LG 

SYNTHETIC;1/8 IN. HOLE DIA;1/16 IN. 
GROOVE WD;1/16 IN. FLANGE THK;3/16 IN. 
0/A H;3/4 IN. FLANGE OD;1/2 IN. GROOVE 

OD 

SYNTHETIC;1/8 IN. HOLE DIA;1/16 IN. 
GROOVE WD;1/16 IN. FLANGE THK;3/16 IN. 
0/A H;3/4 IN. FLANGE OD;1/2 IN. GROOVE 

OD 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;7/32 IN. HOLE DIA;1/ 
161N. GROOVE WD;5/321N. FLANGE THK;3/ 

BIN. H;1-3/8 IN. LARGE FLANGE OD;1 IN. 
GROOVEOD 

NO DATA AVAILABLE 

NONMETALLIC BLANK GROMMET 

POL YTHENE:25.4MM OD GROOVE:1.5MM 
WD GROOVE:35.7MM OD FLANGE:9.1MM 0/ 

AH 

RUBBER;1/81N.ID;1/161N.GROOVE WD;3/ 
321N.FLANGE THK;1/41N.H;11N.FLANGE 

OD;3/41N.GROOVE OD;40-50 DUROMETER 
HARDNESS RATING 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5325-99-949-0416 RING, RETAINING 

5325-99-967-5714 RING, RETAINING 

5325-99-991-2445 RECEPTACLE, POSITIVE LOCK 

5330-99-000-5521 WASHER, KEY 

5330-99-004-1 015 SEAL 

5330-99-016-8704 GASKET 

5330-99-022-5021 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-052-0292 GASKET 

5330-99-060-4165 GASKET 

5330-99-063-0249 SEAL, NONMETALLIC STRIP 

5330-99-096-4312 SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

5330-99-100-7923 SEAL, PLAIN 

5330-99-1 08-507 4 PACKING, PREFORMED 

5330-99-113-3927 GASKET 

5330-99-125-4644 GASKET 

5330-99-125-9309 GASKET 

5330-99-126-0575 GASKET 
" 

5330-99-126-3016 GASKET 

5330-99-126-3342 GASKET 

5330-99-126-507 4 GASKET 

5330-99-147-2779 GASKET 

5330-99-149-8373 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-173-0311 GASKET 

5330-99-203-7793 GASKET 

5,330-99-203-8377 GASKET 

5330-99-219-3194 SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

5330-99-244-7830 GASKET 

5330-99-257-9890 GASKET 

5330-99-257-9997 SEAL 

5330-99-262-7090 GASKET 

5330-99-301-6524 GASKET 

5330-99-301-6681 GASKET 

5330-99-301-6736 GASKET 

5330-99-314-5872 GASKET 

5330-99-348-2153 GASKET 

5330-99-37 5-3685 SEAL, RUBBER SPECIAL 
SHAPED 

5330-99-377-5153 GASKET 

5330-99-385-8117 SEAL 

5330-99-391-0683 GASKET 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

SEAL 

-

GASKET 

FIBRE;10MM HOLE DIA;1 MMCROSS-8ECT 
THK;BLACK 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5330-99-392-9448 

5330-99-401-2302 

5330-99-404-9078 

5330-99-414-6569 

-5330-99-417-8403 

5330-99-427-7905 

5330-99-428-5072 

5330-99-430-9523 

5330-99-435-6695 

5330-99-439-7214 

5330-99-446-3538 

5330-99-488-6082 

5330-99-500-5064 

5330-99-500-5065 

5330-99-500-6058 

5330-99-513-7497 

5330-99-517-2863 

5330-99-517-2878 

5330-99-517-2891 

5330-99-517-2899 

5330-99-522-0987 

5330-99-522-1039 

5330-99-535-6620 

5330-99-535-7208 

5330-99-537-6797 

5330-99-538-7773 

5330-99-54 7-0869 

5330-99-54 7-5184 

5330-99-551-1866 

5330-99-562-4301 

5330-99-563-5893 
' 5330-99-568-5799 

5330-99-573-6361 

5330-99-573-6362 

5330-99-573-6409 

5330-99-573-6429 
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Item name 

GASKET 

PLASTIC SHEET 

GASKET 

CAP-PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUST 
AND MOISTURE SEAL 

SEAL, NONMETAbLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

SEAL, NONMETALLIC STRIP 

GASKET 

RUBBER STRIP 

SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

GASKET 

SEAL, PLAIN, ENCASED 

SEAL, NONMETALLIC STRIP 

SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

GASKET 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL · 

GASKET 

GASKET 

SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

GASKET 

SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

SEAL ASSEMBLY, OIL 

GASKET 

RUBBER STRIP 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

SEAL 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL,BS 1449,PART 2 304S12;11.00 MM 
NOM HOLE DIA;60.00MM NOM APETURE 
DIA;3 BOLT HOLES;0.25MM NOM CROSS 

SECTTHK; 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

GASKET 

Mar13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5330-99-573-6448 GASKET 

5330-99-581-0562 GASKET 

5330-99-585-8265 SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

5330-99-591-3167 GASKET 

5330-99-593-2688 GASKET AND SEAL SET 

5330-99-598-5820 GASKET 

5330-99-606-0187 GASKET AND PREFORMED 
PACKING SET 

5330-99-61 0-3872 SEAL 

5330-99-611-5317 GASKET 

5330-99-611-5335 SEAL, NONMETALLIC STRIP 

5330-99-625-1.886 GASKET 

5330-99-660-7754 SEAL, RUBBER 

5330-99-660-7754 SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

5330-99-663-6053 SEAL, PLAIN 

5330-99-663-6056 SEAL, PLAIN 5NCASED 

5330-99-663-7273 GASKET 

5330-99-664-9679 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-682-637 4 GASKET AND SEAL SET 

5330-99-700-8203 RING SYNCHRO MIDDLE 

5330-99-702-1418 GASKET 

5330-99-702-171 0 GASKET 

5330-99-702-2607 RUBBER STRIP 

5330-99-707-2537 SEAL, NONMETALLIC STRIP 

5330-99-709-0778 SEAL 

5330-99-709-4820 SEAL, PLAIN 

5330-99-713-6164 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-713-6165 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-721-4414 GASKET 

5330-99-721-5609 SEAL, SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

5330-99-727-8334 SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

5330-99-732-0468 SEAL, PLAIN 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

GASKET 

ASBESTOS FREE;SIDE COVER 
APPLICATION 

STEEL;FLAT INTERNAL TEETH;5/16 NOM 
BOLT SIZE, 19/321N OD;0.0301N THK 

NITRILE RUBBER;RD;2-19/32 IN.OD;2 
IN.ID;1/8 IN.THK HOLES 4.50 MM DIA CSK 

TO 7 MM DIA:18 MM 0/A H 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;882 MM LG;50.7 MM 
WD;16 MM H;70-85 SHORE A 

HARDNESS;TAIL DOOR-FLOOR 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;882 MM LG;50.7 MM 
WD;16 MM H;70-85 SHORE A 

HARDNESS;TAIL DOOR-FLOOR 

GASKET TOE PANEL 

RUBBER;3MM CROSS-SECT 
THK;IRREGULAR SHAPED APERTURE 
192MM LG BY 119MM APPROX W & 9 

HOLES 1 OMM DIA 

RUBBER,SYNTHETIC;BLACK;WITH THREE 
1 0 MM W CUTOUTS AND TWO 10 MM DIA 

MTG HOLES;870 MM 0/A LG 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5330-99-7 40-0894 

5330-99-7 40-6512 

5330-99-7 42-2423 

5330-99-7 42-2433 

5330-99-7 42-2434 

!)33Q-_99-7 45-6 t 72 

5330-99-7 49-5532 

5330-99-765-5332 

5330-99-769-9767 

5330-99-779-5234 

5330-99-781-9385 

5330-99-788-8258 

5330-99-790-2927 

5330-99-792-0781 

5330-99-792-0835 

5330-99-792-0870 

5330-99-792-0896 

5330-99-792-0902 

5330-99-792-0912 

5330-99-794-0116 

5330-99-797-7028 

5330-99-802-2684 

5330-99-803-9431 

5330-99-805-4367 

5330-99-808-6985 

5330-99-808-7294 

5330-99-808-7654 

5330-99-809-0906 

5330-99-823-8016 

5330-99-824-8467 

5330-99-825-27 42 
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Item name 

SEAL, RUBBER SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

GASKET 

SEAL 

RUBBER STRIP 

RUBBER STRIP 

_SEAL, PLAIN 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

SEAL ASSEMBLY 

FELT, MECHANICAL, 
PREFORMED 

GASKET 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

SEAL 

GASKET 

SEAL, PLAIN 

GASKET, MAGNETIC PLUG 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

FELT, MECHANICAL, 
PREFORMED 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

SEAL, PLAIN 

GASKET 

SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED 

RUBBER STRIP 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

GASKET AND SEAL SET 

GASKET 

SEAL, PLAIN 

RETAINER, PACKING 

GASKET 

GASKET, HUB DRIVING SHAFT 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

1459MM 0/A LG;458MM 0/A WD 

FIBRE,NON-ASBESTOS;0.6MM MAX 
CROSS-SECTIONAL THK;RED/BLACK 

IDENTIFIER 

LOCK TO DOOR 

PIL SEAL GEARBOX 

NITRILE RUBBER;66 DEG BS;3/32 IN. 
CROSS-SECT H;1-1/8 IN.ID 

FOR HEATER BOX TO DASH 

SEAL 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;76 DEG BS;1.60 MM 
CROSS-SECT H;9.10 MM ID 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;77-82 DEG BS;2.40 
CROSS-SECT H;9.60 MM ID 

SYNTHETIC RUBBER;76 DEG BS;2.40 MM 
CROSS-SECT H;19.60 MM ID 

NONMETALLIC SPECIAL SHAPED SECTION 
SEAL 

RUBBERISTEEL;118MM ID;153.92MM 
HOUSING DIA;9.50MM W 

COPPER;RD;7/161N.OD;1/41N.ID;PLAIN OR 
CLEARANCE TYPE AND CROSS 

SECTIONAL SKETCH CANNOT BE 
CONVERTED 

FIBRE;RD SHAPE;3-3/161N.ID;4-15/ 
321N.OD;0.0061N.THK;5 HOLES 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5330-99-825-27 42 GASKET, HUB DRIVING SHAFT 

5330-99-829-2705 GASKET 

5330-99-829-4960 GASKET 

5330-99-829-9860 SEAL, PLAIN 

5330-99-832-3112 GASKET 

5330-99-832-3173 GASKET 

5330-99-832-3386 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-844-9826 GASKET 

5330-99-849-9651 GASKET 

5330-99-850-0226 GASKET 

5330-99-850-0344 GASKET 

5330-99-864-6273 PARTS KIT, SEAL 
REPLACEMENT, MECHANICAL 

EQUIPMENT 

5330-99-864-6839 GASKET 

5330-99-911-1450 SEAL, PLAIN, ENCASED 

5330-99-916-9396 GASKET 

5330-99-920-9281 GASKET 

5330-99-940-5914 GASKET 

5330-99-943-0008 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-957-4 772 SEAL, BRUSH TYPE 

5330-99-957-4 779 GASKET 

5330-99-968-1877 SEAL, PLAIN 

5330-99-968-1992 SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

5330-99-973-1830 RUBBER STRIP 

5330-99-983-0629 RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

5330-99-984-7545 GASKET 

5330-99-990-0053 GASKET 

5330-99-996-0513 SEAL, NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

5331-99-000-0126 0-RING 

5331-99-332-6002 0-RING 

5331-99-471-1437 0-RING 

5331-99-494-1597 0-RING 

5331-99-549-9022 0-RING 

5331-99-551-1 077 0-RING 

5331-99-703-0524 0-RING 

5331-99-728-4188 0-RING 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

FIBRE;RD SHAPE;3-3/161N.ID;4-15/ 
321N.OD;0.0061N.THK;5 HOLES 

RUBBER;RD SHAPE W/RD APERTURE;88.1 
MM 00;80 MM ID;3MM CROSS-SECT 

THK;FIL TER HD GROOVE 

GASKET 

RUBBER ELEMENT;STEEL 
STRENGTHENING;7MM SEAL WD;28MM 

ID;47MM HOUSING BORE DIA 

COPPER;RD;47/64 IN. OD;37/64 IN. ID 

RUBBER;3/641N.CROSS-SECT THK 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5331-99-736-4041 

5331-99-795-4001 

5331-99-81 0-5080 

5331-99-839-0021 

5331-99-986-6395 

5340-12-151-0536 

- -5340-12-190-9382 

5340-12-344-2561 

5340-12-344-2562 

5340-15-147-6956 

5340-99-000-7162. 

5340-99-001-6972 

5340-99-004-1341 

5340-99-005-0665 

5340-99-008-1 086 

5340-99-010-0738 

5340-99-016-1224 

5340-99-024-7015 

5340-99-027-3059 

5340-99-028-4949 

5340-99-051-9415 

5340-99-052-0086 

5340-99-052-0101 

5340-99-052-0757 

5340-99-052-1319 

5340-99-056~3750 

5340-99-056-3802 

5340-99-060-4166 

5340-99-062-2057 

5340-99-075-7837 

5340-99-075-8018 

5340-99-083-3460 

5340-99-083-7025 

5340-99-084-5000 

5340-99-087-1556 

5340-99-1 08-5071 
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Item name 

0-RING 

0-RING 

RING, SEALING, TOROIDAL 

0-RING 

0-RING 

HANDLE, DOOR 

-sTRAP, RETAINING 

BOLT, CREMONE 

STRAP, RETAINING 

HINGE, STRAP 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

STRAP, WEBBING 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

SEAT, HELICAL COMPRESSION 
SPRING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CAP, FILLER OPENING 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

CLAMP, LOOP 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

CAP, FILLER OPENING 

STRAP, WEBBING 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT .PUBLICATION 

Item description 

RUBBER;73 DEG BS OR IRHD;5/ 
641N.CROSS SECT H;55/641N.I,D 

ZINC ALLOY;CHROMIUM;23MM HEAD 
DIA;120MM LG;35MM HANDLE H;8MM WD 

CREMONE BOLT 

RETAINING STRAP 

CLIP,SPRING ROLLER TYPE 

STEEL;PAINTED;ANGLE;25.5 MM LG 1ST 
LEG;52.8 MM LG 2NDLEG;90 DEGANGLE;2 
MM THK 1ST LEG;2 MM THK 2ND LEG;32.5 
MM WD 1ST LEG;125.2 MM WD 2ND LEG;W/ 
1 HOLE 25.5 MM DIA & 2 HOLES1 0.3 MM DIA 

IN 2ND LEG 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5340-99-112-6909 STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

5340-99-125-4615 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-125-4650 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-126-3436 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-126-4156 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340"99-126-4202 DOOR, ACCESS 

5340-99-126-4203 DOOR, ACCESS 

5340-99-126-4205 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-126-4216. BUMPER STRIP, RUBBER 

5340-99-127-2457 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-131-1510 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-136-0497 CATCH, TOOLBOX 

5340-99-136-3460 STRAP, RETAINING 

5340-99-138-0387 ROLLED, WASHER 

5340-9~-138-0422 SHIELD, EXPANSION 

5340-99-138-317 4 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-14 7-0727 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-14 7-2948 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-14 7-3298 VENT GRILL 

5340-99-147-6494 VELCRO STOWAGE STRAP 

5340-99-148-1284 STRAP WEBBING 

5340-99-151-2819 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-152-1123 MOUNTING BAND ASSY 

5340-99-156-3637 B~CKET, MOUNTING, BODY 

5340-99-160-4328 CLAMP, RIM CLENCHING 

5340-99-170-5055 PLATE, MOUNTING 

5340-99-173-0521 PLATE, WEAR 

5340-99-17 4-5542 STRAP, AMMUNITION, REAR 
H83 

5340-99-175-1284 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-194-1639 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-195-5122 STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

5340-99-196-5460 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-209-9070 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-212-1592 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-212-9310 LH SUPPORT BRACKET 
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2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

MILD STEEL BODY AND LOCKING LEVERC/ 
W RUBBER WASHER 1/81N.THK 

PLASTICS,NYLON;RD;RD HOLE;1/4 IN. NOM 
BOLT SIZE;3/8 IN.OD;1/8 IN. 0/A H 

NYLON:FOR NO.8 OR NO. 10 DRIVE 
SCREW 

ALUMINIUM;PAINTED;IRREGULAR 
SHAPE;280.00MM LG;177.00MM W;99.50MM 

H; LIH 

SPRING STEEL;ZINC PLATED AND 
PASSIVATED;O/A DIM FORMED 

SHAPE;17MM LG;14MM W;4MM THK;8MM 
NOM SHAFT SIZE 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-215-6340 

5340-99-215-6357 

5340-99-215-6358 

5340-99-215-6422 

5340-99-215-6483 

5340-99-215-7394 

5340-99-215-14(f9 

5340-99-215-7410 

5340-99-215-7477 

5340-99-215-7 4 78 

5340-99-215-7481 

5340-99-215-8630 

5340-99-215-9081 

5340-99-223-6420 

5340-99-225-6162 

5340-99-234-3822 

5340-99-234-4399 

5340-99-234-4570 

5340-99-241-5580 

5340-99-244-7878 

5340-99-244-8008 

5340-99-244-8281 

5340-99-250-0823 

5340-99-254-7 492 

5340-99-254-7508 

5340-99-254-7 509 

5340-99-254-7588 

5340-99-254-7589 

5340-99-254-7590 

5340-99-254-7591 

5340-99-254-7792 

5340-99-257-9909 

5340-99-258-0182 

5340-99-258-0498 

5340-99-258-0513 
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Item name 

LEAF, STRAP HINGE 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

CLIP, SWIVEL ASSEMBLY 

BRACKET, VEHICULAR 
COMPONENTS 

CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

HANDLE, BOW 

DUMMY TERMINAL 

BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 
. 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

MOUNT, RESILIENT 

FASTENER, CYLINDER, SPRING 
LOADED 

PLATE, STAPLE 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

STRAP, WEBBING 

STRAP, WEBBING 

BUMPER, RUBBER 

PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

BRACKET, CABLE SUPPORT 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

PLUNGER, CHANGE SPEED 
LEVER 

SEAT 

STRAP, WEBBING 

HINGE, BUTT 

CATCH 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

PIN HINGE 

LOWER FITTING FOR SECURING REAR 
RADIATOR (HEATER) UNIT 

TAPERED SHANK 53.5MM MAX DIA W/ 
SINGLE GROOVE;60.0MM MAX FLANGE 

DIA;19.0MM MAX LG BLACK 

NYLON;DOUBLE GRIP TO SUIT 12.7;MM DIA 
CABLE AND 8MM DIA HOLE; 

PLASTIC(ACETAL);SINGLE 7.5MM;MAX 
DIAGRIP;MTG LUG TO SUIT 6;4MM MAX DIA 

HOLE; 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5340-99-258-0515 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-262-9436 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-264-0075 BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

5340-99-279-8118 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-299-0077 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-301-5892 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-301-6795 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-301-7190 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-301-7192 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-301-7294 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-301-7342 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-301-8368 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-301-8393 BOLT, BARREL 

5340-99-301-8394 CATCH 

5340-99-301-8395 BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

5340-99-301-9654 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-302-2282 STRAP, RETAINING 

5340-99-303-0467 BUTION, PLUG 

5340-99-306-2426 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-311-3394 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-314-5986 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-318-2000 STOP, STRETCHER 

5340-99-320-11 04 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-337-1 072 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-337-1087 HANDLE 

5340-99-343-1243 STUD, FRICTION CATCH 

5340-99-346-4090 INSERT 

5340-99-34 7-5025 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-34 7-5041 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-356-4592 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-357-7725 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-360-4111 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-360-4611 CLEAT, ROPE 

5340-99-363-2417 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-371-0624 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-372-4325 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-373-9795 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-380-6455 STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL;41.00MM 0/A LG;15.00MM 
W;12.50MMO/A H; 

ANGLE STOP 

STRAP, WEBBING 

STEEL; NYLON DIPPED;0.561N 
LG;0.561NWIDTH;1.781N THK;0.561N GRIP 

DIA; 

STEEL;CORROSION RESISTANCE 
TREATMENT;32.15MM LG;14MM WD;U/0 

RADIATOR COWL EDGE;0.6MM MATERIAL 
THK;30.9MM APPROX WD 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-391-0890 

5340-99-391-0891 

5340-99-392-9501 

5340-99-398-7160 

5340-99-401-2293 

5340-99-417-7076 

5340-99-418-0916 

. _5340-99~418-0916 

5340-99-420-4946 

5340-99-428-8071 

5340-99-430-0117 

5340-99-430-5202 

5340-99-430-9420 

5340-99-433-2636 

5340-99-434-2482 

5340-99-437-3072 

5340-99-439-2212 

5340-99-445-2023 

5340-99-453-8082 

5340-99-454-4922 

5340-99-45 7-517 5 

5340-99-460-9791 

5340-99-467-9242 

5340-99-4 76-5189 

5340-99-4 76-5325 

5340-99-485-2858 

5340-99-488-6566 

5340-99-495-4527 

5340-99-499-7535 

5340-99-500-5086 

5340-99-500-5166 

5340-99-501-1625 

5340-99-510-5916 

5340-99-512-1250 

5340-99-517-3062 

5340-99-517-3500 
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Item name 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

CLAMP, LOOP 

MOUNT, RESILIENT 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKE:T, ANGLE 

BRACKET,.SUI?PORT, RELAY 
BOX TO BULKHEAD 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

CLASP, STRAP 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

STRAP, RETAINING 

RH SUPPORT BRACKET 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

STOP, STRETCHER 

PLATE, RETAINING 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

STRAP, WEBBING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

STRAP, AMMUNITION, REAR 
H84 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

MOUNT, SA80 

CATCH, FRICTION 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

PLATE, MENDING 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

CHASSIS BRACKET, ANTI-ROLL 
BAR 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

STRIKE, CATCH 

COVER, ACCESS 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

BRACKET 

BRACKET 

STEEL;140 MM LG;92.1 MM APPROX WD;3 
MM MATL THK;W/4 HOLES AND 2 WELD 

NUTS 

HEX SHAPE;STEEL;146MM LG,126MM 
WD,2MM H;57.7MM ID,WNARIOUS DIA 

PLAIN HOLES 

WEBBING STRAP 

SOFT RUBBER;FEMALE 
HALF;1.381N.LG;1.571N.DIA;BLUE 

BRACKET 

Mar 13 



ARMY E.QUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5340-99-517-3528 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-535-6710 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-535-6959 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-535-7187 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-54 7-51 03 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-549-0708 PLATE, MOUNTING 

5340-99-549-1719 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

5340-99-549-1968 CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

5340-99-549-304 7 STRAP 

5340-99-550-1718 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-551-1793 PLATE, MOUNTING, GROMMET 

5340-99-562-2725 CLIP, RETAINING 

5340-99-562-3445 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-562-4305 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-562-4417 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-567-1 087 INSERTS, LEATHER 

5340-99-573-1859 CONNECTOR, ROD END 

5340-99-573-1938 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6114 STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

5340-99-573-6114 STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

5340-99-573-6224 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6227 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6232 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6233 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6234 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6248 DOOR, ACCESS 

5340-99-573-6253 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6254 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6260 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6277 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-573-6300 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-573-6317 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-573-6327 CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

5340-99-573-6328 CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

5340-99-573-6329 COVER, ACCESS 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

RETAINING CLIP 

STEEL;ENAMEL,PAINTED;ANGLE;30 MM 
LG1 ST LEG;35 MM LG 2ND LEG;90 

DEGANGLE;1.6 MM THK 1ST LEG;1.6 MM 
THK2ND LEG;266 MM WD 1ST LEG;266 MM 

WD2ND LEG; 

SELF CLINCHING;135MM STRAP 
LG;4.6MMSTRAP WD;1.2MM STRAP 

THK;18.3MMBUCKLE 0/A WD 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MTG BRACKET 

MTG BRACKET 

MTG BRACKET 

ACCESS DOOR 

MTG BRACKET 

MTG BRACKET 

MTG BRACKET 

MTG BRACKET 

COVER,ACCESS 

COVER, ACCESS 

CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURESEAL; PART NUMBER RECOGN 

CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTlJRESEAL 

COVER, ACCESS 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-573-6330 

5340-99-573-6339 

5340-99-573-6340 

5340-99-573-6341 

5340-99-573-6342 

5340-99-573-6343 

5340-99-573-6344 

--5340-99-573-6360 

5340-99-573-6384 

5340-99-573-6386 

5340-99-573-6387 

5340-99-573-6388 

5340-99-573-6422 

5340-99-573-6437 

5340-99-573-6440 

5340~99-573-6445 

5340-99-573-644 7 

5340-99-573-6449 

5340-99-573-6450 

5340-99-573-6451 

5340-99-573-6486 

5340-99-573-6538 

5340-99-573-6552 

5340-99-57 4-1308 

5340-99-577-3908 

. 5340-99-583-0757 

5340-99-588-2014 

5340-99-591-3292 

5340-99-591-3526 

5340-99-591-3534 

5340-99-599-0128 

5340-99-599-0136 

5340-99-60 1-7 894 

5340-99-603-2559 

5340-99-611-3340 

5340-99-611-5333 

5340-99-616-7769 

5340-99-623-6955 
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Item name 

CLIP, RETAINING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING . 
BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

COVER,ACCESS 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

. CLAMP, LOOP 

PLATE 

CLIP 

CLIP 

CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

COVER, ACCESS 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

PLUG, VENT 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

WHEEL, SOLID, NONMETALLIC 

COVER, ACCESS 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

BRACKET, LIGHT, TRUCK 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

CLAMP, LOOP 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

RETAINING CLIP 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

COVER, AC~CESS 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

LOOP CLAMP 

PLATE 

CLIP 

CLIP 

DUST COVER, CAP 

ACCESS COVER 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

MOUNTING BRACKET 

VENT PLUG 

LOOP CLAMP 

LOOP CLAMP 

PLASTICS;TO ACCOMMODATE 26MM DIA 
PIPE;PRESS-FIT MTG(6.52MM DIA 

HOLE);41.50MM H ABOVE MTG 
SURFACE;W/RETAINER CLOSED; 12MM 

RETAINERWD 

LOOP CLAMP 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5340-99-623-9011 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-623-9064 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-624-8072 FASTENER, FRICTION 

5340-99-627-6994 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-641-7791 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-641-7793 PACKER 

5340-99-641 ~7823 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-64 7-9936 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-655-2993 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-660-1880 SEAT, HELICAL COMPRESSION 
SPRING 

5340-99-663-3705 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-663-4897 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-663-4922 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-663-4946 PAD, CUSHIONING 

5340-99-663-5008 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-663-6042 PLATE, MOUNTING 

5340-99-663-6052 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-663-6097 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-194-9235 HANDLE, BOW 

5340-99-664-9696 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-665-4483 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-670-4578 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-679-7651 PANEL, BLANK 

5340-99-684-3720 PLATE, MOUNTING 

5340-99-688-1252 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-702-1420 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-702-1429 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-702-1700 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-702-181 0 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-702-2551 BOLT, LOCK 

5340-99-702-2560 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-705-6005 PLATE, MOUNTING 

5340-99-709-0706 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-709-07 56 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-709-0899 BRACKET, STIFFENER 

5340-99-720-8152 LEVER FAN CONTROL- RHO 

5340-99-720-8152 LEVER FAN CONTROL- LHD 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

CHROMIUM PLATED:80 MM DIA TURNING 
CIRCLE OF CATCH:MOUNTING PLATE 34 
MM LG BY 24 MM WD BY 3 MM THK W/4 

HOLES 4.50 MM DIA CSK TO 7 MM DIA:18 
MM 0/A H 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;13/32 IN.DIA FIXING 
HOLE;RD HOLE AND SLOT;5/161N.ID LOOP 

STEEL;BLACK,ENAMELED;17.8 MM H;152.4 
MM 1ST STEP DIA;117.5 MM END DIA;W/2 

HOLES 11 MM MAX DIA 

LOOP CLAMP 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-721-3483 

5340-99-721-3484 

5340-99-721-3517 

5340-99-721-3546 

5340-99-721-3573 

5340-99-721-4458 

5340-99-722-8369 

5340-99-724-8192 

5340-99-728-1611 

5340-99-728-8364 

5340-99-729-6014 

5340-99-729-9842 

5340-99-730-3446 

5340-99-730-8021 

5340-99-730-9620 

5340-99-735-0879 

5340-99-737-2991 

5340-99-737-3367 

5340-99-737-3368 

5340-99-737-3397 

5340-99-737-5060 

5340-99-739-0647 

5340-99-739-0906 
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Item name 

SEAT, HELICAL COMPRESSION 
SPRING 

RETAINER, SPRING 

STRAP, RETAINING 

GRIP, HANDBRAKE LEVER 

LOCKING PLATE, NUT ANDBOL T 

CATCH, CLAMPING 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

CABLE GROMMET 

STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

MOUNT, RESILIENT 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

CLIP, PIPE 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

STAPLE, STRAP 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

SCREW, LOCKING 

STRAP, LEATHER 

MOUNTING RUBBER 

PANEL, BLANK 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;19.2MM H;170MM DIA 1ST 
STEP;134MM DIA END;2 HOLES IN BASE . 11MM MAX DIA 

STEEL;175MM LG;25.5MM WD;3.25MM 
THK;2 HOLES 11 MM NOM DIA · 

STEEL;W/2 WELDED NUTS M6 THD 

PLASTICS,PVC;BLACK;FINGER NOTCHED 
GRIP;132MM 0/A LG 

BOLT STEEL;ZINC PLATED;1MM THK 
MA TL;2 HnH:-s rtrltfMblA; 1 OiMM 6/A 

LG;30MM NOM 0/A WD 

STEEL,ZINC PLATED,72MM 0/A LG,20.51'v1\t1 
0/AWD 

NYLON , 9.50MM 0/A H , 14.00MM 0/A W, 
770.00MM 0/A LG ,BLACK 

PLASTICS;26 MM 0/A LG;26 MM W;14 MM 
H;W/2 PRONGS 18 MM WAND 9 MM DIA 

HOLE 

SPLIT;W/18.5 MM DIA HOLE 

PLASTICS;6 MM DIA;8 MM WD;11 MM H;9 
MMLG 

APPRO XU SHAPE; LEGS THD 6MM BY 1 MM 
PITCH;CIW 2 WELDED WASHERS;ZINC 

PLATED 

STEEL;ZINC COATED;ANGLE;24MM LG 1ST 
LEG;40MM LG 2ND LEG;89.5 & 90.5 DEG 
1ST LEG ANGLE;4MM THK 1ST LEG;4MM 

THK 2ND LEG;44VIM WD 1ST LEG;«MM WD 
2ND LEG 

STEEL;ZINC COATED;ANGLE;24MM LG 1ST 
LEG;40MM LG 2ND LEG;89.5 & 90.5 DEG 
1ST LEG ANGLE;4MM THK 1ST LEG;4MM 

THK 2ND LEG;44\i1M WD 1ST LEG;«MM WD 
2ND LEG 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;M8 THD;KNURLED 
HD;46 MM 0/A LG 

BLACK;6-1/8 IN. LG;1 IN. W;1/81N. NOM 
THK;W/HOLE AND SLOT 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5340-99-739-8539 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-7 41-2060 CLIP, CABLE 

5340-99-7 45-4602 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-748-1493 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-754-0015 PLATE, MOUNTING 

5340-99-756-3023 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-759-5527 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-768-7928 CONNECTOR, ROD END 

5340-99-768-8162 CLIP, PIPE 

5340-99-769-1446 PLUG CUP 

5340-99-769-2072 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-769-7800 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-770-9187 BOLT, WINDOW, SPRING 

5340-99-771-331 0 GRIP, HANDLE 

5340-99-771-3872 DOOR, ACCESS 

5340-99-771-4465 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-771-4466 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-771-4928 BUMPER STRIP, RUBBER 

5340-99-77 4-6796 PLUG, BLANK 

5340-99-776-9076 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-777-6106 PLUG 

5340-99-779-9484 SEAT, HELICAL COMPRESSION 
SPRING 

5340-99-780-6203 LATCH, RIM 

5340-99-788-7393 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-788-7395 STRAP, RETAINING 

5340-99-788-7536 GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

5340-99-788-7536 CAP-PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUST 
AND MOISTURE SEAL 

5340-99-788-7 550 SHIELD, EXPANSION 

5340-99-788-7550 SHIELD, EXPANSION 

5340-99-788-7729 PLATE, CLIP RETAINER 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

ALUMINIUM;PAINTED;90 DEG ANGLE;80 X 
37MM LG 1 STLEG;80 X71 MM LG TAPERED 

2ND LEG 

PLASTICS:70.3MM LG ASSEMBLED:8MM 
PANEL HOLE SIZE:13.5/16MM CABLE 

RANGE 

UPPER FITTING FOR SECURING REAR 
RADIATOR (HEATER) UNIT 

STEEL;W/RED PLASTIC KNOB;165 MM 0/A 
LG,40 MMW,54 MM 0/AH INCLUDING KNOB 

BLANK PLUG 

RUBBER;23.62 MM LG,21.69 MM DIA,11.9 
MM DIA HOLE;TUBE,STEEL 25.53 MM 

LG,12.7 MM OD,10.26 MM ID 

STEEL;31.7MM OD,8.3MM 0/A H 

L/HAND;SPRING LOADED LATCH:W/ 
INTEGRAL HANDLE. 

PLASTICS (POL YPROPYLENE);IRREGULAR 
SHAPE;51.59MM MAX OD;TO FIT MA< HOLE 

DIA 41.4MM;9.1MM APPROX 0/A LG 

COMPRISES ANCHOR NUT FITTED WITH 
16MM MAX OD 1.2MM MAX 

COMPRISES ANCHOR NUT FITTED WITH 
16MM MAX OD 1.2MM MAX 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-788-8122 

5340-99-788-8132 

5340-99-788-8143 

5340-99-788-8144 

5340-99-788-8148 

5340-99-788-8149 

5340-99-788-8257 

5340-99-788-8397 

5340-99-792-0656 

5340-99-792-0894 

5340-99-792-0894 

5340-99-792-0918 

5340-99-792-0920 

5340-99-792-9849 

5340-99-795-1273 

5340-99-796-7 486 

5340-99-799-1609 

5340-99-800-2271 

5340-99-800-3982 

5340-99-805~0915 

5340-99-805-0923 

5340-99-805-0925 

5340-99-805-4577 

5340-99-805-4997 
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Item name 

PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

ANGLE ASSEMBLY, 
REINFORCING 

ANGLE ASSEMBLY, 
REINFORCING 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

HANDLE, BOW 

PLUG, EXPANSION 

PLUG, EXPANSION 

PLUG, EXPANSION 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

PLATE, SECURING, BOOT 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

CLAMP, LOOP 

BUMPER, RUBBER 

PLATE, CLAMPING 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

CLAMP, LOOP 

BUMPER, RUBBER 

PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL BSI BS 1449PT 1 GD 4; FIST LEG LG. 
39.50MM MIN 40.50MMMAX. SECOND LEG 

LG. 59.50MM MIN 60.50MM MAX. WD. 
59.50MM MIN 60.50MM MAX. 

STEEL BSI BS 1449 PT 1 GD; BLACK 
ENAMEL LAND ROVER GP BL 

- __ , ------ - - ---- --

RIH; BLACK ENAMEL FINISH;1 
REINFORCING ANGLE FITTED W/1 GUSSET 

PLATE;W/4 HOLES; FOR REINFORCING 
PILLARS. 

LEFT HAND:BLACK ENAMEL 
FINISH:REINFORCING ANGLE FITTED W/1 

GUSSET PLATE:W/4 HOLES:FOR 
REINFORCING PILLARS 

ALUMINIUM ALLOY;ANGLE;24 MM LG 1ST 
LEG;28 MM LG 2ND LEG;94.7 DEG 

ANGLE;1.60 MM THK 1ST LEG;1.60 MM THK 
2ND LEG;20 MM W 1ST LEG;20 MM W 2ND 

LEG 

STEEL;CUP TYPE;19.32 MM NOM OD;6.30 
MMH 

STEEL;CUP TYPE;19.32 MM NOM OD;6.30 
MMH 

USED WITH MOUNTING BLOCKS TO 
SECURE REAR RADIATOR (HEATER) UNIT 

BLACK;RD;CENTRE HOLE;3/41N DIA 

STEEL,5/81N BAND WIDTH,3/81N LOOP 
ID, 19/641N DIA FIXING HOLE 

STEEL;CADMIUM PLATED;5/81N LOOP W;3/ 
BIN LOOP ID;RD TYPE HOLE;0.2181N DIA 

STEEL;CADMIUM PLATED OR ZINC 
PLATED;0.4061N W LOOP;0.8751N LG 

LOOP;RD HOLE;0.1961N DIA FIXING HOLE 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5340-99-805-4997 PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

5340-99-805-5680 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-805-8623 BUSHING, RUBBER 

5340-99-806-2193 PLUG, EXPANSION 

5340-99-806-7 464 BUMPER, RUBBER 

5340-99-807-1832 PLATE, RETAINING, SEAL 

5340-99-807-3231 BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

5340-99-808-7620 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-808-7971 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-809-4594 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-810-5736 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-810-5793 LATCH ASSEMBLY 

5340-99-810-5797 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-81 0-8172 PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUST AND 
MOISTURE SEAL 

5340-99-814-3432 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-818-0434 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-819-8231 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-820-5371 CABLE TIE 

5340-99-821-2018 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-821-21 02 STRAP, RETAINING 

5340-99-824-34 72 CLIP, TUBULAR 

. 5340-99-824-7854 PLUG, CUP 

5340-99-824-8426 CLIP, CABLE 

5340-99-825-4922 CLAMP, RETAINING 

5340-99-825-6031 BUMPER, RUBBER 

5340-99-827-3181 STAPLE, STRAP 

5340-99-827-6558 SADDLE CLAMP 

5340-99-829-4908 STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

5340-99-832-3152 STRAP, RETAINING 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

SYNTHETIC 13/321N. 0/A LG 15/161N. OD 1/ 
21N.ID 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;3/81N. MAX 0/A H;61/ 
641N. MAX 00;;16 SWG MAX THK 

SYNTHETIC:1-1/41N. OD:17/321N. THK:55-65 
SHORE HARDNESS:FUEL RESISTING 

STEEL;PHOSPHATED;3/641N. H;7-1/16 IN. 
DIA;5-1/41N.ID;W/6 HOLES 9/321N. DIA ON A 

6-1/2 IN. PCD 

POLYURETHENE/RUBBER;ONE HOLE;11N 
OD;29/641N.ID;21/321N.H;RAISED 

COLLAR;65-75 SHORE HARDNESS 

ALUMINIUM; PAINT; 130MM 
LG;BLACK;34.5MM APPROX WD;4MM WALL 

THK:W/3 THO INSERTS & 3 EJECTOR 
PINS:U/0 LH WINDSCREEN TO DASH;M8.00 

X 1.251SO 

POL YTHENE FRICTION TYPE, FOR 3/8 IN. 
DIA HOLE,25/32 IN. 0/A DIA 

BLACK 

BLACK NYLON;5.751N LG;0.1901N W,0~0551N 
THK;BUCKLE 0.261N LG,0.321N W,0.201N H 

STEEL;17/64 IN. MAX DIA,1/4 IN. LG 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED;25.30 MM MAX 00,8 
MM H,1.50 MM MATL THK 

RETAINING CLAMP 

JAPANNED;U-SPACED W/DRILLED HOLE 
EACH END 5.30 MM DIA,COUNTERSUNK 
9.50 MM DIA,56 MM BETWEEN CENTRES 

ISIS CONVERSION 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 103 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5340-99-832-3408 

5340-99-832-3426 

5340-99-834-1978 

5340-99-834-6460 

5340-99-836-0079 

- -

5340-99-836-2646 

5340-99-836-8540 

5340-99-838-1573 

5340-99-840-3122 

5340-99-840-3250 

5340-99-840-3257 

5340-99-841-4004 

5340-99-844-9595 

5340-99-847-0199 

5340-99-850-0308 

5340-99-850-0409 

5340-99-851-1965 

5340-99-851-8405 

5340-99-853-4 793 

5340-99-853-8171 

5340-99-859-1905 

5340-99-864-6869 

5340-99-867-0028 

5340-99-867-8126 

5340-99-873-8095 

5340-99-873-8095 

5340-99-87 5-9992 

5340-99-883-5938 

5340-99-885-1189 

5340-99-887-3954 

5340-99-887-6781 

5340-99-891-0442 

5340-99-891-7387 

5340-99-902-2291 

5340-99-904-2039 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 104 

Item name 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

STRAP, WEBBING 

GROMMET BLANK, 
NONMETALLIC 

STRIKE, CATCH 

STRAP, RETAINING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

CIRCLIP 

MOUNT, RESILIENT 

CLAMP, LOOP 

BOLT, LOCK 

STRAP, WEBBif'.IG 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

CLAMP 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BRACKET, STIFFENER 

CATCH, MALE 

PLATE, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

BUMPER, RUBBER 

BRACKET, ANGLE 

COVER, ACCESS 

MOUNT, RESILIENT 

PLUG, EXPANSION 

PLUG, EXPANSION 

CAP, FILLER OPENING 

PAD, CUSHIONING 

STRAP, RETAINING 

RECEPTACLE, FRICTION CAlCH 
STUD 

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

ESCUTCHEON, PLATE DOOR 
RELEASE 

STRETCHER RETENTION 
STRAP 

BRACKET, MOUNTING 

CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ACETAL M90-04:SINGLE:7/161N. H X 5'161N. 
WD GRIP:FOR 5/161N. DIA PIPE:PAI\EL MTD 
W/BREAK-STEM FASTENER SO CANNOT 

NORMALLY BE RE-USED 

STEEL;INT;11N.ID;1-3/161N.OD 

EXPANSION PLUG 

EXPANSION PLUG 

NYLON;1.2 MM THK;47.5 MM DIA;BLUE IN 
COLOUR;82 MM CENTRES 

9.5 MM LG;19 MM WD;18.5 MM H;1.5 MM 
MATL THK;W/2 HOLES 5.5 MJI DIA AND 1 Mi 
WELD NUT;U/0 BOTTOM HALF OF SWITCH 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5340-99-91 0-4450 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-911-1756 BOSS 

5340-99-915-3871 RECEPTACLE, FRICTION CATCH 
STUD 

5340-99-915-424 7 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

5340-99-924-5416 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-925-3066 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-928-8246 STRAP, ELASTIC 

5340-99-930-7 403 STRAP, RETAINING 

5340-99-930-7 490 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-938-2323 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-938-5822 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-940-5918 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-94 7-8676 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

5340-99-950-9243 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-955-8597 BRACKET, ANGLE 

5340-99-957-4 780 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-968-1898 CLAMP, LOOP 

5340-99-970-2330 STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

5340-99-973-6936 STRAP, WEBBING 

5340-99-973-6956 END TRIM, INSTRUMENT PANEL 

5340-99-97 4-7301 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

5340-99-974-8611 BUMPER, NONMETALLIC 

5340-99-977-2493 SHIELD, EXPANSION 

5340-99-977-2493 SHIELD, EXPANSION 

5340-99-980-8122 CLIP, SPRING TENSION 

5340-99-981-9226 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-983-5856 PANEL, BLANK 

5340-99-985-2008 COVER, ACCESS 

5340-99-987-4915 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-990-8261 BRACKET, MOUNTING 

5340-99-994-0045 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5340-99-996-0522 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 

5340-99-998-917 8 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5342-99-433-7051 MOUNT, RESILIENT 

5355-99-016-8706 KNOB 

5355-99-052-0067 KNOB 

5355-99-602-0880 KNOB 

Mar 13 

---~--- -----------

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

PLASTICS;13MM 0/A LG,5.80MM MAX 
ID, 14MM OD,STEPPED OD · 

NYLON; 4-11/16 IN.LG,3/16 IN.W,3/64 IN.THK 

RH APPLICATION;W/2 HOLES 3MM DIA & 1 
ELLIPTICAL HOLE 30MM WD,42MM LG 

DESIGNED FOR THREAD FORMING 
SCREW; No.1 0; NYLON; 9/32 IN 

DESIGNED FOR THREAD FORMING 
SCREW; No.1 0; NYLON; ~/32 IN 

16 MM DIA BORE 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5355-99-721-4404 

5355-99-779-5997 

5355-99-81 0-5815 

5355-99-891-6165 

5355-99-97 4-37 49 

5360-99-14 7-3296 

5360-99-254-7793 

5360-99-260-8214 

5360-99-301-0001 

5360-99-372-8937 

5360-99-485-2857 

5360-99-503-3219 

5360-99-548-401 0 

5360-99-591-3178 

5360-99-702-1419 

5360-99-721-3523 

5360-99-730-0717 

5360-99-730-9602 

5360-99-730-9603 

5360-99-792-0815 
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Item name 

KNOB 

KNOB 

KNOB 

KNOB 

KNOB 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
· COMPRESSION 

SPRING, TORSION/ 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, TORSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, TORSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

pPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION . 

SPRING, HELICAL, TORSION 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

AR STYLE;20MM 0/A WD;11MM THK;RECT 
SHAFT 

ACCOMMODATION;PLASTICS;30MM 0/A 
LG:BLACK:MATI SURFACE LUSTRE 

PUSH FIT FOR HEX SHAFT 

UNTHD COUNTERBORED HOLE MTG;RD 
W/BAR LEVER;28 MM WD;26 MM THK;SQ 

SHAFT;INT~GRALLY MOULDED 
SKIRT;PLASTICS,NYLON RESIN;UNTHD 

SCREW HOLE 5.5 MM DIA 

STEEL; 1-1/16 IN. FREE LG;5/16 IN.FREE 
OD; 

STEEL;47.10MM FREE LG;32.70MM 
FREEOD;6 COILS;4 ACTIVE; 

STEEL;SINGLE TORSION TYPE,LH 
HELIX;17MM FREE LG;27.2MM OD;4-1/4 

COILS 

STEEL;STOVE BLACK ENAMEL;15-3/161N. 
FREE LG;5-57/64 IN.FREE OD;AIA 

COILS;6-23/64 ACTIVE COILS;W/TWO 
STRIPES,BLUE AND GREEN PAINTED 

DOWN ENTIRE LG 

STEEL;ENAMEL,BLACK;14.51/641N.FREE 
LG;5..:63/641N.FREE OD;A/A COIL QTY;6.61 
ACTIVE COILS;W/2 STRIPES YELLOW & 

WHITE PAINTED DOWN ENTIRE LENGTH 

STEEL;ENAMEL,BLACK;15-19/641N.;5-63/ 
641N.;A/A COIL QTY;6.61 ACTIVE COILS;W/2 

STRIPES BLUE & RED PAINTED DOWN 
ENTIRE LENGTH 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5360-99-792-0899 SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

5360-99-792-0899 SPRING DETENTE 

5360-99-796-5436 SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

5360-99-824-27 48 SPRING, HELICAL, EXTENSION 

5360-99-824-34 71 SPRING, FLAP, HEATER DUCT 

5360-99-825-6033 SPRING, HELICAL, EXTENSION 

5360-99-838-6316 SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

5360-99-902-3205 SPRING, HELICAL, 
COMPRESSION 

5360-99-907-1301 SPRING, TOW PIN 

5365-99-052-078,5 BUSHING, RUBBER 

5365-99-075-1807 SPACER, RING, 2.05mm 

5365-99-075-7965 SPACER, SLEEVE 

5365-99-1 08-5067 SPACER, RING 

5365-99-112-7788 RING, SPLIT 

5365-99-113-3776 SPACER, RING, 15.2mm 

5365-99-113-3776 SPACER, RING, 15.2mm 

5365-99-126-5041 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

5365-99-127-2422 RING, CONNECTING, ROUND 

5365-99-138-0263 SPACER, PLATE 

5365-99-147-2829 SPACER, SLEEVE 

5365-99-148-5392 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

5365-99-152-4200 SPACER, RING, 2.65mm 

5365-99-152-5237 BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

5365-99-198-9245 BUSH 

5365-99-212-7513 SHIM, 1.398mm 

5365-99-215-8631 SPACER, PLATE 

5365-99-223-9687 SPACER, RING, 15.1mm 

5365-99-227-3138 SPACER, PLATE 

5365-99-241-5581 SPACER, RING 

5365-99-250-0821 SPACER, PLATE 

5365-99-254-7479 SPACER, PLATE 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

SPRING 

SPRING 

STEEL;3-118 IN. LG, 1/2 IN. W,0.022 IN. THK 

STEEL;ZINC PLATED & CHROMATED;167 
MM LG;17 MM H;24 MM 

WD;BLACK;U-SHAPED:4 MM DIA MATERIAL 

RING SPACER 

PLUG VENTING 2MM DRILLED 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE COATED;3-3/41N. IN. 
0/A LG;7/81N. 0/A W;2 BOLT HOLES;15/32 

IN. HOLE DIA;3/64 IN. MATL THK 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;88.75MM MAX OD;RD 
HOLE;79.25MM MAX 10;0.8 MICRONS 

SURFACE FINISH BOTH SIDES 

RUBBER & STEEL;44.45MM LG;29.94MM . 
OD;INNER & OUTER TUBE BONDED TO 

RUBBER;14.13MM ID 

PACKER HINGE PIN 

STEEL,BS 1449 GD4. 
ENAMELLED,LANDROVER L TO, 0/A LG. 

71.00MM MIN 72.00MM MAX; 0/A WD. 
19.50MM MIN. 20.50MM MAX. 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5365-99-254-7 489 

5365-99-254-7505 

5365-99-262-7089 

5365-99-270-5427 

5365-99-270-5427 

5365-99-343-1516 

5365 .. 99-315_-3567 __ 

5365-99-422-9898 

5365-99-424-0525 

5365-99-434-8369 

5365-99-463-5294 

5365-99-54 7-8370 

5365-99-551-0071 

5365-99-551-0071 

5365-99-573-6256 

5365-99-573-6333 

5365-99-573-6389 

5365-99-573-6407 

5365-99-573-7712 

5365-99-587-9040 

5365-99-655-4665 

5365-99-659-0288 

5365-99-665-37 40 

5365-99-702-2787 

5365-99-702-4087 

5365-99-721-357 4 

5365-99-721-4408 

5365-99-722-6282 

5365-99-723-1822 

5365-99-724-331 0 

5365-99-728-8681 

5365-99-732-7008 

5365-99-739-2764 

5365-99-742-4102 

5365-99-77 4-4389 
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Item name 

SPACER, SLEEVE 

SPACER, PLATE 

SPACER, RING, 15.4mm 

SPACER, RING, 15.3mm 

SPACER, RING, 15.3mm 

SHIM, 1.248mm 

SPAC~R, ~l,.EEVE 

SPACER, PLATE 

SHIM, 1.198mm 

WASHER 

SPACER, RING, 2.75mm 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

SPACER, RING, 15.0mm 

SPACER, RING, 15.0mm 

SPACER 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

SPACER 

SPACER 

PLUG, PIPE 

SPACER, RING, 2.15mm 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

SPACER, RING, 15.5mm 

SPACER, SPARE WHEEL 
BRACKET 

SPACER, RING, 3.25mm 

SPACER, PLATE 

SPACER, SLEEVE 

SPACER, SLEEVE 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

SPACER, PLATE 

SHIM, 1.448mm 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

PLUG, SCREWED 

RING, RETAINING 

SHIM, 1.498mm 

PLUG, SCREWED 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;39.00MM MAX LG;26.00MM MAX 
OD;14.00MM MAX ID 

RING SPACER 

PLATED;PLUG,MACHINE;INVERTEDFLARE; 
ISO METRIC 12 MM DIA;1 MMPITCH;CLASS 

6G THD;RH;7.5 MM THD LG; 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

SPACER 

SPACER 

MACHINE THREAD 

RING SPACER 

RING SPACER 

PACKER SHOOTBOL T 

STEEL;18.25MM 0/A LG;13MM OD;10.6MM 
ID 

NYLON;9MM LG;8MM OD;4.4MM MAX ID 

M14 X 1.5MM PITCH METRIC 
THD;STEEL;ZINC PLATED;EXTERNAL HEX 

DRIVE;9MM THD LG 

STEEL;INTERNAL;57.3MM MAX OD;2.5MM 
THK 

STEEL;M12 X 12.35MM LG;18.8MM AIF HEX 
HEAD;20.35MM 0/A LG 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5365-99-779-9469 PLUG, SCREWED 

5365-99-788-7621 CIRCLIP 

5365-99-788-77 42 PLUG, SCREWED 

5365-99-788-7773 SHIM, KINGPIN 

5365-99-788-8038 SPACER, RING, 0.90mm 

5365-99-788-8039 SPACER, RING, 1.05mm 

5365-99-788-8044 SPACER, RING, 1.20mm 

5365-99-788-8075 SPACER, RING, 1.35mm 

5365-99-788-8076 SPACER, RING, 1.50mm 

5365-99-788-8077 SPACER, RING, 1.65mm 

5365-99-790-1403 SPACER, RING- 3.25mm 

5365-99-790-1406 SPACER, RING - 3.35mm 

5365-99-790-1408 SPACER, RING- 3.45mm 

5365-99-790-141 0 SPACER, RING - 3.55mm 

5365-99-790-1412 SPACER, RING - 3.65mm 

5365-99-790-1414 SPACER, RING- 3.75mm 

5365-99-790-1416 SPACER, RING- 3.85mm 

5365-99-790-1418 SPACER, RING - 3.95mm 

5365-99-792-0652 PLUG, SCREWED, MAGNETIC 

5365-99-792-0793 RING, RETAINING 

5365-99-792-0887 SPACER, RING, 2.95mm 

5365-99-792-5588 SPACER, RING, 2.55mm 

5365-99-792-5591 SPACER, SLEEVE 

5365-99-795-54 7 5 SPACER, RING, 14.9mm 

5365-99-795-54 7 5 SPACER, RING, 14.9mm 

5365-99-797-7056 SPACER, RING, 0.45mm 

5365-99-797-7057 SPACER, RING, 0.60mm 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

STEEL,W/APERTURE,W/BOL T 
HOLES;40.0MM NOM DIA 

APERTURE;0.75MM NOM THK 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;0.90MM NOM THK;RD HOLE;31.75MM 

NOM DIA HOLE 

STEEL;RD;RD;HOLE;31.75MM ID,38.75MM 
OD,1.05MM THK 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;1.20MM NOM THK;RD HOLE;31.75MM 

NOM DIA HOLE 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;1.35MM NOM THK;RD HOLE;31.75MM 

NOM DIA HOLE 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;1.50MM NOM THK;RD HOLE;31.75MM 

NOM DIA HOLE 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;1.650MM NOM THK;RD HOLE;31.75MM 

NOM DIA HOLE 

3.35MM THK 

3.85MM THK 

PLUG, SCREWED, MAGNETIC 

STEEL;1.47 MM THK;EXT;33 MM SHAFT 
DIA;30.37 MM ID 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;88.50MM OD;2.95MM 
THK;RD SHAPE;78MM ID 

STEEL;78MM ID,88.50MM OD,2.55MM THK 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;0.45MM NOM THK;RD HOLE 31.75MM 

NOM DIA 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;0.60MM NOM THK;RD HOLE;31.75MM 

NOM DIA HOLE 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5365-99-797-7058 

5365-99-801-4379 

5365-99-801-4380 

5365-99-809-1703 

5365-99-809-6586 

. 5365~99-810_-8269 

5365-99-818-2456 

5365-99-821-4013 

5365-99-823-7203 

5365-99-825-6066 

5365-99-828-7803 

5365-99-832-9988 

5365-99-839-5444 

5365-99-849-9642 

5365-99-850-0459 

5365-99-872-8013 

5365-99-87 4-0267 

5365-99-902-6925 

5365-99-910-8251 

5365-99-910-8281 

5365-99-91 0:-8333 

5365-99-920-1 017 

5365-99-930-7640 

5365-99-942-5709 

5365-99-957-4265 

5365-99-973-3638 

541 0-99-573-6530 

541 0-99-573-6531 

5430-99-573-7556 

5440-99-7 48-1711 

5820-99-463-1202 

5820-99-949-0398 

5905-99-126-5043 

5905-99-371-0432 

5905-99-792-3289 
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Item name 

SPACER, RING, 0.75mm 

PLUG, SCREWED 

SPACER, RING 

BUSHING, RUBBER 

RING, RETAINING 

. PLATE, MOUNTING . 

SHIM, 1.348mm 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD, 
MAGNETIC 

PLUG, SCREWED, MAGNETIC 

SLEEVE, GEAR LEVER 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

SPACER 

PLUG, SCREWED 

SPACER, SLEEVE 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD 

SPACER, SLEEVE 

SHIM, HINGE 

RING, RETAINING 

RING, RETAINING 

RING, RETAINING 

SPACER, RING, 3.15mm 

SPACER, PLATE 

RING, RETAINING 

BUSHING, NONMETALLIC 

SPACER, PLATE 

ARM, DOOR STOP 

ARM, DOOR STOP 

SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD 
FORMING 

STEP, LADDER 

MAST MOUNT INSTALLATION 
KIT, 8MM 

DESK, RADIO EQUIPMENT 

RESISTOR 

SENSOR, TEMPERATURE 

SENSOR, TEMPERATURE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STEEL;RD SHAPE;38.75MM NOM 0/ 
D;0.75MM NOM THK;RD HOLE;31.75MM 

NOM DIA HOLE 

STEEL,CIRCLIP,EXT,31MM SHAFT 
DIA, 1.53MM THK 

STEEL;31/32 IN. 0/A LG;25/32 IN. OD;41/64 
IN.ID 

SHIM 

STEEL;PHOSPHATE COATED;2.50MM MAX 
THK;INTERNAL;72 MM BORE DIA 

RING SPACER 

STEEL,CIRCLIP ,EXTERNAL; PHOSPHATED; 
0.0401N.THK; 10MM NOM SHAFT SIZE 

DOOR STOP ARM 

DOOR STOP ARM 

THREAD FORMING TAPPING SCREW 

RESISTOR FOR LED 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5910-99-517-3496 CAPACITOR 

5915-99-517-3497 SUPPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 

5915-99-573-6374 FILTER, RADIO FREQUENCY 
INTERFERENCE 

5920-01-123-5212 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-222-2369 FUSE LINK, CARTRIDGE 

5920-99-227-8661 FUSEHOLDER 

5920-99-317-6370 FUSEHOLDER 

5920-99-481-9300 FUSE 3A 

5920-99-549-1588 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-554-2239 FUSEHOLDER 

5920-99-572-6333 FUSE BOX 

5920-99-573-6516 FUSE BOX 

5920-99-573-6520 FUSE BOX 

5920-99-573-6561 PARTS KIT, FUSE BOX 

5920-99-700-9773 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-702-1782 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-759-4951 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920~99-759-5254 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-766-0616 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-766-9038 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-766-9038 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-766-9038 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5920-99-803-84 76 FUSE BOX 

5920-99-921-7259 FUSE, ENCLOSED LINK 

5925-99-052-0768 CIRCUIT BREAKER 

5925-99-147-4048 CIRCUIT BREAKER 40A 

5925-99-461-3819 RADIO BATTERY ISOLATION 
SWITCH AND IMPORT/EXPORT 

SYSTEM 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE, 
FILTERABLE 

5A 32V AC/DC NORMAL 
INSTANTANEOUSVISIBLE ELEMENT 3/4 

IN.LG 

FUSE BOX 

FUSE BOX 

FUSE BOX PARTS KIT 

7.5 AMP; PLUG IN, BLADE TYPE;32 VOLT 
DC;BROWN COLOURED PLASTIC 

HOUSING;19.30MM MAX WIDTH,19.05MM 
MAX LENGTH,5.26MM MAX DEPTH. 

15A;NORMAL INSTANTANEOUS;VISIBLE 
ELEMENT;POL YCARBONATE BODY AND 

LIGHT BLUE BODY AND 19.15MM BY 
18.90MM BY 5.25MM 0/A DIMS 

KNIFE BLADE TYPE;20A;12V DC;COLOUR 
CODE YELLOW;19MM LG;5MM WD;19MM H 

10A;NORMAL INSTANTANEOUS;VISIBLE 
ELEMENT;POL YCARBONATE BODY AND 
RED BODY AND 19.15MM BY 18.90MM BY 

5.25MM 0/A DIMS. BRAKEAPPLICATION;W/ 
SUPPORT BRACKET 

KNIFE BLADE TYPE,3A,12V DC,COLOUR 
CODED PURPLE,19 MM LG,5 MM W,19 MM 

KNIFE BLADE TYPE,3A,12V DC,COLOUR 
CODED PURPLE,19 MM LG,5 MM W,19 MM 

KNIFE BLADE TYPE,3A,12V DC,COLOUR 
CODED PURPLE,19 MM LG,5 MM W,19 MM 

H 

FUSE BOX 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO. stock 
number 

5925-99-730-9013 

5925-99-840-3246 . 

5925-99-911-6101 

5925-99-918-8132 

5925-99-988-4191 

5930-12-332-9596 
-

5930-99-004-0383 

5930-99-004-0383 

5930-99-096-4550 

5930-99-125-8823 

5930-99-142-934 7 

5930-99-147-3273 

5930-99-17 5-4865 

5930-99-301-8338 

5930-99-322-3369 

5930-99-364-2448 

5930-99-397-9021 

5930-99-454-8026 

5930-99-517-3490 

5930-99-517-3491 

5930-99-573-6313 

5930-99-573-6314 

5930-99-573-6315 

5930-99-573-6411 

5930-99-573-64 76 

5930-99-573-6477 

5930-99-573-6527 

5930-99-573-6527 

5930-99-573-6528 

5930-99-650-2446 

5930-99-670-4581 

5930-99-690-6669 

5930-99-701-6712 

5930-99-731-0910 

5930-99-731-0911 

5930-99-775-7685 

Chapter 3-3 
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Item name 

CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 OOA 

CIRCUIT BREAKER 

CIRCUIT BREAKER 

RADIO BATTERY ISOLATION 
SWITCH AND IMPORT/EXPORT 

SYSTEM 

CIRCUIT BREAKER 

SWITCH, ROTARY 
-- --- ------

SWITCH, ROCKER 

SWITCH, ROCKER 

SWITCH, ROTARY 

SWITCH, PUSH 

SWITCH, TOGGLE 

SWITCH, SENSITIVE 

SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC 

SWITCH, PUSH 

SWITCH, ROTARY 

SWITCH, TOGGLE 

SWITCH, ROTARY 

SWITCH, PRESSURE 

PLATE KIT, ESCUTCHEON 

SWITCH, PUSH 

SWITCH, PUSH 

SWITCH BOX 

SWITCH BOX 

SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 

SWITCH BOX 

COVER, ELECTRICAL SWITCH 

SWITCH, PUSH 

SWITCH, TOGGLE 

SWITCH, ROTARY 

SWITCH, TOGGLE 

SWITCH, TOGGLE 

SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC 

BRACKET, ELECTRICAL SWITCH 

SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC 

SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC 

SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

ROCKER SWITCH 

NO-CONTACT;24V;ROCKER ACTUATOR;W/ 
LIGHTING 

SWITCH, PUSH 

SWITCH, BOX 

SWITCH, BOX 

OIL PRESSURE SWITCH 

BOX SWITCH 

ELECTRICAL SWITCH COVER 

TOGGLE SWITCH 

ROTARY SWITCH 

VARIOUS MTG HOLES;1.5MM MATL 
THK;TOP HALF;FOR IGNITION SWITCH . 

PLUG BUSHING MOUNT;40MM 0/A 
LG;SPST,N/O,SPRING RETURN;14V DC;25 

AMPS 

PLUG BUSHING MOUNT;40MM 0/A 
LG;SPST,N/O,SPRING RETURN;14V DC;25 

AMPS 

WATERPROOFED 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

5930-99-797-8635 SWITCH, PUSH 

5930-99-797-8640 SWITCH, LEVER 

5930-99-797-8645 SWITCH, PUSH 

5930-99-809-3098 SWITCH, ROTARY 

5930-99-824-1783 SWITCH, SENSITIVE 

5930-99-831-6545 SWITCH 

5930-99-870-5297 SWITCH, TOGGLE 

5930-99-911-76'15 SWITCH, LOCK, IGNITION 

5935-99-14 7-3276 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 
ELECTRICAL 

5935-99-196-8146 GUARD, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

5935-99-333-7913 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

5935-99-403-7008 COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

5935-99-499-7534 DUMMY CONNECTOR, PLUG 

5935-99-500-6034 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

5935-99-591-3528 COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

5935-99-605-6444 COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

5935-99-626-54 72 CONNECTOR, FIXED, 
ELECTRICAL 7 PIN 

Mar 13 
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Item description 

3/8 IN UNC THO 

5 POSITIONS;12V;TURN 
LIGHT,HORN,DIP;C/W BOOT,WIRING 

HARNESS & PLUG 

SPST (NORMALLY OPEN);12VDC;BUSHING 
MTD;22MM LG BODY;15.5MM WD 

BODY;47MM H BODY;RD 
ACTUATOR;QUICK DISCONNECT 

TERMINALS,2 

3 POLE;3 THROW;12V DC;28A MAX;4 
POSITIONS;COPPER ALLOY 

CONTACTS;STEEL ENCLOSURE;1 
MOMENTARY POSITION & LOCKING 

DEVICE OPTIONAL;35598 

SPOT NORMALLY CLOSED;250V AC;5A 
IND.500/700MA RES.15A RES;250V 

DC;20MA IND.200MA LAMP.250MA RES;2-5/ 
641N.LG;1-1/81N,WD;51/641N.H;3M SCREW 
TERMINALS;2 MTG HOLES;SPLASH/DUST 

PROOF 

STRAIGHT SHAPE,QUICK CONNECT;O/A L 
0.892 IN NOM;O/A D 0.880 IN MAX;0.130 IN 
MAX;7 ALL CONTACTS;SINGLE MATING 

END ALL CONTACTS;700 VALL CONTACTS 
SINGLE;RUBBER, 

POLYCHLOROPRENE;CADMIUM PLATED 
SHELL; INSERT POS AND KEYWAY 

POS;BAYONET PIN 
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2320-D-128-711 

NA stock 
number 

5935-99-626-54 72 

5935-99-737-3391 

5935-99-781-4817 

5935-99-797-3844 

5935-99-802-8442 

5935-99-803-1823 

5935-99-805-2694 

5935-99-902-3439 

5935-99-929-7727 

5940-99-1 08-5445 

5940-99-127-2180 

5940-99-301-8337 

5940-99-302-0590 

5940-99-364-0199 

5940-99-481-9629 

5940-99-522-4610 

5940-99-535-7861 

5940-99-551-1864 

5940-99-562-4273 

5940-99-573-6560 

5940-99-737-3395 

5940-99-7 43-3550 

5940-99-763-8234 

5940~99-805-1311 

Item name 

CONNECTOR, FIXED, 
ELECTRICAL, 7 PIN 

CONNECTOR, FIXED, 
ELECTRICAL 

COVER, ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTOR 

SOCKET, ELECTRICAL 

COVER, ELECTRICAL 
PLUG-SOCKET 

PLUG 

INSERT, ELECTRICAL SOCKET 

CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 
ELECTRICAL 

CONNECTOR, PLUG, 
ELECTRICAL 

POST, BINDING, ELECTRICAL 

POST TERMINAL INSULATED 

PLATE, KEEPER 

CONNECTOR 

TERMINAL, STUD 

COVER 

TERMINAL BLOCK, ELECTRICAL 

CONNECTOR 

TERMINAL BLOCK, ELECTRICAL 

TERMINAL BOX 

PARTS KIT, TERMINAL STUD 

TERMINAL, POST 

POST, BINDING, ELECTRICAL 

FUSE HOLDER 

TERMINAL, LUG 

TERMINAL, RADIO BATIERY 

CONNECTOR 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

STRAIGHT SHAPE, QUICK CONNECT;O/A L 
0.8921N-NOM;O/A D 0.880 IN MAX;0.130 IN 
MAX;? ALL CONTACTS;SINGLE MATING 

END ALL CONTACTS;700 VALL CONTPCTS 
SINGLE;RUBBER, 

POL YCHLOROPRENE;CADMIUM PLATED 
SHELL;INSERT POS AND KEYWAY 

POS;BAYONET PIN 

PLUG;CHARGING CIRCUIT;CIW CAP AND 2 
LEADS;150 MM MAX LG 

BRASS;3.2MM NOM DIA BORE;W/M6X 1 MM 
PITCH MALE THD AND PLUG END;30MM 0/ 

ALG 

NON METALLIC,211/161N DIA,2 1/321N 
LG,INTERNALL Y THREADED CIW NYLON 

CORD 10 1/41N LG 

2 PINS;ONE MTG HOLE 

NEOPRENE:7/161N. MAX OD:5/161N. 0/A 
LG:1/161N. WD FLANGE:1/81N. DIA HOLE 

TERMINAL STUD PARTS KIT 

C/W INSULATING BUSH,2 NUTS,2 SPRING 
WASHERS & 1 PLAIN WASHER 

89MM LG;32MM DIA 

BATTERY POST;2-1/81N. LG;11N. WD;3/32 
SQ IN.;POST CLAMP;BRASS;LEAD 

COATED;3/41N.FROM CENTRE OF HOLE 
NEAREST END OF MTG TO END OF 

MTG, 1-1/161N. H,5/81N. THK 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock 
number 

Item name 

5940-99-970-2894 POST, BINDING, ELECTRICAL 

5945-99-052-0322 FLASHER, THERMAL 

5945-99-096-4405 RELAY, ELECTROMAGNETIC 

5945-99-108-4968 RELAY, THERMAL 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

5945-99-382-6914 RELAY, THERMAL 60.5MM LG,35.5MM H;YELLOW;35.5MM 
APPROX WD:22V TO 30V OPERATING 

VOLTAGE:FOR USE ON NEGATIVE EARTH 
VEHICLES ONLY 

5945-99-573-6529 RELAY, ELECTROMAGNETIC RELAY 

5945-99-588-4005 

5945-99-603-6267 

5945-99-749-7116 

RELAY BOX ASSEMBLY 

RELAY 

RELAY MOUNTING PLATE 

5945-99-794-1527 RELAY, ELECTROMAGNETIC PILE-UP CONTACT;24VDC AT 20 DEG 
C;36MM LG:25MM WD:25MM H:.5 PLUG IN 
TERMINALS:DUST TIGHT, SPLASH PROOF 

AND VIBRATION RESISTANT 

5945-99-836-1971 RETAINER, ELECTRICAL RELAY STEEL:ZINC PLATED:16MM 0/A LG:45MM 
0/A H:1.5MM 0/A WD:UNTHD MTG 

HOLE,5.1 MM DIA 

5945-99-861-9161 RELAY BOX 

5945-99-867-8147 RELAY, ELECTROMAGNETIC 

5950-99-897-461 0 TRANSFORMER, POWER 

5961-01-481-6136 DIODE 

5961-99-436-1 099 DIODE ASSY - SHORT 

5961-99-670-9511 DIODE ASSY - LONG 

5963-99-005-0694 ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT -
EGR 

5963-99-213-0111 SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY 

5963-99-401-235 7 SWITCH BOX 

5963-99-453-8075 ECU, HEATER CONTROL, 
AMBULANCE 

5963-99-573-6406 ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT- ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT 
EGR 

5963-99-663-6041 AMPLIFIER, AUDIO FREQUENCY 

5963-99-663-8680 IMPORT/EXPORT BOX 
ASSEMBLY 

5970-99-201-8359 INSULATION SLEEVING, 
ELECTRICAL 

5970-99-225-1703 INSULATION AND FILLING 
COMPOUND 

5970-99-372-2869 INSULATION SLEEVING, 
ELECTRICAL 

5970-99-641-7828 INSULATION SLEEVING, 
ELECTRICAL 

5970-99-664-8764 INSULATION TAPE, ELECTRICAL 

5970-99-797-3845 INSULATOR, BUSHING 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

5970-99-797-3846 

5975-99-127-4 712 

Item name 

INSULATOR, BUSHING 

ELBOW, RACEWAY 

5975-99-147-2974 BASE, MOUNTING, ELECTRICAL 
FITTING 

5975-99-147-3275 

5975-99-301-8336 

5975-99-348-9913 

5975-99-404-2557 

597 5~99-500-6033 

5975-99-553-24 76 

597 5-99-553-2592 

5975-99-573-6364 

597 5-99-663-6017 

5975-99-724-3170 

5975-99-731-5820 

5975-99-7 45-5278 

5975-99-770-1831 

5975-99-787-7254-

5975-99-787-7254 

ADAPTOR, TRUNKING 

COVER, JUNCTION BOX 

COVER, JUNCTION BOX 

JUNCTION BOX 

ADAPTOR;TRUNKING 

ELBOW, RACEWAY 

CONDUIT OUTLET 

STUFFING TUBE 

RACEWAY ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

STRAP, LINE SUPPORTING 

TEE, TRUNKING 

TEE, TRUNKING 

RACEWAY ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC 

STRAP, TIE DOWN 

STRAP, TIE DOWN 

5975-99-810-4405 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY, 
NONMETALLIC, ELECTRICAL 

5975-99-957-4765 BUSHING, ELECTRICAL 
CONDUCTOR 

5975-99-976-0123 ELBOW, RACEWAY 

5975-99-983-9790 TEE, TRUNKING 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

SURFACE BOX 

STUFFING TUBE 

DIA;NATURAL COLOUR;-40 TO +85 

TECH DETAILS UNAVAILABLE 

TECH DETAILS UNAVAILABLE 

5975-99-991-2202 INTERNAL BEND, Ml- TRUNKING 90 DEG BEND:SUPPLIED IN STANDARD 
FITTING PACK OF 25,WHITE,PLASTICS 

5977-99-573-6490 

5995-99-301-8696 

5995-99-573-6354 

5995-99-573-6355 

BRUSH, ELECTRICAL 

WIRING HARNESS 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO 
FREQUENCY 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO 
FREQUENCY 

5998-99-127-2738 RADIO BATTERY ISOLATION 
SWITCH AND IMPORT/EXPORT 

SYSTEM 

5998-99-616-1501 RADIO BATTERY ISOLATION 
SWITCH AND IMPORT/EXPORT 

SYSTEM 

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 

BUZZER AND TEST SWITCH 
ASSY 

PANEL, PRINTED CIRCUIT 

ELECTRICAL BRUSH 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO FREQUENCY 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO FREQUENCY 

PLASTICS;WARNING LIGHTS;130MM 
LG;78MM WD;0.2MM THK 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock 
number 

6032-99-052-0777 

6110-99-471-1435 

611 0-99-766-0595 

6130-99-156-4659 

6140-99-021-5903 

6140-99-535-6858 

6140-99-573-6485 

6140-99-573-6524 

6140-99-573-6525 

6140-99-573-6526 

6140-99-665-3648 

6140-99-709-4870 

6140-99-828-087 4 

6150-99-075-8003 

6150-99-083-3764 

6150-99-096-4386 

6150-99-126-1523 

6150-99-126-3307 

6150-99-226-727 4 

6150-99-234-4557 

6150-99-260-8213 

6150-99-301-7265 

6150-99-333-0008 

6150-99-349-6839 

6150-99-362-7217 

Item name 

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE 

DISTRIBUTION BOX 

SWITCH, WASH-WIPE 

JUNCTION BOX 

LEAD, STORAGE BATTERY 

LEAD, STORAGE BATTERY 

VENT TUBE, BATTERY 

LEAD, STORAGE BATTERY 

LEAD, STORAGE BATTERY 

LEAD, STORAGE BATTERY 

BATTERY, STORAGE- AIR 
PORTABLE 

LEAD, STORAGE BATTERY 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

WI~ING HARNESS, MAIN, 
BRANCHED 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

SOCKET - NATO 12 PIN TRAILER 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD ASSY, ELECTRICAL 

WIRING HARNESS 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

WIRING HARNESS 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

REAR BODY HARNESS 

6150-99-382-6846 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-409-9734 CABLE ASSEMBLY-SWITCH, 
ELECTRICAL 

6150-99-425-5004 BUS, CONDUCTOR 

6150-99-430-0115 WIRING HARNESS 

6150-99-446-3880 INSTRUMENT AND HEADLAMP 
LEVEL HARNESS 

6150-99-471-4918 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150~99-479-5331 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-490-7831 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-498-8537 WIRING HARNESS 

6150-99-500-5023 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL 

Mar 13 

PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL, 
BRANCHED 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

BATTERY VENT TUBE 

STORAGE BATTERY LEAD 

STORAGE BATTERY LEAD 

LINKING,RADIO BATTERIES;131N.C TO C 

LUG TERMINAL W/MTG HOLE BOTH 
ENDS;BLACK;200 MM LG BETWEEN 

TERMINAL HOLE CENTRES 

t 
f 

I 
t 
i 

I 

I 
I 
J 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

6150-99-500-5023 

6150-99-500-5147 

6150-99-500-6035 

6150-99-549-1706 

6150-99-573-6301 

6150-99.:573~6331 

6150-99-573-6349 

6150-99-573-6350 

6150-99-573-6351 

6150-99-573-6352 

6150-99-573-6356 

6150-99-573-6357 

6150-99-573-6358 

6150-99-573-6359 

6150-99-573-6367 

6150-99-573-641 0 

6150-99-573-6497 

6150-99-573-6499 

6150-99-573-6500 

6150-99-573-6501 

6150-99-573-6502 

6150-99-573-6504 

6150-99-573-6505 

6150-99-573-6506 

6150-99-573-6508 

6150-99-573-6509 

6150-99-573-6510 

6150-99-573-6511 

6150-99-573-6512 

6150-99-573-6513 

6150-99-573-6514 

6150-99-573-6515 

6150-99-573-6521 

6150-99-573-6522 

6150-99-573-6523 

6150-99-591-3294 

Chapter 3-3 
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Item name 

CABLE ASSEMB.L Y, SPECIAL 
PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL, 

BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

HARNESS,HEADLAMPLEVEL 
RESISTOR 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

LEAD ASSY, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

WIRING HARNESS 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, 
BRANCHED 

REAR BODY HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

HARNESS, REAR END DOOR-
WINTERISED 

HARNESS, FFR CHARGING 
INTERLINK 

WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

HARNESS,HEADLAMPLEVEL 
RESISTOR 

HARNESS,HEADLAMPLEVEL 
RESISTOR 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

WIRING HARNESS 

LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

WIRING HARNESS,BRANCHED 

ELECTRICAL LEAD ASSEMBLY 

LEAD,ELECTRICAL 

LEAD,ELECTRICAL 

LEAD,ELECTRICAL 

LEAD,ELECTRICAL 

LEAD ELECTRICAL 

LEAD ELECTRICAL 

LEAD ELECTRICAL 

LEAD ELECTRICAL 

WIRING HARNESS 

ELECTRICAL LEAD 

WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS 

ELECTRICAL LEAD 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

BRANCHED WIRING HARNESS 

WIRING HARNESS 
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ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

6150-99-611-3375 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-613-2856 REAR LAMP REPAIR KIT 

6150-99-641-7786 WIRING HARNESS 

6150-99-663-5007 HARNESS, FFR CHARGING 
INTERLINK 

6150-99-705-6003 LEAD ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL 

6150-99-709-4834 LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

6150-99-722-8367 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL 
PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 

6150-99-733-1 080 WIRING HARNESS 

6150-99-739-0843 CABl-E ASSEMBLY 

6150-99-739-0899 KIT, HARNESS 

6150-99-739-6068 WIRING HARNESS, MAIN, 
BRANCHED 

6150-99-766-7046 WIRING HARNESS 

6150-99-810-5752 LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

6150-99-839-4224 LEAD, ELECTRICAL 

6150-99-868-3426 WIRING HARNESS 

6150-99-870-5945 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-888-9169 WIRING HARNESS 

6150-99-888-9188 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150~99-894-8679 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-911-7630 HARNESS,HEADLAMPLEVEL 
RESISTOR 

6150-99-932-7235 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-968-1982 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

6150-99-987-8770 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL 
PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 

6150-99-988-4168 FUEL SYSTEM HARNESS 

6160-99-075-7968 RETAINER, BATTERY 

6160-99-084-4828 COVER, BATTERY 

6,160-99-258-0151 TRAY, BATTERY 

6160-99-361-7589 RETAINER, BATTERY 

6160-99-499-9115 DOOR ASSEMBLY, BATTERY 
BOX 

6160-99-573-6488 TRAY, BATTERY 

6160-99-573-6489 TRAY, BATTERY 

6160-99-726-01 06 TRAY, BATTERY 

6160-99-865-1185 RETAINER, BATTERY 

6210-99-131-1544 LIGHT, PANEL 

6210-99-573-6466 LIGHT, PANEL 
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2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

RECTANGULAR SHAPE COMPLETE WITH 
SEAL 

RECTSHAPE;WELDEDFABRICATION;COMP 
RISES-DOORPANEL,TOP FLANGE,2 PEGS 
ANDINSULATIONMM MAXIMUM;1.20 MM 

NOMINAL 

BATTERY TRAY 

BATTERY TRAY 

PANEL LIGHT 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

6220-99-083-37 52 

6220-99-096-4805 

6220-99-126-4157 

6220-99-173-0382 
--------- --- ----- --

6220-99-215-6365 

6220-99-225-6323 

6220-99-234-4414 

6220-99-234-4414 

6220-99-262-0209 

6220-99-301-7200 

6220-99-301-8356 

6220-99-301-8625 

6220-99-31 0-0850 

6220-99-362-7964 

6220-99-384-0481 

6220-99-386-7653 

6220-99-421-2269 

6220-99-500-5053 

6220-99-500-6023 

6220-99-517-3082 

6220-99-517-3083 

6220-99-573-6353 

6220-99-573-6452 

6220-99-573-6461 

6220-99-573-6462 

6220-99-573-6463 

6220-99-573-6464 

6220-99-573-6465 

6220-99-573-6468 

6220-99-573-6469 

6220-99-573-64 70 

6220-99-573-6471 

6220-99-573-64 72 

6220-99-57~-64 73 

6220-99-573-64 7 4 

6220-99-605-8263 

6220-99-608-34 75 
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Item name 

DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

MODULE, WARNING LIGHT 

LIGHT, DOME 

BRACKET, LIGHT RETENTION 

LIGHT, BACKUP 

LENS, LIGHT 

BODY AND CABLE ASSEMBLY 

BODY AND CABLE ASSY 

COVER, VEHICULAR LIGHT 

TAILLIGHT, VEHICULAR 

BRACKET, LIGHT RETENTION 

SPOTLIGHT 

LIGHT, DOME 

HEADLIGHT 

LIGHT, MARKER, CLEARANCE 

HEADLIGHT 

HEADLIGHT 

BRACKET, LIGHT RETENTION 

LIGHT, DOME 

LENS, LIGHT 

LIGHT, UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

LIGHT, UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

LENS, LIGHT 

HEADLIGHT 

DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

LIGHT, MARKER, CLEARANCE 

ACTUATOR,HEADLAMP 

HEADLIGHT 

TAILLIGHT, VEHICULAR 

LIGHT, UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

LIGHT, BACKUP 

DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

STOP LIGHT, VEHICULAR 

LIGHT, FOG 

LIGHT, MARKER, CLEARANCE 

STOP LIGHT, VEHICULAR 

LIGHT, DOME 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

PLASTICS;200MM APPROX LG;42.5MM 
WD;4.00X0.70 ISO M;24V DC;18 

SYMBOLS(14 ILLUMINATED);8 RED LENS, 1 
BLUE LENS,6 AMBER LENS,3 GREEN 

LENS;BLACK BODY 

LIGHT UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

LEN'S LIGHT 

HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY 

VEHICULAR SIDE DIRECTIONAL LIGHT 

LIGHT MARKER, CLEAR LENS 

HEADLIGHT ACTUATOR 

HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY 

VEHICULAR TAIL LIGHT 

VEHICULAR UTILITY LIGHT 

BACK UP LIGHT 

VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL LIGHT 

VEHICULAR STOP LIGHT 

VEHICULAR FOG LIGHT 

LIGHT MARKER, CLEAR LENS 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

6220-99-663-6015 HEADLIGHT 

6220-99-663-6016 LIGHT, DOME 

6220-99-702-1732 ACTUATOR,HEADLAMP 

6220-99-725-2159 HEADLIGHT -
6220-99-732-0786 LIGHT, WARNING 

6220-99-7 45-5276 HEADLIGHT 

6220-99-764-0831 WARNING LABEL, 24 VOLTS 
SUPPLY 

6220-99-803-2620 · LIGHT, UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

6220-99-803-2620 LIGHT, UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

6220-99-803-3384 LENS, LIGHT 

6220-99-803-4119 LIGHT, UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

6220-99-809-0484 HEADLIGHT 

6220-99-814-0339 LIGHT, UTILITY, VEHICULAR 

6220-99-845-0035 COVER, VEHICULAR LIGHT 

6220-99-894-1196 HEADLIGHT 

6220-99-902-3442 DIRECTIONAL LIGHT, 
VEHICULAR 

6220-99-932-7186 GUARD, LAMP 

6220-99-940-6053 BRACKET, LIGHT RETENSION 

6220-99-957-4773 BRACKET, LIGHT RETENTION 

6220-99-989-0986 LIGHT, FOG 

6230-99-663-6026 LIGHT, EXTENSION 

6240-99-221-6883 LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

6240-99-432-6924 LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

6240-99-573-6013 LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

6240-99-573-6467 COVER, LAMP 

6240-99-670-3586 LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

6240-99-721-4768 LAMP, FILAMENT 

6240-99-721-4 769 LAMP, FILAMENT 

6240-99-725-9027 LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

6240-99-737-7104 LAMP, FILAMENT 

6240-99-777-1836 LAMP, FILAMENT 

6240-99-810-5708 LAMP, FLUORESCENT 

Mar 13 

2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

12 OR 24 V;5 OR 7 W;1 LAMPHOLDER 
SINGLE CONTACT BAYONET 

CANDELABRA;CLEAR GLASS LENS;4 IN. 0/ 
A LG;2.31N. 0/A DIA;REGISTRATION PLATE 

LENS 

GLASS;CLEAR;1-11/32 IN. DIA;1-5/8 IN. 0/A 
LG 

FV426611 

FV534864 

LAMP, INCANDESCANT 

PANEL LIGHT COVER 

B15S (SCC) BASE (RDG A 
A18G);GLOBULAR;35 MM LG;18 MM DIA;5 

W;24V 

5MM DIA;24V;1.2W 

W2.1 X 9.5D (WEDGE);TUBULAR;26MM 0/A 
LG;10MM 

DIA;2W;24V;TRANSPARENT;WHITE;V 
FILAMENT 
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2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

6240-99-920-824 7 

6240-99-948-4315 

6240-99-968-4815 

6240-99-968-4815 

6240-99-995-1297 

.. •6240-99-995~2120 

6240-99-995-2162 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-225-6181 

6250-99-396-1153 

6250-99-484-3161 

6250-99-727-6029 

6250-99-797-3848 

6350-01-450-5252 

6350-99-126-4170 

6350-99-573-6483 

6350-99-702-4057 

6510-99-573-6505 

651 0-99-932-7236 

6515-99-321-5761 

6515-99-348-9918 

6530-99-613-6296 

6620-99-739-9266 

6625-99-573-6487 

6625-99-737-3394 

6625-99-816-8510 

6680-99-07 5-4873 

6680-99-250-5439 

6680-99-356-7 533 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 122 

Item name 

WARNING LIGHT BLACKOUT 
COVER ASSEMBLY 

PROTECTOR, SEAT BELT 

COVER, BLUE BEACON 

BEACON COVER 

LAMP, INCANDESCENT 

LAMP;FILAMENT 

LAMP, FILAMENT 

LAMPHOLDER, VEHICULAR 

LAMPHOLDER 

LAM PH OLDER 

LAMPHOLDER 

LAM PH OLDER 

LAMPHOLDER 

SIREN, ELECTRIC MOTOR 
OPERATED 

BUZZER 

HORN, SIGNAL 

HORN, SIGNAL 

HARNESS REAR DOOR 

WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED 

PIPELINE SYSTEM 

PIPELINE SYSTEM 

STRETCHER RETENTION 
STRAP SYSTEM 

THERMOSTAT, FLOW CONTROL 

AMMETER 

SHUNT, INSTRUMENT 

AMMETER 

TRANSMITTER, LIQUID 
QUANTITY 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, FLEXIBLE 

DIPSTICK, OIL 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

MINIATURE EDISON 
SCREW;GLOBULAR;24MM MAX LG;12MM 

MAX DIA;2.8W;24V 

BA9S (MCC) CAP;TS (TUBULAR) 
BULB;27.4MM LG;8MM OD;4W;24V 

PLASTICS, POLYAMIDE 
(NYLON},BLACK,0.492 IN. NOM O/D,0.464 

IN. NOM O/H;12V FOR 5.00MM WEDGE 
BASE BULB;THREADED BUSHING 

HORN SIGNAL 

HORN SIGNAL 

43.6MM LG.AT 74 DEG C;9.5MM MIN 
STROKE AT 88 DEG C 

AMMETER 

AMMETER,24V CHARGING CIRCUIT 

MOVING COIL;RD FLANGE MTG;2-1/32 IN. 
DIA;0-100A RANGE 

COMPRISING:-CABLE ASSEMBLY,FLOAT 
ARM & FLOAT 

FOR SPEEDOMETER;W/540MM LG HEAT 
PROTECTION SLEEVING;25MM HOLE SIZE 

GROMMET AND VARIOUS OTHER 
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS;2073MM MAX 

0/A LG 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

6680-99-449-9733 TRANSMITTER, LIQUID 
QUANTITY 

6680-99-663-4993 INDICATOR, LIQUID QUANTITY 

6680-99-839-5407 SPEEDOMETER 

6685-99-126-3396 INDICATOR, TEMPERATURE, 
ELECTRICAL RESISTANCE 

6685-99-376-9208 TRANSMITTER, TEMPERATURE, 
ELECTRICAL RESISTANCE 

6685-99-771-4469 TRANSMITTER, TEMPERATURE, 
ELECTRICAL RESISTANCE 

6685-99-911-1451 THERMOSTAT, FLOW CONTROL 

7230-99-930-7650 CURTAIN, BLACKOUT 

7240-99-305-3592 LABEL, FUEL STOWAGE 

7240-99-500-5022 CRADLE, MILITARY CAN 

7240-99-81 0-4 781 LABEL, WATER STOWAGE 

7510-99-220-1153 WATER RESISTANT FABRIC 
TAPE 

751 0~99-894-1263 TAPE, PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
ADHESIVE 

7530-99-435-8119 SIGN, VINYL, AMBULANCE 

7690-99-014-4771 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-052-4942 LABEL 

7690-99-126-4164 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-14 7-1395 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-215-7474 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690~99-234-3137 LABEL 

7690-99-245-1163 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-297-5719 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-301-8366 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-309-2446 LABEL 

7690-99-335-4888 LABEL 

7690-99-362-7987 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-364-0543 TAPE 

7690-99-413-8188 LABEL 

7690-99-517-3529 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-549-1987 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

7690-99-549-7651 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 
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2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

12.5 GALLON TANK. 

1 07.55MM DIAL O/D,99MM BODY 0/ 
D,PANEL CLAMP MTG 101 MM LG 

OVAL IN SHAPE WITH LAND ROVER 
LEGEND,MOUNTED IN CENTRE OF 

STEERING WHEEL 

LABEL FOR BLOWER 
FAN;PLASTICS;BLACK 

BACKGROUND, WHITE SYMBOLS AND 
LEGEND;94MM LG;16MM WD;1/81N.THK;W/ 

SELF ADHESIVE BACKING 

LABEL DOOR LATCH 

Chapter 3-3 
Page 123 



2320-D-128-711 

NATO stock 
number 

7690-99-553-2679 

7690-99-573-6441 

7690-99-593-2738 

7690-99-665-9430 

7690-99-702-2538 

7690-99-726-0139 
---- - ---

7690-99-81 0-5796 

7690-99-871-5824 

7690-99-887-3690 

7690-99-976-0253 

7690-99-987-8800 

7930-99-244-6936 

8020-99-125-5009 

8020-99-943-0417 

8030-99-333-8032 

8030-99-573-6444 

8030-99-593-8152 

8030-99-611-3031 

8030-99-657-7708 

Item name 

LABEL 

LABEL 

MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

LABEL, LH 

MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

LABEL 

LABEL 

MARKER, IDENTIFICATION 

SPRAYER, HAND 

BRUSH, VARNISH 

BRUSH, ARTISTS 

CORROSION PREVENTIVE 
COMPOUND 

SEALING COMPOUND 

CORROSION PREVENTIVE 
COMPOUND 

SEALANT 

PX28 CORROSION 
PROTECTION COMPOUND 

8030-99-720-4947 . SEALING COMPOUND 

8030-99-762-3278 LOCKING SEALANT 

8030-99-967-5715 CORROSION PREVENTIVE 
COMPOUND 

8030-99-969-2059 SEALING COMPOUND 

8040-99-220-1 069 

8040-99-220-2553 

8040-99-256-4172 

8040-99-586-0751 

8040-99-702-6594 

8040-99-731-5568 

8040-99-773-4080 

8040-99-998-2139 
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PRIMER, ADHESIVE 

ADHESIVE 

ADHESIVE 

ADHESIVE 

GASKET CEMENT 

ADHESIVE 

LIQUID GASKET 

ADHESIVE 

ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

Item description 

PLASTICS;LAND ROVER GENUINE PARTS 
IMPO-;RECT;150.25MM MAX WD;0.1MM 

MAX THK;85.25MM MAX 
LG;ADHESIVE;PARTIAL1fLEGEND 

LABEL 

PLASTICS;94MM LG, 16MM WD;RED,WHITE 
AND BLUE SYMBOLS ON BLACK 

BACKGROUND;SELF ADHESIVE BACKING 

LABEL WARNING HEATER 

PLASTIC;600ML CAPACITY;TRIGGER 
ACTION 

FLAT:HOG BRISTLE:25mm W:12mm 
THK:34mm DEEP:43mm EXPOSEDLG 

COMPOUND SEALING 

PROVISIONALLY CODIFIED BY CHLWELL -
NO SOURCE DATA 

SUPPLIED;A TT ACHMENT 

SOLVENT BASED SYNTHETIC RUBBER/ 
RESIN PRIMER;250ML CONTAINER 

COLOURED WHITE;3MM/24 HRS CURE 
RATE;9 MONTHS SHELF LIFE; SUPPLIED IN 

31 OCC ALUMINIUM CARTRIDGES 

Mar 13 



ARMY EQUIPMENT 
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 

NATO stock Item name 
number 

81 05-99-135-6190 BAG, PLASTICS 

8315-99-126-4261 FASTENER TAPE, PILE 

8315-99-215-7491 FASTENER TAPE, PILE 

8315-99-225-6327 FASTENER TAPE, HOOK 

8315-99-549-2011 FASTENER TAPE, HOOK 

8315-99-815-4006 FASTENER TAPE, HOOK AND 
PILE 

8345-99-535-6808 BRACKET, FLAGSTAFF 

9150-99-355-4031 GREASE, SILICONE 

9150-99-395-7911 GREASE 

9150-99-911-1798 GREASE, AUTOMOTIVE 

9320-99-440-7619 GLAZING STRIP 

9320-99-657-6123 RUBBER SPECIAL SHAPED 
SECTION 

9330-99-341-3876 MOLDING, PLASTIC 

9330-99-363-2418 MOLDING, PLASTIC 

9330-99-579-1630 TUBING, PLASTIC, SPIRAL 
WRAP 

9330-99-721-4452 PLASTICS STRIP, PRESSURE 
SENSITIVE ADHESIVE COATED 

9330-99-721-4452 PLASTICS STRIP, PRESSURE 
SENSITIVE ADHESIVE COATED 

9340-99-702-2589 GLASS, LAMINATED 

9390-99-215-8629 NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

9390-99-346-9952 NONMETALLIC SPECIAL 
SHAPED SECTION 

9390-99-819-0095 DISC, LUMINOUS 

9535-99-301-8353 PLATE, FLOOR, METAL 

9540-99-446-4445 ANGLE, STRUCTURAL 

9540-99-846-6189 CHANNEL, STRUCTURAL 

9905-99-276-1569 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-433-2007 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-448-8127 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-463-0221 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-562-2229 REFLECTOR, INDICATING, 
CLEARANCE 

9905-99-623-6963 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-641-7792 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-660-6531 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99666-5621 LABEL, RH 
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2320-D-128-711 

Item description 

I 

GREASE ONE SHOT CARTRIDGE 

MASTIC TAPE;1/21N. W;1/321N. THK 

P.V.C SPEC MS/P61 ;7.54MM MIN 8.31MM 
MAX WIDE;9.96MM MIN10.72MM MAX HIGH 

PLASTICS;124 MM LG;28 MM 
WD;BLACK;9.5MM APPROX H;1.5 MM MATL 

THK; 2 HOLES 4 MM DIA 

EXPANDED PVC FOAM;1650MM LG;19MM 
WD;5MM THK;BLACK 

EXPANDED PVC FOAM;1650MM LG;19MM 
WD;5MM THK;BLACK 

STRIP EDGE PROTECTION 

PLASTICS;RECT SHAPE;W/ 
LEGEND;85.25MM LG,45MM 
WD;PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
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NATO stock Item name Item description 
number 

9905-99-702-2537 PLATE, CONSTRUCTION 

9905-99-709-0892 SIGN FACE, ADHESIVE 

9905-99-728-4806 WEIGHT PLATE 

9905-99-753-9133 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-776-9655 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION ALUMINIUM;INSCRIBED DIESEL FUEL;RED 
INSCRIPTION;YELLOW 

BACKGROUND;RECT W/CONCAVE 
TOP;3-3/8 IN.W;1/32 IN.THK;1-5/32 IN.LG; 

9905-99-803-5752 RLATE-, INSTHUCTION 

9905-99-814-9590 SIGN 

9905-99-828-4 7 48 NAMEPLATE, SWITCH 

9905-99-830-1432 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-850-0406 SIGN 

9905-99-860-5279 SIGN, FACE, ADHESIVE 

9905-99-936-7631 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 

9905-99-961-2058 PLATE, INSTRUCTION 
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